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T H E

HISTORY and A N T IOU ITIES

O F

The County TOWN
A N D

HUN DR E D of BU C K I N G HAM.

C H A P I. -

Of the Cou N T Y, HUND RE D, and Tow N of Bucks.

the Town of BuckINGHAM, is one of the leaſt Shires in England;

there being only Five that are reputed to be of leſſer Extent.

It is, as our Authors inform us, 138 Miles in Circumference, and con

tains about 441,000 Acres, and 18,390 Houſes.

It is, however, much more populous than many other Counties, having in

it 216 Churches and Chapels, and 16 Market Towns; tho’ ſome of them

are of ſmall Account.

The chief Rivers are the Thames, Ouze, Colne, and L'ouſell.' .

Its Length from North to South is about 40 computed, and 55 meaſured

Miles; and Breadth from Eaſt to Weſt in the utmoſt Stretch about 18

Miles; tho' 'tis in general ſo narrow that in Five computed Miles any Per

ſon may go out of it into ſome other of theſe Counties by which it is bounded,

viz. Berks, Oxford, Northampton, Bedford, Hertford, Middleſex.

The Antient Inhabitants in the Times of the Romans were the Cattiettclami:

And in the Saxon Age it was Part of the Kingdom of Mercia, and has been,

ever ſince the Foundation thereof, Part of the Dioceſe of Lincoln, and inclu

ded in the Archdeaconry of Buckingham, excepting Six Pariſhes, (two of

- A
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2 of T H E COUNTY, HUN DRE D,

which are Peculiars to the See of Canterbury, and Four have been ſubjećted to

the Dioceſe of London ſince 1541.)— The ſeveral Pariſhes of the County ex

cept Monks-Riſborough and Halton, are comprized in the following Deanries

viz. Buckingham, Burnham, Murſley, Newport, Waddeſdon, Wendover, Wycombe.

In the Time of the Normans, in the Survey began to be made by William

the Conqueror, Anno Regni 14, 1080. it was divided into Eighteen Hun

dreds; but theſe are now reduced and reckoned only Six, viz. Ayleſbury,

Aſhenden, Buckingham, Cottſlow, Newport, and the Chiltern Hundreds, as

they are commonly called; tho’ they are ſtill known by their antient Ap

pellations, viz. Burnham, Deſborough, and Stoke.

But as this Account is limited to the Hundred and Deanry of Buckingham,

I ſhall confine myſelf to treat only of that in particular. *

This Hundred (now ſo termed and accounted) was originally before the

uniting or contračting of it, about the 9th of Edward II, 1316, under theſe

three ſeveral ſeparate Diviſions, viz. Rovelai, Stodfield, and Lamua.

The former of theſe Places received its Name from certain Grounds called

Rowley Hills, in Lenborough Lordſhip, in the Pariſh of Buckingham.

. The Second, as I conclude, was from Stow, a Pariſh univerſally known.

And the Third from an Hill near Steeple Claydon Church; where are the

Remains of ſome Intrenchments. -

In the firſt of theſe Hundreds, viz. Rowley, were comprehended theſe Pa

riſhes, viz. *

Barton, Chetwood, Preſton,

Beachampton, Edgcott, Tingwick,

Caverfield, Hillerſden, Thornton.

And in Stod or Stofield

Akeley, Lillingſton, Shallſton,

Bittleſden, Moreton, Turwegion,

Foxcot, Ratcliff, Water-Stratford,

Lekhampilead, Stow, Weilbury.

- - And in Lamua -

Addington, Padbury, Thornborough,

Marſhe, Steeple Claydon, Twyford.

Buckingham was ſurveyed diſtinét by itſelf: and Adſtock was then included

in Woteſdon or Waddeſdon now Aſhendon Hundred.

As I have given the Names of the Hamlets belonging to theſe Pariſhes

and the old Manner of Spelling them in Doomſday Book, under each reſpective

Pariſh, I have therefore here choſen to exhibit all the ſaid Pariſhes as they

are now called, and have ranged them in alphabetical Order, where the

Churches are ſeated.

Theſe Hundreds ſeem to have been eſtabliſhed according to the Limits of

their Juriſdićtion, which, as Sir Henry Spelman obſerves, extended to an

Hundred Sureties for the King's Peace. Theſ,

Čie



A N D TOW N O F.B.U. C. K. S. 3

Theſe Sureties, from their Number, were ſometimes called Hundredarii,

and were ſubjećt to a Superior called the Lord of the Hundred; who appears,

not ſo much to have acted in his own Name, as to have been the Sheriff’s

Repreſentative.

The Court which was held by this Lord of the Hundred, was, in the 18th

Year of King Henry III, 1234, ordered to be kept once in Three Weeks,

but by Statute, made in the 14th of King Edward III. 1340, the Juriſdićtion

of the Hundred Court was for the moſt Part united to the County Court,

except in ſome few Caſes, where the Hundred was by ſome ſpecial Privi

lege annexed to the Crown, or granted in Fee to ſome particular Subjećt in

the Nature of a Franchiſe. -

The Fee Farm Rents of theſe Hundreds of Buckingham, and of the

Hundreds of Cottſlow, Newport, and Aſhendon were, as I find Anno 1665, 17

Charles II. aſſigned by that King to his Conſort Queen Catharine, in Jointure or

Dower, — theſe of Buckingham alone had been leaſed to Sir Thomas Denton for

three Lives, by Letters Patent, dated july 11, 1625, by King Charles I. on

a Rent of 28l. 3s. 9d. This Rent remains ſtill in the Crown, tho' it is reduced

to 23 l. 17 s. I d. . . .

In the 13th of King Edward I, Anno 1285, as Sir Henry Chauncy informs

us, there were conſtituted two Conſtables in every Hundred to preſent all

Defaults in Towns and Highways.

Theſe were called Chief Conſtables, and were employed to convey the

Warrants of the Magiſtrates to the Petty Conſtables of the Wills and Pariſhes.

The Diviſion of this Hundred of Buckingham, as I find in an Old Account,

was thus limited, viz.

To the High Conſtable of the upper Diviſion there belong theſe Pa

riſhes, viz.

Addington, Foſcot, Radcliff,

. 4dſtock, Lekhampſtead, Stow, ,

Akeley, Lillingſton, Thornborough,

Beachampton, Moreton, Thornton.

Edgecot, . Padbury, ºr

JAnd to the Conſtables of the lower theſe, viz.

Barton, Marſhe, Turwegion,

Bittleſden, Preſton, Twyford,

Caversfield, Shalleſton, º Water Stratford,

Chetwood, Steeple Claydon, Weſtbury,

Hillerſden, Tingwick,

The Town of Buckingham is a Diſtrićt of itſelf and diſtinét Liberty, and

under its own Officers.

After the Conqueſt of England by King William I, the Government of

the Counties was for the moſt Part committed to Perſons of great Eminence

who were ſtyled Earls thereof. t

A 2 Theſe
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Theſe Earls, in Latin called Comites, ā Comitatu, were the chief Juſtices

or Rulers under the King, and received the Third Part of the Profits of the

County to themſelves, as the learned Selden remarks; the other two Parts . . .

going to the King (except where the Earldoms were Palatinate, as Cheſter

was.) Theſe Earls, who were the King's Officers, exerciſed in old time great

Power, in granting, releaſing, impoſing Liberties and Exačtions, which the

Crown now only hath a Right to do as inſeparably annext unto it.

But this Power (whatever it was) together with their third Part of the

Profits of the County, is entirely ceaſed, and by Time worn away. The

Sheriff being now the King's immediate Officer in the ſeveral Counties; who

in former Times was only a Deputy to the Earl, as the Name Vice-comes or

#." imports: And he was ſubordinate to the Earl, as the Earl was to the

Ing. -

The Names of theſe Earls, or Comites, and alſo of their Deputies or Vice

comites, I ſhall here exhibit; firſt noting, that this County went always under

one and the ſame Sheriff in Conjunction with Bedford, till the 17t" of Eli

zabeth 1575, when they became ſevered, and each County had it's ſeparate

and diſtinct Sheriffs appointed it, as at this Day. -

- C H A P. II.

Of the EARLs, DU K Es, and H1 GH SHE R1 ff s of Bucks.

Earls of Buckingham.

HE firſt Earl of this County that our Hiſtories give us, is

1. WALTER GIF FAR D, Son of Oſborn de Bolebec and Aveline his Wife,

Siſter to Gunnora Ducheſs of Normandy, Great Grand-mother to William I.

whom he accompanied into England, and for his Valour in that memorable

Battle againſt King Harold, by which he gained the Crown of England, Amno

I of 6, was advanced to the Earldom of Buckingham. He married Agnes,

one of the Daughters of Gerard Flaitel, Siſter to William Biſhop of Eureux, by

whom he had Iſſue Walter his Son and Succeſſor in this Earldom. He died

Anno 1 103, and was buried at the Entrance into the Abby Church of Lon

gueville in Normandy; the Arms he bore were, Gules, three Lions paſſant, in

Pale Argent. On his Death -

2. WALTER his Son ſucceeded him. He was a faithful Adherer to King

Henry I, in all Attempts that were made againſt him, and gave high Proofs

of his Courage in the Battle at Brenneville againſt Lewis King of France, Anno

1119 wherein the French were defeated: And dying without Iſſue 1 164, his. .

Lands were ſhared among his Relations. The Principal of which was Rich

ard de Clare ſurnamed Strongbow, Earl of Hertford, who had aſſigned to him

the greateſt Part of his Lands in England; in Right of Iſabel his Wife,

Daughter and Heir of Richard Earl of Strigul ; and according to Mr. Win

cent, this - - - -

3. RI

f



D UK E S o F BU C K I N G H A M. 5

3. Richard DE CLARE took the Title upon him of Earl of Buckingham.

He bore for his Arms Or 3 Chevrons Gules, a Label of 5 Points Azure.

4. THoMAs of Woodstock, Sixth Son of Edward III, was created Earl of

Buckingham at the Solemnity of King Richard II Coronation. He married

Alianore, one of the Daughters and Heirs to Humphry de Bohun, Earl of

Hereford and Eſſex. He was murthered at Calais, on Saturday after the Feaſt

of St. Bartholomew the Apoſtle, 21ſt Richard II, 1398, leaving Humphry his

Son and Succeſſor 16 Years old — He bore for his Arms, within a Bordure

Argent France and England Quarterly.

5. HUMPH R Y PLANTAGENET ſucceeded on his Father Thomas of Wood

fock's Death, in this Earldom. He died three Years after his Father without

Iſſue. He bore the ſame Arms as his Father did. -

6. HuMPHRy STAFFord Earl of Stafford, who married Anne Daughter to

Ralph Neville the firſt Earl of Weſtmoreland, was, on 14* September 1445, 23

Henry VI, created Duke of Buckingham, to hold to himſelf and the Heirs of

his Body, with a ſpecial Grant unto himſelf and his Heirs, with Prece

dence of all Dukes whatſoever, whether in England or France, excepting

thoſe of the Blood Royal. Being thus ennobled, great Animoſities broke

out between him and Henry Beauchamp, Duke of Warwick, to whom the

King had given Precedence, notwithſtanding this Grant ; for appeaſing

of which there was a ſpecial Aét made in Parliament, viz. That they ſhould

have Precedence by Turns, the one one Year, and the other the next, and

in that Manner take Place alternately during their Lives, and the Survivor

to have Place of the other's Heir ; but afterwards ſuch of the Heirs of each,

who ſhould firſt happen to have Livery of his Lands, to have Precedence of

the other. But the Duke of Warwick dying about two Years after without

Iſſue, this Humphry Duke of Buckingham obtained a Second Grant, dated 22

May, 25 Henry VI, 1447, unto himſelf and his Heirs, for Place and Rank

above all Dukes whatſoever, whether in England or France, excepting only

thoſe of the Blood Royal. He was ſlain in the Battle of Northampton valiantly

fighting there on King Henry's Part, 27 July, Anno 1460, 38" Henry VI. —

As to the Place of his Burial 'tis left doubtful; but Leland affirms it was the

Monaſtery of Dela-pré near Northampton.

He bore for his Arms Quarterly, viz. In the firſt Quarter his Mother's

Arms, which were, Within a Bordure France and England quartered; in the

Second, Stafford, Or, a Chevron Gules; Third as Second, Fourth as Firſt.

His Succeſſor was his Grandſon and Heir, viz. -

7. HENRY STAFFoRD. He ſtood up vigorouſly for King Richard III. and

being one of his Chief Confidents was ſent to the Queen (who fearing the De

ſtruction of her Sons by Richard Duke of Glouceſter their Uncle, had taken

Sanétuary with them at Weſtminſter) in order, by fair Pretenſes and Promiſes

to gain them out of her Hands ; and being his principal Agent in advancing

the ſaid King Richard to the Throne, he had, in Conſideration of his great

Services, a Bill ſigned by the King, for Livery of all thoſe Lands whereunto

he pretended a Right by Deſcent from Humphry de Bohun Earl of Hereford,

- alliounting.
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amounting to io94 l. 1 s. 9d per Annum ; but at length, confederating

againſt King Richard to ſet Henry Earl of Richmond on the Throne and to

unite the divided Houſes of Żork and Lancaſter by Marriage of that Earl

with the eldeſt Daughter of King Edward IV, his Machinations were diſco

vered, and for the ſake of a Reward of IOool, he was betrayed by his Servant,

Humphry Banniſter, to whoſe Houſe he had privately betaken himſelf to avoid

Diſcovery, and beheaded at Saliſbury on All-Saints Day 1483, 1ſt Richard

III, without Arraignment or Judgment. He married Catherine Daughter of

Richard Woodville Earl Rivers, and had Iſſue,

8. Edward STAF for D his Son, who became reſtored to all the Honours

and Poſſeſſions of his Father, by the Favour of King Henry VII. He

founded Buckingham College in Cambridge, but was, through the baſe Pračti

ſes of Cardinal Wolſey, who envied his Grandeur, arraigned and found guilty

of High Treaſon, and Beheaded on Tower Hill 17th May 1521, 13th Henry .

VIII. and buried at the Auguſtine Friars near Broad Street, London. -

After his Death the Title continued vacant ’till

9. George Villers Wiſcount Villers (whoſe Grandmother was Colleta Daugh

ter and Heireſs of Richard Clerk of the Town of Buckingham Eſq; as we are

informed in the Baronettage of England, Vol. III. p. 237. was created Earl of

Buckingham 5 january, Anno 1616, 14th jac. I. and the next Year Marqueſs

of Buckingham, 1 jam. 1617, 15 jac. I. and at length, by Letters Patent da

ted 18 May, 21 jac. I. Duke of Buckingham. He married CatherineDaugh

ter and ſole Heireſs of Francis Mannours Earl of Rutland. He was ſlain by

john Felton, a Lieutenant in Sir james Ramſey's Regiment of Foot, 23 Au

guſt 1628, at Portſmouth, and was ſucceeded by his then Eldeſt Son,

1o. GeoRGE VILLERs; this George Duke of Buckingham married Mary,

ſole Daughter and Heireſs of Thomas Lord Fairfax of Cameron in Scotland,

and dying without Iſſue, 16 April, 1687, this Title became extinét, and

continued vacant, 15 Years; when

11. John SHEFFIELD Earl of Mulgrave, was created Duke of Bucks and

Normanby, 23 March 1702, who, the better to dignify his Title, purchaſed

an Eſtate in Buckingham Pariſh. He died 24th February 1720-1, aged 75,

and was buried in Weſtminſter Abby, as the two laſt Dukes of the Name of

Villers had been. He was ſucceeded in all his Titles, by

12. EDMUND Sheffield his Son, by the Lady Catherine Darnly, Widow

of james Earl of Angleſey whom he married Anno 1705, and he is the preſent

Duke, Anno 1735.

Having thus gone through the Account of the Earls and Dukes of Buck

ingham, I come to the Liſts of Sheriffs or Deputies to the Earls or Comites of

Buckingham,

A Liſt



(7 )

A Liſt of the Names of the VI sco UN T S or H I G H S HER I FFs

of the Counties of Bucks and Bedfordſhire.

A. 1135, 1 Stephen.

5. Aubry de Vere. Seat, Caſtle Hen

ingham in Eſſex, Bolebec Caſtle in

Whitchurch, Co. Bucks. Arms,

Quarterly Gules and Or, in the

firſt a Mullet Argent. And,

Richard Baſſet, Juſtice of England.

Seat, Drayton Baſſet in Co. Staff.

and Weldon, Co. Northampton.

Arms, Barry Nebuly of Six, Ar

gent and Gules.

A. 1154, 1 Hen. II.

1. Aubry de Vere. Seat, and Arms,

As before. And,

Richard Baſſet, Juſtice of England.

Seat, and Arms, as before.

2. Henry de Eſſex, Baron of Raleigh.

Seat, Raleigh in Eſſex, and

Saltwood Caſtle in Kent. Arms,

* Argent, an Orle Gules.

Eodem anno, as in Madox's Exch.

p. 685. john de Bidun.

6. Geffry Fitz Raph. Arms, Two

Barrs.

7. Richard Fitz Oſbert for 3 Years.

Io. The ſame, and

Hugh de la Lege for 6 Years.

David Archdeacon of Bucks.

Will. Fitz Richard for 6 Years.

Will. Rufus for 7 Years.

The ſame for the firſt half of the

Year, and

Oger Fitz Oger for the laſt.

Oger Fitz Oger.

16.

2O.

26.

33.

34.

Anno 1189. 1 Ric. I.

Oger Fitz Oger.

2. Will. Rufus for 4 Years.

and Arms, as before.

Seat,

6. Simon de Beauchamp. Seat, Bed

ford Caſtle. Arms, Quarterly

Or and Gules, over all a Bendlet

of the ſecond. -

lo. Will. de Albini, Baron of Belvoir.

Seats, Belvoir Caſtle in Leiceſ:

terſhire, and Uffington Co. Lin

coln. Arms, Or two Chevron

ells within a Bordure Gules.

Anno 1199. I john.

1. The ſame.

2. Geffry Fitz Piers, Earl of Eſſex.

Seats, Walden Caſtle in Eſſex,

and Ludgerſhall Caſtle Co. Wilts.

Arms, Quarterly Or and Gules,

a Bordure Waire.

7. Rob. de Braybroke.

13. The ſame.

15. HughLo.Gournay, Baron of Whorl

ton, Co. Ebor. Arms, Paly of

Six Or and Az. -

16. Hen. de Braybroke, Chiv. for 2

Years.

Anno 1216. 1 Hen. III.

2. Fulk de Brent Baron of Eye in

Suffolk, for 2 Years. Seat,

Bedford Caſtle. Arms, Gules,

a Wyverne his Tail nowed Ar

gent.

4. The ſame Baron for 4 Years.

8. Walter de Patteſhall for 5 Years.

Seats, Bletſoe Co. Bedford, and

Pateſhåll in Com. Northampt.

Arms, Argent, a Feſ; Sable be.

tween three Creſcents Gules. -

13. Stephen de Ségrave Chiv. Ch. Ju

ſtice of the Common Pleas.

Seats, Segrave Caſtle in Co. Lei

cºſt, and Alconbury Co. Hamling

2
10%.
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tom. Arms, Gules, a Lion ram

pant Argent crown'd Or.

14. The ſame for 3 Years.

17. The ſame.

18. The ſame.

19. Ralph Fitz Reginald.

20. Jilliam Lo. Beauchamp, Baron of

Bedford. Seat, and Arms, as

before. -

21. Riginald de Whitchurch. Seat,

JWhitchurch, in Com. Bucks.

Arms, Argent frette Gu.

22. Rob. de Hage. Arms, Q. if not

Argent, 3 Eſcotcheons Gules.

23. The ſame for the firſt Quarter;

and

john de Grey, Chiv. for the 3 laſt.

Seat, Waterhall in Bletchley,

Co. Bucks. Arms, Barry of 6,

Arg, and Az. in Chief 3 Tor

teauxes. A Label of 5 Points

of the Field. . -

24. Paulin de Peyvre, Chivaler for 2

Years. Seats, Todington in Co.

Bedford, and Chilton in Com.

Bucks.

26. john Grimbaud.

27. /Pill. de Holwell, for 6 Years.

Holwell, in Co. Bedford.

33. Alex. de Hamden, for 4 Years.

Seat, Great Hamden in Com.

Bucks. Arms, Argent, a Sal

tire Gules between 4 diſplay'd

Eagles, Az.

37.

38. Simon de Crendon, for 2 Years.

Seat, Long Crendon Co. Bucks.

40. Rob. le Savage.

4 I. Rob. de Tottenhall, for 2 Years.

Seat, Tottenhall Co. Bedf. q.

43. Alex. de Hamden, for 4 Years.

Seat, and Arms, as before.

47. The ſame ; and

Sim, de Pateſhull. Seat, and Arms

48. Simon de Pateſhull, for 4 Years.

52. Edward Earl of Cheſter, eldeſt Son

of K. Henry III, for 2 Years.

Arms, The Arms of England,

with a Label of 3 Points.

The ſame Prince, for 3 Years.

He ſucceeded in the 3 Years

his Father in the Kingdom.

54.

A. 1272, 1 Edw. I.

1. Tho, de Bray, for 2 Years. Seat,

Eaton Byng Co. Bedf. q.

3. Hugh de Stapleford, for 4 Years.

Seat, Stapleford, Co. Notting.

Arms, Argent, on 2 Barrs Az.

3 Cinqfoils Or.

7. john de Cheney, for 3 Years. Scat,

Cheynes, Co. Bucks. Arms,

Checque Or and Az, a Feſ; Gules

frettee Ermin.

The ſame.

Ralph de Golding, for 2 Years.

Seat, Goldington, in Com. Bed

ford. Arms, Argent, 2 Lyon

cells paſſant, Azure. -

Rob. Malet. Seat, Langley in

Wyardſbury, Co. Bucks.

William de Boyvile, for 2 Years.

Arms, Gules, a Feſ; Or, be

tween 3 Saltires Humette Arg.

William de Turvile, for 2 Years.

Seat, Weſton Turvile Co. Bucks.

Arms, Gules, a Chevron vayre

between 3 Mullets pierced Ar

gent.

john de Pabenham. Seat, Paben

ham and Fletemarſton, in Com.

Bedford. Arms, Barry of ſix,

Argent and Azure; over all, on

a Bend Gules, 3 Mullets Or

pierced of the ſecond.

19. William de Turvile, for 2 Years.

Seat, and Arms, as before.

IO.

I I.

I3.

I4.

16.

18.

as before,

21. Nic.
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21. Nicolas de Trimenell, for 4 Years.

Arms, Or, aCroſs engrail'dGules,

debruiſed with a Bendlet Azure.

25. Simon de Bradenham. Seat, Bra

denbam, in Com. Bucks.

26. Walter de Moleſworth. Seat,

in Co. Bedford. Arms, Gules,

an Ineſcutcheon vayree within 8

Croſs Croſlets in Orle Or.

34. Walter de Moleſworth, Chivaler,

for 2 Years. Seat, and Arms,

as before.

A. 1307, 1 Edw. II.

1. Gilbert de Holme, and

Walter de Moleſworth, Chivaler.

Seat, and Arms, as before.

3. William Mere, for 3 Years.

6. Walter de Moleſworth, Chivaler.

Seat, and Arms, as before. And,

jobn de Pabenham, Chivaler, for 3

Years. Seat, and Arms, as be

fore.

9.john de la Hay, Chivaler, for 2:

Years. Seat, Shalfton in Corn:
8.

W!
Bucks. Arms, Barry Nellulee

of 6 Argent and Az. on a Chief

of the ſecond 3 human Eyes,

Gul. SS

1 1. The ſame; and

Roger de Tyringham. Seat, Tyring

Bam in Com. Bucks. Arms,

Az. a Saltire engrail'd Argent.

12. Philip de Aleſbury, Chivaler. Seat,

Milton Keynes, in Com. Bucks.

Azure, a Croſs Argent. And

Richard de Cave. Arms, Azure

frette, a Saltire vayre inter 12

Mullets Or. q.

13. Richard de Cave, for the firſt half

Year. Seat, as before. And

Ingelram de Berenger, Chivaler, for

the laſt half Year. Arms, Or,

|-

a Croſs vert ; over all on a Bend

|--

Gules 3 Fleur de Lys's of the

Field. -

14. Ingelram de Berenger, Chivaler, for

2 Years. Seat, and Arms, as

before.

16. The ſame, for the firſt half Year.

Seat, and Arms, as before.

Roger de Tyringham, for the laſt.

Seat, and Arms, as before.

17. Roger de Tyringham. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

18. The ſame, for the firſt half Year.

Seat, and Arms, as before. .

john de la Hay, for the firſt half

Year. Seat, and Arms, as be

fore. And, *

Philip de Ayleſbury, Chivaler, for

the laſt. Seat, and Arms, as

before.

Anno 1327, 1 Edw. III.

1. Philip de Ayleſbury, Chivaler, for

6 Years. Seat, and Arms, as

before.

de Wedon. Seat, Wedon.

s, Argent, 2 Barrs Gules:

in Chief 3 Martlets proper.

9. The ſame, for 2 Years. Seat, and

- rms, as before,

II. The ſame.

12. Nicholas de Paſſelew, for 2 Years.

Seat, Drayton Paſſelew. Arms,

Ermine, on a Feſ; Azure 3 Croſs

Croſlets.

14. The ſame.

15. The ſame ; and

Gerard de Braybroke. Seats, Colmeſ:

worth, in Com. Bedford; and

Horſington, in Co. Bucks. Arms,

Fuſilee Argent and Gules : a

Bordeur of the ſecond.

16. The ſame; and

Henry de Chalfont. Scat, Chalfont

in Com. Bucks.

B 17. Henry
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17. Henry de Chalfont. Seat, as be

fore. And -

jobn Aygnell, for 2 Years. Seat,

Penley, in Co. Hertford. Arms,

Argent, 2 Chevrons Or : in a

Canton an Holy Lamb diſplaying

a Banner.

19. Thomas de Swynford, for 2 Years.

Seat, in Com. Bedford.

Arms, Paly of Six Argent and

Sable.

21. William Croyſer, for 2 Years. Seat,

in Com. Bedford. Arms,

Sable, A Croſs between 4 Bees

Or.

23. Thomas Fermbrand, Chivaler, for

2 Years. Seat, in Co. Bed

ford.

25. john Chaſtillon, for 2 Years. Seat,

Thornton, in Co. Bucks. Arms,

Semee de Croſlets, a Lion paſſant

gardant.

27. Gerard de Braybroke, Chivaler, for

2 Years. Seat, and Arms, as

before.

29. Peter de Salford, for 2 Years.

Seat, Salford, in Com. Bedford.

31.john de Hampden. Seat, and Arms,

as before. And

Hugh Chaſtillon. Seat, and Arms,

as before.

32. john de Hampden, for 2 Years.

- Seat, and Arms, as before.

34. Peter de Salford.

35. john de Hampden. Seat, and Arms,

as before.

36. Peter de Salford, for 4 Years.

40..john de Ayleſbury, Chivaler, for 6

Years. Seat, and Arms, as be

fore.

46. john Cheyney. Seat, and Arms, as

before.

47. John Ragon. Seat,

48. john de Ayleſbury, Chivaler. Seat,

and Arms, as before,

Co. Bedford

49. john de Arderne. Seat, in

Com. Bucks. Arms, Ermine,

a Feſ; Checquee Or and Azure.

5o.john de Broughton. Seat, Brough

ton, in Co. Bucks. Arms, Ar

; a Chevron between 3 Mul

ets of ſix Points Gules.

51. john de Olney. Seat, Weſton Un

derwood, in Co. Bucks. Arms,

Argent, on a Feſ; embattel'd be

tween ſix Croſs Croſlets fitchée

Gules, three Creſcents Or.

Anno 1377, 1 Ric. II.

1. john Ayleſbury, Knt. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

2. Thomas Peyver. Seat, Todington,

in Co. Bedford. Arms, On a

Chevron 3 Fleur de Lys's.

3. Giles d’Aubeney, Knt. Arms, Quar

terly, Or and Gules, over all a

Bend vaire.

5. john de Ayleſbury, Kt. for 2 Years.

Seat, and Arms, as before.

7. john Wodeville. Seat, Grafton R.

in Co. Northampton. Arms, A

Feſ; and Canton Gules.

8. Robert Dixwell. Seat, Tingrey,

in Co. Bedford. Arms, Argent,

a Chevron Gules between three

Fleur de Lys's Sable.

9. Thomas Covell. Seat, in Co.

Bucks. Arms, Or, a Feſ; Gules.

Io. john Ayleſbury, Knt. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

11. Ralph Fitz Richard. Seat, in

Co. Bedford. Arms, – Six Ea

gles diſplay’d, - and a Canton.

12. Thomas Peyver. Seat, and Arms,

as before.

13. Thomas Sackvile, Knt. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

14. Edmund Hampden, Eſq; Seat, and

Arms, as before.

15. William
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15. William Tyringham. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

16. Thomas Peyver. Seat, and Arms,

as before.

17. Philip Walwyn. Seat, Co.

Bedford. Arms, Gules, a Bend

Ermine.

18. john Longuevile. Seat, Wolver

ton, Co. Bucks, and Little Bil

ling, Co. Northamp. Arms,

Gules, a Feſ; dancettee between 6

Croſslets fitchee Arg.

'19. Edmund Hampden, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

20. Reynold Ragon.

21. john Worſhip, for 2 years. Seat,

Hardwick, Co. Bucks, Arms,

Argent, on a Bend Az. 3 Cocks

Heads eraſed Gules.

A. 1399, 1 Hen. IV.

. Thomas Eſton.

. Edmund Hampden, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

. Roger Beauchamp, Knt. Seat, Ea

ton Soken, in Co. Bedford.

. Reginald Ragon. -

. john Bois, Eſq. Cheſham-Bois, in

Com. Bucks. Arms, Argent,

a Chevron between 3 Acorns

flipp'd Gules.

. Edmund Hampden, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

8. Thomas Peyver. Seat, and Arms,

as before.

9. Richard Hay.

as before.

ro. Baldwin Pigot, Kt. Seat, Strat

ton and Bigleſwade, in Com.

Bedford. Arms, Sable, 3 Pick

axes Argent.

11. Thomas Strickland, Seat, The Hoo,

.

3

:

7

Seat, and Arms,

in Com. Bedf. Arms, Sable,

3 Eſcallops Argent.

12. Richard Wyatt, Eſq.

13. Sir Baldwin Pygct, Kt. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

A. 14 2, 1 Hen. V.

I. Thomas Ayleſbury, Kt. Seat, and

Arms, as before. º

2. Thomas Strickland. Seat, and Arms,

as before. -

3. Edmund Hampden, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

4. Thomas Wanton. Seat, Great

Stoughton, Co. Hunt. Arms,

Argent, a Chevron Sable: in

Chief an Annulet of the ſecond.

5. Richard Wyat, Eſq.

6. john Gifford, Eſq. Seat, Whaddon,

Co. Bucks. Arms, Gules, 3

Lioncells paſſant in pale Argent,

crin’d and langu'd Az.

7. William Maſſey, Eſq.

8. Walter Fitz-Richard, Eſq. Seat, as

before.

9. John Radwell, Eſq.

A. 1422, 1 Hen. VI.

1. Thomas Wantom, Kt. Seat, as before.

2. john Cheyne, Kt. Seat, as before.

3. Richard Wyat, Eſq.

4. john Cheyne, Kt.

5. William Maſſey,

6. Humphrey Stafford, Eſq. Seat,

Milton Keynes, and other Places

in divers other Counties. Arms,

Or, a Chevron Gules ; a Canton

Ermine.

7. Thomas Wanton, Kt. Seat, as before.

8. Thomas Hoo, Eſq. after Kt. of the

Garter. Seat, Luton Hoo, Co.

Bedford. Arms, Quarterly, Sable

and Argent.

9. john Cheyne. Seat, as before.

io. Giles Daubeney. Seat, as before.

Seat, as before.

B 2 11. Thomas
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11. Thomas Wanton, Kt. Seat, as

before. -

12. Thomas Grove, Eſq. Seat, Grove.

Arms, Argent, a Bend engrailed

Azure.

13. john Hampden, Eſq. Seat, as

before.

14. john Broughton, Eſq. Seat, as

before.

15. Robert Manfield, Eſq. Seat, Tap

low, in Com. Bucks. Arms,

Sable, 3 Dexter Hands erelied

coupee proper.

16. Humphry Stafford, Kt. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

17, john Hampden, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

18. Walter Strickland.

Arms, as before.

19. John Brecknock, Eſq. Seat, Hard

wick, in Com. Bucks. Arms,

Argent, a Chevron between

Lions jambs eraſed ſable.

20. Edmund Hampden. Seat, Dunton,

Co. Bucks. Arms, as before.

21. Edmund Rede, Eſq. Seat, Bor

fall Co. Bucks.

22. Thomas Singleton, Eſq. Seat,

Hartwell, Co. Bucks. Arms,

2 Chevrons between 3 Mullets.

23. John Wenlock, Eſq. afterwards

Kt. of the Garter, and Lord

Wenlock. Seat, Somerley in

Luton Hoo, in Com. Bedford.

Arms, Argent, a Chevron A

zure between 3 Negro's Heads

Couped proper.

24. Thomas Rokes, Eſq. Seat, Fawley,

Co. Bucks. Arms, Argent, a Feſ;

Fleury and Counter-Fleury Gu.

between 3 Rooks proper.

25. Thomas Gifford, Eſq. Seat, Twy

ford, Co. Bucks, Arms, as be

fore.

Seat, and

26. George Longueville, Kt. for 2

Years. Seat, and Arms, as be

fore. -

28. William Gedney. Arms, Argent,

2 Lucys, (or Pykes) in Saltire Az.

29. John Hampden. Seat, Great Ham

den, in Co. Bucks. Arms, as

before.

3o. Robert Whitingham. Seat, Salden,

in Co. Bucks, and Penley, in Co.

Hertford. Arms, Per feſ, Ar

gent and Or; a Lion rampant

Gules. .

31. Robert Olney, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

32. Edmund Rede, Eſq. Seat, as

before; and

john Pulter, Eſq. Seat, Hitchin,

Co. Hertford. Arms, Argent,

2 Bendlets Sable ; in Chief a

Cormiſh Chough proper.

33. Thomas Singleton, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

34. Thomas Charleton, Kt. Arms,

Or, a Lion rampant Gules.

35. john Hampden, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

36. john Maningham. Seat, in

Co. Bedford. Arms, Sable, a

Feſ; Ermine in Chief, 3 Gri

phons Heads eraſed, Or.

37. john Heton, Eſq. Seat,

Bucks.

38. john Broughton, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

A. 1460. 1 Edw. IV.

1. Edmund Rede, Eſq. Seat, as be

fore.

2. Thomas Reynes, Eſq. for 2 Years.

Seat, Clifton Reynes, in Com.

Bucks. Arms, Checky Gules

and Or, a Canton Ermine.

4. Peter
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4. Peter Houſe, Eſq. Arms, Waire,

on a Chief or, 3 Lioncells ram.

pant Sable.

5. john Broughton, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

6. John Boteler, Kt. Seat, Edgebo

rough, Com. Bucks. Arms,

Gules, a Feſ; compone Argent

and Sable between 6 Croſs Croſ.

lets of the ſecond.

7. Thomas Hampden. Seat, and Arms,

as before.

8. john Forſter, Eſq. Seat, Hanſlape,

Co. Bucks. Arms, A Bend

Vert between 3 Bugle Horns Sable.

9. William Lucy. Seat, Haverſham,

in Conn. Bucks. Arms, Gules,

Cruſule of Croſs Croſlets, and 3

Lucys hauriant proper.

Io. Robert Booth, Eſq. Arms, Ar

gent, 3 Boars Heads eraſed and

ereșied Sable, tuſked or.

11. Reginald Grey. Seat, Wreſt, in

Co. Bedford. Arms, Barry of

6 Argent and Azure, in Chief

3 Torteauxes.

12. jobn Langſton, Eſq. Seat, Ca

verſield, in Co. Bucks. Arms,

Or, a Chevron Gules between 2

Roſes Seeded and Barbed pro

per, in Chief, and a Dolphin

bauriant in baſe Azure.

13. Sir John Boteler, Kt. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

14. Richard Bulſtrode, Eſq. Seat,

Hedgerley Bulſtrode, in Com.

Bucks. Arms, Sable, a Bucks

Head caboſſed Argent, attired

Or, pierced through the Noſe

with an arrow feathered of the

third: between his Attire a Croſ;

patee fitchee of the laſt.

15. Hugh Brudenel. Seat, Chalfonte

St. Peter, Co. Bucks. Arms,

Argent, a Chevron Gules be

tween 3 Morions Azure.

16. Edward Molineux. Seat, Drayton

Beauchamp, Co. Bucks. Arms,

Azure, a Croſs Moline pierced

Or, -

17. John Rotheram, Eſq. Seat, Luton,

Co., Bedford. Arms, Wert, 3

Bucks TrippantArgent, attiredOr.

18. Thomas Rokes, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

19. Thomas Fowler, Eſq. Seat, Buck

ingham. Arms, Ermine in a

Canton Gules an Owl Argent.

20. Richard Enderby, Eſq. Seat, Strat

ton, Co. Bedford. Arms, Ar

gent, 3 Bars dauncette Sable;

in Chief a Pale Ermine.

21. Sir john Verney, Kt. Seat, Mid

dle Claydon, in Com. Bucks.

Arms, Azure, on a Croſ; Argent

5 Mullets Gules.

22. Thomas Hampden. Seat, and Arms,

as before.

1483, 1 Edw. W. and I Rich. III.

1. Drugo Brudenel, Eſq. Seat, Chal

font St. Peter's, Co. Bucks.

Arms, as before.

2. Thomas Fowler, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

3. Sir jobn Donne, Kt. Seat, Hor

Jingdom, in Com. Bucks.

A. 1485, 1 Hen. VII.

. George Ingleton. Seat, Thornton,

Co. Bucks. Arms, a Croſs be

tween 4 Eſcallops.

I

2. Thomas Rokes, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before,

3. Thomas Fowler, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

4. john
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4. john Rotherham. Seat, and Arms,

as before.

5. Richard Godfrey, Eſq. Seat, Bed

ford. Arms, Sable, a Chev

ran between 3 Pelicans Head;

eraſed Or, q.

6. john Langſton, ſen. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

7. Richard Preſtwold. Seat, Hedſor,

Co. Bucks. Arms, Argent, 3

Bendlets Sable.

8. Edmund Cockayne, Eſq. Seat, Cock

ayne Hatley, Com. Bedford.

Arms, Argent, 3 Cocks Gu.

arm'd and jallop'd Sable.

9. Richard Godfrey, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

10. William Rede, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

11. Thomas Dayrel, Eſq. Seat, Lil

lingſton Dayrell, Com. Bucks.

Arms, Az, a Lion rampant Or,

crowned Argent, arm'd and lan

gu'd Gules.

12. Thomas Langſton ſen. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

13. john Gyfford, Eſq. Seat, Twy

ford, in Com. Bucks. Arms,

Gules, 3 Lions paſſant in pale

Argent.

14. David Phillips, Eſq. Seat, Chey

mes, in Com. Bucks.

15. Richard Reſtwold. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

16. Hugh Conway, Kt. Seat, Wad

deſdon, in Com. Bucks. Arms,

Sable, on a Bend between 2 Co

tizes Argent, a Roſe Gules be

tween 2 Annulets of the field.

17. Sir jobn St. john, Kt. of the

Bath. Seat, Bletſoe, in Com.

Bedford. Arms, Argent, on a

Chief Gules 2 Mullets pierced

Or.

18. Richard Blount, Eſq. Arms,

Gules, on a Chevron 3 Barrs

Gemelles Sable.

19. Edmund Bulſtrode, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

20. Thomas Dayrell, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

21. john Cheyney, Eſq. Seat, Cheſham

Bois. Arms, as before.

22. William Gaſcoyne, Eſq. Seat,

Cardington, Co. Bedford. Arms,

Argent, on a pale Sable a Lu

cys Head couped at the middle of

the Neck Or.

23. Sir john Longuevile, Kt. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

24. George Hervey, Eſq. Seat, Thur

leigh, in Com. Bedford. Arms,

Gules, on a Bend Argent 3 Tre

joyls ſlipp'd proper.

A. 1509, 1 Hen. VIII.

1. jobn Mordaunt, Eſq. Seat, Tur

vey, Co. Bedford. Arms, Ar

gent, a Chevron between 3 Eſ.

toils of 12 Points Sable.

2. john Dyve, Eſq. Seat, Brombam,

Co. Bedford. Arms, Gules, a

Feſ; dauncette Or between 3

Eſcallops Ermine.

3. Ralph Verney, Eſq. Seat, as before.

4. Thomas Dynham,Eſq. Seat, Ethorpe.

Arms, Gules, 3 Fuſills in Feſ;

Ermine.

. William Gaſcoyne, Eſq. Seat, as

before.

6. Edward Bray, Kt. Seat, Eaton

Bray, Co. Bedford. Arms, Ar

gent, a Chevron between 3 Ea

gles Legs eraſed a la cuiſe Sab.

7. Sir jobn St. john, Kt. of the Bath.

Seat, and Arms, as before.

8. Sir George Hervey, Kt. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

9. William

5
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9. William Gaſcoyne, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

to. Michael Fiſher. Seat, Clifton, Co.

Bedford. -

11. Sir William Rede, Kt. Seat, and

Arms, as before. z

12. john Cheyney, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

13. Sir Robert Lee, Kt. Seat, Qua

rendon, Co. Bucks. Arms, Ar

gent, a Feſ; between 3 Creſcents

Sable.

14. Robert Dormer, Eſq. Seat,

Co. Bucks. Arms, Az. to Bil

lets or; 4, 3, 2, and 1 : on a Chief

of the ſecond a demy Lion ram

pant Sable, arm'd and langu'd

Gules.

15. Thomas Langſton, Eſq. Seat, and |

Arms, as before.

16. Sir Ralph Verney, Kt.

Arms, as before.

17. Thomas Rotheram, Eſq. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

18. Sir Edward Grevile, Kt. Arms,

Sable, within a Bordure a Croſ;

engrailed or, thereon 5 Pellets.

19. Francis Pygot, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

20. Sir jobn Hampden, Kt. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

21. Sir john St. john, Kt.

Arms, as before.

22. Sir Michael Fyſher, Kt. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

23. Robert Dormer, Kt.

before.

24. Sir Edward Dunne, Kt. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

25. Sir Robert Lee, Kt.

Arms, as before.

26. Sir jobn St. john, Kt. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

27. Robert Corbet, Eſq. Seat, Linch

I

Seat, and |

Seat, and

Arms, as

Seat, and

lade, Co. Bucks. Arms, Or, a

Raven proper. -

28. Thomas Longueville, Eſq. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

29. Sir William Windſor, Kt. of the

Bath. Seat, Bradenham, Co.

Bucks. Arms Gules, a Saltire

Argent between 12 Croſs Croſlets

Or.

3o. Sir Robert Dormer, Kt. Seat, Aſ

cot, Co. Bucks. Arms, as before.

31. Sir Thomas Rotheram, Kt. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

32. Sir Ralph Verney, Kt.

Arms, as before.

33. Sir John Goſtwick, Kt. for 2 Years.

Seat, Willington, Co. Bedford.

Arms, Argent, a Bend Gules

between 6 Corniſh Choughs proper,

member'd and beak'd of the ſe

cond ; on a Cheif Or 3 Nags

Heads couped and bridled Az.

35. Thomas Gifford, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

36. Sir Michael Fyſher.

Arms, as before.

37. Lewis Dyve, Eſq. Seat, and Arms,

as before.

38. Sir Robert Drury, Kt. Seat, Hed

gerley, Com. Bucks. Arms,

Argent, on a Chief Vert a Ro

man T between 2 Mullets, Or.

A. 1546, 1 Edw. VI.

1. Sir Francis Ruſſel, Kt. of the Bath.

Seat, Cheneys, Co. Bucks. Arms,

Argent, a Lion rampant Gules ;

on a Chief Sable 3 Eſcallops

of the firſt.

2. Francis Pygot, Eſq.

Arms, as before.

3. Sir John St. john, Kt. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

4. Sir Thomas Rotheram, Kt. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

Seat, and

Seat, and

Seat, and

5. Oliver
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5. Oliver St. john, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

6. Thomas Pygot, Eſq.

Arms, as before.

Seat, and

A. 1553, 1 Philip and Mary.

. Sir William Dormer, Kt. of the Bath.

Seat, Wing Park, Com. Bucks.

Arms, as before.

. Arthur Longueville, Eſq.

as before.

. Sir Robert Drury, Kt.

Arms, as before.

. Sir Robert Peckham, Kt. Seat,

Bitleſden, Co. Bucks, Arms, Sa

ble, a Chevron Or between 3

Croſs Croſlets fitchee Argent.

. Thomas Pygot, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

. Sir Humphry Ratcliff, Kt. Seat,

Elſtow Nunnery, Co. Bedford.

Arms, Argent, a Bend engrailed

Sable.

I

Arms,

Seat, and

*

A. 1558, 1 Elizabeth.

1. William Hawtrey, Eſq. Seat, Che

quers in Elliſborough, Co. Bucks.

Arms, Argent, 3 Lioncells paſ

ſant guardant in Bend between

3 Cotizes Sable.

Arms, as before.

. Sir Robert Drury, Kt.

Arms, as before.

. john Goodwyn, Eſq. Seat, Winch

ingdon, Co. Bucks. Arms, Per

Pale Or and Gules, a Lion ram

pant between 3 fleur de lys coun

terchanged.

. Paul Dayrell, Eſq.

Arms, as before.

. Thomas Fleetwode, Eſq. Seat, The

Vache, Com. Bucks. Arms, Per

Pale Nebulee Az and Or, 6

Martlets counterchanged.

Seat, and

Seat, and

. Thomas Tyringham, Eſq. Seat, and ||

7. Sir Henry Cheney, Kt. Seat, Tod

ington, Co. Bedf. Arms, Quar

terly, I and 4 Ermine, on a Bend

Sable 3 Martlets Or

8. john Cheney, Eſq. Seat, Cheſham

Bois. Arms, as before.

9. john Borlace, Eſq. Seat, Bock

mere in Marlow. -Arms, Er

mine, on a Bend Sable 2 Cubit

Arms Couped, iſſuing from a

Cloud proper, rending a Horſe

Shoe Argent.

Io. Sir William Dormer, Kt. of the

Bath. Seat, and Arms, as be

fore.

. Sir Edmund Aſhfield, Kt. Seat,

Tottenhoe, Co. Bucks. Arms,

Three Mullets a Cinque Foyle in

Feſ; point.

12. Sir Lewis Mordant, Kt. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

I I

13. Thomas Pygot, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

14. Lewis Dyve, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before. -

15. Sir George Peckham, Kt. Seat,

and Arms, as before. -

16. Ralph Aſtry, Eſq. Seat, Hood

End in Harlington, Com. Bedf.

Arms, Barry wavy of 6 Argent

and Azure ; on a Chief Gules

3 Bezants.

A. 1575, 17 Eliz.

In which Year the Two Counties

became ſeparated, and each

County had its diſtinét Sheriff

appointed it, as at this Day.

17, jobn Crooke, Eſq. Seat, Chilton,

Co. Bucks. Arms, Gules, a Feſ;

between 6 Martlets Argent.

18. Griffith Hampden, Eſq. Seat, Great

Hampden. Arms, as before.

19. Michael Blount, Eſq. Seat, Maple

- Durham,
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Durham, in Com. Oxon. Arms,

Nebule of 8 Or and Sable.

zo. Robert Drury, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

21. Richard Crawford, Eſq. Arms,

Or, on a Chevron Sable, 3 Hawks

Heads eraſed Argent.

22. Paul Dayrell, Eſq. Seat, Lilling

fton Dayrell. Arms, as before,

23. Thomas Taſburgh, Eſq. Seat, Haw

ridge. Arms, A Croſs Pomec.

24. Edmund Vermey, Eſq. Seat, Middle

Cleydon. Arms, as before.

25. William Hawtrey, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

26. Robert Dormer, Eſq. Seat, Wing

Park. Arms, as before.

27. Edward Buffrode, Eſq. Seat,

Hedgeley Buljirode. Arms, as

before.

28. john Temple, Eſq. Seat, Stow.

Arms, Argent on 2 Bars Sable,

6 Martlets Or.

29. john Goodwyn, Eſq. Seat, Upper

Winchington. Arms, as before.

30, john Borlace, Eſq. Seat, Bock- -

mere. Arms, as before.

31. Francis Cheyne, Eſq. Seat, Che

ſham Bois. Arms, as before.

32. George Fleetwode, Eſq. Seat, The

Vache. Arms, as before.

33. Alexander Hampden, Eſq. Seat,

Hartwell. Arms, as before.

34. Henry Longueville, Eſq. Seat,

Wolverton. Arms, as before.

35. Thomas Pygot, Eſq. Seat, Dod

derſhall. Arms, as before.

36. Michael Harcourt, Eſq. Seat,

Leckhampſied. Arms, Gules 2

Bars Argent.

37. Edward Tyrrell, Eſq. Seat, Thorn

tom. Arms, Argent, 2 Chevro

mells Azure, within a Bordure

engrailed Gules.

38. Anthony Tyringham, Eſq. Seat,

Tyringham. Arms, as before.

39, john Dormer, Eſq. Seat, Dorton.

Arms, as before.

40. William Gerrard, Eſq. Seat, Dor

nºy Cºurt. Arms, Argent on a

Feſ; Sable, a Lion paſſant of the

r/ſ. -

41. Sir William Clerke, Knt. Seat,

Shabington. Arms, Argent on

a Bend, Gules between 3 Pellets,

as many Swans proper on a Canton.

Siniſter; Azure a demi Ram

mounting Argent, armed Or, be

tween two Fleur de Lys's of the

laſt. Over all a Baton dexter

ways, as the ſecond in the Cantom.

42. Thomas Denton, Eſq. Seat, Hil

lerſden. Arms, Argent 2 Bars

Gules in Chief, 3 Cinqfoyls Sable.

43. William Borlace, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

44. Anthony Cheſter, Eſq. Seat, Chich

ley. Arms, Per pale Argent and

Sable, a Chevron engrailed be

tween 2 Rams Heads attired Or,

all counter-changed.

Anno 1602, James I.

1. Sir Francis Cheyne, Knt. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

2. Sir William Willoughby, Knt. Seat,

Marlow. Arms, Or on 2 Bars

Gules, 3 Water Bougets Sable.

3. Richard Ingoldſby, Knt. Seat,

Lenborough in Bucks Pariſh.

Arms, Ermine, a Saltire engrailed

Sable.

4. Sir Henry Longueville, Knt. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

5. Sir William Amdrews, Knt. Seat,

Lathbury. Arms, Argent on a

Bend cotiſed, Sable 3 Müllets of

the Field.

6. Sir Francis Forteſcue, Knt. of the

Bath. Seat, Salden. Arms,

Azure, a Bend engrailed, Argent

between two Cotiſes Or.

C 7, Anthony
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7. Anthony Greenway, Eſq. Seat, Leck

hampſied. Arms, Gules a Chevron

between three Cups covered Or,

on a Chief of the ſecond, three

Griffins Heads eraſed Sable.

8. Robert Lovet, Knt. Seat, Liſcombe.

Arms, Argºnt three Wolves paſ

fant in pale Sable, armed and

langued Gules.

9. Jerom Horſey, Knt. Seat, Great

Kimbell. Arms, Azure, three

Horſes Heads coupe Or, bridled

Argent.

Io. Edward Tyrrell, Knt.

Arms, as before.

11. Simon Mayne, Eſq. Seat, Dynton.

Arms, Argent on a Bend en

grailed Sable three dexter Hands

coupe and erečjed Sable.

12. Brian janſon, Eſq. Seats, Becons

field and Aſhby Legers in Com.

Northampton. Quarterly Azure

and Gules over all a Croſ, pa

tonce Or, and a Chief of the

laſt.

13. Edmund Wheler, Knt. Seat, Riding

Court in Datchet. Arms, Or a

Chevron between three Leopards

Faces Sable.

14. Sir Thomas Temple, Knt. and Bart.

Seat, and Arms, as before.

15. Sir John Laurence, Knt. Seat,

Iver. Arms, Argent a Croſs

Ragulee Gules on a Chief, Azure

3 Leopards Faces Or.

16. Francis Duncombe, Eſq. Seat,

Broughton. Arms, Argent Party

perChevron engrailed threeTalbots

Heads eraſed counter-changed.

17. Benediºl I/inchcombe, Eſq. Seat,

- Aſhenden. Arms, Azure on a

Chevron engrailed between three

Lapwings Or, as many Cinqfoy's

of the firſt on a Chief of the ſe.

cond, a Fleur de Lys between two

Spears Heads of the Field.

Seat, and

18. Sir Henry Lee, Knt. and Bart.

Seat, Qūarendon. Arms, Argent

a Feſ; between 3 Creſcents Sable.

19. Sir John Dynham, Knt. Seat, Bor

Jiall. Arms, as before.

20. Sir JWilliam Fleetwode, Knt. Seat,

Miffenden ºbby. Arms, as before.

21. Thomas Goodwyn, Knt. Seat, and

TAFms, as before. -

22. Edward Penn, Eſq. Seat, Penn.

Arms, Argent on a Feſ; Sable

three Plates.

Anno 162 5, Charles I.

. Edward Coke, Knt. Seat,

Poges.

and Az. 3 Eagles diſplayed Arg.

. Gilbert Gerrard, Bart. Seat, Afton

Clinton. Arms, Argent a Sal

tire Gules.

I

2

3. Thomas Dayrell, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before. And,

Francis Cateſ!y, Eſq. Seat, Hard

mead. Arms, Argent two Lions

paſſant, in pale Sable, crownedOr.

. Thomas Lee, Eſq. Seat, Hartwell.

Arms, Azure 2 Bars Or, a Bend

Checque, Or and Gules.

. William Andrews, Knt. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

. Thomas Hyde, Bart. Arms, Or a

Chevron between three Lozenges

Azure, on a Chief Gules an Eagle

diſplayed of the Field.

. William Smyth, Knt. Seat, Rad

cliffe. Arms, Sable on a Chevron

between ſix Croſſes, pat. fitchee

Argent, 3 Fleur de Lys’s Azure.

james Duppa, Eſq. Arms, Aizure

a Lion's Paw eraſed in Fºſs

between two Chains Or, in a

Canton a Roſe Gules.

9. Robert Dormer, Eſq. Seat, Lee

Grange. Arms, as before.

4.

7

8

Io, Francis Cheyne, Knt. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

11. Peter

|Frain Ci'ſ

Stoke

Arms, Per Pale Gules
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11. Peter Temple, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

12. Heneage Proby, Eſq. Seat, Raymes

in Amerſham. Arms, Ermine

on a Feſs Gules, a Lion paſſant

Or.

13. Anthony Chefter, Bart. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

14. The ſame Sheriff, as ſuppoſed.

15. Thomas Archdale, Eſq. Seat, High

Hºycombe. Arms, Azure a Che

vron Ermine inter three Talbots

paſſant Or.

16. The ſame.

17. Richard Greenville, Eſq. Seat,

Wotton Underwood. Arms, Vert

on a Croſs Argent five Torteauxes.

18. Sir John Tyringham, Knt. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

19. None to be found.

20. Henry Beke, Eſq. Seat, Hadenham.

Arms,Or two Bars dancette Sable

on a Chief Azure 3 Annulets Arg,

21. None occur.

22. William Bowyer, Eſq. Seat, Den

ham Court. Arms, Or, a Bend

vaire between two Cotizes Gules.

23. Richard Berringer, Eſq. Seat,

Iver. Arms, Or a Croſs vert

over all on a Bend Gules three

Fleur de Lys's Or.

24. John Clarke, Eſq. Seat, Hitcham,Q.

Argent on a Bend Gules between

three Pellets three Swans proper.

Číſtitpation, 1648.

Anno 1648, Charles II.

2. Richard Atkins, Eſq. Seat, New

port Pagnel. Arms, Azure 3

Bars Argent in Chief 3 Bezants.

3. Simon Bennet, Eſq. Seats, Beach

ampton and Calverton. Arms,

Gules three demi Lions rampant

Argent, in Feſ; Point a Bezant.

4. Robert Dormer, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

5. John Lațrence, Eſq. Seat, Brad

well Abby. Arms, Argent a

Croſs Ragule between three cinq

foy's Gules.

6. Thomas Hampſºn, Eſq. Seat, Tap

low. Arms, Argent, 3 Hemp

breaks Sable.

7. Roger Price, Eſq. Seat, Iſºftbury.

Arms, Arg. 3 Blackbirds proper.

8. George Waſh, Eſq Seat, Iver. Arms,

Per Pale a Chevron voided inter

three Cinqſay's on a Chief two

Eſcallops.

9. William Penn, Eſq. Seat, Penn.

Arms, as before. -

Io. Thomas Coppin, jun. Eſq. Seat,

Emberton. Arms, Or a Chief

vayre.

11. Henry Chºſier, Eſq. Arms, as be

fore. -

13cſtatitation, 1660.

12. Thomas Cateſhy, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

13. William Abell, Eſq; deceaſed. Seat,

Eaſt Clayden. Arms, Argent a

Saltire engrailed Azure.

Francis Cheney, Knt. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

14. john Corrance, Eſq. Seat, Haver

fºam. .

15. Sir Robert Gayer, Knt. of the Bath.

Seat, Stoke Poges.

16. Robert Lovet, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before. -

17. Francis Duncombe, Eſq. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

18. Simon Bennet, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

19. Thomas Riſley, Eſq. . Seat, Chet

wode. Arms, Argent a Feſ;

Azure between 3 Creſcents Gules.

20. Nicholas le Grice, Eſq. Seat, Iver.

Arms, Quarterly Azure and Gules

C 2 Gºt?"



20 S H E R I F F S of B U C K S.

over all on a Bend Argent, three

Boars paſſant Sable, tuſhed Or.

21. Anthony Cheſter, Bart. Seat, Chich:

ley. Arms, as before.

22. john Thompſon, Eſq. Seat, Ha

verſham. Arms, Or on a Feſ;,

dauncettee Azure three Eſtoils of

fix Points in a Canton of the

Jecond, a Sun of the firſt.

23. Sir joſeph Alfton, Bart. Seat,

Bradwell Abbey. Arms, Azure

1o Stars, 4, 3, 2, and I, Or.

24. Richard Greenville, Eſq. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

25. Sir Roger Hill, Kt. Seat, Den

ham. Arms, Gules, a Cheverom

engrail'd Ermine between 3 Garbs

Or. -

26. Thomas Lewis, Eſq. Seat, Bor

ſtall. Arms, Sable a Lion ram

pant Argent.

27 and 28. Sir Henry Palmer, Bart, for 2

Years. Arms, Or 2 Bars, Gules,

on each 3 Trefoyls ſlipt of the

Jirſt, in Chief a Greyhound Cur

rent Sable.

29 and 30. Sir Compton Read, Bart. for

2 Years. Seats, Shipton, Co.

Oxon. Arms, Gules, a Saltire

between 4 Garbs Or.

31. Thomas Edgerley, Eſq. Seat, Wa

ter Stratford. Arms, A Chevron

Gules, between three Cinqfoyls five

Bezants. -

32. Francis Knollys, Eſq. Seat, Lower

Winchington. Arms, Gules on

a Chevron Argent, 5 Roſes of

the firſt.

33. Sir Dennis Hampſon, Bart. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

54. Thomas Hacket, Eſq. Seat, North

Crawley. Arms, Three Fleur de

Lys’s on a Bend between two

Cotiſes Gules.

35, john Cullen, Eſq. Seat, Waven

don, Arms, an Eagle diſplayed.

36. Sir Dennis Hampſon, Bart, Seat,

and Arms, as before.

Anno, 1684, james, II.

1. Robert Hart, Eſq. Seat, Brill.

Arms, Per Chevron, Gules and

Azure, three Harts Trippant.

2. Edward Leigh, Eſq. Seat, Iver.

Arms, Gules on a Croſs, five

Leopards Faces Wert.

3. Nicholas Salter, Eſq. Seat, An

kerwyke. Arms, Gules, Io

Billets, 4, 3, 2, 1. Or, a Bor

dering Argent.

4. SirEdward Longueville,Bart. Novae

Scotiae. Seat, and Arms, as

before.

Anno 1688, William and Mary, and

William alone.

1. William Fleetwode, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

2. Edmund Waller, Eſq. Seat, Gre

gory's in Becom field. Arms,

Sable, 3 Wallnut Leaves ſlipt in

Bend, Or, between 2 Cotize Ar

gent.

3. Harry Tyrrill, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

4. Henry Neale, Eſq. Seat, Hulcote.

Arms, Per pale Sable, andGules,

Over all a Lion paſſant guardant

Argent.

5. Edmund Duffield, Eſq. Seat,

Medmenham. Arms, Sable, a

Chevron between 3 Doves, Ar

gent.

6. johnſhall Croſſe, Eſq. Seat, Bled

low. Arms, Quarterly Azure

and Argent, in the firſt and fourth

Quarter a Croſs Moline Argent.

7. Hugh Horton, Eſq. Seat, Grove

in Ellisborough. Arms, Sable,

aBucks Head, Argent attired Or.

8. john Leigh, Eſq. Seat, and Arms,

as before.

9. Richard
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- 1 1. john Sparke, Eſq.

9. Richard Akin, Eſq. Seat, Ham

bleden. Arms, Argent on a Bend

Sable, three Acorns ſlipt Or.

10. john Rogers, Eſq. Seat, Lenlo.

borough. Arms, Argent, a Chev

rom Azure, Inter 3 Bucks Cur

rent Sable, attired Or.

Seat, Chip.

Wycombe. Arms, Checque Or

and Vert, a Bend Ermine.

12. Richard Whitchurch, Eſq. Seat,

Chalfont, St. Peter.

13, Robert Wedon, Eſq. Seat, Faw

ley. Arms, Argent 2 Bars Gu.

in Chief 3 Martlets proper.

Anno, 1702. Anne.

1. Sir Henry Palmer, Bart. Seat,

and Arms, as before.

2. Sir joſeph Alſton, Bart. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

3. Henry Gould, Eſq.

Mill in Iver.

rampant, in Saltire.

4. Henry Andrews, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

5. Edward Harvey, Eſq. Seat, Chil.

ton. Arms, Or, on a Chief in

dented Sable 3 Creſcents Argent.

6. Roger Penn, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

7. Timothy Wingfield. Seat, Agmon

deſham. Arms, Argent on a

Bend, Gules, cotoized Sable, 3

Hawk Lewers, Argent.

8. john Perryman, Eſq. Seat, Farn

ham Royal. Arms, Or, on a

Pile Vane, a Chevron engrailed

between 3 Leopards Faces, Or.

9. john Fletewode, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

io, Robert Grange, Eſq. Seat, Lit.

tle Harwood.

11. Richard Seare, Eſq. Seat, Great

Miſſemden. Arms, Gules, a

Chevron Argent, between 3 Doves

Seat, Noke

Arms, A Lion |

Argent, a Chief Ermin.

12. Hatton Taſh, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

13. John Davenport, Eſq. Seat, Dat

cket. Arms, Argent, a Chevron

between 5 Croſs Croſſets, litchee

Sable.

Anno, 1714. George, I.

. John Hillerſden, Eſq. Seat, Stoke

Hammond. Arms, Argent on a

Chevron, Seble, 3 Bulls Heads,

Caboched of the firſt. -

. john Leapidge. Seat, Emberton.

William Mead, Eſq. Seat, Ayleſ.

bury. Arms, Sable, a Chevron

between 3 Pelicans, Or Vulning,

themſelves proper.

john Throckmorton, Eſq. Seat,

Warrington in Olney. Arms,

Gules on a Chevron Argent, 3

Bars Gemellés Sable.

I

2

3

4.

5. Edward Sparke, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

6. William Proby, Eſq. Seat, and

Arms, as before.

. Thomas Ingoldsby, Eſq. Seat,

Waldridge in Dimton. Arms,

Ermine a Saltire engrailed, Sable,

Azure fimbriated Or.

. Daniel Baker, Eſq. Seat, Penn.

Arms, Argent on a Feſt, engrailed

Sable Inter 2 Bars indented Or, 3

Fleur de Lys's of the third inter 2

Greyhounds Current of the ſecond.

7

8

9. john Fuller, Eſq. Seat, Brad

well Abby. -

io. Martin Baſil, Eſq. Seat, Becoms

field.

11. Richard Smith, Eſq. Seat, Pad

bury, Arms, A Feſ; engrailed

between 3 Martlets, Sable On

3 Croſſes Formee Or.

12. Thomas Uthwate, Eſq. Seat,

Great Lynford. Arms, Azure a

Lion Rampant Argent.

13. Richard
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13. Richard Sydenham, Eſq. Seat,

Hugendem. Arms, Argent a

Bend Fuzilee Sable.

Anno 1727. George, II.

1. Francis Tyringham, Eſq. Seat,

Lower Winchington. Arms, as

before.

2. john Lydgold, Eſq. Seat, Burn.

ham. Arms, Sable a Bezant in

Feſs Point, a Chief Argent.

3. George Franklyn. Seat, Hadenham.

4. Bernard Tourney, Eſq. Seat, Cub

lington. Arms, Argent a Chev

rom between 3 Bulls paſſant Sa

ble, Armed Or.

5. Benjamin Woodmoth, Eſq. Seat,

Thornborough. Arms, Argent,

a Croſs Voided and Couped Sable.

6. Thomas Saunders, Eſq. Seat,

Brill. Arms, Party per Chev

rom Argent andSable 3 Elephants

Heads, eraſed Counter changed, |

7. Benjamin Burroughs. Arms, Azure

a Bend wavy Argent between 2

Fleur de Lys's Ermine.

8. john Ware. Seat, Cheſham.

9. john Pollard, Eſq. Seat, Leck

hampſted. Arms, Argent, a

Chevron, Sable between 3 Mul

lets Gules.

Io. James Herbert, Eſq. Seat, King

ſty. Arms, Per pale Azure and

Gules, 3 Lions rampant Argent.

1 1. Richard Lowndes, Eſq. Seat,

Winſlow. Arms, Argent Frettee

Or, each joint ſtudded with a

Beſant on a Canton, Gules a Ly

ons Head, Coupee of the ſecond.

12. John Pigott, Eſq. Seat, Doders

hall. Arms, Ermine Fuſelle, in

Feſ; Sable.

I 3. Thomas James Selby, Eſq. Seat,

Wavendon. Arms, Barry of 8

Or, and Sable.

C H A P.
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C H A P. III.

Of the St A T E of the TOWN during the Times of the

BRITONs, SAxons, NoFMANs, and w/o Lord's ºf it to 1735.

HAT this Town gave Name to the County of the ſame Denomination

has been univerſally agreed by all antient Writers : Neither has it

been ever otherwiſe alledged by any Perſon in the leaſt converſant in Engliſh

Hiſtory; As a Reaſon fit only to captivate the Imagination of an Antiquary,

that it ſhould be diveſted, and altogether deprived of the Honours and

Advantages which other County Towns of this Kingdom enjoy, or continue

poſſeſſed of.

The Town itſelf, no doubt, took its Name from Buc, cervus, an Hart or

Deer; and its Vicinity to the Foreſt and being included heretofore within

the Limits or Bounds of the ſame, ſeem to confirm and eſtabliſh this De

T1Watton.

But as to its being a Roman Town, and called by them Neomagus, I can

not agree with the Publiſher of the Book of Records, who places it as ſuch

in his alphabetical Liſt of the Latin or Roman Names of Places.

But it was, notwithſtanding, a Town of great Antiquity; For, we read

that about the 44th Year after our Bleſſed Saviour's Nativity, Aulus Plautius,

the Roman General under the Emperor Claudius", ſurprized the Britons on

the Banks of the River Ouſe, at or near Buckingham. -

And on the firſt ſpreading of Chriſtianity in the Saxon Times, it became

remarkable for the Sepulture of St. Rumbaldº, Son of a King, born at King's

Sutton, not far from hence in Northamptomſhire, Nov. 1, 626, where he

deceaſed within two Days, appointing his Body to reſt there the firſt Year,

the two next at Brackley, and at Buckingham for ever after"; where in the

Church was a Shrine erected for him, to which great Reſort was made by

Pilgrims. He having been canonized and made a Saint through ſuperſtitious

Zeal; and many Miracles being reported to have been wrought by him here,

occaſioned ſeveral Inns to be built for the Reception of Travellers, of which

there is yet ſtanding a large one oppoſite to the Weſt End of the Church.

The next mention I meet with of this Town is in the Reign of King

Afred, on his Diviſion of the Kingdom, Anno 886 into Shires, when he

fixed on this Place as the moſt fitting to be the Capital of this his new erected

County. -

* See Magna Britannia in Buckinghamſhire, and the Edition of Camden publiſhed in 1722,

by Biſhop Gibſºn.

* Parochial Antiq. p. 7.

* Capgrave's Legend, fol. 279.

* Leland's Itinerary, vol. iii. p. 39.

And

:
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And here it was that his Son King Edward the Elder took up his Quar

ters in the Year 918, who, as we are told", having raiſed a great Army,

marched to Buccingahamme before the Feaſt of St. Martin, and lay a Month

there ; and cauſed two Forts to be built and garriſoned on each Side the

River Oiſe, and thence advancing towards the Danes, ſtruck ſuch a Terror

into them, that they were glad to make their Peace.

We alſo find that Anno 941, the Dames made an Excurſion to Buckingham,

and committed great Outrages.

And that Anno 1 or of the Dames came again into theſe Parts, and after

making great Deſtruction marched hither as to a Place of Strength.

However our Hiſtories will not allow that this Town was very conſider

able in the Time of the Normans, foraſmuch as in Doomſday-Book there is

only given this following Survey of it *, which I ſhall here exhibit, as it

ſtands in the Original, with a Tranſlation thereof into Engliſh.

Bochingham cum Bortone, pro una

Hida ſe defendebat T. R. E. et modo

ſimiliter facit. Terra eſt viii Caruc, in

Dominio ſunt ii. Et Villani habent, iii

Car. et Dimid, et adhuc Due et Dimid.

poſſunt fieri. Ibi ſunt xxvii Bur

genſes, et xi Bordar, et ii Servi. Ibi i

Molin de xiiii Sol; Pratum, viii Car.

paſtura ad pecudem Wille. In totis va

Ientiis T. R. E. reddebat x Lib, ad

Numerum, modo reddit xvi Lib. de

albo Argento.

Eccleſiam bujus Burgi Tenet Remi

gius Epiſcopus, et Terram iiii Caruc.

Que ad eam pertinet ; ibi ſunt iiii Caruc

et ili Villani, et iii Bordar, et x Cotar.

et i Molin. x Solidor. Pratum ii Car.

Nemus ad ſepes, valet et valuit vi Lib.

Tempore Edwardi Regis vii Lib,

banc Eccleſiam Tenuit Ulvius Epiſco

pus de Rºge Edwardo,

Bochingham with Borton was taxed

for one Hide in the Time of King

Edward, and now likewiſe; the ara

ble is eight Plough-Lands. There are

two in Demeſne, and the Villans have

three Plough-Lands and an Half, and

yet there may be two more and anHalf

made. There are 27 Burgeſſes, and

eleven Bordars, and two Servants;

there is one Mill of 14 s. Rent, Mea

dow ſufficient for the eight Plough

Lands; Paſture for the Cattle of the

Town, for all Dues it paid in the

Time of King Edward, ten Pounds

by Tale, now it pays ſixteen Pounds

of White Money.

Biſhop Remigius holds the Church

of this Burgh, and four Plough

Lands which belong to it, there are

four Ploughs, and three Villans, and

threeBordars,and ten Cotagers,and one

Mill of 10s. Rent, Meadow ſufficient

for two Ploughs, and Wood ſufficient

for Hedges; it is and was worth fix

Pounds by the Year, in the Time of

King Edward, it was worth ſeven

Pounds. Biſhop Uulvi held this

Church of King Edward.

* Chronicº Sax. p. 106. and Parochial Atiq., p. 42. From Brompton and Matth. Weſ”.

Leland's Colº, vol. iii. p. 299. Moreton's Nºrthampton/ire, p. 537.

f Parochial Antiq. p. 48.

* Camden's Britannia, p. 285, Editio 1695.

In
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In boc Burgo Epiſcopus Conſtanti

enſis habet iii Burgenſes quos tenuit

Wulvard filius Eddeve, bi reddunt

vi Sol. et vi Denar. per Annum, et Regi

reddunt xi Denar.

Hugo Comes habet i Burgenſem qui

ſuit homo Burcardi de Senelay, bic

reddit xxvi Denar. per Annum, et

Regi v Denar.

Robertus de Olgi habet i Burgenſem

qui fuit homo Azor f. Toti. Hic reddit

xvi Denar. per Annum, et Regi v

Demar.

Rogerius de Ivery babet iiii Bur

genſes qui fuerunt homimes ejuſdem Azor,

hi reddunt vii Sol. et vi Denar. et

Regi xiii Denar.

Hugo de Bolebec habet iiii Bur

genſes, qui fuerunt bomines Alrici. Hi

reddunt xxviii Denar. et Regi xii

Demar.

Manno Brito habet iiii Burgenſes

qui fuerent bomines Eddeve femine

Syred hi reddunt xxix. Denar. Regi

mil debent.

Haſcojus Muſart, habet i Burgenſem

qui fuit bomo Azor, f. Toti, hic reddit

xvi Denar, et Regi ii Demar.

Ernulfus de Heſding habet i Bur

genſem qui fuit Wilaf, hic reddit per

Annum ii Sol. et Regi iii Demar.

Willielmus de Caſtellon de Feudo

Epiſcopi Baiocenſis, habet ii Burgen

Jes, qui fuerunt bomines Leuvini Comitis

bi reddunt xvi Demar. et Regi modo

mibil. Sed T. R. E. reddebant iii De

27:27".

In this Burgh the Biſhop of Con

fance hath three Burgeſſes, which

Wu'vard the Son of Eddeve held ;

theſe pay ſix Shillings and ſix Pence

to him by the Year, and to the King

eleven Pence,

Earl Hugh hath one Burgeſs, who

was the Comendatus, or under Pro

tection of Burcard of Senelay; he paid

twenty ſix Pence by the Year, and to

the King five Pence.

Robert D'Oyly hath one Burgeſs

who was the Man, or under the

Protećtion of Azor the Son of Toti.

He paid ſixteen Pence, and to the

King five Pence. -

Roger de Ivery hath four Burgeſſes

which were under the Patronage of

the ſame Azor; theſe paid ſeven Shil

lings and fix Pence, and to the King

thirteen Pence.

Hugh de Bolebec hath four Burgeſſes

who were the Men, or under the Pa

tronage of .1/ric ; theſe paid twenty

eight Pence, and to the King twelve

Pence.

Mammo a Briton hath four Burgeſſes,

which were the Men, or under the

Protećtion of Eddeve the Wife of

Syred ; theſe pay twenty nine Pence,

they owe nothing to the King.

Haſcoy Muſart hath one Burgeſs

who was under the Protećtion of Azor,

Son of Toti ; he paid ſixteen Pence,

and to the King two Pence. -

Ernulf of Heſding, hath one Burgeſs

who was Wilaf’s ; he pays two Shil

lings, and to the King three Pence.

William de Caſtellon feudal Tenant

to the Biſhop of Bajeux, hath two

Burgeſſes, who were under the Pro

tečtion, or the Men of Earl Leuvin;

theſe paid ſixteen Pence, and nothing

now to the King, but in the Time of

King Edward they paid three Pence.

D De
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De Feudo Alberici Comitis i Bur- || One Burgeſs was of the Fee of Earl

gens reddit Regi ii Demar. Alberic, and paid to the King two

Pence.

Leuuinus de Neweham habet v Leuwin of Neweb.am, hath five

Burgenſes et T. R. E. habuit ; bi Burgeſſes, and had them in the Time

redduni ei iiii Sol, per Avium, et Regi of King Edward; theſe pay to him

xii Denar. four Shillings by the Year, and to the

King twelve Pence.

Here are all the twenty ſeven Burgeſſes of this Burgh, obnoxious to, and

under the Protećtion of, Foreign Lords and Patrons; as Dr. Brady obſerves

in his Hiſtory of Burghs, p. 9.

Having thus exhibited the Survey of this Town as given in Doomſday

Book, and Dr. Brady's Remark that all its Burgeſſes were under Foreign

Lords and Patrons; I may here obſerve, that as this Survey only includes

the Borough or Town of Buckingham itſelf, ſo it would not appear ſo incon

ſiderable as it is here repreſented, were its Members and Appurtenances

taken into it. In the Return of Stafford, there are only fixteen Burgeſſes

accounted for. Even Briſtol, and ſeveral other of our preſent large Towns,

ſeem to be Places of no great Note at the Time of the Conqueſt.

And though this was the State of Buckingham at the Time of compiling

Doomſday Book; yet it ſoon after became the Property of its firſt Earl, viz.

Walter Giffard, and on his Death, which happened Anno 1 to 3, deſcended to

his Son Walter Giffard, the ſecond Earl of Buckingham, who dying Anno 1 164

without Iſſue, this Manor came in Marriage with his Siſter Robeſe or Roeſia,

to Richard Clare, Earl of Clare, which Family alſo aſſumed the Title of Earl

of Buckingham ; and ſo it paſſed again (as we are told in Dugdale's Baromage,

vol. i. p. 419.) in Frank-Marriage to William de Breaſe, Anno 1216, with a

Paughter of Richard de Clare, with which Daughter the ſaid William ob

tained the Town of Buckingham. And had Iſſue by her, William, Father to

jobn de Breaſe, Lord of the Caſtle and Honour of Swanſey in Glamorganſhire,

and Bramber in Suſſex; at which laſt Place, in the Caſtle there, he departed

this Life, Anno 16 Hen. III. 1232, by a Fall from his Horſe, his Foot ſtick

ing in the Stirrup. And that upon his Death (as the ſame Author tells us)

the King gave Command to the Sheriff of Buckinghamſhire to ſeize the

Lordſhip of Buckingham, which was of the Dowry of Margaret his Wife;

and to deliver the ſame to john de Rievaulk, to be by him detained until

ſuch Time as the ſaid Margaret" did render unto him the two Sons of her

late Huſband jobn de Breoſe, of whom William the eldeſt dying about 1290,

19 of Edward I. left Iſſue William his Son and Heir, who came to an Agree

ment with Margaret his Father's Relićt, concerning her Dower. He was

an unthrifty Perſon, as is ſaid by Dugdale, and a great Waſter of his Patri

* This Margaret was afterwards married to Walter Clifford. Which Walter and Margaret

Anno 1258, paſſed Buckingham to the aforeſaid William de Breoſe and his Heirs, as appears in

the Fines. See the Account in Dugdale's Baronage. -

mony;
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mony; good Part of which he alienated before his Death, which happened

about 1323. and, as it ſeems to me, ſold his Manor of Buckingham to Hugh

de Audley, who having married Iſabel Coheir to Gilbert de Clare, was, in his

Wife's Right, created Earl of Glouceſter, Anno 1337; and leaving Iſſue one

only Daughter named Margaret, ſhe brought this Manor to her Huſband

Ralph Stafford, created Earl of Stafford 1351, for he died ſeized of Leets

here, and at Boreton and Lenborough 46 Edward III. 1372, and was ſucceeded

by Hugh Stafford his Son and Heir. On whoſe Death Anno 1387, Io Ric. II.

theſe Demeſnes deſcended to Thomas and Edmund, his Sons and Succeſſors in

the Earldom of Stafford; and ſo came to his Grandſon Humphry Earl of

Stafford, created Duke of Buckingham 1444, who was, on the Death of his

Father, Anno 1460, returned to be ſeized of theſe Manors of Buckingham

and Boreton. And as the Inquiſition ſets forth, Henry his Grandſon was

found to be Heir: But in Regard of his Attainder by King Edward IV. this

his Manor of Buckingham was granted to Richard Fowler, Chancellor of the

Duchy of Lancaſter : For he died in Poſſeſſion thereof and of Boreton, Anno

1477. However, upon the Acceſſion of Henry VII. to the Crown, An. 1485,

it again reverted to the Staffords, and was enjoyed by Edward the third

Duke of Buckingham of that Name and Family, Founder of Buckingham

College in the Univerſity of Cambridge; who being beheaded Anno 13

Henry VIII. on May 17, 1522, the ſaid King, by Letters Patent dated

March 18 following, granted the Manor and Borough of Buckingham with

Boreton, to Henry Lord Marney, and his Iſſue-Male; in Default of which,

Anno 1526, 17 Henry VIII. that King granted the ſaid Manors to William

Cary, Eſq; who, as the Inquiſition taken Ottober 29, 1529,Am. 2 o Hen. VIII.

ſets forth, “ died june 22, that Year ſeized of the Manors of Little Brick

“ hill, Boreton and Eſington, and of the Borough of Buckingham, and Markets,

“Court-Leets, Goods of Felons, etc. thereto belonging, which came to the

“Crown by theAttainderof Edward Duke of Buckingham; and that Henry Cary,

“his Son and Heir was two Years old,” which Henry growing in ſpecial Favour

with King Edward VI. obtained a Confirmation of the ſame to himſelf and

his Heirs for ever; and was, in Regard of his near Alliance to Queen

Elizabeth, (being her Mother's Siſter's Son) created Baron of Hunſdon in

the County of Hertford; and having, as I preſume, purchaſed Lands elſe

where, procured, Anno 1553, a Licenſe to ſell his Eſtate here to Robert Brocas ;

who, as I find by the Inquiſition taken after his Death, departed this Life

Auguſt 6, 1557, ſeized of Horton Manor in Edleſborough, and Slapton, Ched

ington, Little Brickhill, Buckingham and Boreton Manors, and the Borough

of Buckingham; and that Bernard Brocas his Son and Heir was 2 1 Years old,

who making Proof of his Age, had Livery of the ſaid Manors: WhichBernard

* alienating his Poſſeſſions Oºtober 8, 1574, 16 Elizabeth, as I am informed,

paſſed away this his Manor of Buckingham, together with the Tolls, etc.

of the Markets and Fairs, to the Corporation of Buckingham, by a

iVide the Eſcheats, Patents, Inquiſitions, toff Mortem, Dugdale's Barorage, etc. Printed Accounts.

* Brocar, Anno 1574, on April 25, 16 Elizabeth, leaſed an Houſe in Bucks to john Lambert,

for zooo Years on Payment of 2 d. as I ſaw in a Deed

D 2 Leaſe
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Leaſe made for 999 Years and yet for to come, as the Words of the Leaſe

(as I am told) expreſs, reſerving to himſelf and his Heirs only a Quit

rent of 40 s. per Annum out of it, payable by the Corporation of Bucks ; which

faid Rent being purchaſed by the antient Family of the Temples, Lords of the

adjacent Pariſh of Stow-Langport, the ſame is now veſted Anno 1735, in Sir

Richard Temple, Baronet, created Lord Viſcount Cobham, Anno 1718, and is

accordingly held of him on the ſaid Payment by the Corporation, under Bro

cas’s Grant, who died March 21, 1589, poſſeſſed only of Little BrickhillManor,

as the Inquiſition ſets forth.

C H A P. IV.

Of the SITUATION of the Town and its late MisforTunes

ây FIRE.

HE Situation and Ichnography of this Town, with the Diſpoſition of its

T Church, Caſtle, Streets, and Lanes, being exhibited in Speed's Map of it,

Anno 1610, and in Rutger Hermannide's Abridgment of Camden's Britannia,

printed Anno 1661 at Amſterdam in Holland, I ſhall thither refer thoſe that de

fire more exactly to know it; however, not to omit what our Authors tell us,

I ſhall from them briefly add, That it is ſurrounded on all Sides, except the

North, by the River Ouſe, over which it hath three fair Stone Bridges; and

is divided into two Parts by an Hill in the Midſt"; on which was a ſtrong

Caſtle long ſince reduced to Ruins ; and that in the North Part ſtands the

Town-Hall, and in the South, the Church noted for the Shrine of St. Rum

bald, and a Prebendal-Houſe, endowed with Lands of Iooo l, per Annum :

And that here was alſo a Chapel of St. John Baptiſt, now converted into a

Free-School; and ſhall only farther remark, that though above a third Part

of the Houſes were burnt down by a late terrible Fire, yet thoſe that were

fince rebuilt having been erected on the Foundations of the old Houſes, very

little or no Alteration hath been made in the Scite of the Town, Sed manet

ut fueret in the Streets, etc. -

The Account of this Fire, as it was given in the News Papers at the Time

it happened, I ſhall here inſert.

- London, March the 18th, 1724-5.

“ On Monday laſt, the 15th of this Inſtant March, about ſeven in the
º

*

* which burnt with ſuch Vehemency, that it ſoon conſumed 138 Dwelling

“ Houſes, beſides Out-houſes, Barns, Stables, Hay, Corn, etc. By which

Deſolation above 200 Families are miſerably undone ; and it is computed

that the Loſs cannot amount to leſs than 40,900 l. there being very few

“ that had the leaſt Opportunity of ſaving any of their Goods.”

4.&

4.&

* Wide Magna Britannia, Camden, etc. Printed Accounts of Buckingham.

And

* Evening, a dreadful Fire broke out near the Unicorn Inn in Buckingham ;
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And there being alſo a farther Account given of the ſaid Fire in Notitia

Parliamentaria, Vol. i. p. 98 and 99, I ſhall likewiſe beg Leave to reprint

it here alſo, That Author having, in his Book publiſhed Anno 1730, taken

Notice of the Decay of the Town ſince Henry the Seventh's Reign (when in

Regard of its being the moſt confiderable in the Shire, it had aſſigned to it

the Cuſtody of the Weights and Meaſures of the County by Aët of Par

liament) tells us, “ That after the Gaol had been removed to Ayleſbury, in

“ the following Reign, viz. Henry VIII's. And though by Loſs of the Wool

“ Trade, this Town had fallen greatly to Decay, yet by Virtue of a con

“fiderable Saturday's Market (and eight Fairs, held on February 24th, April

“ 25th, june 29th, Auguſt 24th, September 21ſt, Ośīober 28th, Monday

“Sevenmight after Epiphany or Twelfth-day, and Thurſday in Whitſon Week)

“ it enjoyed a good Trade, and begun of late Years to improve in Build

“ings ('till a very great Calamity befel its Inhabitants by a dreadful Fire,

“ which happened March 5th, 1724, and conſumed out of 387 Dwelling

“Houſes, no leſs than 138, which were entirely burnt down, with ſeveral

“Out Houſes, etc. belonging to the remaining 249 Houſes: And though

“ this Misfortune might, as at divers other Places, have contributed to

“wards raiſing a beautiful regular Town, worthy of denominating ſo rich

“ and populous a County as Buckinghamſhire is ; yet hath the ſame, through

“Neglect of obtaining an Aćt of Parliament as at Northampton, Warwick,

“ etc., and for want of conſulting proper Meaſures at firſt (which would have

“ raiſed up thoſe principally concerned, a Name better than of Sons and

“Daughters) tended greatly towards impoveriſhing the Town, and ſunk its

“Trade and Markets, which it is to be teargd will decay more and more ;

“inaſmuch as there is not, in all this Time, a third Part of the i Houſes

“ rebuilt, and thoſe that have been begun are not carried up in any Uni

“ formity ; there not being any Atten - rds ſetting out the Streets,.

“ the Omiſſion of which muſt always be regretted by ſuch who cannot but

“ have at Heart the Credit and Intereſt of this their Mother-Town in par

“ ticular, or future Reputation of the County in general. And notwith.

“ ſtanding it hath been reflečted by ſome, as if this Loſs was magnified and

“over-computed, and that the Townſmen would have, in Exchange, for

“bad or indifferent Houſes handſome and convenient Dwellings; yet it will,

“I fear, turn out quite otherwiſe in the End; and that the Damage will

“ at length exceed the higheſt Calculation, muſt be apparent to all ſuch

“ who are converſant in Trade; for it is not the Quality or Fineneſs of

“Building, but Quantity of Offices, and Rooms for Conveniency,that furniſh

“ out Neceſſaries for Shopkeepers; and if theſe are not provided for in,

“ Time, there can be but little Reparation in erecting then, after the

“Trade is irretrievably gone hence, and tranſplanted elſewhere.”

I may alſo add, that this Misfortune has further tended to the Detriment

of the Town, as it has occaſioned Perſons to pull down ſºveral large Houſes.

to ſell the Materials to build ſmall Tenement, and here inſert the Names.

of the Streets and Lanes, referred to in the Milp, whic' ºre as Tollows, viz:

Podd-lane, Naſt-end, High ſtreet, Weſt-ſtreet, Ca, lºſireet,ſ; "-ſtreet, ºfter icº,

St. Rumbald's-lane, Church bridge, Prebend-end, Calc-ºridge, Sheriff-ºrd,e.
which,

*
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which laſt Name ſeems to retain and denote the antient Tranſačtions of the

County Buſineſs being done here.

Having thus briefly gone through the Account of the Town of Bucking

ham, I proceed to treat of the Hamlets appendant to it, viz. Boreton, Len

borough, and Gawcot, of which in their Order.

C H A P, V.

Of the HA M L E r s belonging to this To w N, and their

Possessors from WILLIAM the Conqueror's Time to 1735

vix. BoFET on, LENBoRough, and GAwcot.

Otwithſtanding Boreton was joined with Buckingham in the Account

given of it in Doomſday-Book; vet I find the Manor was then Part of

the Poſſeſſions of Walter Giffard Earl of Buckingham, as appears by the

following Survey in another Part of Doomſday-Book.

Terra Walteri Giffard in Rovelai Hundred.

Hugo Tenet deValterio Burtone pro

una Hida ſe defendebat Terra eſt ii Ca

rucatum in Dominio eſt una, et ii Villani

cum ii Bordariis habentibus iiii Cartica

tas . Pratum ii Carucatarum valet et

valuit xxxs. Tempore Regis Edwardi

XX J.

Hoc manerium tenuit Alricus T.eignus

Regis Edwardi et vendere potuit.

Hugh holds Burtone of Walter Gif

fard. It was taxed at one Hide, the

Arable is two Carucates, there is one

in Demeſne, and two Copyholders,

and two Cottages; they have four

Carucates, and of Meadow two Caru

cates. It is worth, and was valued at

3os. in King Edward's Time at 20 s.

Alric, a Thane or Knight of King

Edward, held this Manor, and could

ſell it.

And in the Foundation Charter of the Priory of Newinton-Longueville,

printed in the Monaſticon, Vol. iii. p. 111. we find that Walter Giffard the

fecond Earl of Buckingham, inter I 153 and 1163, endowed that Convent

with the Tenths of his Demeſnes in Boreton as well as Buckingham.

And that Boreton was held by the ſame Lords as Buckingham, appears in

all Accounts of it. For after the Giffards, it belonged to Clare Earl of

Glouceſter, and ſo came to the Breaſes, of which Family john Breoſe, on the

Eſtate coming to him after the Death of Mary, Relićt of William de Breoſe,

Anno 1327, re-leaſed to the Monaſtery of Oſeney, as appears by the Regiſter

of that Convent, in the Archives of the Dean and Chapter of Chriſt Church,

Oxford, all his View of Frank Pledge in his Manor of Boreton.

And in Edward III's Reign, Anno 1347, Boreton belonging to Hugh de

Audley, paſſed in Marriage with Margaret his Daughter, and Heir to Ralph

4. -
Stafford
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Stafford Earl of Stafford. And his Deſcendants the Stafford, Dukes of Buck.

ingham, enjoyed it together with Buckingham, till the Attainder of Edward

Stafford the laſt Duke of that Name and Family, Anno 1523, 13 Henry VIII.

upon which the King granted it the ſame Year to Henry Lord Marney and

his Iſſue Male; on the Failure of which, Anno 1526, 16 Henry VIII. the King

granted theſe Manors to William Cary, Eſq; by his Letters Patent: Whoſe

Son and Heir Henry Cary, Anno 1553, obtaining Licenſe to ſell his Lands

here, conveyed this Manor, together with the Town of Buckingham, to

Robert Brocas, Eſq; who dying ſeized thereof, Auguſt 6, 1557, he was (as has

been ſhewn page 27, in Buckingham) ſucceeded by his Son Bernard Brocas,Eſq.

who, in Queen Elizabeth'sTime alienated Buckingham, and, as I preſume, con

veyed away his Intereſt to the then Poſſeſſor of the Capital Manſion Houſe

of this Village, viz. Ferdinando Poulton, the famous Writer and Publiſher

of the Book of Statutes, which he, as may be ſeen in A. Wood’s Athenæ

Oxonienſes, drew up in good Part during his Reſidence here, where he had

feveral Children born, as appears from Buckingham Pariſh Regiſter.

But the more antient Owners of this Capital Manſion, as appears to me,

were the Fromes, (and of Lenborough alſo:) For, Anno 1405, in Henry IV’s

Reign, I find that john Frome (who was, in Richard II's Time, one of the

Knights of the County of Buckingham) in his laſt Will and Teſtament be

queathed 1 oos. to his Tenants at Boreton. - *

After the Fromes, as I preſume, the Bartons and Fowlers held it, and ſo it

came to the Mores by Intermarriages; as Fowler had took to Wife Iſabella,

Siſter and Heir of john Barton. And -

Thomas More, or Moor, as in a Note I have ſeen, married a Daughter of

Fowler's, whoſe Name, as I judge, was Alice, for the Names of Thomas Moor

and Alice his Wife, remained in the Glaſs Windows of Buckingham Church,

Anno 1582, (as I find in a Manuſcript belonging to james Weſt, Eſq.) and

that they had Iſſue Richard More, who occurs, poſſeſſed of Boreton, Anno

1587 and 1491, as does Thomas More, his Son and Heir 1495 and 1525,

who leaving only two Daughters; this Eſtate came by Marriage of the

eldeſt of them to Giles Poulton, who dying in the Year 1560, was ſuc

ceeded by the aforeſaid Ferdinando Poulton; on whoſe Death, which happened

january 20, 1617, in the 82d Year of his Age, he was ſucceeded by

Francis Poulton his Son, who occurs Owner of Boreton, Anno 162o. But

being a weak bigotted Papiſt, and travelling to Rome, he fell into the

Hands of Richard Minſhull, Eſq; of Eſſex; who, as I have been informed,

advancing him ſeveral Sums of Money, got into Poſſeſſion of the Eſtate,

and worked him and his Family out of it, and about the Year 1628 or 1630,

as they tell me, having encloſed the Lordſhip, at great Expence, got a

Conveyance of it to himſelf and his Heirs, paying ſome Penſions or Rents

out of it; for I have ſeen a Receipt of a Rent Charge of 20 l. per Annum,

aid by him Anno 1633, to Alexius Poulton ; and have been informed, that

t allowed Mr. Francis Poulton an Annuity of 60 l. per Annum for his Life. .

This Mr. Minſhull, who was made a Knight, Anno 1626, on December 1 1,

by King Charles I. at Theobald’s and, as it is ſaid, obtained a Patent to be
created,
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created a Peer, by the Title of Baron Mińſkull of Oundle in the County of

Northampton, became afterwards a great Sufferer for his Loyalty, his Houſe

at Boreton being plundered, and in Part pulled down, by the Parlia

ment Soldiers, on Auguſt 18, 1642, as may be ſeen in Mercurius Rufficus,

printed Anno 1647, p 31, 32, 33, 34, where is a long Account of the Af

fair, and in the Frontiſpiece of the Book a Sketch of the Houſe ".

However he lived to the Reſtoration, and, as I find, compounded with the

uſurping Powers for 1378 l, and his Lady (who was Mary Daughter of Sir

George Perkins, of Runny in the County of Nottingham) and Family reſided

here, Anno 1657, and he himſelf died here, and was buried in the Burial

Place belonging to his Houſe, in the great North Croſs Iſle in Buck

ingham Church, known by the Name of Poulton's Iſle, November 27,

1067, and ſucceeded by his Son and Heir of both Names, viz. Richard

Minſhull, Eſ]. who dying in the Year 1684, was buried in the Chancel of

the Savoy Church in Weſtminſer, Auguſt 26 (as was alſo Anne his Wife, july

11, 1686, who was the Daughter of Francis Finch, of Ruſhook in the County

of Worceffer, Eſq.) and ſucceeded by his eldeſt Son Richard Mimſºul, Eſq who

lived here for ſome Years in great Splendor, keeping a Coach and fix Horſes:

But falling into Gaming and other Extravagances, and keeping ſeveral

Running Horſes, he contraćted ſuch great Debts, that he was obliged, in the

Year 1712, to quit his Habitation, and take up his Quarters in the King’s

Bench, or Fleet, where he died, january 7, 1729-30, and was buried jam. Io,

in St. Martin's Church Weſtminſter; leaving Iſlue one only Daughter named

Mary, Heir to what is left, who is now living unmarried, Anno 1735, as is

alſo her Mother, viz. Catherine Daughter of Sir George Blount of Sodington

in Worceſterſhire, Bart. -

The Tithes of this Hamlet valued at 1ool, per Annum, being ſeparated

from thoſe of Buckingham, having been purchaſed by Sir Thoma: Bennet, Lord

Mayor of London, in King james I’s Time, were, by the laſt Will and Teſta

ment of his Son Sir Simon Bennet, Bart, who died Anno 1631, given to

charitable Uſes, viz. 20 l. per Annum to cloathe ten poor Men at Buckingham;

2 ol, more per Annum to cloathe ten poor Men at Stony Stratford; 12 l. to

cloathe ſix in like Manner at Beachampton; and 12 l, to cloathe ſix at Calver

ton ; and 6 l, 13 s. 4d. to mend the Highways at Beachampton; and 5 l. to

repair Beachampton Church, and the reſt to other charitable Uſes which are

ſtill applied; and the ſaid poor Perſons cloathed accordingly, as will be more

fully mentioned in Beachampton.

The Extent of this Hamlet is about 12oo Acres; and the Number of Fa

milies is now only 12, though before the Encloſure, here were, as I am in

formed, as many good Farm Houſes, beſides Cottages and other Tenements.

The chief Occupiers of the Farm-Houſes were the Porters, Bates, and

Wiſemans. -

* Lloyd, in his Memoirs, p. 688, ſays, Sir Richard Minſhull was plundered at Boreton to the

Value of zoco /. in Goods, Bonds, and Chattels.

There
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There is ſome Tradition that an Houſe, ſtill remaining in this Hamlet,

where is a large arched Door-Caſe, was antiently a Chapel, and what

ſtrengthens the Tradition is, that here is a Wake or Feaſt ſtill kept the

Sunday after Holy-Rood-Day; viz. Sept. 14, and alſo that human Bones have

been dug up in the Houſe on ſinking a Dairy. -

Since the Minſhulls left their Houſe here, it hath been ſo dilapidated, and

is fallen into ſuch Ruin, that it is become almoſt uninhabitable ; and muſt,

if ever made a Seat again, be entirely rebuilt.

Having thus treated of Boreton, I now come to ſpeak of

L E N B O R O U G H,

Which is thus deſcribed in Doomſday-Book.

- Terra Walteri Giffard in Rovelai Hundred.

In Ledingeberg Tenet Radulfus de

Walterio iii Hidas, pro uno Mamério.

Terra eſt ii Carucatarum. Ibi eſt una

et alia poteſ; fieri. Ibi ii Bordarii et

Pratum ii Carucatarum, valet xxx s.

quando recepit lx 3. Tempore Regis

Edwardi xls.

Hoc Manerium Tenuit Tonni Alrici

Homo Filius Eding et vendere potuit.

Terra Epiftop Bajocenſis in Rovelai

Hundred.

Ernulfus de Heſding Tenet de Epi

fºopo in Ledingberge, vii Hidas pro

uno Mamerio. Terra eſt v Carucatarum.

In Dominio ſunt ii. Et unus Villanus

cum Sex Bordariis habentibus i Caruca

tam, et ii adbuc poſſunt fieri. Ibi iii

Servi, Pratum v Carucatarum. Silva

iiiis. per Annum. Valet et valuit lx s.

Hoc Manerium Tenuit Wilaf Homo

Leuuini Comitis, et vendere potuit.

Ralph holds of Walter Giffard three

Hides in Ledingberg for one Manor.

The Arable is two Carucates. There

is one Carucate, and another can be

made out; and there are twoCottagers,

and Meadow for the two Carucates.

It is worth 30 s. when he received

6os. In King Edward’s Time 4o .

Tumni, Tenant of Alric Son of Eding,

held this Manor, and could ſell it.

The Biſhop of Bajeux's Land in Rovelai

Hundred. -

Ernulf de Heſding holds of the

Biſhop of Bajeux, ſeven Hides in I e

dingberge for one Manor. The Arable

is five Carucates. There are two in

Demeafne, and one Copyholder, with

ſix Cottagers holding one Carucate’:

and two more can be made out. There

are three Servants, and five Carucates

of Meadow. Wood worth 4s. a Year.

It is worth and was worth 60 s. In

King Edward's Time four Pounds.

Wilaf, Tenant to Earl Leuwin, held

this Manor, and could ſell it.

That the ſecond Manor came ſoon after to the Poſłęſſor of the firſt, viz:

Walter Giffard, I make no Doubt: For Odo, Biſhop of Bajeux, Half Brother.

to William the Conqueror, and created by him Earl of Kent, rebelling againſt

William Rufus, by taking Part with his Bro

->

ther Robert, Duke of Normand; ; ,

E. had
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ad his Lands taken away from him, Anno 1088; and being baniſhed the

Realm, died at Palermo in Italy, and was buried in the Church of our Lady

there, Zinho ot, 6.

And that this Manor (as before obſerved) paſſed, as Boreton and Buckingham

had done, from the Giffards to the Clares, Breaſes, etc. appears from our Re

cords; which teſtify its continuing appendant to Buckingham : For, Anno 2 r

Edward III. 1346, Hugh de Audley Earl of Glouceſter died poſſeſſed of the

Leets here, as did Ralph Farl of Stafford (who married Margaret Daughter of

the ſaid Earl of Glouceſter) 1372 ; and Hugh Earl of Stafford, 1387; and

Thomas Earl of Stafford 1393, and ſo it deſcending to the Staffords Dukes of

Buckingham, became, after the Death of the laſt Duke of Buckingham of the

Name and Family of Stafford, veſted in the Crown, viz. the Titular Manor;

'till the ſame was granted away from it by Letters Patent dated june 1 1,

Anno 9 of King james I. 1611. in which, “ that King granted to john Aldred

“ and William Whitmore, Eſqrs. all thoſe Rents of Aſſizes and Services be

“ longing to the Honour of Glouceſter, in the Towns of North Crawley,

• Little Wolfton, Doreton, Wavendon, Milton, Maids Morton, Lamport cum

“ Stºw, Berezon, Lenborough, Bowbrickhill, Great Harwood, Singleborough,

“ Wotton, Ejecat, and Great-Kimbell, Parcel of the Honour of Glouceſter,

“ and of the Poſietions of Edward late Duke of Buckingham of the Value of

“ 5 l. 14s. 1d to hold for ever in free Soccage of the Manor of Eaſt Green

“ wich.” From Aldred and Whitmore ſeveral, if not all, theſe Rents and

Services were, not long after their obtaining them, purchaſed by the Family

of Dormer of Doreton ; by which Family, after about 1oo Years Poſſeſſion,

many of them were ſold to the chief Proprietors of theſe Pariſhes, as I have

ſeen; and theſe of Lenborough being purchaſed by john Rogers, Eſq. Anna.

1704, of John Dormer of Rowſham, in the County of Oxford, Eſq. was con

veyed by him, Anno 1718, to Edward Gibbon, of Putney in the County of

Surrey, Eſq, together with the greateſt Part of his Demeſnes of Lenborough;

and his Son Edward Gibbon, Eſq. is. Anno 1735, the preſent Lord of this

Manor of Lenhorough.

However a Moiety of this Manor coming to a younger Branch of the

Family of Breoſes, they continued ſome Time poſſeſſed thereof: For Roger

Breeſe, and Alice his Wife, levied a Fine of a third Part of the Manor of

Lethinbourgh, Anno 1364, 39th of Edward III.

After the Breoſes the Demeſnes of Lenborough came, as I preſume, Temp.

Richard II. to the Fromes; and ſo, as I have mentioned in Boreton, john

Frome, who died Anno 1405, was ſeized of Lenborough alſo, as well as

Boreton, Anno 6 Henry IV.

About 40 Years after which, Temp. Henry VI. the Demeſhes of this Place

being acquired by the Family of Ingoldſby, they ſeated themſelves here by

Purchaſes made Anno 24 and 27 Henry VI. 1445 and 1448, from john

Pennyfather and Alice his Wife, John and Thomas Throgmorton, Edmund

Stratton, and Margaret his Wife, and others, who conveyed their Meſſuages

and Lands here to Ralph and john Ingoldſby, as appears by the Fines.—

That
Of which antient Family of Ingoldſby I come now to ſpeak.
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That they derive their Original from the antient Poſſeſſors of Ingold/hy and

Skinnand Pariſhes in Lincolnſhire, appears from the Pedigree", which mentionsSir

Roger Ingoldſby being Lord of thoſe Pariſhes, viz. Ingoldſby and Skinnard, about

1230, and to have had Iſſue two Sons jobn and Roger, of which john the

eldeſt dying without Iſſue, was ſucceeded by his Brother Roger, Father

to another Roger, and Grandfather to Thomas, Father to this our Ralph and

jobn Ingoldſby, joint Purchaſers of the Eſtate here; of whom I find that

Ralph the eldeſt received a Commiſſion from King Henry VI. Anno 1448,

to provide Ships for the Defence of Aquitain in France, as in the Patents ;

and as to john, he was, Anno 1463, conſtituted a Baron of the Exchequer,

which he voided either by Death or Ceſſion, Anno 8 Edward IV. 1468.

Son to this Ralph, by Agnes his Wife, Daughter and Heireſs of William

Berdwell was Richard, who married Daughter of jobn Elmes, and

had Iſſue Richard Ingoldſby, who took to Wife Daughter of jobn Green

way of Dynton, Eſq. and had by her a Son named Francis, who died 1579,

and was buried (as appears by the Regiſter) at Buckingham; his eldeſt Son

and Succeſſor was Richard, knighted at Hitchinbrooke, in the County of

Huntingdon, Oétober 22, 1617, by King james I. who about the ſame Year

encloſed this Lordſhip, and made a Park. He died and was buried at Buck

ingham, Auguſt 28, 1635, and ſucceeded by Richard Ingoldfly, his eldeſt

Son and Heir, made a Knight, as ſeems to me, at the ſame Time, or ſoon

after his Father had that Honour conferred upon him ; he married Elizabeth

Daughter of Sir Oliver Cromwell, Aunt to the Uſurper Oliver Cromwell, and

by her had a numerous Iſſue, viz. eight Sons and three Daughters ;

1. Francis, born 1614; 2. Richard, born 1617; 3. Oliver, born 1619;

4. john, born 1621; 5. Henry, born 1622 ; 6. George, born 1623 ; 7. Thomas,

born 1624; 8. William, born 1627. His Daughters were, 1. Elizabeth,

born 1618; 2. Anne, born 1626, who was Wife to Sir Edward Chaloner;

3. Mary, born 1629. He, viz. Sir Richard, the Father died, and was

buried at Buckingham, December 20, 1656*, as was Elizabeth his Lady

(who ſurvived him near ten Years) May 2, 1666. Of his Sons Richard the

ſecond was a gallant Officer in the Army; as were alſo Henry and George

his fifth and fixth Sons, all which three were knighted, and Henry created a

Baronet, on Auguſt 30, 1661, by the Title of Henry Ingoldſby of Leibenborough,

Eſq. And Richard his ſecond Son having purchaſed an Eſtate at Waldridge

in the Pariſh of Dynton near Ayleſbury, Anno 1651, ſettled there ; and was,

on his Death, Anno 1685, ſucceeded by Richard his eldeſt Son and Heir,

Father of Thomas Ingoldſby, Eſq. (Grandſon to Sir Richard) the preſent Poſ

ſeſſor, Anno 1735, who hath ſerved the Honourable Office of High Sheriff

* “Sir Richard Ingolºſºy ſhewed, at the Viſitation, an old Vellum Book, wherein it appeared

“ that they were of Skinnard and Iagold by in Lincoln/ºire, before they came to Lento, ough and

“Buckingham.”, Viſitation of Bucks, 1634, in the Herald's Office. -

* Will of Sir Richard Ingoldsby, the ſecond of that Nane, dated July 14, 1656, proved

january 14 following, to be buried in Buckingban Church with his Anceſtors; gives all his

Goods and Chattels whatſoever, real and perſonal, to Elizabeth his dearly beloved Wife; and

makes her his ſole Executrix: No mention of any of his Children, or other Perſons, in the

• Will, which is very ſhort. -

E 2 of
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of the County, and been eleēted Member of Parliament for Ayleſbury, as his

Grandfather was from 1660 to the Time of his Death. As to Francis Ingoldſby,

the eldeſt Son of Sir Richard, who ſucceeded him in his Eſtate; he was returned

Member of Parliament for Buckingham in the Years 1654, 1656, and 1658-9,

in the Rump Parliaments ; and living at Lenborough in too profuſe a Manner,

his Wife alſo, as it was reported, being extravagant and vain, they run out

the Eſtate, and diſparked the Park made by his Grandfather; and having

deeply mortgaged it, they retired to London, about 1673, where he deceaſed

Ośober 1, 1981, being then a Penſioner in the Charter-Houſe; to which he

was admitted 1679 : And his Children, whoſe Names were Francis, Richard,

Elizabeth, Anne, Lucy and Lettice, were reduced to Poverty: What became

afterwards of them and their Mother, whoſe Name was Lettice, and ſhe the

Daughter of Crawley Norton of Offey, in the County of Hertford, Eſq. I

have not been informed; after mortgaging the Eſtate, for all he could bor

row upon the Credit of it, he made over the Equity of Redemption to Mr.

William Robinſon his Steward, who, for ſome Time, lived at Lenborough,

and dying there, as I have been informed, was buried February 19, 1696,

at Wing in this County, where he had alſo an Eſtate, and left ſome Charities,

viz. an Annual Benefaction to cloathe two poor Men with Blue Coats. Soon

after his Death, his Kinſman of both his Names, viz. William Robinſon, of

the City of Płºeſ'minſer, conveyed all his Right, Title, and Intereſt to Mr.

john Rogers, of the County Town of Buckingham; who about the Time of

this Purchaſe, ſerved the Honourable Office of High Sheriff of this County;

and was afterwards an Alderman and High Bailiff of the Corporation of

Buckingham. This Gentleman having, Anno 1704, as is aforementioned,

purchaſed the Titular Manor of john Dormer, of Rowſham in the County of

Oxford, Eſq he afterwards, in the Year 1718, conveyed the ſaid Manor,

together with the greateſt Part of the Lordſhip, to Edward Gibbon, Eſq. as

aforeſaid. . .

The Purchaſer of another Moiety or Part was one Mr. Primate of the

City of London ; and alſo another Part of the ſame was conveyed to the

famous Phyſician of this Age, Dr. Richard Mead of London, who is the pre

fent Poſſeſſor thereof, Anno 1735. But the Manor and Capital Manſion

Houſe belonging to Edward Gibbon, Eſq. Son to the firſt Purchaſer, Anno

1718, hath been in good Part pulled down and made a Tenant's Dwelling.

Here are in this Hamlet about 14 Houſes, which ſtand diſperſedly in the

Grounds, the Contents of which are about 1600 Acres. It is rated in all

Aſſeſſments and Levies (as Boreton and Gawcot are) with the Town of Buck

ingham. Here are belonging to this Hamlet ſome Grounds called Rowley-bills,

which anciently denominated one of the three Hundreds of Buckingham.

Notwithſtanding the Extent of this Hamlet, I do not find that there was

ever any Chapel erected in it. - * -

I find mention of a Donation of 60 Acres of Wood in Lenborough to Chet

wode Priory, Anno 15 Richard II. 1392. Theſe are ſtill in the Occupation

of the Owners or Lords of Chetwode Priory Manor, viz. Mr. Riſley.

And
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And in the Fines, Anno 12 oz., 3d of King john, I find a Donation of

Lands in Lithingeberg by Philip Daumarti, and Lucy his Wife, to Redding

Abby; which, Anno 1291, were returned to be of the Value of 2 l. 17s.

In the Pleas at Weſtminſter, de Term Paſch. 34 Henry III. 12 go, I find there

was a Diſpute between the Rećtor of Edgecct and the Perſona, i. e. the

Prebendary de Buckingham, about the Tithes and Offerings in the Village of

Ledingberge; but it was adjudged in favour of the Prebendary of Buckingham;

et judicium was returned to be cum perſona de Buckingham.

: There being a large Vault in Buckingham Church, near the Eaſt Wall

in the great Croſs Iſle, called by the Name of Poulton's Iſle, belonging to the

Capital Houſe at Lenborough, the Ingoldſby's Family have been therein in

terred; but there are not the leaſt Remains of any Inſcription or Arms in the

whole Church for any one Perſon of the Family. In this Vault is alſo de

poſited the aforeſaid jobn Rogers, Eſq. Alderman of Buckingham, who died

1727, but without any Memorial.

G. A. W C O T,

That this was a Member of Buckingham, in the Time of William the Con

queror, we find by the following Return of it in Doomſday-Book:

Terra Epiſcopi Lincolnienſis in Rovelai Hundred.

Ipſe Epiſcopus Tenet Chaveſcote quae | The Biſhop of Lincoln holds Cha

jacet in Eccleſia de Bochingham. Ibi veſcote, which belongs or lies in the

eft i Hida, Terra eſt i Carucate et Di- Tenure of the Church of Bochingham.

midium : Et ibi ſunt, cum ii Bordariis,

et uno Servo. Pratum Dimidium Caruc.

valet et valuit xxxs. Tempore Regis

Edwardi xls.

It contains one Hide; the Arable is

one Carucate and an Half; and there

are two Copyholders, with one Ser

vant, of Meadow Half a Carucate.

It is and was worth 3os. In King

Edward's Time 4os.

Uluvi Biſhop (of Dorcheſter) heldHanc Terram Tenuit Wulvi Epiſcopus.

- [this Land.

And on Buckingham's being made Prebendal to Lincoln (as it was by Biſhop.

Remigius on the firſt Foundation of that Sce) King William II. as may be

ſeen in the Monaſticon, Vol. iii. p. 259. confirmed to the Church of Lincoln,

Anno 1090, Eccleſiam de Buckingham, cum Terris et Decimis et und Carucata.

Terrae in Gavecota.

And ſo it remained under the Church of Lincoln till Edward VI.'s Time,

when this Prebend, viz. Sutton cum Buckingham, with all its Members, being

(except Maſſam, in the Church of 1%rk) the beſt endowed of any in the

Kingdom valued in the King's Books (as in the Valor made Anna 1534) at

123 l in the whole, and at 11o l. 3 s. 6d. clear Income; being fürrendered

by
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by Richard Cox, the laſt Prebendary, on july 16, 1547, to King Edward VI.

and becoming diſſolved, and made a Lay Fee, was granted by that King to

his Uncle Edward Seymour, Duke of Somerſet; on whoſe Attainder, An, 1551,

it reverting to the Crown, was, by Letters Patent, dated September 28, 1553,

demiſed by Queen Mary to Sir john Maſon, with all its Appurtenances, on

Payment of a Rent of 11 l. 4s. and after his Death which happened Anne

1566, Queen Elizabeth, by her Letters Patent, dated july 20, 1569, on a

like Rent of 1 l. 4 s. demiſed it to Henry Seymour, called Lord Henry Sey

mour, for his Life; which Leaſe, the ſaid Lord Henry Seymour ſurrendering

to take a new one, Anno 37 Elizabeth, the Queen by Letters Patent, dated

March 21, 1595, granted, as follows, to the ſaid Lord Henry Seymour, An

thony Wingfield, Eſq. and Robert johnſon, Gent. viz. -

“ The Prebends of Sutton and Buckingham, Horley and Hornton, founded

“ in the Cathedral Church of Lincoln, and all Manors, Meſſuages, Tene

“ ments, Meadows, Rents, Reverſions, Courts, Profits, Herriots, Waifs,

“ Eſtrays, Felons Goods, Rećtories, Vicarages, Chapels, Advowſions, and

“ all other Franchiſes in Sutton, Buckingham, Hornton, and Horley, belonging

“ to the ſaid Prebends, for their Lives, reddendo for the whole 9ol. 2 s. 5d. and

“ 6 l. 13 s. 4d. for an Herriot on each of their dying in Poſſeſſion, and to

“ pay yearly to the Dean and Chapter of the Church of Lincoln and their

“Succeſſors, 5 l. 1 3 s. 4d. and to the ſenior Vicars Choral, 2 l. and to the

“ junior or minor Vicars 3 s. 4d. and 20 l. for the Increaſe of the Stipends

“ of the Vicars of the Churches and Chapels belonging to the ſaid Prebends,

“ to maintain a Preacher, as it ſhall ſeem fittting to the Biſhop of the Dio

“ ceſe, and to repair the Chancels of the Churches and Chapels.” When

this Leaſe was ſurrendered, and the Premiſes granted finally away by the

Crown, I have not ſeen. But, I preſume, it was ſhortly after, and that on

Partition of the Prebendal Eſtate; this Part of it that lay in Gawcot and

elſewhere in the Pariſh of Buckingham, became the ſole Property of Robert

johnſon, for Anno 1599, he preſented to the Vicarage of Buckingham as ab

folute Patron thereof. And Anno 1601 appointed his Commiſſary and Official

tothe peculiar Juriſdićtion belonging to this Prebend here; and held his Courts,

as his Succeſſors have done ever ſince, who nominate their reſpective Officers, it

being exempt from Archidiaconal, and only viſitable by Epiſcopal Juriſdićtion.

However he held this Eſtate not long; for in the Court-Book of this

Manor, which I have ſeen, the Leets of Prebend-End cum Gawcot Manor,

were holden by Robert Brett, Anno 1612 ; and next Year the ſame Courts

were kept in the Name of Sir Thomas Denton, the then Lord of this Pre

bendal Eſtate: And in his worthy Family it remains at this Day, the Hon.

Alexander Denton, Eſq. one of the Juſtices of the Court of Common-Pleas,

being the preſent Lord hereof, and Patron of the Church of Buckingham.

In the Will of Gawcot, which lies a long Mile South-Weſt of the Town of

Buckingham, are about 1oo Houſes: Here is ſaid to have been formerly a

Chapel dedicated to St. Catherine, the Sunday after which Feſtival there is

ſtill a Wake or Feaſt obſerved, and the Place where it ſtood is yet known by

4. the
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the Name of Chapel-Cloſe; and the Lane leading to it is called Chapel

Lane. -

The Number of Acres in Gawcot Hamlet is about 500. It pays to all

Aſſeſſments and Taxes with the Town of Buckingham, as a Member thereof;

and there is no Quit-rents, as I learn, paid by, or iſſuing out of Gawcot,

to any other Lord except to Mr. Juſtice Denton.

C H A P. VI.

Of FAM ous ME N born in the PA R Is H.

|HAT there have been ſeveral illuſtrious Perſons born in this Town.

and Pariſh, I make no Queſtion: As ſo many Families of Eminence

and Note have had their Seats in it: To ſay little of them that were poſſeſſed

of the Capital Manfions of Boreton and Lenborough (where in my Remem

brance great Hoſpitality has been kept) and limit myſelf more particularly

to ſuch who, as Fuller in his Worthies remarks, took their Names and Na

tivities from this Town, A-LA-MoDE of THAT AGE ; I meet with

William de Buckingham, a Baron of the Exchequer Anno 1 199, in the firſt

Year of King jobn ; who, Anno 1202, was a Donor of Lands at Hogſhaw,

to the Knights Templars, as app he Fines: And about the ſame.

Time gave Lands to Bruern Abby in #or ire; laying an Obligation on:

that Convent to pay, an Annual/Penſiºn of 53.6d. to Bitleſden Abby; which,

Donation ſee printed in Madox º, 6,p. 77. And alſo in his Hiſtory

of the Exchequer we meet with \º. *

jobn Bokingbam, who Anno 1273, Edward I. held a confiderable Office

there. And in the next Reign we find mention of

: Thomas Buckingham, Abbot of Bitleſden Anno 1324, of which Convent

Edward II. borrowed 100 l. as in Rymer's Foedera. And in the ſame Reign

occurs another -

Thomas de Bokyngham, who, as Bale and Pitts tell us, was a learned Writer; .

he was Anno 1325, made Fellow of Merton-College, Oxon; and afterwards.

Dočtor in Divinity, and Chancellor of Exeter Cathedral, and died about 1 3492,

23 Edward III. In which King's Time alſo flouriſhed

Hilliam de Buckingham, who occurs Canon of Saliſbury, Anno 1351. And,

Henry de Buckingham, Abbot of Miffenden, Anno 1340. And

William de Buckingham, who, as we learn from Speed, founded a Monaſtery

at Winchelſea in Suſſex :- To which King Edward was alſo a Benefactor.

What remains of this Convent is repreſented in a Draught of it among

Nathanael Buck's Prints of Religious Houſes, I find alſo one of both his

Names gave half an Hide of Land lying at Strenſham in Worceſterſhire, to the

Abby of Teuxſbury. I likewiſe meet with one

Henry de Buckingham, who was a Carmelite Fri #####". onaſtery

in Norfolk; and a Writer, as in Biſhop Tanner;ºf,Żónaſtica:

Where is mention made of -

Gilbers:
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Gillerſ de Bukingham, who, Anno 1347, 21 Edward III, procured a Licenſe

to endow St. Laurence's Hoſpital in Buckingham, with Lands of the yearly

Value of ten Marks, on Account that the Maſter and Brethren were grown

fo poor, that they could not maintain themſelves; of which Complaint had

been made ten Years before, viz. 1337, as is ſet forth in the Patents in King

Edward the third’s Reign : Which Prince Anno 1363 advanced

john Buckingham, Keeper of the Privy Seal, Archdeacon of Northampton,

Rector of O Hey, and Dean of Lichfield, to the Biſhoprick of Lincoln; and

at his Death appointed him one of his Executors.

He alſo promoted another of both his Names cotemporary with him to

divers great Preferments, viz.

john Buckingham, one of his Chaplains, on whom he beſtowed Prebends

in the Cathedrals of York, St. David's, and London, and in the Colleges of St.

Stephen's Weſtminſter, Abergvilly, and Bridgenorth ; and made Rećtor of the

rich Rectory of Harrow in Middleſex; of which he died poſſeſſed, 1386,

eleven Years before Biſhop Buckingham's Death. But beſides theſe, I might

ennumerate divers others of this Name: Particularly

john Buckingham, Prior of Shºne, Anno 1443: But I ſhall praetermit them

as not being Perſons of Diſtinétion. -

And of the three Sir Richard Ingoldſbys, born all of them at Lenborough,

as appears by the Pariſh Regiſter of Buckingham, I ſhall refer to the Lord

Clarendon's Hiſtory for an Account of the laſt of them, viz. Major General

Sir Richard Ingoldſby, who died 1685; and to other Authors, for ſome Account

of his Brother Sir Henry Ingoldſby, born alſo at Lenborough, and created a

Baronet by that Title, Anno 1661, who alſo fignalized himſelf in the Wars;

and died Anno 1701, one of the oldeſt Officers in the Army. And

As to Sir john Fleet, who was Lord Mayor of London, Anno 1693, born

at Boreton, and apprentiſed thence by Charity; I ſhould paſs him by as he

was ſo deſtitute of Gratitude, as not to contribute the leaſt Charity to his

native Pariſh, in any of its greateſt Exigencies. -

Other Neglects might be inſtanced in, were it not invidious to deſcend to

Particulars: The promoting the Traffick of the Town by eſtabliſhing

Manufactures; reviving the Dignity and Style of its Magiſtracy ; and re

ſtoring and adding to its publick Edifices, would derive and confer Honour

upon, and perpetuate the Memory of thoſe who bear a more immediate

Relation to, and receive daily Advantages from it.

And it would no leſs redound to the Glory of the Gentry of the Shire,

to which it gives Name; if they alſo would unite in their Endeavours, to

improve and adorn it in ſuch a Manner, as to render it in all Reſpećts fit

to be eſteemed The CAPITAL of A Cou NTY. -

C H A P.
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C H A P. VII.

Of this Town ſending BU R G E s ses to Parliament, with a

Lift of their Names.

S to this Town's not being antiently repreſented in Parliament, the

following Reaſon may be aſſigned, viz. That the Demeſnes and Fce

Farm Rent of it being veſted in its Lords, They, through their Intereſt

and Power, got it diſpenſed with ; as it was not immediately held of the

Crown, to which the Charge of having Burgeſſes, being Part of the Service

due to the Royal Prerogative in Virtue of Tenure, was appendant.

And though this was a very antient Borough, and the only one in the

whole County, Anno 1066, at the Time of the Norman Invaſion, it is

E. that it never received any Summons to return Members to Parliament,

efore the End of Henry VIII's Reign; and though in Edward III's Time

I find two Precepts iſſued to it; thoſe Precepts were to ſend to the King's

Council; in Matters relating to Trade, and not to his Parliaments : The firſt

of theſe direéted, Anno 1 1, Ballivis Villae de Bokyngham, being very ſtrićtly

enjoined, they were obliged to comply with: And as it required them to ſend

three or four de probioribus et diſcretioribus Hominibus dićiae Villae, they

accordingly returned theſe three Men, whoſe Names are entered on the Dorſe

of the Writ, viz. Hugh Kynebell, Roger le Draper, and Henry de Selveſton.

The ſecond Precept, direéted, Anno 27, Majori et Balīvis de Bokyngham, not

being ſo ſtrićtly commanded, they found Meansto be diſpenſed with in the

Execution thereof.

Nor did they ever receive any more, or any other further Summons, ’till

the 36th of Henry VIII. when, and in Edward VI's Parliaments, ſeveral

greatTowns, that had got themſelves exempted from the Burthen and Expence

of having Burgeſſes in Parliament, were again called upon to return them;

and alſo ſeveral of the diſſolved Abby Towns, and other great trading

Towns which had never as yet ſent, had Writts iſſued to them to ſend Re

preſentatives to the King's Parliaments, as hath been ſhewn in Vol. i. of

Notitia Parliamentaria; where is printed the above-mentioned Writ, Aſhmo

11 Edward III. and Reference given to the Return Anno 1 Edward VI. which

was executed by the Bailiff and eleven Burgeſſes; as alſo Anno 6 Edward VI.

and Anno 1 Mary, alſo executed by the Bailiff and eleven Burgeſſes in all

theſe three Parliaments preceding Queen Mary's Incorporation in the firſt

Year of her Reign, which, ſeemingly from what had been accuſtomed in the

three preceding Parliaments, limited the Choice of the Members to the

Corporation only, viz. To the Bailiff and twelve capital Burgeſſes; which was

alſo done in King Charles II's Charter, when the Title and Style of Bailiff and

Burgeſſes was changed into that of A Mayor and twelve Aldermen.

The Names of heſe Repreſentatives in Parliament that have been ac

cordingly elected and returned for this Town, are as follows: -

- F H E N R Y
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I 545.

I 547.

1553.

1553.

H E N R Y VIII. -

36 P. at Weſt. john joſeine, Eſq. Ralph Giffard, Gent.

E D W A R D VI.

1 P. at Weſt. Henry Cary, Eſq. john joſeline, Eſq.

7 P. at Weſt. Edward Chamberleyne, Eſq. Francis Perney, Eſ].

M A R Y.

1 P. at Weſt. William Walter, Eſq. Edward Giffard, Eſq.

— at Oxford. Henry Cary, Eſq. George Fettiplace, Eſq.

P H I L I P and M A R Y.

1554. 1 and 2P. athſºft. Henry Cary, Eſq. George Fettiplace, Eſq.

1555. 2 and 3 — Henry Cary, Eſq.. Hugh Minours, Gent.

1557. 4 and 5

1559.

1563.

1 57 I.

1572.

1585.

1586.

1589.

I 592.

1597.

1001.

1603.

1614.

1620.

1623.

1625.

1625.

1628.

1639.

1640.

1654.

1658.

1658-9.

1660.

1661.

Bernard Brocas, Eſq. john Higford, Eſq.

E L I Z. A B E T H.

1 P. at Weſt. Robert Drury, William Riſley, Eſqrs.

5 Robert Newdigate, Paul Wentworth, Eſqrs.

I 3 Robert Newdigate, Thomas Wenman, Eſqrs.

14 — Henry Cary, Laurence Hollinſhed, Eſqrs.

27 — Michael Harcourt, Eſq. john Carye, Eſq. .

28 — john Forteſcue, Chriſtopher Edmunds, Eſqrs.

31 — john Carye, Francis Forteſcue, Eſqrs.

35 — john Carye, Eſq. Francis Forteſcue, Eſq.

39 – Edward Carye, Eſq. Francis Forteſcue, Eſq.

43 – Chriſtopher Hatton, Eſq. Robert Newdigate, Eſq:

J A M E S I.

1 P. at Weſt. Thomas Denton, Knt. Edward Terrel, Knt. deceaſed:

In his Place, Francis Gccdwin, Knt.

12 P. at Weſt. Thomas Denton, Knt. Thomas Teringham.

18 Thomas Denton, Knt. Richard Oliver, Eſq.

21 — Edmund Werney, Knt. Richard Oliver, Eſq.

C H A R L E S I.

1 P. at Wºff. Alexander Denton, Knt. Richard Oliver, Eſq.

I Alexander Denton, Knt. John Smith, Knt.

3 -— Thomas Denton, Knt. Richard Oliver, Eſq.

15 —— Peter Temple, Knt. and Bart. Alexander Denton, Knt.

16 — Peter Temple, Kt. and Bt. Alex. Dentom, Kt. deceaſed :

In his Place, john Dormer, Eſq.

C H A R L E S II.

6 P. at Weſt. Francis Ingold/y, Eſq.

8 — Francis Ingold/y, Eſq.

11 —-— Francis Ingoldſby, Eſq. Richard Temple, Bart.

12 — Richard Temple, Bart. john Dormer, Eſq.

13 — Richard Temple, Bart. Iłżlliam Smith, Bart.

1678,
/
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1678. 30 P. at Weſt.

1679. 31

Edward Viſcount Latimer, Richard Temple, Bart.

Edward Viſcount Latimer,
Peter Terrill, Bart. }Double Return.

Edward Viſcount Latimer, Richard Temple, Bart. and

Knt. of the Bath.

1680. 32 P. at Oxford, Richard Temple, Baronet, and Knight of the Bath,

1684. 1 P. at Weſt.

Ralph Verney, Knt. and Bart.

J A M E S II.

Richard.Temple, Bart. and Knt. of the Bath,

Ralph Verney, Knt. and Bart.

W I L L I A M and M A R Y.

1689. 1 P. at Weſt.

1690. 2 —

1695. 7 P. at Weſt.

1698. Ior

In his Place,

17oo. 12 P. at Weſt.

1701. 13 —

1702. 1 P. at Weſt.

1705. 4

1708. 7 —

17 Io. 9

1713. 12 —

1715. 1 P. at Weſt.

1722, 8 —

Richard Temple, Bart. and Knt. of the Bath,

Ralph Verney, Knt. and Bart.

Richard Temple, Bart. and Knt. of the Bath,

Alexander Denton, Eſq.

W I L I, I A M . III.

Alexander Denton, Eſq. Richard Temple, Bart, and

Knt. of the Bath, deceaſed : In his Place,

Richard Temple, Bart.

Richard Temple, Bart. AlexanderDenton, Eſq. deceaſed:

Edmund Denton, Eſq.

Richard Temple, Bart. Edmund Denton, Bart.

Richard Temple, Bart. Edmund Denton, Bart.

A N N E.

Edmund Denton, Bart. Roger Price, of Weſtbury, Eſq.

Edmund Denton, Bart. Richard Temple, Bart, made his

Election for the County of Bucks : In his Place,

Browne Willis, Eſq.

RichardTemple,Bart. Alexander Denton, Eſq. Recorder.

Richard Temple, Bart. Thomas Chapman, Eſq.

john Radcliffe, M. D. Thomas Chapman, Eſq.

G E O R G E I.

Alexander Denton,Eſq.Recorder, AbrahamStanyan, Eſq.

made Ambaſſador to the Ottoman Port: In his Place,

Edmund Halſey, Eſq.

Richard Greenville, Eſq. deceaſed : In his Place,

Hon. john Fane, Eſq.

Alexander Denton, Eſq. Recorder, made one of the

Juſtices of the Court of Common Pleas: In his Place as Burgeſs,

Eſq. the preſent

William Heathcote, Eſq. And as Recorder, Williamlee,

Lord Chief Juſtice of England; whoſe eminent Cha

raćter in the higheſt Station will redound more to the Honour of the

Town by his Acceptance of this Office, than any other Title it has

conferred.

F 2 G E O RG E
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G E O R G E II.

1727. 1 P. at Weſt. Hon. John Fame, Eſq. Thomas Lewis, Eſq. made his

Election for the City of Saliſbury : In his Place,

George Chamberlain, Eſq.

1734, 8 — Richard Greenville, Eſq. George Chamberlain, Eſq.

- C H A P. VIII.

Of RELIGIOUS Foun DATIONs, CHANTRIes, Hospitals, etc.

N the Augmentation-Office we meet with this Survey of Eſtates here

belonging to Religious Foundations, as the ſame were then returned

2 Edward VI, 1548, viz. -

“. The Fraternity of St. Trinity in the Town of Buckingham, Valoris per

“Annum clare 17 l. 3 s. 7 d. The Incumbents are john Temys and William

“ Godfrey, Clerks, aged 60 Years, who have yearly of the ſaid Fraternity

“ each of them for their Stipends 6 l, and have no other Living but this.”

“ Memorandum : There is paid yearly out of the ſaid Fraternity unto two

“ Pariſh-Clerks there for their Wages, viz. to either of them 13 s. 4d. and

“ to poor Folks every Year on Good-Friday 13 s. 4d.”. -

“ Here is a Chauntry called Barton's Chauntry, in the ſaid Town, worth

“ per Annum clare, 6 l. Sir Miles Ellis, Clerk, Incumbent, aged 60 Years,

‘ and hath yearly out of Gabriel Fowler's Lands there per Annum 6 l, and

“ hath no other Living but this, and is decrepit and lame.” -

In the Augmentation-Office there is alſo this other Return out of the

Chantry Rolls, under the Title of The Pariſh of St. Peter and St. Paul, in the

Borough Town of Buck’ “ The Brotherhood of the Trinity and Our Lady,

“ within the Town of Buckingham, founded to the good Intent to find two

“ Prieſts, one of them to fing Maſ; for the good Eſtate of King Henry VI,

“ and Queen Margaret, and for their Souls; and for the Souls of the Bro

“ thers and Siſters of the ſaid Fraternity; and the other doth help to miniſter

“ Sacraments and Sacramentals in the ſaid Pariſh.

“ The Brotherhood, or Guild, is founded in the ſaid Town of Buckingham,

“ where there is 7oo Houſing People; and the ſaid Prieſts do help the

“ Vicar to miniſter Sacraments and Sacramentals.

“The ſaid Fraternity, or Brotherhood, is of the yearly Value of 21/, 73. 3d.

“ whereof is paid in Rents reſolute to divers Bailiffs, 13s. 4d. to the King's

“ Majeſty for Tenths 12 s. and ſo remaineth to the Wardens of the ſaid
“ Brotherhood for the cuſtomary Payments yearly, viz. for two Prieſts

“ Wages 13 l. for the Clerks of the Pariſh Church there 20 s. to four War
“ dens and their Clerks 33 s. 4d. for the keeping of divers Obits 25 s. for

“ Alms to the Poor 13's. 4d. for Reparations 70 s. 3 d. in the whole

“ 20 l. I s. 11 d,

“ There

&
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“ There appertaineth to the ſaid Fraternity neither Goods, Chattels, Or

“ naments, or Jewels, as appeareth by the Certificate of the ſaid Wardens.

“ There hath been no Diſſolution Purchaſe, or obtaining any Part or

“ Parcel of the ſaid Poſſeſſions ſithe the 4th February, in the 27th Year of the

“Reign of our Sovereign Lord King Henry VIII's Majeſty, ſaving that

“ there was wont to be given to the ſaid Fraternity 4 l. or 5 l yearly for the

“Brotherhoods belonging to the ſame, and now there will be no ſuch Sums

“ obtained.

“ Barton's Chantry, founded to the Intent to find a Prieſt to ſing Maſs

“ for the Souls of john Barton the Elder ; and alſo to find ſix poor Mºn

“ and Women to pray for the ſaid John his Soul. Every one of the ſaid to

“ have 4 d. the Week, and to keep an Obit there, three Tapers of ſix Pound

“ of Wax, alſo to find a Torch, Wine, and Wax yearly.

“ The ſaid Fraternity is founded within the ſaid Pariſh Church, and the

“Number of Houſing People is before declared.

“ The Revenue of the ſaid Chantry, which were given to one William

“ Fowler, and to the Heirs of his Body lawfully begotten, to the Intent

“ aforementioned, is worth yearly (with the Remainder thereof to the ſaid

“ Heirs) 26 l. 7 s. 1 d, whereof paid yearly to the Bailiff of Bucks 29 s. to the

“ King's Majeſty for Tenths 13 s. 4d. and ſo remaineth to the aforeſaid

“ Heirs for the accuſtomable Payments of the ſame yearly Obit there kept

* 10 s. for Torch, Wine, and Wax at the Altar, there ſpent 7 s. in the

“ whole, with 12 s. 9d, with the Remainder thereof to the ſaid Heirs Uſe,

“ 24 l, 18s. I d. The Ornaments appertaining to this Chantry be worth, as

“ doth more plainly appear by the Inventory thereof made, los. And there

“ is a Chalice Silver and gilt, pertaining to the ſaid Chantry, weighing, as
&º

. c.

&

º

&

&

appeareth by the ſaid Inventory, 15 Ounces; all which remain in the

Hands of Sir Miles Ellis, now Incumbent there.”

(This Miles Ellis was buried at Buckingham Anno 1563, March 24.)

“ Alſo there is one other Chantry in Buckingham aforeſaid of St. john the

Baptiſt, and Thomas of Acom, called Matthew Stratton’s Chantry. The

* Revenue thereof is lxix Shillings ; and Thomas Hawkins is Incumbent

* there, and hath yearly the Profit thereof for his Salary, over and beſides

* 37 s. 14 d. which he receiveth yearly of by Reaſon of the late Houſe

* of Sãº Thomas Acon in Weſtcheap, London, as it is ſaid: the Ornaments

thereof be ſaid to be worth 2 l. 8s. 4 d. Alſo there is a Chalice with an

Image of Chriſt, the Foot gilt, weighing 12 Ounces. -

“There never was any Diſſolution or Purchaſe of any Part of the ſ.j.

g

4.

.

“Poſſeſſions or Goods of the ſaid Chantry, ſithe the 4th of February, in the

“ 27th Year of the Reign of our Sovereign Lord the King's Majeſty afore

<< ſaid.”

An Account of a G 1 l D at Buckingham, from Rot. Pat. Aſano 28 Henry VI.

I 450, p. 1. -

Parochiani Eccleſiae Sanétorum Petri et Pauli de Bokingham, a rom medico

tempore propriis ſumptibus ſuſtentarunt quandam pauperem Fratermitatem, ab

Jpecialen
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ſpecialem devotiomem quam habent ad glorioſum Chriſti Confeſſºrem S. Romwal

dum, cujus Corpus in Eccleſiá praedićid tranſlatum fuit: et animadvertentes diffam.

Fratermitatem non effe rité et legitime fundatam, ſupplicarunt Regi quatenis

velit corum pits Intentionibus confovere. Rex conſentit, et quandam Fratermita

tem, ſive Gildam, de quatuor Cuſtodibus et Fratribus, et Sororibus de praefatis

Parochianis in eadem Eccleſiá de movo fecit et fundavit, muncupatam Fraterni

tatem S. Trinitatis, Sanétae Mariae, et Sancti Rumwaldi de Buckingham.

Dies annuus Elečionis ſit Dies Dominicus prox’ poſt Fºſium Inventionis Sanétae

Crucis. Dat. 12 Nov. . .

Of St. Laurence’s Hoſpital in this Town, all that I find is, that

Anno 5 Edward II. John Dalderby, Biſhop of Lincoln, granted on May 15,

1312, an Indulgence of 20 Days to the Lepers of St. Laurence's Hoſpital in

Buckingham.

And that Anno lo Edward III, 1337, as in the Palents, there was a Com

plaint made, that the Maſter and Brethren of St. Laurence's Hoſpital in

Buckingham could not live on their Allowance. Wherefore,

As it appears by the Patents, 21. Edward III, 1347, that King granted

Licenſe to Gilbert de Buckingham, as is aforementioned Page 40, that he might

give Lands, Tenements, and Rents, in the Town of Buckingham, of the yearly

Value of 10 Marks, to a certain Chaplain to celebrate Divine Service, for

the good Eſtate of the King, and the ſaid Gilbert, for ever; dated january 21.

I preſume, the ſmall Eſtate of this Hoſpital being in the Crown, Queen

Elizabeth, in the 4oth Year of her Reign, founded with it the preſent Ho

ſpital called Chriſt's Hoſpital, of which an Account is given among the Cha

rities belonging to this Town in Chapter XV.

C H A P. IX.

Of LANDs and TENEMENTS here given to MonASTERIES.

E. SID E S the Chantries, Fraternities, and Hoſpitals in this Town,

2 theſe other Religious Houſes had Lands and Tenements here, viz.

L U F F I E L D.

I find, in the Regiſter of the Priory of Luffield, that William de Solare,

and Robert his Son, and Roger Son of Walter de Solare, granted to the Priory

of Luffield, two Tenements of the Value of 2 s. 6d. as did Robert de Moreton

and Catherine his Wife, a Rent of 6 d. out of a Meſſuage there. Adam de

May alſo gave them 12 d. out of a Houſe here. And Peter de Molendino, i.e.

Miller, gave them a Rent of 6 d. out of his Houſe. And Reginald de Hales

and Oliva his Wife, gave them a Rent of 4 d. Theſe Donations were con

firmed for the moſt Part in Edward I's Time ; and one of them is witneſſed

by William janitor de Buckingham, who probably was Porter of Buckingham

Caſtle. Theſe Rents in Buckingham, Anno 17 Edward I, 1289, were re

turned to amount to 7 s. 6 d.

- - B I T L E S D E N.
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B I T L E S D E N.

MWilliam de Breoſe, Lord of Buckingham and Boreton, confirmed the Gift

of Thomas de Dadford, of Lands in Boreton to Bittleſden Abby, about the

36th of Henry III, 1252, as I find in the Chartularies of Bitleſden.

O S E N E Y.

john de Breoſe Son to William, re-leaſed to Oſency Abby his View of

Frank-pledge in his Manor of Boreton, Anno 1 Edward III. 1327.

R E A D I N G.

In the Fines N° 4o, Anno 3 jobannis 1203, Philip Daumarti and Lucy his

Wife, granted Lands in Lithingebery, [i. e. Lenborough,) to Reading Abby in

Berkſhire; which I find were, Anno 1291, returned to be of the Value of

2 l. 17 s. per Annum, as mentioned p. 37.

C H E T W O O D.

In the Eſchaet Bundles, 15 Richard II. Anno 1392, we find that john

Chetwood Chevalier, died ſeized of 60 Acres of Wood in Lethenburgh, which

he held of the Priory of Chetwood.

N E W I N T O N - L O N G U E V I I, L. E.

In the Monaſticon, Vol. iii. p. 11 H.-as-afore obſerved, we find that Walter

Giffard, the ſecond Earl of Buc ingham, gave to the Convent of Newinton,

the Tithes of his Demeſnes in ckiº º Boreton, about 1 I 60.

colºrerºwº º RA ENT Rolls.

Anno 4 Henry VIII, 1513, A Démiſe to I/illiam Tyler of 2 s. Rent in Buckingham belonging to Luffield *** J

Anno 3 Edward VI, 1549, Grant to William Sawle, and William Bridges,

inter alia of a Meſſuage andTenement in Buckingham Market-ſtreet, late Parcel

of the Fraternity of St. Trinity, and 13 Acres in Boreton Fields; and a

Meſſuage and Cloſe in Buckingham, late belonging to the ſaid Fraternity;

and a Cottage and Garden given to the Maintenance of an Anniverſary in

Buckingham Church, and an Acre in Boreton, given to the ſame Uſe; and

a Meſſuage in Well-ſtreet, given to the late St. Trinity I'raternity. We ſe

Auguſt 24. -

Pat. 4, Edward VI, 1550, Grant to Richard Hºy!orne, and If illiam Dallye,

of a Meſſuage in Bucks, and two Cottages and Half an Acre of Land be

longing to the Trinity Fraternity, and two Roods of Land in Gatc. & Fields,

given to the Maintenance of a Light in Buckingham Church. Tyle the 3d

of june. - -

1 Mary, 1553, Grant to Thomas Reeve, and Giles Iſlam, of a Chapel in

Bucks, with its Appurtenances, formerly belonging to the late College of St.

Thomas of Acon.

n

1 ſºy
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1 Mary, Pat. 1 1, 1553, Demiſe to Robert Eaton for Life of three Tene

ments in Buckingham belonging to the late College of Alcon, Tefte Nov. 20.

2 Mary, 1554, Grant to Peter Temple, of a Meſſuage and Garden' in

Buckingham, and a Meſſuage called Mean-Houſe there, belonging to the

Trinity Fraternity. - -

9 Elizabeth, 1568, Demiſe to Sir Thomas Newnham, after the Expira

tion of Robert Eaton’s Leaſe for 2 1 Years, of a Grove called Hermit’s Grove

in J/eſièury, and three Tenements in Buckingham, Parcel of St. Thomas Acom's

College. Tºffe Nov. 20. -

27 Elizabeth, 1585, Demiſe of Hermit’s Grove in Weſtbury, to Edward

Dyer, for 60 Years.

32 Elizabeth, 1590, Grant to William Tipper, and Robert Dawe, of Land

and Tenciments in Buckingham, belonging to St. Thomas Acon's Chapel.

Jºſie January 14. - - -

33 Elizabeth, 1591, Grant to Edmund Downing, and Roger Ramt, in

Reverſion, of Lands in Buckingham, in former Leaſes made to Robert Eaton.

Tºſie March 18.

Pat. 5. James I, 1607, The King grants to Sir William Herricke, and

Arthur Ingram, inter alia a Meſſuage in the Eaſt-ſtreet in the Town of Buck

ingham, in the Occupation of Robert Mitchel; a Cloſe adjoining containing

one Rood in the Occupation of the ſaid Rolert ; a Meſſuage, Cottage, and

one Rood and Half of Land there in Weſt ſtreet, in the Occupation of William

Carye; a Meſſuage (Garden, and two Roods in Eaſt-ſizeet) now divided into

two Cottages, in the ſeveral Occupations of jºhn Palmer, and Giles Mathewe;

a Cottage in Weſt-ſtreet, in the Occupation of Chriſtopher Chapman; a Cottage

in Caſtle-ſtreet, in the Occupation of Richard Griffith; a Cottage there in the

Occupation of Thomas Rawnſe; a Shop in Weſt-ſtreet, in the Occupation of

Thomas Rawnſe; two Cottages in Rombald's-lane, in the Occupation of

James Hunt ; a Cottage in Prebend-end, in the Occupation of William Jents ;

all which Premiſſes did belong to the Fraternity of the Holy Trinity in the

Town of Buckingham in the County of Bucks, babend’ in Fee reddendo 3.5 s. 4d.

Tele, 1 june.

C H A P. X.

Of the Town in general, its CASTLE, and Capital Houſe of

BARTON, FowLER, and LAMBARD.

H A T this was a rich and flouriſhing Town in King Edward the

Third’s Reign, ſeems unqueſtionable from that Prince's fixing one of

his Staples or Marts for Wool here. And that after the Removal of theſe

Staples to Calais in France, ſeveral of the Engliſh Towns fell to ſuch Decay,

that their Fce Farm Rents to the Crown were in one Century reduced, and

abated to conſiderably leſs than Half their ancient Payments, may be ſeen in

AZadox's excellent Hiſtory entitled 1 iſ a Largi, printed in Folio, 1726.

4. And
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And that this Town in particular, after Henry VII's Reign (who dino

Regni 11, 1496, enacted and ordained, its having the keeping of the Weights

and Meaſures of this Shire, among the reſt of the County Towns) fell to

further Decay, appears from the Statute made Anno 1535, 27 Henry VIII,

which includes and enumerates it among other decayed Cities and Towns,

for whoſe Relief and Benefit an Act was then made and obtained. However,

it ſeems not to have been at that Time diveſted of its Goal; for about the

Year 1545, as we are told in the Peerage of England, in the Account of the

Earl of Pomfret's Family, that his Anceſtor Richard Fermour, of Eaſtºn

Nefton in Northamptonſhire, Eſq. had his Eſtate ſeized on and taken away

from him upon his having incurred a Praemunire, by relieving one Nicholas

Thane, an obnoxious Popiſh Prieſt, who had been committed a cloſe Priſoner

to the Goal in the Town of Buckingham.

And as there never was a regular Goal at Ayleſbury, 'till the ſame was

eſtabliſhed there by Aét of Parliament made about the Year 1730 (when

the Houſe which had been for ſo many Years hired and rented for that

Purpoſe, being purchaſed and rebuilt by the County, was made a perpetual

one) we may hence undoubtedly conclude, that the Caſtle in this Town was

, the antient Place of Commitment of Malefactors within this Shire; as hath

° been moſt elegantly argued and made appear by a very learned Member of

this Corporation", whoſe Authority may be further ſtrengthened and con

firmed by Inſtances of many Caſtles now remaining in Towns denominating

Counties, and likewiſe in other Shire Towns, by being the preſent Re- .

ceptacles for Priſoners and Felons within their reſpective Shires; as at

Cambridge, Cheſter, Durham, Glouceſter, Lancaſier, Lincoln, Oxford, Wor:

ceſter, 2 ork, and alſo at Launceſton, Exeter, Norwich, Newcaſile upon'Time, . . .

and Shrewſbury, within which Caſtles or their Precincts thoſe County Goals.

are fituate 3 as no doubt they were within the Caſtles of Bedford, Hereford,

Leiceſter, Northampton, etc. while they were kept up. - -

And though ſeveral of theſe Caſtles had been antiently the King's Caſtles,

yet when the Crown had given them up, and appropriated them to the Uſes

of the County, and they became the Priſonae Regis, and were delivered or

turned over to the Sheriffs; no future Conſtables were appointed to have the

Cuſtody of them ; but they were altogether veſted in the Sheriffs: And an

Aćt was made Anno 13 Richard II. 1390, to ſever them from the Cities and

Towns wherein they ſtood and to join them to their Counties.

When this Caſtle was thus aſſigned and put into the Sheriffs Hands I have

not been able to diſcover; nor can I meet with the Names of any of its Con

ſtables ; except that I find one Elias de Camvill, ſo ſtiled about 1280, Tempore

. Edvardi I. Nor do any of our Hiſtories inform us when it was built; or

how, or when it was ſuffered to go to Ruin ; nor is there any Notice of it in

Doomſday-Book. Wherefore it may be preſumed to have been erected by

hºalter Gifford, the firſt Earl of Buckingham; and to have been built on the

Fortreſs raiſed by King Edward the Elder, Anno 918, and made by the ſaid

*See the Magazines, and other printed Accounts, Anno 1748.

G Earl
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Earl Walter the Capital of his Barony within this Town. It being obſerved,

by the learned Mr. Madºx, in his accurate Account of Land Honours and

Baronies, and Tenures in Capite, that Caſtles in Towns were deemed the

Head of Baronies; and that they were in their Nature Baronal and Superior,

and the Towns thcmflives Burgenſic and Inſerior, as he inſtances in Wal

Mingfºrd and Richmond Caſtles, both which are now for the moſt Part de

moliſhed and in private Hands, as well as this our Caſtle of Buckingham ;

which, as I conceive, became quite negleóted on the Attainder of the laſt

i).uke of Backingham of the Name of Stafford, Anno 1521, 13 Henry VIII,

and that by Degrees it became reduced to a Farm-Houſe.

For in the Letters Patent, Anno 16 Elizabeth, 1574, I find the following

Grant of it on january 26, “ wherein the Queen grants to Edward Grimſton,

“ ienior, and Edward Grimſon, junior, the Caſtle Farm in Buckingham, and

“ two Mills called Caſile Mills, and four Acres of Meadow called the Milne

Hºme, and the River called Buckingham River, and 20 Meſſuages and

Cottages to the ſame adjoining; all which Premiſſes were lately Parcel of

“ the Poſſeſſions of Edward late Duke of Buckingham, attainted.”

From Grimſica theſe Demeſnes became conveyed to the Family of Lam

!ard. For I find William Lambard returned, Anno 1632, to have died

ſeized of the Caſtle Houſe in Buckingham ; and ſo it came by Marriage to

the Family of Bagot, who alienated their Eſtates here, about the Year 1626.6%

This Part of it is now, Anno 1735, the Property of the Family of Bridges,

ſtate of the Bagots, which he and his Father bought Anno 168o.

many of the Houſes, to the Number of 14 at leaſt, lying about the

Hill, having been burnt down in the dreadful Fire, Anno 1725, have

next pºeen fince rebuilt. -

• There was, about the Year 1670, a famous Bowling-Green made on the

Caſtle-Hill by Mr. Henry Robinſon; who alſo ſet up a Stage-Coach to go

from this Town to London; and built a large Room for the Entertainment

of the Gentlemen of the County called Trolly-Hall, which the Duke of Buck

ingham, George Williers, when at his Seat at Whaddon, often honoured with.

his Preſence.

And on the Site of this Caſtle, as I have heard, have been holden the

Aſſizes for the County of Buckingham, in Booths erected for that Purpoſe ;

and the Poll for Knights of the Shire was here ſaid to have been taken on

Adjournment of the Election from Ayleſłury, in the Year 1679, when Thomas

Egerley Eſq. Lord of the Manor of Water Stratford, was Sheriff.

All that now remains of the Caſtle, Anno 1735, is a dark Room or two

on the North Corner of the Hill, next Caſtle-fireet, inhabited by poor People,

which overlooks the Town, and is ſeen above the reſt of the Houſes ; which

Part, as I conceive, was left ſtanding becauſe it had been antiently uſed as

a Chapel to the Priſon, it being called the Chapel-End. -

And if on this Spot, the Lord Cobham had ereóted ſome of his grand

Edifices, they would have contributed much mcre to the Ornament and

Beauty
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Beauty of his Seat, and the Country about it, than they do where ſeveral of

them now ſtand; as well as have been a perpetual Memorial of his Lord

ſhip's Gratitude and Affection to this Town and County ; and would alſo

have terminated divers Views and Proſpects from his other Buildings, with

greater Advantage and Magnificence, than any other Plan or Deſign that he

can execute in or about his Park or Gardens.

Having thus ſpoken of the Caſtle, I come now to exhibit ſome Account

of the Capital Houſe of Fowler and Lambard.

This having been the Seat of john Barton, ſenior, who was, Tempore

Richard II, and Henry IV, one of the Knights of this Shire in Parliament;

was, with ſix Acres of Land lying contiguous to it, with his other Eſtates,

charged with the Payment of an annual Stipend of 6 l. 13 s. 4d. to a Prieſt

who was to celebrate daily Maſs at his Chantry founded within the Church

of this Town. And under Performance of theſe Conditions, and ſome other .

Services, it wasbequeathed in his laſt Will and Teſtament (bearing Date june 5,

1431) to his Brother john Barton, junior, and to his Siſters Margaret and

Iſabel, with Remainder to his other Kin, as is ſet forth in his ſaid Will here

given; which deviſe centering in the Family of Fowler, became in leſs than

20 Years after his the ſaid Teſtator’s Death, the Demeſhes of William Fowler,

who having ſeated himſelf in this Capital Meſſuage belonging to Barton, and

deceaſing july 6, 1452, 3o Henry VI, was ſucceeded by Richard Fowler his

Son and Heir ; who, Anno 1467, repreſented this County in Parliament;

and being in great Favour with King Edward IV, was by him made Chaº

cellor of the Dutchy of Lancaſter; and having the Manor of this Town

granted him about the Year 1465, on the Duke of Buckingham's Attainder;

he, by Barton’s Example, beſtowed much on this Church; and rebuilt the

great South Croſs Iſle, ſtill called by his Name; and new made St. Rumbald’s

Shrine, and did other Works of Charity, as may be ſeen in his Will exhibited

in the next Chapter; and dying November 3, 1477, was buried in this Church,

and ſucceeded by Edward Fowler his Son and Heir ; who being a Gentle

man of great Property (as ſeems to me) entertained and lodged at this his

Capital Houſe, Catherine, King Henry VIII's firſt Queen. For as we are

told in Grafton's Chronicle, p. 1004, ſhe being at Buckingham, an Aćcount

was ſent her thither by the King's General, the Earl of Surrey, of his de

feating the Scotch Army in Battle at Flodden Field, and ſlaying their King

ames IV, on September 9, 1514; Part of whoſe Armour he ſent her to this

lace, for which ſhe returned Thanks to God, and went a Pilgrimage to

Waſingham in Norfolk. Which Edward Fowler departing this Life, Aſsy

27, 1541, 32 Henry VIII, was ſucceeded by Gabriel Fowler his Son and Heir,

who dying May 1, 1576, 18 Elizabeth, was ſucceeded by Richard Fozier

His Son and Heir, who having conveyed this Capital Meſſuage with ſix

Acres of Land to Francis and Edward Dayrel, Gents. and they, after three

Months Poſſeſſion, ſelling their Right, Title, and Intereſt therein, on fume 18,

1592 following, to Mr. john Lambard, or Lambert ; a Law Suit was af

-terwards commenced, and an Ejećtment brought againſt Mr. Lambard by

-one Theophilus Adams, who claimed the Eſtate, as couched under a Grant

G 2 inade
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made by the Crown, of Lands given to ſuperſtitious Uſes. Whereupon a

long Trial enſued, which is printed at large in the fourth Part of the Lord

Chief Juſtice Coke's Reports; wherein the whole Proceedings are ſet forth

in 21 Folio’s in the laſt Edition, Anno 1727. And a Verdićt being obtained

in Favour of Adams, Anno 1603, Mr. Lambard having Anno 1607 com

promiſed the Matter in Diſpute between them, and bought out Adams's

Claim, died in the Poſſeſſion of the Premiſſes, Anno 1611, and was ſuc

ceeded by his Son and Heir William Lambard; who, ſettling in this Capital

Houſe, expended a good deal of Money in the Repairs thereof, as may

be ſeen by the Initial Letters of his Name and Arms, yet remaining over

the Chimney of the great Parlour, and this Date, viz. 1617; and alſo

other Dates from 1617 to 1624, in divers Parts of the Houſe. He alſo,

Anno 1623, made a Conduit, and brought Water in Pipes into the Of

fices of the Houſe On the Leaden Pipes of which was W& M. L., Anno

1619; and alſo on the Conduit ſtill remains wº. M. viz. William and Mary

===s- Lambard, on a Stone cut as here repreſented. And as

the Inquiſition taken after his Death, Auguſt 2, 1632 Anna

8 Charles I, ſets forth, “died Auguſt 9, 1626, ſeized of a

“Meſſuage called The Caſtle-Houſe, and Lands in Buck

“ ingham and Gawcot, and the Manor of Stockholt Barns,

“ and 370 Acres of Land lying in Stockholl, Akeley, and Lillingſtone-Dayrel,

“ holden of New College, and a Wood called Three Slades, and 170 Acres

“ in Maids-Morton. And that by Mary his Wife, Siſter of Francis Craw

“ ley, one of the King's Juſtices (who re-married Sir Edward Richardſon)

“ he had Iſſue a Son named john, who died an Infant; and a Daughter

“ named Mary, of the Age of thirteen Years, ſix Months, and fix Days.”

Who being Heir to the aboveſaid Eſtate, brought it in Marriage to her

Huſband Edward Bagot, Eſq. eldeſt Son and Heir to Sir Harvey Bagot, of

Blithfield in Staffordſhire, Bart, which very antient Family, as appears by the

Pedigree, being Progenitors to the Staffords Dukes of Buckingham, may be

ſaid to bear an hereditary Relation to this Town, which it is to be hoped

will ever be patronized by their lateſt Poſterity; eſpecially by the worthy

Baronet Families of the Bagots, Cheſters, and Newdigates; who we hope will

never be wanting in ſhewing their utmoſt Regard to it, on Account of their

ſaid paternal Deſcent, as well as maternal Anceſtor, their illuſtrious Great

Grandmother; of whom ſee a Charaćter in the Baronettage of England,

Vol. ii. p. 55. where we are told, that Sir Edward Bagot, Bart. by Mary bis

Wife, Daughter of William Lambard of the Town of Bucks, Eſq. High Bailiff

of that antient Corporation, had Iſſue twelve Sons and five Daughters, of

whom Walter, the eldeſt, ſucceeded to the Title ; and Lambard, the ſecond

ſurviving Son, who was of Maids-Mortom, and died 1702, founded an Ho

ſpital for ſix poor Men, at Abbats Bromley in Staffordſhire; and ſet up a Mo

nument in Blithfield Church for his moſt deſerving Mother; who, dying

Oãober 22, 1686, aged 67, bequeathed 1 ool, to purchaſe Lands to cloathe

annually four poor Widows of this her native Town of Buckingham, which

was applied purſuant to her Will, and they now enjoy the Benefit of this her

Charity #
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Charity; notwithſtanding ſhe and her Huſband, Sir Edward Bagot, had

Anno 16%.7, alienated this their Capital Houſe and Lands here, and ſold

the ſame to Mr. Stephen Monteage, a Citizen of London and joan his

Wife, who for ſome Time reſided here. But about three or four Years after

removed again to London; and in the Year 1680, ſold this Capital Manſion

to Mr.john Rogers, ſenior ; john Rogers, junior, his Son, joining alſo in the

Purchaſe; who, about the Year 1706, having ſettled this Capital Houſe on

his Son Matthias Rogers, the preſent Poſſeſſor, Anno 1735. He new fronted

it Anno 1708, and hath ſo well fitted up the Apartments, and ſo neatly and

elegantly furniſhed them, that the Judges, on leaving their Quarters, at

Mr. Maſon's, the Recorder's Houſe, and lodging here on their Circuits,

have acknowledged, that they are in no Shire Town whatſoever better or

more conveniently lodged and accommodated. -

As this Town has been ever remarkable for its Orthodoxy and ſtrićt At

tachment to the Principles of the Conſtitution both in Church and State, ſo

here King Charles I. found an Aſylum, and took up his Quarters, while the

neighbouring Towns of Ayleſ' ury, Newport-Pagnel, etc. were garriſoned

againſt him. The Room where his Majeſty lay in the Capital Houſe here,

is yet known by the Name of The King’s Chamber *.

ueen Elizabeth is alſo reported to have lodged at this Town.

And when the County Buſineſs is tranſačted here, the whole County has

confeſſed, that the Reception they meet with in the Article of Proviſion, as

well as in civil and obliging Uſage, is not exceeded in any other of the

Towns; there being no Place in the County that abounds with more courte

ous Shopkeepers, and ingenious Artificers.

Neither will it, we hope, be forgotten by that munificent Body the Uni

verſity of Oxford, that their moſt generous Benefactor and Patron, the fa

mous Phyſician Dr. john Radcliff, was, the only Time he ſat in Parliament,

elected Burgeſs for this Town, and continued one of their Repreſentatives

to the Time of his Death: So that if it ſhould be thought proper to give

any of his yet undiſpoſed-of great Charities to any other Place beſides Ox

ford, it is to be wiſhed, that this Town may be thought of, as a fit Place

to preſerve a perpetual Memorial of his Benefactions; as the ſame can be no

where beſtowed, where they will be more thankfully received, more grate

fully acknowledged, nor more faithfully applied to the Uſes to which they

ſhall be aſſigned and given.

* In Oſłorne's Trađs, Vol. ii. p. 292. is this printed Account of the King's Journey, viz.

On Saturday, 7une 22, 1644, the King came to Buckingham to Sir Thomas Richardſon', from

Sir Thomas Coghill's Houſe, at Blechington ; went Wedneſday, june 26, to Brackle, to the College

there, and ſtayed only one Day 5 went thence to Dedington, to the Parſonage, and thence to

Mareton Henmar/.

C II. A P.
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Of T E S T A M E N T A R Y BE QU Ests of PE Rsons, and of

ſeveral of their B U R 1 A L’s here.

Extračied out of W I L L S in the Prerogative-Office.

N Regiſtro, March, Fol. 546, john Frome wills, November 18, 1404,

to be buried in the Church of St. Andrew's at Summing in Berkſhire;

gives 20s. to the Mother Church of Saliſbury, 40s. to the Church of Iſin

ierborne Cam. and 20 s. to Horton Church, and 10 s. to Knowlton Church, all

in Dorſetſhire; 20s. to Caſtle-Milbridge Church de Buckingham, 20 s. to Wel

lend Church de Bucks; to the Hermits of Bucks 4 d. each; Ioos. to his

native Tenants of Boreton. Executors William Filliol, and Richard Frome,

his Brother.

N. B. His Wife was Daughter and Coheireſs of Bernard Miffenden, which

Bernard, as may be ſeen in the Monaſticon, Vol. i. p. 542, died at Buck

ingham, and was buried in the South Iſle of Buckingham Church near the

Wall.

In Regiſtro Luffenham, Fol. 108.

-“‘YO HN BARTON, ſenior,Will dated june 5, 1431, Anno 9 Henry VI,

in which he appointed to be buried in St. Peter's Church in Buckingham,

in St. Rumbald’s Iſle, and a Marble to be laid over him ; bequeaths 40s. to

the Fabrick of the Nave of the Church for his Sepulture. Gives 16 l. 13 s. 4d.

for 4ooo Maſſes to be ſaid immediately after his Death for his Soul; and

6 s. 8d. to a Perſon to ſee them faithfully and ſpeedily performed. And

bequeaths the following Legacies to the underwritten Religious, to celebrate
Maſs for his Soul, and the Souls of his Father and Mother, Benefactors and

Friends, and all the Souls of the Faithful departed, viz. To the Maſter and

Brethren of the Hoſpital of St. Thomas Becket, dić. de Acon, London, 40s.

To the Maſter and Brethren of St. Bartholomew's Hoſpital, Smithfield, Lon

don, 40s. To the Abbot and Convent of Bitleſden, in the County of Bucks,

1oos. To the Prior and Convent of Luffield, 4os. To the Prior and Con

went of Chetwood, 4os. To the Prior and Convent of Snel/hall, 20 s. To

the four Orders of Friars in Northampton, 20 s. To the four Orders of

Friars in Oxford, 20 s. To the Friars of Ayleſbury, 20 s. To the five Orders

of Friars thBondon, 20s. To john Upton a Friar, Ioos, to ſay Maſ; for

his Soul for one Year after his Death. To jobn Barton, junior, his Brother,

his Tenements in Buckingham, with all other Tenements there, which he

bought of Roger Shirret, to have for Life on the following Conditions, viz.

That he, the ſaid john Barton, ſhall find one fit Chaplain to ſay daily Maſ;

for his Soul, his Father’s, Brothers and Siſters, Benefactors and Friends,

and all other departed faithful Souls, at St. James's Altar, in the Church of

St. Peter’s (in Buckingham) aforeſaid: And he wills and appoints that #:
al

-
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ſaid Chaplain ſhall be preſent at Matins and Veſpers, in the Choir of the

Church on all Feſtivals, and that he ſhall ſay the whole Pſalter of David

throughout every Week, when in Health and Ability to go through it:

And perform other Maſſes there in his Will ſpecified and enjoined. And for

every Day that he neglečts to ſay Maſs, when not hindered by Sickneſs, he

enjoins him to pay a Penny to ſome poor Perſon of the Town of Bucks.

And that he be daily preſent in officiating, and have only the Recreation of

fifteen Days Abſence, when he ſhall depute another Chaplain to ſupply for

him; otherwiſe to pay one Penny a Day during thoſe fifteen Days to ſome

poor Perſon of the Town of Buckingham. And wills that his ſaid Brother

jobn Barton, ſhall pay the ſaid Chaplain ten Marks annually for his Salary,

with which he ſhall acquieſce and be content, and have no other Stipend.

And direéts that the ſaid Chaplain and his Succeſſors ſhall be appointed by

the Maſter and Brethren of Thomas Becket's Hoſpital, called de Akon, in

London, and diſplaced by them on Neglect of performing his Service, and

another put in his Room by the ſaid Maſter and Brethren, without the In

terpoſition of the Biſhop of Lincoln, the Archdeacon or Prebendary of Buck

ingham ; who ſhall claim no Juriſdićtion or Power over his ſaid Chaplain;

and that he ſhall take a ſolemn Oath to perform the Services, and give

Security for the ſafe Cuſtody of the Ornaments of St. James's Altar, to the

Maſter and Brethren of St. Thomas Acon. And moreover appoints that his

ſaid Brother john Barton, junior, ſhall find ſix poor Men or Women of the

Town of Buckingham, to pray daily for his Soul, and other the Souls afore

mentioned, and that he ſhall give to each of them four Pence every Week,

and provide each of them a Manſion as he hath appointed them. And that

he ſhall alſo provide a Lamp to burn Day and Night before St. Rumbald,

as the ſame is now appointed. And that he ſhall keep an Anniverſary for

him and his Father and Mother annually, in St. Peter's Church in Buck

ingham, on the Day of the Tranſlation of St. Benedić; on which Anniver

ſary he ſhall find two Wax Candles to burn at the Head and Feet of his .

Sepulchre, of three Pounds Weight each Candle: And that after his Exc

quies are over, what remains of the Candles ſhall be burnt out at St.

james's Altar. And he wills, that all the aforeſaid Tenements, Rents, and

Services, and Reverſions of them, ſhall, after his ſaid Brother's Death, go

in Remainder to Margaret and Iſabel his Siſters, on their Performance of the

like Conditions, for the Term of their Lives: And that they ſhall fulfil and

obſerve all and every of the Limitations and Conditions afore ſpecified. And

that after their Deaths, the Premiſſes ſhall go in Remainder to William Fowler

and the Heirs of his Body lawfully begotten, on the like Conditions; and

on Default of Fowler's Iſſue, he wills the ſaid Premiſſes to go in Remainder

to his Kinſman john Somerton, and on Default of Somerton's Iſſue, to his

Kinſman William Purfrey; on Purfrey's performing the above-mention

ed Conditions and Services: And on Default of Purfrey's Iſſue, he wills

the Premiſes to go in Remainder to the Maſter and Brethren of St. Thomas

Becket's Hoſpital called de Acon, for forty Years; and after the Expiration

of that Term, to go to St. Bartholomew's Hoſpital in Wei-Smithfield, London,

for
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for forty Years: And in Caſe every one of theſe ſhall fail in performing

every thing as before enjoined, then it ſhall be lawful for his right Heirs to

take Poſłeſſion, etc. and hold them for ever upon the aforeſaid Conditions ;

and to every Donation he enjoins the ſame Conditions and Limitations: And

provides that if his ſaid Brother john Barton does not perform the above

mentioned Services, and ſuſtain and repair the Houſes, that it ſhall be lawful

for his Siſters Margaret and Iſabel to enter into and take Poſſeſſion of the

l’remiſes, and retain them to their Uſes, on Performances of the Conditions

and Limitations above ſpecified ; and on their Neglect and Non-obſervance,

he limits them, and gives the ſame Power to Fowler, Somerton, Purfrey, and

the Hoſpitals of St. Thomas and St. Bartholomew, in London; and enjoins

their ſtrićt Obſervances of the Bequeſts in his Will, as they will anſwer for

the Breach thereof to the Supreme Judge. And that his Feoffees ſhall make

a State of his Rents and Ten-ments after his Death; and in Caſe his Tene

ments in Buckingham ſhould not be ſufficient to ſupport the Burthens, and do

the aforeſaid Services required and laid on them; he wills and directs that

theſe his ſaid Feoffees ſhall make a State of his Lands and Tenements in the

Wills of Boreton, Moreton, Gawcot with Lenborough, Thornborough, Hilleſ:

den, Water-Stratford, Shaldſton and Foxcot, in the County of Buckingham,

and his other Lands in Buckingham-Field, and his lands and Tenements

in Worton, in the County of Oxon, and his Tenement in the Town of Oxford;

over which he ſubjećts and gives them the ſame Power as over his Tenements

in Buckingham, in order that all the Burthens and Services direéted in his

Will may be fully performed and obſerved ; and appoints his Feoffees to

have reaſonable Allowances for their Pains. And wills, that his Executors

order that he ſhall be prayed for at Eafter at the Croſs in St. Paul's Church

2 ard in London, by the People there aſſembled; and that the Preacher ſhall

have 4od. for the Commemoration of his Soul. And alſo that the three

Preachers in the Church-Yard of the New Hoſpital of St. Mary without

Biſhopſgate ſhall, for the Recommendation of the Commemoration of his

Soul to the pious Prayers of the People there aſſembled, for three Days

in Eaſier Week, have 4o d, each Preacher: And he alſo wills, that his

Soul ſhall be recommended to the Prayers of the People at the Croſs in

the Church Yard of St. Paul’s Cathedral on every Sunday for one full

Y car after his Death, and that the Perſon, ſo recommending his Soul

ſhall receive four Pence. And he alſo bequeaths and wills, that Robert Fo

reſi, his London Chaplain, ſhall have Iol, and appoints that he ſhall in par

ticular pray for him for eight Years after his Deceaſe, if he lives ſo long,

and that he ſhall have yearly for his Salary 1oos. And that in Caſe he, the

ſaid Robert Foreſt, dies within the eight Years, that what remains ſhall go

to pious Uſes, for his, the Teſtator's Soul, and the Soul of the ſaid Robert

Foreſt. - -

“And he gives to Margaret his Siſter 100 s. and a Silver Cup with the

Cover, to pray for his Soul. -

“And to his Siſter Iſabel the ſame Legacy.

“ And

4.
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And makes john Barton his Brother, Alexander Sprat, Citizen of London,

and Robert Foreſt his Chaplain, his Executors, and jobn Wakering, Maſter

of St. Bartholomew's Hoſpital, Superviſor; and gives them the Reſidue of

his Goods unbequeathed, to diſtribute according to their Conſciences and

Diſcretion, and to take reaſonably for their Labour. And enjoins and re

queſts that his Will may be performed and put in ſpeedy Execution, as they

ſhall anſwer it before the Supreme Judge. In witneſs whereof he has ſet

his Seal on the Day and Year afore-mentioned.

Reg. Godyn (Fol. 726.) John Breton, Canon of Lincoln (Prebendary of

Bucks) wills, 28 May 1463, to be buried in Bucks Chancel, if he died

within twenty Miles of Bucks; and gives to William and john, his Brother's

Sons, to continue at the Schools 20 l. to be paid them by four Marks yearly.

To Bucks Church Antiphonale Optimum (i. e. a Pſalter). To Whaddon Church

a Veſtment, and Legacies to King’s Sutton, Horley, and Hornton Churches.

The reſt of his Goods to go for the Good of his. Soul, and Biſhop Alnwick's

Soul. Dated at Lincoln, and proved 21 July 1465. -

N. B. He died April 6, 1465, and was buried in Lincoln Cathedral, with

a long Inſcription on his Grave-Stone; which ſee printed in the Survey

of that Cathedral, Page 247. -

john Ruding, who was made Prebendary of Buckingham 1471, and died

1481, rebuilt Bucks Chancel, as appears by his Arms in divers Parts of the

Chancel, and in the Panes of the Glaſs Windows. He alſo repaired or

rebuilt St. John Baptiſt’s Chapel in the Town, as appears by his Arms there.

This is alſo called St. Thomas Acon, and St. Thomas Becket's Chapel; and is

now the Free-School. He gave a Folio Latin Bible in Vellum, now in my

Poſſeſſion, to this Church; in which are his Arms painted, and this Inſcription

written in it:

Hºunt Librum Nebit 9agiſter Johannes Rudyng, drdjib. Lincoln; Cat52,

timb iii principali biſco infra Caitcellum (Eccleſic ſuc +3rebenbal be Buckingham,

at uſum Capellanorum et aliorum in 200cm ºtiubere bolentium quantbiu bura,

betit, -

The Motto of his Arms, as drawn in the Book, was, 3Il map (Bob ament.c.

In the Regiſters of Lambeth is the following Will, entered Anno 1477.

I Richard Fouler, Chauncellor of the Dutchye of Lancaſter, to be buried in

the Iſle of St. Romwold, in the Church Prebendal of Bucks, begone to be made,

forſeen alway that there be noe Tombe but onelye a flatt Stone laid over

me, with Images and Eſcochons. Item, I bequeath 70 Marks, therewith to

find a covenable and vertuous Preiſt to ſay his Divine Service, and to ſing

his Maſſe in the ſaid Iſle; and to pray for my Soule, and the Soules of my

Fader and my Mother, and for the Soule of Syr Water, late Biſhop of Nor

wich, Dame Iſabell Shoteſbroke, and for the Soules of Water, Henry, and

Thomas, and for all Chriſten Soules, by the Space of ſeven Years next ſuyng

after my Deceaſe. And I will, that the ſame Preiſt have yearly for his

Salary ten Marc, the ſaid Terme of ſeven Yeares enduryng. Item, I be

H queath.
-
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queath to the high Altar of the Cathedral Church of Lincolne, 20s, etc.

Item, I bequeath to each of the Churches of Moreton, Foſcote, Okeley,

Thorneton, Thornborough, and Padbury, 4os. in Money, in Satisfaction and

Diſcharge of my Fader's Soule of ſuch Money as was owen, and bequeathen

unto them by Dame Iſabell Shoteſtroke afore nam’d, which ſhou'd have been

paid by my ſaid Fader, and other his Coffeoffees. Item, I bequeath to

johane my Wyfe, all the Stuff of myn Houſhold in all Places, and all my

Grayns, and all my Catals, except my Catall upon the Manor of Shobendon.

I bequeath to my Aunt Sibill Quatermayns a Standing Cup covered of Silver

and gilte; to my Daughter Sibill Chamberlayn a Standing Cup of Silver gilte;

to my Siſter Alice Roks the ſame ; to my Siſter Sibill Danvers another Cup,

I will that joane my Daughter be married to Edward Stradlyng my Ward, etc.

at the Age of fifteen Yeares, etc. and 4oo Marc. Portion, Item, I wolle

that my Feoffees ſuffre my Wyfe during her Life to take all the Revenues,

etc. of my Manor of Shobendon, Water-Stratford, Stokholt, and Stuteley, Buck,

Bourton, Mourton, Foſcote, and Shalleſton, in the ſaid County of Bucks, my

Dwelling-Place in Bucks, Lands, etc. oonly excepted, the which I will that

my Brother Thomas Fouler have during Life. Item, I wolle that the foreſaid

Iſle of St. Romwold, in the foreſaid Church Prebendal of Bucks, where my

Body and other of my Frends byen buried, the which Iſle is begonne of new

to be made, be fully made and performed up perfitely in all Things att

my Coſts and Charge; and in the ſame Iſle that there be made of new a

Toumbe or Shrine for the ſaid Sainte where the old is now ſtandinge, and

that it be made curiouſly with Marble, in Length and Breadth as ſhall be

thought by myne Executors moſt convenient, Confideration had to the

Rome; and upon the ſame Tombe or Shryne, I will that there be ſett a

Coffyn or a Cheſt curiouſly wrought and gilte, as it apperteynith for to lay

in the Bones of the ſame Saint, and this alſo to be doon in all Things at my

Coſt and Charge. I will that there be a Monk or a Preiſt found to ſyng daily

in the Chappel of St. Dunſtan in the Abby of Weſtminſter, where my Fader lyeth

buried, for the Termeof five Years next ſuyng after my Deceſe, and to have for

his Salary if a Monk ſix Marc, if a Secular Preiſt ten Marc, Salary yearly.

And that at the Burying and Months Mynde there be diſpoſed Iol, amongſt

Preiſts and poor People, and 10 l. to the Marriage of poor Maidens, not having

Fader or Mother. I will that myn Executors releaſe to my Brother Thomas

Fouler all ſuch Debts as he oweth unto me. Item, I will that my Feoffees

of and in my Lands and Tenements in Chichelea in Bucks, do make Eſtate

thereof immediately after my Diſeaſe to my Servant john Byrd, to have

unto hym and to his Heirs for ever more. And for the parfite Execution of

this my ſaid Teſtament and laſt Will, I make and ordaine myn Executors

William Haſlyngs, Knt. Lord Haſlyngs, the King's Chamberlayn, Mr. john

Moorton, Clerke of the Rollys of the King's Chauncerie, johane my Wyfe,

and Henry Davers, Citezen and Mercer of London; every of them to have

a Standing Cupp covered of Silver and gilte, by Way of Remembrance.

And if any of thyes named Executors refuſe to take upon hym the Charge

as Executor, then I will that he ſo refuſing ſtonde and be Superviſer of this
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my Teſtament and laſt Will, receiving his Cupp. In witneſs whereof to

this my preſent Teſtament and laſt Will I have ſett my Seale the Day and

Year above written, and ſubſcribed it myn own Hand. Probatum apud

Lamehith, 19 Nov. 1477. Commiſſa fuit Adminiſtratio Johane Relići, et Ald

miniſtrat. etc. Reſervat poteſt ºffat : comittend, allis.

N. B. He died Nov. 3, 1477.

“In Regiſtro Moone, Henry Colier, wills to be buried in Eccl. Sanóti Petri et

Pauli de Buckingham, in Inſula vocat St. Catherine's Iſle. Item, I bequeath

to the new Building of the Lady Iſle in Bucks, 4os. Item, I bequeath to the

Bells in Bucks, 13 s. 4d. to the Church of Quenton 20 s. to Thornborough Brigg

6s. 8d. I will that a Prieſt have 16 Marc. 13 s. 4d. to ſing for me two

Years in Bucks Church. I bequeath to my Son Henry all my Lands and

Tenements in Bucks, and in the Prebend of Gawcot and Lenborough, and

Great-Harwood, after the Deceaſe of my Wife Margaret, to him and his

Heirs for evermore ; and to Richard my Son, my Lands and Tenements in

Tyngewick and Padbury, to him and his Heirs, and Remainder to my Son

Bartholomew, and for Default to my right Heirs; and to each Son ten Marc

in Money, and each Daughter married and unmarried 10 l. Executors

Margaret my Wife, and Robert Woodward, and Richard Emſon, Superviſor.

Probat 19 May, 1501.” -

“ In Regiſtro Blamyr, Margaret Colier, of Bucks, Will dated and proved

1502, gives 6 s. 8d. to Bucks Bells, and to the glaſing of the Window of
the new Iſle as much as it comes to. Executors, ‘he Couſyn Mr. Thomas

Cowley, and Son Henry. Probat 31 Marth:1593.” ;

“ Will of Nicholas Afton, of Buckingham, dated'am. ry 4, 1505. To be

buried in St. Rumbald’s Iſle in Bucks Church, gives 46 s. to the new Iſle,

called The Lady Iſle; to the Bells 6s. 8 d. appoints William Dorſet [Vicar of

Bucks] and Richard Lavendyr [Prebendary of Bucks] to pray for his Soul.”

“In Regiſtro Adeane, Richard Lavynder [Prebendary of Bucks] Feb. 10,

1507, wills to be buried in the Chancel of the Church of Bucks, before St.

Mary's Image, near the Wall on the South Part gives Ioos. to Lincoln Ca

thedral, and 4os. to the repairing it, to the High Altar of Bucks los. and

6s. 8 s. to every other Altar in Bucks; 4os. to Sutton Prebendal Church,

and 13 s. 4d. to Horley, and 3 s. 4d. to Hornton Chapel ; gives 100 Sheep

to the Reparation of the Nave of the Iſle in Bucks Church; and too Marks

for Obits for him for eleven Years, his Books to New College Oxford, for

them to chooſe what they want of them. Executors William Porter, and

Hugh Duke. Witneſs to his Will William Dorſet, Vicar of Bucks. Proved

March the 1ſt following.”

N. B. By the Date and Prob. of his Will he ſeems to have died at Bucking

ham in his Prebendal Houſe: And the Graveſtone now lying over the

laſt Vicar, Mr. Paſhler, before it was cut and new poliſhed, I make no

Doubt, belonged to him ; it having had an Effigies of a Dignitary, and

Plates of Braſs on it, before it had been ſacrilegiouſly robbed of them.

H 2 “ William
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“ William Dorſet, in his Will, dated Septemper 8, 1505, and proved

july 6, 1510, appointed to be buried in Bucks Church, near the Font.” He

was Vicar of Bucks.

“ Thomas Cowley, Firſt Clerk in Chancery, wills, March 29, 1510, to

the high Altar of Bucks, 3 s. 4d. and, touching Margaret Colier's laſt Will,

gives Richard Colier Iol. and gives five Marks to his Succeſſors in Pighteſy

and Croſcomb Benefices, where he was Rećtor.

“ john joſtline, Eſq. Will dated Auguſt 18, proved November 13, 1553,

to be buried in his Chapel in the Church of St. Peter and St. Paul, in Bucks;

Executrix Anne, his Wife, to whom he leaves all, and after his Death to

his Son-in-Law, john Foxley, and Margaret his Daughter, Wife of the ſaid

jobn Foxley; Witneſs to his Will William Webſter, Curate of Bucks, Thomas

Fowler, etc.”

N. B. He was Member of Parliament for Buckingham, Temp. Henry VIII,

and Edward VI.

“ Will of Ferdinando Pulton, of Boreton, in the County and Pariſh of

Buckingham, Eſq. dated November 13, 1613, gives 20s. to the Repairs of

Buckingham Church ; 5 l. to Buckingham Poor, 20 s. to Deſborough Poor,

where he was born; 20 s. to jeſus’ Hoſpital in Rowell; 20 s. to the poor

Women in Chriſt’s Hoſpital in Buckingham; 10 s. to the poor Women in

Fowler’s Hoſpital in Buckingham; to the Bailiff of Buckingham 4os. to be

beſtowed on a Dinner or Supper for himſelf, and the Burgeſſes, and their

Wifes. To his Servants a Quarter of a Year's Wages. To his Coſin

George Pulton of Deſborough his Books of Divinity. And he requeſts his

Wife and Son Giles Pulton, to bring up to Virtue and Learning the Sons of

This Son Francis Pulton; and that they will employ them in ſome Trade and

Faculty, whereby they may live by their Labour, Care, and Induſtry; for

he fears that they may be like to be deſtitute of Maintenance and Relief to

be provided for by their Parents. Mentions his having aſſigned to Catherine

his Wife" his Capital Meſſuage and Tenement of Boreton, out of which he

direčts her to pay each of his Sons, viz. Giles, Thomas, and Ferdinando Poulton,

5 l. each; and charges his eldeſt Son Francis and his Heirs, as they will

anſwer it before the Judgment-Seat of God, that they will ſuffer his Wife

and Aſſigns quietly to poſſeſs what he has given her. He makes his ſaid

Wife, and Giles his ſecond Son, Executors.

“By a Codicil, dated December 24, 1617, he bequeaths to his Son-in-Law

Mr. William Pen, and his Grandſon Mr. john Pen, Mourning Cloaks; to his

Son Francis Pulton a Mourning Cloak, and 5 l. in Money, and his Books at

Boreton, ſaving what he hath given to his Coſin George Pulton of Deſborough.

To his Son Giles Pulton, a Mourning Cloak, and 5 l. in Money, and his

two beſt Gowns and Doublets. To his Daughters Anne Pulton, and Martha

• She died the Year after her Huſband, and was buried at Winge, in this County, as I find

in that Pariſh Regiſter; where I met with this Entry, “ Catherine, Wife of Ferdinando Pulton,

“Daughter of Mr. William jakeman, buried 1618.”

Pen,
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Pen, and Mary Troughton, and Urſula Styles, Mourning Gowns, and 5 l in

Money; to the Wife of his Son Francis Pulton, a Mourning Gown and

5l. in Money. Gives his Books of Statutes, one to the King's Majeſty, one

to his good and loving Friend and Kinſman Sir Richard Ingoldſby, and two

to Mr. Serjeant Francis Moore. Proved with the Codicil at London, january

13, 1618, by Catherine his Wife". -

C H A P. XII.

Description of the CHURCH, and the MonumeNTs in it.

HE Church here, which is dedicated to St. Peter and St. Paul, is

built in Form of a Croſs, and conſiſts of a Body and two Iſles,

at the upper End of which on each Side are two Chapels or Oratories :

That on the South Side was built to the Honour of St. Rumbald, and that

on the North Side was probably an Enlargement of the Church in the Time

of john Ruding, Archdeacon of Lincoln, and Prebendary here, who built

the Chancel. This, as I preſume, was dedicated to St. Catherine.

In the Interſeótion between the Church and Chancel ſtands the Tower,

which ſupported a very tall leaden Spire, ’till it fell down on February 7,

1608-q. - -

#. the Tower extends on the South Side a very large croſs Iſle, called

Fowler's Iſle, from Richard Fowler, who built it in the Reign of Edward IV,

about which Time the Chancel was built by Prebendary Ruding. And from

the North Side of the Tower proječts another croſs Iſle, called Poulton's Iſle,

from a Family ſeated at Boreton, which had a Burial Place here. The whole

Fabrick is leaded throughout, and is a large Structure, orhamented with

Windows of good Stone Work; but not lofty enough for the Width, eſpe

cially thoſe in the Chancel, whoſe Roof is too low alſo. It is in Length

about 163 Feet from Eaſt to Weſt, and in Breadth from North to South in

Whe croſs Iſle 9o Feet; and may be reputed the largeſt Church in the County

except Wycombe.

The Arms of the Fowlers ſtill remain under ſome of the Beams.

But to return to the Steeple:

This, as is aforeſaid, was adorned with a very lofty Spire, erecting it

ſelf from the Baſis of the Tower, to the Top of the Weather-Cock,

above roo. Feet; which with the Tower made the whole Height

163 Feet; and was, according to the general Gothick Rule, agreeable

to the Length of the Fabrick. This Spire, which was the Glory and

Ornament of the Town and County (as that of Hanſlap is at preſent) being,

* In Deſborough Church, in the County of Northampton, is this Epitaph: Hic jacet Sºpulºus:

Ferdinando Poulton de Boorton, in Parochia et Comitatu Buckingham, natus in hac villa, vir

omni Wirtutis et Doārinarum genere quondam Illuſtri/imus, necnon ſedalus Scriptor, et Prepugnator

Legum hujus Regni, obiit zo Die Januarii, Anno 1617, Aetatis 82.

3S
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as afore mentioned, blown down, the Loſs and Damage was given in by the

Survey of Workmen at above Iocol, and the Tower being ſomewhat ſhattered

thereby, the top Part was pulled down, and made up with ſmall, irregular,

mean Pinacles, Pediments, and Balliſters, moſt improperly placed round it,

and ſo left, carried up only a little higher than the old Tower, in no

Order or Style of Architecture correſpondent to any other Parts of

the Fabrick; notwithſtanding there were confiderable Sums raiſed towards

rebuilding it, as it was before in an handſome Minner; the two Members

of Parliament for the Town giving each of them 100 l. and the two Knights

of the Shire 2.0 Guineas a-piece, beſides other Contributions; all which being

very ill applied, as well as the Money raiſed by the Sale of the Lead and

Timber of the old Spire: the compleating and reſtoring it in Regularity,

remains as yet a Work for future Benefactors to undertake and bring to

Perfeótion. So as it may again exalt itſelf, and beautify the Proſpect of the

Town and Country about it. -

In this Tower hang five large modern Bells, the Tenor computed to weigh

twenty five Hundred. In the Chancel on the North Side is a Veſtry. And

in the Chancel Windows yet remain ſome Inſignia of the Arms of the Builder

or Founder Ruding, who in glaſing the Windows, Chequered the Panes with

Eſcallops and Creſcents, being his Arms.

The Stone-Work of the Chancel is elegant, the Windows curiouſly

wrought with Niches for Statues; and the Out-ſide is adorned with Battle

ments and Pinacles at Top. Without Side the Church is carved ſome De

ſcription of the Paſchal Lamb in a Charger: And in a Niche on one Side of

the North Window in Poulton's Iſle is the Effigies of the Bleſſed Virgin Mary.

What Paintings were in Glaſs are entirely demoliſhed except ſome Re

mains in a Window in Poulon's Iſle, where are ſome Effigies of the Apoſtles,

and a Crucifix.

In the Church and Chancel were ſeveral Braſs Plates, and Effigies on

Graveſtones, which are torn off with the Inſcriptions : whereof four were in

the Chancel; in the Body of the Church five, in St Romwald’s Chapel two,

in Poulton's Iſle one, in Iowler's Iſle four: Many of which had (beſides the

Effigies, etc.) Inſcriptions round the Verges.

Over the Eaſt Window and North Porch are theſe Arms, being Ruding’s,

viz. A Creſcent between ſix Mullets.

This Ruding was Prebendary of Buckingham, and Archdeacon of Lincoln,

as is aforementioned: and lieth buried in Biggleſwade Church in Bedfordſhire.

He was collated to this Prebend and the Archdeaconry of Lincoln, on Aug. 6,

Anno 1471, and died Anno 1481.

On the Roof of the Chapel adjoining to the North Iſle, and Poulton's Iſle,

- are the Arms of New College in Oxford, viz. Two Chevrons inter three Roſes,

which ſeems as if that Society gave the Timber that made that Part of the

Roof.

In Fowler’s Iſle at the Bottom of two Beams are theſe Arms of Fowler,

viz. Ermine, in Chief an Owl. Theſe Arms are likewiſe under two other

Beams. On the oppoſite Side was this Coat, viz. Three Wolves Heads eraſed;

in Chief an Owl,

And
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And under another Beam this Coat, viz. A Wolfpaſſant with a double Taile,

in Chief an Owl: And here was antiently this Inſcription: Ørate pro ſini,

mabus Rici Fowler, 3rmigeri quontami Cancellarii bomini 4tegis Edwardi IV.

butatus ſue Lancaſtrie ; et Domine Johanne Waroris ejus qui quibem Ricus

et Johanna bant inſulam in bat Cttleſia fieri fecerunt. -

In the Church-Yard were two Croſſes; and there is yet remaining a Sex

ton's Houſe adjoining to St. Rumbald's Chapel, built probably for the Reſi

dence of a Perſon who ſhould give Attendance, and watch the Shrine.

This Church being originally only a Chapel of Eaſe to King's Sutton in

Northamptonſhire, where St. Romwald was born; the Miniſter of Sutton,

was antiently obliged to find a Curate to officiate here; and there are ſtill

paid on that Account, as I am told, 20 Nobles to the Miniſter of Bhºking

ham, out of the Impropriation of King’s Sutton.

On the Outſide, near the North Porch, is, on a black Stone ſet in the Wall,

this Inſcription; “ Near this Place lieth the Body of jobn Stephens, Son of

“ William Stephens, now living, who hath been Bailiff of this Corporation

“ four Times. The ſaid John was baptized the 9th of january, 1633, and

“ buried the 23d of April 1676.” -

In the CHANcel are theſe Mon UMENTs:

Within the Communion Rails, on a black Warwickſhire Stone, this:

In Memory of my dear Siſter Abigail Swannel, who died May the 8th, 1693.

Farewel thoſe Joys whereon my fond Mind fed,

My Joy in Heaven, my Grave my Marriage-Bed:

My Hope is ſole in Chriſt, lo here I lie

Until the Morning of Eternity.

On an ordinary Stone, in indifferent Charaćters:

Sacred to the Memory of Thomas Bunce, of Padbury, Gent. who de

parted this Life in the ninth Year of his Age, A. D. 1692.

On another:

Hic jacent Sepulti duo Amantiſfimi necnon Religiofi Fratres, viz. Guli

elmus et Chriſtopher Evans, qui per Dominum jeſam Chriftum Reſurrečtiones.

ſuas expectant. }*

Nolite Oſſa ſua pertubare, 1688.

On another:

M. S.

. Iſaiae Harris, Clerici qui hoc in loco dudum Exuvias Corporis depoſuit

5° Idus julii, A. D. 1672. Aºtatis 42.

- Chriſti Virtute reſurgam,

Leótor ſeu Viator vel quicunque hanc Inſcriptionem legere appropinquabis.

Is qui hic jacet ut vivus deſiderabat, ita nunc é Corpore migratus vehe

mentiſfimè expectat, ardentiſfime ſupplicat, et per vulnera Chriſti flagrantiſ

fimé Te impetrat, per ſuam Mortalitatem, tuam ſubito et ſerio Conſiderare.

obitum velim ut ſcias me folummodo te paulö ante & Corpore exiviſſe; tu

unque
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umque forfitan ocyorem quam expectas. Et ſi nihilapud te ſacerdotes velvi

ventium Admonitiones per Terras faciant: Tacita haec te Animadverſio &

Lapide commoveat ut fine Morā ſedulo agas Paenitentiam.

Without the Communion Rails, on Stones;

On one of Warwickſhire Marble, this :

Here lieth the Body of Mr. George Knight, Freeman and Citizen of London.

He departed this Life the twenty third day of March 1704. Aged fifty five.

w

On another :

To the Memory of my late Huſband George Dancer, Gent, who departed

this Life Sept. I 1 : 1693. Aged 55.

Live well, kind Reader, Death comes unawares;

Prayers cannot ſtay it, no nor Childrens Tears.

On other GRAveston Es in the CHANcel :

Here lieth the Body of Elizabeth, the Daughter of George Dancer; and

Mary his Wife, who died Sept. 5, 1728.

Mr. john Baldwin, with two Children, beneath this Stone lie interred;

who departed this Life the 11th of December, 1716.

In certain Hopes of an eternal Crown,

To endleſs Life, by haſty Fate cut down;

A Father, and two Infants, lie interred

Beneath this Stone, Death could not be deferred.

Here lieth the Body of jobn Allibone, Baker; who died june 14, A. D.

1734. Aged 69.

On a black Marble affixed to the North Wall. At the Top theſe Arms:

Checque, on a Bend Gules, three Lions rampant. Underneath this.

M. S. -

H. S. E. -

RICH A R D U S C L I FF O R D,

Medicus Felix, juxtà et peritus: qui quos Morbos ante propulſavit,

Aegriſque aliis depulit, Chriſtianá pietate apud ſe accepit ; et longioris aevi

uſuram ſoli negavit ſibi, ex triumphatá Morte vićtor plurima reportavit

Spolia at glorioſits tandem fibi Trophaeum extruxit quod illi ceſſit.

Languentes diu a Mortis revocavit limine; Aſt é Sepulchro redditum ap

paret fibi. Interim ſecurus dormit uſque dum critica illa Supremi Judicii

dies exoptatiſfimi iſtum vitae et ſanétitati denuo reſtituat. Obiit Novembris

6, A. D. 1657.

Edmundus Clifford moerens filius poſuit. O

4. | ".
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*

On a black Marble ſet in the North Wall of the Chancel. Over it theſe Arms,

Checque Or and Azure, on a Bend Gules three Lions Rampant Argent.

- Underneath this,

Hic juxta ſcitus eſt Edmundus Clifford, Armiger, Richardi filius unicus,

Edmundi Poſthumi Pater Nobilis, et antiquae Cliffordorum de Frampton

familiae heres. Natus eſt 5° die Septembris 1635. Denatus 29 Septem. 1661.

Hoc Monumentum Amoris juxta et Moeroris Teſtimonium Chariſima poſuit

"Conjux Chriſtiana Robinſa.

In the Chancel was an antient gray Marble Graveſtone, which had an

Effigies and Braſſes on it. This hath been new worked over, and has now

this Epitaph cut on it.

Here lieth the Body of the late Reverend Mr. Oliver Paſhler, who was

Rector of St. Mary's in Bedford, 44 Years, and Vicar of Buckingham 53

Years, where he was conſtantly reſident, and very induſtrious in the Per

formance of the Duties of his miniſterial Funètion. He departed this Life

February 24, 1724-5. Aged 83 Years.

Here lieth the Body of Mrs. Sarah Paſler, Wife of Mr. Oliver Paſhler,

Vicar of Buckingham. She departed this Life july 26, 1718, Aged 63
Years.

This Graveſtone formerly belonged to Richard Lavynder, Archdeacon of

Leiceſter, and Prebendary of this Church, who died 1507: It had his

Effigies in Braſs, and Braſs Plates on it.

MonuMENTs in the Body of the CHURCH.

On an ordinary Stone this,

Here lieth the Body of William Hudſon, of Boreton, deceſſed the 26 Day.

of May, in the Year of our Lord 1657.

Whoſo thou art, with loving Heart,

Stand, think, and read of me :

For as thou art, ſo once was I,

And as I am, ſo ſhalt thou be.

On a little Stone near it,

Here lieth the Body of William Bayly, Son of William Bayly, and Grandſon

to William Hodſon, of Boreton, deceſſed.

Monuments in the great South Croſs Iſle, called Fowler's Isle.

On a ſmall white Marble Tablet erected againſt the Weſt Wall. At the

Top theſe Arms,

Azure, Semee of Fleurs de Lys Or: a Lion Rampant of the 2d. Underneath this,

In Memoriam uxoris ſuae admodüm Charae Annae Maſon, quae ſobriè

vixit pieque obiit et juxta Sepultajacet.

Moeſtiſfimus ejus Maritus Gulielmus Maſon, hoc monumentum poſuit.

A. D. 1701.

I On



66 H IS TO R Y OF BU C K I N G H A M.

º

On ſeveral ordinary Stones on the Pavement, ſome whereof are of black

Warwickſhire Marble.

On one this,

Here lie the Body of Thomas Grove, Gent. who was twice Bayliff of this

Corporation. He lived in Peace and Charity 70 Years, and died in Faith,

December 23, 1667, leaving Iſſue none.

And the Body of Elizabeth Grove, Wiſe of Thomas Grove, Gent. who died

March 30, in the 75 Year of her Age. A. D. 1687.

On an ordinary Stone this,

Here lieth the Body of JWilliam Andrews, and Anne Andrews, the Son and

Daughter of Edward Andrews, Gent. The reſt defaced.

On another of black Warwickſhire Stone,

Petrus Paxton, M. D. obiit Martii 22, 1706-7. Aetatis 50, et Filius

ſuus Petrus Paxton, obiit jamuarii 28, 1697.

In ſpe, hic jacet Elizabetha, uxor Petri Paxton, M.D. deſunéti, quae obiit

15 Novembris. Aetatis ſuae 61. A. D. 1720.

Etiamgue hic Sepulta, Maria filia Willielmi et Elizabethae Temple, quae

obiit primo Feb. Anno aetatis ſuae primo, Anno Domini 1719.

On another,

Here lieth the Body of Thomas Hilleſdon, Gent. who departed this Life

February 20, 1711. Aged 62 Years.

[N. B. He was twice Mayor and alſo High Bailiff of this Town, and a

Perſon of ſtrićt Honour and incorrupted Integrity.] º

Here lieth the Body of Thomas Bourne, Nephew of the above-named ;

and four of his Children. He departed this Life Auguſt 27, 1727. Aged

56 Years.

Here lieth the Body of Lambert Warr. He departed this Life, March 7,

1736, in the 43d Year of his Age.

- On another.

Here lieth the Body of john Hartley, who departed this Life the 15th of

November, 1706, in the fifth Year of his Age. Near this Place lie the

Bodies of Nathaniel, Thomas, and William, three other Sons of William

Hartley. -

Short is our Time, but longer is our Reſt:

God calls us hence, becauſe he ſeeth it beſt.

On another, s

Here lie the Bodies of Nathaniel, Thomas, and William, Sons of john

Hartley, 1699.

Near this Place lies the Body of Anne, the Wife of john Hartley, ſenior.

She departed this Life November 24, 1724, in the 57th Year of her Age.

Here lieth alſo the Body of john, the Son of the above-named, who de

parted this Life January 20, 1725, in the 37th Year of his Age. O

Il
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On another,

Anne, Elizabeth, jacob, john-Hartley, Children of Thomas Dancer, and

Elizabeth his Wife, 1702.

On another,

Here lieth the Body of Thomas Etherſey, deceaſed Nov. 27, 1704. aetatis 76.

On another,

Here lieth the Body of Margaret Etherſey, Daughter to Hugh Etherſey,

ſen. Gent. who departed this Life the 6th Day of February Anno Domini

1668. Aged 68 Years.

On another,

Here lieth the Body of Hugh Etherſey, Gent. who departed this Life the

the 19th Day of April 1696, in the 73d Year of his Age. Who was once

Bailiff, and afterwards Mayor of this Corporation, and a Juſtice of the Peace

for the ſame above 20 Years.

On another,

Here lieth the Body of Mary, the Daughter of Hugh Etherſey and Elizabeth

his Wife, who departed this Life july 3, An. Dom. 1697.

Here lieth the Body of Thomas Etherſy, the Son of the above-named ;

December 8, 1697, and alſo Margaret their Daughter 1705.

Monum ENTs in the great North Tranſept or Croſs Iſle, called Poulton's Isis,

Where are the Burial-Places of the Boreton and Lenborough Families, viz.

Minſhull and Ingoldſby. -

On an ordinary Stone on the Pavement,

Here lieth the Body of William Rogers, who was baptized the 26th of

january, An. Dom. 1622, and was buried April the 4th, An. Dom. 1681.

In the Weſt Wall is infixed a large black Marble Monument ſurrounded with a

Mantling of White Marble. At the Top theſe Arms,

Gules, a Chevron Or between three Lambs paſſant Argent ; a Chief Checque Or

and Azure. Under this Inſcription,

Here lieth interred the Body of Simon Lambert, Gent. who was thrice

Bailiff of the Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham; and many Years before

his Deceaſe one of the King's Majeſties Juſtices of the Peace within this

Corporation: He eſpouſed Frances, Siſter unto the Right Honourable Sir

Ralph Wynwood, Knt. deceaſed, late Principal Secretary unto King james,

the King's Majeſty that now is, and one of his Honourable Privy Council;

by whom he had Iſſue ſix Sons, that is to ſay, john, Simon, Thomas, Francis,

Ralph, and William ; and three Daughters, Alice, johamme, and Elizabeth,

now living. He deceaſed the 1ſt Day of june, 1618. AEtatis ſuae 64.

In Memory ofwhom the ſaid Frances, his well belovedWife hath, at her own

proper Coſts and Charges, cauſed this Monument to beeredted.

Nec primus nec ultimus. Multi ante ceſſerunt et omnes ſequuntur.

I 2 - In
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In the MIDDLE ISLE, this,

Under this Stone, lies interred the Body of Mary, Wife of William Wool

head, of Bourton in this Pariſh. She departed this Lifejanuary 23, 1719, in

the 65th Year of her Age. -

In the Veſtry is remaining this Inſcription on a Stone taken out of the Church,

Here lieth the Body of Anne, Widow of Edward Deane, of Pinnock in

Glouceſterſhire, Gent, and of jane her Daughter, late Wife to Stephen

Monteage of this Town, Gent, who were in their Generation fingular Ex

amples of Piety and Virtue. Anno 1670. -

In a Manuſcript in the Library of james Weſt, Eſq. I meet with theſe

Arms in the Church Windows remaining 1582, in Queen Elizabeth's Reign,

viz. Fowler, Ermine within a Canton Gules, an Owl Argent, Beaked and

Falcomed Or, (Impaling FIDElow, his firſt Wife's Arms, viz. Argent, a Chev

ron, inter three Wolves Heads eraſed Gules, within a Bordure Azure five Mural

Towers Or.) Alſo another Coat of Fowler, Impaling Argent, on a Bend Gules,

three Martlets Sable, being for joan his ſecond Wife, whoſe Name was

Davers. Here were the ſame Arms on another Coat, viz. Davers impaling

Burley, viz. Ermine, a Bend Or, charged with three Chevronells Gules, bein

joan Fowler’s Father's and Mother's Arms.

In the Windows were alſo the Arms of Clare, Earl of Glouceſter; Zouch,

Lord Zouch, and Giffard, Earl of Buckingham. º

And in the Chancel the Effigies of a Perſon praying to St. Peter, with

this on a Label: Đogtag 13etre poli mibi 5reton claubcre noli.

And on another praying to St. Paul, this: 19aule glyco Cijare miſji Hauteng

propitiate,

Theſe Orations were no doubt placed here by John Breton, Prebendary of

this Church, Temp. Henry VI, and Edward IV, for himſelf and his Curate

Laurens.

Here were alſo on another Shield theſe eight Coats:

1. Fowler; An Owl, as before.

2. Nebule Argent and Gules.

3. Three Foxes Heads within a Bordure, as before.

4. Barry of ſix, Argent and Gules; in Chief a Lion paſſant Azure.

5. Gules three Leopards Heads jeſſant Fleur de Lys Or; a Canton Ermine.

6. A Lion rampant Or, within a Bordure Argent.

7. - *

8. }Broke

And in the Church Windows theſe Arms of Moor, which were, as I ſup

poſe, in the North croſs Iſle, viz. Argent, on a Chevron inter three Martlets

Gules, as many Fleurs de Lys Or. And this Inſcription: Ørate pro ſinima,

bug Thome Moor, et Alicie ürczig ejus, And the Arms of Gifford, Earl of

Buckingham, viz. Gules three Lions paſſant Argent.

Alſo
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Alſo here were repeated theſe Arms in other Windows, viz. Argent, a

Chevron inter three Wolves Heads erazed Or; being the Arms of Fidelow.

And, Gules a Creſcent inter ſix Eſcallops Argent, 3, 2, and I., being the

Arms of Ruding; which are alſo in the School-Houſe, as well as in the

Church Windows.

The Pariſh of Buckingham, which is of large Extent, is bounded Weſt by

Tingwick and Ratcliff, North by Moreton; North-Eaſt by Thornborough ;

Eaſt by Padbury; and South by Hilleſden and Preſion. It contains about

38oo Acres; whereof 1600 are reputed to be in Lenborough Endſhipp;

500 in Gawcot ; 1200 in Boreton; and 500 in the Borough Part of the

Town,

And it is aſſeſſed to the Land-Tax at 613 l os. 5d. The Number of

Families in the whole Pariſh are returned to be 540; and of Souls about

3ooo. The Houſes in the Town of Buckingham were reckoned to be 393.

And the Vicarage is, with the Endowments, Surplice Fees, etc. reputed to

be of the Value of Iool, per Annum.

ExTR Acts from the PARISH-REGISTER, the firſt Book of which begins 1558.

M A R R I*A G E S.

john Lambert and Margaret Perot, 1577.

john Rogers and Elizabeth Wiſeman, 1587.

Thomas Moor and Catherine Staunton, 1593.

William Pen, of Pen, Eſq. and Martha Poulton, December 8, 1595.

Chriſtopher Pigot, Eſq. and Mrs. Dorothy Ingoldſby, May 28, 1602.

Thomas Clarkſon and Mary Lambert, 1607.

john Lambert and Elizabeth Porter, November 2, 1612.

George Dutton and Mrs joan Merefeild, 1615.

Henry Lambert and Eleanor Crook, September 24, 1617.

Thomas Lambert and Elizabeth Fruen, 1621.

john Nicholls and joan Lambert, june 20, 1622.

Mr. Robert Woodcock and Anne Bawdin, 1624.

Mr. Joſeph Billing and Mrs. Elizabeth Picket, Auguſt 6, 1629.

john Piſſy and Martha Ingoldſby, May 18, 1637.

Mr. William Holte and Elizabeth Naſh, 1637.

Mr. Edward Bagot and Mrs. Mary Crawley, May 9, 1641.

john Hart and Anne Grove, 1651. [She afterwards married Mr. Edward

Andrews.]

Ralph Holte of Stoke Lyme in the County of Oxford, Eſq. and Suſanna Dodſ.

worth, of Whaddon, April 21, 1664. -

B A P T I S M S.

Catherine Fowler, 1563.

Henry Cary, 1564.

Robert and Edward Andrews, 1568.

William Cary, 1570, -

Sampſºn
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Sampſon Æthiops, natus in Africó, 14 Annos natus, baptizatus 21 Aprilis,

157 i ; Will, Palmer, Gen', Will. Davies Clericus, et Catherina Pates,

Suſceptores.

Martha filia Ferdimandi Pulton, 1571.

AEgidius Pulton, julii I I, 1575.

Thomas filius Ferdinandi Pulton, 1578.

jama ejus filia, 1581.

Dorothea filia Ric. Ingoldſby, Arm. 12 julii, 1582.

N. B. Wrote in a later Hand Poſted nupta Chriſtophero Pigot, Militi de

Dodderſhall. [After Sir Chriſtopher Pigot's Death ſhe married Simeon

Stuart, Eſq. and had Iſſue Nicholas Stuart, created a Baronet 1660,

Grandfather to the preſent Sir Simeon Stuart.]

Ferdinand filius Ferdinand Pulton, junii 1, 1585.

Franciſcus, filius Ric. Ingoldſby, Arm. Mail 27, 1589.

Suſanna ejus filia, 1596.

Maria filia jacobi Smith Ludimagiſtri, 1 Decembris, 1594.

Franciſcus ejus filius, 15 Maii, 1599.

Edmundus filius Willielmi Tri, Gen’. 1605.

Alexander filius Edwardi Duncomb, Gen’. 1606.

Wilielmus filius Edwardi Duncomb, Gen’. 1607.

Elizabetha filia Chriſtopheri Pigot, Militis, 19 janu irii, 1608,

1. Franciſcus filius Ricardi Ingoldſby, 14 Aug. 1614.

2. Ricardus dićti Ricardi Ingoldſby filius, Io Aug. 1617.

1. Elizabetha ejus filia, 1618.

3. Oliver ejus filius, 1619.

joan Daughter of Mr. Richard Hanſlap, Gent. 1619.

4. john Son of Sir Richard Ingoldſby, 1621.

3. Henry his Son, 1622. -

6. George his Son, 1623.

7. Thomas his Son, 29 February, 1624.

2. Anne his Daughter, 1626.

8. William his Son, 1627.

3. Mary his Daughter, 1629.

Mary Daughter of Mr. Richard Horne, 1630.

Richard his Son, 1632.

Mary Daughter of Mr. Dutton, 1639.

john filius Ric Fleet,Mar 18, 1647. [He wasAn. 1693 Lord Mayor of London.]

Ellen Daughter of Mr. Francis Ingoldſy, 1649.

Anne his Daughter, 1650.

Richard his Son, 23 April, 1652.

Thomas Gaſcoigne Unment Son of Thomas and Elizabeth Unmant, 1o Ośī. 1653.

Lettice Daughter of Francis and Lettice Ingold/hy, April 9, 1654.

Anne Daughter of Edward Chaloner, Eſq. 1654.

Anne Daughter of Dr. Thomas Treſºam, 29 January, 1658.

Edward Son of Francis Ingoldſby, Ff}. 3 September, 1660.

Edward Son of Edward Chalomer, Eſq. 22 September, 1660. -

- Richard
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Richard Son of Mr. Thomas Unmant, 5 June, 1661.

Martha Daughter of Francis Ingoldſby, Eſq. july 11, 1662.

Henry Son of Mr. Edward Andrews, 22 December, 1669.

Thomas Son of Thomas Ford, 30 Auguſt, 1672.

B U R I A L S.

William Clark, 1561.

john Tymms, Sacerdos, 6 Auguſt, 1561.

Thomas Clerke, 1562.

Michael Elys, Sacerdos, 24 March 1563.

Edward Miller, 1565.

Henricus Welſter, Sacerdos, 29 jume, 1569. [He was Curate here.]

Mrs. Dorothei Darell, Widow, departed out of this Life the 18th Day of

january, 1573, being of the Age of threeſcore and fourteen Years.

She was a virtuous Gentlewoman, and a great Benefactor to the Poor

of this Town, for ſhe gave 4 l, a Year to them. She was of the Family

of Langport. [This is ſo entered in the Regiſter.] -

john Appowell, Grocer et Ballivus, 1578.

Francis Ingoldſby, Eſq. November 3, 1579.

john Ingoldſby, 22 June 1583. -

john Lambert, Gent. Burgeſs and Juſtice, june 13, 1578.

Alice Bridges, 1580.

Anne Moor Generoſa, 1582. -----

Alice Lambert; Widow, March 7, 1586. , She built the Highway from the

Caſtle-Lane to the Almſhouſe by the Church 2ſº ntered.]

Richard Carey, 1586. * /* (4 >

Thomas Miller, 1586. \ ... 2 1 2 3

joan Moor, 1589. & , ,

Iſabel Porter, 1592. -*

Edward Clark, 1592.

Edward Haddon, 1592.

Hoc Anno Tredecim incarcerati ob ſua Maleficia condemnati, Sepeliuntur

in cemiterio. [No Date but this entered in july, 1595.]

Hoc Anno iii incarcerati, etc. as before, Sepeliuntur in cemiterio. [This

entered in July 1596 alſo.]

Mary Lambert, April 4, 1597.

joanna Ingold/y Generoſa, Martii 23, 1597.

Francis Ingoldſby, April 8, 1599.

Francis Ingold/hy, 20 January.

Mathias Rogers.

William Porter, Burgenſis, 16oo.

Gabriel Moor, 163 i.

Mrs. Suſan Ingoldſly, 12 February, 1632.

Sir Richard Ingoldſby, 28 Auguſt, 1635. º

john Son of Thomas Lambert, 1636.

Sir Edward Richardſon, Knt. 1637.

Anna Uxor Magiſtri Ummams, 20 Auguſt, 1639. * - -

I

juditha
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Juditha Uxor Magiſtri Whitbie, Vicarii, 1639.

Mrs. Frances Ingold/ly, November 25, 1639.

Mr. Thomas Moor, 1640.

Catherine Lambert, july 28, 1642. -

Lady Dorothy Pickett, 1643. [She was Sir Chriſtopher Pigot's Wife of

Dodderſhall, and Daughter of Sir Richard Ingold/ly.]

Elizabeth Lady Ingoldſby, Ojober 4.

Mr. Lambert, December 20, 1643.

A Soldier of the King’s, 1644.

Mr. john Nicholls, 1646.

Mr. Thomas Whitbie, [Vicar] April 10, 1646.

john Rogers, 1648.

Mr. john Lambert, 16 November, 1649.

Mr. Henry Pollard, 1650.

Mr. Matthias Rogers, 1651.

Mr. Robert Woodcock, 1653.

Mr. Arthur Wycherley, 1653.

Mrs. Elizabeth Lambert, Widow, 1655.

Mr. William Atton, four Times Bailiff, Ośīober 23, 1655.

Sir Richard Ingoldſby, December 20, 1656.

William Loſs, Gent. 3 May, 1657.

Mr. Harris, Miniſter, 30 September.

Mrs. Williams, Servant to the Lady Minſhull, O:/ober 1.

Mr. Richard Clifford, 9 November.

Mr. Chittwood, 22 November.

Edward Evans, the merry Clerk, February 5, 1658.

Mr. Richard Potter, Juſtice.

Anne Daughter of Dr. Treſſam, M. D.

Dr. Hodſon, M. D. 7 February, 1659.

Mr. William Stilton, Vicar, Io Oślober, 1662.

Mr. Clifford the Elder, 3 December, 1664.

William Lamberd, Gent. 29 Auguſt, 1605.

Lady Elizabeth Ingoldſby, 2 May, 1666.

Sir Richard Miſſºul of Boreton, 27 November, 1667.

Mrs. Deane, Mrs. Montage's Mother, December 26, 1669.

Mrs. Montage, 1670.

Mr. Henry Bridges, February 5.

Mr. Andrew Duncombe, 1673.

Mr. Thomas Audey, 1677.

‘Mrs. Lambert, Vy idow. - -

Francis Fin, h, Eſq. Auguſt 12. He died at Boreton, and was Father to

Mrs. Minſhull.

Mrs. Jane Finch, December 5, 1679. She was Mrs. Minſhull’s Mother.

Mr. Thomas George, December 23. - -

N. B. The Annual Burials as computed Anno 1735 are about 58, and

Births 60 communibus Annis.

C H A P.



H IS TO R Y OF BUCKING HAM. 73

C H A P. XIII.

Lists of the ARCHDeAcons, PREEENDAries, and Vicars of

Buckingham, and the Foundation and Endowment of
the VIcARAGE”.

A R C HD E A CONS of BUCKING HAM.

ALUREPHS PARKUS was the firſt that enjoyed this Dignity;

he was inſtituted by the Founder Biſhop Remigius, Anno io92, as may

be ſeen in the Survey of Lincoln Cathedral; where are given the Names

of his Succeſſors in a more particular Manner.

Giſlebert ſucceeded about I loo.

Roger de Clinton ſucceeded Giſlebert, and was 1129 made Biſhop of Lichfield.

Richard de Urvill ſucceeded I 129, and held it 1 14o ; as did

David, Brother to Biſhop Alexander, I 145 and 1171. [N. B. He was,

Anno 1171, Sheriff of Bucks and Bedford Counties.]

Robert de Burnham was Archdeacon I 188; as was

Stephen I 192 and I 195; and -

William Bleys about 1212. He was, 1218, made Biſhop of Worceſter.

Matthew Stratton ſucceeded about 1219. He occurs Archdeacon Anno

1223, and, in his Will dated 1268, appointed to be buried at Oſeney Abby

in Oxford.

Percivall de Lavannia ſucceeded, being admitted 14 cal. Maii, 1270. He

died 1290, being Prebendary of Ayleſbury. -

Richard de St. Frideſwide ſucceeded, july 5, 1290 ; and died 1298, being

Prebendary of Marſton, St. Laurence. -

Boniface de Saluciis was admitted by Papal Proviſion, March 10, 1298.

He exchanged it for the Precentorſhip of Saliſbury, with

George de Saluciis, june 28, 1319.

Roger de Waltham had this Dignity given him by the King june 21, 1323;

but H preſume was not admitted, for as I find -

Ambaldus, Albanenſis Epiſcopus, a Roman Cardinal, was admitted Oğ. 4,

1333, on George de Saluciis's reſigning to him.

john Belveys was inſtalled by Proxy, in February 1350, on Ambaldus's

Death. He died about 1358, and was buried in Lincoln Cathedral.

john Herring de Aſhborne (called in ſome Accounts john Aſhborn) ſucceeded,

and died in September 1361.

William de Ginewell was collated on Aſhborne's Death, 3 id. Oğober, 1361,and enjoyed it till 1380. w

jobn Evot ſucceeded, November 30, 1 38o, on Ginewell's Reſignation; who

changed this Archdeaconry for Langport Rectory in the County of Northamp

ton, with Evot, and he the ſaid Evot likewiſe changed it for the Subdeanry

of 2 ork, with -

* Ex Archivis et Regiſtristºº. Lincoln.

Ralph
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Ralph Selby, LL.D. july 1, 1392. He died 1420, and was buried in.

Weſtminſter Abby, having long before reſigned this Dignity to .

Thomas Tuttebury, Anno 1401. He died next Year, being alſo Dean of Wells.

William Milton, LL.D. ſucceeded, being collated February 26, 14oz. He

died 1424, being Dean of Chicheſter, and was buried in that Cathedral.

Thomas Beckington ſucceeded, being admitted Očober 15, 1424, on William

Milton’s Death. He was, Anno 1443, made Biſhop of Wells. -

Richard Andrews ſucceeded, about 1444, and was 1466 made Dean of

(ork, and reſigned this to

john Bouchier, whom I find inſtalled by Proxy, April 2, 1474. He died

1495, and was buried in Canterbury Cathedral, where he was alſo Archdeacon,

and ſucceeded by - -

Robert Sherborne, admitted February 13, 1495. He was Anno 1505 pre

ferred to the See of St. Davids.

Charles Booth, LL.D. ſucceeded June 16, 1505, and was, 1516, made

Biſhop of Hereford.

john Taylor, LL.D. ſucceeded, being inſtalled December 24, 1516, and

died 1534, being Rečtor of Sutton-Cofield, in the County of Warwick.

Richard Layton, LL.D. was collated Ośīober 14, and inſtalled 27 October

1534. He died 1544, being Rećtor of Breinton in the County of Northampton,

and Dean of 2%rk; and was ſucceeded by -

john Longland, A. B. collated june 17, and inſtalled june 21, 1544. He

was deprived, Anno 1554, for Marriage, as it ſeems to me; and

Richard Porter, inſtituted May 23, 1554. He was ejećted by Queen

Elizabeth ; and

john Longland reſtored 1559. He died and was buried at Tingwick, near

Buckingham, where he was Rećtor, November 7, 1589; and ſucceeded by

Eraſmus Webb, B. D. inſtalled November 12, 1589. He died March 24,

1613, and was buried at Windſor, where he was Canon; and ſucceeded by

Richard Newell, B. D. inſtalled April 26, 1614. He died 1643, at

Wincheſter; and was ſucceeded by

Giles Thorne, S.T. B. collated 1643, though not inſtalled till july 19,

1660. He died june 25, 1671, and was buried at St. Mary's Church in

Bedford, where he was Rećtor; and ſucceeded by

John Hillerſden, S. T. B. inſtalled Auguſt 26, 1671. He died November 1,

1684, and was buried at Stoke-Goldington, near Newport-Pagnell, where he

was Rećtor; and ſucceeded by

john Gery, LL.D. removed hither from Stow Archdeaconry November 4,

1684. He died july 17, 1722, and was buried at Swebſion in the County of

Leiceſter; and ſucceeded by

Nicholas Clagett, A. M. Rećtor of Breington in the County of Northampton,

collated September 24, 1722. Since S. T. P. and Dean of Rocheſter, who is

the preſent moſt worthy Archdeacon, Anno 1735.

The Valueof this Archdeaconry, in the King's Book, according to Eäon, is

87 l. 14 s, I d. and the yearly Tenths 8 l, 15s. 5 d. 4; though according to

my Account it is only 82 l. 14s, 5 d, and the Tenths 8 l. 53, 5 d.

P R E
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PR E B E N D A R I E S of BUCKING HAM.

The Rećtorial Tithes of this Place (ſubordinate to Sutton in the County of

Northampton) were very early appropriated to Lincoln Cathedral, viz. Anno

Io90, and became one of the firſt Prebends of that Church, and alſo the

§ endowed.
-

The Prebendaries ofSUTton cum Buckinch AM which our Records furniſh

us with, are theſe following: -

Richard de Graveſend is the firſt I meet with. He came in about 1265,

and was, from this Dignity and the Archdeaconry of Northampton, made

Biſhop of London 1280. After him --

jeffry de Edenham occurs poſſeſſed of it 1300 ; as does

Neapolio Sanéfi Adriani Cardinalis 1303. He died 1347, very aged;

having, I ſuppoſe, ſome Time before reſigned this to

William Killeſhy, for he occurs poſſeſſed of this Stall 1342; as does

Thomas de Brembre, 1349. And,

William Wickham, 1363. In 1367 he was made Biſhop of Wincheſter.

john Branſpath enjoyed it 1368; as did

Cardinalis de Albanum 1378. He was, I preſume deprived ; and

john Bacon ſubſtituted in his Place 1381. He held it 1385. However I find

Peter, Cardinalis Sanii Georgii, introduced by the Pope 1388, notwith

ſtanding the King's Edićt againſt Foreigners taking Eccleſiaſtical Preferments;

however he was next Year ſucceeded by

Henry Beaufort, Anno 1389; but he was forced to part with it the ſame
Year to -

Henry Cardinal of Naples, February 16, 1389.
-

Henry Rumford, alias Cirenceſter, was collated September 17, 1402. He

died 1420, being alſo Archdeacon of Canterbury; and was ſucceeded by -

Robert Gilbert, S. T. P. collated Ośīober 31, 1420. He was, 1436, made

Biſhop of London; and ſucceeded by -

William Aſcough, inſtituted November 10, 1436. He was, 1438, made

Biſhop of Saliſbury, and ſucceeded by

Nicholas Dixon, collated july 28, 1438. He died Ośīober 10, 1448, and

was buried at Cheſhunt in the County of Hertford; and ſucceeded by

john Breton, collated November 2, 1448. He died April 6, 1465, and

was buried at Lincoln Cathedral, and ſucceeded by -

john Chedworth, inſtituted April 4, 1465. He died 1471, being Rećtor

of Stepney, where he appointed to be buried, viz. at Stepney. -

jobn Ruding, LL.B. ſucceeded, being collated Auguſt 6, 1471. He died

1481, and was, as is ſaid, buried at Bigleſwade in the County of Bedford,

where he built the Chancel, and erected a Monument for himſelf. The

Inſcription on which ſee printed in the Survey of Lincoln Cathedral.

Richard Lavender, B. D. ſucceeded, being collated November 6, 1481,

He finiſhed, as I conceive, Buckingham Chancel, begun by his Predeceſſor

Ruding, and was buried there. - - -

William Smith, LL.D. ſucceeded, being collated February 18, and inſti

tuted February 23, 1507, on Lavender's Death. He died 1528, being alſo

Archdeacon of Lincoln; and was ſucceeded by

K 2 Richard
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Richard Pate, inſtituted June 22, 1528, on Dr. Smith's Death. He be

came afterwards Archdeacon of Lincoln, and Biſhop of Worceſter; but was

attainted for oppoſing King Henry VIII's Meaſures, Anno 1542. And,

Richard Cox, S. T. P. inſtituted by the King's Mandate june 1 1, 1542.

He was afterwards Biſhop of Ely, and ſurrendered up this Prebend, Anno 1547,

(as has been ſhewn p. 38. in Gawcat) being then valued at I lo l, 3 s. 6d.

clear of all Dedućtions; and ſince his Time we hear of no more Prebendaries:

For though, near 100 Years after Cox's Surrender, one

George Heath got a Title to it, Anno 1643, as did

Hugh Barcroft, S. T. P. Anno 1660, and was inſtituted june 17, 1661 ;

as was alſo

Thomas Stanhope, A. M. on Dr. Barcroft’s Death, june 13, 1669; yet as

they could make out no legal Right to it, ſo there has not been ſo much as

any other nominal Prebendary ſince Stanhope's Death, which happened Anno

1674 or 1675. -

IN stitution and FoundATION of Bucks VicARAGE about the 2 ear 1445 °.

N Dei Nomine, Amen. Auditis plenius et intelle&tis per nos Willielmum,

Permiſſione Diviná Lincolnienſem Epiſcopum, Meritis et Circumſtantiis

cujuſdam nobis oblatae Petitionis per dilećtum in Chriſto filium et Confratrem

noſtrum, Dominum Nicolaum Dixon, Eccleſiae Lincolmienſ’s Canonicum, ac

Prebendarium Prebendae de Sutton, cum Capellis de Bokingham, Horley, et

Hornton, eidem Eccleſiae Prebendali de Sutton praedićtae annexis, ſeu ſub

eådem dependentibus, in eaden Eccleſia noſtră Lincolnienſ ; cujus Petitionis

ſeries continet in effectum,

Quod cura praegrandis Animarum, quae dićtis Eccleſia; Prebendali et Ca

pellis aliiſque earum Membris, ob multitudinem Parochiarum earumdem a ſe

invicem per ſexdecimvel plura Milliaria diſtantium incumbit, per unum ſolum

Vicarium perpetuum in Vicaria dićtae Eccleſiae de Sutton praedićta duntaxat,

inſtitutum et indućtum, et Capellanos annuos ad nutum ipſius Vicarii amotivos

in dićtis Capellis miniſtrantes, multum ſegniter et indevote in Capellis iſtis,

quid per inconſtantiam, quid per raritatem, et quid per inidoneitatem Capella

norum hujuſmodi, qui tam de difficili reperiuntur et adjuiruntur, et reperti

et adduiſiti de difficiliori quaſi illicite fuit detinentur, peragitur ; quinimo

propter ipſorum frequentem et repentinum receſſum, et antequan de novis

poterit dićtae Curae et Capellis hujuſmodi provideri, longo ſtante tempore

Capellà ipſa aliquotiens inofficiata et Cură ipſius neglecta: Volens igitur idem

confrater noſter hujuſmodi animarum Periculis obviare, et ſalubriore Curae

exercitio hujuſmodi Animarum ſaluti prout fibi cordi eſt celerius providere,

nobis affectuoſe humiliter et inſtanter ſupplicavit, ut duas Vicarias perpetuas,

unam videlicet in dićta Capella de Bockingham, et aliam in dićtis Capellis

de Horley et Hornton praedićtis, Authoritate noſtra Ordinaria, de Conſenſu

et Aſſenſu Capituli noſtri Lincolnienſis, erigere ordinare et fundare, et de

* Ex Archivis ſedis Lincoln, -

frućtibus
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fruétibus, redditibus, ac proventibus diétae fuae Prebendae, in locis ipfarum

Capellarum provenientibus et exiftentibus, qui ad hoc fatis abundant, do

tare et ftabilire dignaremur, Nos attendentes diétam fupplicationem di&i

confratris noftri Praebendarii praediéti rationi confonam neritoriam atque

'puram, ipfiufque propofitum'ü. commendantes, eo potiffimè quod

ipfius portionem in dicta fua Praebenda diminuere potius elegit quam ut

Parochianorum ibidem Periculum videat Animarum ; fuper praemiffis per

ipfun nobis expofitis et fuggeftis, et eorum Veritate, vocatis primitus

omnibus et fingulis habentibus in ea parte Intereffe, in genere et praefertim ;

et fpecialiter Vicario perpetuo Ecclefiae Praebendalis et Parochiae de Suttom

praedi&tarum, per dile£tos in Chrißo filios Subdecanum noftrae Ecclefiae

Lincolnien/is, (Decano ejufdem publice Excommunicato tam Autoritate

fedis Apoftolicae quam noftra ordinaria, et pro tali publice denunciato)

et Capitulum noftrum Ecclefiae. noftrae praediétae fore decrevimus inqui

rendum. Et quia per Inquifitionem, per ipfos Decanum et Capitulum ad

noftrum Mandaturn in forma eis demandata faétam, comperimus omnia et

fingula hujufnodi nobis in ea parte fuggefta continere per omnia veritatem ,

ad inftantem Petitionem ipfius confratris noftri Praebendarii praedicti, de

ipfius ac Domini JVillielmi Mylgom Vicarii perpetui ipfius Ecclefiae de

Suttom praediétae, necnon Subdecani et Capituli praediétorum, omniumque

aliorum quorum intereft in hac parte, voluntate Confenfu et Affenfu expreffis;

ad Ereétionem, Fundacionem, Ordinationem, et Stabiliamentum ac Dotati

onem Vicariae perpetuae in Capella Prebendali de Bucks praedi$ta, in qua

omnia confueverunt miniftrari Sacramenta et Sacramentalia, et Infignia ha

bentur Parochialia, jam prius Ordinandae, et in ejus negotio procedimus in

hunc modum:

Imprimis ad Laudem Dei ipfiufque cultus Augmentum et Honorem, ac

Animarum falutem, ad Petitionem faepedi&ti confratris noftri Praebendarii

Praebendae praediétae, et de Confenfu et Affenfu praedi&tis, Stabilimus,

Erigimus, Fundamus, et Ordinamus unam perpetuam Vicariam, in

Capella de Bucks praediéta pro perpetuis Temporibus futuris duraturam,

de Fru&tibus, Proventibus, Emolumentis, et Proficuis, cum omnibus fub

modo et forma inferius defcripta, dotandam, et dotamus: Ad quam jam

primo, et fubfequenter in fingulis ejus Vacationibus praefentabit Praebendarius

modernus, et ejus Succeffores Praebendarii Praebendae de Suttom praediéta,

nobis et noftris Succefforibus Epifcopis Lincolniae fede plena, et ipfà vacante

cuftodi Spiritualitatis, Civitatis, et Diocefis Lincolmiae, idoneam Perfonam

per nos et Succeffores noftros ac Cuftodem Spiritualitatis praedi&tos admit

tendam ad eandem et inftituendam in eadem praefentabunt.

Item Volumus, Ordinamus,etde Petitione Confenfu et Affenfu praedi&tis ftabi

limus, quod quilibet Vicarius perpetuus in diéta Capella de Bucks, in pofterum

ad ipfam admittendus, in eadem percipiat et habeat, Nomine Vicariae fuae hu

jufjiodi, omnes et omnimodas Oblaciones in quatuor Feftis principalibus,

videlicet, Nativitatis Domini, Pafche, Fefto Dedicacionis diétae Capellae.

de Bucks, ac in Fefto Purificacionis Beatae Mariae, et ad Tumbam five ad

Feretrum Sanéti Rumwaldi in diéta Capella qualitercunque obvenientes et

- Pro
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provenientes. Habebit etiam et percipiet annuatim idem Vicarius omnes

et omnimodas decimas omniuſn ad Feſtun Paſchae, Porcellorum, Alucarum,

Agnorum, Waccarum, Vitulorum, Pullorum, cum denariis Beati Petri ; decimas

Gardinorum, Mellis, Columbarum, ac decimas et denarios Quadrageſimales,

necnon Oblaciones in Solempniis nubentium, Purificacionibus mulierum, ac

alias in dićta Capella de Bucks, qualitercunque provenientes; decimas

Molendini de Burton, et Molendini vocati le Caſtell Myln, decimas etiam

Agiſtanentorum in Campis de Lemburgh, et decimas boſci Parochiarum

ibidem, ac omnia et omnimoda Mortuaria Viva et Mortua et Anniverſaria;

habebit etiam idem Vicarius ad Habitacionem ſuam et Succeſſorum ſuorum

jam Domibus et Clauſuris competentibus aedificandam, ex tunc poſt ipſius

Habitacionis five Manſionis pro Vicario aedificationem ſumptibus ipſius Vicarii

et ſuorum Succeſſorum reparand’ et cum indiguerit de novo conſtruendam,

quoddam Solum five Fundum aut Parcellam cujuſdam Crofti vocati Walnut

2 ard, continentern ſexaginta Pedes iuxta virgam in Latitudine, et trecentos

et 48 Pedes ſimiliter, prout jacet juxta Tenementum Magiſtri Hoſpitalis

Sanéti Thomae de Acon ex parte Boreali, et ſe extendit a via communi quae

ducit ad manerium Praebendarii, et ad Capellam de Bucks, ex parte occi

dentali uſque ad Curſum Aquae vocat’ Oºſe, verſus Orientem ab omni

Exačtione et ſaeculari ſervitio liberum penitus et immunem. Exhibebit etiam

idem Vicarius pro Tempore exiſtens, ſuis ſumptibus et Expenſis, unum ido

neum Capellanum, quiuna cum ipſovicario dićtae Capellae Parochialisejuſdem

in miniſtratione Sacramentorum et Sacramentalium, addivinorum Celebration’

ac Curam Animarum noćte ac die ibidem cubando et levando deſerviet et

miniſtret. Subibit etiam idem Vicarius pro Tempore exiſtens omnia et

ſingula Onera ordinaria etextraordinaria, quocunqueNomine cenſeantur, eidem

Capellae qualitercunque Incumbentia, ſuis Sumptibus et Expenſis (ſeptimis

Capitulo Eccleſiae noſtrae Lincolnienſ, ac Stipendiis Vicariae Stalli Prebendae

de Sutton praedićtae, in Choro dićtae Eccleſiae noſtrae de Lincolnia, ac

Miniſtracionibus ipſius Eccleſiae Miniſtris ſolummodo conſuetis, necnon

decimis Domino Regi conceſſis, et in poſterum concedendis, ac Procuratio

nibus Archiepiſcopalibus et Epiſcopalibus ac Decanalibus, ſi et quatenus

Decanus ipſe conſuetudine Viſitare et Procurationes exigere poterit, necnori.

Reparatione et de novo Conſtrućtione Cancelli dićtae Capellae de Bucks,

quotiens indiguerit (quae omnia et fingula dićtus Dominus Nicholaus Prae

bendarius et Succeſſores ſui dićtae Praebendae Praebendarii, ſinguli ſuis

temporibus Succeſſivis imperpetuum, ſuis Sumptibus et Expenſis ſubibunt

et ignoſcent, duntaxat exceptis) Percipietdue et habebit dićtus Nicolaus, et

percipient et habebunt Succeſſores ſui dićtae Praebendae Praebendarii, ſuis
temporibus ſucceſſivis, omnem et omnimodam decimam lanae de tota Pa

rochia de Bucks provenientem, et totum Reſiduum omnium et fingulorum

Frućtuum reddituum et proventuum dićtae Capellae de Bucks, ſuperius Wi

cario ejuſdem non Aſſignatorum, in perpetuum jure ſuo. Ordinamus inſuper

Volumus et Stabilimus, de voluntate Conſenſu et Aſſenſu praedićtis, quod

dićtus Dominus Nicolaus Praebendarius, et ſinguli. Succeſſores ſui dićtae

Praebendae de Sutton cum Bucks Praebendar', ac eorum Firmarii deMiº
I -- 1WC
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five Reétoria diétae Capellae de Buckt, pro Tempore exiftentes, ab omni et

omnimoda praeftatione et folutione quarumcunque decimarum majorum

vel minorum, videlicet, a decimis Garbarum de Terris Dominicalibus di&ti

Manerii five Reétoriae, per Praebendarium five Firmarios ejufdem Manerii five

Re&toriae feminatis, provenientium et proventurarum ; necnon de Nutrimentis

Animalium ipfius Praebendarii, aut Firmarii in Praebenda praediéta, in ipfo

Manerio aut locis ejus Dominicalibus foetatis et nutritis, five foetandis et

nutriendis: de decimis etiam de fruétibusArborum, feminum,hortorum,laétis,

Pifcium, cafei, Vaccarum, et caeterorum Animalium Domefticorum, infra

di&tum Manerium aut loca Dominicalia fupradiéta in manu Praebendarii,

aut ipfius Firmarii exiftentia contingentibus, in perpetuum liberi fint penitus

et immunes, nec ad hujufmodi decimarum praeftationes aut folutiones valeant

aut debeant: a quodam compelli vel aliqualiter coerceri. Propterea cum

juftum fuerit et qui commodum fentit fubeat et Onus, omnem et omnimodam

Curam animarum Parochianorum diétae Capellae de Bucks cum fuis Mem

bris, quae prius ad Vicarium diétae Capellae de Suttom pertinuit, di&to Vicario

Capellae de Bucks praediétae, per eundem fubeundam tenore prefentium

Judicamus et Imponimus, ac extunc quidem Vicarium Ecclefiae de Suttom

praediét', et ejus Succefíores, ab omni Cura et ejus exercitio perpetuo

abfolvimus et exoneramus. Rurfus fi quid obfcurum dubium fuperfluum`

vel diminutum-in praemifiis, vel eorum aliquo impofterum reperiatur, illud

declarandi interpretandi minuendi augendi, ac ea in competentiorem formam

redigend', et alia quoad Vicariae Ordinationem cum nobis videbitur expedire

de novo faciendi et ordinandi, nobis et Succefforibus noftris Epifcopis Lincoln*

poteftatem fpecialern ac authoritatem refervamus in hiis fcriptis pro loco et

tempore, omnibus juribus noftris Epifcopalibus, et Ecclefiae noftrae Lincoln*

dignitate in omnibus femper falvis.

' V I C A R S of B U C K I N G H A M.

Though here was a Church very early in the Saxom Age, yet it was de

pendent on King's Suttom in Nortbamptom/%ire, 14 Miles off, which was no

Doubt one continued Parifh, comprizing all the intermediate ones ; which

being however taken out of Suttom Parifh, and made diftinét Parifhes (as

Brackley, etc. were) yet the Reétor or Prefbyter of Sutton would not part *

with Buckingham : And fo That with Horley and Hormtom in Oxford%ire, being

at the fame Time alfo inade Prebendal to Lincolm Cathedral, in the Reign of

Villiam, II, Anno 1o9o, the Vicar (or rather the Prebendary of Suttom cum

Buckingbam, Horley and Hormtom Vicarage) put in Curates or Chaplains, .

- to fupply the Chapels of Buckingbam, Horley, and Horntom, till Bifhop Aln

vvick'sTime, when between the Years 1442 and 1446 there were two Vicars

ordained, one at Backingham to take Care of that Parifh ; and another to take .

Care of Horley and Horntom : This was done by the Affent of Nicholas Dixom,

Prebendary of Suttom cum Buckingbam, in whofe Time the firft regular Vicar

of Buckingham was ordained ; who I prefume might be

Robert Ra/be, alias Cravem, inftituted about 1445. He exchanged it for

Flixby Reétory in this Diocefe, Anno 1457, with Aob

- κορέr?

•
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Robert Sharp, and he became inſtituted on the Preſentation of john Breton,

Prebendary of Sutton cum Buckingham, june 22, 1457.

Thomas Shipmam, or Chipman, was inſtituted Očober 15, 1490, on the Pre

ſentation of Richard Lavender, Prebendary of Sutton and Buckingham, on

the Reſignation of Rcbert Sharp. -

H/illiam Dorcett, or Dorſet, was inſtituted Auguſt 17, 1497, on the Pre

ſentation of Richard Lavender, Prebendary of Sutton and Buckingham, by the

Reſignation of William Chipman.

Richard Smith was inſtituted Auguſt 23, 1510, per Mortem Dorcett, on the

Preſentation of William Smith, Prebendary of Sutton and Buckingham.

Thomas Cauſe, per Mortem Ricardi Smith, was inſtituted November 14,

151 1, ad Preſentationem Willielmi Smith, Prebendary of Sutton and Buckingham.

George Hayworth, per Mortem Cauſe, was inſtituted May 24, 1524, ad

Preſentationem Willielmi Smith, Prebendary of Sutton and Buckingham. He

was, Anno 1534, returned to be Vicar here, and that William Tyte, Thomas :

Hawkins, and William Walter, were Cantatores or Chantry Prieſts Officiatory

infra Eccleſiam at the ſame Time, viz. 1534; he died 1538, and was ſuc

ceeded by

Robert Hall, inſtituted April 10, 1538, on Howorth', Death, ad Preſen

tationem Ricardi Pate, Prebendary of Sutton and Buckingham. He occurs

Vicar Anno 1547; and I ſuppoſe held it till 1560 or 1561, when I find

William Davers, inſtituted january 12, 1561, on the Preſentation of the

Biſhop of Lincoln, per Lapſum, to this Vicarage, then void by the Death of

the laſt Incumbent, not named, no doubt Hall.

William Willy ſucceeded 1581.

Alexander Sheppard, LL.B. after LL.D. Vicar of Whitchurch, was inſti

tuted to this Vicarage, February 2, 1599, on the Death of the laſt Vicar, not

named, on the Preſentation of Robert jobnſon, Eſq.

Thomas Whitby was inſtituted 1619, per Ceſſionem Sheppard. He died and

was buried in the Chancel here, April 10, 1646. After him

William Stilton got into this Vicarage, and ſubſcribes himſelf Vicar 1649,

and 1652, and after the Reſtauration got a legal Title to it, july 31, 1662, on

the Preſentation of William Denton, M. D. Edward Ffuff, Alexander Denton,

and George Woodward, Eſqrs.

H’illiam Warters, Vicar of Ambroſden, ſucceeded, being inſtituted 1663,

on Stilton's Death. He got afterwards Forſcot Rećtory, and died poſſeſſed of

this Vicarage, and Forſcot; and was buried here May 8, 1672.

Oliver Paſhler, A. M. ſucceeded, and was preſented and inſtituted Aug. 2,

1672, on the King's Title, on Warters's Death. He was buried here

February 25, 1724, and was ſucceeded by the preſent Vicar, 1735, viz.

Thomas Price, LL.B. inſtituted May 15, 1725, on Mr. Juſtice Denton's

Preſentation.

I meet with no Terrier of this Vicarage, but I am informed that there are

belonging to it, beſides the Site of the Vicarage Houſe (and Gardens of

an Acre of Ground, which extend down to the River) about 30 Acres of

Paſture
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Paſture Ground, and 21 Acres of Arable, in the Pariſh; and that Dr.

William Clark, Dean of Wincheſter, who died 1679, endowed it with an

Eſtate in Eſſex, ſettled upon Benefices in ſome few particular Market Towns,

which communibus annis yields to each of the Incumbents about 15 l. per Ann.

The Valuation of it in the King's Books is 22 l. and the clear yearly

Value is given in at 43 l, 17 s. in Eéion's Valor.

C H A P. XIV.

Of the Foundation of the FREE-School, and the AWames of

the MASTERs.

F the Foundation of the School in this Town I could never learn any

exačt Account.

What I have been able to colle&t is, that Dame Iſabel Denton (as ſhe is

called in the Return, made into the Exchequer, of Colleges and Chantries

at their Diſſolution, Anno 1547) gave by her Will about the Year 1540,

four Marks yearly to a Prieſt to teach Children in this Town, in Augmen

tation of his Living for twenty Years; of which eight Years were then ſaid

to have been expired, Anno 2 Edward VI. -

Which Prince, in order to found the ſaid School, as I have been informed,

gave a Stipend of 1 ol. 8s. od. 4 per Annum, payable out of the Exchequer,

on taking away the Lands of St. Thomas Alcon's College in London, which

lay near this Place: And ſo the Chantry Chapel of St. john the Baſtift in

this Borough (called alſo St. Thomas Becket's Chapel) having been obtained

from the Proprietors thereof, became converted into a School, and hath

continued one ever ſince: And the Maſter's Houſe adjoining unto it having

been burnt down about the Year 1685, was rebuilt Anno 1696, in a very

handſome Manner, by Alexander Denton, Eſq. Father to the Honourable

Mr. Juſtice Denton.—The Names of the Schoolmaſters, or of as many of

them as I can recover, are as follows:

Henry Webſter ſeems to have been appointed Schoolmaſter by the aforeſaid

Iſabel Denton. He occurs Anno 1553, and then ſupplied the Cure of Buck

ingham Pariſh, where he was buried Anno 1569, in the Pariſh Church.

Alexander Sheppard taught School here Anno 1574. He was made Vicar

of Whitchurch, Anno 1580; and of this Pariſh of Buckingham, Anno 1599.

Thomas Potter, A. M. ſeems to have come in about 1580. There was,

in the Year 1599, an Inhibition" iſſued out againſt him by the Archbiſhop

9f Canterbury, jobn Whitgift, that he ſhould not preach nor teach School

in Willá de Bucks. So that, as I ſuppoſe, he was put out ; and -

james Smith was put in his Place; for he occurs Schoolmaſter 1594 and

1609, as does

*Regiſter Whitgift, f 112.

- L Richard
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Richard Earle, Anno 1617. He was diſcharged Anna 1623, by the Corpo.

ration of Buckingham, for Neglect of his School; he died 1635, Vicar ofStow.

Richard Horne was elected in Earle's Place on Lady-Day, 162 5, and oc

curs 1653; he became afterwards Rećtor of Finmere.

Thomas Dutton, A. M. ſucceeded Horne, Anno 1633; his Succeſſor was

Edward Uminant, A. M. elected 18 May, 1638. He was, 1645, made

Vicar of Padbury; but, as I judge, kept the School, and employed for his

Uſhers or Aſſiſtants here", Mr. Pain, Mr. Thompſon, and Mr. Stephens,

the laſt of whom, viz. -

Thomas Stephens, became licenſed Schoolmaſter here March 19, 1660.

He was an excellent Maſter, and bred up ſeveral good Scholars: particu

larly the great William Lowndes of Winſlow, Eſq., who ſpoke much to me in

his Praiſe, and told me, that he quitted this for a greater School. His

Succeſſor was

Ijilliam Warters, A. M. Vicar of this Pariſh, elected Ośtober 1, 1664,

who held it for a Year, and then reſigned it; and was ſucceeded by

Roger Griffith, A. B. Vicar of Padbury, elečted Ośtober 1, and licenſed

February 20, 1665. He died 1682, and was ſucceeded by

Thomas Dalby, A. M. elected january 16, 1682. He was afterwards

Vicar of Wendover, and died 1728, being then Rećtor of Church-Lawford.

in Warwickſhire.

Thomas Yeomans ſucceeded to the Maſterſhip 1685, and quitted it for that

of Brackley School, 1690.

Mark Noble, Curate of Maids-Moreton ſupplied it 1690 and 1691.

Robert Styles became elečted 1692, who having raiſed a very good School

here, to the great Loſs of the Town quitted it for Northampton School ;

and died Rećtor of Tyringham and Preſton Benefices, both which were given

him by his Scholars here, Mr. Backwell, and Mr. Juſtice Denton.

Thomas Ford, A. B. Son of an Alderman of this Town, became elected

Schoolmaſter Očíober 21, 1696. He was afterwards Chaplain of Chriſt-Church

Oxford, Minor Canon of Briſtol, and Prebendary of Wells, and was beneficed .

in that Dioceſe ; where he is yet living, Anno 1735.

Samuel Foſter, A. M. Vicar of Little Harwood, ſucceeded May 17, 1709,

and quitted it on being made Vicar of Swanborne, 1715.

Richird Cardwell, A. B. ſucceeded 1715, and quitted it on being made

Vicar of Raundes in Northamptonſhire. His Succeſſor was -

William Halfted, A. M. elected july 29, 1723, who is the preſent Maſter,

Anno 1735, and alſo Vicar of Tbornborough and Padbury. • *

N. B. This School-Room, which as before obſerved, was originally a

Chantry Chapel (and founded by Matthew Stratton, Archdeacon of Buck

ingham, who died 1268, in Henry III’s Time) being fallen to Decay, was

rebuilt in Edward IV's Time, by Archdeacon john Ruding, then Preben

dary of Buckingham ; and dedicated to St. John the Baptiſt, and Thomas of

Acon alias Becket. Over the Altar (as in a Drawing in my Collections) on

the Boards of the Cieling, was depićted an Holy Lamb bleeding, and on

* Ex Informatione Magiſtri Thomae Ford, nuper Ludimagiſtri. |

C3Cl]
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reach Side two Angels, or Monks, with Cups to catch the Blood; underneath

the Lamb was St. John the Baptiſt’s Head in a Charger, and Ruding's Motto,

gill map (Bob amente. Which was remaining 'till 1688, when it was de

ſtroyed, as a Relićt of Popery, by the School Boys. The reſt of the Work

was decorated with Creſcents and Eſcallops, as were the Panes of the Win

dows, and the Back of the Maſter's Seat, being Ruding's Arms, as in Buck

ingham Chancel Windows. The laſt Prieſt of this Chapel, while it was uſed

pro divinis celebrandis in Edward VI’s Time, was Thomas Hawkins. It was

endowed with a ſmall Houſe joining to the Croſs Keys Inn, and a Tenement

and two Acres of Paſture, at the North-Eaſt End of the 'i own. The whole

Revenues were given in at the Diſſolution Anno 1547, at 3 l. 9s. per Anhuiſ.

C H A P. XV.

An Account of what Houſes, Lands, Tenements, and

Stocks of Money have been heretofore given to the Poor

of BUCKINGHAM ; and to ſeveral CHARITABLE USEs in

the ſaid Town and Pariſh, viz.

IVEN by Mrs. Catherine Agar, Widow, deceaſed, 22 l. 3. d.

G july, 1574, to relieve twelve of the pooreſt inhabitants

of the Town ###º. with 12 d. in Money, and ſix penny

worth of Bread on every Sunday, weekly and yearly for ever,

A Meſſuage in the North-Eaſt End of Buckingham, called%

of 18 oo.

the Boar’s Head, now in the Poſſeſſion of jobn jolly, and late

in the Tenure of john Welſh, of the yearly Value when given of

Alſo a Meſſuage or Tenement in Buckingham commonly

called or known by the Name of the Croſs, now in the Poſſeſ. *

ſion of Matthias Rogers, Gent. and late in the Tenure of JohnX oz 10 oo.

Parſons, the yearly Value when given was 1 l, but now ad

vanced to

Alſo a Tenement in Well-Street in Buckingham, now in *! - -

Poſſeſſion of Nathamael Sayer, of the yearly Value of ; of oo OO

And likewiſe a Meſſuage or Tenement with the Appurte

& of O-4 oo

O4 OO Oo.

-

nances, in Well-Street in Buckingham, aforeſaid now in the Poſ

ſeſſion of Richard King, of the yearly Value of

Given by Robert Higgens, Clerk, deceaſed Anno 1689, to

the Governors of Chriſt's Hoſpital in Buckingham, and their

Succeſſors for ever, to the Intent they ſhould on every Feaſt

Day of St. Michael, St. Thomas, the Annunciation of the Virgin

Mary, and Nativity of St. john Baptiſt, or within fourteen

Days after, give and diſtribute in Alms unto five poor and

unmarried People, which have dwelt in the Borough and Pariſh -

L 2 of



84 H IS TO R Y OF B U C K IN G H A M,

- l. 3, d.

of Buckingham, by the Space of three Years before the ſaid

Gift, the Sum of 25 s, equally ; and alſo to every of them

once in two or three Years a Frize Gown, and alſo on every.

Feaſt-Day aforeſaid, or within fourteen Days after, a Dinner,

ſuch as the Poor in the ſaid Hoſpital have uſually had, to be

paid out of theſe Rents following, viz.

Several Meſſuages or Tenements in Buckingham aforeſaid, in

Well ſtreet, in the Poſſeſſion of john Gurney, and john Dyer, of X. Io oo oc

the clear yearly value of - :

Given by Rogers, for the Relief of decayed Tradeſmen,

A Meſſuage or Tenement in Well ſtreet aforeſaid, now the

Workhouſe, formerly in the Tenure of Alexander Woodcock,

and John Welſier, jun. of the yearly Value of

Given by Robert Harris, Gent. deceaſed, to the Poor of

Chriſt's Hoſpital in Buckingham, for ever, as followeth:

Twenty Shillings per Ahnum, to be iſſuing out of a Houſe or).

os oo oo:

Tenement in Buckingham, in or near the Butcher-Row, com

monly known by the Name of the Fleece, now in the Poſſeſſion

of Paul Sindry, - -

Alſo given to the Poor in the ſaid Hoſpital, the Profits of

95 Oo Oo

OI OO OO .

the Wool-Market, together with the Wool-Hall in Buckingham,

ſituate in a Place there called the Drapery, of the yearly Value of

Alſo the High-Bailiff of the Borough and Pariſh of Bucking-&

bam, for the Time being, is to pay out of the Profits of two- os oo oo

Fairs yearly for ever, to the Poor of this Hoſpital, the Sum of S

Alſo given to the Poor of this Hoſpital, the Rent of a Cloſe

adjoining to the ſaid Hoſpital, in the Tenure of Widow Carter, or Io oo

of the clear yearly Value of

Alſo given by Michael Hipwell, deceaſed, to the Poor of the

aforeſaid Hoſpital in. Buckingham, three Houſes on the Weſt

Side of Stony-Stratford in the County of Buckingham.

Given to the Poor of Buckingham for ever, a Rent Charge

of 6s. 8d. per Annum, out of thoſe two Houſes in Well ſtreet- oo off oğ

in Buckingham, late in the Poſſeſſion of Ralph Ford, deceaſed,

Given by Mrs. Dorothy Dayrell, who died january 18, 1583,

Six little Alms-Houſes in the Church End of Buckingham, to

which is to be paid 5 l. 4 3. for ever, that is, weekly ſix Groats

to fix poor People inhabiting therein. [This is called Barton's) os o£ oo

Hoſpital, and was no doubt heretofore the Manſions of the ſix

Perſons he appointed to pray for his Soul, which Mrs. Dayrell

purchaſed and gave them alſo to fix poor People.]

Given 1685, by the Lady Baggot, who died Ośfober 22, 1686,

1ool. to be laid out in Lands, and the Profits thereof to be

annually applied to the cloathing of four poor Widows with

Gowns, of the Town of Buckingham, for ever.

Given
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l. 3. . d.

Given by john Lambart, Gent. deceaſed, to the Town of

Buckingham 20 l. the Intereſt thereof to be annually paid on

May 1, to the Conſtable of Buckingham.

Given by Thomas Wells, Gent. deceaſed, Tempore Caroli II.

to the Inhabitants of Buckingham, three Acres of Arable Land, O I IO OO

lying in Gawcot-Fields, in the Pariſh of Buckingham, of the

clear yearly Value of

Given by jobn Adkin, deceaſed, towards Payment of Fifteenths

and ſetting out of Soldiers, and Furniture for them, in the

Prebend-End of Buckingham, as followeth,

One Meſſuage and Cloſe of Paſture, and five Acres of Arable

Land, with the Appurtenances in Gawcot, late in the Poſſeſ

fion of the Widow Marefeild, deceaſed, of the yearly Value of

5 l. 5 s. and becauſe there is no Fifteenth paid now, it is decreed

by Order of the Court of Chancery, that 2 l. 8s. yearly of the

ſaid Rents, ſhould be paid to four poor Widows inhabiting in

the Prebend-End of Buckingham; and the Reſidue ſhould go to

wards Payment of Conſtables Rates intheſaidPrebend-Endyearly.

Given about 1690, by the Will of the Lady Penelope Oſborne,

Siſter to Sir Ralph Verney, to the Town and Pariſh of Bucking

bam, and to the Corporation thereof, the Sum of 300 l. the

Intereſt whereof to be by them divided into ſix Parts, and di

ſtributed equally to fix poor Men upon every firſt Day of May,

who are to have provided every two Years out of the Intereſt of -

the ſaid Money fix new Green Cloth Gowns, in which they are

to appear on Sundays, and wait upon the Bailiff of the ſaid Cor

poration to the Pariſh Church. And likewiſe the Vicar is to

have Io.s. yearly out of the Intereſt of the ſaid 300 l. payable on

the firſt of May, according to the Direétion of the Will.

Ordered by a Decree of the Court of Chancery, that William

Hartley, Gent. is to pay 2 s. per Annum for two Encroachments

made by him upon Part of the Poor's Land, now in the Poſ

ſeſſion of Richard King, to be paid to the Poor of Buckingham,.

who receive the Charity of Catherine Agar, deceaſed.

Sir Simon Bennet left, Anno 1631, yearly 20 l. charged on

Boreton Tithes for ten Blue Coats for ten poor Men.

Sir Richard Temple, [who died Anno 1697] left to the Town

of Buckingham yearly,

Mr. Hart left yearly to the Town of Buckingham to put out

Apprentices,

Mr. Thomas Grove, who died March 30, 1687, left to be

given on St. Thomas's Day in Bread, - }

} I 2 OO OO

O9 Oo oo.

O2 IO OO

Total 126 oz og

N. B. The Intereſt due on the principal Sums mentioned was computed

after the Rate of 5 l per Cent. per Annum, when this Account, as thus caſ:

up, was ſent to the Editor about 1731. l&ETURN



86 r is to R Y of Buck INGHAM.

RETURN of BuckinchAM Hospit Al 1666, to the Biſhop of LINcolN.

T H E R E is an Hoſpital in Buckingham, founded by her late Majeſty

Queen Elizabeth in the fortieth Year of her Reign, called Chriſt's Ho

pital; the Amount yearly 14 l. There is belonging thereto an Hoſpital

Houſe, with a Yard, Orchard, and Cloſe adjoining, and two Fairs within

Buckingham, a Wool-Market, and a Wool-Hall in Buckingham; and an An

nuity of 20 s. iſſuing out of a Tenement in Buckingham, near the North-Eaſt

End of the Wool-Hall, in the Occupation of Robert Cunnington, as Tenant

to Mr. Thomas Grove. Thomas Riſley, Eſq. and John Turner, Gent. are the

preſent Governors; and there are no Fe, ſees but the ſaid. Governors, who -

have no Allowance or Benefit. There are ſeven antient Women reſident

there, being as many as the ſame will hold, and the Revenues cannot keep

more, and they are governed by the Diſcretion of the Governors, and do

receive the Revenues; there being only paid out of it a ſmall Quit-Rent

to the Lord of the Manor, of whom the Houſe is holden. There may

be thirty-ſix Perſons by the Charter, in Caſe of an Houſe to entertain them

and Maintenance to keep them. There are no Statutes, Orders, or Rules,

but what are at the Diſcretion of the Governors theredf.

º

C H A P. XVI.

CHARTERs' of INcoRPORATION, Anno 1553, the firſt of

Queen MARY, and Anno 1684, the thirty-ſixth of King

CHARLEs II, with the Lists of the BAILIFFs and MAyors.

N the 27th Year of King Edward III, as appears by our Records, the

Town of Buckingham had A Mayor and Two Bailiffs.

In Henry VIII's Time Buckingham had a Bailiff and Burgeſſes, who made

the Return of the Members of Parliament.

And alſo in Edward VI's Reign, the Bailiff and eleven Burgeſſes elečted

and returned them. And when .

The Style of Bailiff and Burgeſſes was, by King Charles II, changed into

that of Mayor and Aldermen, the Elečtion and Return of the ſaid Members

of Parliament was made by the Mayor and Aldermen, in like Manner, as it

was directed to be in Queen Mary's Charter ; which is as follows:

M# R2, by the Grace of God, of England, France, and Ireland, Queen,

Defender of the Faith, and of the Church of England and Ireland the

Supreme Head; To all them to whom this preſent Writing ſhall come,

greeting. Whereas Our beloved and faithful Subjećts of Our Town of

BUCKINGHAM, in the County of BUCKINGHAM, for the

Government and better ordering the ſame Town, have humbly entreated

Us, That We would be pleaſed to create and ordain the ſaid Town and the

Inhabitants thereof into a Body Corporate of one Bailiff and Burgeſſes: KNow

* Communicated by Mr. Nicholas Mervin, Town Clerk and Deputy Steward.

ye
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-

ye that We graciouſly conſidering, and yielding to their Petition, and

knowing that the ſaid Our Subjećts, of whoſe Fidelity and Care towards Us

We have have had true Certificate, as by the Relation of Our Nobles, Barons,

and Subjećts, as alſo of Our own ſure Truſt and Princely Knowledge; eſpe

cially in the Time of the Rebellion of john, late Duke of Northumberland,

attainted and convićted of High Treaſon, he and his Confederates attempted

againſt Us; that the ſaid Our Subječts did moſt faithfully cleave unto Us,

and manfully reſiſted and withſtood the ſaid Rebellion; And that Our ſaid

Subjećts may be the better and fullier certified of Our Princely Affection and

Favour We bear to them, for the ſame Cauſe ofOur eſpecial Grace and ſure

Knowledge, and out of Our own mere Motion, and by theſe Preſents, for ,

Ourſelves, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, We will, ordain, appoint, decree,

and grant, that the ſaid Town and Pariſh of Buckingham, in Our ſaid County

of Buckingham, for ever hereafter is, and ſhall be, a Free Borough corporate, .

in Deed, Faët, and Name, for ever, conſiſting of one Bailiff and twelve

Burgeſſes, by the Name of the Bailiff and Burgeſſes of the Borough and Pariſh

of Buckingham, in the County of Buckingham : And that the Bailiff and

Burgeſſes of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh ſhall, for Time to come, be one

Society and one Body corporate and politick, in Deed, Truth, and Name, ,

by the Name of One Bailiff and Burgeſſes of the Borough and Pariſh of

Buckingham, in the County of Buckingham aforeſaid, and ſhall for all Times

hereafter ſo continue: And that the Bailiff and Burgeſſes of the ſame Borough

and Pariſh of Buckingham, for the Time being hereafter for ever, are and

ſhall be a Body Corporate, and a perpetual Commonalty inTruth and in Name,

and ſhall have a continual Succeſſion for ever. And the ſaid Bailiff and

Burgeſſes We create and erect, ordain, make, conſtitute, declare, and incor

porate to be one Commonalty, and one Body Corporation Politick of them

ſelves, really and fully for Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, by theſe Preſents.

And We will and command the ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes of the ſaid Borough

and Pariſh of Buckingham, for Time to come hereafter, ever to be called,

eſteemed, and named by the Name of Bailiff and Burgeſſes of the ſaid Borough.

and Pariſh of Buckingham, in the County of Buckingham aforeſaid: And that

they may by the ſame Name, be publiſhed, proclaimed, impleaded; may

follow, defend, and be defended; anſwer to Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors,

and be anſwered in all Our Courts and Places whatſoever, as well in all and

ſingular Aétions, Suits, Complaints, and Cauſes, Demands real and per

ſonal, or mixt, as in all and ſingular other Cauſes, Buſineſſes, and Matters

whatſoever. And that the ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes, and their Succeſſors,

may and ſhall have one Common Seal for all their Cauſes and Buſineſs to

be done and handled ; and that it ſhall be lawful for then and their Suc

ceſſors, the ſaid Seal to break, change, and to make a-new at their Pleaſure.

MGR Eove R. We will, and by theſe Preſents, for Ourſelves, our Heirs, and

Succeſſors, We appoint and ordain, that the ſaid twelve Burgejs be and

ſhall be named, the principal Burgeſſes of the aforeſaid Borough and Pariſh

of Buckingham. And that every one of the ſame Burgeſſes for the Time

being, and every Perſon that ſhall be hereafter choſen and named to :

- the
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the Office of a Chief Burgeſ of the Borough and Pariſh aforeſaid, ſhall have

and hold to himſelf, and his Heirs, Lands and Tenements to the clear and

yearly Value of thirteen Shillings and four Pence, or ſhall have and be worth

in Goods and Chattels to the Value of twenty Pounds. Moreover We will,

and by theſe Preſents We grant and ordain, for Ourſelves, Our Heirs, and

Succeſſors, that in the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, there is, and

ſhall be one Officer, who ſhall be called and accounted the Steward of the

ſame Borough, and do and execute by himſelf, or by a ſufficient Deputy or

Deputies, all and every of thoſe things that appertain to his Office. And that

all and ſingular the Premiſſes may obtain their due and larger Effect, Know

ye, that We of Our ſpecial Grace, certain Knowledge, and mere Motion,

have aſſigned, named, made, ordained, and by theſe Preſents, for Ourſelves,

Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, do aſſign, name, make, and ordain Our well

beloved john Lambert, an honeſt Man and Inhabitant in the ſaid Borough

and Pariſh of Buckingham, to be, and ſo he is, the firſt and new Bailiff of

the Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham aforeſaid. And he ſhall be ſworn

Bailiff of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh by acorporal Oath, faithfullytoperform

the ſaid Office ’till the Feaſt of St. Philip and jacob next enſuing ; and from

...the ſaid Feaſt ’till ſome other choſen Perſon ſhall be in due Form ſworn in

like lawful and faithful Manner to perform the ſaid Office.

MoReoveR We have aſſigned, named, made, ordained, and by theſe

Preſents, for Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, do aſſign, make, name, ordain,

Our well-beloved faithful Subjećts jobn Wicken, Edward Miller, Thomas

More, Richard Whit, William Phillips, Robert Gyreld, john Gates, William

Veſſe, William Sympſon, john Bryſto, Thomas Wood, and Gilbert Smith, In

habitants of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, to be the firſt

twelve new Principal Burgeſſes of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh; and to be by

their Oath corporally taken the firſt Common-Council of the Borough and

Pariſh aforeſaid. Alſo We aſſign, make, name, ordain Edward Chamberlain

the firſt and new Steward of the aforeſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham,

having taken his corporal Oath for the exerciſing, doing, executing of

Juſtice, and all other Things which do or may and ought to appertain to the

Office of Steward, to be performed by him, or by a ſufficient Deputy or

Deputies. Fu RTHER We will of Our own Knowledge and gracious Mo

tion, We grant for Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, by theſe Preſents, to

the ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham,

that they and their Succeſſors have and hold a certain Court before the ſaid

JBailiff, three Burgeſſes, and the Steward of the Borough and Pariſh afore

ſaid, or his ſufficient Deputy or Deputies for the Time being, in a Common

Hall, or ſome other Place in the ſame Borough more convenient to hold

the ſaid Court, from three Weeks to three Weeks for ever. And that the

ſaid Bailiff, three Burgeſſes, and Steward, or his ſufficient Deputy or Deputies,

ſhall have full Power and Authority of hearing and ending in the ſaid Court,

all Complaints in the ſaid Court, commenced and ſingular Pleas, Com

plaints, and Aëtions, of all and ſingular Debts, Accompts, Bargains, Con

tracts, Tranſgreſſions by Force or Arms, made or otherwiſe, in contemſ;
4. O
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of Us or our Heirs, all Aſſemblies made, detaining of Goods, Contempts,

Deceits, and all other Things and Aëtions, real, perſonal, and mixt, what

ſoever, within the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, within the Pre

cinéts, Bounds, and Liberties thereof, in any Manner ariſing, or riſing,

growing, or chancing, or that chances, ſo that the ſaid Debts, Accompts,

Bargains, Contračts, Tranſgreſſions, and other Aëtions, do not exceed the

Sum and Value of five Pounds. And that the ſaid Bailiff, three Burgeſſes,

Steward, or his ſufficient Deputy or Deputies, ſufficient for the Time being,

ſhall have Power, Authority, and Liberty in and upon all ſuch Complaints,

Pleas, Quarrels, and Aćtions againſt the Perſons Defendants, againſt whom

ſuch Complaints, Plea or Aćtions, are to be laid, levied, or named in the

ſaid Court, to bring them to their Anſwer by Declaration, Attachment,

and Diſtreſs, according to the Laws and Cuſtoms of Our Realms of England;

and for Defečt and Want of Cattle, and Lands of the ſaid Defendants within

the Borough aforeſaid, the Limits, Bounds, and Liberties thereof, where

and by whom the ſame may be taken, attached, and detained by Attach

ment of their Bodies; and all and fingular the Premiſſes to hear ſeparately,

and by the like Proceſs, Conſiderations, and Executions of Judgments, to

finiſh and conclude as before Our Juſtices in Our Court holden in the ſaid

County are adjudged and concluded. And that the ſaid Bailiff, three Bur

geſſes, and Steward aforeſaid, or his ſufficient uty or Deputies of the

ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, for the Time being, ſhall hear and

determine all and ſingular theº: diº to the Neceſſity of Juſtice,

the Form of the Laws, Statutes, Or iº ºf this Realm of England,

from Time to Time, within the ſaid Borough and/Pariſh. And the ſaid

Bailiff and Burgeſſes of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, and their

Succeſſors, may have and receive, and ſhall have and receive, for the Uſe

and Benefit of them the ſaid Borough and Pariſh, all Fines, Amercements,

Extents, and all other Inrollments, and Profits growing, coming, ariſing,

and iſſuing from and to the ſaid Court, to the Uſe and Benefits of the ſaid

Borough and Pariſh to be employed. MoReover We will and grant by

theſe Preſents, for Ourſelves, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, to the ſaid Bailiff

and Burgeſſes of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, and to their

Succeſſors, that they have and ſhall have full Power, Authority, and Liberty

to aſſign, name, conſtitute, and ordain one fit Perſon to the Office of Under

.#of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh, to ſerve in the foreſaid Court, and to

do, execute, and perform all Proclamations, Expreſs Executions, and other

Things belonging, concerning, and appertaining to the ſaid Office, within

the aforeſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, and the Limits, Bounds,

and Precinéts thereof. FuRTHERMoRE of Our ample Grace and Favour,

and for the better Maintenance and Support of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh

of Buckingham, We will and grant by theſe Preſents, for Ourſelves, Our

Heirs, and Succeſſors, to the aforeſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes of the aforeſaid

Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, that the ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes of the

Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, in the County of Buckingham, are, and

ſhall be Perſons able and capable in the Laws or Breif in Our Court of

M Chancery
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Chancery firſt had, obtained, followed, and returned, to enquire, receive,

and take to them, and their Succeſſors, or otherwiſe, Governments, Manors

of Lands, Rents, Reverſions, Services, Hereditaments, Liberties, Franchiſes,

Rights, Juriſdićtions, and all other Privileges whatſover, within the Bo

rough of Buckingham, ſituate, lying, and being, which are not immediately

holden of Us in capite, or by Knights Service, nor by any other Perſon or

Perſons by Knights Service, ſo that the ſaid Governments, Manors, Lands,

Tenements, Rents, Hereditaments, Liberties, Franchiſes, Rights, Juriſ

dićtions, and Privileges exceed not the yearly Value of twenty Marks.

FuRTHERMoRE We will and grant by theſe Preſents, for Ourſelves, Our

Heirs, and Succeſſors, to the aforeſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes of the aforeſaid

Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, that the ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes, and

their Succeſſors, may have, hold, and ſhall have and hold to them for ever,

one Market every Tueſday in every Week, in the ſaid Borough and Pariſh

of Buckingham, to be held and kept : And two Fairs to be there yearly kept

and held, of which Fairs the firſt to begin at twelve o’Clock of St. Matthew's

Day, and to continue till twelve o’Clock the next Day; and the other to

begin at twelve o’Clock of the Feaſt-Day of St. Mark the Evangeliſt, and

to continue 'till twelve o’Clock the next Day, together with the Beaſt

Market to continue during the Time of thoſe Fairs, together with the

Stallage, Fines, Amercements, and all other Profits, Commodities, etc.

whatſoever, having, belonging, growing, or ariſing from ſuch Fairs or

Markets, together with all Commodities, Liberties, and Cuſtoms, to ſuch

Markets and Fairs belonging or appertaining, to the proper Uſe and Be

hoof of the ſaid Bailiff, Burgeſſes, and Commonalty of the ſaid Borough and

Pariſh of Buckingham, for the Time being, of them with all their Com

modities, Liberties, and Cuſtoms, belonging and appertaining to ſuch

Markets and Fairs, to be taken and uſed, unleſs the ſaid Markets and

Fairs be to the Hurt of the neighbour Markets, etc. And wherefore We

will and command for Ourſelves, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, that the

ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes, and their Succeſſors, for ever, have and enjoy

the ſaid Markets and Fairs, unleſs that Market and Fairs be to the

Hurt of neighbour Markets and Fairs. AND Moreover, of Our further

Grace We grant and will by theſe Preſents, for Us, Our Heirs, and Suc

ceſſors, do grant to the aforeſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes, and their Succeſſors

for ever, to limit, aſſign, and appoint one Priſon or Goal in ſome conve

nient Place within the Borough aforeſaid, at their Diſcretion, for the ſaid

Bailiff and Burgeſſes, or their Deputies, or their Steward, to take and keep

in, from Time to Time, all ſuch Perſons as ſhall be found and taken worthy

to be ſent to Priſon, and there to be ſafely kept until they thence be de

livered according to the Form of Law. FuRTHER ye ſhall know, that of

Our ſpecial Grace, certain Knowledge, and mere Favour, We have granted

for Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, and by theſe Preſents do grant to the

aforeſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes, of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham,

and to their Succeſſors, vive pledge, i. e. Seſſion or Leets of all and ſingular

- their



Histo R Y of BUCKINGHAM, or

their Inhabitants, either wholly dwelling or not wholly reſiding and inha

biting within the foreſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, and within

the Limits and Bounds belonging to the old Borough of Buckingham, and

all Things which appertain to the ſaid Frank-Pledge, i. e. Lects, or may or

ought to belong and appertain, to be kept and held in the aforeſaid Common

Hall or Houſe within the ſaid Borough of Buckingham, to wit, twice in the

Year: One Time within a Month after the Feaſt of St. Michael, and the

other Time within a Month after Eaſter: To be kept before the ſaid Bailiff

and Steward of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh aforeſaid, only for the Time

being, and yearly to be kept, to render unto Us, our Heirs, and Succeſſors,

yearly, for the Fee and Profits of the foreſaid Courts, and for the Markets

and Fairs aforeſaid, twenty Shillings, at the Feaſt of St. Michael the Arch

angel, to be paid into the Exchequer of Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors.

And the ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes may and ſhall have all and ſingular Fines,

Rents, Charges, Amercements, and all other Profits coming, growing, or

arifing by any Means from and concerning the Frank-Pledge, i. e. Leet or

Seſſion, to the proper Uſe and Behalf of the ſaid Bailiff, Burgºffs, and

Commonally aforeſaid, of the aforeſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham,

for the Time being, of them to be taken and employed. FuRTHER MoR F,

We will, and by theſe Preſents, for Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, We

do grant and declare, that the Bounds, Limits, Meeres, Circuits, and Pre

cinéts of the Borough and Pariſh aforeſaid, extend and ſtretch forth them

ſelves by and through the whole Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, and is

butted out by a certain Bridge called Dudley Bridge, ſituate at the Weſt End

of the ſame Pariſh, unto the Bridge called Thornborough Bridge, ſituate at

the Eaſt End of the ſaid Pariſh, and by a certain little River running and

lying on the North Part of the ſaid Pariſh, called Chakemoe-Brook, unto the

Bridge ſituate and lying on the South Part of the ſaid Pariſh called Padbury

Mill Bridge; and that all and ſingular Meſſuages, Houſes, Buildings, Lands,

Tenements, Waſte Fields, and Grounds whatſoever, within the ſaid Bounds,

Meers, and Limits, for the reſt be, and ſhall be, and are reputed to be Parts

and Parcels of the foreſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, now by theſe

Preſents, as is ſaid, erected and incorporated into a Body Politick. AND

FuRTHER, of Our mere ample Grace, We will, and for Ourſelves, Our

Heirs, and Succeſſors, by theſe Preſents, We grant to the aforeſaid Bailiff

and Burgeſſes, of the aforeſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, and to

their Succeſſors, that the ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes, and their Succeſſors, may

..and ſhall have within the Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham aforeſaid, and

within the Meers, Bounds, Limits, and Liberties of the ſame Borough and

Pariſh, an Aſſize, and Meaſure, or Weight of Bread, Wine, and Beer, and

of other Vićtuals, and alſo a Meaſure and Weight for all Things, for the

Amendment, Puniſhment, and Correótion of them ſo often as it ſhall be

needful and expedient. As alſo they may and ſhall have all and all Manner

of Fines, Redemptions, and Amercenyents, and all other thence growing

or ariſing. And that the ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes, and their Succeſſors, by

their own Common Council, or by the greater. Part of then, from thenceforth

M 2 have
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have and ſhall have Authority, Power, and Liberty, to make, conſtitute,

ordain, and enaët, from Time to Time, Laws, Statutes, and Ordinances

whatſoever, for the Government and well ordering of the Inhabitants, and

for the vićtualling of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham; and for

the better Government and ordering of the ſame : So that the ſaid Statutes,

Laws, and Ordinances, be not repugnant or contrary to the Laws and

Statutes of this Our Kingdom, or to Our own Prerogative, Our Heirs,

and Succeſſors. -

MoReover, and upon Our further Grace We will, and upon Our certain

Knowledge and mere Motion, for Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, by theſe

Preſents, We grant to the ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes, of the aforeſaid Borough

and Pariſh of Buckingham, and to their Succeſſors, that the ſaid Burgeſſes of

the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, for the Time being, or the

greater Part of them, from Time to Time, ſhall every Year to come here

after for ever upon the Feaſt-Day of the Holy Apoſtle Philip and jacob,

between the Hours of Nine and Twelve in the Forenoon, ſhall meet and

aſſemble, and may aſſemble in the aforeſaid Hall or Houſe, or in ſome other

convenient Place, within the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, and

there they may nominate and aſſign two Men then being Principal Burgeſſes

of the ſaid Borough, before other Inhabitants of the ſaid Borough, there

being preſent, to the Intent that other Men, and other Inhabitants of the ſaid

Borough there being preſent, or the greater Part of them, may and do chooſe

one of the two Burgeſſes ſo named and aſſigned, to be named or aſſigned to

the Office of the Bailiff of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, and

he ſo named and choſen to be and abide the Bailiff of the ſaid Borough and

Pariſh for the Year then following. Which ſaid Perſon, ſo elected to the

Office of Bailiff, after his corporal Oath in due Manner taken and performed,

ſhall bear the Office of the Bailiff of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buck

ingham, for the Year next coming, to wit, from the Feaſt of the Hol

Apoſtle Philip and Jacob, unto the Feaſt of the Holy Apoſtle Philip and

jacob then next following: And in that Feaſt-Day until one other Perſon

be choſen to the ſaid Office, and ſworn in due Manner to the faithful Per

formance of the ſaid Office. AND We will, and by theſe Preſents, for Our

ſelves, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, We grant to the ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes,

that every Perſon hereafter to be choſen to the Office of Bailiff, of the afore

ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, ſhall take his corporal Oath before

his laſt Predeceſſor in the ſaid Office, if his ſaid Predeceſſor be alive and

then preſent; and that if the ſaid Predeceſſor be then dead or abſent, then

before the Steward, or his ſufficient Deputy and other Burgeſſes, of the ſaid

Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, being then and there preſent, of his

faithful Execution of the ſaid Office of Bailiff. And if, and ſo often as it

ſhall happen, any Perſon then being Bailiff of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh

of Buckingham, do die or be removed from his Office during the Time he is

Bailiff of the ſaid Borough, that then and ſo often the Burgeſſes of the ſaid

Borough that are then living, and being at the ſame Time preſent, or the

greater Part of them, ſhall and may meet and aſſemble in the ſaid Houſe
and



HISTORY OF BU C KING HAM. 93

and Place upon a certain Day, appointed within eight Days next following

the Death or Removal of the aforeſaid Bailiff of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh

of Buckingham, and there they ſhall nominate and affign two Perſons of the

Number of the aforeſaid Burgeſſes of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh, in the

Preſence of other the Inhabitants of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh then and

there being preſent, to the Intent that other Men, and the Inhabitants of the

ſaid Borough and Pariſh being there preſent, or greater Part of them, may

and do chooſe one of theſe two Burgeſſes ſo named and aſſigned, to be

named or aſſigned to the Office of the Bailiff of the ſaid Borough and

Pariſh of Buckingham, and him to be and remain Bailiff of the ſaid Borough

and Pariſh of Buckingham, until the Feaſt of the Holy Apoſtle Philip and

jacob then next following; and in the ſaid Feaſt-Day until a new Bailiff be

elečted, and rightly ſworn to the faithful Diſcharge of the ſaid Office: And

that the ſaid Perſon ſo choſen, or any Perſon ſo to be choſen Bailiff of the

ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, ſhall take his corporal Oath before

the Steward, or his ſufficient Deputy and other Principal Burgeſſes, of the

ſaid Borough and Pariſh, for the faithful Execution of the ſaid Office of

Bailiff, in Manner and Form aforeſaid. AND Further MoRe We will,

and of our certain Knowledge and mere Motion, for Us, Our Heirs, and

Succeſſors, We grant by theſe Preſents, to the aforeſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes,

and to their Succeſſors, that then and ſo often as it ſhall happen any one of

theſe Principal Burgeſſes, of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, for

the Time being, ſhall die, or depart and dwell without the ſaid Borough

and Pariſh, or ſhall for ſome Cauſe or Reaſon be removed from his Office

of Burgeſhip, that then and ſo often it may and ſhall be lawful to the Bailiff

and Burgeſſes of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh, or the greater Part of the

Burgeſſes of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh, for the Time being, from Time

to Time, and when it ſhall ſeem pleaſing and convenient unto them, within

the Space of fourteen Days next following the Death or Removal of the ſaid

: Burgeſſes, to meet together at their Pleafure in the ſaid Houſe, and there to

nominate and chooſe one or more other Perſons then inhabiting the ſaid

Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, and ſuch as yet are not Burgeſſes of the

faid Borough and Pariſh, and the ſame ſo to be Burgeſ, or Burgeſſes of the

ſaid Borough and Pariſh aforeſaid during their Life. And every ſuch Perſon

ſo nominated and elected, to be named and elečted to the Office of Burgeſhip

of the aforeſaid Borough and Pariſh, ſhall take his Corporal Oath before the

Bailiff of the ſaid Borough, well and faithfully to execute the Office of the

Principal Burgeſs of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh aforeſaid. AND Fu RTHER

MoRE We will, and by theſe Preſents, for Ourſelves, Our Heirs, and Suc

ceſſors, We grant to the foreſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes, of the ſaid Borough

and Pariſh of Buckingham, and to their Succeſſors, that when and ſo often

as it may chance the Steward of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh, for the Time

being, to die, or for ſome reaſonable Cauſe to be removed from his Office,

that then and ſo often as it ſhall happen, it may and ſhall be lawful to the

ſaid Bailiff and Burgºſes of the ſaid Borough, or the greater Part of the ſaid

Burgeſſes, for the Time being, from Time to Time, when and ſo often as it

ſhall
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ſhall pleaſe them and it ſhall ſeem expedient, to meet together at their

Pleaſure in the ſaid Common Hall or Houſe within the ſaid Borough, within

eight Days next following the Death or Removal of the ſaid Steward, and

there to name and chooſe one other Perſon an honeſt Man to be accompted

Steward of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh during his Life, or otherwiſe, as it

ſhall ſeem fit and expedient to the Bailiff and Burgeſſes of the ſaid Borough

and Pariſh, or the greater Part of them, for the Time being ; and that every

Perſon ſo named and elečted, or ſo to be named and eleēted to the Office of

the ſaid Steward of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh, ſhall take his Corporal Oath

before the Bailiff of the Borough and Pariſh, to exerciſe and perform Juſtice,

and other Things which belong to the Office of a Steward, well and faith

fully to be performed by him, or his ſufficient Deputy. AND Moreover

We will and command by theſe Our Preſents, for Us, Our Heirs, and Suc

ceſſors, We grant and ordain, that there may and ſhall be in the ſaid Bo

rough two Burgeſſes of Our Parliament, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors: And

that the ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes, of the ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buck

ingham, and their Succeſſors, upon Cur Writ, or the Writ of Our Heirs,

or Succeſſors, directed to them for and concerning the Ele&tion of Burgeſſes

of Parliament, have and ſhall have Power, Authority, and Liberty of

, chooſing and nominating two diſcreet and honeſt Men which ſhall be Burgeſſes

of Our Parliament, of Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, for the ſaid Borough.

And the ſaid Burgeſſes ſo choſen, at the Coſts and Charges of the ſaid Borough

and Pariſh, and the Commonalty of the ſame, they ſhall ſend to Our Par

liament, or Parliaments of Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, whereſoever it ſhall,

then be holden, in the ſame Manner and Form as in other Boroughs of

this Kingdom of England, and as in the antient Borough of Buckingham,

it hath been uſual and accuſtomed; which ſaid Burgeſſes ſo choſen and named,

We will to be preſent, and to make their Stay at Our Parliament, or the

Parliaments of Our Heirs and Succeſſors, at the Coſt and Charges of the

ſaid Borough and Pariſh of Buckingham, and of the Commonalty of the

ſame, during the Time that ſuch Parliament ſhall be held, in like Manner

and Form as other Burgeſſes of Parliament, for what every other Borough, or

Boroughs whatſoever, within Our Kingdom of England, door have accuſtomed

to do, which ſaid Burgeſſes in ſuch Our ſaid Parliaments, of Our Heirs, and

Succeſſors, ſhall have their Voices as well affirmative as negative, and ſhall

do and execute all and ſingular ſuch Things which other Burgeſſes or Burgeſs

of Our Parliament, for what other Boroughs or Borough have do or execute

by any Means or Manner whatſoever, AND We will, and by theſe Preſents

do ordain and grant that the ſaid john Lambert, Bailiff of the Borough and

Pariſh of Buckingham aforeſaid, and his Succeſſors, Bailiffs of the Borough

aforeſaid, for the Time being, be and ſhall be Our Juſtice, the Juſtice of

Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, to keep the Peace of Us, Our Heirs, and

. Succeſſors, within the ſaid Borough, and that they have full Power and

Authority to keep the Peace of Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, and to do

and execute all other Things which do appertain to a Juſtice of Our Peace,

of Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, to be done and executed in any of Our

2 Counties
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Counties of England, for the good keeping of the Peace of Us, Our Heirs, and

Succeſſors, for the quiet ordering and ſound Government of Our People, Our

Heirs, and Succeſſors, in all and ſingular their Articles within the Borough

aforeſaid, according to the Force, and Form, and Effe&t of the Statutes and

Ordinances hereafter to be made, kept, and obſerved ; as alſo all thoſe they

ſhall find doing or offending againſt the Form and Effect of the Statutes and

Ordinances aforeſaid, that they cauſe them to be puniſhed according to the

Laws of Our Land. And that they hear and determine all and fingular Things.

according to the Law and Cuſtom of Our Realm of England, ſo fully and

largely, and in ſo ample Manner and Form as other Juſtices of Our Peace

in Our County of Buckingham, or elſewhere, within Our Realm of England,

heretofore have had or exerciſed, or ſhall have and exerciſe for Time to

come without the Borough and Liberties aforeſaid. Yet ſo notwithſtanding

that the ſaid Juſtice of Peace within the ſaid Borough and Pariſh aforeſaid,

for the Time being, do not exceed to the Determination of any Felony,

without ſpecial Commandment of Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors ; ſaving

unto Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, all and fingular Fines, Amercements,

Redemptions, and other Profits ariſing and growing from the Office of

Juſtice of the ſaid Juſtice of Peace. AND FuRTHER of our ample Grace,

We grant, and by theſe Preſents for Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, We

grant to the ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes, and their Succeſſors, that they, and

their Succeſſors, may have the Return of all Our Writs and Attachments,

and the Executions of the ſame, ſo that no Sheriff, or other Bailiff, or Of.

ficer of Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, ſhall enter into that Liberty to the

Execution of Our Writs, and Summons, and Attachments, or to exerciſe

any other Office there, unleſs in the Want of the ſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes,

and their Succeſſors, and of other Officers in that Place. AND MoREover,

of Our ſpecial Grace We have granted, and by theſe Preſents, for Us, Our

Heirs, and Succeſſors, do grant to the aforeſaid Bailiff and Burgeſſes, that

the ſaid Bailiff for the Time to be choſen, and for one Year then coming,

ſo ſoon as he ſhall be choſen to be Bailiff, is and ſhall be Eſcheator and Co

roner for Us, Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, and Clerk of Our Market of Us,

Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, within the Borough aforeſaid; and that he do.

and execute all and ſingular thoſe Things which appertain and belong to

the Offices of Eſcheator, Coroner, and Clerk of the Market, to be per

formed and executed within the Borough aforeſaid: And that he ſhall take

his Oath for the Offices of Eſcheator, and Coroner, and Clerk of the Market,

to be well and truly performed and executed by him, the ſaid Bailiff, before

the old Bailiff and Burgeſſes aforeſaid, of the Borough of Buckingham, be

fore he take unto him the ſaid Offices of Eſcheator, Coroner, and Clerk of

the Market; and that no other Eſcheator, Coroner, or Clerk ofOur Market,.

Our Heirs, and Succeſſors, ſhall by no other Means or Manner enter he

or they into the ſaid Borough and Precincts thereof, or ſhall he or they

bring in themſelves to do or execute any Thing which belong to the Office.

of Eſcheator, Coroner, or Clerk of the Market, there to be done and exe

cuted, WE will moreover, and by theſe Preſents, do grant to the ſaid

Bailiff
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Bailiff and Burgeffes of the faid Borough and Parifh of Buckingbam, that they

may and fhall have thefe Our Letters Patent under Our Great Seal of England,

made and fealed in as due Manner, without Fine or Fee, great or little, to

be given, paid, or rendered into Our Exchequer or elfewhere, to Our Ufe,

by any Means, becaufe of an exprefs Mention of the true yearly Value,

or of any other Value or Certainty of the Premiffes, or any of them, or of

any other Gifts or Grants made by Us, or any of Our Progenitors, to the

aforefaid Bailiffor Burgeffes of the Borough and Parifh of Buckingham afore

faid, or to their Predeceffors, made before thefe Times : And by thefe

Prefents it doth not appear, or by any Statutes, A&t, Ordination, Provifion,

or Reftitution therein to the contrary made or publifhed, ordained or pro

vided, or any other Thing, Caufe, or Matter whatfoever to the contrary

notwitbftanding. JN witN ess whereof We have caufed thefe Our Letters

Patent to be made. WiTN ess Ourfelves at Weffminffer, the twenty-feventh

Day ofjamuary, in the firft Year of Our Reign.

Though the Charter of King Charles II, is already printed in the fecond

Edition of Notitia Parliamentaria, Vol I. yet, as it is deemed valid by fe

veral, and remains unfurrendered in the Borough-Cheft among the Corpo

ration Archives, and the Town a&ts by Virtue of it in fome Particulars ;

it is judged proper to reprint it here alfo, and give it a Place after the former.

A ROLUS S ECUNDUS, Dei Gratiâ, Angliae, Scotiae, Franciae, et

Hiberniae Rex, Fidei Defenfor, etc. Omnibus ad quos praefentes literae

noftrae pervenerint, falutem. CuM Burgus et Parochia noftra de Buckingbam

in Comitatu noftro Buck', fit Burgus et Parochia Antiq' Fidelis ; et Populus

et Burgenfes et Inhabitantes ejufdem, per Literas Patentes Dominae MARIAE

nuper Reginae Angliae gerentes dat' vicefimo-feptimo die jamuarii, Anno

Regni fui primo, Incorporat' fuerunt per nomen Ballivi et Burgenfium Burgi

et Parochiae de Buckingham in Com' Buck' ac, virtute earundem Literarum

Patentium et aliter, diverfas Libertates, Franchefias, Immunitates, Poteftates,

Authoritates, Privilegia, et Preheminentias habuerunt, ufi vel gravifi fue

runt: CuMQUE nuper Ballivus et Burgenfes Burgi praediéti, per fcriptum

fub communi Sigillo fuo gerens datum tricefimo-primo die Oâobris jam

ultimo praeterito, Literas Patentes praediétas, et omnia Privilegia, Franche

fias, Libertates, Terras, Tenementa, Bona, Catalla, et Hereditamenta fua

quaecunque nobis furfum reddiderunt, quam quidem furfum redditionem

acceptavimus ac per praefentes acceptamus : SciAtis quod nos melioratio

nem Burgi et Parochiae praediétae gratiofè affe&tantes, de gratiâ noftrà fpe

ciali ac ex certâ Scientiâ et mero motu noftris, voluimus, ordinamus, con

ftituimus et conceffimus, ac per praefentes pro nobis Heredibus et Succef

foribus noftris voluimus, ordinavimus, conftituimus, et concedimus, quod

di&t' Burgus et Parochia de Buck' in diéto Comitatu noftro Buck' de caetero

fint et erint Liber Burgus de fe, ac quod Burgenfes et Inhabitantes Burgi et

Parochiae Buckingham praediét' de caetero fimt et erimt unum Corpus Corpo

ratum et Politicum in re, fa£to et nomine imperpetuum per nomen MAJoRIS

et
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a

et AldeRMANNoRUM Fidelis Burgi et Parochiae de Buckingham, in Com'

Buck' perpetuis futuris temporibus duraturum ; et eos et Succeffores fuos,

per nomen Majoris et Aldermammorum Fidelis Burgi et Parochiae praedictae

unum Corpus Corporatum et Politicum in re, fa&to et nomine pro nobis,

Heredibus et Succefforibus noftris erigimus, facimus, ordinamus, creamus,

conftituimus, confirmamus, et declaramus per praefentes; et quod per idem

nomen et fub eodem nomine placitare et implacitari, fequi, et defendere et

defendi, refpondere et refponderi, valeant et poflint, et omnibus curiis et

locis noftris Heredum et Succefforum noftrorum, ac in aliis curiis et locis

quibufcunque tam in omnibus et fingulis aétionibus, feétis, querelis, caufis

et demandis realiter et perfonaliter feu mixtis quam in omnibus et fingulis

aliis caufis, negotiis et materiis quibufcunque: Quodque iidem Major et

Aldermammi et Succeffores fui habeant et habebunt commune Sigillum pro

omnibus caufis et negotiis fuis agendis et traétandis ; ac quod bene liceat et

licebit eis et fuccefforibus fuis figillum illud ad libitum fuum frangere, mu

tare et de novo facere. Ac etiam voluimus, ac per praefentes pro nobis,

heredibus et fuccefforibus noftris conftituimus et ordinamus, quod fint et

erint unus Major et duodecim Aldermammi commorantes et inhabitantes infra

diétam parochiam de Buckingbam ; et quod quaelibet perfona, ad officium

Aldermanni, Burgi et Parochiae praedi&t' impofterum eligend* et nominand*,

fit et erit pat,r familias, Anglicè am Houfeholder, infra Burgum vel Parochiam

praedi&t'; et habebit et tenebit fibi et heredibus fuis terras, tenementa libera

ad clarum annuum valorem quinque librarum, aut habebit feu valebit in bonis

et catallis ad valorem centum librarum, et lot et fcot folvet et contribuet.

Ac etiam volumus, ac per praefentes pro nobis, heredibus et fuccefíoribus

noftris concedimus et ordinamus, quod in di&lo Burgo et Parochia de Buck'

fit et erit unus officiarius, qui vocabitur et erit Semefcballus ejufdem Burgi et

Paroch', ad ea omnia et fingula quae ad officium fuum pertinent et pertinere

debent faciend' et exequend' per fe vel fufficientem deputatum fuum five

deputatos fuos fufficientes, ab hujufmodi deputati facramento corporali pro

debita executione officii praediéti coram Semef hallo pro tempore exiftente

prius praeftito. Et ut omnia et fingula praemiffa debit' et uberior' fortian

tur effeét' SciAtis quod nos, de gratia noftra fpeciali ac ex certâ fcientiâ

et mero motu noftris, Assi GN AviMUs, nominavimus, fecimus et ordinavi

mus, ac per praefentes pro nobis, heredibus et fuccefforibus noftris affigna

mus, nominamus, facimus, et ordinamus dileétum nobis, ThoMAM HI lls

DoN, probum virum et inhabitantem diéti Burgi et Parochiae de Buck' prae

diét' fore et effe primum et modernum Majorem Burgi de Parochiae de

Buckingham praediét' et ad officium Majoris eorundem Burgi et Parochiac

fidelis per facramentum fuum exequend* ufque die lunae proxime fequentem

feftum fanóti Micbaelis Arcbangeli proxim' futurum, et ab eodem die quo

ufque un' al' perfona eleét' ad officium illud fideliter exequend' debito

modo jurat' fuerit. Ac etiam affignavimus, nominavimus, fecimus et ordi

navimus, ac per praefentes pro nobis, heredibus et fuccefforibus noftris

affignamus, nominamus, facimus et ordinarnus dileétos et fideles fubditos

noftros Hugonem Etberfey, Georgium Damcer, Walterum Armet, Pelham Sandwell,

N. }}/illbelmum;
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}Villhelmum Hartley, Thomam Sheem, Henricum Heyward, Georgium Carter,

Nathanielem Kent, jonathanem Seatom, Edwardum Purcell, et Thomam Atter

bury generofos, inhabitantes diéti Burgi et Parochiae de Buck' fore et efTe

primos et modernos duodecim Aldermannos eorundem Burgi et Parochiae ; ac

illos et fucceffores vel majorem partem eorum fore et effe, fuper eorum

facramentum corporale praeftitum, commune concilium Burgi et Parochiae

praediét' continuand' in diétis officiis durantibus vitis naturalibus refpe&ive,

nifi pro rationabili caufâ amotus erit, aut eorum aliqui amoti erunt per Ma

jorem et Aldermammos Burgi et Parochiae praediét* pro tempore exiftentes vel

majorem partem eorum. Necnon AssiGNAviMUs, nominamus, facimus et

ordinamus Richardum Temple de Balneo Militem et Baronetum fore et effe

primum et modernum Semefchallum praediêti Burgi et Parochiae de Buck*

durante vita fuá naturali, ad exercendum, faciendum, et exequendum fuper

ejus facramentum, jufficiarii et alia quae ad officium Semefcballi pertinent aut

pertinere debent, per fe vel per fufficientem deputatum fuum five deputatos

fufficientes fuos. Et U LT E R ius volumus, ac ex certa fcientia et mero motu

noftris, pro nobis, heredibus et fuccefforibus noftris, per praefentes concedi

mus praefatis Majori et Aldermannis diéti Burgi et Parochiae de Buck' quod

ipfi et fucceffores fui habeant et teneant, ac habere et tenere valeant et poffint

quandam curiam coram Majore, tribus Aldermannis, et Senefchallo Burgi et

Parochiae praediét' vel ejus fufficienti deputato pro tempore exiftente, fi

idem Major tunc praefens fuerit, et fi abfens, tunc coram feniore Aldermammo

qui fuerit in paroch' tunc praefent* tribus aliis Aldermammis, et Semefcballo

Burgi et Parochiae praedict' vel ejus fufficiente deputato, pro tempore exi

ftente, in quadam communi aulâ, vel alio loco in eodem Burgo magis con

veniente, de tribus feptimamis in tres feptimanas tenend' imperpetuum ; et

quod iidem Major, tres Aldermanni et Semefchallus, vel ejus fufficiens deputat*

five deputat' fui fufficientes, habeant plenam poteftatem, et authoritatem

audiendi et terminandi in eorum curiis pro querelis in eadem levand* omnia

et fingula placita, querel' et aétiones de omnibus et omnimodis debitis,

compaétis, conventionibus, contraétibus, tranfgreffionibus vi et armis feu

aliter in contempt' noftri vel heredum aut fuccefforum noftrorum faét' con

vent' detent' decept' vetit' namio et aliis rebus et aétionibus realiter, perfo

naliter, et mixtis quibufcunque ; tam infra praediét* Burgum et Parochiam

de Buck' ac limites, bundas, et libertates ejufdem, quam infrà, trium bum

dredorum de Buck' in comitatu noftro Buck' quovis modo emergentibus, five

emergendis, dummodò eadem debita compaét' convent' contraét' tranfgref

fion' et aliae aétiones non excedantfummum feu valorem quadraginta librarum.

ET 1NSUPER volumus, ac, per praefentes pro nobis, heredibus et fucceffo

ribus noftris concedimus praefato Majori et Aldermammis diéti Burgi et Pa

rochiae noftrae de Buck' et fuccefforibus fuis, quod ipfi et fucceffores fui vel

major pars eorum tunc praefens habeant, et habebunt plenam poteftatem,

facultatem et authoritatem, affignand* nominand* conftituend' et appun&tu

and' quoties et quandocunque eis placuerit unam idoneam perfonam ad of

ficium fervientis ad clavam Burgi et Parochiae in curiâ praedi&t' durante bene

placito Majoris pro tempore defervitur' in loco Subballivi qui habeat, teneat

€É
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et gaudeat, ac habere, tenere, et gaudere valeat et poffit totam, tantam,

talem, eandem et hujufmodi poteftatem, authoritatem, privileg' et advantag'

tam infrà Burgum et Parochiam praediét', quam infra humdred' praediét'

quot, quant' qualiter et quae fubballivus Burgi et Parochiae praediét' ante

hac habuit, tenuit, et gavifus fuerit, aut habere, tenere, uti et gaudere poffit

aut debuit : ET ULT E R 1 Us volumus, ac per praefentes pro nobis, heredibus

et fuccefforibus noftris concedimus praefato Majori et Aldermannis diéti Burgi

et Parochiae de Buckingham, quod iidem Major et Afldermanmi et fucceffores

fui habeant et teneant, ac habere et tenere valeant et poffint imperpetuum

unum mercatum quolibet die fabbati fingulis feptimanis in diéto Bürgo et

Parochiâ de Buck' tenendum et cuftodiendum pro emptione et venditione

omnium et omnimodorum averiorum et pecudum ; ac duas nundinas five

ferias ibidem annuatim tenendas et cuftodiend'; quarum un' nundin* five

una feria incipere et tent' fit, in, et fuper fecundum diem lunae proximum

poft feftum Epiph' ; et aliud earundem nundin' five feriarum incip' et tent*

fit, in et fuper feftum fanéti Matthaei in quolibet anno ; fi non fit dies do

minicus ; fi fit ; tunc in craftino fefti illius ; una cum curiâ pedis pulverizat',

tenend* coram Majore durante tempore earundem feriarum five nundinarum

tenend' fimul cum ftallag', pinnag', finibus, amerciamentis et omnibus aliis

proficuis commoditatibus et emolumentis quibufcunque hujufmodi mercatis

nundinis five feriis et curiis pedis pulverizat' provenient' accident' emergent'

five contingentibus ac cum omnibus commoditatibus et liberis confuetudini

bus ad hujufmodi mercat' nundin' five ferias pertinentibus five fpe&tant' ad

proprium opus et ufum dicti Majoris et Aldermamnorum et communitatis

praedi&ti Burgi et Paroch' de Buck' pro tempore exiftentium capiend' et

convertend', nifi mercatum illud et feriae illae fint ad nocumentum vicino

rum mercatorum et vicinarum feriarum: Ac Eti AM de ampliori gratiâ

noftrâ volumus ac ex certâ fcientiâ et mero motu noftris pro nóbis, heredi

bus et fuccefforibus noftris per praefentes concedimus praefato Majori et

Aldermammis praediéti Burgi et Paroch' de Buck' et fuccefforibus fuis, quod

Major et%¤É diéti Burg' et Paroch' de Buck' pro tempore exiftent',

vel major pars eorundem de tempore in tempus quolibet anno de caetero

imperpetuum, in primo die lunae in menfe Septembris inter horas nonam et

duodecimam ante meridiem ejufdem diei, convenient et convenire valeant

et poffint in praediétà aulâ et domo, aut aliquo alio loco conveniente infra

praediét' Burgum et Parochiam de Buckingham, et ibidem nominare et

affignare valeant et poffint duos homines tunc exiftentes Aldermannos ejufdcm

Burgi et Parochiae coram aliis ejufdem Burgi et Parochiae inhabitantibus

adtunc et ibidem praefentibus, ad intentionem quod alii homines, qui funt

patres familias et inhabitantes Burgi antiqui et liberi homines faéti per Ma

jorem et commune confilium qui funt patres familias in Parochia praedióì',

et extra Burgum praediét', ad tunc et ibidem praefentibus, aut major pars

eorundem, eligant et eligere valeant et poffint unum ex illis duobus Alder

mammis, et fic nominat' et affignat' nominandus et affignandus ad officium

Majoris diéti Burgi et Parochiae de Buck' ac fore et effe Major eorundem

Burgi et Parochiae pro anno tunc eque; : Qgi quidem homo fic ad of

2 ficium
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ficium Majoris eleét' poft corporale facramentum fuum debito modo fa&um

et praeftitùm geret officium Majoris eorundem Burgi et Parochiae de Buck'

prò uno anno tunc futuro, viz. a primo die lunae proxim' poft feftum Sanâi

Michaelis Archangeli proxim' fequens talem electionem ufque ad primum

diem lunae poft feftum Sanâi Michaelis Archangeli tunc proxime fequens, et

inde ab illo die quofque una alia perfona ad officium illud eleéta erit et debito

modo jurata ad officium illud fideliter exequendum. Et voluMus ac per

praefentes pro nobis, heredibus et fuccefforibus noftris concedimus praefato

IVjori et Affdermciinis, quod quaelibet perfona ad officium Majoris praediét'

Burgi et Paroch' de Bick* impofterum electa, facramentum capiet et praeftet

corporale in primo die lunae proximo poft feftum Samä* Micbaelis praediéì'

coràm ultimò predecefíore fuo in eodem officio, fi idem praedeceffor fuperftes

fit et tunc praefens fuerit, et fi idem praedeceffor fuus mortuus vel abfens

fuerir, tunc coram Semefchallo vel ejus fufficiente deputato et aliis Aldermammis

praediéti Burgi et Paroch' de Bucks ibid* praefent' pro fideli executione officii

di&ti Majoris ; et fi ac quoties contigit aliquam perfonam exiftentem Majorem

praedict' Burgi et Paroch' de Bucks obire vel ab officio fuo amoveri, durante

tempore quo fit Major ejufdem Burgi, quod tunc et quoties Aldermanni

ejufJem Burgi fuperviventes, pro tempore exiftentes, vel major pars eorun

diem convenient et convenire valeant et poffint, in diéto domo et loco ad

certum diem praefixum infra o&to dies proximè fequentes mortem vel amo

tionem diéti Majoris diéti Burgi et Parochiae de Bucks, et ibidem nominare

et affignare valeant et poffint duas perfonas de numero praedictorum Alder

mannorum, eorundem Burgi et Parochiae, coram aliis diéti Burgi et Parochiae

jnhabitantibus ac tunc et ibidem praefentibus, ea intentione quod unus eorum

fit ele&tus modo praeantea pro ele&tione Majoris appunétuato, fore et effè

Major di&ti Burgi et Parochiae ufque ad primum diem lunae proxim' poft

feftum Samêi Michaelis Arcbangeli adtunc proxim' fequens, et quoufque novus

Major ele&t' ad officium illud fideliter exequendum debito modo juratus

fuerit: Quodque eadem perfona fic eleét' et quaelibet perfona fic eligend'

Major dicti Burgi et Parochiae de Bucks facramentum capiet et praeftet cor

pofale coram Semefcballo vel ejus fufficiente deputato et aliis Aldermammis

èorundem Burgi et Parochiae tunc et ibidem praefentibus pro fideli execu

tione dióti officii Majoris, modo et forma praediét': Ac ULTERIUs volumus

ac ex certa fcientia et mero motu noftris, pro nobis, heredibus et fucceffori

bus noftris, per praefentes concedimus praefato Majori et Aeldermannis et

fuccefforibus fuis, quod quoties et quandocunque contingat aliquem duode

cim' Aldermannorum di&ti Burgi et Parochiae de Buck' pro tempore exiftent?

obire, five extra diétum Burgum et Parochiam habitare, vel ab officio fuo

Aldermanni ejufdem Burgi pro aliqua caufa amoveri ; quod tunc et toties bene

liceat et licebit Majori et Aldermannis praediéti Burgi et Parochiae vel majori.

parti Aldermannorum eorundem Burgi et Parochiae pro tempore exiftent* de

tempore in tempus, cum et quando eis placuerit et expediens videbitur, infra

quatuordecim dies proxime fequentes mortem five amotionem diétorum

Aldermammorum in diéta domo ad libitum fuum convenire, et ibidem pominare

et eligere unam aut plures alias perfonas tunc inhabitantes diéti Burgi, et

Parochiae
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Parochiae de Bucks, et adtunc non exiftentes Aldermammos eorundem Burgi

et Parochiae, fore et effe Aldermammum feu Aldermammos Burgi et Parochiae •

praedi&t' durante vita fua : Et quod quaelibet perfona fic nominat' et ele&t*

a tempore hujufmodi eleétionis erit Aldermammus feu erunt Aldermammi ipfius

Burgi et Parochiae, durante vita ejus vel eorum, nifi pro rationabili caufa

ab officio illo amotus erit vel amoti erunt per Majorem et alios Aldermammos

diéti Burgi et Parochiae de Bucks pro tempore exiftent' vel majorem partem

eorundem, et quod quaelibet perfona fic nominat' et eleét' nominand' et'

eligend' ad officium Alderman' Burgi et Parochiae praediét' bene et fideliter

exercend': Ac ULTER 1 Us volumus, et pro nobis, heredibus et fuccefforibus

noftris per praefentes concedimus et ordinamus, quod fint et erint in diéto ,

Burgo duo Burgenfes Parliamenti noftri, heredum et fuccefforum noftrorum;

quodque praediét' Major et Aldermanmi diét' Burgi et Parochiae de Buck' et

fucceffores fui vel major pars eorum tunc ibidem praefen' fuper breve noftrum ;

et heredum et fuccefforum noftrorum de eleétione Burgenfium Parliamenti

eis direétum, habeant et habebunt poteftatem, authoritatem et facultatem e- .

ligendi et nominandi duos difcretos et probos viros fore Burgenfes Parlia

menti noftri, heredum et fuccefforum noftrorum pro eodem Burgo et Paro

chiâ ; eofdemque Burgenfes fic eleétos ad onera et cuftagia diéti Burgi et *

Parochiae et Communitatis ejufdem mittent ad Parliamentum noftrum, ,

heredum et fuccefforum noftrorum, ubicunque adtunc tentum fuerit, eifdem

modo et forma prout in aliis Burgis regni noftri Angliae ufitatum et confue- -

tum fuit ; quos quidem Burgenfes fic eleétos et nominatos volumus intereffe

et moram facere ad Parliamentum noftrum, heredum et fuccefforum no

ftrorum, ad onera et cuftagia di&ti Burgi et Parochiae de Buckinghamia et :

Communitatis eorundem, durante tempore quo hujufmodi Parliamentum *

teneri contigit, in confirnilibus modo et forma prout alii Burgenfes Parlia--

menti pro quibufcunque aliis-Burgis aut alio Burgo quocunque infra dictum :

regnum noftrum Angliae faciunt feu facere confueverunt. Et qui quidem ;

Burgenfes in hujufmodi Parliamento noftro, heredum et fuccefforum noftro--

rum, habebunt voces fuas tam affirmativas quam negativas, caeteraque omnia ,

et fingula ibidem facient et exequantur, quae alii Burgenfes Parliamenti ,

noftri pro quibufcunque aliis Burgis aut alio Burgo quocunque habent, fa- .

ciunt et exequuntur, aut habere, facere et exequi valeant feu poffint, ratione :

aut modo quocunque. Et voluMUs, et per praefentes ordinamus et con

cedimus, quod praediétus Thomas Hillfdom per praefentes conftitutus et no- .

minatus fore Majorem Burgi et Parochiae de Buck' prediétae : Necnon quod'.

Richardus Temple in his praefentibus nominatus et conftitutus fore Semefchallus.

Burgi et Parochiae praediétae durante tempore quo in praediéto officio re

fpeétive continuabunt ; necnon Major et Semefchallus Burgi et Parochiae :

praediétae pro tempore exiftentes ac quilibet Major Burgi et Parochiae prae--

di&t' pro uno anno integro proxime fequente Majoralitatem fuam, fint et

erint Jufticiarii noftri, heredum et faccefforum noftrorum, ad pacem noftram, ,

heredum et fuccefíorum noftrorum infra praediétum Burgum et Parochiam

confervandam ; ac quod illi et quilibet eorum plenam habeant poteftatem et .

authoritatem ad pacem noftram, heredum et fuccefforum noftrorum confer

vandam, ,-

<!
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vandam, et ad omnia alia facienda et exequenda quae ad Jufticiarium pacis

noftrae, heredum et fuccefforum noftrorum in aliquo Comitatu noftro Angliae

pertinent, faciendum et exequendum, pro bona cuftodia pacis noftrae, here

dum et fuccefforum noftrorum, ac quieto regimine et fana gubernatione

populi noftri, heredum et fuccefforum noftrorum, in omnibus et fingulis fuis

articulis infra Burgum vel Parochiam praediétam, juxta vim, formam et

effeétum ftatutorum et ordinationum fuperinde editorum cuftodiendum et.

cuftodiri faciendum, et ad omnia illa contra vim et effe&tum ftatutorum et

ordinationum praediétorum inventa faciendum five delinquendum fecundum

legem terrae noftrae puniri faciendum ; ac illi five duo eorum, quorum

Majorem et Senefcballum pro tempore exiftentem unum effè volumus, ulterius

habent poteftatem ibidem ad ea omnia et fingula audienda et terminaada, .

fecundum legem et cofuetudinem regni noftri Angliae, adeo plene et integre

ac in tam amplis modo et forma, prout Jufticiarii pacis in Comitatu Buck',

feu alibi infra regnum noftrum Angliae, antehac habuerunt vel exercuerunt

feu habebunt et exercebunt in futurum extra Burgum et libertates praediétas ;

ita tamen quod diéti Jufticiarii pacis, infra diétum Burgum et Parochiam de

Buckinghamia praediéta pro tempore exiftentes, ad determinationem alicujus

feloniae abfque fpeciali mandato noftro, heredum vel fuccefforum noftrorum

non procedant. Et iNsu PE R volumus, ac per praefentes pro nobis, here

dibus et fuccefforibus noftris concedimus, Majori et Aldermanmis Burgi et

Parochiae praedi&tae et fuccefforibus fuis, quod de caetero imperpetuum

quilibet Major Burgi et Parochiae praediét' et fucceffor fuus pro tempore

exiftens de caetero imperpetuum habeat, teneat, gaudeat, et exerceat, ac

habere, tenere, gaudere, et exercere valeat et poffit tales curias, officium et

officia, ac etiam tot, tanta, talia, eadem, hujufmodi et confimilia poteftates,

privilegia, authoritates, jura, jurifdi&tiones, perquifita, et proficua, ad omnia

' intentiones et propofita quaecunque quot, quanta, qualia et quae Ballivus

Burgi et Parochiae praediét' antehac quoquo modo habuit, tenuit, exercuit,

et gavifus fuit, ac habere, tenere, exercere et gaudere potuit aut debuit.

ET ULT E R ius conceffimus, ac per praefentes pro nobis, heredibus et fuccef

foribus noftris concedimus, Majori et Aldermammis Burgi et Parochiae prae

diét' et fuccefforibus fuis de caetero imperpetuum, quod Aldermanmi, Burgi,

et Parochiae praediét' et fuccefíores fui habeant, teneant, exerceant et gau

deant, tot, tanta, talia, eadem, hujufmodi et confimilia poteftates, privilegia,

authoritates, jura, jurifdiétiones, perquifita et proficua ad omnia intentiones

et propofita quaecunque, quot, quanta, qualia, et quae capitales Burgenfes

Burgi et Parochiae praediét' conjunétim et divifim antehac habuerunt, tenu

erunt, et gavifi fuerunt, aut habere, tenere, et gaudere potuerunt aut debu

erunt. Volumus etiam, ac per praefentes pro nobis, heredibus et fuccef

foribus noftris affignavimus, nominavimus, conftituimus, et facimus joban

mem Upffom fore et effe primum et modernum fervientem ad clavam Burgi et

Parochiae praediét'. VoluMus infuper ac conceffimus, ac per praefentes,

pro nobis, heredibus et fuccefforibus noftris, concedimus Majori et Alderman

mis Burgi et Parochiae praediét' et fuccefforibus fuis, quod quilibet Major

poft executionem officii Majoris Burgi et Parochiae praediét' de catero im

perpetuum
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perpetuum fit et erit unus de duodecim 4ldermannis et de Communi concilio

Burgi et,Parochiae praediétae, continuandus in di&to officio durante vita fua

naturali. Et ulterius per praefentes, pro nobis, heredibus et fucceffori

bus noftris, concedimus et declaramus, quod praediétus Tbomas Hilffdom, in

his praefentibus nominatus conftitutus fore Majorem Burgi et Paróchiae prae

di&tae, tempore ejus exitus officii illius Majoris Burgi et Parochiae praediét*

antecedat et habeat et capiat praecedentiam praediéti }omatbam Seatom fuperius

in his praefentibus nominati et conftituti fore unum de Aldermannis Burgi et

Parochiae praediétae. ET ULTER ius conceffimus, ac per praefentes pro

nobis, heredibus et fuccefforibus noftris concedimus et praecipimus, quod

Major per praefentes nominatus et conftitutus, antequam ad feparale officium

illud exequendum admittatur, feparale facramentum fuper fanétum johammem

Evangeliffam pro executione praediéti officii et fiducia Majoris, Aldermammi,

et Jufticiarii pacis, necnon juramentum in ea parte per leges et ftatuta hujus

regni noftri Angliae provifum a Jufticiario pacis praeftari requifitum prae

ftabit coram praefato Ricardo Temple, cui. quidem Ricardo Temple dandi et

adminiftrandi hujufmodi facramentum et juramentum praefato Tbomae Hilif

dom plenam poteftatem et authoritatem damus et concedimus per praefentes,

abfque alio Warranto vel commiffione in ea parte a nobis procurandum aut

obtinendum. VoluMUs etiam et praecipimus, quod Senefchallus, Alder

mammi et Serviens ad Clavam, in his praefentibus nominati et conftituti, et

eorum fucceffores refpe&tive, Sacramentum Corporale ad omnia et fingula.

Officia fua praediéta et Officium Jufticiarii pacis refpe&tive tangentia bene et

fideliter exequenda coram praefato Majore pro tempore exiftente praeftabunt, ,

et eorum quilibet praeftabit. Cui quidem Majori dandi et adminiftrandi

hujufmodi facramentum refpe&tive plenam poteftatem et authoritatem damus

et concedimus per praefentes abfque aliquo alio warranto vel commiffione a.

nobis ea parte procurando aut obtinendo. PRoviso femper, ac plenam po

teftatem et authoritatem nobis, heredibus et fuccefforibus noftris per prae

fentes refervamus de tempore in tempus et ad omnia tempora impofterum

ad majorem Senefchallum, deputatum Senefchalli, Servientem ad clavam, .

et Jufticiarium ad pacem Burgi et Parochiae praediétae pro tempore exiften

tem, feu eorum aliquem vel aliquos ad libitum et beneplacitum noftrum, ,

heredum vel fuccefforum noflrorum per aliquem ordinem noftrum vel here

dum feu fuccefforum noftrorum in privato concilio faétum et fub figillo pri

vati concilii praediéti eifdem fignificatum ad amovend' et amot' vel amotos.

effe declarandum. Et quoties nos, heredes vel fucceffores noftri per aliquem ,

talem ordinem in privato concilio faétum declarabimus vel declarabunt hujuf

modi majorem Senefchallum, deputatum Senefchalli, Servientem ad clavam, ,

vel Jufticiarium ad pacem Burgi et Parochiae praediétae pro tempore exi

ftentem, fore et effe amotum vel amotos a refpe&tivis officiis fuis praedi&tis, ,

quod tunc et adtunc major Senefchallus, depütatus Senefchalli, Serviens ad

clavam, vel Jufticiarius ad pacem Burgi et Parochiae pro tempore exiftens

fic amotum vel amotos effe declaratos five declarandos et feparabilibus et

refpe&tivis Officiis fuis ipfo faéto et fine ulteriori proceffu realiter et ad omnia

intentiones et propofita quaecunque amotus fit et erit, amoti fint et erint, et

3 hoc.
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;

hoc toties quoties cafus fic acciderit, aliquo in contrarium inde non obftante.

ET ulTERius, de uberiori gratia noftra fpeciali ac ex certa Scientia et mero

motu noftris, dedimus et conceffimus, ac per praefentes pro nobis, heredibus

et fuccefforibus noftris damus et concedimus praefato Majori et Aldermammis

Burgi et Parochiae praediétae et fuccefforibus fuis poteftatem pro fe vel ma

jorem partem eorum eligendi Senefchallum et ordinandi Ordinationes de

tempore in tempus pro regimine Burgi et Parochiae praediétae, necnon

licefitiam fpecialem ac liberam et licitam poteftatem et authoritatem habendi,

perquirendi, recipiendi, et poffidendi fibi et fuccefforibus fuis imperpetuum

maneria, meffuagia, terras, tenementa, prata, pafcua, pafturas, bofcos, fub

bofcos, reétorias, decimas, reditus, reventiones, et alia hereditamenta quae

cunque, tam de nobis, heredibus vel fuccefforibus noftris quam de aliqua alia

perfóna vel aliquibus aliis perfonis quibufcunque, terras, tenementa, ct alia

hereditamenta fic impofterum perquirenda in toto non excedentia clarum

annualem valorem centum librarum ultra omnia onera reprifa. Statuto dc

terris et tenementis ad manum mortuam non ponendis aut aliquo alio ftatuto,

aétu, ordinatione vel provifione ante hac hic faéto, praediéto, ordinato, five

provifo, aut aliqua alia re, caufa vel materia in contrarium inde in aliquo

non obftante. DAMUs etiam, ac per praefentes, pro nobis, heredibus et

fuccefforibus noftris, concedimus omnibus et fingulis quibufcunque fubditis

noftris et cuicunque fubdito noftro heredum et fuccefforum noftrorum, licen

tiam fpecialem liberamque et licitam poteftatem et authoritatem, quod ipfi

feu eorum aliquis vel aliqui aliquae maneria, terras, tenementa, mefiuagia,

feu alia hereditamenta quaecunque praefato Majori et Aldermannis Burgi et

Parochiae praediét' et fuccefforibus fuis, dare, concedere, vendere, legare, vel

alienare licitè et impunè poffint et valeant, ita quod omnia praedi&ta Maneria,

Meffuagia, Terrae, Tenementa et alia Hereditamenta fic eifdem Majori et

-Aldermammis Burgi et Parochiae praediétae ut praefertur danda, concedenda,

alienanda, vel leganda in toto non excedant clarum annualem redditum five

valorem centum librarum ultra omnia onera et reprifa per annum, Statuto de

terris et tenementis ad manum mortuam non ponendis aut aliquo alio Statuto,

aétu, ordinatione, vel provifione antehac edito, faéto, habito, ordinato, five

provifo, aut aliqua alia re, caufa, vel materia quacunque in contrarium.inde

in aliquo non obftante. Et iNsU P ER, de uberiori gratia noftra fpeciali ac

ex certa fcientia et mero motu noftris, dedimus et conceflimus, ac per prae

fentes, pro nobis, heredibus et fuccefforibus noftris damus et concedimus

praefato Majori et Aldermannis Burgi et Parochiae praediétae et fuccefforibus

fuis et omnia et fingula libertates, immunitates, franchefias, quietancias, con

fuetudines, poteftates, exemptiones, terras, tenementa, hereditamenta nondum

mercata, jura, jurifdiétiones et alia quaecunque per Litteras Patentes praedi&tas

„nuper Reginae Mariae aut per aliquas alias Litteras Patentes nuper regum vel

reginarum Angliae aut alio quocunque legali modo, Senticulo Ballivo, et

Capitali, Burgenfi Burgi et Parochiae praediéta praeantea legitime concefîà feu

ufitata, vel per eos vel per eorum aliquem per aliquod nomen five per aliqua

nomina incorporationis antehac legitime gavifa, et omnia quae Ballivo et

Burgenfibus nobis nuper furfum reddiderunt et quo in aut per praefentes non
*. mutata

_-
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mutata five alterata exiftunt. Ac INsuper Volumus, ac per praefentes pro

nobis, heredibus et fuccefforibus noftris concedimus praefato Majori et Alder

mammis Burgi et Parochiae praediétae et fuccefioribüs fuis, quod fucceffores

fui de caetero imperpetuum habeant, teneant, gaudeant, et exerceant, ac

habere, tenere, gaudére, et exercere valeant et poffjnt Burgum praediétum,

et tot, tanta, talia, eadem et hujufmodi maneria, terras, tenementa et here

gitamenta, nundinas, mercata, tolleta, bona, catalla, debita, credita, jura,

juriflictiones, libertates, pcteftates, privilegia, franchefias, quietantias, im

munitates et confuetudines quaecunque, quot, quanta, qualia et quae, ac

adeo plene libere et integre ficut nuper Ballivus et Burgenfes Burgi et Pa

rochiae praediétae vel praedeceflores fui ea feu eorum aliquod aliquibus tem

poribus habuerunt, exercuerunt, ufi et gavifi fuerunt, vel habere, exercere,

gaudere et uti debuere, virtute Litterarüm Patentium praediétarum, vel ali

cujus confuetudinis et praefcriptionis, aut alio legali modo, jure, feu titulo

quibufcunque, et quae in aut pe, praefentes non mutata five alterata exiftunt,

HABEND' tenend' et gaudend* oninia et fingula praetniffa fuperius per prae

fentes conceffa five mentionata fore conceffâ et quae per praefentes non funt

mutata five alterata praefato Majori et Aldermannis Burgi et Parochiae prae

diétae et fuccefloribüs fuis imperpetuum, TENEND* de nobis, heredibus et

fuccefforibus noftris ut prius tenebantur, A c R E DDEND' et folvend* nobis,

heredibus et fuccefforibüs noftris annuatim tot, tanta, talia, eadem et hu

jufmodi redditus, fervitia, denariorum fumrnas et demanda quaecunque,

quot, quanta, qualia, pro prae» £ìs fù- pro eorum aliquo vél aliquibus

reddi feu folvi debent. ET UL/*£ius Vóìù\us, ac per prâefentes pro hobis,

heredibus, et fuccefforibus noftiîsĘ Majori et Aldermannis Burgi

et Parochiae praediétae et fucctfforibiis fuis; Ejuod fi Ballivus et Burgenfes

Burgi et Parochiae praediétae habuerunt, téf)äerunt, vel gavifi fuerunt aliqua

libertate, privilegio, immunitate`potéftare, franchefia, advantagio five au

thoritate quaecunque, quae non fuht plene et fufficienter conceffà Majori et

4ldermannis Burgi et Parochiae praediét', et quae in aut per praefentes non

mutata five alterata exiftunt, quod tunc nos, heredes et fucceffores noftri,

fuper humilem petitionem Majoris, Aldermammorum, Burgi et Parochiae prae

dict' vel majoris partis eorum pro tempore exiftent', concedemus praefato

Majori et Aldermannis, Burgi et Parochiae praediét' et fuccefforibus fuis

9mnia talia privilegia qualia antehac, ut praefertur, per Ballivum et Capitales

Burgenfes Burgi et Parochiae praedict' ufi et gavifi fuerunt, et per praefentes

non funt conceffi vel mutata abfque aliquo fine magno vel parvo in Hana

perio noftro aut alibi, ad ufum noftrum, heredum vel fucceffòrum noftrorum

Proinde folvendo vel faciendo. Eo QyoD expreffa mentio de vero valore

annuo vel de certitudine praemifforum vel eorum alicujus aut de aliis donis

five conceffionibus, per nos feu per aliquem progenitorum five praedeceffo

rum noftrorum praefato Majori et Aldermannis Burgi et Parochiae de Buck

ingbam praediét' per aliquod nomen five per aliqua nomina antehac incor

porati fuerunt, ante haec tempora factis in praefentibus minime faétum ex

iftit, aut aliquo Statuto vel aliqua alia re quâcunque in aliquo non obuº;
- O. p. N

-
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In cujus rei Teſtimonium has Literas noſtras fieri fecimus Patentes.

Teste meipſo apud Weſtm'25 Die julii, Anno Regni noſtri 36.

Per breve de Privato Sigillo.

PigoTT.

Beſides the thirteen Members ſpecified by theſe Royal Charters, here are

four Companies, viz. the Mercers, Tanners, Butchers, and Merchant-Taylors,

each of which have their reſpective Wardens or Maſters ; and ſuch as are

made Freemen of this Town, muſt, by antient Cuſtom, be Members of oneof theſe Companies. t

In the Viſitation Book, in the Heralds Office in London, is this Entry

made by WilliAM HARVEY, Clarencieux King at Arms: Under the

Delineation of the Coat of Arms of the Town of BuckINGHAM, being A

SWAN: “ Theſe are the antient Arms appertaining and belonging to

“ the Town and Borough of Buckingham, and Pariſh of the ſame: And at

“ this my preſent Viſitation was Thomas More, Bailiff; Paul Dayrell, Eſq.

“Steward, john Lambert, John Gates, John Appowell, Hugh Boughton,

“ William Illing, and Richard Milling, Burgeſſes and late Bailiffs of the ſaid

“Town and Borough ; john Hokeley Town Clerk, and William White

“ Under Bailiff: Which Arms I have ratified and confirmed, and have alſo

“ regiſtered and recorded the ſame in this my Viſitation, now made within

“ the County of Buckingham, 1565.”

The Arms belonging to this antient Corporation, as they are Blazoned

in the Heralds Office, are Per Pale Gules and Sable, a Swan chained, gorged

with a Ducal Coronet, his Wings expanded.

When this Coat was firſt aſſigned them, or made Uſe of, I have not been

able to diſcover: If I may be allowed to conjećture, I ſhould judge that

they took it from the Staffords, their antient Lords, whoſe Badge or Cogni

zance was A Swam.

Drayton, in his moſt excellent Poem of the Battle of Agincourt, fought

Anno 1415, alludes to their aſſuming it from that Family in theſe Verſes:

“The muſtred Men for Buckingham are gone,

“ Under the Swan, the Arms of that old Town.”

The Seals that ſeveral Monaſteries uſed, were no other than the Arms of

their reſpective Founders; and ſome only impreſſed their Inſtruments with

the Image of their Patron Saint, which Matthew Paris faith was required

ob Majorem Reverentiam. And that ſome Colleges in our two Univerſities,

and ſome Towns do now bear the Arms of their Founders and Lords appears

by their Seals.

I A List
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AList of the BAILIFFs, MAyors, and BAILIFFs of BuckINGHAM, extračied

out of the Writings in the Borough Cheft, etc. viz. as many of them as can

well be collečfed.

A.R. A.D. Temp. ED W. III 6.; William Illing.

27. 1352. A Precept was direéted to ź. #. Thomas More.

the Mayor and Bailiffs of 9. 1566.

Buckingham,toſendMem-| 16. 1567.

bers to a great Council in 11. 1368. john Ockley.

Matters relatingto'Trade: 12. 1569.

But no Return appears to 13. I570.

have been made. 14. 1571. William Illing.

15. 1572. john Gates.
Temp. H E N. VIII. 16. 1573. Richard Millings.

4: 1513. john Lambard, Bailiff. 17. 1574. Paul Miller.

33. 1541. Alexander Wright, Bailiff. 18. 1575. Humphry Reeve.

34. 1542. Edward Miller. 19. 1576. John Apowell.

36. 1544. Thomas Atkins. 2O. I 577. William Simkins.

37. 1545. Richard Wryght. 21. 1578. William Illing.

22. 1579. Richard Milling.

Temp. ED W. VI, 23. 1580. Silveſter Stokeſbye.

24, 1581. Ralph Moore.. º46. Thomas Moore. 25. 1582. john Lambert.

3. #. 26, 1583. Philip Miller.

- - - 27. 1584. Robert Morris.#. . john Lambard. 28. 1585. William Illing.

6. 1551. Thomas Moore. 29.; %.;
- 3o. 1587. John Hartley.

7. 1552. john Lambard 31. 1588. Raphael Moor,

Temp. MARIA E. . º:
1. 1553. john Lambert. . b Ef .
2. 1554. john Wicken, q. : #. Hugh Etherſey

3. 1555. Edward Miller. 36. iš.

4. 1556. Richard White, q 37. I 594.

5. 1557. William Philips. |38. 1595. Simon Lambert was Bailiff

6. 1558. jobn Gates. about this Time.

- 39. 1596.
Temp. E L I Z. 4o. 1597. john Nicholls.

1. 1558. john Gates. 4.1. 1598. William Porter.

2. 1559. john Aphowell, q. 42. 1599. Robert Sheene.

3. 1560. Hugh Boughton. 43. 1600. Hugh Etherſey.

4. 1561. William Illing. 44. 1601. Robert Harris.

5. 1562. Richard Milling. -

O 2 T.emp.
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2
3

I

3

Ii
II.

I 2.

13.

I 4.

I 5.

16.

17.

. 1602.

1603.

. 1604.

1605.

. 1606.

. 1607.

. 1608.

. 16oo.

.

. 1611.

. 1612.

. 1613.

. 1614.

. 1615.

. 1616.

. 1617.

. 1618.

. 1610.

. .

. 1621.

. 1622.

. 1623.

1624.

. 1625.

. 1626.

. 1627.

. 1628.

. I 629.

. I 630.

. 1631.

. 1632.

. 1633.

. 1634.

1635.

1636.

1637.

1638.

1639.

1640.

1641.

Temp. J A C. I.

john Fowkes.

Walter Illing.

Bartholomew Atton.

Richard Ellington.

Simon Lambert was Bailiff

about this Time.

Robert Herring.

Simon Lambert.

Raphael Moor.

William Atton was Bailiff

about this Time.

Temp. C A R. I.

Thomas Grove was Bailiff

about this Time.

Thomas Moore.

William Atton.

'Thomas Lambert.

Thomas Hilleſdon.

Richard Audley.

Thomas // ills.

Paul Robins, deceaſed.

Hugh Etherſey. - -

Hugh Etherſey.

Thomas Fowkes.

Jºhn Nicholls. -

‘Thomas Moore, deceaſed.

Thomas //ºlls loco Moore.

john Rollyns.

18.

I9.

2O.

2 I.

22.

23.

24

1642.

1643.

1644.

1645.

6. Thomas Napton.164:

1647.

1648.

1649.

. 1650.

. 1651.

. 1652.

. 1653.

. 1654.

. 1655.

. 1656.

1657.

. 1658.

. 1659.

. 1660.

. 1661.

. 1662.

. 166

. 1664.

. 1665.

. 1666.

. 1667.

. 1668.

. 1669.

. 1670

. 1671.

. 1672.

. I 673.

. 1674.

. 1675.

. 1676.

. 1677.

. 1678.

. 1679.

. I 680.

. 1681.

. 1682.

. I 683.

. 1684.

William Atton.

Richard Potter.

Thomas Napton.

Benjamin Yeomans.

William Stevens.

john Hilleſdon.

Temp, C A R. II.

William Atton.

Thomas Hillſdon.

William Reeve.

Thomas Audley.

Robert Cantrell.

Thomas Lucas.

Benjamin 2 eomans.

William Stevens.

William Attom.

Thomas Grove.

Hugh Etherſey.

john Hillſdom.

William Reeve.

Henry Audley.

3. George Robins.

Thomas Egerton.

William Stevens.

Edward Snoxell. "

Thomas Maſon.

Henry Bridges.

George Dancer.

Walter Armett.

Richard Brown.

William Stephens.

John Rogers.

7 homas Etherſey.

Thomas Sheme.

William Hartley.

George Carter.

Henry Howard.

George Dancer.

Pelham Sandwell.

Nathamael Kent.

Walter Arnet.

Thomas Hilleſdom. -

Thomas Hilleſdon, ſworn

Mayor, 20 Auguſt.

Temp.
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1. 1685.

. 1686.2

3. 1687.

4. 1688.

5. 1689.

Temp.

. 1689.

1690.

i 1696.

9. 1697.

. 1691.

. 1692.

1693.

1694.

. 1695.

. 1698.

. 1699.

. I 700.

, 17o I.

1708.

I709.

I7 Io.

I 7 I i.

1712.

1713.

I714.

Temp. J A C. II.

Hugh Etherſey, Mayor.

William Hartley.

EdwardPurcell." Y All theſe

Jonathan Seyton. ( ſworn

George Dancer. Mayorsin

Thomas Shene. ) this Year.

Nathanael Kent.

Thomas Hilleſdon.

WIL L. et M A R IA. E.

Thomas Hilleſdon.

Thomas Sheene.

Thomas Etherſey.

George Carter.

George Dancer.

Pelham Sandwell.

Richard North.

William Maſon.

Edward Purcell.

Jonathan Seyton.

Alexander Etherſey.

Hugh Armet,

George Little,

Temp, Reg' A N N A E.

3. 1704.

4. 1705.

5. 1706,

6, 1707.

17oz.

1703.

Thomas Hilleſdon.

jonathan Seyton,

Alexander Etherſey,

Hugh Arnet,

Francis Reede,

John Muſcot.

7.

8.

9.

IO.

I I.

I 2.

13.

:

I

2

3

4.

5.

6

7

8

1715.

. 1716.

. 1717.

. 1718.

. 1719.

. I 720.

. I 72 I.

, I 722.

. I 723.

. I 724.

. I 725.

. 1726.

, 1727.

. 1728.

, 1729. j.

. I 730.

. 1731.

1732.

, I 733.

- %34. Richard Garret,

, 1735. Thomas Nelſon,

Hugh Bruce.

Henry Pulley.

Charles Blount.

William Wiſe.

Richard North,

Charles Blount.

William Turpin.

Temp. G E O. I.

William Maſon.

jobn Muſcot.

john Townſend.

john Rogers. [He had been

High Sheriffof the County.]

jobn Harriſon.

Thomas Turnham,

Milliam Maſon.

George Dancer.

john Carter.

William Turpin.

john Townſend.

QThomas Turnham.

jobn Whitaker,

Temp. G E O. II.

john Carter.

ohn Williams,

William Maſon.

William Butcher,

john Whitaker.

jobn Barnes.

"The Style of this Corporation, as it ſtands entered among others in a Folio Law Book

entitled, Thºſaurus Brevium, is, Majori et Aldermanni, Fideli, Burgi et Parochiae de Buck.

N G HAM, in Com, Bucks,
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A VING thus gone through the Hiſtory of the Town, I proceed to

treat of the Pariſhes included in, and belonging to, the Hundred of

Buckingham; which I ſhall exhibit in Alphabetical Order, viz.

A D D I N G T O N,

So called, as I preſume, from an antient Saxon Owner Adda or Edda,

i. e. Adda's Town. It belonged, on the compiling Domeſday-Book, to Odo

Biſhop of Bajeux in Normandy, Half-Brother to William the Conqueror, who

created him Earl of Kent, and beſtowed on him no leſs than thirty Manors

in Buckinghamſhire, nine of which were in this Hundred of Buckingham, viz.

Barton, Chetwode, Foxcote, Leckhampſted, Preſton, Shafton, Stow, Tingwick,

and Weſtbury, beſides this of Addington ; which is thus deſcribed in the

Conqueror's Survey:

In Lamua Hundred, Terra Epiſcopi Bajocenſis.

Robertus de Romenel tenet de Epi-ſ Robert de Romenel holds of the Bi

ſcopo Bajocenſi in Edintone vi Hidas.

Terra eſt vi Carucatarum, in Dominio

ſunt ii, et viii Villani cum ii Bordarii;

habentibus iii Carucatas, et iii poteſt

ſhop of Bajeux in Edintone ſix Hides.

The Arable is ſix Carucates, two are

in Demeſne; there are eight Villains

or Copyholders, with two Cottagers,

fieri. Ibi iiii Servi, Pratum vi Caru- |holding three Carucates, and a fourth

catarum. Walet et valuit lx Solidos : may be made. There are four Servants,

Tempore Regis Edwardic Solidos. Hoc and Meadow ſix Carucates. It was

Manerium tenuit homo Goduuini Comi- | worth, and now is worth, 6os. In

ti, et vendere potuit. Edward the Confeſſor's Time Ioos.

Earl Godwin’s Tenantheld this Manor,

and could ſell it.

As to this Odo, he taking Part with the Conqueror's eldeſt Son, Duke

Robert, againſt William Rufus, had his Lands taken away from him, Anno

1088, I William II, and being baniſhed the Realm, died at Palermo in Sicily,

and was buried in the Church of Our Lady there, Anno 1096*.

Soon after his being thus diſpoſſeſſed, this his Manor of Addington, held

under him by Robert de Romenel, became the ſaid Robert's Property; and ſo

remained ’till a Moiety thereof was by Fine levied Anno 1222, 6 Henry III,

conveyed by David Romenel his Deſcendant to Ralf Fitz-Bernard * : The

other Moiety being then, as ſeems to me, in Poſſeſſion of john Carbonel,

who held it of john Fitz-jeffry, a potent Baron in thoſe Times, Lord alſo

of Steeple-Ceydon, Whaddon, and divers other Manors in the Neighbourhood.

But this Moiety ſeems alſo to have been acquired by the Fitz-Bernards about

* Dugdal's Baronage, vol. i.

* Pede, Finium Com. Bucks.

the
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the Year 1260, 44 Henry III*. For that Family occurs poſſeſſed of Addington

in Edward I's and Edward II's Reign, and held it ’till about Anno 1320,

14 Edward II*, when the Molins obtained it; for Anno 1321, 15 Edward II,

john de Molins had a Grant of Free Warren in his Manor of Addington.

And Anno 1337, 11 Edward III, the ſaid john de Molins being in eſpecial

Favour with that Prince, procured “ a Grant of the Return of Writs, In

“fangthef, Outfangthef, Felons Goods, Wayfi, and Strays, and Liberty to

“ erect a Gallows on any Ground within his Lordſhips of Brehull, Stoke

“ Pogeys, Ditton, Datchet, Fulmere, Ilmere, Aſton [Bernard] Weſton, Turvill,

“ Ludgarſhall, and Addington, in this County of Buckingham; and had alſo

“Privilege to try Malefactors within the Liberties of thoſe Towns, and to

“ be quit of all Toll, Pontage, Pavage, and Murage, throughout the whole

“ Realm, with Free Warren in all the ſaid Towns.” And next Year he

got Liberty to hold a Court-Leet, and to have the Correčtion of the Aſſize

of Bread and Beer, in all thoſe Manors. And further to inſure his Title in

this Manor, I find two Years after, viz. Anno 1339, 13 Edward III, a Fine f

paſſed thereof from john Fitz-Bernard to the ſaid john Molins, Chivaler.

When he died appears not to me, but his Wife deceaſed Anno 1368,

41 Edward III B. And on her Death, his Son and Heir William Molins had

Livery of his Eſtates. He died Anno 1381, 4 Richard II", and was ſuc

ceeded by Richard Molins his Son, who died Anno 1385, 8 Richard II, and

left Iſſue William Molins his Son, who being ſlain 8 May, 1429, 7 Henry VI",

at the Siege of Orleans in France, his Demeſnes deſcended to his Daughter

Elianor", then an Infant of three Years old. Whereupon the King com

mitted the Cuſtody of this Manor of Addington to Thomas Chaucer, which

jobn Barton lately deceaſed held for Life of William Molins, her the ſaid

Elianor's Father; and beſtowed her in Marriage, Anno 1441, 19 Henry VI*,

on Robert Hungerford, who making Proof thereof, and performing his Fealty,

had Livery of the Lands of her vaſt Inheritance, and became in his Wife's .

Right created Lord Molins. But he unfortunately ſiding with the Houſe of

Lancaſter, and being taken Priſoner, Anno 1463, 3 Edward IV, at New

caſtle, was beheaded at Hexham, and buried in Salſbury Cathedral", leaving

Iſſue three Sons, viz. Sir Thomas Hungerford, Walter and Leonard Hungerford.

After his Death his Wife re-married Sir Oliver Mammingham, and dying Anno

1490 or 1491, was buried in Stoke-Poges Church, where is her Epitaph,

which has been printed in Dugdale's Baronage, and by other Authors.

Whether this Eſtate was taken into the King's Hands on the Lord Hun

gerford's Forfeiture, I have not ſeen : But it is certain that the Lord Haftings,

King Edward IV’s great Favourite, obtained Poſſeſſion of this Manor by

Marriage of Mary, Daughter of the Lord Hungerford. And ſo, with the

Titles of that Family, it deſcended to his Poſterity: And on the Death of

• Eſtheat Temp. Hen. III. :*: 4..." II.

* Patent 14 Ed. II. - i Stowe's Chronicle. .

* Parochial 4-fiq. p. 447. * Dugdale’s Baronage.

* Fin. 13 Ed. III. p. , 55. 'Dºgdale ut ſupra.

£ Dugdale's Baronage, vol. i. * Ibid.

the
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the ſaid Lady Mary Hungerford, who died Anno 1532, 23 Henry VIII, her

Son George Haſlings, Earl of Huntingdom, had Livery thereof; who, as this

Manor of Addington lay at a Diſtance from his other great Eſtates, and as it

ſeems to have been held under a certain Rent of 12 l, per Annum by the

Family of the Curzons, which had three Years before by Fine" and Re

covery, Anno 1527, 18 Henry VIII, purchaſed of William Fetiplace the Pro

perty he held and claimed here from the Carbonels : He, the ſaid George Earl

of Huntingdom, the ſame Year as his Mother died, by Bargain and Sale,

dated February 7, 1532, 23 Henry VIII 8, releaſed and confirmed all his

Right, Title, and Intereſt in this Manor, to Richard Curzon of Water Perry,

in the County of Oxford, in Exchange for the Manors of Freſels in Bledlow

Pariſh, and Lands in the Pariſhes of Bledlow, Ilmere, Sanderton, Horſington,

and Princes Riſborough, which the ſaid Richard Curzon gave up on the ſaid

Exchange to the ſaid Earl of Huntingdon : On whoſe Deceaſe this Manor

deſcended to his Son Henry Curzon, and he dying 28 November, 1549,

3 Edward VI, it came to his Son Sir Henry Curzon ; who, as it ſeems to me,

dying without Iſſue, was ſucceeded herein by his Uncle Vincent Curzon.

For I find that Anno 1558, 1 Elizabeth *, he, as Patron of this Church,

preſented a Clerk thereto. His Son and Heir was Francis Curzon, Eſq. who

occurs Lord of this Manor Anno 1587, 32 Elizabeth, and Anno 1599,

44 Elizabeth ; he was afterwards knighted, and died 31 Ociober, 1610",

7 james I, and was buried at Water-Perry, having given this Eſtate up in

his Life Time to his Son Sir John Curzon; for he, as I find, occurs poſ

ſeſſed of it Anno 1605, 2 james I, and alſo Anno 1620, 17 james I.

Not long after which the Curzons ſold their Intereſt and Title therein to

john Buſby, who dying june 1 1, 1635, 15 Charles I, (about ten Years after

his Purchaſe) was buried at Addington, and ſucceeded by his Son and Heir

Robert Buſly of Grey’s-Inn, who dying September 15, Anno 1652, was here

buried, and ſucceeded by John Buſly his Son and Heir, afterwards knighted.

He departed this Life june 7, 17oo, and was ſucceeded by his eldeſt Son

Thomas Buſby, LL.D. who being both Rector and Patron of the Pariſh,

encloſed it about 1710. He died April 11, 1725, (and was buried here)

leaving Iſſue two Daughters, viz. Anne and jane, by his moſt excellent

Wife Anne Daughter of John Limbry, of Hoddington in Upton-Grey Pariſh,

in Hampſhire, Eſq., the preſent worthy Lady of this Manor, Anno 1735.

Having thus ſpoken of the Manor, I proceed to give ſome Account of

the Advowſon, which being ſevered from the Manor, was given to the

Priory of St. John jeruſalem, as ſeems to me, by their great Benefactor

Robert Fitz-Bernard, on his purchaſing this Eſtate, Anno 1222, 6 Henry II:

for the Prior of that Houſe preſented his Clerk to this Church that ſame

Year', and the Patronage continued in the Poſſeſſion of that Convent 'till

the Subverſion of Religious Houſes, Anno 1541, 31 Henry VIII; three Years

after which King Henry VIII, by Letters Patent dated july 26, 1544,

* Pedes Finium. q Ex Evidentiir.

• Ex Evidentiis Familiae. * Regiſt. Lincoln.

P Regiſt. Lincoln,

P granted
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granted it to Richard Andrews and Nicholas Temple in Perpetuity, of whom

it was no Doubt purchaſed by the Family of Curzon, who had not long be

fore bought the Manor, and ſo both Advowſon and Manor have been ap

pendant ever ſince, and the Lords of this Town have continued Patrons of

the Church.

The Manor-Houſe is by Tradition ſaid to have been built by the Family

of the Windſors, who ſeem to have been Leſſee-Tenants to the Earls of Hunt

ingdom, or the Hungerford-Family, before the Curzons poſſeſſed it. For in a

Window of one of the Chambers I meet with theſe Arms or Quarterings in

painted Glaſs, viz. 1. WINDsor, Gules, a Saltire between ten Croſ; Croſlets Or.

2. On a Croſ; five Lions Rampant. 3. Azure, A Croſs Moline Or. 4. As the

firſt. Impaling theſe four Quarterings, 1. Argent on a Bend between

two Cotiſes, Sable three Mullets. 2.— On a Croſs Sable three Bezants,

3 as 2, 4 as 1. Impaling alſo four other Coats, viz. Argent, a Bend Sable

cotiſed, charged with three Mullets. 2. A Croſs Sable charged with five Bezants.

3 as 2, 4 as 1. In another Shield the Arms of France and England Quarterly.

On an antient Pićture of a Woman is the Arms of Curzon with Quar

terings, viz. On a Bend Sable three Popinjays, or Parrots, Impaling

Giffard, viz. Gules three Lions paſſant.

Alſo the Arms of Windſor with Quarterings, impaling Giffard as before;

on the ſaid Pićture is this Date, 1566. I take it her Name was Giffard, and

that ſhe married two Huſbands,viz. Curzon and Windſor: And I find in the

Pedigree of Curzon, that Anne Daughter of William Giffard of Cowley, who

was a younger Brother of Sir Thomas Giffard of Twyford, married Richard

Curzon Son of Walter Curzon, who had Iſſue Vincent Curzon, which Vincent

Curzon married Elizabeth Daughter of Roger Corbert of Moreton-Corbeht, in

the County of Salop, and had Iſſue Sir Francis Curzon, Father to Sir john

Curzon, who occurs Lord of Addington 1605, 3 James I, and alſo 1620,

22 james I, and ſold it about 1625, to john Buſby; and ſo I make no Doubt

but that this was the Pićture of the Mother of Vincent Curzon : And that

after her firſt Huſband Richard Curzon's Death ſhe lived here, beingjointured

in this Houſe with her ſecond Huſband, who was a younger Brother of the

Windſor Family, as appears by the Creſcent on the Arms of Windſor.

The Pariſh of Addington is bounded Eaſt by H'inſlow, South by the three

Cleydons, viz. Eaſt, Middle, and Steeple Cleydon, Weſt by Adſtock, and North

by Great Harwood. It contains about 11oo Acres. Here were Anno 1712

only ſeventeen Families, and about eighty Souls; and it paid to the Land

Tax 92 l. 15s. 9d. The Rećtory was Anno 1291, 20 Edward I, valued

at 1oos. dedućting a Portion of three Marks paid to the Preceptory of

Hogſhaw, which was ſubordinate to the chief Houſe of that Order, viz. St.

jobn's jeruſalem. But this Rećtory was Anno 1534, 26 Henry VIII, rated at

9 l. 9s. 7d. in the King's Books, as it now ſtands charged for Firſt-Fruits,

and pays Tenths accordingly.

On the Encloſure of this Pariſh by Dr. Thomas Buſſy, there were by Aët

of Parliament 120 Acres of Glebe ſettled on the Rećtor in lieu of all Tithes,

which has greatly augmented the Living in its Value, at leaſt 20 l, per£:
I Before
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Before this Time the Glebe lay very much diſperſed. On November 3, 1639,

Roberth'hitehall, the then Rećtor, exhibited a Copy of an antient long Terrier

made Anno 1517, of the Butments and Boundings of the Parſonage Lands,

which is as follows, viz.

Lea Ground five Acres, Part of which butted on Mr. Windſor's Land;

in Attwell Hole an Acre of Lea, and an Acre and Half of Arable; in Water

Furrow an Acre and Half of Lea Ground ; in Stonyland an Acre of Arable;

in Harcot an Acre of Arable; in Ridgway Halfanſ Acre; in Edward's Way

Half an Acre; in Midfurlong two Acres and two Yards; in Flixmore-Path

an Acre and Yard Land of Arable ; in Milfield Half an Acre; in Windmill

Furz Half an Acre; in Highway-Furlong an Acre and Half and two Yards;

in Fox-Furlong four Acres; in Hallwell-Cloſe Half an Acre; in Norfield an

Acre and two Yards ; in Littlemore Half an Acre and two Yards; in Leet

Furlong an Acre; in Leet-Furlong two Acres, and an Acre; in Dunway Half

an Acre of Lea Ground, and two Yards of Arable; in Thiſtle Furlong one

Acre; in Wipas an Half Acre ; in Moreley Lea Ground one Acre, and Half

an Acre of Meadow ; in Longland Half an Acre of Lea Ground; in Black

Alley Half an Acre of Lea Ground ; Half an Acre and two Yards; in Bed

mead Half an Acre and four Poles of Lea Ground.

Lea Ground in all eleven Acres and an Half, five Yards and four Poles;

and Meadow one Acre; Arable nineteen Acres and an Half, and twelve

Yards. Total thirty-two Acres, ſeventeen Yards, and four Poles.

There is a Piece of Land in this Pariſh of about 20 s. per Annum given to

the Repair of the Church, which might probably belong to ſome Lamp or

Obit, and ſo be taken and applied to the Church.

Here is alſo 5 l per Annum, being the Intereſt of Iool. (given by the

Buſby Family) applied to teach poor Children to read, and putting them

out Apprentices; whereof 20 l. was given by Mrs. Trift, 20 l. by Dr. Tho

mas Buſby, and 20 l. by which the preſent good Lady has

made up 1ool. out of her own Bounty, by adding 40 l. more to what was

before given.

In the Prerogative or Will Office I find an old Will dated 6 Auguſt, 1489,

5 Henry VII, of Richard Ardern, in which he appoints to be buried in the

Church of Our Lady in Addington, before the Image of St. Chriſtopher.

In the Patents I find Mention of Half an Acre of Land lying on St. Agnes

Hill, given to the Maintenance of Lights in this Church, called no Doubt

St. Agnes’s Lamp.

In the Extremity of this Pariſh, next Winſlow, is a Place called Gallows Gap,

where by Tradition it is ſaid that a Gallows ſtood, erected, as I conclude,

by the Molins Family in the Reign of Edward III, on their Acquiſition of

that Privilege.

The Church here, which is dedicated to the Honour of the Aſſumption of

the Bleſſed Virgin Mary, whoſe Feſtival is Auguſt 15, (the Sunday after which

Day here was antiently obſerved a Wake or Feaſt) is a regular ſmall Fa

brick, conſiſting of a Body and two Side Iſles which are leaded, and Chan

cel which is tiled. At the Weſt End is a ſquare embattled Tower, the"ß
P 2 aſt

-
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Part of which is repaired with Brick, and rough-caſt or plaiſtered over. In

the Tower hang three modern Bells. - -

The Chancel has been handſomely ornamented and repaired throughout,

at the Expence of Dr. Buſby, the Patron and Rector, about 17 Io; who

cieled the Roof with a coved Cieling, and wainſcotted about the Commu

nion Table; and paved it with Warwickſhire Stone.

Here are no Arms remaining, or painted Glaſs in the Windows.

In the Church is a black Marble Graveſtone, at the Entrance into the

Chancel, with the Arms of Buſby (which are alſo on the Spouts of the Houſe)

viz. Three Arrows or Darts in Pale, in Chief three Mullets; and this Inſcrip

tion on a white Marble ſet into the Stone, viz.

Near this Place lieth interred the Body of Robert Buſby, Barriſter and

Bencher of the Honourable Society of Grey’s-Inn, who departed this

Life September 15, 1652. Aetatis ſuae 52.

At the lower End of the North Iſle a Graveſtone for one Bowes, Bailiff to

the Family, who died about 1675: But it is hid by a Seat.

Here is alſo a Graveſtone for Mrs. Mayne, one of the Tenant’s Mothers,

who died Anno 1724: But the Inſcription being cut on a mouldring Stone

is illegible.

Here are alſo at the upper End of the North Iſle theſe Inſcriptions in

Lozenges, viz.

judith Daughter of Sir John Buſly, Knt. died june 24, 1679. Aged two

Years.

john, Son of Sir jobn Buſly, died july 12, 1669. Aged one Year.

Robert, the Son of Sir john Buſly, died january 12, 1669. Aged 5 Years.

Dame Mary Buſby, died November 16, 1714.

Above the laſt is affixt to the North Wall a white Marble Tablet, on

which is the following Inſcription:

In order to a glorious Reſurrečtion, underneath reſteth the Body of Dame

Mary Buſby, who departed this Life November 16, in the 71ſt Year of -

her Age, and in the Year of our Lord 1714. She was the eldeſt

Daughter of john Dormer, of Lee Grange, in the County of Bucks, Eſq.

and ſecond Wife to the late Sir John Buſly, Knt. who was interred in

the Chancel; by whom ſhe had five Sons and nine Daughters. Her

Daughter Mary Buſly, whom ſhe conſtituted ſole Executrix of her

Laſt Will and Teſtament, out of a filial Regard to the Memory of

her dear excellent pious Mother, hath erected this Stone, as you ſee

it, by the expreſs Coſhmand of her ſaid Mother.

In the Chancel on Graveſtones are theſe Inſcriptions, viz.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Sir john Buſly, Knt. deceaſed November 29, 1699.

Aged 24 Years.

Sir john Buſly, Knight, deceaſed january 7, 17oo. Aged 65 Years.

Arabella, Daughter of Sir John Bºſly, Knt., deceaſed May 9, 1702. Aged

21 Years.

Robert



H IS TO R Y O F A D D IN G TO N. 117

Robert Buſby, Eſq. Father to Sir John Buſby, Knt. deceaſed September 15,

1652. Aged 52 Years.

Mary, Daughter of Sir john Buſby, Knt. deceaſed Auguſt 6, 1687. Aged

ten Years.

Anne, Daughter of Sir John Buſly, Knt. deceaſed Ośīober 23, 1687. Aged

three Years.

Mr. john Buffy, Grandfather to Sir John Buſly, Knt. deceaſed june 1 1,

1635.

On a ſmall Compartment ſet in the Chancel North Wall, on a black Marble

enchaſed with white Stone, this Inſcription:

Adeſdum,Viator, Mortaliumque diſce Commune Fatum, quod inexorabile,

proh Dolor, immaturius ſenſit Deo ſuiſque chariſſima Virgo Domina

Elizabetha Buſby, quam nec Foemineum decus, nec Formae gratia,

morumque reverentia major, nec modeſtia, pietate maxima attemperata,

exemere ſepulcro. Connubio matura unicus interea Chriſti amor ſupra

celebrari nuptias ſtatuit partem potiorem, Reliqua hic condebantur,

junii xviii, Anno Domini CIODCLI. -

Lege ſcilicet vivaciſſimae Spei glorioſora, cum reſurgat, ſe reſumpturam

Memoriae ſororis pientiſſimae ſacrum hoc apponi curavit Rob. Buſby.

On another Compartment of Free Stone painted, is the Buſto of a Man's

Head carved, with Trophies round it, and theſe Arms:

Barry of Six Argent and Gules, being Manwaring. Or, three Darts ; on a Chief

Sable three Mullets Or, being Buſby. Azure, Billette of Ten in Chief Or,

a Demy Lion Rampant Sable, being Dormer; viz. the Arms of Sir John

Buſby and his two Wives: In the Center this Inſcription :

Near this Place reſteth, in Hope to riſe in Glory, the Body of the learned

Sir John Buſby, Knt. late Deputy Lieutenant, and Colonel of the Militia

of this County, deceaſed january the 7th, 17oo. Aged 65.

He had by his Lady (judith, Daughter of Sir William Manwaring, Knt.

Governor of Weſt-Cheſter) a Son and a Daughter.

By his ſecond Lady, Mary, eldeſt Daughter of john Dormer, of Lee Grange,

Eſq. five Sons and nine Daughters. Whereof moſt are gone before him:

May the reſt prepare to follow him.

To whoſe pious Memory, Thomas. Buſby, Dočtor of Laws, his Son and

Heir, conſecrated this Monument, Anno Domini 1705.

Cn a white Marble Compartment, affixt to the Church Wall, oppoſite to the

Pulpit, theſe Arms in a Jºžňge, viz.

*>' Eight Mullets Gui, in Fºſ, Point?” ºr second, being Trift.

In the adjacent Pew lie the Remains of

A B I G A IL,

The Relićt of Samuel Triſt, Eſq. and Siſter to the late Sir John Buſly, Knt.

VNho died December 25, Anno Domini 1707, in the 60th Year of her Age.

She was a Perſon to whom God gave a large Subſtance ;

Charitable
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Charitable Inclinations, a Religious Diſpoſition,

And an Underſtanding ſuitable to theſe Bleſfings:

For the Inſtrućtion of poor Children to Read,

And binding them to uſeful Trades and Employments,

She ſettled in ſeveral Pariſhes a perpetual and plentiful Revenue.

By the pious Care ſhe took of her Family,

She taught them what ſhe herſelf practiſed;

Their Duty towards God, their Neighbour, and themſelves.

Reader, whomſoever thou art, imitate her commendableVirtues and Perfeótions:

And neither fear nor wiſh the Approach of thy laſt Hour.

This Monument was erected to the grateful Memory of the Deceaſed,

By Thomas Buſly, Dočtor of Laws, her Nephew, Heir, and ſole Executor.

In a Pew at the upper End of the South Iſle are theſe Inſcriptions, on ſmall

white Marble Lozenges:

Mrs. Abigail Triſt, Widow, deceaſed December 25, 1707. Aged 60 Years.

Mrs. Mary, Daughter of Dr. Buſby, and Anne his Wife, deceaſed july 7,

1709. Aged three Days.

The Rećtory being given, as aforeſaid, by the Fitz-Bernards, to the Priory

of St. john of jeruſalem, continued in the Patronage of that Convent 'till

the general Diſſolution, 1542, 34 Henry VIII. And the following Rećtors

have been preſented by them, viz. *

Henry de Hoggiſhall, inſtituted Anno 1222, 7 Henry III, on the Preſentation

of the Prior of St. John of jeruſalem. -

john de Baſing died Rećtor (Anno 1259, 44 Henry III.) of this Church, and

of that of Adſtock.

john de Stratton ſucceeded on Baſing’s Death, 1259. -

Richard de Hetherington was admitted Anno 1263, 48 Henry III, on Ac

count of Stratton's taking another Benefice. He died 1305, and was ſuc

ceeded by

Roger de Manden, alias jarponvill, inſtituted 12 cal. November, 1305,

34 Edward I.

jobn de Sutton was inſtituted 12 cal. july 1349, 24 Edward III, on the

Death of Roger the laſt Rećtor. I take him to be the ſame with -

john de Cudenton, who, Anno 1350, exchanged it for Staverton, with

Hugh de Stretley, 8 id. july, 1350, 25 Edward III.

john de Bokingham was inſtituted 18 cal. Ottober 1361, 36 Edward III, on

the Death of Hugh Stretley. One of both his Names was Anno 1363, 38

Edward III, made Biſhop of Lincoln; who, as I take it, was this Perſon.

john Weſt ſucceeded, and reſigned it Anno 1366,41 Edward III, and was

ſucceeded by

john Bannebury, inſtituted 8 id. November, 1366, 41 Edward III.

john Eſton exchanged it for Luffwich Anno 1383, 7 Richard II, with

Robert Normanton, March 29, 1383, 7 Richard II. He became Vicar of

Wendover. - -

- john
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john Adams is the next. He exchanged it for Adſtock 1390 14 Richard II,

with -

john Keynes, Ośīober 7, 1390, 14 Richard II. He died in about five

Weeks, and was ſucceeded by

jobn Grendon, admitted November 13 following on Keynes's Death. He

exchanged it for Elliſmere in the County of Salop, with

Roger Hampton, january 26, 1391, 15 Richard II. He died Anno 1393,

17 Richard II, and was ſucceeded by

Thomas Draper de Mollington, inſtituted February 8, 1393, 17 Richard II.

He exchanged it for Rolleſham, with

Edmund de Ayleſbury, October 20, 1396, 20 Richard II, who exchanged it

for Lodington, with

john Marſham, November 7, 1397, 21 Richard II. His Succeſſor was

jobn Auncell. He exchanged it for a Prebend of Stafford Collegiate

Church, with

JWilliam March, july 26, 14oo, 2 Henry IV. He exchanged it for Berſ:

wick Vicarage in the County of Stafford, with

john Romey, December 12, 1404, 6 Henry IV. He ſoon quitted it; for, as

I find, one -

Philip Pope was poſſeſſed of it the ſame Year. He quitted it to

john Auncell, who took it a ſecond Time, 6 March, 1404. But there

ſeems to be ſome Miſtake in theſe Entries; for

john Romey is mentioned to have exchanged it Anno 1405, 7 Hemry IV, with

Fichard Brewes, for Wiſhaw in the County of Warwick, Auguſt 12, 1405,

7 Henry IV. He exchanged it for Gunby in the County of Lincoln, with

jobn Wright, Auguſt 15, 1406, 8 Henry IV. I take him to be the ſame

with

john Multon, who exchanged it for Tremele in Norwich Dioceſe, with

John Daniel, Auguſt 1, 1417, 6 Henry V. He exchanged it for Tellyford

in the County of Somerſet, with

Robert Gery, December 7, 1421, 1o Henry V. He reſigned it Anno 1432,

11 Henry VI, and was ſucceeded by

jobn Tayler, inſtituted july 26, 1432.

William Warner is the next that occurs. He was inſtituted july 26, 1475,

16 Edward IV, though not ſaid how vacant.

john jordan was inſtituted May 12, 1479, 20 Edward IV, on Warner's

Reſignation.

john Smith ſucceeded April 8, 1480, 21 Edward IV, on jordan's Reſigna

tion ; and exchanged it for Compton in Sarum Dioceſe, with

Thomas Pigot, Auguſt 12, 1482, 23 Edward IV. He reſigned it Auno

1401, 7 Henry VII, and was ſucceeded by

Thomas Baron, inſtituted March 17, 1491, 7 Henry VII.

john Brodhede ſucceeded; but I have not his Inſtitution. He reſigned

Anno 1508, 24 Henry VII, and was ſucceeded by * º

William Hall, inſtituted April 2, 1508, 24 Henry VII. He was the laſt,

preſented by the Lords Priors of St. John of jeruſalem. He died Anno 1546,

- 38
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38 Henry VIII, as appears by his Will, in which he appointed to be buried

here, and bequeathed ſeveral Things to this Church; and made Mr. Curzon,

of Water-Perry in the County of Oxon, his Executor. In a Wall of the

Chancel were lately found ſeveral Miſſal Books, which I ſuppoſe he had

given, and that they were concealed or placed here by Mr. Curzon his

Executor.

Richard Bradborne ſucceeded Anno 1547, 2 Edward VI, on the Death of

Hall. He was buried here june 25, 1558, and ſucceeded by

Thomas Andrews, inſtituted Auguſt 9, 1559, 1 Elizabeth, on Bradborne's

Death, on the Preſentation of Vincent Curzon, Gent. He was buried here,

Oãober 14, 1587, and ſucceeded by

Milliam Stamnioughte, A. M. inſtituted November 8, 1587. He occurs

Rećtor here Anno 1607. His Succeſſor was | Aſhºkºłaj 61ſ

Robert Whitehall, A.M. of Chriſt Church, Oxford. . He died and wasburied here 1 Oāober 1658, and ſucceeded by a

William Rochford the ſame Year, but not formally admitted 'till September 5,

1660, when he was regularly preſented by the Patron john Buſly, Eſq. He

died and was buried here 6 October 1683, and was ſucceeded by

Edward Sherrier, A. B. inſtituted February 25, 1683, on the Preſentation

of Sir john Buſby, to whom having given a Bond to reſign to his Son, he

was obliged to quit it, and accept of North-Marſton Curacy, which he left

for the Rečtory of Shawell in the County of Leiceſter, and died in Poſſeſſion

of Anno 1728, or 1729. On his quitting this Rećtory

Thomas Buſby, LL.D. became inſtituted on his Father Sir John Buſby's

Preſentation, 19 March 1693. He died April 11, 1725, and was buried

here, having, as before-mentioned, greatly decorated the Chancel, as he had

alſo handſomely repaired the Parſonage-Houſe, notwithſtanding his Reſi

dence in the Manor-Houſe. His Succeſſor was

William Butterfeild, Rećtor of Middle Cleydon, inſtituted September 4, 1725,

on the Preſentation of Mrs. Anne Buſby, Widow. He died in December

1727, and was buried at Middle-Cleydon, and ſucceeded by

Francis Pyle, A. M. inſtituted 21 March 1727, on the Preſentation of the

ſame worthy Patroneſs Mrs. Anne Buſby, and he is the preſent Rećtor,

Anno 1734.

The REGISTER beginsAnno 1558. Out of it I extraffed the follºwing ENTRIES.

M A R R I A G E S.

Mr. Edward Townley and Mrs. Catherine Curzon, November 6, 1570.

Mr. john Rye and Mrs. Mary Buſby, january 17, 1629.

Mr. William Gibſon and Mrs. Judith Buſby, September 7, 1630.

Sir John Buſby, Knt. and Mrs. Mary Dormer of Lee Grange, November 3,

1662.

Mr. William Butterfeild, Rećtor of Middle-Claydon, and Mrs. Sarah Lovett,

Daughter of Mr. Laurence Lovett of Ethop, june 1,2 1679.

B A P T IS M S.



HISTORY OF A D D IN G T ON. I2 I

B A P T I S. M. S.

Edwardus Windſor, filius Walteri Windſor, Ar. et Margaretae uxoris ejus,

Auguſt 12, 1559. - -

Richard, Son of Mr. Francis Curzon, 23 April, 1581.

William, Son of Sir John Curzon, November 12, 1607.

Frances, Daughter of Sir john Curzon, February 8, 1608.

Abigail, Daughter of Mr. Robert Buſby and Abigail his Wife, 28 May, 1637.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Mr. Robert Buſby and Abigail his Wife, june 17,
1638. z

john, Son of Sir John Buſly and Mary his Wife, june 13, 1667.

Thomas, Son of Sir john Buſby and Mary his Wife, Auguſt 16, 1668. -

Mr. Richard, Son of Sir john Buſby, etc. 1669.

Mrs. Mary Buſly, Daughter, etc. 1671.

Mrs. Judith Buſby, etc. 1672.

Mrs. Abigail Buſhy, etc. 1673.

Mrs. Elizabeth Buſby, etc. 1675.

Mr. john Buſby, Son, etc. 1677.

Mrs. Anne Buſly, Daughter, etc. 1678.

Mrs. Arabella Buſby, etc. 1681.

Mrs. Mary Buſby, etc. 1684.

Mrs. Suſanna Buſby, etc. 1688.

N. B. All theſe laſt twelve are Children of Sir john Buffy and his ſc

cond Lady.

B U R I A L S.

Chriſtopher Curzon, Gent. Auguſt 13, 1584.

Anne, Daughter of Sir john Curzon, 1591.

Mr. john Curzon, February 26, 1608.

Mr. Walter Curzon, March 12, 1614.

Mr. Buſby [Purchaſer of Addington] 1635.

Mrs. Abigail Buſly, February 23, 1642.

‘Mr. Robert Buſby, September 26, 1653.

Elizabeth, Relićt of Mr. William Rochford, Rećtor, aged above 100 }

March 6, 1687.

N. B. The Interrments of the Rectors, and ſome of the Buſbys being

given in their Epitaphs, I omit them here.

Q_ ADstock,
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A D S T O C K,

ER IV E S its Name, as ſeems to me, from the Saxon Owner Edda,

and ſo may be termed Edda's Wood, from Scocce, Truncus, or the

Stock of a Tree.

This Manor, as we learn from Dugdale's Baronage, Vol. i. p. 15. was,

before the Norman Invaſion, Part of the Poſſeſſions of Godwin Earl of Kent,

whoſe ſecond Wife was Gytha Siſter to Swane King of Denmark, who occurs.

poſſeſſed of Edſtocke Manor at the Death of her Son King Harold; after

which ſhe fled into France, leaving her Eſtates to William the Conqueror,

who beſtowed this Manor of Adſtock on William Peverel his Baſtard Son,

whom he created Earl of Nottingham; who having other Lordſhips lying in

Waddeſdon (now Aſhenden) Hundred, occaſioned this to be ſurveyed in that

Diviſion in Domeſday-Book, which is as follows:

Terra Willielmi Peverel in Voteſden Hundred.

Ambroſius temet de Williemo Ede- Ambroſe holds of William Peverel

ſtocke prox Hidis, ſe defendebat. Terra Adºſłocke. It was taxed at ten Hides.

eſ; vii Carucatarum; in Dominio ſunt iii

et v Willani cum iii Bordariis habentibus

iii Carucatas, et iiii poteſt fieri. Pratum

vii Carucatarum. In totis valentiis valet

et valuit c 5. Tempore Regis Edwardi

viii l.

Hoe Mamérium tenuit Gytha uxor

Radulphi Comitis, et vendere potuit.

The Arable is ſeven Carucates. There

are three in Demeſne, and five Copy

holders, and three Cottagers, holding

three Carucates,and can make afourth.

There is Meadow for the ſeven Caru

cates. In the whole it is worth, and

was worth, Ioos. In the Time of

King Edward it was worth 8 l.

Gytha the Wife of Earl Ralph held

this Manor, and could ſell it.

To this William ſucceeded his Son of both Names: But he being con

cerned in the foul Aćt of poiſoning Ranulf or Randolph Earl of Cheſter, fled

away, for fear of Henry II, who ſeized his Lands, and beſtowed this Manor

on William Avenel; who, as we find in the Monaſticon, Vol. ii. p. 312, gave

the Church of Adlock to the Abby of Leiceſter, which was confirmed by the

ſaid King Henry about 1166, 12 Henry II. As to this Family of the Avenels,

they had great Poſſeſſions in Derbyſhire, and were ſeated at Haddon ; which

Manor came to the Vermons by Marriage of the Heireſs of Avenel, as did

their Eſtates in general, by the Daughters of William Avenel, between the

Pernons and Baſſets of Sapcote in the County of Leiceſter; which Families, as

ſeems to me, ſhared this Pariſh between them, it being divided into two

Manors ; the firſt and principal of which being, as I find in the Reign of

Henry III, poſſeſſed by the Vernons, continued in that Family; till the ſame,

with the Advowſon of the Church, paſſed in Marriage, in Queen Elizabeth's

Reign, with Dorothy Daughter and Heir of Sir George Vernon of Haddon,

in
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in the County of Derby (commonly called King of the Peak) to Sir join

Manners, together with her other vaſt Inheritances (on which Account the

Family of Manners afterwards aſſumed the Title of Barons of Haddon)

which Sir john, having a Daughter named Grace by the aforeſaid Dorothy

Vernon, ſhe brought it in Marriage to her Huſband Sir Francis Forteſue of

Salden ; who having, as I learn, about the Year 1621, leaſed out his De

meſnes in this Pariſh for ninety nine Years to fix of the principal Inhabitants

of this Town; about two Years after ſold the Inheritance thereof to them

in Fee, reſerving to himſelf the Titular Manor, which his Son Sir john

Forteſcue not long after conveyed to Thomas Egerton Rećtor of Adãock;

whoſe Grandſon, as I am informed, ſold his Intereſt therein Anno 1675 to

Sir Ralph Verney, Knight and Baronet. And his Grandſon, the Right Hon.

Ralph Perney, Lord Viſcount Fermanagh, is, Anno 1735, the preſent worthy

Poſſeſſor thereof.

As to the other Manor, I find it mentioned in the Fines, Anno 1239, to

be by the Gift of their Grandmother Elizabeth Avenel, in the Hands of

Robert and William Baſſet. From which Family it deſcended to the Hamſteds,

and was after the Death of John Hanſted, who died Anno 1317, in the Poſí

ſeſſion of the Newenhams. For, Anno 1393, I meet with a Fine paſſed of the

Manor called Hanſied Manor in Adſtock, from john Newenham or Newenham,

to john Cope and Elizabeth his Wife and their Heirs; which ſaid Family

of Cope, as I judge, were Heirs of the Hamſteds.

Anno 13 Henry VI. 1436, joan Wife of john Cope (on whom it was, no

doubt, ſettled in Jointure) dying poſſeſſed thereof, it deſcended to Stephen

Cope, and afterwards to john Cope; who, in the Reign of Henry VII, Anno

1489, by Fine and Recovery paſſed it to Thomas Smith of Stewkley, whoſe

Deſcendant Smith, by Fine and Recovery, ſold it, Anno 1575, to

Robert Tomlins, who, Anno 1586, on Očiober 17 (as appears by the antienteſt

Court Roll now extant of this Pariſh) held a Court Baron here by Virtue of

his Purchaſe; and alſo Annis 1595, 1601, and 1606, held other Courts

here; as did Richard Tomlins his Heir january 21, 1647. From whoſe

Family it paſſed to William Greaves, who held his Court Baron here Septemler

24, 1677. By whoſe Daughter and Heir it came in Marriage to the Fa

mily of Whitehall". And a Court Baron was held here Anno 1704, and alſo

Anno 1719, by Charles Whitehall, in whoſe Family it yet remains Anno 1733.

The Quit-rents of both theſe Manors, which are held of the Honour of

Peverell, being very ſmall, the holding of Courts is rarely obſerved.

The Advowſon of the Church here being given, tempore Henry II, by

William de Avenel, as aforementioned, to the Abby of Leiceſter, that Convent

preſented thereto, as appears by the Regiſters of Lincoln, from 1221, tempore

Henry III, to about 1443, tempore Henry VI, when by ſome Exchange with

the Abby of Leiceſter, being recovered back by the Family of Vernon, it

y continued appendant to their Manor, till it came, with their other Demeſnes

here, by Marriage to the Families of Manners and Forteſcue. From which

* Ex Evidentiis penes Dom. hujus Manerii.

laſt



I 24 H IS TO R Y OF A D S T O C K.

laſt Family, viz. Sir john Forteſcue, it was, about the Year 1635, ſold to

Robert Sharrock Rećtor of Drayton Parſlow, who quitted that Parſonage and

became Rector here, Anno 1640: And his Grandſon Robert Sharrock,

deceaſing in january 1707, by his Laſt Will and Teſtament bequeathed his

Right and Title herein in Fee to the Biſhop of Lincoln and his Succeſſors,

recommending to them to appoint a reſiding Rector; and ſo the Patronage

hath been veſted in the ſaid See ever ſince the Deceaſe of the laſt Incumbent,

Anno 1720 ; and the Rećtory is now enjoyed by his immediate Succeſſor,

who hath been a conſtant Reſident, and hath expended conſiderably on the

Parſonage Houſe and Gardens, and greatly ornamented the Church and

Chancel.

The Regiſter of this Pariſh is one of the oldeſt in the whole Archdeaconry.

It begins 1538, 29 Henry VIII. By the Care and Exačtneſs of the two Mr.

Egertons, Incumbents from 1568 to 1640, there are Entries noted of the

Places where the Archidiaconal Viſitations of the Deanries of Buckingham

and Newport were held in their Times, viz. between 1568 and 1639; and

they appear to have moſt commonly been kept at Stony-Stratford and Little

Brickhill, and oftentimes at Buckingham, and only about once or twice at

Newport-Pagnell before 1636. Archdeacon john Longland, who was made

Rećtor of Tingwick Anno 1559, 1 Elizabeth, and died ſuch Anno 1589,

31 Elizabeth, though Rećtor of Great Linford alſo, ſeems to have held them

for the moſt Part at Buckingham. Archdeacon Robert Newell, made Rector

of North Crawley Anno 1630, 5 Charles I, and Giles Thorpe and Robert Hil

lerſdon, his immediate Succeſſors, Rećtors of St. Mary Church in Bedford,

and Stoke Goldington, ſeem, for their Convenience, to have choſen Newport.

But it is to be wiſhed Buckingham may again recover them, and have its

Share reſtored to it; as it is not fit that it ſhould loſe any of its antient.

Prerogatives.

In the REGISTER I noted theſe other ENTRIES :

M A R R I. A G E S.

Richard Charnock, Eſq. and the Lady Ethelreda Chaloner, Auguſt 25, 1601.

Richard Sergeant, Eſq. and Mrs. Anne Ingoldſby, 1614.

Simeon Steward, Eſq. and Dame Dorothy Pigot, Relićt of Sir Chriſtopher

Pigot, Auguſt 18, 1616.

Mr. john Egerton and Miſs Nightingale Longueville, February 1704.

B A P T I S M S.

Thomas Son of Richard Longſton, 1588.

Henry Son of Robert Longueville, Gent. and Anne his Wife, 1657.

B. U R I A L.

Thomas Egerton, Eſq. june 22, 1596.

This
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This Pariſh is bounded by Great Horwood Eaſt ; Padbury Weſt ; Thorn

borough North; and Ziddington South : Here äre about 40 Houſes, and 13o

Inhabitants. It was Anno 1712, aſſeſſed to the Land-Tax $o l. 9s. 8d. It

contains about I too Acres.

john Williers, Eſq, gave to the Church a Silver Chalice and Cover.

The Church here, which is dedicated to St. Cecilia, Patroneſs of Muſick,

Virgin, and Martyr, (whoſe Feſtival is kept November 22) conſiſts of a

Body which is leaded, and Chancel which is tyled. At the Weſt End is a

ſquare embattled Tower, in which hang three Bells; the firſt and third are

modern, but on the ſecond is this Inſcription, ºanda 3nna, Øya pro nobis.

The Church is in Length 4o Feet, in Breadth 20, in Height 25, and

the Tower 60 Feet. The Chancel is in Length 27 Feet, and in Breadth 16.

Here are no Monuments or Inſcriptions whatſoever, except this, on a white

Marble affixed to the Chancel South Wall:

This Monument is inſcribed to the Memory of Thomas Egerton, the third

Rećtor of Adſtock of that Name and Family. He had Iſſue five Sons

and two Daughters by his dear Wife Elizabeth, the Daughter of Edward

Butterfeild Rector of Middle-Cleydon. His ſecond Wife was Sarah the

Daughter of Thomas Frge, of London, Eſq.

Thomas Egerton Rečtor 1581.–Thomas Egerton Rečtor 1623.-Thomas

Egerton Rećtor 1672. Let a Man ſo account of us, as of the Miniſters

of Chriſt, and Stewards of the Myſºries of God. I Cor. iv. i. 1720.

But in the Roof of the Church is this Date, Y 599; it being then, as it

ſeems, new roofed : On the ſame sºgº in the Chancel Roof this

Date, viz. 1597. 3 J} º

Here were then put up theſe Arms in the Chañcel Windows, viz.

France and England quarterly. ºf

Azure, a Bend engrailed Argent, cotiſed Sable.

A Chevron ſable between three Pheons of the ſame.

• Being the Arms of Queen Elizabeth, Forteſcue the Patron, and the

Egertons of Leek in the County of Stafford ; of which Family was

Thomas Egerton the then Rećtor, who no Doubt put them up.

At the Bottom of one of the Windows was this in old Glaſs : 4Dratc pro

3.nimabus itoberti . . . . . .

And in the uppermoſt South Window in the Church this Coat of Arms,

Quarterly, 1. a Lion Rampant Or, 2. Checque Or and Azure, 3 as 2, 4 as 1.

Query, If not the Arms of Hamſted?

Here are Lands worth 2 l, per Annum given to the Repair of the Church;

and 1 1. per Annum was appointed to be paid out of three ſmall Tenements

to New-College in Oxford, given heretofore, as it is ſaid, towards Main

tenance of a Scholar.

In the Time of the Plague, Buckingham and Winſlow being much infeſted

with that Diſtemper, there is a Tradition that a Market was kept here for

ſome Time.

In old Wills before the Reformation, I find Bequeſts to St. Cecilia’s and

St. Nicholas's Altars, St. Sigebert's Image, and to Our Lady, the Holy Rood,

and the Sepulchre Lights in this Church. -

Terrier
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Terrier of this Rećtory exhibited by Thomas Egerton, Rećtor, dated Offober

23, 1607, 5 james I. -

An Houſe of five Bays, built of Timber tiled ; a Dove-houſe, two Barns

of four Bays, a Stable and Cow-houſe of four Bays; another Stable, a Calf

houſe, a Kitchen and Bake-houſe, a little diſtant from the Dwelling-houſe,

of four Bays: All the Out-houſes thatched.

The Home-ſtall and Garden of an Acre and a Rood.

A Paſture Cloſe of two Acres adjoining to the Home-ſtall.

A Meadow of ſixteen Acres and two Roods; of Arable, in the Weſt Field,

or Newell Field, 29 Acres; in the Middle or Pilch Field 24 Acres ; and in

the third or Beacon Field 30 Acres. The whole of the Arable 80 Acres.

And the Sum Total of all the Glebe 1 oz Acres and three Roods.

The NAMEs of the RECTORSfrom the Regiſters of Lincoln, are as follow:

Richard de Vernum, inſtituted 1221, 5 Henry III, to the Vicarage of Adſtock,

on the Preſentation of the Abby or Convent of Leiceſter.

Roger de Edeſhowre or Edenſore, inſtituted 1227, 11 Henry III, to the

Church of Adſiock, on the Preſentation of Leiceſter Abby.

N. B. It was not uncommon in thoſe Times for the Monaſteries to preſent

to their Churches as to Vicarages, but the Biſhops often ſet them aſides

and we find no other Preſentations, except as to a Rećtory.

john Baſing died Rećtor, and was ſucceeded by

Thomas de Luda or Louth, inſtituted Anno 1258.

Nigel de Wavere is the next I find : On his Reſignation 1329, 3 Edward III,

Hugh de Carlton was inſtituted, 9 cal. March, 1329, 3 Edward III, on the

Preſentation of the Abby of Leiceſter. His Succeſſor was

john Wickham. On whoſe Reſignation

William de Northburgh was inſtituted 5 cal. December, 1359, 33 Edward III.

He exchanged it for Turweſton, with -

john Style, 8 October, 1375, 49 Edward III, and he became preſented by

Leiceſter Abby. The next was

john Raynes, who exchanged it for Addington, Anno 1390, 13 R. II. with

john Adam, who became preſented by Leiceſter Abby. -

Stephen de Merton is the next in my Account. He held it Anno 1399,

22 Ric. II, and dying Anno 1412, 11 Henry IV, was ſucceeded by

Thomas Thowe, inſtituted 22 November, 1412, 11 Henry IV. He was

made Precentor of Lichfield, and is the laſt preſented by Leiceſter Abby,

in the Regiſters of Lincoln. The next that occurs is

Hugh Brown, who exchanged it Anno 1445, 23 Henry VI, with

Thomas Green, 11 june 1445, 23 Henry VI, for Ingateſtone in Eſſex. The

ſaid Green became preſented to this Church by Sir Richard Vernon, Knight,

X. by Exchange, no doubt, had procured this Advowſon from Leiceſter

Abby.

William Tybard ſucceeded Green, and reſigned it Anno 1451, 29 Hen. VI, to

john Adam, who became inſtituted September 21, 1451, 29 #, VI, on

Tybard's Reſignation, on the Preſentation of Thomas Vernon, Eſq.

john Roche ſucceeded about 20 Offober 1456, 34 Henry VI, as did
William
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William Brayles, about 1469, 9 Edward IV; though I have not met with

their Inſtitutions. He died Rector here 1475, 15 Edward IV, and was

ſucceeded by

john Stotfºld, inſtituted November 15, 1475, 15 Edward IV, on the Death

of William Brayles, on the Preſentation of Henry Vernon, Eſq. He died Anno

1486, 1 Henry VII; and was ſucceeded by -

Roger Bayly 28 April, 1486, 1 Henry VII, on the Preſentation of Henry

Vermon, Eſq. on the Death of john Stotford. His Succeſſor was

Henry Babington, A. M. inſtituted june 23, 1491, 6 Henry VII, on the

Reſignation of Rºger Bayly, at the Preſentation of Henry Vernon, Eſq. He

reſigned Anno 1504, 19 Henry VII, and was ſucceeded by

john Stapul, inſtituted 16 April, 1504, 19 Henry VII, on the Reſignation

of Henry Babington, on the Preſentation of Sir Henry Vernon, Knight.

Thomas Weſtcote ſucceeded, being inſtituted Anno 1522, 13 Henry VIII,

on the King's Preſentation, very probably on account of Vernon the Patron's

Minority, on the Death of john Stapul.

Nicholas Knight was inſtituted june 8, 1522, 13 Henry VIII, on the Death.

of Thomas Weſtcote, on the King's Preſentation. He occurs Rector Anno

1535, 26 Henry VIII.

Roger Smith was preſented by the King on account of Vernon's Minority,

and inſtituted january 16, 1535, 26 Henry VIII, on the Death of the laſt

Rećtor, not named, who, as it is plain, was Nicholas Knight.

Thomas Vernon was inſtituted 3 Auguſt, 29 Henry VIII, 1538, on the Death

of Roger Smith, on the Preſentation of George Vernon, Eſq.

Francis Babington, S. T. P. ſucceeded 27 November, 1557, on the Pre

ſentation of George Pernon, Eſq. He was Maſter of Baliol, and Rećtor of

Lincoln Colleges in Oxford, but deprived Anno 1565 of his Preferinents, on

account of being a concealed Papiſt, having got ſeveral other Benefices, as

the Rectory of Milton-Keynes in this County. He quitted this and was ſuc

ceeded by

john Manne, LL.D. inſtituted 1559, 1 Eliz. on Babington's Reſignation.

He died Anno 1569, 11 Eliz. being alſo Dean of Glouceſter, as ſeems to me,

and was ſucceeded by

Thomas Egerton, Anno 1569, 11 Eliz. inſtituted on the Preſentation of

Thomas Alſop, Gent, on the Death of Manne. It was returned Anno 1605,

3 james I, that he was then Rećtor, viz. Thomas Egerton, and Sir Francis

Forteſcue Patron, in an Account given in to the Biſhop of Lincoln; and that

there were then ninety Communicants or Adults. His Succeſſor was a ſecond

Thomas Egerton, A.M. who was preſented by Richard Ingoldſby, and others

(by the Grant, no doubt, of the Forteſcues the then Patrons) Anno 1622, 24.

james I. He died Anno 1640, 15 Charles I. and was ſucceeded by -

Robert Sharrock, indućted March 1, 164c, on the Preſentation of Edmund

Bateman, to whom, no doubt, he made over his own Turn to preſent himſelf.

. He died, and was buried here, September 10, and ſucceeded by

Thomas Egerton, A. B. inſtituted December 20, 1671, 23 Charles II, on the

Preſentation of Thomas Egerton, Gent. who had bought this Turn of the

4. Sharrocks.
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Sharrocks. He died Anno 1720, and was buried in the Chancel here, with

an Inſcription to his Memory. His Succeſſor was

Alexander Burrel, A. M. of Trinity College, Cambridge, Chaplain to Dr.

1/ake, Biſhop of Lincoln, Vicar of Buckden, in the County of Huntingdom,

who became collated to this Rećtory, and Puttenham in the County of

Hertford, 27 Offcher, 1720, by the Biſhop of Lincoln, on account of the

Donation of the Advowſon to that Biſhoprick from the Family of Sharrock;

and he is the preſent Rector, Anno 1735.

A K E L E Y or O A K E L E Y,

A S its Name from A. or Ake, Quercus, et Ley Campus, i. e. The Field

or Place of Oaks. It is ſurveyed in Domeſday Book as follows:

Terra Walteri Giffard in Stofield Hundred.

Robertus tenet de Walterio Achelei Robert holds Akele; of Walter

pro iii Hidis ſº defendebat. Terra eſt iiii |Giffard. It was rated at three Hides.

Carucatarum. In Dominio ſunt iiii | The Arable is four Carucates. There

Boves etiiCarucatae poſſunt fieri. Ibi are four Oxen in the Demeſne, and

ii Villani cum iiii Bordariis, habentibus | two Carucates may be made. There

ii Carucatas et dimidium. Ibi ii Servi. are two Copyholders and four Cot

Pratum i Carucatae. Silva ocłinginta tagers, having two Ploughs and an

porcorum et vi. In totis valentiis valet Half. There are two Servants. Mea

et valuit xl Solidos. Tempore Regis dow, ſufficient for one Plough, and

Edwardi lx Solidos. - | Maſt for 86 Hogs. In the whole

Value it is worth, and was always

| worth 4os. In the Time of King

| Edward 6os.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Alricus filius Alric Son of Goding held this

Godini, et vendere potuit. Manor and could ſell it.

This Walter Giffard being a near Relation to William the Conqueror, was

by him made Earl of Buckingham, and founding a Priory of Cluniac Monks

at his Manor of Newinton-Longueville, (which he made a Cell to Longueville

Abby in Normandy) his Son and Succeſſor Walter Giffard, as may be ſeen in the

Monaſticon, Vol. iii. p. 1 1 1. gave to it Akileiam totam cum pertinentiis in boſco,

et in plano, et decimationes omnes de Dominio, et Eccleſiam ejuſdem Willae;

and the Tythes or Tenths of his Demeſnes at Buckingham, Borton, Lamport,

Lillingſton, and Bechampton; and ſo this remained Part of the Poſſeſſions of

Newinton Priory aforeſaid, till the Diſſolution Anno 1415, 3 Henry V ; after

which this Manor and Advowſon was given by Henry VI, Anno Regni 19,

1441, to the Warden and Scholars of New College in Oxford and their Suc

ceſſors in Perpetuity: And ſo it has remained ever ſince. And they, viz.

- the
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the ſaid Warden and Scholars, are, A. D. 1735, the preſent Patrons of

the Church and Lords of this Pariſh. -

'Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I, the Temporalties of the Priory of Newinton in

Acle were valued at-4 l. 2 s. 4d". And Anno 1534, 25 Hen. VIII, their

Demeſnes here were returned to be of the clear Value of 8 l. 14 s, 9 d. -

But beſides this Manor of Akeley I meet with another Manor in this Pariſh

called Stockholt, though it is appendant on Akeley, which has had theſe

Poſſeſſors, viz. -

Anno 1344, 19 Edw. III", Stephen de Trafford levied a Fine of Stockholt

Manor, to the Uſe of Thomas Uffleet, Parſon of Greens-Norton. And Anno 21

of the ſame Reign, Anno 1346, the ſaid Uffleet, then ſtyled Dean of St. Mar

tin's Le Grand, London, conveyed it tojohn Gifford, Canon of York, and john

Hºlt ; which ſaid john Holt, Anno 1351, 26 Edw. III, paſſed it to Thomas

Brember, and Adam le Loriner and Agnes his Wife.

Anno 1412, 13 Hem. IV, as in the Eſcheats, Thomas Lynford held this

Manor. But in the next Reigns, viz. Hen. V. and Hen. VI, the Bartons,

Lords of Thornton, were poſſeſſed of Stockholt Manor and Lands there.

Anno 1472, 12 Edw. IV, a Fine paſſed of it from Richard Quatremayn’s

and others to Richard Fowler", who died ſeiſed thereof, Anno 1477, 17

Edw. IV. -

Anno 1541, 32 Hen. VIII, George Baldrye is returned to die ſeiſed hereof

on Feb. 14", leaving Iſſue Elizabeth his Daughter and Heir, then an Infant
of one Year and three Quarters old. w

Anno 1620, 18 James I, William Lamberd died poſſeſſed of Stockholt Ma

nor"; whoſe Son john Lamberd died ſeiſed thereof Anno 1632, 7 Charles I,

in his Minority; ſo it deſcended to his Siſter and Heir, Mary Wife to Sir

Edward Bagot of Blithfeild, in the County of Stafford, Bart. who was (as

the Account of that antient Family ſets forth) Daughter and Heir of William

Lamberd, Eſq. High-Bailiff of the antient Corporation of Buckingham; which

Family of Bagot, as appears to me, about the Year 1667, conveyed it to Simon

Benet of Bechampton and Calverton, Eſq. who leaving Iſſue only Daughters,

it came by Marriage of them to john Benet, Eſq. and the Earl of Saliſbury,

and is now veſted, Anno 1735, ſince the Deceaſe of that worthy Lady his

Daughter, Mrs. Grace Benet, Relićt of the ſaid john Benet, in his Grandſon

the Earl of Saliſbury, Nephew to the ſaid Mrs. Benet. -

The Pariſh of Akeley with Stockholt contains about 11oo Acres, and is,

Anno 1712, aſſeſſed to the Land-Tax 67 l. 1-1 s. 8d. Here are 41 Families

and about 240 Souls. It is bounded Weſt by Maids Morton, North by Stow,

South by Leckhampſted and Foxcote, Eaſt by Lillingſton Dayrell and Lilling

ſton-Lovell, which laſt Pariſh is in Oxfordſhire.

The Church here, dedicated to St. james the Apoſtle, whoſe Feſtival is

here obſerved the Sunday after july 25, is a mean ſmall Building, conſiſting

only of a Nave which is leaded, and Chancel which is tyled. At the Weſt

* Valor Benefic. in Bibl. Bodl. * Inquiſit. poſt Mortem.

* Pedes Finium Co. Buckingham. - * Ibid.

* Eſcheat.

R - End
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End is a wooden Turrit, lately rough caſt, in which hang two ſmall modern

Bells. Over the Porch is this Date, 1656, being the Year when the ſaid

Porch was rebuilt. -

Here are no painted Glaſs or Monuments whatſoever, except theſe four

on ordinary Grave-ſtones in the Chancel :

1. 1618. Heare lyeth William Smithe, Son of Dočtor Smithe.

2 Here lyeth the Body of Paul Pavely, of Stepney in the County of Mid

dleſex, Eſq. who departed this Life the 15 of Dec. 1690.

And alſo ofAnne hisWife,who deceaſed the 26Day of May, Anno Dominii.693.

Theſe two lye without the Communion-Rails.

3. Here lyeth interred the Bodis of Mr. Thomas and Mrs. Elizabeth Smyth,

late of Buckingham, his Siſter. She dyed the 19 Day of November, in the

27. Year of her Age. - -

4. Richardus Fienes junior, obiit April 16, ſepultus April 18, 17 10.

Gulielmus filius Richardi Fienes, natus duodecimo die Martii, denatus un

decimo die julii ejuſdem Anni. .

Chamberlain filius Richardi Fienes Clerici, natus decimo tertio die Aprilis

1718, denatus decimo octavo julii ejuſdem Anni.

Theſe two are within the Communion-Rails.

Dočtor Thomas Philpot, Rećtor of this Church, and of Turweſton, as they

informed me, was buried here, but there is not the leaſt Memorial for him.

The Regiſter of this Pariſh begins but Anno 1682. The old one being

burnt by one Morgan, Curate to Mr. Longworth the Rećtor, who being

diſordered in his Senſes, alſo burnt his own Sermon-Notes, and Papers, as

I am told.

Anno 1639, 14 Charles I, Nov. 1; this Terrier of the Parſonage was delivered

in and ſigned by Thomas Philpot the then Rećtor :

The Houſe conſiſts of two Bays of Building, with an Homeſtall of two

Acres. In Lye Field five Acres and an Half of Arable; in Church-bill Field

five Acres of Arable. In Stockwell Field ten Acres of Arable one of Ley

Ground and two of Meadow. In all 23 Acres and an Half beſides the Home.

As to Charities in this Pariſh I only find that Sir William Smith left the

Intereſt of One Hundred Pounds to be diſpoſed of by the Warden and Fel

lows of New-College, Oxford, annually to the Poor of this Pariſh, not re

ceiving Alms.

The NAMEs of the RECTORS are as follow:

William de Lincoln was inſtituted Anno 1234, 19 Hen. III.

john de St. Omer was inſtituted Anno 1270, 55 Hen. III, on the Collation

of the Biſhop, no doubt, on a ſuppoſed Lapſe. But I preſume it was then

poſſeſſed by one - -

john de Acle, who quitted it this Year, 1270, having gotten alſo Great

Harwood Rećtory, - i

Robert

/
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Robert de Blak was inſtituted 5 cal. Mar. 1270, 54 Hen. III, on the

Preſentation of the Priory or Abby of Longueville.

Henry de Lillingſton, Rećtor of Acle, died 1307, 1 Edw. II, and was

ſucceeded by

Walter de Mullſworth, inſtituted 3 Id. Mar. 1307, 1 Edw. II, on the Pre

ſentation of the Procurator or Proctor of Longueville Convent.

john de Semer was inſtituted cal. Dec. Anno 1314, 7 Edw. II, on the ſame

Preſentation.

William Bovetonn of Lekhampſted was inſtituted Non. Nov. 1330, 4 Edw. III,

on the Preſentation of the Prior and Convent of Longueville, on the Death of

obn Semer. * *

Thomas Hoſel alias Perſons, was inſtituted 5 Id. Nov. 1357, 31 Edw. III,

on the King's Preſentation, on the Reſignation of William Bovetomn.

john de Flete was preſented by the King (by Reaſon of the Temporalties

of the Convent of Longueville being at that Time in the King's Hands.) He

exchanged it, for a Mediety of Iſham in Northamptonſhire, with

Robert Pye, 2 Non. june 1367, 41. Edw. III, and ſo Pye became preſented

by the Proctor of the Convent of Longueville. He exchanged it for Weſtbury

Vicarage, with Conſent of the Patrons of Weſtbury, viz. the Convent of

Elmeſtow, with -

Thomas Makefare, Io Feb. 1370, 44 Edw. III. His Succeſſor was

William Edington. He exchanged it for Crºſlow Rectory with

William filius Roberti Ivonis de Houghton, 1 Dec. 1398, 21 Ric. II. He

held it not long, nor did his Succeſſor, . -

Thomas Alte Mille, who exchanged it, Anno 1406, 7 Hen. IV, with

John Northlode, 25 Ośī. for Fringford, in the County of Oxford, and he

became preſented by the King, as did

William Hangerton on the Death of Northlode the next Year, viz. 18 June,

1407, 8 Hen. IV. He reſigned it Anno 1409, 1o Hen. IV, having ex

changed it for Sutton-Bingham in the County of Somerſet, with

john Plonket, Aug. 4, 14 to, I 1 Hem. IV. He exchanged it for Denge

worth Vicarage with

Roger Clotham, 18 Oº. 1432, 10 Hen. VI, and he became admitted by

the King's Title. When he voided it I have not ſeen, nor the Inſtitution of

Thomas Teyngmary, on whoſe Death, which happened Anno 1470, 1o Ed. IV.

john Wilkins became inſtituted 10 May, 1470, Io Edw. IV, on the Pre

ſentation of the Warden and Fellows of New-College, Oxford. By whoſe

Title all the ſucceeding Rećtors have been inſtituted, and theſe were

John Hopton, inſtituted 15 June, 1474, 14 Edw. IV, on the Reſignation

of john Iſilkins. -

jp/illiam Bradfeild, LL.B. ſucceeded Anno 1483, 1 Edw. V. He exchanged

it for Newington-Bloſſomville near Olney, with

Thomas Tomys, who became preſented 31 March 1490, 14 Hen. VII, on

Bradfeild's Reſignation. He died Anno 1510, 2 Hen. VIII, and was ſuc

ceeded by -

Nicholas jobnſon, inſtituted 3 April, 1510, 2 Hen. VIII. He died Anno

1523, 15 Hen. VIII, and was ſucceeded by:
R 2 - john
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john Hart, inſtituted 7 April, 1523. He held it 35 Hen. VIII, and I ſup

poſe Anno 1549, 4 Edw. VI ; about which Time I preſume he died, and

was ſucceeded by . - -

William Abbat, who occurs Rećtor here Anno 1561, 4 Eliz. He died Anno

1575, 18 Eliz. and was ſucceeded by

john Holes, admitted 1 Sept. 1575, 18 Eliz. on the Death of Albat.

john Prichard, A. B. was admitted 24 July 1584, 26 Eliz. as I find in

the Regiſters at Lambeth. He occurs Rector here Anno 1607, 6 James I.

His Succeſſor, as in my Account, was

Robert Polden, B. D. inſtituted jan. 31, 1622, 20 James I. He ſoon

voided it, for

Samuel Friers, B. D. took it Anno 1623, 21 James I. He quitted it for .

Great Harwood, and was ſucceeded by

Thomas Philpot, A. M. afterwards S. T. P. Anno 1624, 22 james I. of

whom ſee an Account in A. Wood, etc. He died Rećtor of this Church and

Turweſton; and was buried here in the Chancel, without any Memorial,

Anno 1671, 23 Charles II, and ſucceeded by

john Longworth, LL.B. inſtituted 30 Sept, 1671. He reſigned it to his

Kinſman

Peter Longworth, LL.B. inſtituted 26 Mar. 1678, go Charles II. He

died and was buried here, 5 Feb. 1702, 1 Anne, and was ſucceeded by

Richard Fienes, A. M. inſtituted 8 April, 1703, 2 Anne. He died at

Wincheſter, being Fellow of the College there, Anno 1722, 8 George I, and

was ſucceeded by

Francis Pyle, A. M. inſtituted May 24, 1722, 8 George I, on the Death

of Fienes. He quitted it for Hornchurch in Eſſex, being alſo Rećtor of

Addington, and was ſucceeded by

Richard Percyvall, LL.B. inſtituted 25 April, 1726, 12 George I; on

whoſe quitting it for Radcliff, *

Auguſtine Goodwin, LL.B. became inſtituted 27 Sept. 1727, 1 George II,

who is the preſent Rečtor, Anno 1735. - -

B A R T ON - H A R T S T ON E.

H E Word Barton has divers Significations, it importing a Fold, or

Farm-?ard, or Home!all, and the Appellation of Hartftone (which

is to diſtinguiſh it from other Bartons) may denote either its Owner or

chief Poſſeſſor. Or imply its ſtanding in Foreſts or Woods, viz. being a
Town of Harts or Deer. -

In Domeſday-Book it is ſurveyed as follows:
- I º Terra

*
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Terra Epiſcopi Bajocenſis in Rovelai Hundred. •

Ernulfus de Heſding tenet de Epiſ:

copo Bertone prox Hidis ſe defendebat.

Terra eſt v Carucatarum. In Dominio

ii Carucatae. Ibi ſunt iiii Bordarii ha

benies i Carucatam et ii Carucatae poſ.

funt fieri. Ibi iiii Servi. Pratum iii

Carucatarum de paſtura xxx 3. Silva c

porcorum. In totis valentiis valet iiii

libras. Quando recepit xl Solidos.

Tempore Regis Edwardi lx Solidos.

Ernulf de Heſding holds of the Bi

ſhop of Bajeux, Bertone. It was rated

at ten Hides. The Plough Land, or

Arable is five Carucates. There are

four Copyholders; they have one Ca

rucate, and can make two Carucates.

There are four Servants, and Meadow

for three Carucates, and Paſture of

30 s. Value, and Maſt for Ioo Hogs.

In the whole Value it is worth, 4 l.

when he received 4o s. In the Time

of King Edward 6os. -

Wilaf, a Knight, who owed mili

tary Service to Earl Leuwine, held

this Manor and could ſell it.

Hoc Manerium tenuityWilaf Teignus

Comitis, et vendere potuit. -

After this Biſhop Odo falling into Diſgrace with William Rufus, Anno to88,

in the ſecond Year of that King's Reign, and having his Lands taken away

from him, I preſume theſe of Barton were given to the Doylys, Founders of

Oſeney Abby ; for I find, Anno 1149, 15 Stephen, an Hide and an Half of

"...and at Barton Odomis (which ſeems to be this Barton) mentioned to be

given to Oſeney Monaſtery. º

Anno 9 Hen. III, 1247 °, I find a Fine paſſed of Lands and Meſſuages in

Barton, from Sibill de Kaverfeild to Henry de Barton.

But the chief Demeſnes, together with the Church of this Town, were

granted, Anno 1244, 28 Hen. III, on founding of Chetwode Priory by Ralph

de Norwich, to that Convent". And ſo both theſe Religious Houſes, viz.

Oſeney and Chetwode, became almoſt the ſole Proprietors of this ſmall Pariſh,

and each of them had their reſpective Manors herein. I ſhall begin with

the firſt of theſe, as of the earlier Foundation, viz. Oſemey Abby.

Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I, I find in the Lincoln Taxation, that Convent had

at Barton, in Lands, Rents, and in a Dove-houſe 62 s. and in Tythes 7 s.

and in another Taxation the ſaid Abby is returned to have in Temporalties

in Parva Barton 3 l. 9s. o d.

And though, Anno 1542, 33 Hen. VIII°, on converting the Abby of

Oſeney into a Cathedral, and founding the new Biſhoprick of Oxford, the

Rećtory and Advowſon of Barton was given to the Dean and Chapter of

Oxford; yet it remained not long in their Hands, but was reaſſumed by the

Crown, and ſo became (as I judge) purchaſed by William Riſley of Hen. VIII,

together with Chetwode. For on his Death, which happened july 11, 1552,

6 Edw. VI, his Son and Heir William Riſley, had Livery of the Manor,

Rectory, and Advowſon of Barton, together with Chetwode, late Parcel of

the Poſſeſſions of Nutley Abby, in whoſe Family it now remains, as I ſhall

* Pedes Fin. Anno 9 Hen. III. n. 117. * R. Pat. Anno 33 Hºn. VIII. p. 3.* Ped, Fin. ſh

CW
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ſhew anon, after having firſt diſcuſſed of the Manor belonging to Oſeney,

which by Letters Patent, dated Sept. 29, 1544, 35 Hen. VIII, being (on a

forced Exchange for the Manors of Mixbury and Fullwell) granted to john

Welleſborne by King Hen. VIII, he, or his Heir, continued ſeized thereof till

1570, 12 Eliz, when he conveyed to Edmund Paxton ſuch Part of the Pre

miſſes as the ſaid Paxton and his Family had heretofore held as Leſſee Te

nants of the Abby of Oſeney, and were then his Leſſee Tenants; which

coming by Marriage of a Daughter of Paxton to the Family of Butterfeild,

paſſed from Butterfeild alſo in Marriage, about the Year 1716, to George

Southam, the preſent Proprietor, Anno 1735.

And the Family of Porter, which occurs ſo early as 1498, in Henry

VII.'s Reign, the principal Leſſee Tenants of the Abbies of Oſeney and

Nutley, having alſo, as I am informed, purchaſed from Welleſborne the Fee

Simple of their Eſtate, their Poſterity likewiſe continued ſeiſed thereof

till the Year 1630, when Richard Porter" (who had, Anno 1624, encloſed

the Pariſh) ſold his Right and Title to Thomas Liſle, in whoſe Heirs it hath

been veſted ever ſince, the preſent Lord hererof, Anno 1735, being Thomas

Farmer Liſle, of Impley, in the County of Oxford, Eſq. - -

As to the other Manor, heretofore the Property of the Priory of Chetwcale,

and ſince 1460 of the Abby of Nutley, it having been granted, together with the

Rećtory, Vicarage, and Advowſon of the Church, to William Riſley, Anno

1542, 33 Hen. VIII. he died ſeiſed thereof Anno 1552, 6 Edw. VI, and was

ſucceeded by his Son William Riſley; who, as the Inquiſition taken on his

Death, which happened jan. 29, 1602, 1 james I, ſets forth, died ſeiſed of

the Manor, Rećtory, and Advowſon of Barton-Hartſhorne, and left Iſſue

Paul Riſley his Son and Heir, aged forty Years and more; who dying Anno

1646, 21 Charles I. and the elder Branch of his Family becoming extinct

in his Son Thomas Riſley, who died Anno 1671, 23 Charles II, it came to his

Nephew Henry Riſley, Eſq. Father of Paul Riſley, Eſq. the preſent Poſſeſſor,

Anno 1735.

The Pariſh of Barton, which is ſaid to contain 73o Acres, near Half of

which belong to Mr. Riſley, is bounded South by Stratton-Audley, North by

Newton-Purcell, and Finmere in the County of Oxford, Eaſt by Tingwick, and

Weſt by Chetwode. The Rečtory was Anno 1534, 25 Hen. VIII, in the

Rental of Nutley Abby (which Convent had here in Temporalties the ſame

Year 2 l. 2 s. 8 l) valued at 5 l. 65. 6d, though Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I,

it was rated at only two Marks. -

The Number of Families in the Pariſh was, Anno 1712, returned to be

twenty, and it was then aſſeſſed to the Land-tax 92 l. 153, 9 d. It was then

returned that there were no Lands in this Pariſh given to Charities.

In the Year 1276, 4 Edw. I, there was a Diſpute about three Farthings

Tythe, payable from john Caraćiareus, or Carter, to the Prior of Chetwode,

which the Prior receded from, and releaſed for the Sake of Peace.

* Ex Informatione Geo, Southam, Generoſide Barton,

The
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The Church here is a ſmall Fabrick, conſiſting only of a tyled Body and

Chancel. At the Weſt End is a little Turrit lathed and plaiſtered over, and

tyled at Top, in which hang two ſmall Bells.

Here are no Arms or Monuments whatſoever, or any thing memorable,

except ſome ſmall Remains of painted Glaſs, on which are the Portraitures of

the Bleſſed Virgin, with theſe Words over her, AVE MARIA ; and the

Effigies of St. Peter, and a Crucifix. It is dedicated to St. James, and the

Feaſt is kept here the Sunday after july 25.

The Pariſh Regiſter begins Anno 1567, 9 Eliz. but has little memorable

in it; and no Entries of the Names of the Miniſters. What I took down

is as follows: -

Henry, Son of Edward Porter, baptized Anno 1569.

Edmund, Son of William Paxton, baptized Anno 1584.

Richard, Son of John Porter, baptized Anno 1589. -

john Porter buried Anno 1601. -

Iſabel, Wife of Richard Porter, Gent. buried Anno 1626. - .

Edward, Son of George Southam and Eleanor his Wife (who was the

Heireſs of Butterfeild) baptized Anno 1719.

The ſaid George Southam has very decently ornamented the Church, which

is kept very neat. -

The Exhibit of the Terrier, in the Archdeacon of Buckingham's Office,

of this Place and Chelwode, which are held together, is as follows:

Barton and Chetwode, 23 November, 1639.

Phillip Stokes, Miniſter.

The Church Wardens certify, that Thomas Riſley, Gent. was Impropriator

of Barton, and that it was worth 6ol. per Annum, and that Mr. Philip Stokes

hath 20 l. per Annum for ſerving the Cure of both. And that there is no

Houſe. -

The Church Wardens of Chetwode certify the ſame, and that the Impro

priation of Chetwode was worth 43 l. 5 s. 8 d. per Annum ; and ſo both Pa

riſhes, together with both the Rečtories of them, were worth Io; l. 5 s. 8d.

per Annum.

This Church, lying ſo near the Conventual Church of Chetwode, was made

a Vicarage Anno 1276, 4 Edw. I, and both Vicarage and Rećtory conſoli

dated; and the Cure of both ſerved by a Monk of Chetwode before that

Religious Houſe was united to Nutley Abby, Anno 1460, 1 Edw. IV, and

ſince it has been ſupplied in the ſame Manner as Chetwode by the ſame

Miniſter to both. - -

The Regiſters of Lincoln furniſh us with no Names of Rećtors of Barton,

and only theſe Vicars:

Frater, or Friar William de Brickeſworth, Canon of Chetwode, was pre

ſented to the Vicarage of Barton near Chetwode, 8 March, 1290, 18 Edw. I,

by the Prior and Convent of Chetwode. -

Frater Roland de Langham, Canon of Chetwode, was admitted 7 cal. March,

1301, 29 Edw. I, on the Reſignation of Friar William, to the parochial cº,
- - O
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of the Church of Barton, by the Prior and Convent of Chetwode, they hold

ing the Church of Barton to their own Uſe. -

Robert de Barton was inſtituted 3 Non. Maii, 1328, 2 Edw. III, on the

Death of Langham. -

Philip de Winchingdom admitted 15 Cal. Oči. 7 Edw. III, on the Death of

Barton. -

Adam de Chetwode, inſtituted 3 Id. Oż. 1349, on the Death of Philip de

Winchingdom, Canon of Chetwode, the laſt Vicar.

Frater john de Norton, inſtituted Anno 1351, 25 Edw. III, on the Reſig

nation of Adam de Chetwode. -

Frater Richard Evenlode, inſtituted 5 Aug. 1352, 26 Edw. III, on the

Reſignation of Norton. The next I meet with is -

Friar john Sampſon, inſtituted 15 May 1392, 15. Ric. II.

Nicholas Schroveſbüry, Canon of Chetwode, inſtituted 26 April, 1398,

21 Ric. II, to the vacant Vicarage of Barton.

After him I meet with no more Names of Miniſters, except the Admiſſion of

Nicholas de Awdeſwell, Aug. 1 1, 141 1, 12 Hen. IV, by Thomas Arundel,

Archbiſhop of Canterbury, until I find -

Michael Bone ſubſcribes himſelf Curate of Barton, Anno 1525; as does

john Crewer, Anno 1542, 33 Hen. VIII. After which the ſame Perſons

who have had Chetwode ſeem to have held Barton, as they do now at this

Day. Theſe were -

james Eaton, Anno 1561, 3 Eliz.

Edward le Mortin, who occurs Anno 1583, 25 Eliz. as does

Henry Beverley, Anno 1598, 4o Eliz. and 1608, 6 James I. as does

Philip Stokes, Anno 1617, 15 james I, and 1639, 14 Charles I.

Thomas Bury held it Anno 1640, and alſo Anno 1660, and left it Anna

1663 for Twyford.

james Platt ſtyles himſelf Miniſter Anno 1663; as does

Thomas Horne, who took out a Licence for it, 19 Oº. 1664. He alſo

ſerved here Anno 1650, 2 Charles II, being that Year returned to officiate

in theſe Churches.

Arthur Stanton, LL.B. was licenced 17 Off. 1676, and occurs Curate

Anno 1682, and 1689.

Thomas Oſborne ſucceeded Anno 1690, and left it for Tingwick Curacy.

Thomas Crowle ſucceeded Anno 1693 ; as did -

Littleton Burton about 1697.

Thomas Coºper, Anno 1701.

john Welles, Anno 1707. -

john Stanton ſucceeded Welles Anno 1725. His Succeſſor was

Roger Price about Anno 1730, to whom ſucceeded

George Burton the preſent Curate, Anno 1734.

BEC HAMP
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ALLED in Doomſday Book Becentone, which may be interpreted, the

Brook in the Town : Bec ſignifying Torrens, which agrees well with the

Situation of the Place, the Houſes in the Town being divided by a Brook

running between them. Or the Name may come from Bechan, parvus,

and ſo will ſignify the little Town. For it can have no Pretence to be de

nominated from Beeches. In the Norman Survey it is thus deſcribed:

Terra Walteri Giffard in Rovelai Hundred.

In Becentone tenet Hugo de Wal

terio v Hidas pro uno Manerio. In

Dominio ſunt ii et v Willami cum ix

Bordariis babentibus iii Carucatas. Ibi

i Servus et i Molinum de x Solidis.

Pratum duarum Carucatarum. In totis

Valentiis valet iv. l. Quando recepit

xxx s. Tempore Regis Edwardi iv. l.

et x Solidos.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Alric, Homo

et Teignus Regis Edwardi, et vendere

potuit.

In Becentone Hugh holds of Walter

Gifford v Hides for one Manor. In

Demeſne are two Hides. There are v

Copyholders and ix Cottagers holding

iii Carucates. There is i Servant and i

Mill of x 5. Value ; of Meadow there

are two Carucates. In the whole it is

worth iv. l. when he received xxx f.

In King Edward’s Time iv. l. x 3.

Alric a Tenant and Thane of King

Edward’s held this Manor, and could

ſell it.

Terra Leuvini de Neweham in Rovelai Hundred.

In Becentone tenet Leuvinus iv

Hidas pro uno Manerio. Terra eſ; iv

Carucatarum. In Dominio i et ibi

funt ii Carucatae et v Villani cum vi

Bordariis babentibus ii Carucatas. Ibi

ii Servi. Pratum iii Carucatarum,

Valet et valuit xls. Tempore Regis Ed
wardi l J.

Hoc Manerium tenuit idem Leuvi

nus, et vendere potuit.

In Becentone Leuvinus holds iv. Hides

for one Manor. The Arable is iv. Ca

rucates, there is one Hide in Demeſne:

and there are ii Carucates and v Copy

holderswithviCottagers holdingiiCa

rucates. There are ii Servants. Of

MeadowiiiCarucates. It is worth xls.

In King Edward’s Timels.

The ſame Leuvine held this Ma

nor, and could ſell it.

Terra Rogeri de Iverai in Rovelai Hundred.

In Becentone tenet Leuvinus de Leuvine holds of Roger de Iveri in

Rogero i Hidam. Terra eſ; iCarucate. Becentone i Hide, the Arable is...i

E4 ibi eſt cum ii Villanis Pratum i Ca- |Carucate, and there is with Two Vil

rtecatae. Valet et valuit x 3. lains Meadow of i Carucate. It is

Hane terram tenuit Leuvine Homo |worth, and was worth x 3.

Azor, et vendere potuit. This Land Leuvine a Man of Azor

held, and he could ſell it,

S This
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This Walter Giffard, made Earl of Buckingham by the Conqueror, as ſhewn

in Akely, founding a Priory at Newnton Longueville, his Son and Suc

ceſſor gave thereto the Tenths of his Demeſnes at Bechampton. To whom

this Manor paſſed after his Death, Anno 1164, 1o Hen. II, on Diviſion

of his Lands, I have not ſeen, nor who ſucceeded Leuwine de Neweham in the

other Manor; but about the Year 1 180, 26 Hem. II, theſe two Manors

ſeem to have been in the Hands of the Fitz Richards and Fitz Neels, of

which the laſt, who was Lord of Salden, gave his Mediety of the Advow

ſon of Bechampton Church to the Monks of Luffield, as may be ſeen in the,

Monaſticon, Vol. i. p. 525. which Donation not being fully compleated,

was, as I find, confirmed Anno 1327, 3 Edw. III, by Richard Fitz Neel, with

theConſent of Agnes his Wife. But the chief Lords or Proprietors here were

the Family of the Bechamptoms, who were Patrons of the other Mediety of

this Church in King john's Time, which, as I preſume, they acquired from

the Fitz Richards; for Anno 1228, 11 Hen. III, Richard Fitz Richard paſſed

a Fine of Lands here to William de Bechampton and his Heirs; and two

Years afterwards, viz. Anno 1230, 14 Hen. III, this Richard Fitz Richard

granted an Hide of Land to the Prior and Monks" of Smelſhall, which Ri

chard Son of Roger de Bechampton alſo confirmed to the ſaid Convent in

the Time of Matthew Archdeacon of Bucks. - -

In the Pleas of the Crown, Anno 1230, 14 Hen. III, I find that Alexander

de Tateho or Tottenhoe, and Cicily his Wife, gave half a Hide of Land in Bec

hampton to the Priory of Snell/hall, and Anno 1287, 17 Edw. I, a Fine was

levied between john le Lou and Amy his Wife Demandants, and john Son of

William de Bechampton Deforciant", of 2 Parts of the Manor of Bechampton,

the Property of Amy, and the ſaid john, Son of William de Bechampton, agreed

that the third Part of this Manor, which Margery Wife of William de Bec

hampton held in Dower, ſhould go in Remainder to the ſaid john and Amy

Lou, which Amy was, I preſume, Daughter and Heireſs of the Bechamptons:

But in the Name of Lou this Eſtate did not long continue, for Anno 1314,

7 Edw. II, Philip de Hardreſhull and Amy his Wife levied a Fine of it;

Hardrºſhull being, as I ſuppoſe, ſecond Huſband to the ſaid Amy; and,

Anno 1331, 5 Edw. III, this Philip Hardrºſhull preſented a Clerk to

his Mediety here, which was called the Lord’s Mediety.

From Hardrºſhull this Manor, with the Advowſon of the Mediety, paſſed

in Edw. IIId's Time to the Wolf, which Family were Lords and Patrons

here in Richard II, and Henry IV. Reigns. . .

Anno 1406, 7 Hen. IV. Philip Wolf and Elizabeth his Wife paſſed a

Fine of this Manor, and of a Mediety of the Advowſon, to Sir Richard

Arches, who reconveyed it with Remainder in Tail to John Wolf, Son of Phi

lip Wolf, and joan his Wife, and to the Heirs of John Wolf. From this Fa

mily of Wolf the Manor and Advowſon ſeems to have come, Tºmp. Hen. VI.

in Marriage to the Edys and Foſters, for, Anno 1470, 10 Edw. IV. William

Foſter and ‘joan his Wife, and john Pigot, who had married the Daughter of

a Exchartulario de Snellſhall, * Ibid.

* Pedes Finium. " * Ex Regiſtro Chedworth Ep. Lincoln.
* Ibid. Folio 1 of inter Memoranda.

2 - - Ædy,
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Edy, being Joint Patrons, agreed with the Prior and Convent of Luffield to

unite and conſolidate the two Medieties, and fix them in one Clerk or

Rećtor, and preſent alternately with Luffield ; which Agreement was effect

ed, and ſo continued for above Ioo Years in the ſeparate alternate Patro

nage of each Party concordant. -

How long the Foſters continued poſſeſſed of their Demeſnes here I have

not ſeen. But as the Pigotts married into their Family in Hem. VII's Reign, I

preſume their Eſtate here came by Marriage to that Family, which dwelt

ſome Generations at the Manor Houſe, known by the Name of Bechampton

Hall, where in the Windows of the great Houſe I find their Arms put up,

with their Matches with Dayrell and Edy reſpectively quartered.

In a Will I have ſeen of Robert Pigott, Son to john Pigott, made Anno

1557, 4 Mariae, he appointed his Body to be buried in the Church here.

To him ſucceeded Thomas Pigott his Son and Heir, who died ſeized of this

anor and alternate Advowſon, Anno 1595, 39 Eliz. and was ſucceeded

by his ſecond Son George Pigot; Valentine his eldeſt Son, Counſellor at Law,

dying in his Father's LifeTime without Iſſue Male; and Matthew his third

Son being Rećtor of this Church. This George Pigott died Anno 1602, 44

442
27%2 axe-*

%.

Eliz. and willed to be buried here. His Succeſſor was Thomas Pigott, his.

only Son, as ſeems to me, who occurs poſſeſſed hereof Anno 1605, 3 jac. I,

about 4 Years after which, he ſold this Manor and his alternate Turn in

the Advowſon to Sir Thomas Bennet, Knight, Citizen and Lord Mayor of

London, who, about the ſame time, viz. Anno 1610, 8 jac. I, purchaſed the

other Turn of Sir Arthur Throckmorton (who had it veſted in him by Gift of

the Crown to his Father by a Grant of the antient Right and Title of the

Convent of Luffield,) and ſo having acquired the entire Patronage, died poſ

ſeſſed hereof Anno 1626, 1 Car. I. He alſo beſides the Manor purchaſed

other Lands here of Sir William Andrews, and other Proprietors, of which

I find there were many on the Encloſing this Lordſhip Anno 1578, 20 Eliz.

To this Sir Thomas Benet, who died Anno 1626 as aforeſaid, ſucceeded

Simon Benet his Second Son, created a Baronet july 17, 1627, 2 Car. I. who

being ſettled at the Hall in his Father's Life Time kept great Hoſpitality

there, and by his laſt Will (and Teſtament, dated 15 Auguſt 1631, 6 Car. I,

bequeathed his Tythes of Boreton in the Pariſh of Buckingham to divers Chari

table Uſes', among which he gave 5 l. per Ann. to the Repairs of this Church,

and 12 l. 10 s. per Annum to Clothe with Jerkins, Breeches, and Stockings ſix

poor, impotent, and aged Men, who had been dwelling 3 Years in this Town,

and ordered that the ſaid Cloaths ſhould be provided againſt the Feaſt of

St. Simon and jude, and that the odd Ten Shillings of the ſaid 12 l. 10 s.

ſhould go to the Overſeers for their Care and Pains. He gave alſo the like

ſum of 12 l. los. to Calverton. And 20 l. 10 s. per Annum for the like

Uſes for Clothing ten Perſons in the ſame Manner, on the Weſt Side of

Stony Sºfºrd, who had been dwelling there for ſeven Years Taſt paſt ; the

Care O Othlin theſe Perſons, he committed to the Church Waidens and

CONTEEETHTKEWT. Jºviſed 75`NOEIEFFTmum, toward TRERepair

ºf Ex Teſtamento,

627,
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of the High-ways in Bechampton, and gave zol, per Annum to the Town

of Buckingham to Cloth Io Perſons in the ſame Manner as at Stony Stratford,

the beſtowing of which he committed to the High Bailiff and Capital Bur

geſſes of that antient Corporation. He gave alſo a Lodge and ſome Cop

pices in Whittlebury Foreſt, to Dame Eliz. his Wife for her Life, and impow

ered Sir George Crooke, one of the Juſtices of the King's Bench, and Sir

Artbur Ingram Knights, to apply two Years Profits thereof to the Maſter

and Fellows of Univerſity College in Oxford, towards compleating their new

Buildings; and gave and appointed to the ſaid Maſter and Fellows, for

founding four new Fellowſhips and four new Scholarſhips, as follows, viz. to

every new Fellow 20 l. per Annum, and to every new Scholar Iol, per

Annum. He alſo gave to the Marriage of 20 poor Maids in Bechampton and,

Calverton 10ol. And dying here the ſame Year he was buried in the Chancel of

this Church, without the leaſt Memorial of him or his Benefactions, to the no

ſmall Diſhonour of his Heirs, and others who have received ſo much, and daily

partake of his Munificence, eſpecially Univerſity College, to whom he was the

greateſt ſingle Benefactor they ever had. However, as that Society haveagreedto

erect a Monument, it is to be hoped that they will not longer defer putting up

one over his Grave. On his Death, without Iſſue, this Eſtate and Manor came

to his Nephew and Heir, Simon Benet, Son to his younger Brother Richard

Benet, who removed from hence to Calverton, where he had fitted up an

Houſe about the Year 1660, 12 Car. II; and dying there Anno 1682, 34

Car. II, was buried here, having bequeathed the Intereſt of 5ol, to the Poor

of this Pariſh. But leaving Iſſue only Daughters, this Manor, after the

Death of Grace his Wife, (who was robbed and barbarouſly murthered on Sept.

19, 1694 by one Barnes, a Butcher of Stony Stratford, who for this Crime was

afterwards executed,) deſcended to herSons in Law, viz. John Benet of Abing

don in the County of Cambridge, Eſq. by Marriage of that good Lady Mrs.

Grace Benet her eldeſt ſurviving Daughter, and to james Cecil Earl of Saliſ.

bury, by Marriage of her younger Daughter Frances. And the ſaid Mrs. Grace

Benet, and her Nephew, the Earl of Saliſbury, her Siſter's Son, are, Anno 1732,

the preſent Poſſeffers of this Manor, and Patrons of the Church. An elder

Siſter to theſe Ladies was Eliz. born at the Hall here Anno 1659, who mar

rying Edward Oſborne Lord Viſcount Latimer, he became through his

Refidence here elected in two Parliaments, Annis 30 & 31 Car. II, one of

the Burgeſſes for the County Town of Bucks.

I find there were here Lands, which continuing in the Crown became Part

of the Dower of the Queens of England, particularly one Paſture Ground

which is yet known or called by the Name of Queens Cloſe.

Thefamous Duke of Bedford Regent of France in King Henry VIth's Reign,

Anno 1416, in the 4th Year of the Reign of his Brother King Hen. V, having

obtained a Grant in General Tail of the Manors of Salden and Murſley, and a

Market and Fair at Murſky, laid claim to this Manor of Bechampton, as I ſup

poſe from the Lords of Salden, the Fitz Neel; Heirs.

# Ex Teſtamento.

As
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As to the Advowſon of the Church, it being, as aforeſaid, divided into

two Patronages; one Part thereof became appendant to the Manor, as hath

been already ſhewn; and the other belonged to the Priory of Luffield, which

having been likewiſe before related, I ſhall only briefly here obſerve touch-,

ing theſe Medieties, (which yet are kept up at Waddeſden and Cheſham in

this County) that when a Pariſh was originally in two or three Lords,

tho' they agreed together in building of a Church, yet they did not ſo in

endowing it; but each beſtowing the Tythes of his own Lands, as he ſaw

proper, nominated and provided his particular Clerk, or Rećtor, to admi

niſter to his Tenants: So this Advowſon of Bechampton, being thus ſeparated

between the Lords of the Town and the Convent of Luffield, each Pa

tron in their Turns, as Vacancies happened, preſented their ſeveral re

ſpective Incumbents, and ſo two Rećtors officiated here, till Anno. 1470, 10.

Edw. IV, on the uniting the Medieties as aforementioned. -

But beſides theſe great Charities of Sir Simon Benet, Baronet, one William Elmer

a principal Inhabitant here, enjoying the Eſtate in this Pariſh which antient

ly belonged to Smellſhall Priory, of near too Acres of Land, bequeathed the

ſame to charitable Uſes, and veſted it in ſix Truſtees or Feoffees, whereof

“”two were to be Inhabitants of Bechampton, one of Whaddon, one of Naſh,

“one of Calverton, and one of Maidſmorton Pariſhes; who by the Donor's

“Will were to cloth fixteen poor People, viz. 8 Men, and 8 Women, with

“ an Allowance of 40s. per Annum to each poor Man, and 20s. to each poor

“Woman; which were to be nominated by his Feoffees, out of the above

“mentioned Pariſhes; the Men to be aged and honeſt People, worn out by

“ their Labour; the Women to be Widows, being aged and quiet People ;

“ whereof three of the Men and three of the Women were to dwell in Bec

“ hampton Pariſh ; two Men and two Women in Whaddon; one Man and

“ one Woman in Naſh ; one Man and one Woman in Calverton ; one Man

“ and one Woman in Maidſmorton Pariſh: and willed that every third Year,

“ theſe ſixteen Folks ſhould have a Gown of Black Cloth, value 1.5 s. each,

“ with a W. E. markt on the Left Shoulder in Red Cloth, and the half Year

“ they have their Gowns, not to have their Money; and that when any of

“ them die, to chuſe others out of the ſame Town, as they ſhall die; ſo that

“ they ſhould always be fixteen in Number, and then when any of the Feoffees

* die, the Survivors ſhall chuſe an honeſt Man out of the ſame Town, where

“he died; viz. Bechampton, Whaddon, Naſh, Calverton, and Maidſmorton.

“The Eſtate he bequeathed to his Charities, being the Houſe where he dwelt,

“ called the Grange, and theſe Cloſes viz. The Home Cloſe, Whites Cloſe,

“ New Cloſe, Safford Cloſe, Round Hill Cloſe, Little Mead, Thiſley Field, Corn

“Cloſe, Bridge Mead, all in Bechampton, with his Lands in Whaddon, Naſh,

“ and Calverton Fields. He alſo deviſed 16s, a Year to the Repair of a Bridge

“ in Bechampton, called Broken Bridge; and likewiſe out of theſe Eſtates em

“ powered and appointed his Feoffees or Truſtees, to found and endow a Free

“ School, in Bechampton; which, when built and finiſhed, out of the Profits

“ of his Eſtate, he direéted that they ſhould nominate, appoint, and elečt an

* honeſt, able, and ſufficient Perſon, being a good Scholar, and a ſingle Man, to be

* Ex Teſtamento. -

* School
n
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“School-maſter, and there continually to dwell and abide, and to teach and

“, inſtruči all ſuch Youth and Children, as ſhall reſort unto him; in the Eng

“ºliſh and Latin Tongues, and to caſt Accounts ; and in Caſe the ſaid School

“ maſter ſhall die, depart, or marry, that the ſaid Feoffees ſhall chuſe another

“...School-matter, qualified as aforeſaid; and if he ſhould prove a vicious Man,

“cut down Timber, without the Truſtees Conſent, miſuſe his Scholars, or do

“any thing unfitting ; they ſhall have Power to put him out, and chuſe ano

“ ther.” This Will bears Date jam, 3, 1648, and was proved May 3, 1653, by

his Feoffees ; who having, as direéted, finiſhed the School Houſe out of

the Profits of the Eſtate Anno 1667, they appointed the Reverend Mr. john

Manſell, LL.B. of Magdalen-hall, Oxford, to be firſt Maſter, who became

licenſed 23 March 1669, 21 Car, II. He reſigning the Maſterſhip Anno 1675,

was ſucceeded by - * * -

john Owen, A. B. of All Souls-College, Oxford, licenſed Ośīober 14, 1675,27 Charles II. to whom ſucceeded Anno 1678, 8 jan. •

Abraham Freeftone, A. B. of Sidney-College, Cambridge; he quitted it, being

beneficed in Lincolnſhire, and was ſucceeded b - -

Benjamin Pritchard, A. M. Fellow of Brazen-noſe College, Oxon. elečted

3 December, 1703, and licenſed 3 May, 1706, he reſigned it to his Brother

Herbert Pritchard, A. M. Fellow alſo of Brazen-noſe College, who was

licenſed 24 April, 1712. On whoſe quitting it

William Cooke, alſo of Brazen-noſe College, became elečted Anno 1717,

and is the preſent Maſter Anno 1735. -

Mr. Manſell the firſt Maſter lived till january 31, 1729, when he died,

and was buried at Coſgrave in the County of Northampton, where he was

Rećtor, being aged about 86 Years.

The Pariſh of Bechampton contains about 1200 Acres, and is bounded

South by Whaddon, Eaſt by Calverton, Weſt by Thornton, and North by

the two Wickens and Paſſenham in Northamtomſhire. It is aſſeſſed to the Land

Tax 1781. 18s. per Annum. Here are 34 Houſes or Families and 150

Souls. - - -

The Rečtory is thus returned in the Valor, made Anno 1291, 18 Edw. I.

Eccleſia de Bechampton, Ibid. ii Rečfores.

Portio Reāoris de Patronatu Prioris de Luffield valet iv Marcas. . . . .

Portio Reāoris de Patronatu Dominorum Will, deduct. Porcione, valet iv

Marcas. -

In eadem habet Prior de Longville xx s. - -

'Twas rated for Firſt Fruits as it, now pays, Anno 1534. 26 Hen. VIII,

14l., 16s, 5 d. and is of the reputed Value of 120 l. per Annum. .

The Terrier given in Anno 1639. 14 Car. I. by Mr. Thomas Birchmore

Rećtor, is as follows: -

The Houſe of four Bays loſted and tyled. A Barn of four Bays thatcht. The

Home Cloſe, Orchards, and Yards of two Acres and an Half. Nine Roods

of Glebe Meadow in Dawes Mead, three Roods of Glebe Meadow in Syd

mead, two Roods of Glebe Meadow in South Mead, half an Acre of Glebe

Meadow in North Mead. An Acre of Meadow in Mill Holme, inº
- ythe,
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Tythe, for the Bridge Meadows, except ſome certain Plots. An en

cloſed Ground called the Hanging Fields, containing 20 Acres, and a

ſº...A., T - Ground called Corn Field. A Ground of fix Acres, called the Furzeney.
/*}. Cloſe, abutting on Sir William Andrews's Ground. -

tº º Total of Acres 30 and an Half and two Roods, beſides the Corn Fields,

Á(th.%. * and the Holmes. - -

%Žº.3. The Regiſter begins Anno 1628, 3 Car. I. Out of it, I took theſe En

A.4.4 A tries. - -

~44, 34.2%-47 Thomas, Son of Simon Benet, Eſquire, and Grace his Wife, baptized r

ſºarer. May, 1652. - :

Jº Y Elizabeth, Daughter of Simon Benet, Eſquire, and Grace his Wife, bap:

tized 27 March, 1659. - *

B U R I. A L S.

Sir Simon Benet, Baronet, 22 Aug. 1631.

William Elmer, Founder of the Free School, 19 March 1652.

Thomas, Son of Simon Benet, Eſquire, and Grace his Wife, 5 May 1652.Mrs. Kent, the Miniſter's Wife, Anno 1654. r

'Mrs. Pilkington, the Miniſter's Wife, Anno 1658.

Mary, Daughter of Simon Benet, Eſq. 27 July, 1663.

Simon, Son of Simon Benet, Eſq. and Grace his Wife, of Calverton, 25 Aug.

- 1675.

Ezekiel Couchman the Rečtor, and his Wife, both buried on the ſame Day,

viz. 17 Dec. 1670. - .* º

Mrs. Eyre, Wife to Mr. Reginald Eyre, the Rećtor—1674.

Simon Benet, Eſq. 21 Aug. 1682.

Mary, Daughter of Thomas Willis, Eſq. who rented the Hall, 21 Aug. 1686.

Mrs. Grace Benet, 27 Sept. 1694. She was barbarouſly murthered, 19 Sept.

- at her Houſe at Calverton.

Here are in the Church two Copes of different Colours. One of which is

uſed for the Communion Table, and the other for a Cloth for the Pulpit.

The Lands of this Pariſh belonging to Luffield, were returned to be of

the Value of about 1. l. 12.3. O d. a little before the Diſſolution ; the Do

nors of them, as they occur in the Regiſter of Luffield, were Robert Fitz

Neel, who gave half a Yard Land, as did Henry, Son of Robert Silveſton,

another half Yard Land; Sir William de Beachampton, Knt. granted to the

Priory of Luffield a Meſſuage and half a Yard Land. >

There is an Extračt of an ancient Terrier of the Lands, etc. belonging

to Bechampton Free School, kept in the Feoffees Cheſt, entitled, A true Ter

rier of the Houſes and Cloſes, Lands, and Meadows, belonging to the Grainge,

in the Pariſh of Bechampton, being now the Lands of John Forteſcue, Eſq.

formerly belonging to the Prior of Snellſho, and now in the Tenure of William,

Elmer, taken 2 Sept. 1581, 23 Eliz.

The whole Survey of the Number of Acres is 86, belonging to the Grainge.

There is another Terrier made june 1 1, 21 Eliz, A. D. 1578.

- N. B. The
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N. B. The Pariſh was encloſed A. D. 1579 or 1580.

In this Survey is mention made of the butting and bounding of the parti

cular Lands of William Elmer (the Anceſtor, no doubt, to the Founder of the

Free School) and the Land of the Prior of Luffield is mentioned to be on

one Side, and the Land of joan, or Johanne, Queen of England, on the other.

I ſuppoſe this johanne was King Hen. IVth's Queen. - -

The Church, which is dedicated to the Honour of the Aſſumption of the

Bleſſed Virgin Mary, which Feſtival is celebrated Aug. 15. (the Sunday af

ter which Day is a Feaſt kept in this Pariſh) is an uniform and regular Build

". It conſiſts of a Body and two Iles, which are leaded, and a Chancel

which is tiled. At the Weſt End is a ſmall Tower, the upper Part of which

is Wood, covered with a flat Roof of Lead, in which hang three very tune

able Bells; on the firſt this, ºandă 9argareta 4Dra pro ſºobig. On the ſecond

320s APrete ºanatorum Defenbas Chriſte tuorum. On the third, W E.

Robert Attum made me, 1633, I ſuppoſe at the Expence of the charitable

William Elmer.

This Wood Work of the Tower was, as I have been told, put up about

1680, 32 Car. II. on the Decay of the Stone Work, for which the Church

Wardens who did it, incurred the Diſpleaſure of the general Part of the Pariſh. -

*

In a MS. in the Harleian Library, I met with theſe Arms, which were

remaining in the Church, Anno 1631.

1. Gules, a Feſ; Fuſille Argent, within a Bordure, Beſante.

2. Or a Croſ; engrailed Gules in dexter Canton a Martlet.

Theſe were in the Bellfry Window, but are now quite gone.

The laſt or ſecond Coat is of the Arms of Hardreſhull, who lived in

Edward the Third’s Time; in which Reign this Church was, I make no

doubt, built. - -

- In the Chancel Eaſt Window: .

Argent a Feſ; Gules between three Hazel Nuts, leaved and fruffed proper. -

This is, I preſume, the Coat of Haſley if not Haſelriggs.

Sable three Pick-axes argent, being Pigot's Coat. |

At the Bottom of the Window this broken Inſcription:

. . . . . . ſhome . . . . . Cºbie et 3gnetis upot’ ejus at

. . . et Benefactorum car, quor, Øiabug ppitictur Deus, -

Near this Inſcription theſe Arms, Bendy, Lozenge, Argent and Sable. -

In the upper Window of the North Ile were the Portraits of the Apoſtles

in painted Glaſs with their Names at their Feet, as Sanffus Symon &c. And

the Words ofthe Creed round each Apoſtle as follows, viz.

2ui Conceptus eft de Spiritu Sančia, §. ex Maria Virgine, &c.

In the Eaſt Window of the South Ile are the broken Portraits of two Men

in Armour.

Here were alſo the Portraits of St. Dennis and ſeveral other Saints, but

defaced. -

In



HISTORY OF B E CHA M PTO N. I45

In the Nave or Body of the Church the Portrait of a Man in Braſs in a

Gown; over him this on a Braſs Tablet:

“ Behold I happie am indeed of Fleſhly Man releaſt

“Who having chang'd the mener State do now enjoy the beſt :

“ For feinge the fix’d Order ſet of things by God's Decree,

“ Hath finiſht Mortal Life, to live with God eternally.

At his Feet on a Braſs Tablet this:

“Here lieth the Body of William Bawdyn of Bechampton, Blackſmyth,

“ who dyed the 8 Day of Odober in the Year of our Lord 16oo.”

Near it on a like Stone, on a ſmall Plate of Braſs:

“ William Elmer was buried the 19th of March 1652.”

In the South Iſle on a Grave-ſtone, the Portraiture of a Woman in Braſs,

at her Feet on a Braſs Plate this:

“Here lieth the Body of Ales Baldwyn Daughter of William Mathew of

“Calverton Eſquire, the Wife of George Baldwyn, by whom ſhe had

“ Iſſue two Sons and two Daughters, viz. William, George, jane, and

“ Iſabell, and ended her Days in Childbed, and in the Faith of Chriſt,

“ the 21 Feb. Anno Domini 1611, Aged 30 Years.”

Underneath two Male and two Fe ildren in Braſs. y

In the Middle of the Chancel, near thé. munion Table, this on a

G ...; º

• Here leth Elizabeth the Diºgº ºf Šilhilliam Bolon, late Lord

“ Mayor of London, and the Wife of whomas White the younger of

“ Caldecut, in the Pariſh of N. ºf Pagnell, in the County of Bucks,

“ Gent. who Deceaſed the 6 of Dec. Anno Domini 1669, and in the 32

“Year of her Age, leaving behind her four Sons and three Daugh

“ ters.”

-

C. r.
--

On a little Stone near it was this,

“ Mary Willis was born the 19th, and laid here the 21 of Auguſt, Anna

“ Domini 1686.”

She was the Eldeſt Daughter of Thomas Willis of Fenny-ſtratford, Eſq.

who then lived at the Hall.

Againſt the North Wall is fix’d a Braſs Plate adorned with ordinary Carv

ings of Freeſtone, about it is this Legend. On each ſide round it at the Top,

“Away thou muſt unto thy Duſt,

“Hold faſt thy Chain, it is thy Gain.”

On the two other Sides,

“Here you may ſee as in a Glaſs,

“How ſwift your Time away doth paſs.”

On the Tablet this Inſcription,

“I Matthew Pigot the Sonne of Thomas Pigot Eſq. of the Houſe of

T Beauchamp
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** Beauchamptom, dolie here buried July 8, 1 598. ' I was for fome twenty

“ Years Paftoure of this Church and of Calvertom, where I preacheâ

“ the fincere Do&trine ofChrift jgfus, and accordingly beleving livinge

** and dieing do now moft comfortably feele the ineftimable Benefite

* thereof, leavinge unto you my moft lovinge and beloved People, as

** a perpetual Monument of my Love and laft Farewell, thefe fewe

“ Lines toe put you always in Mind to do the like, that fo in our Bo

“ dies and Soules we may fhortly meet together again in heavenly Fe

** licity and Immortality, Amen.”

Near it is enclofed by Iron Rails a curious White Marble Monument

fupported by two round Pillars ; at the Top the Arms and Creft of Benet,

viz. Gules, tbree Demi Lions Rampant Or ; in Feß point a Befant. Under.

neath the Buft of a Man and below it this Infcriptiön on a Taölet,

S.

M. S.

Symonis Benet Armigeri,

Filii et haeredis Ricardi Benet Armigeri, Nepotis Avi fui Thomæ Benet,

Eq. Aurati, necnon Urbis Lomdom. digniffimi quondam Prætoris.

In unicam duxit Uxorem,

Graciam, filiam.Cohaeredem Gilberti Moorwood, ex antiquiff. Moorwoodorum,

Profapia, de Sbireoaks, Agro Eboracem/í, Arm.

Per quam vii Liberorum Pater evafit;

Mariæ, natae io Julii, 1652, et 2o julii, 1663, denatae ;

Thomæ, nati 28 Aprilis, et 2° die Maii, 1653, denati ;

Elizabetbae, natae 27 Februarii, 1659, Nuptae Honoratiff. Edwardo Vice

comiti Latimer, Fil. hæredi Nobiliffimi Thomae Comitis de Damby, quae

primo die Maii, 168o, denata eft ;

Graciae, natae 27 Sept. 1664, præfentis Uxoris ornatiffimi Johannis Bemet,

de Abington, in Agro Cantabr. Arm. defcendentis ab Honorabili Tbo

mae Bemet de Lond. Eq. Aurati ;

Mariae, natae 28 Aprilis, i 666. Nov. 26, 1674, denatæ ;

Simonis, nati 27 junii 1668. Augufii 23, 1674, denati ; -

Francifcae, natae 2o O&ob. 1 67o, præfentis Uxoris Nobiliffimi Domini

jacobi, Comitis Sarifburienfis.

Vir erat probus, prudens, et frugi ;

Chriftiane providus, temporarie liberalis ;

Ecclefiae, Regi, Reipublicae, cordate devotus;

Maritus Charus, Indulgens Pater, Herus mifericors, qui poftquam fe Deo

refignaffet, 2o Augufii, Æræ Chriftianae 1682,

Ætatis Anno circiter Sexagefimo Vivis exceffit,

Et heic in Fide Chriftiana fui Servatoris expeétat adventum.

Below this is a Proje&tion of black veined Marble.

Here were Penons put up for his Lady, who was murthered Anno 1694, as
2 aforefaid,

®
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aforeſaid, for whom was made a moſt magnificent Funeral, but not the leaſt

Memorial has been ever erected for her.

Here hung up, in my Remembrance, an Helmet &c. over Sir Simon Benet's

Grave, who was buried cloſe to the Chancel Wall juſt above this Tomb.

In the Church Yard is an handſome raiſed Tomb with this Inſcription on

it, on a White Marble Table,

“In Memory of joſeph Rogers, of Winſlow, Currier, who died jan. 9,

“ 1722, in the 48 Year of his Age. He hath raiſed himſelf a Monu

“ ment more durable than this Marble, by giving 6ool to be laid out

“ in Land, the Rents and Profits of which he hath ordered to be ap

“ plied Yearly for ever towards the Educating and Inſtructing in

“Learning the Children of poor People of the Pariſh of Winſlow. He

“ gave likewiſe for the Uſe of the Communion Service of the Pariſh

“ Church of Winſlow, one Silver Salver of 5 l. Value.”

On the other Side and at the Ends are Texts of Scripture, viz. Proverbs xix.

y 17, and Chapter iv. X 7 and 13. Pſ. cxii. 9.

But I come laſtly to the Series of the Rečtors of this Church; and ſhall

begin with thoſe preſented by the Lords of the Town. The firſt of theſe

that occur in the Regiſters of Lincoln is -

Manaſſes Clericus, who was preſented Anno 1218, 2 Hen. III, by Sir

William de Bechampton, Knight; the next I find is

Richard, who occurs in a Deed Anno 1313, and 1331, on whoſe Re

ſignation

William de Morton became preſented, 1331, 5 Edw. III, on the Pre

ſentation of Philip de Hardreſhull. He died Anno 1349, 23 Edw. III, and

was ſucceeded by -

William Pratt, inſtituted 2 Nom. julii 1349, 23 Edw. III, on the Preſen

tation of William Wolf of Bechampton. He reſigned the next Year, and was

ſucceeded by

William Bradwell, inſtituted 4 Non. Nov. 1350, 24 Edw. III, on the Pre

ſentation of john Were Earl of Oxford, as Guardian, I ſuppoſe, to the Patron

in his Minority. The next in my Account is

Robert Preſtone, on whoſe Reſignation, Anno 1383, 6 Ric. II,

Robert Davy ſucceeded Anno 1383, 6 Ric. II, on Philip Wolf of Bechamp

fon’s Preſentation.

William Chapel is the next. He died Anno 1397, 20 Ric. II, and was

ſucceeded by

john Crowch, inſtituted jan, 23, 1397, 20 Ric, II, on Philip Wolf's Pre

ſentation. -

Richard Bolton ſucceeded june 8, 1403, 4 Hen. IV, on Philip Wolf's Pre

ſentation.

William Smith ſucceeded, and exchanged it, Anno 1408, 9 Hen. IV, for

Thirne in Norfolk, with

john Newton, Sept. 8, 1408, 9 Hen. IV. He was ſucceeded by

T 2 - Willian,
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Hilliam Thomas, inſtituted Sep. 3, 1412, on the Preſentation of jobn Wolf

of Bechampton. The next I find is

Laurence Penny, on whoſe Reſignation, Anno 1454, 32 Hen. VI,

William Offord was inſtituted, Auguſt 3, 1454, 32 Hen. VI, on the Pre

ſentation of john Edy, Dom. Manerii de Bechampton : On his voiding it,

viz. Offord's, Anno 1470,

Henry Edy, a Relation of the Patron's, obtaining the other Mediety

from the Priory of Luffield, became inſtituted to both Medieties, and held

them conſolidated as one Rećtory, as have all the ſucceeding Incumbents.

Bechampton Refores ex Patronatu Prioris et Conventus de Luffeld.

john occurs Rećtor of Bechampton 4m, 1228, 12 Hen. III, as does after

him

Henry Kineman. He died Rećtor An. 1276, 4 Ed. I, and was ſucceeded by

Ralph de Buckingham, inſtituted 4 Nov. Anno 1276, 4 Edw. I. He reſign

ed Anno 1278, and was ſucceeded by

Richard de Honaton, inſtituted 9 Cal. Aug. Anno 1278, 6 Edw. I.

James de Bucks ſucceeded April 15, Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I.

john Eydon died Rećtor Anno 1334, 8 Edw. III, and was ſucceeded by

jobn de Dodington 5 Id. Ośī. Anno 1334. He exchanged it for Water

Stratford, with

Michael de Buckby, 3 Id. April. Anno 1 340, 14 Edw. III.

Richard Hardynge was preſented 23 junii, Anno 1398, 21 Ric. II.

john Gerny exchanged it for Wormſell in Kent, with

Thomas Clerk, Feb. 28, Anno 1403, 4 Hen. IV.

Richard Ward ſucceeded Dec. 18, Anno 141 1, 12 Hem. IV, and reſigned it

Anno 1420.

William Holbek ſucceeded Ośī. 21, Anno 1420, and reſigned it Anno 1422,

1 Hen. VI. The next that occurs is

john Barker, who ſucceeded june 17, Anno 1422, 1 Hen. VI. The next

after him that I find was

William Lindeſey. He was inſtituted April 12, Anno 1456, 34 Hen. VI, on

the Preſentation of Luffield Priory, as was

Henry Dye or Edye, May 5, 1470, 10 Edw. IV, who, as I preſume, re

built the Chancel. The next Day after his Inſtitution, there was, on May 6,

an Union of the two Medieties by Deeds executed at Oxford, between the

Convent of Luffield on the one Part and William Foſter Eſq. and joan his

Wife and jobn Pigot of the other Part, wherein it was agreed to an Alter

nate Preſentation: And ſo on this Henry Dye, or Edye's Reſignation, the

ſucceeding Rećtors were inſtituted accordingly; the firſt of which was

William Hartſhawe, inſtituted Feb. 21, Anne 1490, 5 Hen.VII, on the Re

ſignation of Edy on the Preſentation of jobn, Son to William Foſter, and

jobn Pigot. In his Will, which I have ſeen, dated Anno 1525, 16 Hen.VIII,

he appointed to be buried in the Church here, and bequeathed to it a Weſt

ment with a Croſs on it.

Aobert Harris ſucceeded june 11, Anno 1526, being preſented by *:::
jtor
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Tylor on the Convent of Luffield's Title and Right. He died Anno 1551, 5

Edw. VI, and was ſucceeded by

john Bierly alias Lockluyt, inſtituted june 11, Anno 1551, on the Preſenta

tion of Robert Pigot, Eſq. He reſigned Anno 1553, and was ſucceeded by

Robert Corbet#: june 23, Anno 1553, by William Lord Grey and

others, by the Grant of this Turn from Robert Pigot Eſq. and Sir Nicholas

Throckmorton the alternate Patrons; which Sir Nicholas had obtained Luffield

diſſolved Priory and its Endowments of the King.

Thomas Allen was inſtituted july 2, Anno 1557, 4 & 5 Philip and Mary,

on the Death of the laſt Incumbent, on the Preſentation of Robert Pigot Eſq.

Richard Lovel was collated by the Biſhop on a Lapſe, and inſtituted March

9, 1558, 4 and 5 Philip and Mary.

Matthew Pigot was inſtituted Anno 1568, 10 Elizabeth, on Lovel's Death,

on the Preſentation of Thomas Pigot, Eſq. He died 1598, and was buried

in the Chancel, and ſucceeded by

Benjamin Mores or Morrice inſtituted july 28, Anno 1598, 4o Eliz. on the

Death of Matthew Pigot on the Preſentation of George Pigot Eſq. His Suc

ceſſor was -

Thomas Birchmore, A. M. preſented by the King Feb. 21, Anno 1634,

9 Car. I, per pravitatem Simoniae, as in the Regiſters of Lincoln. He held it

An, 1641, 16 Car. I. but was, as I am informed, ejećted for his Loyalty, and

William Pilkington intruded, who occurs Rećtor Anno 1656, 8 Car. II,

after him C R A

Ezechiel Couchman got in about Anno 1659% N. Car. I, and taking out the

King's Title 16 May, Anno 1661, 13 Carſ [], died poſſeſſed hereof, and was

ſucceeded by \ J } } * - -

Reginald Eyre, A.M. inſtituted june 6, Am...ºff7o, 22 Car. II, on the Pre

ſentation of Simon Benet Eſq. On his Death Anno 1687, 3 jac.II, the Lady

Baltinglaſ, by virtue of Luffield Priory Title, ſet up a Claim, and pre

ſented one

Ralph Markland; but her Grandfather Sir Arthur Throckmorton having

ſold his Turn to the Benet Family, -

john Jones, A. M. became inſtituted March 16, 1687, on the Preſentation

of Mrs. Grace Benet, Widow. He died Anno 1714, 1 George I, and was

buried in the Church-yard here, and ſucceeded by

john Baker, S. T. P. inſtituted 2 Feb. 1714, on the Preſentation of Mrs.

Grace Benet, the preſent Good Lady of the Manor, Anno 1732, on whoſe

Reſignation

Edward Whitnell, A. M. became inſtituted in July 4, 1731, on the ſame

worthy Lady’s Title.

B I T L E S
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B I T L E S D E N,

A L L E D Antiently Beteſdeme, Belleſden, Bytleſden, may poſſibly be

derived from being ſituate near the Wood, or by the Wood, Den fig

nifying locus Silveſtris. This Place, famous for its Abby, was thus ſurveyed

in Doomſday Book:

Terra Regis in Stofold Hundred.

M. Betleſden tenet Rex Willhel

mus. Alfricus Comes habuit de Eo

ibi iv Hidas, et i Virgatam. Terra

eſt viii Carucatarum. In Dominio ii Hi

de. Et ibi eſt una Carucata, et ii plus

poſſunt fieri. Ibi iv Villani et v Bor

darii, habent iiCarucatas, et tres poſſunt

fieri. Ibi iv Servi et ii Molini de xxviii

Solidis. Pratumi Carucatae. Silva xx

porcorum. Valet xxx Solidos. Quando

recepit xl Solidos. Temp. Regis Ed

wardi xl Solidos.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Azor, filius

Tored, Teignus Regis Edvardi, et

vendere potuit.

The King holds Betleſden Manor

[viz. Will, the firſt.] Earl Afric

[Earl of Mercia] held it of him.

There are iv Hides and oneYardLand.

The Arable is viii Carucates. Two

Hides are in Demeſne, and there is one

Plough, and two more can be made.

There are iv Villains, or Copyhold

ers, and v Cottagers. They have

ii Ploughs, and a third can be made.

There are iv Servants, and ii Mills

of xxviiis. Value. Meadow for one

Plough, Maſt for xx Hogs. It is

worth xxxs. when he received xls.

In K. Edward’s time it was worth xls.

Azor Son of Tored, King Edward's

Thain, held this Manor in King Ed

ward’s Time, and could ſell it.

Terra Comitis Moritonienſis in Stofield Hundred.

In Betleſdene tenet Iſdem Comes iii

Virgatas. Terra eſt i Carucatae, ſe

cunda vaſtata eſt. Hanc terram tenuit

Alric, Homo Alwini, filius Godiric,

et vendere potuit.

The Earl of Moreton holds iii Yard

Land in Betleſdene. The Arable is one

Carucate. The ſecond lies waſte. Al

ric, Tenant to Alwine, Son of Godric,

held it in King Edward's Time, and

could ſell it.

Terra Leuvini de Neweham in Stofield Hundred.

Quidam Loripes tenet in Elemoſyna

de Rege Everſaw pro i Hida; Terra

eft i Carucatarum. Et ibi ſunt cum

ii Villanis. Valet et valuit ſemper xx

Solidos... Iftemet tenuit Tempore Regis

Edwardi. -

A certain lame Man held under

Leuvine de Neweham of the King, in

Alms or Frank Almoigne, Everſaw

for one Hide; The Arable is ii Ca

rucates and they are there. There

are ii Copyholders. It is and was

always worth xxs. Leuvine himſelf

held it in King Edward’s Time.

The



HIST o R Y OF BIT L E SD EN. 1; 1

The Lordſhip of Bitleſden, tho’ ſeized on as the King's Property, and

held by the Conqueror Himſelf, was ſoon after parted from, and poſſeſſed by

Robert de Meperteſhall, Temp. Hen. I, who is ſaid by Camden and other Au

thors to have forfeited it for ſtealing one of the King's Hounds; on which it

was granted to Robert de Bellomont, Earl of Leiceſter, who gave it to his

Steward Ernald de Boſco, who founded here, Anno 1147, (12 Stephen) an

Abby of the Ciſtercian Order, to the Honour of St. Mary and St. Nicholas,

which the Earl confirmed, it being made ſubjećt to Gerondon Abby in Leiceſ:

terſhire: but after ſome time, the aforeſaid Robert de Mepertſhall, being,

about to commence a Suit of Law for the Eſtate, the Monks here, in Con

ſideration of ten Marks, obtained from the ſaid Robert alſo a Charter of

Confirmation ; and ſo continued in quiet Poſſeſſion 'till the General Diſſo

lution. Five Years before which, viz. Anno 1534, 26 Hen. VIII, it was rated

as follows in the Survey thereof then thus given in, viz.

Bitleſden Abbatia, ubi Richardus Greene eſt modo Abbas et Incumbens.

- T E M Po R A l 1 A.

wycete [in Stoke Lyne Pariſh] in Co. Oxon, Firma Manerii i r l os. od.

In Co. Buckingham redditus in Dodford 10 l. [in Stow Pariſh.] In Gorchall

or Gorrill [in Bitleſden Pariſh] 5 l. 13 s. 4d. In Thornbugh 10 l. 7 s. 2 d.

In Barton I l. 6s. 8d. Bitleſden I l. 7 s. Turweſion 1 l. 2 s. Water Strat

ford Io.s. Moreton and Boreton I l. In Civitate London Redditus Tenementi

2 l. 2 s.

In Co. Northampton Charvelton, Firma Manerii 1.6l. Wedon Pinkeney 12 d.

Whitfield 2 l. 5 s. 4d. Parva Houghton 5 l. Ios. Iod. Helmedon Abbats

Stocking 1 1. Io.s. Preſton Capes 7 l. 14s. I d. Pinkemey los. Iod. Weſtbury

Hill 1 l. los. Turweſton 5 s.

In Terris Dominicalibus prope Abbatiam in Manibus Incumbentis 19 l.

In Wendicionibus Boſcorum 8 l. 73.

In propriis Decimis 1 l, 18 s.

Summa TEMpoR AliUM 130 l. I s. 3 d.

SP 1 R IT U All I A.

Reāoria de Lees Weedon Co. Northampton, 13 l. 6 s. 8d.

Reāoria de Parva Houghton, 1 1. 6s. 8d.

Reāoria de Ebrinton, Co. Glouceſter, 1.6l. 6 ſ. 8d.

Walor Totalis 162 l. I s. 3d.

Sed Repriſalia 36 l. 6s. I 1 d.

Etſc clarus Valor 125 l. 4s. 3 d.

At the Diſſolution, the King's Viſitors made this Return :

- The Abby of the Ciſtercian Order:

Value by the firſt Survey, 130 l. 4s. 3 d.

: By the ſecond Survey, 138 l. 7s. 8d.

Monks there 11, whereof Prieſts Nine, Incontinent none, deſirous Capa

cities One. An Abbat quoridan having a Pencyon by Convent Seal 131.

65. 4d.

- Servants
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Servants 51, whereof Hinds 24, waiting Servants 13, Boys and Children

9, Women for the Dairy 4, Bells, Lead, and other Buildings worth there

by Eſtimation 51 l. 6s. 8d.

The entire Value of the moveable Goods 61 l. 5s. 4d. Stocks and

Stores none. Woods there 4oo Acres.

The Form of the Surrender being printed in Biſhop Burnet's Hiſtory of the

Reformation, Vol. i. in the Appendix, p. 150. I might thither refer. But as

it is not exačtly taken, I ſhall here give it at length, at the End of this Ac

COUnt.

In the Hiſtory of Abbies, Vol. II. p. 13. is ſome Account of this Abbey,

and the Names of the Religious at the Surrender, with their Annual Pen

ſions, which were as follow, viz.

To Richard Green, Abbat 40 l.

To Thomas Todd, Sub Prior 6 l.

To Robert Weſton alias Bartlet, Richard Brackley, alias Mayo, John Nor

thampton alias Dawkins, Robert Northampton alias Tayler, john Shalleſton alias

Colles, john Aukland alias Robinſon, john Bradley alias Keeling, Richard Shepe.

ſhed alias Palfrey, or Palfreyman 5 l. 6s. 8d. each. Here was alſo a Pen

ſion of 20 Marks paid to Richard Benet, a quondam Abbat during Life, as

is certified by Dr. john London, one of the Viſitors, who calls him a very

honeſt Man, and ſays that divers of the Monks were very Aged Men.

In 1553, 1 March, I find that the two Abbats, viz. Green and Benet, and

ſeveral of the other Monks were dead, and ſo their Penſions became vacated,

all of them except Thomas Todd, Robert Tayler, Richard Palfreyman, Richard

Mayo, john Robinſon, john Coles, and john Keeling.

On the Surrender this Church was very ſoon after demoliſhed, and the

Bells ſold, or given away by Sir Robert Peckham to Denham Pariſh (at the

End of this County) near Uxbridge in Middleſex. Theſe were five very large

ones, as I have heard, and continued at Denham 'till 1683, 35 Car. II, when

they were run into 8, as they now remain. However, the Ruins of the

Church and Abbey Houſe were left in good part ſtanding when I viſited it,

Anno 1712, and there were then to be ſeen the Walls of the Eaſt Side of the

Cloyſter, and a Part of the Tower, together with a ſmall Chapel, and the

Chapter Houſe, which was an handſome arch'd Room, of about 40 foot

ſquare, ſupported by 4 Pillars. In the Chapel lay the broken Effigies

which was on the Tomb of one of the Lord Zouch's, it was of Alabaſter,

and in Armour. -

But beſides the Lord Zouch, there were, as I have ſeen, ſeveral Perſons of

Note buried here, particularly the Founder's Family, the Boſco's, and divers

others, as of the Family of the Billings and the Lovetts, as appears by the

Inſcriptions which I have met with, which were affixt to their Grave Stones,

on Braſs Plates as follows,

2Drate pro animabus Thomas Billing quontam Capitalis 3uſticiarii

#Domini itegis at 4Placita coram ipſo itege tement, et Catharine

Ciroris ejus, Dui quibem Thomas obiit 5 bie ºpenſig Maii, A. D., 148º
º
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st bida Catharina ebiit 8° bie ØØenſis Martii, 3, £5. 1477. Quorunt

animabus propitictur Beus.

Under this Inſcription were the Portraits of five Sons and four Daughters.

On another,

HPic jaret Thomas Billing Ørni. 3Filius ct lycreg Thomas Billings

3uſticiarii Pomini liegis, qui obiit 2.3 bic ºcnſis Martii, 3, £D, 1508,

Çujus Kinimit propitictur fºcus.

Theſe two Grave-ſtones were, as I am informed, removed into Wappen

ham Church. But I ſuppoſe their Bodies were left here.

{pic jaret Thomas Lovet 3rmiger, qui obiit 16 bie ØØenſig Februarii,

1491 [6 Hen. vii.] Cujug 3itime propitictur Deus, 3men.

His, viz. Judge Billing’s firſt Wife Catherine was alſo buried here, as I

find in his Will, which dire&ts his Body to be buried near her’s in this Abbey

Church. In his ſaid Will he ſtyles himſelf of Alwell, and gives 6 s. 8d.

to the Chapel of Fawcott, and 3 Potts of Silver to Suſan his Wife, late Wife

of john Fawks, one of the Juſtices of the Common Pleas; and Iool. in

Gold to his Sons Thomas and Nicholas, and 1 ool. in Gold to his Daughters

Iſabel and Margaret each of them, and ſome Lands.

Here was alſo a moſt elegant Alabaſter Effigies of our Saviour crowned,

fitting to judge the World; but it was deſtroyed by the late unhappy Poſ

ſeſſor, Mr. john Sayer, about the Year 1704. I have preſerved a Draw

ing of it, and of the Ruins of the Chapter Houſe, and of the ſaid Lord

Zouche's broken Effigies.

The preſent Proprietor, Henry Sayer Eſq; has ſo totally demoliſhed every

thing, that not the leaſt Remains appear, or even the Site of any Build

ing whatſoever, where the Abbey ſtood; or any of its Offices. But it was

below the preſent Chapel erected by him to the South-Weſt Part of it.

In digging about it there were, as he informed me, ſeveral Stone Coffins

found, one of which was moſt ſcandalouſly perverted to profane Uſes, and

ſeveral Thouſand of Human Bones removed, and thrown away, as he

gloried in, to level Ground, together with the Rubbiſh, with great Inde

CenCV.

§the Deſtrućtion of the Abbey the Pariſhioners reſorted to a ſmall Chapel

adjoining to a Dwelling Houſe; this was a little tyled Fabrick, and had

a Bell in a Turrit. I preſume it was ſometimes made uſe of in the Time

of the Abbey by the Pariſhioners, eſpecially on common Days. – It was, as

appears by old Deeds, dedicated to St. Margaret, on whoſe Feſtival here

was a Fair granted to the Convent Anno 1315, 8 Edw. II, and alſo a Mon

day Market.

Here were in it no manner of Paintings or Ornaments whatſoever, and

it was not above forty or fifty foot long, aud ſixteen or ſeventeen broad, as

it appeared to me: but this is quite demoliſhed, and an unconſecrated .

Chapel, fitted up in the left Wing, or Office, of the Proprietor's Dwelling

Houſe, and an Arch almoſt even with the Ground, turned over the Graves

of the Perſons interred in the old Chapel ; where were, Anno 1712, theſe

U Inſcriptions;
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Inſcriptions; the firſt on an ordinary Stone ſet in the South Wall, which

was as follows: -

Hic jacet Franciſcus Dayrell, Filius Pauli Dayrell de Lillingſton, qui

obiit 29 Januarii, 1614.

- Quid tua Vita, Dolor, quid Mors, Tibi meta Dolorum ;

Mors Vitam ſequitur, Vita beata Necem:

Ergone defunétum Vita lacrymabimur abſit,

Praeſtat abeſſe Viris poſit ut eſſe Deo.

This Francis Dayrell was, as the Family told me, Steward to the Lord Grey.

Under the Communion Table the Effigies of a Woman in Braſs with a

Label proceeding out of her Mouth, where on a Scrowl this, fºanda £rimitag

unug HDeus 9iſerere ſºobis, Underneath this,

ipere Ivetº burieb unter this ºtone the 50bp of Dorothy Verney, in jer life

time (Klife to Edmund Werney Cſq. ant paughter to ſºir Edmund

Peckham iśmpgbt, tubo bien the rriii HDay of May, in the 39ere of our

3Lott (500 1547, on inboſe àoul 3eſu babe Glºezcg, ſimen,

On another in the Middle of the Pavement the Effigies of a Woman in

Braſs, with an Infant Child at the four Corners, theſe Arms Quarterly,

1. A Chevron between three Roſes. 2. Checque in Chief three Cinqfoils. 3. On

a Feſ; between three Mullets as many Croſſes. 4 as 1. On an Eſcutcheon of Pre

tence three Grey Hounds Heads Collar’d and Eraz'd.

Under the Woman, gDbiit I 1 ºbie Dec. 1555.

After which theſe Verſes:

ipere Suſan fleeps, George Peckham's Cºpfe,

Kºlbicb Death in Cºilbbet took,

ºdio riii QPonths in 9arriage ſpent,

2nt ſben this 3Life forſook:

£be onlp Deir of Henry Webbe,

3the chiefeſt 30p be jabbe,

ſtbe quiet ºtăp, and greateſt pappe,

3Dbat mate ber HBusbant glab.

tººlbat ºppgbt mag that to ſpoil that £rce,

15¢fore the fruit tuag bloium,

2nt rpg.c it up ſo by the lioote,

£bat longer migłyt babe grotun:

3for at ber poiii 39eazg of 3ge,

&Hben flotupng time befell, Via

%je took jet 3Leage ant ſtarte bibitiºn

[ - 3farewell. Her Hurkº A... r

Číbat belpet) jºintſ), or faireſt 3Flotucrg,

Qr Brute of Ülorlbipe 33raiſe,

t. tºiben HDeath untuinbcs tije QC9tco of Blife,

Änt uſe of Brcat berages.

- $uch
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%uci) is the Colorſe that kinb batſ, left

£Lo 32atures Cbilbren all,

fºurt) are the iPoinzeg ant ſacret lååppe;

2Lbat to us $3ilgrims fall. -

35ut Çıcrtuous Cmb arc £Lotteng plaiti

4Df 35leſſet HLibeg before, -

QIbicb neber bicſe tubicly libe before, - . . .

and ſhall for cuermore. y

ºlben Suſan's ſºotull a fºcat batſ) ſubmitt

3f Cut 5tlebe be 3 uſt ,

Ønt there ſhall bluell tuit) 3ngelis ſtill, -

CKHBen all things are in Duſt.

In the Regiſter of Wills, I find that Oğ. 8, 1857, 4 Mar. Edward Coles,

Prieſt, appointed to be buried in St. Margaret's Church in Bitleſden, and be

queathed his Croſs Bow and Arrows to his Maſter Sir Robert Peckham, and

123. to Sir Leonard Hurſt, Prieſt, to pray for his Soul, and his old Maſs

Book to the Church of Weſtbury. I ſuppoſe he officiated here, and was

Chaplain to the Peckham Family.

I alſo meet with the Will of Sir Robert Peckham, who ſtyles himſelf of

Bitleſden, and appoints his Body to be buried in St. Gregory's Church at

Rome, and gives his Books at Bitleſden to his Brother George Peckham, and

made Thomas Goldwell, Biſhop of St. Aſaph, his Executor. He died Sept.

13, 1569, as appears by a Memorial put up for him in Denham Church,

mentioning his Deceaſe and Burial at Rome, and was ſucceeded by his Brother

George, made a Knight alſo ; who by Deed, dated jan. 13, 1570, mort

gaged this Manor to Richard Paramour, Citizen and Merchant Taylor of

London, for 8ool, who reconveyed it back again to Sir George Peckham, Dec.

24, 1572. However, about Eight Years after this, I find it in the Hands

of the Crown, by Virtue of an Extent taken againſtthe Peckhams about 1578

by Queen Elizabeth, who beſtowed it on Arthur Lord Grey of Wilton, who

occurs poſſeſs'd of it Anno 582, 24 Eliz, and departing this Life Oči. 14,

1593, at Whaddon Hall, (in which Pariſh Church of Whaddon helies buried

in the Chancel) it deſcended to his Son Thomas Lord Grey, who being con

vićted of high Treaſon, Anno 1603, I jac. I, it eſcheated again to the

Crown, and was by King james I. granted, Anno 1614, to Sir George

Williers, afterwards Earl, Marquis, and Duke of Buckingham, Stab-.

bed by Felton at Portſmouth Auguſt 23, 1628, 3 Car. I, whoſe Son George

Duke of Buckingham ſold it, Nov. 18, 1681, to Henry Sayer, a Dry

Salter of London, who died ſoon after, and left it to his Son john Sayer,

then a Minor, who was murthered by Richard Noble an Attorney at Law

jan. 29, 1712, who cohabited with Sayer's Wife, for which barbarous Mur

ther he the ſaid Noble was executed at Kingſton, March 28, 1713. See in

Biſhop Fleetwood's Works, printed in Folio 1737, p. 653 a Sermon preached

on this Occaſion. — And ſo it deſcended to Henry Sayer the preſent Proprie

tor, 1735, who hath, as aforeſaid, ſo totally demoliſhed all the Footſteps

U 2 of
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of the Abby, that not the leaſt Appearance remains of the Site of any

antient Building.

The Pariſh of Bitleſdon, which is bounded North by Silveſton and Syreſham,

Co. Northampton, South by Weſbury and Turweſton, Eaſt by Stow and Shal

flon, and Weſt by Whitfield, which laſt Pariſh is in Co. Northampton, con

tains 1700 Acres, as I am informed, 200 of which, owned by the Lords

of Whitfield, belong, with that Manor, to Worceſter College in Oxford, and

200, being antiently given to Luffield Priory, are, with that Eſtate, Part

of the Demeſnes of the Lord Cobham. The reſt belong to Mr. Sayer.

Here are only ſeventeen Houſes in the whole Pariſh, three or four of

which are at a Village called Everſaw, where was antiently a Chapel dedi

cated to St. Nicholas, which ſtood, as Tradition ſays, in an Orchard near

‘the principal Houſe in Everſaw (now in the Poſſeſſion of one Roberts.) Here

was alſo in this Pariſh another ſmall decayed Hamlet, called Gorril.

This Pariſh is aſſeſſed to the Land Tax 137 l. 1.5 s. 6d. per Annum.

In a Survey I have ſeen of the Duke of Buckingham's Eſtate on the Sequeſ

tration of it, his Demeſnes here were, Anno 1650, returned to be 379 l.

15s. Iod. The Tythes here being entirely appropriated to the Abbey both

Rećtorial and Vicarial, the Cure was ſerved by the Monks, and ſo there

was no Inſtitution taken out to the Benefice.

There are no Names of the Curates to be recovered in Succeſſion,

even for a long while after the Reformation; thoſe I have met with in the

Biſhops Regiſters are only theſe few, viz.

Thomas Taylor 1639, 14 Car. I, who made this Return to the Biſhop of

this Curacy, viz. “That a Stipend of 20l. per Annum was paid by the

“ Lord of the Manor to the Miniſter, and 4os. per Annum more aroſe from

“ other Demeſnes, and that here belonged to the ſaid Miniſter one Bay of

“ an Houſe and an upper Chamber thatch'd, with a Yard or Backſide 12

“ Yards ſquare.” After this Thomas Taylor, I find theſe other Perſons oc

cur Miniſters or Curates here, viz.

john Lockwood, Anno 1662, 14 Car. II.

jobn Maddocks, Anno 1669.

Aaron Wood, Anno 1679. He was afterwards Rećtor of Greens Norton

in Northamptomſhire.

james Maddocks, Anno 1689. He held it Anno 1705, and was ſucceeded

by

Thomas Lucas, Anno 1706 or 1707, on whoſe Death at London, of the Small

pox, Anno 1709,

William Price, Rećtor of Whitfield, accepted it, Anno 1709, and he is the

preſent Miniſter, 1735.

In the Reigns of King Edward VI, Qu. Mary, Qu. Eliz. and K. James I,

it ſeems, without Doubt, to have been ſupplied by the Chaplains of the

Peckhams and Greys Family, or ſerved by the Neighbouring Miniſters, the

Income being ſo ſmall, and no convenient Habitation.

On Dec. 5, Anno 1720, it was augmented with 200 l. by Mr. William

Friend, Rećtor of Turvey, Co. Bedford, and by the Means and Recommen
dation
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slation of Mr. Juſtice Denton with 200 l. more of Q, Anne's Bounty. The

Value was then given in at only 6l. 8s. But how that aroſe is not mentioned.

Here is no ancient Pariſh Regiſter, as I can learn, and what has been

begun of this Sort, is, I ſuppoſe, within theſe laſt forty or fifty Years. But

I could never meet even with that. -

In the Earl of Oxford's Library, is a Regiſter of this Abbey in Parchment:

It contains 363 Folio's, and begins thus,

De Fundatione Abbatiae. Tempore Regis Veteris Henrici, fuit Dominus de

Bitleſden Robertus de Maperſhall, &c.

This Regiſter, which I have peruſed, contains chiefly Grants; and there

ſcarcely occurs in it the Name of any one Abbat. Neither do the Regiſters

of Lincoln furniſh us with any in Succeſſion; however, from old Deeds,

and from the Fines and other Evidences, &c. I have drawn out the follow

ing Series of the

A B B At s of B 1 T L E S D B N.

Richard occurs Abbat of Bitleſden Anno 1151, 17 Stephen, about four

Years after the Foundation; as does

Alexander, between I 157, and 1166.

Richard died Abbat here, Anno 1192, 3 Ric. I, as the Annales Wavery

tell us, in which Mention is made of the depoſing of Abbat

William, Anno 1198, 9 Ric. I, who was, no doubt, his Succeſſor; to

whom ſucceeded

Adam Cellerer, of Bruern Abby, in Co. Oxon, Anno 1198, 9 Ric. I.

d Maurice occurs Abbat Anno 1219, 3 Hen. III, and 1222, 7 Hen. III, as

OCS

Henry, Anno 1226, 1o Hen. III.

Stephen de Canterbury died Abbat, Anno 1228, 12 Hen. III, after him

Thomas preſided here Anno 1230, 14 Hen. III, and 1232, 16 Hen. III.

Giffard Abbat of this Place quitted it Anno 1236, 20 Hen. III, on being

made Abbat of Waverly, and was ſucceeded by

Walter, who occurs Anno 1238, 22 Hen, III, and 1240, 24 Hen. III.

His Succeſſor was

Henry Mallore, who received the Benedićtion from the Biſhop of Lincoln,

on Palm Sunday, Anno 1241, 25 Hen. III. He held it not long, for

d Philip occurs Abbat Anno 1245, 29 Hen. III, and 1250, 34. Hem. III, as
OCS

William, Anno 1254, 38 Hen. III, and 1257, 41 Hen. III, and

Roger, Anno 1259, 43 Hen. III, and 1262, 46 Hen. III. After him I

meet with

William, Anno 1264, 48 Hen. III, whoſe Surname ſeems to have been

Byham : for Anno 1280, 8 Edw. I, and 1285, 13 Edw. I, William Byham

ſubſcribes himſelf Abbat, as does

john Thornberge, Anno 1290, 18 Edw. I, and 1298, 26 Edw, I, after
him.

Walter
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Walter occurs Abbat Anno 1300, 28 Edw. I, as does

john de Sarum, Anno 1301, 29 Edw. I, and 1323, 16 Edw. Iſ. His

Succeſſor was

Thomas de Buckingham, elečted about Anno 1324, 17 Edw. II, to whom,

ſucceeded
-

Rºger de Gotham, who occurs Abbat Anno 1326, 1 Edw. III, and 1329,

3 Edw. III, and 1331, 5 Edw. III. His Succeſſor was .

Thomas, who I find ſucceeded at the End of 1332, 6 Edw. III.

Griffin preſided Anno 1341, 15 Edw. III. After him

William de Louteburghe occurs Anno 1346, 20 Ed.III, and 1357, 31 Ed.

Ill, as does
-

Peter, Anno 1376, 5o Edw. III, and 1393, 16 Ric. II.

John was Abbat 1397, 20 Ric. II. and Anno 14oo, I Hen. IV. as was

Stephen, Anno 1428. 6 Hen. VI, and alſo

john, Anno 1469, 9 Edw. IV, and 1479, 19 Edw. IV, and

William, Anno 148o, 20 Edw. IV.

Richard Benet became Abbat about 1495, 10 Hen. VII. He reſigned

it before 1518, 9 Hen. VIII, to

Richard Green, the laſt Abbat, who preſided from Anno 1518, 9 Hen.

VIII, to the Surrender, as aforeſaid, Anno 1539, 30 Hen. VIII. -

Anno 1536, 27 Hen. VIII. three Years before the Diſſolution; I find

Hen. VIII, granted to this Abbat, a Licence that his Abbey ſhould continue,

and not be diſſolved among the leſſer Houſes.

Anno 1315, 8 Edw. II, in Rymer’s Foedera, we find that King Edw. II.

borrowed 100 l. of the Abbey of Bitleſden.
-

The Arms of the Abby, as ſent me, from Mr. Graves, of Mickleton, Co.

Glouceſter, were,

Two Barrs, in Baſe a Chevron. But according to Biſhop Tanner, they

were Argent, two Barrs and a Canton, Gules, being the Arms of the Beis’s or

Boſco's, the Founders Coat.
-

From the Fines Co. Buckingham &c. I extraćted theſe Entries.

A Fine between Thomas, Abbat of Bitleſden and Walter de Moreton paſſed

of Lands in Moreton Co. Bucks, Anno 16 Hen. III, A. D. 1232.

A Fine between Philip Abbat of Bitleſden, and Robert de Loughton and

Chriſtian his Wife, of Lands in Thornburgh, Anno 1248, 32 Hen. III.

A. Fine between William Abbat of Billeſden and john Legh, of Lands in

Dodford, Anno 1255, 39 Hen. III.

A Fine between William Abbat of Bitleſden, and Hugh le Carpenter, and

Ahnora his Wife, of Lands in Everſaw, which the Abbat granted to Hugh.

In the Fines Co. Northampton, Anno 1228, 12 Hen. III, it appears that

1 i Yard Land in Helmſdon were granted to this Abbey, and,

. In the Fines, Co. Oxon, Anno 1249, 33 Hen. III, are Grants of a Meſ

fuage, and Lands in Coleford; and alſo,

Anno 1274, 52 Hen. IIſ, of Lands in Whitfield, in Northamptomſhire. .

Pat. Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I, I meet with a Grant of 20 Acres of Aſtart
in Širºſłam in Iłżitlebury Foreſt. Pat.
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Pat. Anno 1378, 1 Ric. II, and Anno 1394, 17 Ric. II, a Grant of the

Priory of Wedon Pinkeny.

Pat. Anno 1 38o, 3 Ric. II, a Grant of the Church of Eburton, Co. Glouceſ?.

ex Conceſſione Willielmi Domini Zouch de Harringworth.

Very ſoon after the Diſſolution of this Monaſtery, King Henry the VIIIth

gave it to Thomas Wriotheſley, on May 16, 1540, who conveyed it to Ro

bert Peckham, Gent, for 200 Marks, it having been before ſold him by one

Edmund Clarke, to whom Richard Green, the laſt Abbat, on the Diſſolution,

had made it over on a long Leaſe. From the Peckham Family, as aforeſaid,

it eſcheated to the Crown, and was by Letters Pat. A 1615, 13 jac. I, p. 1.

demiſed to the Lady jane Sibill Grey, Relićt of Sir Arthur Grey, Lord Grey of

Wilton, by the King, who granted to her the Manor of Bitleſden, and a

Manſion Houſe there of fixteen Bays, and a Brew Houſe of three Bays,

and a Stable of three Bays, and a Barn of ſix Bays, a Cow Houſe, two

Dove Houſes, a Garden, an Orchard of four Acres, and three Fiſh-pools

of two Acres, with Meadows, Cloſes, Meſſuages, &c. and Woods called

Abbots Wood, being about eight hundred Acres in all : And the next Year,

1616, (the Lady Grey being dead) by Letters Patent, dated 14 june, the

King recites the Demiſe, made April 4, to the Lady jane Sibill Grey, and

grants this Manor of Bitleſden, with other Eſtates of the Greys, in Fee to

Sir George Williers, his Heirs and Aſſigns for ever, to be held by the 20th

Part of a Knight’s Fee. -

Out of the Chartulary of Bitleſden, among Dodſworth's MSS. in the Bod

leian Library at Oxon, Vol. 1 oo. p 54, &c. I meet with theſe Donations

to this Abby.

Ernald de Boſco the ſecond gave to the Abby of Bitleſden, with his Body

to be buried there, half a Yard Land in Little Houghton.

Ernald de Boſco the third confirmed his Father's Grant.

Ernald de Boſco the fourth, confirmed the ſame, which was witneſſed

by his Brother William de Boſco.

Maud de Houghton, granted to Bitleſden, for the Health of her Soul and

of Robert Grimbald, her Father and her Mother’s Souls, and Grandfather's

Soul, her Rents in Hollacare, and One Yard Land in Houghton.

Anno 1259, 43 Hen. III, Robert Grimbaude, Lord of Houghton, quit

claimed Lands in Houghton, and a Mill to Roger Abbat of Bitleſden.

An. 1278, 6 Edw. I, William Grimbaude, Lord of Little Houghton, granted

to William Abbat of Bitleſden a Mill at Houghton. -

Hugh de Dunſter, with the Aſſent of Alice his Wife, gave ii Carucates of

Land in Thornbergh.

Robert de Haftings confirmed the Gift of his Brother jobn of iv Yard

Lands in Thornbergh to Bitleſden Abby, about the Year 1245, 19 Hen.

III.

Baſília Prioreſs of Harwold, agreed with the Abbat of Bitleſden about a

Tenement in Thornbergh, Anno 1252, 36 Hen, III.

The
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The Wife of Alan [de Fraxino,J confirmed a Yard Land to Bitleſden in

Thornbergh.

|Pilliam de Breuſe, confirmed the Gift of Thomas de Dodford, of Lands in

Roreton. -

Anno 1206, 7 of King john, Thomas de St. Walery confirmed all his

Lands in Dodford to Bitleſden, for his own Soul, Edela his Wife, Averis

his Mother, Annora his Daughter, and Reginald and Barnard, his Brothers

Souls.

Henry de Pinkeney grants to Bitleſden, a Paſture called Smethemede in

Wappenham. -

Anno 1389, 12 Ric. II, by the Gift of William Lord Zouch the Church

of Ebrington, Co. Glouceſter, was appropriated, and a Vicar ordained.

Hugh de Chaſtillon, gave Lands at Weſtbury to Bitleſden, lying near his

Woods.

Anno 1266, 5o Hen. III, William being then Abbat of Bitleſden, the

Convent were obligated to find a Chaplain to celebrate in the Chapel of St.

Giles at Litcote, in Stewkley Pariſh, and to pay 4os. yearly to the ſmall

Priory or Cell of St. Margaret at Ivingbo.

William de Bechamp gave to Bitleſden, Ten Acres in Everſaw, and after

wards granted them lxx Acres more. -

Simon de Bechamp confirmed the ſaid Gift.

Simon de Montfort, Earl of Leiceſter, confirmed Lands to Bitleſden in

Helmedom.

Anno 1 Ric. I, 1189, William de Chenduit confirmed to Bitleſden his

Lordſhip of Charvelton.

But the principal Benefačtor was the aforeſaid William Lord Zouch of

Haringworth, Anno 1389, who, as his Deed expreſſes it, out of the Affec

tion he bore to the Body of his Kinſman William de Boſco, reſting in the

Church of the Bleſſed Mary at Bitleſden, gave thereto Lands in Ebrington,

Co. Glouceſter, with the Advowſon of the Church there, and Ordination of

the Vicaridge.

Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I, in the Taxation of the Temporalties of the Re

ligious in the Archdeaconry of Buckingham, I find,

That the Abbat of Bitleſden, held in Everſaw, 12 l. 5 s. 6d. and in Gor

rel and Dodford 7 l. 13 s. 8d. and the Produce of the Flocks, &c. or

Tythes of Wools 62 s. or 3 l. 2 s.

He alſo held in Thornberge, the Rent of 6 l. 4s. 4d.

And in Water Stratford, Barton, Moreton, and Boreton, Ios. 8d.

He alſo held in Turweſton, 9 s. 2 d. and in the Produce of the Flocks or

Tythes of Wool, I l. 3 s.4 J.

In the Taxation made about the Year 1330, 4 Edw. III, in the Archives

of the Sce of Lincoln, at Buckden, I meet with the following Account of

1 - The
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The Goods of the Abbat of Bitleſden, viz. in the County of Buckingham,

l. 3. d.

In Everſawe, 16 8 4.

In Gorhall, and Dodford, 1o 16 4

In Thornberge, 8 8 4

In Turweſton, 1 12 6

In Stratford, Barton, Moreton, and Boreton, o 10 8

Sum Total l. 37 16 2

William de Buckingham gave Lands to Bruern Abbey, Co. Oxon, oblig

ing that Convent to pay 5 s. 6d. to Bitleſden Abbey, which I find jor

dan, Abbat of Bruern, paid, as it is mentioned in Madox's Formulare, p. 277.

Of the Chapel of Everſaw, dedicated to St. Nicholas, there is not the

leaſt Footſteps now to be traced out.

The Value of it, Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I, was only a Mark. It was ori

ginally given to the Prior and Monks of Luffield by Hugh de Everſaw,

and confirmed to them, by Robert Archdeacon of Buckingham, about A. D.

1180, 26 Hen. II. It was, as ſeems to me, kept up when it was demiſed

to William Tyler, Anno 1513, 4 Hen. VIII, with all the reſt of the Demeſnes

of Luffield. But being given in Fee, Anno 1551, 5 Edw. VI, to Nicholas

Throckmorton, it was, as I ſuppoſe, ſoon after demoliſhed.

The Rents of Luffield in Everſaw were, Anno 1477, 17 Edw. IV, Il. 12 s. 2d.

perannum, viz, all the Convent's Receipts there, as given in the Leiger Book.

In the Augmentation Office I find this Letter, wrote by Dr. john Lon

don, one of the Viſitors for the Diſſolution of Monaſteries, to Mr. Rich,

Chancellor to the High Court of Augmentations, in behalf of this Convent,

Anno 1539, 30 Hen. VIII, upon their Surrender:

“My humble Duty obſerved unto your gudde Maſterſhippe. It may

“ lyke the ſame to be advertiſed, that having Commiſſion of the Kynges

“Majeſtyes, to take the Surrender of the Abbot and Convent of Bitleſden

“ in the County of Bockingham; I had, in the ſame Commiſſion, Aučtorite

“geven unto me, to aſſigne a convenient Penſion unto the Abbot and

“Monkes there, to whom, in Conſideracon they hadde i. with the

“ Kinges Highneſs to have ther Howſe contynew, notwithſtanding it was

“under the Value of [200 l.] and have payd alredye certen Monye for

“ the ſame Cauſe ; I dydde aſſygne unto the ſaid Abbot xll. Penſion,

“yerely during his Lyfe, to be paid at Two uſual Termys in the Year,

“ viz. ad Feſta Annunciationis Beatae Mariae, et Santii Michaelis, Archan

“geli, and 5 l. 6s. 8d. to evry oon of the Monks being Prieſts, and to

“ the Cellerer, 61 yerely to be paid at the ſaid Termys, during ther Liffs,

“unleſs the Kings Majeſty do provyde for every of them ſuch Speritual
X Lyvyngs,
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Lyvyngs as ſhall be as gudde, as the ſaid Pencyons. – And I have ſub

ſcribed every oon of ther Names, beſechyng your Maſterſhippe to be

gudde Maſter unto them, for the Aſſurance of ther Pencyons, foraſmuch

as every one of them, willingly, and lovingly, without any Difficulty,

was agreeable to the Kings Requeſt in the Surrenderinge of ther Houſe,

and diverſe of them be very Aged Men, and pytie it were to cauſe them

to travel farre in ſekyng of ther Pencyons. Moreover, ther ys another

quondam Abbot, called Father Benet, a very honeſt Man, he hath alſo

ther by Convent Sele a Pencyon ofxx Marks durante Vita ſua Yerlye.

Richardus Greene, Abbas, -)

Richardus Benet, quondam Abbas, l
Robert Weſton,
Thomas Todd, Cellerarius, - Sacerdotes.

fohn Northampton, |

Robert Northampton,

john Bradley,

facobus Schalliſton,

3 ohannes Auckland,

Richardus Shephed,

Your bounden Orator,

JoHN LONDoN.

In the Augmentation Office, is entered this Aſſignment of the Penſion to

the aforeſaid Abbat of Bitleſden, Richard Greene, by Hen. VIII.

“ REX Omnibus, &c. Salutem. Cum nuper Monaſterium de Bytleſden,

in Comitatu noſtro Bucks, jam diſſolvatur, unde quidam Richardus Greene,

tempore diſſolutionis illius et a diu antea Abbas inde fuit: Nos volen

tes rationalem annualem Penſionem ſive promotionem condignam ei

dem Richardo ad vićtum, exhibitionem, et ſuſtentationem melius ſuſti

nendum provideri, Sciatis igitur, quod Nos, in conſideratione premiſ

ſorum, de Gratia noſtra ſpeciali, ac ex certa ſcientia et mero motu noſ

tris adviſamentum et conſenſum Cancellarii et Concilii Curiae Augmen

tationum Reventionum Corona noſtra, dedimus et conceſſimus, ac per

praeſentes damus et concedimus, eidem Richardo quandam annuitatem

ſive annualem Penſionem quadraginta librarum ſterlingorum, haben

dum, gaudendum, et annuatim percipiendum eaſdem quadraginta li

bras prefato Richardo et aſſignatis ſuis, a feſto Sancti Michaelis Archangeli

ultimo preterito, ad terminum, et pro termino, vitae ipſius Richardi,

vel quouſque idem Richardus ad unum vel plura Beneficia Eccleſiaſtica,

ſive aliam Promotionem condignam clari annui valoris quadraginta li

brarum aut ultra promotus fuerit, tam per manus Theſaurarii reven

tionum Augmentationum Corona noſtrae pro tempore exiſtentis de The

ſauro noſtro in manibus de Reventionibus praedictis remanen. contin

gant, quam per manus receptorum exituum et reventiorum dicti nuper

monaſterii pro tempore exiſtentium de eiſdem exitibus et reventionibus
e a

ad
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ad feſta Annunciationis Beatae Mariae Virginis, et Santii Michaelis Ar

changeli, per equales portiones ſolvendas, Eo quod expreſſa mentio, &c.

In cujus rei Teſtimonium &c. Teſte Richardo Riche apud Weſtm.

Sexto die Februarii, Anno Regni noſtri Triceſimo. Per Cancellarium et

Concilium predićtum virtute Warranti praedićti.

Copy of the Surrender of BitlesDEN Abby.

“FORASMUCHE as we Richard Greene, Abbot of the Monaſterye

off our Bleſſyde Ladye Saynte Marye of Bitleſden, and the Convent of the

ſame Monaſterye, do profoundlye conſyder, that the Manor and Trade

of Lyving, which we, and other off owre pretenſyde Relygyon, have

practiſyde, and uſyed many Days, dothe moſt princy pally conſyſt yn

certayne dome Seremonies, and yn certayne Conſtytutyons off the

Biſhoppes off Rome, and other forynſycall Potentates, as the Abbots of

Cyßuns, and thereyn only inſolyd, and not tawght, in the true know

ledge off God’s Laws, procuring always Exemptyon of the Byſſhoppes

off Rome from our Ordynaries, and Dyocyſans, ſubmytting our ſellſfe

princypallye to forynſycall Potentates and Powers, which never came

here to reform ſuche diſorder of Lyvyng, and Abuſes, as nowe have

be fownde to have raynyde amonge Uſſe, and therefore now aſſuredlye

knowyng, that the more perfytt way of Living is moſt principallye and

ſuffycyently declaryde unto uſe by our Maſter Chriſte, his Evangeleſts

and Apoſtles, and that yt is moſt expedyehf, for uſe to be governyde

and ordered by our ſupreme Hedde, under Godd, the King's moſt noble

Grace, with our mutual aſcent, and/concent; do moſt humblye ſubmyt

our ſeiffe, and every one of uſe, unto the moſt benygn Mercye of the

King's Majeſtye, and by theſe Preſents, do ſurrender and yeld uppe un

to his moſt gratyus Hands, all our ſaide Monaſterye, with all the Lands

Spyrytual and Temporall, Tythes, Rents, Reverſyons, Ryghts, and

Revenewes, wee have in all and yn every parte off the ſame ; moſt hum

blye beſechynghys Grace to diſpoſe of uſe, and off the ſame, as ſhall ſeme

beſt unto his moſt gratyus Pleaſur; and farder yn humble manner, deſyr

yng his moſt Noble Grace, to graunte unto every one of uſe, under hys

Letters Patent, fume Annuitee, or other manner of Lyvyng, whereby

wee may be aſſuryde to have our Suſtenance yn tyme comyng; and farder

to graunte unto uſe frelye his Lycence to chawnge our Habyts into ſe

cular Faſſhyon, and receive ſuch manner of Lyving, as other ſecular

Prieſts be wonte to have; and we, and all and every one of uſe, ſhall

faythfullye praye unto Allmyghtye Godd long to preſerve his Grace with

Succeſſe, and much Felycytee. In Wytneſs wheroff wee have ſubſcribyd

our Names, and putt owre Convent Seale, unto theſe Preſents, the xxxvi

day, of September, in the xxxth Yere of the Rayngne of our Sufferagne

Lord Kynge Harry the Eight,

By me Richard Grene, Abbot.

By me Thomas Todd, Subprior.

X 2 By
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By me Robert Weffom.

By me Richard Brackley.

By me johm Northamptom.

By me Robert Northamptom.

By me }obm Bradley.

By me johm Shaljfom.

By me john Aukland.

By me Ricbard Shep/hed.

Per me .... . . . . . [This Name not legible.]

Per me Thomam A/?om.

N. B. Bifhop Burmet has, in his Hiftory of the Reformatiom, Vol. i. p.

1 5o. in the Appendix, printed this Deed : but his Copy is not fo corre&tly

taken.

Carta, Anno 8 Edw. II, [1325] N° 3 1 ex Archivis im Turre London.

pro Mercato et Feria apud Bitlefden.

** R E X Archiepifcopis, &c. Salutem. Sciatis, Nos conceffiffe, et hac

** Carta noftra confirmaffe, dile&tis in CHRIsTo Abbati, et Conventui de

** Bitlefdem, quod ipfi et fucceffores fui in perpetuum habeant unum Mer

** catum fingulis feptimanis per Diem Lunæ, apud Manerium fuum de

** Bitlefdem, in Com. Bucks, et unam Feriam fingulis annis per o&to

“ Dies duraturam, viz. in Die et in Vigilia Samäiae Margaret.e Virginis,

** et per Sex dies fequentes. Quare volumus &c. quod praediéti Abbas et.

** Conventus et Succeffores fui, in perpetuum habeant praediéìum Merca

** tum et Feriam, apud Manerium fuum, cum omnibus libertatibus et li

** beris confuetudinibus ad hujufmodi Mercatum et Feriam pertinentibus.

** Nifi, &c. Licet prediétum &c. Hiis Teftibus Venerabilibus Patribus

** W. Camtuar. Archiepifcopo Totius Angliæ Primate, S. Sarum, et }. Ci

** cefiriem. Epifcopis; Tboma Comite Lamcaffer, &c. Dat. apud Wefim, x die

** Februarii.

•* Per ipfum REgem.”

C A V E R S F I E L D.

HIS Parifh was fo denominated, as Bifhop Kemmet tells us, in his Pa

rocbia! Antiquities, p. 9 and 1o, from the Emperor Caraufiusbeingflain

here in open Battle by Äleâus, about the Year 2 jo, and was calledTfrom

thatA&tión Carus, or Carausfield ; tho' it may rather be derived from Cafer,

am Imclofure ; and notwithftanding it belongs to Buckingham/ ire, it is, as f

Hearn, furrounded by Oxford/bire, and disjoyned from any Part of that County

by near a Mile's Diftance fröm it. - In
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In the Time of the Norman Survey, it belonged to Earl Warren, and is thus

entered in Doomſday Book.

Terra Willhelmi de Warene, in Rovelai Hundred.

Brientius tenet de Willhelmo Cau

refelle, pro v Hidis ſe defendebat.

Terra eſ; viii Carucaturum. In Dominio

ſunt iii, et xii Villani cum ix Bordariis,

habentibus v Carucatas. Ibi eſſ viva

rium Piſcium. In totis Valentiis valet

& valuit ſemper Ioos.

Brientius holds Caurefelle of Wil

liam. It was taxed or rated at v

Hides. The Arable is viii Plough

Lands; there are iii in Demeſne

and Twelve Copyholders, and ix

Cottagers. They have v Ploughs;

there is a Fiſh-pool. It is worth and

was always valued in the whole at

IOO J.

Edward, Tenant of Tofti, held

this Manor, and could ſell it.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Edwardus

Homo Tofti, & vendere potuit.

This Brientius is, as I conceive, the ſame with Brian Fitz Count, Lord

of Wallingford, who ſo ſtoutly defended Wallingford Caſtle againſt King

Stephen, and adhered to Maud the Empreſs, Mother to King Hen. II, in the

Beginning of whoſe Reign, viz. Hen. II, having entered into a Religious

Qrder, the King ſeized his Eſtates, and gave this of Caversfield to Robert

Gargate, who, Anno 1 164, 1o Hen. II, granted the Church here to the * : *,

Abbey of Miſſenden, which he aſſigned to that Monaſtery after the Death of

Guy the then Rećtor. This I find was confirmed by Róbert Biſhop of Lin

coln, ſaving the Right of Poſſeſſion to Guy as long as he lived.

Hugh Gargate confirmed his Father Robert Gurgate's Donation, " and Sibill

de Caversfield of Whiteminier ſwore, ſhe would not move any Controverſy

againſt the Canons of Miſſenden, nor ſhould any one elſe in her Name,

about the Church of Caverſield, or for Half an Hide of Land given to

Miſſenden, unleſs for Rents and Services due and appertaining to her Heirs

and to Foreign Lords.

In the Year 1219, 3 Hen. III, Iſabel Daughter of the ſaid Hugh Gorgate

became a great Benefactreſs to the neighbouring Convent of Burceſter, as we

learn from “Bp. Kennet, as did alſo Sijill de Caverſield, Mother of the ſaid

Iſabell, by endowing it with Lands at Caverfield. She alſo gave One Yard

Land lying in the Fields of Stratton ; inſomuch that between theſe two Re

ligious Houſes the Demeſnes of this Pariſh ſeem to have been ſhared; for

4nno 1291, 19 Edw. I, in the Taxation of Spiritualties and Temporalties “,

the Abbot of Miſſenden had in Caverfield, befides the Rećtory, which was

then valued at ſix Marks, or 4 l, and the Vicaridge, valued at two Marks;

in other Lands 11 s. 11 d, as had the Prior of Farleigh in Wiltſhire 14 s. and

the Prior of Burceffer in Oxfordſhire's Temporalties here were valued at no leſs

than 5l. 18s. 4d. -

* Ex Regiſt. Miſèndin.

apud Lincoln.

* Ibid. “Parochial Antiquitics. d Valor. Benefic, in Archivis

;

AInd
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And in another Taxation I ſaw in the Bp. of Lincoln's Office at Buckden,

made about 1330, 4 Edw. III, the Spiritualties of Miſſenden Abbey at Ca

versfield were 6 l. 13 s. 4d. and the Temporalties of the Prior of Burceſter

6l, os. 4d.

Anno 1302, “I find the Abbey of Miſſenden had a Grant of Free-Warren in

Caverſield.

Anno 1386, 9 Ric. II, I meet with a ‘Fine of the Manor of Caverſield

paſſed from john Birmingham Chivaler, and Elizabeth his Wife, to john

Tame of Brackly, of whom, no doubt, Langſton bought it.

The chief Tenant to theſe Religious Houſes was the Family of Langſton,

which lived here in King Hen. WIth's Time; and by an Inquiſition taken in

1488, 3 Hen. VII. jobn Langſton is returned to dye, ſeized of a Moiety of

Caverfield Manor, which he held of the Prior of Burceſter, and that he

himſelf enjoyed the other Moiety. -

Anno 1526, 17 Hen. VIII, I find it returned in an “Inquiſition that Richard

Langſtone died ſeized of the Manor of Caverfield, which he held of the

Prior of Burceſter, for which he paid a Rent of four Marks.

After the Diſſolution of Monaſteries Anno 1541, 32 Hen, VIII, this Manor

was ſome Time in the Crown; and demiſed, as I ſuppoſe, to the Family of

the Langſtons, whoſe Iſſue Male failing in the direct Line by the Death of

john Langſtone, Anno 1558, Thomas Moyle, who married Amy his Siſter, be

came his Heir ; however joan, who was Widow to john Langſton, having

Anno 1561, 3 Eliz. married one Robert Hitchcock, he obtained a Conveyance

of the Manor from Queen Eliz. Anno 1563, 5 Eliz. but the Heirs of Lang

fton, viz. the Moyles, diſputing it, Hitchcock ſold his Claim to one Bedell

and Ewer; but Moyle recovering it back to his Family, and all Diſputes

being ended, Anno 1614, 12 jac. I, they enjoyed quiet Poſſeſſion 'till the

Death of Thomas Moyle, Anno 1649, when it came, as appears to me, to

the Davenports; and ſo this Manor by Deed of Bargain and Sale, dated jan.

20, 1653, 5 Car. II, in Confideration of 6000 l. became conveyed by

james Davenport of Sutton, Co Cheſter, Eſq; to Maximilian Bard, Girdler,

and james Strange, Merchant Taylor, of London ; and the ſaid Maximilian

Bard dying Anno 1690, 2 William and Mary, Aged 85, was ſucceeded by

Nathanael his Son and Heir ; and he by Thomas Bard, who held it Anno

1702 ; and about two Years after, viz. Anno 4 of Queen Anne, together

with his two Sons Thomas and George Bard, by Deed, dated Feb. 3, 1704, con

veyed their Right in Fee to William Vaux, Attorney at Law, who is the

preſent Lord of this Manor, and Patron of the Church, Anno 1735.

The Advowſon of the Vicaridge with the Rečtorial Tythes belonging to

Miſſenden Abbey, were by Letters Patent of King Hen. VIII. granted to

Richard Ingram and Anthony Foſter, and their Heirs, 1544, 35 Hen. VIII,

from whom they were, no doubt, purchaſed in Queen Eliz.'s Reign by the

then Poſſeſſors of the Manor, viz. Hitchcock and Ewer, for ’tis plain they

preſented to the Church, which has ever ſince Queen Eliz.’s Time remained

appendant to the Manor, as it does at this Day.

• Pat. 30 Edw. I. f Fines Co. Buckingham. & Ex Inquiſit. "Ibid. ‘Ex*i.
O
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I do not meet with any Lands in this Pariſh given to Charities.

This ſmall Pariſh is bounded South by Burceſter, Weſt by Buckmall and

Stoke-Lyne, North by Straton Audley and Fringford, and Eaſt by Launton,

all in Oxfordſhire; by which it is ſurrounded. It was aſſeſſed to the Land

Tax Anno 1712, 73 l. 5s. I d. Here are only nine Houſes in the Village

of Caversfield, and about Fourteen in Straton-Audley; one Part of which

Village lies in this County; but the other Part, with the Church, is in

Oxfordſhire. It was antiently only a Chapel of Eaſe to Burceſter.

The Regiſter of Caversfield begins but Anno 1640, 15 Car. I, and has

nothing remarkable in it, and is imperfeót in ſeveral Years, between Anno

1664 and 1697. It is kept very ill, and there are ſeveral Entries made by

one Michael Harriſon, a Diſſenting Teacher, who belonged to the Preſbyte

rian Family of the Bards. This Harriſon printed a Diſcourſe or Sermon or

two in which he ſtyles himſelf Miniſter of Caverfield, Bucks, Anno 1692.

He had ſome Children born here.

I find only one Entry, viz. of the Birth of William Son of Nathanael

Bard Eſq; 1692. After the Sale of Caversfield, the Bards rented the

Manor Houſe of Foxcote juxta Buckingham, and lived there Anno 1706.

A younger Son of this Family was Mr. George Bard, who was a very ſoci

able Gentleman, of good Parts, and differed in Religion from the reſt of the

Family.

#.Names of the Vicars, who have all of them before the Reformation

been preſented by the Title of the Convent of Miſſenden, that occur in the

Regiſters of Lincoln, are as follow :

William de Upton was preſented Anno 122 5, 9 Hen. III, to the Vicaridge

of the Church of Caverfield, ordained by the Lord Biſhop, by the Autho

rity of the Counſel, being preſented by the Abbat and Convent of Miſſen

den, the Patrons.

Reginald de Weſton was made Vicar Anno 1258, 42 Hen. III. -

Adam de Staunton was inſtituted Anno 1269, 53 Hen, III, on the Death of

Reginald.

john Franceys was inſtituted on Adam's Death, Anno 1276, 4 Edw. I.

Eſſº de Aſcote was inſtituted on the Death of Franceys, 8 May 1293, 21.

70). I.

john Dugon was inſtituted on the Death of john the laſt Vicar, 1 june,
1335, 9 Edw. III, r

Roger laſt Vicar died Anno 1349, 23 Edw. III.

Simon Salatiel of Wilſhamſtead, ſucceeded 3 Id. Dec. 1349.

Thomas Gyles was inſtituted 2 Id. Oğ. 1361, on the Death of Simon.

William Salmon was inſtituted 8 Nov. 1403, 2 Hen. IV, not ſaid how va
Cant.

Edward Lake was inſtituted 28 July 1407, 6 Hem. IV.

john Hagaſon of Scordeburgh was inſtituted 1 July, 1423, 1 Hen. VI, as

WaS

jobn
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john Eſteby inſtituted 1424, 2 Hen. VI. and

john james inſtituted 9 Mar, 1435, 13 Hem. VI.

David Tryl reſigned Anno 1440, 18 Hen. VI, and was ſucceeded by

David Morthwy or Mowthwy inſtituted 28 Dec. 1440, 11 Hen. VI.

Matthew ap David Vachan was inſtituted 9 April 1454, 32 Hen. VI, on

the Reſignation of Mouthwy.

john Hyvian was inſtituted 17 June, 1480, 20 Edw. IV. He quitted it

for Preſton Biſſet,

Robert Lamot was inſtituted Io july, 1481, 21 Edw. IV.

john Coltisford was inſtituted 15 Mar. 1493, 8 Hen. VII, on the Reſigna

tion of Lamot.

Thomas Key reſigned Anno 1504, 19 Hen. VII, and was ſucceeded by

William Hunt, LL.B. inſtituted 20 Feb. Anno 1504.

Thomas Coward was inſtituted 12 june 1508, on the Death of the laſtVicar.

Hugh Woodys was inſtituted 8 Oct. 1528, 19 Hen. VIII, on theº of

Coward. He is the laſt preſented by the Convent of Miſſenden. He died

Anno 1558, 5 Mary, as appears by his Will, in which he appointed to be

buried in the Chancel here. The next I meet with is

Griffith Younge. He was deprived Anno 1570, 12 Eliz. and

Edward 2 ounge was inſtituted in his Place on the Preſentation of Robert

Hitchcocke, Eſq.

Stephen Liſter was inſtituted 6 Dec. 1577, on the Preſentation of William

Allcocke Gent. on the Reſignation of Edward 2ounge.

Richard Benſlyn was inſtituted 25 April, 1582, on the Reſignation of

Stephen Liſter, on the Preſentation of William Alcock.

Ralph Lees, on the Preſentation of Ralph Heydon, Gent. was inſtituted

9 Aug. 1586, on the Reſignation of the laſt Vicar not named.

William Bateman, A M. was inſtituted 11 Feb. 1602, 44 Eliz. on the Pre

ſentation of Edward Ewer of Caverfield and William Ewer of Lincolns Inn.

He occurs Vicar Anno 1618. The next I find is

Richard Grimes A. M. He was inſtituted 22 Nov. 1639, and occurs Vicar

Anno 1651.

Philip Holland was inſtituted on the Death of the laſt Vicar (not named)

on the King's Preſentation by Lapſe 27 Jan. 1661.

james Durant, A. M. was inſtituted on the Death of the laſtVicar (not

named) on the Preſentation of Maximilian Bard Eſq; june 16, 1679.

After him I ſuppoſe there were no Inſtitutions in Mr. Bard's Time,

if Durant lived till the next Inſtitution, which, as I find, is of

William Hodſon, A. B. inſtituted 7 Sep. 1704, on the Preſentation of

William Vaux, Gent.

john Wells, A. B. was inſtituted on Mr. William Vaux’s Preſentation, on

the Ceſſion of Hodſon, March 25, 1715, 1 Geo. I.

George Salter was inſtituted 15 Oğ. 1725, 11 George I, by the Ceſſion of

Wells, on the Preſentation of William Waux, Gent, and he is the preſent

Vicar, Anno 1732. - -

2 Terrier
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Terrier 3 Nov. 1639, Richard Grimes, Vicar.

An Houſe of three Bays; a Cloſe adjoining of a Rood; a Rood of Mea

dow in Stratton Field; the Tythes of three Yard and an half of Land in

Stratton Field, great and ſmall.

The Vicaridge was in Queen Anne's Time returned to be only of the clear

yearly Value of 18 l. 6 s. 6d. 'Twas rated Anno 1534, 25 Hen. VIII, at 6 l.

in the Valor Beneficiorum.

Pat [Anno 1610.] 8 jac. I, Part 49. Grant of the Fee Farm Rent of Cavers

field Manor of 2 l. 13 s. 4d. and Lands and Tenements which the Prior of

Burceſter had leaſed to john Langſion of Caversfield, Gent. Anno 3 Hen. VII,

1488, granted to Andrew Aucher, and Sir Thomas Hardres.

The Church of Caversfield, which is dedicated to St. Lawrence, conſiſts

of a Body, South Ile, and Chancel, all which are tyled ; at the Weſt End

is a low Tower, with a riſing ſloped Roof, in which hang two little Bells.

The Length of the Church and Chancel is about 49 Foot, the Breadth of

the Church 21 Feet, and of the Chancel about 15 Feet. 'Tis a mean Fa

brick, and has nothing memorable in the whole Church, where there ſeems to

have been a North Iſle anſwerable to the South one; here is only this one In

ſcription on a Grave-ſtone in the Church :

“In Memory of Mathew Hearne, who dyed the 3d Day of June 1701,

“aged 76 Years.

But in the Chancel (which is cieled at Top like a Room) are ſeveral In

ſcriptions; and in the South Window is this Coat of Arms of the Langſton's,

in painted Glaſs, which was alſo in one of the Church Windows, viz.

Or, a Chevron between two Roſes Gules in Cheif, and in Baſe a Dolphin

Bauriant, Azure. On the Chevron a Mullet Argent, for Diffinflion.

Over the Chancel Door are theſe Arms painted: Gules, a Muſe paſſant,

within a Bordure, Argent, being the Moyle's Arms; impaling theſe Quar

terings: 1. Gules, 2. Barrs Argent, charged with three Martlets Azure, in

Chief as many Plates, and in Feſ; a Greyhound currant, Or. 2. Azure a Sal

tire Sable, between four Eſtoiles, Gules. 3. Or, a Chevron between two Roſes

Gules in Chief; and in Baſe a Dolphin hauriant, Azure: 4th as 1. Crºft, two

Wyverns Heads interlaced.

Underneath, on a ſmall Braſs Plate,

“Thomas Moyle died the 10th of june 1649, in the Year of his Age 65.”

At the upper End of the Chancel, above the Communion Steps, is a

raiſed Altar Tomb of grey Marble; round the Verge was an Inſcription, but

'tis torn off; at each End are the Arms of Langſton as afore deſcribed, im

paling Denton, viz. A Mullet between two Barrs, in Chief three Effoils.

This was for jobn Langſton, who died Anno 1487, 2 Hen. VII, and mar

ried (as appears to me) joan Daughter of john Denton. - -

Y Over
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Over this Tomb are affixed againſt the Wall, two Atchievements with theſe

Arms, viz. Bard, on a Chevron between 10 Martlets, Argent, 5 Ogroſſes.

The Creſt, A Lion’s Paw crazed, bolding the Leg of an Horſe erazed.

On the other Atchievement. The ſame Arms in Lozenge impaling

Goff, viz. the Wife of Bard, with her own Armes, Azure and Sable,

within a Bordure counterchanged.

On a black Marble this on the Pavement,

“Here lyeth the Body of Maximilian Bard, Eſquire, who deceaſed the

“ 16 Day of February, in the Year of our Lord 1690, in the 85th

“Year of his Age.”

By it lyes an antient grey Marble Grave-ſtone with the Arms of Denton,

viz. Two Barrs, in Feſ; point a Mullet; in Cheif 3 Effoils, impaling Or, a Croſs

Moline. Above the Arms was an Inſºjº in Braſs, which is torn off.

Over the Inſcription remain two Hands &ng *ēn;" holding an Heart, and on

the Heart the Word CrcDo, engraven. From whence proceed three Labels

thus inſcribed :

HDei QBibi Ecus quia percabi mimis in Ulitantea,

Quit faciam Biſer, ubi ſurgam niſi at te glleus meug.

9iſcrere mei cum benerig in nobiſſimo HDie,

This was, as ſeems to me, in Memory of Thomas Denton, who in his

Will, dated 27 Dec. 1533, appointed his Body to be buried in Caverſield

Church. He was a younger Son, as appears by the Mullet, and the Varia

tion of the Arms, viz. the changing the Eſtoils into Cinquefoils, ſeems to

have been done by the other Branch of the Family.

Below the Communion Table are four Grave-ſtones, on the two upper

Corners theſe Arms, viz. A Talbot paſſant.

Underneath them on a Plate of Braſs,

HDere lyeth the Bobp of Rauff Heydon, the son of William Heydon,

ºtſguire; the ſaib Rauff Detcaſet the third ſºap of July 1592.

On another Stone, which was inlaid with a Plate of Braſs, torn off, are

the Moyle's Arms, being a Mule paſſant. Underneath, this Inſcription ſet

into the Stone in a Lozenge Faſhion,

“Here lyeth Thomas Moyle of Caversfield, in the County of Bucks, Eſq.

“ ſecond Son to Thomas Moyle, of Buckmall, in the County of Oxford,

“Eſq. and Mercy his Wife, who married Mary North, Daughter of

“Sir Henry North of Millner, in the County of Suffolk. He departed

“ this Life the 10 Day of june, A. D. 1649.”.

“ Some Men deſire rich Monuments to frame,

“Only a Stone I have in Memory of my Name.

“ There is little Happineſs in Monuments of Stone,

“My Happineſs in Heaven's in CHRIST alone.

On another antient Grave-ſtone, the Portraiture of a Man in Braſs, in a

Prieſt's Habit, at his Mouth a Scroll thus inſcribed,

£ubbemiat mibi Laurentii 43aſſic flamdi,

Over this St. Lawrence with his Gridiron. A

º
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At two Corners of the Stone the Arms of Langſton as before, viz. A Chev

ron between two Roſes, in Baſe a Dolphin hauriant. Round the Verge this

Inſcription, torn off in part,

obit pie St. Blaſian, ºni, pillm. CCCCXXXV &njugait propitic,

fur ſideus, 2nten.

And on another Plate of Braſs theſe Verſes,

£ig teſtis Chriſte quot iton jaret bic Lapis iſte

Cozpug ut Critctuz, ſet ºpiritus ut memoretur.

Øuiſquis cris qui tranſierig, ſta perlege, plora,

fºunt quot erig, fueram quot cº, pro me pretor Gra.

On another Grave-ſtone of Marble the Effigies of a Man and Woman in

Braſs. The Man in Armour, under them this:

Ø 43ater errelſe miſerere preroz miſcrete

Johannis Langſton ct Conjugig Amicie

2tgue ſuc ºolidiig qui ſle in 2Deztig colucre

i}oſque pterot (Hotić jungcte Coelicolis.

Under the Man 12 Sons, and under the Woman Io Daughters, and round

the Verge this Inſcription,

4)rate pro animabug Johannis Langſton Ørmigeri et Amcie Conſortig ſue,

qui quinent Johannes obiit mono Die Septembris anno Domini ºpillmo

CCCCCVI. Nuorum animabug propitictur Drug, Ømen,

At the Corner of the Stone the Arms of Langſton as before, viz, a Chev

ron between two Roſes, in Baſe a Dolphin bauriant, impaling, on a Bend three

Martlets.

Siuce the Incloſure of the Pariſh by the Family of Bard, the Rents have

been much more than doubled.

C H E T W O O D,

EEMS to be derived from the Saxon Word Cyce, or Chit, a Cottage or

a Wood with Cottages. In Doomſday-Book it is thus ſurveyed:

Terra Epiſcopi Bajocenſis in Rovelai Huudred.

Robertus de Thain tenet de Epiſcopo Robert de Thain holds of the Biſhop

Chetwode. Prox Hidis ſe defendebat. of Baieux,Chetwood. It wasrated at ten

Terra eſt v Carucatarum. In Dominio || Hides ; the Arable is five Carucates,

funt ii et vii Villami cum ii Bordariis two are in Demeſne. There are ſeven

babentibus, ii Carucatas et Dimidium : | Copyholders and twoCottagers having

Et Dimidium poteſt fieri. Ibi vi | two Carucates andan half, and another

Servi et i Molindinum de xxxi. Pratum l half can be made. There are ſix Ser

Y 2 VantS
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v Carucatarum. Sylva c Porcorum. Wa- vants and one Mill of 30 s. Value.

let lxs. Quando recepit xls. Tempore | Meadow for the five Carucates, Maſt

Regis Edwardi lx s. for Ioo Hogs. It is worth 6os. when

he received 40 s. In King Edward's

Time it was worth $63.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Adnod Chen- || Adnod, a Kentiſh Man, King Ed

tiſcus, Teignus Regis Edwardi, et ven- |ward's Thane or Knight, held thisMa

dere potuit. nor, and could ſell it. -

Of this Biſhop of Bajeux, being outed of his vaſt Poſſeſſions Mano

1088, 1 William II, having already treated, I need only obſerve here, that

his Feodary Tenant Robert de Thain, obtained this Manor, and became

Anceſtor to a Family hence denominated, which reſided here in Henry IId's

Time; for in an Account I have ſeen of the Family ", mention is made of

Robert Chetwode being Lord of Chetwood, Temp. Hen. II, who had Iſſue Sir

Ralph Chetwode, who attended King Richard the firſt unto the Holy Wars.

In the Fines Anno 1222, 7 Hen. III, john de Chetwode paſſed a Moiety

or half Part of this Manor to Robert his Son, probably on his Marriage :

And in the ſame Reign, Anno 1244, Sir Ralph de Norwich founding a Priory

here", Robert de Chetwode, as we are told in the Account of the Family,

releaſed for himſelf and his Heirs to the Prior and Canons of Chetwode, and

their Succeſſors, all Rents, Duties, and Services for all the Lands they held

in Chetwood, on their Payment of a Mark in Silver. And • Sibill his Wife

ſurviving him, in her Widowhood, granted two Yard Land, with the

Appurtenances, to an Hermitage founded in Chetwode. This Robert left

Iſſue two Sons, viz. Sir John Chelwood, and William, of whom john the elder

Son had Iſſue “Sir Robert, who married Lucy Lady of Hocrlyve, in the County

of Bedford, and had Iſſue Sir john Chetwode, who repreſented the County of

Buckingham in Parliament", Anno 26 and 30 Edw. I. This john had Iſſue

by Joan his firſt Wife (for by Amicia Daughter of de Cugenho his ſe

cond Wife, he had no Children) Sir John Chetwode, who died about 14 Edw.

II, and left Iſſue two Sons, viz. Sir John de Chetwode, and Robert, which

Rolert had Iſſue a Son named john, who marrying Elizabeth Daughter and

Heir of Stephen de Oakeley, of Oakeley, in the County of Stafford , became

Progenitor to the Family of Chetwode, of that County, now living there;

as to Sir John the elder Brother, he died about Anno 23 Edw. III, and was

ſucceeded by Sir Nicholas Chetwode, Lord of Chetwode and Hocclyve, who

died Anno 3.5 Edv. III, and by Elizabeth his Wife, Daughter of Sir John

Jyons of I/arkworth, in the County of Northampton, (who remarried Ric.

Wodevill about 44 Edw. III) had Iſſue Sir John Chetwode, who was one of the

Knights of this County in the Parliaments holden Anno 10 and 18 Ric. II g.

This Sir John Chetwode and Mary his firſt Wife granted Anno 12 Richard II",

* Vide the Account ofthem in the Baronettage. * See Tanner'ſ Notitia Monaſtica, Folio

Edition, p 31. * Kennet's Parochial Antiq. p. 255, 259. “Ex Genealogia. • Prynn's

Brevia Parliament. * See the Baronettage, * Prynn's Brevia Parliament, * Pat. 13

Michard II. p. 1, m. 26. -

I - to
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to the Priory of Chetwode, an Acre of Land, and the Advowſon of the Church

of Chetwood 60 Acres of Wood in Lethingburgh, alias Lenborough, juxta

Bucks, and two Meſſuages, and two Yard Land in Barton, juxta Chetwood.

By Mary his firſt Wife, he had Iſſue k john his eldeſt Son, who died un

married Anno 1420, and was buried at Warkworth, and by his ſecond Wife,

viz. Annabel Daughter of Sir Thomas Green of Greens Norton, had Iſſue Sir Tho

mas Chetwode', Lord of Chetwood and Warkworth, created a Knight Banneret,

Anno 1458, who deceaſing without Iſſué; and likewiſe his Daughters foam and

Alice, this Manor of Chetwcale came to the Iſſue of his Siſter Elizabeth Wife

to Sir Thomas Woodull of Odull or Woodhull, in theCounty of Bedford, who died

Anno 1475, and was buried at Warkworth, leaving Iſſue Fulk and Iſiliam Odii!!

or Woodhull, who with William Newnham, Anno 148o, aſſented to the Award

made by the Biſhop of Lincoln", to make the Pariſh Church of St. Martin's

at Chetwode, a Chapel to the Priory Church, and to make the Priory Church

parochial, and to take down the Chancel of the Pariſh Church, and cloſe it up.

However, in this Award, ſpecial Proviſion was made for the annual Obſervation

of the Feſtival of St. Martin, in the Winter, viz. November 11, which the

Convent of Nutley bound themſelves and their Succeſſors to keep for ever

more, in the old Pariſh Church, with the utmoſt Solemnity, as it was the

Dedication Day of the ſaid Pariſh Church.

But in leſs than an hundred Years after this Time, Richard Chetwode, a

younger Son of the Family of Okeley, marrying Agnes Daughter of Anthony

H’oodhull or Odull, (called in the Family Account Baron of Woodhull or Odull)

this Manor was brought back again, and reverted from the Heirs Female,

to the Heirs Male of the Name and Family of Chetwode; and Ric. Chetwode

Eſquire, of the Inner Temple, who reſided here Anno 1582, (and was Anna

1603, in King james the firſt's Reign, made a Knight, and ſet up a Claim to

the Barony of Odull) was Father to Richard Chetwode, who by Anne his

Wife, Daughter of Sir Walentine Knightley of Faweſley, had Iſſue Walentime

his Son born 1618, who was Father to Dr. Knightley Chetwode born here at

Chetwcale, Anno 1650, who died 1720, Dean of Glouceſter; whoſe elder

Brother (as ſeems to me) viz. Arthur Chetwode ſold this Manor to john Chet

wode of Okeley, in the Pariſh of Muccleſion, in the County of Stafford, Eſquire, of

the elder Branch of the Family; for in a Deed (as I have ſeen) dated May 6, 1654,

I find a Conveyance of the capital Meſſuage and Manor of Chetwode, with Lands

in Burton, Hilleſden, Tingwick, Lemborough, Cowley, Gawcot and Preſton, from

Arthur Chetwode, Eſquire, tojohn Chetwode of Okeley, Eſquire, which he the ſaid

jokn Chetwode dying poſſeſſed of about 1670, was ſucceeded by Philip his

Son, who died 1678, and was ſucceeded by jobn Chetwode his Son, created

a Baronet by Letters Patent, dated April 6, 17oo, who dying April 23, 1733,

was ſucceeded by Sir Philip Touchet Chetwoode his Son and Heir, the preſent

Lord of this Manor of Chetwood ; which, as appears to me, has been in the

Poſieſiion and Inheritance of the Chetwoods longer than any Eſtate or Ma

i Fin. Buck. ; Ric. II, N, 33. * Ex Genealogia. ! See the Baronetage. * Regiſt.

Lincoln, and Hiſtory of Abbics, vol. ii. p. 17, − 22.

- floº
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nor in this County of Buckingham has continued the Property of any other

Family now there exiſting; tho' as their principal Reſidence has been at

Okeley, for ſo many Generations, their capital Houſe here has been ne

glečted; however, by Virtue of the Tenure of this Lordſhip, they claim by

preſcriptive Right, Suit and Service over theſe neighbouring Towns and

Hamlets, viz. Chetwood, Barton, Tingwick, Preſton cum Cowley, Hilleſden,

Ga:::cot, Lemborough, and Bucks Prebend End; and ſummon the Conſtables

of all theſe Wills to appear and be ſworn at their Court Leet, held at Chetwood

in Eaſler Week, which Townſhips are ſaid to have been formerly included

within the Limits of an old Foreſt, called Rockwood.

Having done with the Account of the Lords of the temporal Manor, I

proceed to treat of the Priory founded here, which is alſo deemed a Manor.

Sir Ralph de Norwich having, Anno 1244, 28 Hen. III", as aforementioned,

founded here a Priory of the Order of St. Auguſline, to the Honour of St.

Mary and St. Nicholas, and it falling into Decay, and the Revenues not being

able to ſupport the Convent, it was, propter paupertatem et deſtitutionem Cano

nicorum,Anno 1460, annext to the Abby of Notley; and the conventual Church

here being, Anno 1480, as aforeſaid, made parochial, there was continued only

a Canon or two, to dothe Duties of the Church here, and at Barton, till the ge

neral Diſſolution, Anno 1540: Soon after which King Hen. VIII, by Letters

Patent, dated “ I june Anno 1541, in the 32d Year of his Reign, for 183 l.

“ granted toWilliam Riſley, and Alice his Wife, the Manor and Rećtory of Bar

“ ton Hartyhorne, Parcel of the Poſſeſſions of Notley late Monaſtery; and the

“ Manor and Rećtory of Chetwode, and alſo the Church of Chetwode, for

“ merly called the Priory, with the Advowſon of Barton and Chetwode

“ Churches thereto appertaining, with 32 Acres in Godington, in the County

“ of Oxon, and Lands in Preſton and Wotton Uuderwood, and a Wood called

“ Boyſley Wood, in the Pariſh of Bucks, all Parcel of the Poſſeſſions of Notley

“ late Monaſtery; to have and to hold to the ſaid William and Alice Riſley,

“ their Heirs and Aſſigns for ever, by the 20th Part of a Knight's Fee.”

Which Family of Riſley deſcended from an antient Family, which lived,

Anno 1268, 52 Hen. III, and married the Heireſs of Houghton, or Howton, of

Piſford or Pitchford, in the County of Northampton; having thus acquired

this ſmall Monaſtery, ſeated themſelves here, and the ſaid William Riſley

dying Anno 1553, was ſucceeded by William " his eldeſt Son and Heir,

elected Member of Parliament for the Town of Bucks, Anno 1559, 1

Eliz, who dying jam. 29, 1602, was buried here, and ſucceeded by Paul

Riſley his eldeſt Son and Heir, (his other Sons were Thomas who died unmarri

ed, and George Fellow of New College Oxon ; and his Daughters were Frances,

Wife to Ferdinando Wenman, Eſquire, and Elizabeth, to Sir Toby Chauncy)

which Paul Riſley, who died and was buried here Anno 1626, taking to

Wife Dorothy, Daughter of Sir john Temple of Stow, had Iſſue William his

eldeſt Son, who died unmarried ; Thomas his ſecond Son, high Sheriff of

this County Anno 1666, who died and was buried here Anno 1671. And

" See Notitia Monaſtica, p. 31. Folio Edition, • Ex Genealogia.

- by
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by Margaret his Wife, Daughter of Sir John Danvers of Culworth left Iſſue

john Riſley P his Son and Heir, who died and was buried here Anno 1682 ;

he married Chriſtian Daughter of Sir Peter Temple of Stow aforeſaid, by whom

leaving one Daughter, named Margaret, who died young, this Eſtate came

to his great Nephew Paul Riſley, Son to Henry Riſley, and Grandſon to

Paul Riſley his fourth Uncle, who is, Anno 1735, the preſent Lord hereof.

The Arms of Riſley are, Argent, a Feſ: Azure, between three Creſcents Gules.

Creſt, a Greyhound paſſant, Ermine collar'd.

In the great Parlour of Mr. Riſley's Houſe, are carved upon the Wainſcot

in a Shield, theſe Arms, quartered by the Family.

Riſley as before blazoned.

Morlant, Ermine, in chief, Argent, a Greyhound paſſant, Sable.

Bekering, Cheque Argent and Gules, a Bend, Sable, charged with three

Effoils.

Havering, Argent, a Lion rampant, Gules.

Newhall, Azure, two Roundlets Sable, in chief, Or.

Delaborne, Argent, three Roundlets Sable.

Howton, Argent, a Bend cottized, Gules, charged with three Eſtoyls of

the Field.

Oſborn, A Croſs engrailed, Or, in the firſt and fourth Quarter an Er

mine Spot.

9. Doreherſt, Argent, ſeven croſs Croſlets Sable, and three Creſcents, Or

10. Newman, Argent, three ſpread Eagles, Gules in Chief, a Label.

11. Haleſkerke, three Torteauxes.

12. Blundell, Sable Billittee of eight, Or, in dexter Canton, a Lion ram

pant.

The Lands this Priory was endowed with, and who were the Donors

thereof, I ſhall briefly enumerate.

Ralph de Norwich, the Founder, gave thereto Io Yard Land in Chetwood,

Barton, and Godington, as appears by the Fines Anno 29 Hen. III, 1245.

Anno 36 Hen. III, 1252, that King granted the Hermitage of St.

Werburghs in Brill, to this Convent, and alſo gave the Monks here 21 Acres

of Affart or grubbed up Wood Ground, and five Loads of Wood yearly from

his Foreſt of Bernwood. -

Anno 18 Edw. I, 1290, this Convent had a Grant of a Fair for three Days

here, viz. On the Vigil or Eve, on the Day, and Morrow or Day after, the

Nativity of the bleſſed Virgin Mary, viz. September the 7", 8", and 9th.

Sir john Chetwode gave them the Advowſon of Chetwode, as already

mentioned; and Thomas Somerton, Parſon of Steple Afton, in the County of

Oxon, gave them 2 Meſſuages and 3 Yard Land in Middle Aſiom.

Thomas Buffin gave them Lands called Nethercotes in Steple ºfton.

But an Account of theſe Benefactions being printed in Dugdale’s Monaſti

com. Tom, ii. p. 339 &c. where ſee the Licenſe for the Foundation, and alſo

in Kennet's Parochial Antiquities, pa. 246, and 255, I need only thereto

P Ex Genealogia.
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refer. But I ſhall here take Notice that Anno 13 Edw. I 1285, as I find by

the Letters Patent, this Convent except the Church was burnt down by

wicked Perſons; and that Anno 1391, when john Bokingham, Biſhop of

1 incoln, gave Leave to annex St. Martin's Church at Chetwode to this Priory,

the whole Revenues were given in at only 15 Marks.

The Appropriation of St. Martin's Church bears Date July 1, Anno 1391,

when a Bond was given by the Prior to perform the Cure. The Rectory

was then eſtimated at 12 Marks. Who were the Rečtors here before this

Appropriation, I have met with very little Account; for the only ones that I

can find in the Lincoln Regiſters, and other Authorities, are

Ralph de Shafton, who occurs Rećtor Anno 12 18, 2 Hem. III, in the Re

gifter of Luffeild Priory. After him

Gillert de Hoda was preſented to St. Martin's Church at Chetwode by Sir

Rolert de Chetwode, Anno 1231, 15 Hen. III; who alſo the ſame Year preſented

Jeremias Capellanus. After him

Ralph de Cheſterton occurs Rećtor, Anno 1244, 28 Hen. III. On whoſe

Death, which happened Anno 1278, 6 Edw. I,

William Maunſell became inſtituted 6 Cal.April, Anno 1278, 6. Edw. I,

on the Preſentation of Sir Robert de Chetwode. After theſe I meet with no other

Perſon ſtyled Rećtor, except -

Nicholas, who is ſo called Anno, 1335, about the 12* of Edw. III. In the

23 of whoſe Reign I find a Patent was obtained for granting this Church to

the Prior of Chetwode though it was not compleatly ſettled 'till about

1391, 15 Ric. II. And ſo I come to give a Liſt of the Priors of Chetwode.

C H E T W O DE PR I O R. S.

* Thomas de Hamworth, Canon of Thurgarton, Co. Nottingham, was ap

pointed the firſt Prior by the Founder, Anno 1245, 29 Hen. III.

john, Sub-Prior of Burceſter, ſucceeded on Hanworth's Reſignation, 2

Id. Nov. Anno 1261, 45 Hen, III. The King (who is called Patron) giving

his Aſſent.

William de Dadington was elečted 2 Id. Nov. Anno 1270, 54 Hen. III, on

john's Reſignation. I take him to be the ſame with

William Brickleſworth, on whoſe Reſignation, Anno 1304, 32 Edw. I,

Roger de Langham became elected, 6. Id. Dec. Anno 1304, 32. Edw. I.

He reſigned Anno 1317, 10. Edw. II, and was ſucceeded by

john de Warmington, elečted Mar. 31, Anno 1317, 1o Edw. II, with the

King's Licence. His Succeſſor was -

Robert de Brakeley elečted july, 15, Anno 1327, 2 Edw. III, on whoſe

Death, Anno 1337, 1 1 Edw. III,

William de Halion ſucceeded 7 Cal. Sep. Anno 1337. He died 15 May,

Anno 1348, 22 Edw. III.

* Ex Regiſt. Lincoln, &c.

Henry
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Henry de Wickham ſucceeded, and was admitted 5 Id, june, Anno 1 349.

He died Anno 1361, and was ſucceeded by - -

John de Weſtbury, elected 2 Nov. Anno 1361, 35 Edw. III, being collated

by the Biſhop. His Succeſſor was -

Richard Langton, confirmed Prior 13 Feb. Anno 1386, 9 Rich. II, on

the Death of john Weſtbury (Viri recolende memorie, as ſºftbury is ſtyled in

the Regiſter) on Licence obtained from the King for his Election.

Thomas Rede ſucceeded 3 Ośī. Anno 1405, 6 Hen. IV. The next I
find is

Richard Boreton, on whoſe Death, Anno 1445, 23 Hen. VI,

john Humberſton, Canon of Haghmon Abbey Co. Salop, was collated by
the Biſhop, per Lapſum, 16 june, Anno 1445. He died Anno 1458, 36

Hen. VI. After which this Priory, as aforeſaid, became annext to Nutley

Abbey, and ſo no more Priors ever ſucceeded, but only a Canon or two of

Notley, as aforementioned, were left here to officiate and ſerve the Cures of

Chetwode and Barton : both which ſaid Cures being ſupplied by the ſame

Perſon, and the Names of the Miniſters having been given in Barton, I

need not repeat them here.

This Pariſh is bounded South by Stratton-Ardley and Godington Co. Oxon.

North by Tingwick, Weſt by Barton, and Eaſt by Preſton. It contains about

10oo Acres, and was, Anno 1712, aſſeſſed to the Land Tax 135l. 16s. Iod.

Here are only 16 Families.

The old Pariſh Church of St. Martin having been made a Chapel to the

Priory Church, had its Chancel taken down Anno 1480, 20 Edw. Iy; and

being entirely demoliſhed after the beginning of Queen Elizabeth's Time,

and a Monument of Sir jobn Chetwode and his Lady deſtroyed, the Pa

riſhioners have been ever ſince in the ſole Poſſeſſion of the ſaid Priory

Church, which conſiſts of a Body or ſingle Ile, with two ſmall croſs Iles or

Veſtries, the North one of which belongs to the Family of the Chetwodes,

being aſſigned to them (as I preſume) by the Convent of Nutley, or probably

ſeparated to their Uſe on annexing the Hermitage or Chapel of St. Stephen
and St. Laurence to this Convent, about the Time that the Pariſh Church

was agreed to be appropriated, when the Hermitage or Chantry Prieſt might

be removed or appointed to celebrate Maſs for the Founders, Souls in
this Part of the preſent Church. Of theſe Prieſts, thus inſtituted, I have

met with the following Preſentations ofthem from the Regiſters of Lincoln.

Robert Walthon was preſented by Sir Ralph Chetwode, ad Heremitagium et

Capellam Sanºfi Stephani et Laurentii de Chetwode, Anno 1246, 30
Hen, III. -

William de Bickleſwade, was preſented by john Chetwode, ad dičium Here

mitagium, vacantem per mortem Roberti, Anno 1270, 54 Hen III.

Richard de Hartwell ſucceeded Anno 1271, 55 Hen III, on William's Re

fignation.

Z William,
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William, laſt Capellanus, died and was ſucceeded by

Simon, about the Year 1300; on whoſe Death, Anno 1314,

Roger de Parva Harwedon was inſtituted, Anno 1314, 7 Edw. II, on the

Preſentation of Sir john Chetwode.

William de Shirbone was inſtituted Anno 1349, 23 Edw. III, on Roger's

Death, on the Preſentation of Sir John de Chetwode.

john Hawes, de Chetwode, was inſtituted 8 Id. Nov. Anno 1352, 26

Edw. III, and reſigned Anno 1359. -

William de Chardonis ſucceeded 9 Cal. julii, Anno 1359, on Nicholas

Chetwode's Preſentation.

john Cowpere ſucceeded 3 Id. Aug. Anno 1359, the Month fol

lowing, and is the laſt that was preſented; for, as I ſuppoſe, it was

ſoon after annext to this ſmall Priory, and the Service, as before hinted,

removed into this Ile or Veſtry, and the ſaid Ile given to the Chetwode Fa

mily, foraſmuch as it now belongs wholly to them. The old Pariſh

Church of St. Martin ſtood near to their Manor Houſe, about a Quarter of

a Mile Eaſt from the Priory Church.

But I return to the farther Deſcription of the preſent Pariſh Church, (which

is contiguous to the Priory Houſe, now the Seat of the Riſleys) and is in

Length 58 Foot, and in Breadth about 25. At the Weſt End is a ſmall

Tower with a ridged tyled Roof, built about the Year 1583, in Queen Eliza

beth's Time, when it was contraćted and ſhortened about 4o Foot, and the

Weſt Part pulled down, (as appears by a Plan in my Poſſeſſion) and a Wall

run a-croſs, and the ſmall preſent Tower erected, in which are two Bells, the

biggeſt whereof has this Inſcription on it in old Charaćters, 9e tibi Cºriſte

Nabat 3. Cºetinobe quem peramabat. This Bell is by Tradition

ſaid to have been brought from St. Martin's, the old Pariſh Church. The

South croſs Ile is ſaid to be taken into the Patron, Mr. Riſley's Houſe,

about the Year 1582, when, on ſome Diſpute with the Pariſhioners, a

Chancery Suit was threatened, on Account of Mr. Riſley's pretending the

Priory Church was his ſole Property, and that it was in his Power to debar

the Pariſhioners the Uſe of it.

On the North Side in the Chuch-yard was, as in the Plan, an Antique

Croſs, and a Well. Where the Weſt End is now, was a Partition of Tim

ber, and the Church formerly extended equal with the farther Range of Mr.

Biſley's Stable. The whole Fabrick is leaded, and the upper End, viz.

the Chancel or Choir Part, is very decent, being adorned with an elegant

Eaſt Window, in which are ſome Portraits of Saints and Biſhops in painted

Glaſs, but not to be made out, except that one is of St. Nicholas, and another

of the Virgin Mary. In the ſaid Window is alſo the Arms of England, viz.

Three Lyons paſſant, as born at the Time of the Foundation of this Priory.

gº.Church having never been fince rebuilt,) at Bottom is the Effigies of

t. Peter.

Before the Communion Rails are three or four old Grave-ſtones, laid,

no doubt, over ſome of the Priors; but hewn ſmooth on new paving and

ornamenting the Church. The upper Parts of theſe are Lids, as I am in
- - - formed,
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formed, to Stone Coffins, within which Coffins the Perſons interred, were on

opening them, found to be wrapped in Leather. On the North Side the

Communion Rails, is an old Grave-ſtone which had a Braſs Effigy on it, of

a Woman ſeemingly, which was laid there, as I gueſs, ſince it was made pāro

chial, Anno 148o. A new Floor of Stone has been laid over a damp one

of Brick, by the preſent Patron Mr. Riſley. The Inſcriptions remaining

here, Anno 1734, are only theſe of the Family of Riſley.

On the North Side the Chancel Wall, a black Marble, enchaſed with

free Stone Mantlings, which bears this Inſcription,

“ Mary the Daughter of Paul Riſley of Chetwode, in the County of Bucks,

“Eſq. and Dorothy his Wife, reſteth here among her Anceſtors. She

“ was ſtedfaſt in the Faith of CHRIST crucified, which was enlivened

“ with all Chriſtian Virtues. She died at Langley, in the Pariſh of

“Sutton Cofield, in Auguſt 1668, in the 65th Year of her Age.”

On three black Warwickſhire Stones, on the Pavement in the Chancel,

theſe Inſcriptions:

On the firſt theſe Arms, Riſley; A Feſe between 3 Creſcents ; impaling

Temple, viz, Argent on two Barrs ſable 6 Martlets. Underneath this:

“Here lyeth the Body of john Riſley Eſq. late of this Pariſh, who mar

“ried Chriſtian Daughter of Sir Peter Temple of Stow, in the County of

“ Bucks, Knight and Baronet. He had Iſſue by her only one Daugh

“ter, Margaret, who dyed in her Infancy. He departed this Life

“ the 27" of March, Anno 1682, in the 46th Year of his Age.

“. Paulus Riſley, Generoſus, Impenſis ſuis Monumentum poſuit.

- On the 2d the ſame Arms in a Lozenge, viz. Riſley, and this Inſcrip
tlOn : -

“Here lyeth in Expectation of a joyful Reſurre&tion, the Body of

“Chriſtian Riſley, Widow, late Wife of john Riſley Eſq. She died in

“ the Pariſh of St. Giles in the Town of Northampion, the 11th Day

“ of March 1705, in the 70 Year of her Age.”

On another Stone theſe Arms, A Bend engrailed, charged with three Fleurs

de Liº, impaling Riſley, as before, viz. A Feſ; inter three Creſcents. Un

derneath this ;

“Here lyeth, expećting a joyful Reſurrečtion, the Body of Suſan, one of

“ the Daughters of Thomas Riſley, of Chitwode Eſq., late the Wife of

“ Ralph Hall, of Stoke Lyne, in the County of Oxford Eſq. who de

parted this mortal Life the 19th of March 1660. Leaving behind

“ her one only Daughter.

“ R. H. Chariſimus Maritus Impenſ, ſuis poſuit.

On a Lozenge, this Inſcription: -

“Here lyeth in Expediation of a joyful Reſurreàion, the Body of Eli

... * ºffey, Widow, late Wife of Henry Riſley, Eſq. She died in

“ the Pariſh of St. Martin, Ludgate, London, the 31ſt Day of March

... ?” 1717, in the 77th Year of her Age, leaving behind her one

“Son and two Daughters.

Z2 On
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On another,

“ Mary Riſley lies here in firm Hope of ajoyful Reſurre&tion.

On another, Brewer impaling Riſley, viz. Two Bends Vavi, in Chief Wairi;

and this Inſcription,

“Here lyeth, in Expedtation of a joyful Reſurrečtion, the Body of

“ Frances, one of the Daughters of Henry Riſley of Chetwode Eſq. and

“ Elizabeth his Wife, and late Wife of Thomas Brewer, Stationer.

“She departed this mortal Life the 8th of February in the Year 1727,

“ aged 42 Years, leaving Iſſue one only Son.

On another,

“In Memory of Mrs. Dorothy Riſley Waller, the beloved Siſter of the

“Reverend Columna john Machell. She dyed july 15, 1720, aged

“ 27 Years. Gulielmus Docwra defunčiae amiciſſimus poſuit.

E The Regiſter begins Anno 1583, 25 Eliz, out of which I took theſe
Intries,

M A R R I A G E S.

Mr. Tobias Chancy and Mrs. Elizabeth Riſley, Anno 1587.

William Offley and jane Riſley, Anno 1602.

Mr. George Pudſey and Anne Riſley, Anno 1624.

Ralph Holte, Eſq. and Suſan Riſley, Anno 1659.

B I R T H S and B A P T I S. M. S.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Mr. Richard Chetwode, Sep. 17, 1583.

Anne, Daughter of Paul Riſley, Anno 1598.

Peter, Son of Paul Riſley, Anno 1607.

john, Son of Mr. Richard Chitwode, Anno 1615.

Thomas, Son of Mr. Richard Chetwode, Anno 162o.

jobn, Son of Mr. Thomas Riſley, Anno 1636. - -

Knightley Son ofMr. Valentine Čhetwode, and Mary his Wife 2903. 1650.

- N. B. He was afterwards Dean of Glouceſter.

Margaret Daughter of john and Chriſtian Riſley, Anno 1662.
Touchet Chetwode Eſq. eldeſt Son of Sir john Chetwode and the Lady

Mary his Wife, baptized at Hinwick in Berks, 6 Aug. 17oo. -

N. B. This was entered here by Sir jobn Chetwode's own Direction, for it

bears no Relation to this Pariſh Regiſter.

B U R 1 A L S.

jane Wife of William Riſley, Anno 1584.

Mr. john Chetwode, Auguſt 17, Anno 1586.

Mr. William Riſley, Feb. 4, Anno 1602.

The Lady Elizabeth Chancy, Feb. 25, Anno 1618.

Mr. Paul Riſley, April 7, Anno 1626.
Mrs.
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Mrs. Suſan Holte, March 21, Anno 1660.

Thomas Riſley Eſq. April 22, Anno 1671.

john Riſley Eſq. 27 March, Anno 1672.

E D G E C O T E,

S ſo denominated from its Situation, viz. from Edge, Acies; and Cote,

Habitatio ; i.e. a Dwelling on the Side of a Hill. In Doomſday-Book it is

thus ſurveyed:

Terra Walteri Giffard in Rovelai Hundred.

Radulfus tenet de Walterio Ache

cote ; prov hidis ſe defendebat. Terra

eft viii Carucatarum. In 1)ominio

ſunt ii; et x Villani, cum ix Bor

dariis babentibus vi Carucatas. Ibi ii

Servi. Pratum ii Carucatarum. Sil

va c Porcorum. In totis Valentiis

valet et valuit ſempercs. –

Hoc Manerium tenuere iv Teigni.

Horum unus Alwini habet ii Hidas

et dimidium pro uno Manerio, et al

ter Edwinisi Hidam et i Virgatam pro

uno Manerio; et Alanus dimidium Hi

de; et Thori, Huſcarle Regis Ed

wardi, iii Virgatas. Omnes vero vende

re poluerunt.

Ralph holds Achecote of Walter

Giffard. It was taxed at v Hides.

The Arable is viii Carucates. There

are ii in Demeſne; and x Copyhol

ders and ix Cottagers having vi Ca

rucates. There are ii Servants; Mea

dow for ii Carucates; Maſt for c

Hogs. It is worth in the whole,

and always was valued at c s.

Four Thanes or Knights held this

Manor. One was Alwin's Thane ;

who held ii Hides and a Half for one

Manor ; and another Edwin's, who

held one Hide and one Yard Land

for a Manor; and Almar half a Hide;

and Thori, a Domeſtick Servant of

King Edward’s, held iii Yard Lands.

But all theſe could ſell their Parts.

This Walter Giffard,who was, as mentioned in Akeley, a near Relation to the

Conqueror, and by him made Earl of Buckingham, dying Anno 1 103,

3 Hem. I, was ſucceeded by Walter his Son, who beſtowed inter alia on the

Priory of Newnton Longueville , (of his Father's Foundation) the Tenths of

his Demeſnes at Edgcote. He died Anno 1 164, 1o Hen. II, (without Iſſue,)

in which Reign the Englefields (as ſeems to me,) were in Poſſeſſion of Lands

here, which they held of the Honour of Giffard; and were, as I judge, feoda

ry Tenants to this Earl Walter the ſecond, who having, Anno 1 162, 8 Hen.

II, founded Nutley alias Crendon Abbey, Alan de Englefield' became a Benefac

: Monaſticon, Vol. iii. p. 111. *See Collins's Baronettage, Vol. i. p. 391.

- tof
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tor thereto, as his Anceſtors had been to the Abbey of Reading, in the Foun

der, Henry the firſt's Reign, they being then ſeated at Englefield Co. Berks,

and, as I preſume, Lords of that Place, as they were alſo of Edgcote, Temp.

Hen III. For in the Fines Anno 1243,# Hen| I meet with

J/illiam de Englefield ..ºf #! ere, (and that he held a

Knight's Fee %.º:# Iſſue Sir john Englefield, Fa

ther to Sir Roger, who was returned one of the Knights of the County of

Berks, “Anno 1313, 6 Edw. II, and dying in the Time of Edw. III, left

Iſſue Sir Philip Englefield, who had Iſſue jobn de Englefield, who dying

about the Year 1368, 42 Edw. III, left this Manor in Dower to Iſabell his

Wife, who afterwards marrying with Thomas Priour, he in her Right poſſeſ.

edit, as did her third Huſband john Wodevyle in the Reign of Richard II.

"But on her Death about the Year 1418, 6 Hem V, it reverted to the Heirs

of Englefield, and Anno 1420, 8 Hen. V, was poſſeſſed by Sir Philip Engle

field w, whoſe Grandſon Sir Thomas Englefield held it in the Time of Edw.IV,

Hen. VII, and Hen VIII, and dying Anno 1514, 5 Hen VIII, was buried with

his Anceſtors at Englefield, Co. Berks", having been Speaker of the Houſe

of Commons Anno 1509, 1 Hen. VIII, being then returned one of the

Knights for the County of Berks. His Succeſſor was Thomas Englefield, who

was High Sheriff of Oxfordſhire and Berkſhire ", Anno 1520, 11 Hen. VIII,

and became afterwards knighted, and one of his Majeſty's Juſtices of the

Common Pleas, and died ſeized thereof 28 Sep. 1540, 30 Hen. VIII, as the

Inquiſition ſets forth, which mentions that this his Manor of Edgecote was

held of the King as of the Dukedom of Buckingham, paying yearly a Pair of

gilt Spurs, or 6d. *; and that his Son and Heir Francis was 15 Years old,

which Francis, afterwards knighted, being a zealous Roman Catholick, and of

the Privy Council to Queen Mary, and reputed an Enemy to Queen Eliza

beth on Account of Religion, when ſhe aſcended the Throne, falling under

her Diſpleaſure, and being attainted, had this his Manor of Edgecote ſeized

on by the Queen, who by Letters Patent, dated Sep. 25, 1588, Anno Regni

30, granted it to Thomas Compton, Robert Wright, and Gelly Merrick in Fee

for ever, to be held in Socage, of the Manor of Eaſt Greenwich. In the

Patent it is called the Eſtate of Sir Francis Englefield, attainted. But in this

Grant there being no Mention of the Advowſon of the Church, I find there

was made out a ſecond Grant, in which was included the Advowſon, and

alſo all the Lands of the ſaid Sir Francis Englefield, particularly thoſe he had

purchaſed of the Pigots. This is dated Oči. 29, Anno 1601, 43 Elizabeth,

and recited to be in Conſideration of 712 l. 9s. 2 d. paid by Robert Wright

and Henry May, and ſo was confirmed to them, and their Heirs and Aſſigns,

for ever, in which it is recited to have been the Eſtate, &c. of the Engle

fields, Habendum for ever, with the Advowſon, to hold of the Manor of

Eaſt Greenwich in Socage by Fealty only; which ſaid Robert Wright and

* Prynn's Brevia Parlimentaria. * Wide Eſcheat. et Inſtitut. Regiſt. Lincoln.

* Ex Genealogia in Collins's Baronettage. * Wide Antiq. of Berks, by 4%mole.

y Fuller's Worthies, * Ex Inquiſitionibus. -

2 - Henry
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Henry May, very ſoon after conveyed all their Right, Title, and Intereſt to

Sir William Dormer and Sir John Dormer, who occur poſſeſſed thereof Anno

1607, 9 jac. I. And in this Family of the Dormers, this Manor and Ad

vowſon remained from 1607, 9 jac. I, aforeſaid, 'till about Anno 1716, when

it was ſold by john Dormer of Rowſham Eſq. to Sir Samuel Garth, Dočtor in

Phyſick, and ſo came by Marriage of the Daughter of the ſaid Sir Samuel

Garth, (who died january 19, 1719) to the Family of Boyle; and his Grand

ſon Henry Boyle Eſq.; his ſaid Daughter's Son, is, Anno 1735, the preſent

Lord of the Manor, and Patron of this Church, to which, viz. the Manor,

the Advowſon has ever continued appendant, except from Anno 1588,

3o Elizabeth, to 1601, 43 Elizabeth.

A Penſion of 6s. 8d. as antiently appertaining to the Priory of Newton

Longueville, is paid out of this Church to New College in Oxford.

This Pariſh is bounded Eaſt by Quainton, North by Iwiford, Weſt by

Merſh Gibbon, and South by Grendon Underwood.

The Church of Edgecote, which is dedicated to St. Michael, conſiſts of a

Body, which is leaded, and Chancel, which is tyled; at the Weſt End is a

low embattelled Tower, in which hang 3 Bells. The Rećtory is valued at

11 l. 12 s. 8d. for Firſt-fruits in the Taxation made Anno 1534, 25 Hen.

VIII, Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I. it was rated at five Marks, dedućting the

Penſion of half a Mark paid to the Prior of Newnton Longueville, now be

longing to New College asaforeſaid. The clear Value of the Living was given

in at 67 l. 5s. 4d. in QueenAnn's Time, being almoſt the ſame Sum as the Pa

riſh ſtood rated Anno1712, to the Land Tax, that being only 67 l. 11 s. 9d.

Here are 20 Families and 8o Souls as returned Anno 1712, in an AC

count to the Biſhop of Lincoln, and that there was then Nothing left to

any Charities in this Pariſh. When I viſited this Church Anno 1729, there

was no Inſcription whatſoever, except this one on an ordinary Grave-ſtone

in the Chancel,

“ Thomas Watſon departed this Life the 12th of February, Anno De

“mini 1691.

The Regiſter is antient: It beginning Anno 1539, 30 Hen. VIII, on the

firſt Inſtitution of Regiſters: but there is Nothing memorable in it, except

the Entry of the Burial of jobn Field, Henry Sleymaker, and Robert Rogers,

Rećtors of the Pariſh, given in the Series of them.

The Terrier exhibited Anno 1680, 32 Car II. by Robert Rogers, Rečtor,

ſets forth,

The Parſonage Houſe conſiſting of 4 Bays with an Orchard and Stable,

and an Hay Barn and Yard for Cattle.
In the upper Field, 25 Ridges of Arable, and 5 Leas and 7 Yards of

Graſs.

In the middle Field 43 Ridges and 5 Leas and 4 Yards of Graſs.

In the lower Field, 36 Ridges 13 Leas and 7 Yards of Graſs.

And the Sooles belonging to it for a Yard Land and a Half.

Six Cows Commons, and 60 Sheeps Commons in the Field.
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The Names of the Rečtors are as follow, from the Regiſters of Lincoln.

Robert de Botiler dyed Anno 1290, 18 Edw. I.

Andrew de Englefield ſucceeded Nov. 17, Anno 1290, 18 Edw. I.

john Walchin of Brightwell, was inſtituted on the Death of Andrew de En

glefield, on the Preſentation of Roger de Englefield, 2 Aug. Anno 1296,

24. Edw. I.

Milliam de Englefield laſt Rećtor reſigned 1325, and was ſucceeded by

John Bylt or Buyle of Twyford, inſtituted on the Preſentation of Philip de

Englefield, Io Cal. Ośī. 1325, 18 Edw. II. He was alſo Rećtor of Dunton

in Eſſex. He exchanged this Rećtory for North Fambridge in the County of

Eſſex, with

Richard Murimuth, Calend. Febr. Anno 1331, 5 Edw. III.

Hugh de Caſtell was inſtituted 15 Cal. April. Anno 1333, 7 Edw. III, on

the Reſignation of Murimuth on the Preſentation of Sir Philip de Engle

feild Knight. -

Robert de Herewyche was preſented 3 Non. April. Anno 1338, 12 Edw. III,

on the Reſignation of Hugh de Caſtell by Philip de Englefeild.

Hngh de Brenton exchanged it for St. Nicholas Rectory in Hereford City,

Anno 1351, 25 Edw. III, with john de Glouceſter, and he was inſtituted Cal.

Aug. Anno 1351, 25 Edw. III. He reſigned it, and was ſucceeded by

Thomas Zoughe or Zouche preſented by john Englefeild, 2 Nov. April.

Anno 1362, Edw. III, on the Reſignation of john the laſt Rećtor.

Thomas Tayllcure, who no doubt ſucceeded Zouch, reſigned Anno 1371, 45

Edw. III, and was ſucceeded by

Thomas Chorlogh inſtituted Off. 17, Anno 1371, 45 Edw. III, on the Pre

ſentation of Thomas Priour Lord of Achecote. He exchanged it for Mayne

Martel or Broadmain in Com. Dorſet with

john Coleman, and he became inſtituted Dec. 4, Anno 1383, 6 Ric. II, on

the Preſentation of Iſabell Wife of Sir Thomas Priour Knight.

William Godeleſton was preſented on Colman's Reſignation, who had ex

changed it,for Hardwick-Ardeley Rećtory Co. Oxford, Mar. 4 following, the

ſame Year, 1383, 6 Ric. II.

William Bellingden ſucceeded Dec. 10, Anno 1386, 9 Ric. II, being preſented

by john Wodemyle and Iſabell Priour his Wife

Hugh Sturdy ſucceeded, being preſented by Iſabell Priour, and inſtituted

Anno 1413, 1 Hen. V, on the Reſignation of William Bellingden.

Stephen Smith ſucceeded Feb. 8, Anno 1424, 2 Hen. VI, on the Preſenta

tion of Philip Englefeild Eſq. on the Death of Sturdy.

William Boucher was inſtituted 28 june, Anno 1470, 1o Edw. IV, on the

Death of Stephen Smith, on the Preſentation of Thomas Englefeild. I preſume

his Name was alſo Silkſton, for I find

William Ayle preſented May 3, Anno 1483, 22 (Edw. IV, on the Death

of h’illiam Silſion, on the Preſentation of Thomas Englefeild. He died
4nno 1485, 2 Ric, III, and was ſucceeded by Robert
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Robert Snowe inſtituted Ośī. 25, Anno 1485. 2 Ric. III, on the Death of

William Ayle, on the Preſentation of Thomas Englefield,

Robert Harbord LL.B. ſucceeded, and was inſtituted Mar. 8, 1504, 19 Hen.

VII, on the Reſignation of Snow, on the Preſentation of Thomas Englefield.

He held it not long, for his Succeſſor,

Michael Todde, died Rector here Anno 1507, 22 Hen. VII, and was ſuc

ceeded by

William Atkinſon, inſtituted june 27, Anno 1507, on the Preſentation of

Thomas Englefield, Eſquire. He reſigned Anno 151 1, 2 Hen. VIII, and was

ſucceeded by

john Man, inſtituted May 27, 1511, on the Preſentation of Thomas

Englefield, Eſquire. He reſigned Anno 1527, and was ſucceeded by

Edmund Linney, inſtituted june 8, Anno 1527, on the Preſentation of

º Englefield, Eſq. He died Anno 1559, 1 Eliz. and was ſucceed

ed by .

H’illiam Lewes, inſtituted March 3, 1559, on Linney's Death, on the Pre

ſentation of Sir Francis Englefield, Knight.

jobn Felde ſucceeded, being inſtituted May 30, Anno 1564, 6 Eliz. on

the Preſentation of Sir Francis Englefield, Kt. He died, and was buried

here March 29, 1609, without any Memorial, and was ſucceeded by

Henry Sleymaker, inſtituted Auguſt 21, 1609, 7 jac. I, on the Preſenta

tation of Sir William and Sir jobn Dormer, Kts. He was buried here Ang.

29, Anno 1624, 22 jac. I. After him one

Richard Altwood became Rećtor, Anno 1625, as it ſeems to me; whoſe

Succeſſor, as I preſume, was

Hugh Hart ; for I meet with him ſtyled Miniſter here, Anno 1650,

.." this Rećtory was returned to be of the Yearly Value of 60l. After

Inn

Thomas Rogers occurs Rećtor, Anno 1660, as does

Robert Rogers, Anno 1663. But when he or his Predeceſſors (inter 1624

et 1663,) were inſtituted, or who preſented them, I have not diſcovered.

As to Robert Rogers, he died, and was buried here June 13, 1685, and

ſucceeded by -

Thomas Maſon, A. M. inſtituted june 24, 1685, on the Preſentation of

john Smith of Brill, no doubt by Purchaſe of this Turn from the Family

of Dormer. He died 1729 at Ludgarſhall, where he reſided, and was ſuc

ceeded by

joſeph Slade, A. M. inſtituted Feb. 14, 1729, on the Preſentation of

Henry Boyle, Eſq. and he is, Anno 1735, the preſent Rećtor.

A a FOX COTE,
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F O X C O T E,

ER IVES its Name from Fox and Cote, i.e. the Habitation or Place

of Foxes. In Doomſday Book it is thus ſurveyed:

Terra Epiſcopi Bajocenſis, in Stodfield Hundred.

Turſtinus tenet de Epiſcopo Foxcote, Thurſtin holds of the Biſhop of Bai

pro vi Hidas ſe defendebat. Terra eſtiv Ljeux, Foxcote; it was rated at fix Hides.

Carucatarum. In Dominio ſunt ii, et unus The Arable is four Carucates; two are

Villanus cum ii Bordariis, babentibus ii

Carucatas ; ibi i Servus, et Pratum iv

Carucatarum. Silva xc Porcorum. Va

let et ſemper valuit iii Libras.

in Demeſne. There is one Copyholder

and twoCottagers having twoPloughs;

there is one Servant,and Meadow ſuf

ficient to the two Ploughs, and Maſt

for ninety Hogs. It is worth, and

always was worth iiil.

Leif, King Edward's Thane or

Knight, held this Manor, and could

ſell it.

This Biſhop of Baieux, (as has already been ſhewn) being Anno 1088

diſpoſſeſs'd of his large Revenues, many of theſe were obtained by his Feodary

Tenants; one of the chief of which was this Thurſtin, ſurnamed de Girum,

who alſo held Dunton Lordſhip of the Biſhop; and tho' Dunton remained

in the Girun Family Tempore Hen. III, yet this of Foxcote became alie

nated Temp, Ric. I ; for I find it was paſſed away by Hamunde de Girunde *,

to Walter de la Haia, Anno 1 198; which Walter preſented his Clerk to this

Church, Anno 12.20 *, as did Stephen de la Haia 1253, and 1277 ‘; to

whom, I preſume, ſucceeded john de la Haia, who was High Sheriff of this

County; and that of Bedford, Anno 1318 , and the next Year was returned

ºne of the Knights of Buckinghamſhire, to ſerve in Parliament"; but I ſuppoſe

died ſoon after, and left this Manor in Dower to Agnes his Wife, (who ſeems

to have been remarried to Robert Kinne; for Anno 1333, Robert Kinne and

Agnes his Wife, preſented to this Church f ;) afterjã Death, which hap

pened Anno 13%, I preſume Thomas de la Hay held it, who was, Anno 1336,

elected one of the Knights of this Shire s, but on Failure of Iſſue Male of

this Family, it ſeems to have come by Marriage of the Heireſs of de la Hay

to Alan Ayote, Lord of Shalfton". For Anno 1382 he preſented a Clerk to

this Church, and Anno 1384 became one of the Knights of this County;

but this Alan, who occurs poſſeſſed hereof Anno 1400, leaving Iſſue an only

Daughter, named Margery, ſhe brought this Manor, together with that of

Hoc Manerium tenuit Leif, Teignus

Regis Edwardi, et vendere potuit.

* Rot. Fin. 9 Ric. I. n. 34. * Regiſtro Lincoln. c Ibid. d Fuller'ſ Worthies.

* Prynn's Brévia Parliamentar. Ex Inſtitutionibus Archid. Bucks.

* Vide Prynn ut ſupra, * Ex Inſtitutionibus Archid. Bucki.

Shalfton,
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Shalfton', to her Huſband William Purefoy of Shirford, in the County of

Warwick, Anceſtor to the preſent Family of that Name, now living at

Shalfton, who occurs poſſeſſed of both Manors, Anno 1418, and alſo Anno

1457 Patron of both Churches; and continued ſeized thereof till the Year

1464, when he ſuffered a Fine and Recovery hereof *; I preſume on the

Marriage of his eldeſt Son Philip Purefoy, for Dowry of his Wife, which

Philip dying Anno 1466, willed to be buried in the Church of St. James at

Badſley Clinton, in the County of Warwick'; and was there interred accord

ingly, with this Epitaph on his Grave-ſtone:

ibit jaret Philippus Purefoy, armiger, 3Filius et Beres Willielmi Purefoy,

be Shirford, in Com. Warwick armigeri; qui obiit 16 pie ºpenſis Septem

bris, 3, £D. 1466, cujug 2nime propitictur HDeug,

On the Stone, which has been long ſince defaced, was his Effigies in

Armour, in Braſs.

He left three Sons, viz. john, Nicholas and William, all which dying young,

Nicholas Son to john their Uncle, became Heir to the Eſtate at Shafton;

tho' Anno 1477, Richard Fowler is ſaid to die ſeized of this Manor, but I

ſuppoſe he had it in Mortgage, or as Guardian to Purefºy's Children,

whoſe Mother Iſabel (Daughter of john Brome of Badſley Clinton aforeſaid)

remarrying Anno 1472, with john Denton of Blackthorn, in Co. Oxon, he

became poſſeſſed of and died Anno 1497 or 1498, ſeized of this Manor and

Advowſon "; having obtained it from the Purefoys, as appears by his laſt

Will and Teſtament, in which he bequeathed “ it to Iſabel his Wife, (by

“ whom he had a numerous Iſſue) living ſole or unmarried, and ordered

“ that ſhe ſhould find Thomas Denton, his younger Son (afterwards the

“Lord of Hilleſden) during his Nonage out of this Manor, and that the

“Refidue ſhould go to pray for his Soul, and his Brother-in-law Philip

“ Purefoy's, and his Father and Mother's Souls,” and made the ſaid Iſabel

his Executrix, who ſurvived him above Forty Years, and died poſſeſſed

hereof, about the Year 1540; when it deſcending to his eldeſt Son john

Denton, he was Anno 1544, on a forced Exchange, obliged to give it up to

Hen. VIII"; and in Lieu thereof to accept of Ambroſden Manor and Ad

vowſon, Parcel of Burceſter Priory, and Nuns Place in Burceſler, Parcel of

Margate Nunnery Poſſeſſions. And ſo it coming to the Crown, it was,

Anno 1557 by Letters Patent of Philip and Mary, dated April 27, for

398 l. 18s. 8 dº. conveyed in Fee, to Thomas Smith, and his Heirs in Per

petuity, in which Grant it is recited, to have been annex'd to the Honour of

Grafton, and to have been late Part of the Poſſeſſions of john Denton, Eſq.

Which Thomas Smith, as I find by the Inquiſition taken on his Death, died

ſeized hereof, Sept. 1, 1557, the ſame Year as he obtained this Eſtate,

leaving Edward Smith his Son and Heir, a Minor of Nine Years old, who

* Ex Genealogia Fam. de Purefºy. * Fines Co. Bucks, An. 4 Edw. IV, p. 9. ! Ex

Teſtamentis et Dugd. Antiq. Warwick. " Ex Teſtamento in Curia prerogativ. n Pat.

4nue 34 Hen. VIII, iš. viz. Patents An. 4 & 5 Phil. & Mar. - -

- A a 2 dying
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dying Anno 1573, it ſeems to have come in Marriage with his Siſter or

next Kinſwoman to Marmaduke Cleaver, for he occurs poſſeſſed hereof Anno

1574, the Year after Edward Smith's Death; and died ſeized thereof, Anno

3 jac. I, 1605, as I find by the Inquiſition, leaving Matthew Cleaver his

Son and Heir, who held it from 1605 to 161 I or 1612, when it deſcended.

to jºhn Cleaver. But the Cleavers 1ſſue Male failing in this Branch, it

came in Marriage to the Philips, with the Widow of Cleaver, viz. Jame

Daughter of George Tyrell of Thornton, Eſq. who was firſt married to Mat

thrºw Cleaver, and afterwards to john Philips, who being ſettled here in

Cleaver's LifeTime, and being in full Poſſeſſion of the Eſtate, incloſed the

ſame, Anno 1624, and having Iſſue by a former Wife an only Daughter

named Frances, born here Anno 1608 P, it came in Marriage with her

to Randal Hºunt, who died and was buried here Anno 1657.-But having

mortgaged his Eſtate very deeply to Edward Grenville, a younger Son of

the Family of Wotton, he the ſaid Randal Hunt was forced to give it up,

ſeveral Years before his Death 4, and make, Anno 1639, a Conveyance there

of to the ſaid Edward Grenvill, who Anno 1635, having married Ethelreda

or Audley, Daughter of John Duncombe of Eaſt Claydon, Eſq. ſettled herer;

and Anno 1656 (as appears by the Date) re-edified, for the moſt Part, the .

Manor Houſe, and dying Anno 1661, was here buried, leaving Iſſue two

Sons, viz. Edward, who died at Oxford, December 13, ſoon after his Father,

1661 *, and George, who dying alſo unmarried in june 1693, this Eſtate by

Intail deſcended to the Iſſue of his elder Brother, and is now, Anno 1733,

the Property of Richard Grenvill of Wottom, Eſquire, Member of Par

liament for the County Town of Buckingham, who is the preſent Lord of the

Manor and Patron of the Church.

The Advowſon has always continued appendant to the Manor.

This Pariſh is bounded South by Moreton, Weſt by Stow, North by

Akeley, and Eaſt by Leckampffed and Thornborough, and contains about 600 or

7oo Acres. -

The Church here conſiſts of a Body, and Chancel, which are tyled ; at

the Weſt End is a ſmall Wooden Turrit rough caſt, ſupported by the Walls

and Roof of the Church. In the Turrit (which is covered with Lead) hang

two ſmall Bells.-The Feaſt follows November 6, St. Leonard's Day, and the
Church is dedicated to that Saint.

Here are no Monuments or Inſcriptions whatſoever, except theſe two on or

dinary Stones in the Chancel. The firſt of which has on a Plate of Braſs,

this Inſcription fixt on the Stone:

* Hic jacet Edwardus Grenville, Filius natu tertius Richardi Grenville,

“Armigeri, de Wotton Underwood, in hoc Comitatu Bucks, qui natus

“ fuit 12 Die Septembris 1614, denatus 17 Die Aprilis 1661.”

P. Ex Informatione Rećtoris de Foxcote. q Wide Collins's Supplement to the Peerage, in

his Account of the Temple Family, vol. i. p. 283. * Ex Regiſt. de Eaſt Claydon. • Collins's

Supplement, ut antea,

Under
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Underneath which, are theſe Arms, viz. A Croſs, charged with five

Torteauxes. -

The ſecond is on a Stone, within the Communion Rails; and has this In

feription on it:

“ Here lies interred the Body of Richard Major, Gentleman, and of

“Anne his Wife. He departed this Life Auguſt 11, A. D. 1705,

“ aged 81. She departed this Life March 9, 1706, aged 72.”

This was by the preſent Rečtor laid over his Father and Mother.

The Rećtory was rated Anno 1534, 26 Hen. VIII, at 9 l. 9 s. 4d. in the

King's Books, and the real Value was returned Anno 1712, to be 72 l, when

this Pariſh paid to the Land Tax 67 l. 11 s. 9 d. Here were then io Fa

milies and 6o Souls, and no Charities left to Church or Poor.

The Terrier of the Parſonage, Ośī. 19, 1639, james Stilton Rećtor.

The dwelling Houſe having three Rooms, a Parlour, Kitchen and Dairy,

all lofted, three Chambers over them. A Barn, containing three Bays, and

a Stable adjoining to the Barn; an Hay Houſe ſet upon Poſts in the Ground,

with a Yard containing one Rood, with a Kiln Houſe ſtanding at the upper

End of the Yard, with a little Garden Plat, and Court near to the Dwelling

Houſe. Paſture, an Orchard adjoining to the ſaid Houſe, containing half an

Acre ; an encloſed Ground abutting on the ſaid Cloſe or Orchard, containing

eight Acres, the Land of George Grenville, Eſq. South and Eaſt.—Paſture

and Arable 14 Acres, in an encloſed Ground called Cutter’s Peice : Meadow

two Acres and an Half, called Bowbridge Meadow. Arable and Meadow

in Maidſmorton Pariſh, one Acre of Arable abutting on the encloſed Ground

in Foxcote, one Acre of Meadow at the upper End of Maidſ;norton Deep,

the River South, one Acre and a Pole, and an half of Meadow in Mainerº,

middle Meadow, the River South.

The NAMEs of the RECTORS from the Regiſters of Lincoln, are as follow:

Robert the Chaplain was preſented Anno 1220, bySir Walter de la Hay, Kt.

to the Church of Foxcote.

Euſtace de Rochford, was preſented Anno 1253, by Stephen de Hay.

Thomas Fitz Gilbert, was inſtituted Anno 1277, on the Death of Euſtace,

being preſented by Stephen de la Hay; the next that occurs is

William de Maleſovers. He exchanged it, Anno 1320, with

Nicholas de Lyons, 2 Nom. March 1323, for Begebrook; and he the

ſaid Lyons became preſented by Robert Kinme, and Agnes his Wife.

Thomas de St. Lys was preſented by Agnes de la Haye, on the Reſignation

of Nicholas Lyons, and inſtituted 3 Id. Sept. 1332. After him

Adam de la Mare occurs Rećtor, Anno 1340. The next I find is, º

john Smith. He exchanged it for St. Michael's Northgate, Oxford, Anno

1382, with -

4. - john
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jobn Drax, jan. 26, 1382, and he, viz. Drax, became preſented toit

by Alan Ayette, Lord of Foxcote. He held it not long, for

I/illiam Ailthorp, became preſented March 23, 1384, on the Reſignation

of john Drax, alias Cowper, on the Preſentation of Alan Ayette.

john Barton of Thornborough, ſucceeded, and became inſtituted jan. 3,

1390, on the Death of William de Althorp, on the Preſentation of Alan

Ayette, Lord of Foxcote.

Robert de Pitchecote ſucceeded on Barton's Reſignation, on the Preſenta

tion of Alan Ayette, Lord of Poxcote, and was admitted 5 Feb. 1 393.

john Gawcote ſucceeded, and was inſtituted Auguſt 28, 14oo, on the

Preſentation of Alam Ayette, Lord of Foxcote. The next I find is

Walter Hopton. He held it Anno 1437; and the next I meet with, is

john Wattes, on whoſe Reſignation

William Reeſe, became inſtituted Feb. 21, 1457, on the Preſentation of

William Purefoy, Eſquire; his Succeſſor was

Robert Ormeſby, collated by the Biſhop july 1, 1461, not ſaid how va

cant, but no doubt the Biſhop preſented per Lapſum.

Robert Tymſon ſucceeded, being inſtituted Auguſt 1, 1479, on the Death of

Ormeſby, on the Preſentation of john Denton, Eſq. who had, Anno 1472,

married the Widow of Philip Purefoy, Eſq.

Henry Boleyn ſucceeded july 1 1, 1503, on the Preſentation of Iſabel

Denton, Widow, on the Death of Robert Tymſon.

james Walton, or Welton, ſucceeded, being inſtituted March 8, 15 to, on

the Death of Henry Boleyn, on the Preſentation of Iſabel Denton.

In Welton's Will, which is dated Anno 1558, he appointed to be buried

here in the Chancel, before St, Leonard’s Image: Anno 1526, I find

it returned to the Biſhop, (I ſuppoſe by Welton,) that Iſabell Denton

was Patroneſs by Reaſon of her Dower.

Ralph Colys ſucceeded, being inſtituted jan. 11, 1558, on the Preſentation

of Thomas More, who had this Turn given him by Thomas Langſton,

and Thomas Denton, who had it given them by john Denton of Blackthorn,

(I ſuppoſe Thomas Denton's eldeſt Brother after his Wife's Life.) He became

preſented to Leckampſtead, Anno 1562, and alſo to Thornton, and ſo quitted

this, and was ſucceeded by

john More, inſtituted May 14, 1567, on the Queen's Preſentation. ,

David Powell ſucceeded, being preſented Nov. 19, 1574, by Marmaduke

Cleaver. He occurs Rećtor Anno 1597.

Richard Evans, A. M. was preſented january 20, 1601, by Matthew

Cleaver.

Robert Gray ſucceeded, Anno 1608, but I have not his Preſentation.

james Stilton, ſucceeded on Robert Gray's Reſignation, being inſtituted

july 22, 1612, on john Cleaver's Preſentation. He was buried here, as ap

pears by the Pariſh Regiſter july, 31, 1656, and ſucceeded by

Thomas Cheſlin, who occurs Rećtor Anno 1657; he was buried here
Sept. 5, 1669, s

Francis
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Francis Hodſon ſucceeded, and was inſtituted Dec. 24, 1660, on the Pre

ſentation of Edward Grenville, Eſq.

William Waters was inſtituted March 30, 1665, being alſo Vicar of

Buckingham, where he died and was buried 8 May, 1672, and ſucceeded by

Samuel Pepys, A. M. inſtituted Nov. 4, 1672, on the Preſentation of

George Grenville, Eſq. He died and was buried at Clifton, near Olney,

where he was Rećtor, April 17, 1703, and ſucceeded by

Richard Major, A. B. inſtituted May 4, 17oz, on the Preſentation of

jobn Major, Gent. and he is the preſent Rećtor, Anno 1736,

The Pariſh Regiſter begins about 1587, and has only theſe memorable.

Entries, which I noted out of it.

Marmaduke, Son of Matthew Cleaver, baptized 1589.

Marmaduke Cleaver buried Anno 1595. The ſame Perſon, no doubt.

Frances, Daughter of jobn Philips, Eſq. baptized Anno 1608.

Randal Hunt, Gent. buried, Aug. 13, 1657.

Thomas, Son of Sir Peter Tyrrill, Bart. baptized April 8, 1669.

N. B. He ſucceeded his Father Sir Peter Tyrrill, in the Baronetſhip,

but died in May 1714, in Ireland, without Iſſue Male; and ſo the

Title became extinét.

H I L L E S D E N,

IGNIFIES the Woody or Downey Hill, fit for Paſture, its Name be-,

ing taken or derived from Hills

thus ſurveyed:

and Downs. In Doomſday Book it is

Terra Comitis Moreton, in Rovelai Hundred.

In Ileſdene tenet Radulphus de Co

mite i Hidam. Terra eſt i Carucatae, et

ibi eff, cum iii Bordariis, Pratum i

Carucat. Silva l Porcorum. Valet xxxs.

quando recepit xiis. Hanc Terram te

nuit Leuvinus, homo Alrici, filius Go

dini, et vendere potuit.

Ralph holds of the Earl of Morton

one Hide in Hiſden. The Arable is

one Carucate, and it is there, with three

Copyholders; there is Meadow for

one Carucate; Maſt for fifty Hogs. It

is worth xxx x. when he received xii ş.

Leuvinus, Africus's Tenant, Son of Go

dini, held this Land, and could ſell it.

Terra Walteri Giffard in Rovelai Hundred.

In Ileſdene tenet Hugo de Walterio

xviii Hidas pro i Manerio. Terra eſt

xiv Carucatarum. In dominio ſunt iv,

et xvii Villani cum ix Bordariis, baben

tibus x Carucatas; ibi iv Servi, et i

Malindinum de iv. 3. Pratum xiv. Caru

*

Hugh de Bolºcc holds of Walter

Giffard, eighteen Hides in Hilleſden,

for one Manor. The Arable is fourteen

Carucates, four are in Demeſne. There

are ſeventeen Copyholders and nine

Cottagers, they have tenCarucates;

there
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catarum. Silva c Porcorum. In totis va- there are four Servants, and one Mill of

lenciis valet vil. quando recepit viii l. |4s. Value, Meadow for 14 Carucates,

Et tamtundem tempore Regis Edwardi. Maſt for Ioo Hogs. In the whole Va

- lue, it isworth 6 l. when he received 81;

º and as much in King Edward's Time.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Alricus, Teig- || Alricus, King Edward's Thane or

mus Regis Edwardi, et vendºre poluit. º held this Manor, and could

- ſell it. -

This IWalter Giffard Lord of this Place, dying Anno 1 104, was ſucceeded

by his Son of both Names, viz. Walter Giffard, the ſecond Earl of Bucking

ham, who founding Nutley Abby, endowed it with the Church of this Pariſh

as appears by this memorable Charter, which not being printed in the Mo

waſ icon, I here inſert. - -

“ Notum ſit omnibus, &c. quod ego Walterus Giffard, Comes Bucking

“ ham”, affenſu et conſenſu Hugonis de Bolebec, dedi et conceſſi, et hac pre

“ ſenti Cartà meå confirmavi Domino et Eccleſiae Sanétae Marie de Parco

“ Crendon, et Canonicis ibidem Deo miniſtrantibus, pro Salute anima: meas,

“ et Ermingardis Comitiſfie Sponſe meas, et pro animabus omnium Anteceſſo

“ rum et Succeſſorum noſtrorum, in liberam, puram, et perpetuam elee

“ moſinam, Eccleſiam de Hilleſden, cum omnibus pertinenciis ſuis, in Boſco

“et in Plano, in Viis et Semitis, in Aquis et in Pratis, in Paſturis, in In

-** troitibus e; Exitibus, cum omnibus Libertatibus et liberis Conſuetudinibus,

“ infra Villa, et extra, liberam et quietam, et ſolutam ab omnibus Exačtio

“inibus et Conſuetudinibus et Serviciis ſecularibus. Hanc mean Donatio

“nem et Conceſſionem ſicut liberam eleemoſynam mean praeſenti Sero et

“Sigillimei Appoſitione roboravi et confirmavi. Teſtes Hugo de Bolebec, Gun

“fridus filius Willielmi, Guido de Rocheford, &c.

This was Anno 1162, as in Biſhop Kennet's Parochial Antiquities, who tells

us, that Anno 1195, 6 Ric. I, Aubrey de Vere and Iſabell, Daughter of

Walter de Bolebec, his Wife, confirmed this Donation of Walter Giffard's b, viz

of the Church of Hilleſden, with all its Appurtenances, with Paſturage for

their drawing Cattle, and 200 Acres of Paſture. And that Conſtance, Daugh

ter of Hugh de Bolebec, Wife of Elias de Beauchamp, did with her Huſband's

Conſent, give to Nutley Abby, that Croft in Hilleſden which Therold held,

making a ſolemn Oblation of it, on the Altar of the Church of Hilleſden;

and that Hugh de Hodenche, Anno 1195, 6 Ric. I, confirmed the Church of

Hilleſden to the Canons of Notley, with one Virgate of Land in Hilleſden ;

which his Father Hugh de Hodenche gave to the Mother Church of Hilleſden

for a Chapel to be built upon his Land at Hilleſden, which was erected ac

cordingly on a Piece of Land, ſtill known by the Name of Chapel Field,

where ſtood antiently, a Chapel dedicated to St. Margaret, which lay a

Mile diſtant from the Mother Church.

: Ex Collea. Mss. A wood, in Bibl. Aſhmol. Oxon. Parochial Antiquities, p. 18.

and 155s and Dugdale's Baronettage, vol. i. P, 637, and 641. * Parochial Antiq. p. 15ô

Il
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On this Earl Walter’s dying, Anno 1 164, 1o Hen. II, without Iſſue, his

Feodary Tenant Hugh de Bolebec came into Poſſeſſion of this Manor, and

no doubt obtained the ſmall Part that belonged to Robert Earl of Moreton

and Cornwall, (King William the firſt's half Brother) whoſe Son became outed

of all his Father's Poſſeſſions by King Henry the firſt, about the Year 1 to 5.

Which Hugh de Bolebec's Son and Succeſſor Walter Bolebec, leaving Iſſue

only a Daughter and Heir named Sibill or Iſabel, his great Eſtates came in

Marriage with her, to Robert de Vere, the third Earl of Oxford", and ſo

paſſed into the Family of the Courtenays, Earls of Devon, by the Marriage of

another Heireſs, named Iſabel de Were ; for I find it was returned

2 Edw. I, Anno 1274, on the Death of john Courtenay, quod Mameria de

Hilleſden & Wavenden data fuerunt Iſabellae, que ſuit uxor praedići

Johannis de Courtenay, deſuméſi, in liberum Maritagium, to the ſaid John de

Courtenay, who eſpouſed her Temp. Hen. III; after which Marriage this

Manor continued in the Courtenay Family, till the Attainder of Thomas

Courtenay, Earl of Devon, Anno 1461, 1 Edw. IV, when that King, Anno

1465, gave to Sir Walter Devereux, Kt. Hilleſden Manor with ſix Meſſuages,

1oo Acres of Land, 1o of Meadow, 20 of Paſture, 20 of Wood, and 4o s.

Rent there", which came to the Crown by the Forfeiture of Thomas Courtenay.

But he the ſaid Sir I/alter Devereux, being ſlain in the Battle of Boſworth,

Anno 1485, 3 Ric. III, and the Courtenays being reſtored in Blood, repoſſeſſed

this Manor, till their ſecond Attainder, viz. of Edward Courteney, Marquis

of Exeter, by King Hen. VIII, Anno 1539, by which it coming to the

Crown, King Edward the VIth, by Letters Patent, dated Auguſt 2, 1547,

in the firſt Year of his Reign, granted it, in Conſideration of the Sum of

63 l. 65. 8 d. to Thomas Denton, Eſq. and Margaret his Wife, of which

Family (as the Compiler of this Hiſtory lies under the higheſt Obligations

imaginable to the preſent moſt worthy Poſſeſſor of this Manor, Anno 1735,

viz. the Honourable Mr. Juſtice Denton) he begs Leave to digreſs, and

ſpeak more particularly at large concerning their Deſcent; foraſmuch as

they were not originally of this County, but antiently ſeated at a Place called

by their Name (as Sir Edmund Denton informed me) in Cumberland, where

they flouriſhed many Generations in great Splendour, ſerving that County

in the higheſt Offices and Honours, viz. in being Sheriffs thereof, and re

preſenting it in Parliament.

For Anno 1 o Edw. III, and again Anno 24 of the ſame Reign, Richard de

Denton, as appears in Fuller's Worthies, was High Sheriff of it: and Anno

46, and Anno 49 ejuſdem Regis, john de Denton executed that honourable

Office, which in thoſe Days was eſteemed of the higheſt Truſt and Impor

tance. The ſame Richard was alſo choſen Knight of the Shire in divers

Parliaments, viz. 6, 7, 9, 1 1, 18, 24, 29, and 42, of Edward III"; and

john de Denton repreſented the ſaid County of Cumberland in Parliament, 46

and 50 Edward III, and again Anno 5 of Richard II, as did alſo a former

jobn Denton, near 100 Years before, viz. Anno 35 Edward I.

* MSS. Dodſworth, Dugdale's Baronage, &c. • Cart, & Pat. 5 Edw. IV, dated March 3.

* Notitia Parliamentaria, Vol. II,

B. b Among
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Among the Gentry of Cumberland returned by the King's Commiſſioners,

Anno 12 Hen.VI, 1433, we find in Fuller's Worthies, no leſs than three of this

Family ſo termed, viz. john and Adam de Denton, and William Denton, Mayor

of Carliſle.

About the latter End of King Henry the VIIth, andthe Beginning of Henry.

the VIIIth's Reign, I find james Denton, LL.D. one of that King's Privy

Counſellors, ſo much in Favour, that he had Prebends given him in the

Cathedrals of 7'ork, Lincoln, and Saliſbury; and alſo a Canonry of Windſor,

where he expended great Sums in building and adorning that College. He

was alſo Dean of Lichfield, and Lord Preſident of Wales 4, and ſent Legate

into Ireland, and dying at Ludlow 1532, was buried in that beautifulChurch,

to which he was alſo a great Benefactor, as he was to all Places to which he

bore any Relation.

But to return to Thomas Denton, the firſt of this Family who, as aforeſaid,

ſeated himſelf here at Hilleſden. He was eminently ſkilled in the Law, being

a Bencher of the Middle Temple; and repreſented this County of Buckingham

in Parliament the firſt Year of King Philip and Queen Mary, Anno 1554;

he was alſo made Treaſurer of the Temple: He died October 30, 1558, the

Month before Queen Mary died, and was buried at Hilleſden, on the North

Side the Chancel at the upper End, under an handſome Tomb, having his

own Effigies and his Wife's lying on it, who ſurviving him about three

Years was buried by him. Alexander his only Son (as appears to me) ſuc

ceeded him in this Eſtate, who married two Wives, viz. firſt Anne, Daugh

ter of Richard Williſon of Sugwas, near the City of Hereford, Eſquire, who

dying in Child-bed, Oğober 29, in the 18th Year of her Age", and the 23d

of his, Anno 1566, was buried in Hereford Cathedral, under a very elegant

white Marble raiſed Monument, with his and his Wife's Effigies lying upon

it with their Hands lifted up, which hath been lately repaired and beautified

at great Coſt, by his preſent lineal Deſcendant, the Honourable Mr. Juſtice

Denton.—His ſecond Wife (he having no Iſſue ſurviving by the firſt) was

Mary Daughter and Coheir of Sir Roger Martin, Lord Mayor of London,

who dying Anno 1574, was buried in this Church, under an handſome Mo

nument, as was alſo her Huſband the ſaid Alexander Denton, Anno 1576,

and ſucceeded by Thomas Denton, their eldeſt Son and Heir, who repreſent

ed the Town Čij in King james the Iſt's three firſt Parliaments,

(in the ſecond of which, he brought in a Bill into the Houſe of Commons,

on june the 3, 1614, to fix the Summer Aſſizes at the Town of Buckingham.)

He alſo repreſented the County of Buckingham in his laſt Parliament, and

again ſerved for it, Anno primo, and for Buckingham Town, Anno 3 of King

Charles the Iſt. He was, Anno 1599, High Sheriff of this County, and made

a Knight by the King at Salden, in july 1603, and having married Suſan

third Daughter of John Temple of Stow, Eſquire, reſided there from the

Year 1594, to 1611, as I preſume, by the Baptiſms of Seven of his Chil

dren in Stow Pariſh Regiſter, above 20 Years after which he died at Hilleſden,

and was buried there Sept. 23, 1633, having had Iſſue, beſides his eldeſt Son and

.* See 4 male's Hiſtory of Berkſhire, in his Account of Windſºr, and Wood'ſ Athen, Oxon.

Vol. i. and Hare's Annals of Ireland. h Ex Epitaphio. .

Heir
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HeirSir Alexander Denton, four other Sons, and five Daughters, of which Paul

and Thomas died without Iſſue, as did alſo jobn, who was bred to the Law, as

was his fifth Son William to the Study of Phyſick, in which Faculty he

took his Degree Anno 1634, being then of Magdalen Hall in Oxford; and

afterwards ſettling in London, practiſed there with good Succeſs, tho' he

was much harraſſed in the Time of the Rebellion, and forced to compound

with the uſurping Powers ; but he had the good Fortune to outlive thoſe

Troubles and ſee better Times — I have met with ſeveral of his Letters

wrote elegantly in Latin, to my Grandfather, the famous Dr. Thomas Willis,

who had him in great Eſteem, as had all the Faculty.—He departed this

Life at his Houſe in Covent Garden, Weſtminſter, aged above 90, 1692, being

born at Stow, Anno 1601, and was buried at Hilleſden, leaving Iſſue an

only Daughter, viz. Anne, Wife to George Nicholas, Eſq.

Of Sir Thomas Denton's Daughters, Margaret the eldeſt was married to the

brave Sir Edmund Verney, Knight Marſhal, Standard Bearer to King Charles

the Firſt; Suſan, to Coloneljeremiah Abercrombe; Bridget, to Sir Edward Fuff,

Baronet; a ſecond named alſo Margaret, was firſt Wife to john Poulteney, Eſq.

ſecondly, to Colonel William Eure, Brother to the Lord Eure, and thirdly to

Captain //illiam Sherrard; Elizabeth, to Thomas Iſham, Eſq. and Anne died

unmarried. As to his eldeſt Son Sir Alexander Denton, he likewiſe repreſented

the Town of Buckingham in King €arles the Iſt's two firſt Parliaments, and

alſo in his two laſt; and adhering to that King in his Troubles, was a very great

Sufferer for his Loyalty, his Holife beiº; and burnt by the Rebels

and himſelf impriſoned, in whi hSt 3 he died/Heart-broken, as we are told

in Lloyd's Memoirs, p. 7oo, who alſo tells, ds, that his eldeſt Son George,

(it ſhould be john Denton) loſt his Life in-Auguſt 1644, in Battle at Abing

don in Berkſhire; having received no leſs than 30 Wounds: Five Months after

which, his Father, viz. Sir Alexander Denton, died and was buried at Hilleſden,

jan. 5, 1644-5. He married Mary, Daughter of Edmund Hampden of

Hertwell, Eſq. on Sept. 3, 1617, by whom he had five Sons, and eight

Daughters, john, Edmund, Alexander, Thomas and George, of which all but

Edmund died without Iſſue: Of his Daughters, Elizabeth, was Wife to

Francis Drake, Eſq. Suſan, to Robert Townſend, Dočtor in Divinity; Mar

garet, to Sir William Smith, Baronet ; Mary, to john Townſend, Alderman

of Oxford, and Anne, to George Woodward, Eſq. Dorothy, Sophia, and Ara

bella, died unmarried. Edmund his ſecond Son, who ſucceeded him in the

I ſtate, died and was buried at Hilleſden, Nov. 13, 1657, leaving Iſſue by

Elizabeth his Wife, Daughter of Richard Rogers of Eftwood, in Glouceſter

ſhire, Eſq. three Sons, viz. Alexander, Edmund, and Nicholas, which two

laſt died without Iſſue, Edmund dying very aged, was buried, Feb. 25, 1728,

at Hilleſden, having ſurvived his eldeſt Brother, Alexander Denton, 30 Years,

who had Iſſue by his Wife, Heffer, Daughter and Heir to Nicholas Herman

of Middleton Stony, in the County of Oxford, (whom he married at Middle

ion, on Nov. Io, 1673,) three Sons, and two Daughters, viz. Edmund,

Alexander, and john. The Daughters were Elizabeth, Wife to George Cham

&erlain of Wardington, in the County of Oxford, Eſq. who hath Iſſue George

B b 2 Cham
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Chamberlain, Eſq; one of the preſent Members of Parliament for the Town

of Buckingham, and Cary, Wife to Godfrey Boat, a Judge in Ireland; ſhe,

viz. Heffer, the Mother died 1691, and was buried at Middleton Stony; and

he, viz. Alexander Denton, the Father, died Oś. 17, 1698, and was buried at

Hilleſden, Off. 25, having repreſented the Town of Buckingham in Parlia

ment from 1690 to 1698, the Time of his Death, and was ſucceeded by .

his eldeſt Son and Heir, Edmund Denton, Eſq. advanced to the Style and

Dignity of a Baronet, by Letters Patent, dated May 12, 1699. He alſo

ſerved in Parliament for the Town of Buckingham, from the Year 1698, on

his Father's Death, to the Year 1708, when he was elećted one of the Knights

of the Shire for the County of Buckingham.—He married Mary Daughter of

Anthony Rowe, Eſq. Clerk of the Green Cloth; and dying Anno 1714, with

out Iſſue, was ſucceeded by his only ſurviving Brother Alexander Dentom,

Eſq. Recorder of Buckingham (John his youngeſt Brother deceaſing unmar

1ied 1701) who hath ſerved in Parliament for the ſaid Town of Buckingham.

from 1708, to 1722, when he vacated his Seat there, by being on june 25

that Year made one of the King's Juſtices of the Court of Common Pleas.

He was alſo made Chancellor to the Prince of Wales, Anno 1729. On March

3, 1716, he married Catharine, Daughter and Heir of john Bond of Sun

dridge, in the County of Kent, Eſq; who departing this Life to his unſpeak

able Grief, was buried at Hilleſden, july 5, 1733. Having no Iſſue by her,

he is ſaid to have adopted his Nephew George Chamberlain, Eſq; (Mem

ber of Parliament for the Town of Buckingham in the laſt Parliament, and

alſo in the preſent convened Anno 1734) to be his Heir in Caſe of Failure

of his own Iſſue.

This Pariſh is of large Extent, and contains about 2,100 Acres. It is

bounded Eaſt by Steeple Claydon and Padbury, South by Twyford, North

by Bucks and Preſton, and Weſt by Chetwode.

The Number of Families is 38, and of Souls 200. It was Anno 1712,

aſſeſſed to the Land Tax 2 15 l. 14s. Iod. The Appropriation or Rećtory,

Anno 1534, 25 Hen. VIII, was, as appears in a Rental of Notley Abbey, in

the Firſt Fruits Office, given in at 20 l. os. 8 d. though Anno 1291, 19

Edward I, as in the Taxation of Benefices then made, it was valued at

only xi Marks. It is ſerved by a ſtipendiary Curate, nominated by the

Appropriators ſince the Diſſolution of Nutley Abbey, viz. the Dean and Ca

mons of Chrift Church, Oxford, to which College King Henry VIII granted

it by Letters Patent, Anno Regni 38, 1546, which ſaid College, or their

Leſſee Tenants, the Denton Family, as above mentioned, appoint a

Curate. -

The Manor Houſe of the Denton Family is ſituate Eaſt of the Church,

adjoining to the Church-yard ; it was in the great Rebellion of 1641 gar

riſoned for King Charles the Firſt. In an Hiſtory of thoſe Times, I meet

with the following Account concerning it, which I ſhall here give out of

Vicar's
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`--

Vicar's Parliamentary Chronicle, entitled, God's Ark over topping the World's

Waves, printed in Quarto 1646, where, in Part iii. Page 13 1. ſub Anno

1643, in the Month of December, we meet with this Account.

“ Much about this Time came Information to London, that Sir Alexander

“ Denton’s Houſe, called by the Name of Hillerſden Houſe, was taken by

-- “ ſome of the Parliament Forces, it being about 15 or 16 Miles from Ox

“ford, and 7 or 8 Miles from Ayleſbury. It was taken by a Party that went

“ from Newport Pagnell, and ſome about Banbury, they being in all not

“ above Ioo; yet there were in the Houſe 140, many whereof were then taken

“ Priſoners, and about 1oo Arms; but Sir Alexander himſelf eſcaped.”

Ibid. p. 133. “ The taking of Hillerſden Houſe, which a Week before the

“Garriſon of Aleſbury attempted, but could not take; after which Time, and

“ before we endeavoured it, the Enemy had ſent in two or three Loads of

“ Ammunition, where were taken above 2oo Priſoners, about 12 Barrels

“... of Powder, and proportionable Match, all their Arms, and about 50

“ Horſe, which Service was much to the Eaſe and Comfort of the poor

“ Inhabitants of the almoſt waſted County of Buckingham, which was oppreſ

“ſed by them; and by the Countenance of which Houſe, great Sums of

“ Money and Contributions were raiſed both for themſelves and Oxford,

“ and a Regiment of Foot, and a compleating Colonel Smith's Regiment of

“ Horſe, was ſpeedily intended, where alſo were taken Sir Alexander Dem

“ ton, and the ſaid Colonel Smith, beſides two Field Officers, and divers

“Captains.

The Names of the Miniſters or Curates of this Pariſh, that I have met

with, are only theſe following: for as it was ſo early appropriated to the

Abbey of Notley, there are no Inſtitutions to it as a Rećtory or Vicaridge

in the Regiſters of Lincoln, but it was ſerved by a Monk or Canon of Notley,

ſent hither to officiate by their Convent.

john Orchard, Canonicus Nutley, appeared as Curatus de Hilleſden, at the

Archdeacon of Buckingham's Viſitation, Anno 1526, 17 Hen. VIII.

Thomas Bridges, is the next I find. He is ſtiled Curatus here, Anno 1555,

2S 1S, -

Walter Moor, Anno 1561, and

Thomas Courte, Anno 158o, and 1598.

Thomas Evans, was admitted Curate here, Anno 1604; to whom

Edmund Taylor ſucceeded 1612. He appointed to be buried here, in his

Will, made Anno 1617. His Succeſſor was -

Robert Marſh, Anno 1617, to whom ſucceeded . .

jobn Aris, who held it from 1622 to 1627, when he reſigned it on being

made Vicar of Steeple Claydon. -

William Okeley ſucceeded 1628, and died Curate 1645. He was taken

Priſoner here, when the Manor Houſe was ſurrendered, 1644, to the Rebels.

After him I find

I Chriſtopher
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Cºriſtopher Canner, ſtyled Miniſter here 1660 and 1663; and after him, I

mect with

Samuel Dix, admitted Curate May 30, 1666. He was afterwards Vicar of

H inſtow, on his reſigning of this Curacy.

Richard Banks, A. M. ſucceeded May 3, 1670, he quitted it on being

made Reāor of Preſton.

John Ford, A. M. ſucceeded, being admitted 18 April, Anno 1675. He

died 6 june 1684, and was buried at Prºfton, and ſucceeded by

Hugh Priket, Anno 1684, to whom ſucceeded

Humphry Drake, A. M. 1685, and on his Reſignation, he being made

Rećtor of Agmondeſham, -

Stephen Townſend, A. M. became licenſed 23 June, Anno 1692, on whoſe

Death in july 1724, -

Robert Pearſe, A. M. accepted it Anno 1724, and is the preſent Miniſter

Anno 1735, and Rećtor of Scotter, Co. Lincoln.

The Tythes of this Church were, both Rećtorial and Vicaria!, en

groſſed by the rapacious Monks of Nutley, who got it appropriated before

the Year 12oo, I john, and tho’ Anno 1344, a Complaint was made to the

Biſhop, that this and their other Churches were deſtitute of Vicars, I don't

find any thing done to remedy it. When this Appropriation was given to

Chriſt Church, by Hen. VIII, that College only paid a ſmall Stipend of

about 4 l, to a Curate, as the Impropriators of Nutley had done. Anno 168o

“ the Church-wardens of this Pariſh certified at the Viſitation, that there is no

“Houſe or Glebe or Endowment, ſaving 4os. which Alexander Denton,

“. Eſq. who provides a Miniſter, pays to the Church Wardens.” So their

original Allowance was only 4os. per Annum, which the College augmented,

as I underſtand, to 20 l. per Annum, which the Leſſee Tenant, on being

permitted to nominate the Miniſter, raiſes to 3ol. per Annum. and has more

over very generouſly given the Miniſter Entertainment at his Houſe.

The Church here, which is dedicated to All Saints, the Sunday after

which Feſtival there is a Wake or Feaſt kept in the Pariſh, is a very elegant

Structure, and well deſerves a Draught; 'tis in Length 8o Foot, and in

Breadth 4o Foot, and has been all new built, except the Tower, not long

before the Reformation.

It being ruinous, a Complaint was exhibited at the Viſitation againſt the

Abbat and Convent of Nutley', Anno 1493, 8 Hen. VII, “ that Hilleſden

“Chancel, and other Parts of the Church were very ruinous, and that the

“Church Yard lay open, and the whole was in great Dilapidation, and that

“ the Abbat of Nutley, ought to amend it.” -

Which had ſo good effect as occaſioned it to be new built in the handſome

Manner it now is. It conſiſts of a Body, two Side Iles, Chancel and North

Chancel; adjoining to which is a Veſtry with a Room over it, aſcended to

by an angular pinnacled Stair Caſe, and at the Weſt End is an embattled

i Ex Viſitationibus Archid. Bucks, in Officio apud Aylºftury.

Tower,
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Tower, in which are ſix ſmall tuneable Bells, caſt out of three, by Alexander

Dentom, Eſq. about the Year 1686. The whole Fabrick is leaded through

out, the Windows are lofty and ſpacious, and were curiouſly adorned with

painted Glaſs, which is ſo broken that little can be made out of the Deſig

nation, except in the Eaſt Window of the South Ile; where are ſome Re

preſentations of our Saviour's Miracles. The Inſide and Outſide is of ex

cellent Aſhler or Maſonry Work of Free Stone, and the Roof carved and

embelliſhed, and the Cornice of the Chancel ſet round with Cherubs. The

Outſide is encompaſſed with Battlements intermixt with ſmall Pinnacles,

ſome of which on the North Side being rifled and thrown down by the great

Wind Anno 1702, and not being rebuilt, as they ſtood before, is ſome De

ſight to that Side of the Church.

In the Chancel are painted the Arms of the Dentons, viz. Argent two Bars

Gules : In Chief three Cinquefoils; in Feſ; Point, a Mullet for diſtinčion, im

paling Mordant, Argent a Chevron between three Effoyls vavy Sable ; being

the Arms of the firſt Purchaſer Thomas Denton, who lies interred within

the Communion Rails under an handſome Monument, with his Effigies and

his Wife's lying thereon in full Proportion in Alabaſter; but the Inſcrip

tion is defaced in Part, what remains is as follows:

- - - - - - e : Cºſquize bereaſed the

£Lbirtieth HDap of Oétober . - - - e - - -

. . . . . Ønno Qom. @CCCCCL. . . . [1558] on ſuboſc àouls

QBob batc.9%rrp,

Here were their Arms on the South Side, which yet remain at the Weſt

End or Head of the Tomb. -

1. Denton. 2. Mordant. 3. A Bend charged with Guttee's. . 4. A Croſs

Moline. 5. Party per Pale, Or, and Gules, engrailed. 6. Gules a Spread

Eagle Argent. 7 and 8 Denton and Mordant, again the ſame as the firſt and

ſecond Coats.

On the Pavement on a ſmall Marble, a Lozenge, º

“Here lieth the Body of Dočtor William Denton, 1692.”

Below the Communion Rails on a Black Marble.

“ Edmundus Denton Baronettus, Filius natu maximus Alexandri Denton

“ de Hilleſden, Armigeri, et Eſtherae, Uxoris ejus, Filiae unicae

“ Nicholai Herman de Middleton Stony, in Agro Oxon. Arm. obiit 4

“Die Maii 1714, Anno AEtatis Triceſimo oétavo.”

Below it, on two ſmall Marbles, theſe two Inſcriptions:

“ Mrs. Dorothy Denton, the 7th Daughter of Mr. Alexander Denton of Hil

“ leſden Knt. by Mary Daughter and Coheir of Edmund Hampden of

“Hartwell, inthe County of Bucks, Eſq. died the 14th Day of April,

“Anno Domini 1712, AEtatis 75.” . -

** Here

s -
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Herre lyeth the Body of Mrs. Catharine Denton, Wiſe of the Honour

“ able Mr. Juſtice Dentom, who died june 26, Anno Domini 1733,

“Aftatis 39.

On one Side of it, on a white Marble, this,

Mrs. Mary Chamberlayn, ſecond Daughter of George Chamberlayne of

“ IPardington, in the County of Oxford, Eſq, and Elizabeth his Wife,

“eldeſt Daughter of Alexander Denton of Hilleſden, Eſq. died the 24

“ Day of Feb, 1722, in the 20th Year of her Age.

MonuMENTs in the North Chancel.

On a black Marble on the Pavement,

Here lyeth Alexander Denton, Eſq. who departed this Life the 17th of

“ Ośīober 1698, in the 44th Year of his Age.” -

On another black Marble,

Here lyeth the Body of john Denton, Eſq. third Son of Alexander

“ Denton, Eſq. by Hefter his Wife, only Daughter and Heireſs of

“ Nicholas Herman of Middleton Stony, in the County of Oxford, Eſq.

“He departed this Life the 14 of April, Anno Domini 1701, Ætatis

** 2 I. - - - - -

On a ſmall white Marble, in a Lozenge,

Mrs. Elizabeth Hayes died the 26th Day of Feb. Anno Domini, 1702,

“ AEtatis ſuae 28.”

On a large black Marble, theſe Arms,

A Griffin with Wings diſplayed, and Tail nodded; underneath this,

4&

44

&c.

O

Here lieth the Body of Francis Drake of Woodſtock Park, in the County

“ of Oxford, Eſq., eldeſt Son and Heir of Francis Drake of Walton

“ upon Thames, in the County of Surry, by his Wife Elizabeth, Daugh

“ ter of Sir Alexander Denton, Knt. of Hilleſden, in the County of

“ Bucks ; who departed this Life, the 29th Day of March 1701, in

“ the 60th Year of his Age.” -

On an ordinary Stone,

Mrs. Elizabeth Iſham, died the 20th of Sept. 1667.”

On a ſmall white Marble Lozenge.

Here lieth Thomas ſham, Anno Domini 1676.”

ver the Veſtry Door, infixed in the Wall, an oval black Marble, en

chaſed with white Mantlings; at Top theſe Arms of Iſham,

A Feſ; Gules, in Chief, three Pyles iſſuing; underneath this,

44

Sacred to the Memory of Thomas ſham, late of the Middle Temple,

“ London, Gentleman, only Son of Thomas ſham of Pitchley, in the

- County
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“County of Northampton, Eſq. by Elizabeth his Wife, Daughter of

“Sir Thomas Denton, of Hilleſden, in the County of Buckingham, Knt.

“who deceaſed july 17, Anno 1676, in the 3oth Year of his Age,

“ leaving behind him a great Example of Kindneſs to his Relations,

“Fidelity to his Friends, and Charity to all that knew him.”

In the ſaid North Chancel a Compartment of Black and White Marble,

with the Arms of Iſham. impaling Denton, as before, and thereon this ;

* “In Memory of Eliz. Daughter of Sir Thomas Denton, of Hilleſden, in

“ the County of Buckingham, Knt. and Wife of Thomas ſham, Eſq.

“Son of Sir Euſeby Iſham, of Pitchley, in the County of Northampton,

“ Knt. by whom he had two Sons, and one Daughter, of which three,

“ her Son Thomas is only living. She died on the ſecond of September,

“ 1667, in the 57th Year of her Age.”

“Pia Mater, certa Amica, optima Conjux, hic jacet, quae virtute ſua

“ praelucet vivis ſibique fit ſuperſtes. Matrona tam tenax Amicitiae,

“quam jurata cultrix, ut nunquam Amicos magis fugeret quam in

“eo temporis articulo quo morteeſt praerepta. Tam digna Conjuge

“ ipſo lumine chariore Deus maritica citatem munificë compenſavit, qui

“ tale ne Exemplum deleretur Urná, imo cum deſueſcant Cineres pati

“Veſtigia, hoc Monumentum poſuit.” * -

Againſt the North wall, a large Monument of Free-ſtone, ſupported by

Pillars and Pilaſters of the Tuſcan Order, in the Middle a Cheſt bunching

out, with this on a Tablet :

“Here lyeth Alexander Denton, Son and Heir of Thomas Denton, Eſq.

“ and Mary his ſecond Wife, one of the Daughters of Sir Roger Mar

“ tyn, Knt. which Alexander departed the 8th Day of january, in the

“Year of our Lord God 1576, and Mary, the 12th Day of july, in

“ the Year of our Lord God 1574. To whom our Lord grant a joy

“ful Reſurreótion. Erected at the Charge of Margaret Denton.”

Over all theſe Arms, -

1. Denton, , 2. A Fe 3 dauncetty between three Billets. 3. A Lion rampant,

being Hells. 4. A Feſ; dauncetty, between ſix Croſs Croſſets, being Engaine.

5. Ermine, a Feſ; charged with three Croſſes. 6. Argent two Pales Sable,

inter three Greyhound: Heads eraſed Gules. 7. A Bend Nebule, charged with

two Mullets. 8. A Croſ, Moline.

In the South Ile of the Church is an old Marble Grave-ſtone, but no In

ſcription viſible. - ‘. . .

In the Body of the Church near the Reading Deſk, on an ordinary Stone,

“Here lieth the Body of Deodatus Wright, who died April 28, 1713,

“, aged 59 Years, who ſerved the Hon. Family of the Dentons 34

“Years. -

* * * C c An

º
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An handſome meat Pulpit and Deſk, and fine Velvet Furniture andCom

munion Plate, were given to this Church, by the Hon. Mr. Juſtice Denton.

Before the Reformation here were Donations of Lamp and Obit Lands in

this Pariſh, to the Amount of 20 s. per Annum. As to the Original of theſe

Gifts, it was cuſtomary, as Sir Henry Spelman tells us, upon any Delivery

from any notable Danger or Sickneſs to preſent a Saint with a Lamp to burn

before it. The Obits were for Maſs, on the Anniverſary of the deceaſed

Perſon, but who gave theſe Benefactions here I am to ſeek. Though the

Denton Family have ſo long reſided here, I meet with no Lands given to
Charitable Uſes in this Pariſh. -

The Regiſter begins.Amo isos, 36 Elizabeth. Out of it I colleaed theſe
Extraćts. - " - - -

MARRIAGES none of any Note. . . . . . . . . .”

t B A P T 1 s M s, . . "

Alexander Denton, March 21, 1596.

Paul Denton, Aug. 23, 1599. - : .

Thomas Denton, Nov. 1, 16oo. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .William Denton, April 14, 1605. - - - - ſ

Margaret Denton, Nov. 15, 1612, , , , , , , ;..." 3: . . . .

Ralph, Son and Heir of Edmund Verney, Knt. and Margaret his Wife,

November 28, 1613. . . . . . - - - -

Thomas their Son, Nov. 10, 1615. * . . . . . . . . .

Edmund their Son, Oä. 15, 1616. ! - - - 1.

Hemry theirSon, May 19, 1617.

jobn their Son, july 27, 1618.

filizabeth, Daughter of Alex. Denton, guy 28, 1618. ſ. -

Suſan, Daughter of Alex. Denton, Knt. and Mary his Wife, September io,

. 162o. ºr , o, . . . - - - - -

Penelope, Daughter of Edmund Werney, Knt., and Margaret his Wife, june

11, 1622. . . --

join, son of Alexander Denton, and Lady Mary his Wife, May 7, 1623:

Margaret, Daughter of Edmund Verney, Knt, and Margaret his Wiſe,

Oä. 2, 1623. - ". . * *

Margaret, Daughter of Alexander Dentom, Knt. and Lady Mary his Wife,

Nov. 6, 1625. -

Mary, Daughter of Alexander Denton, Knt. and Lady Mary his Wife,

April 12, 1627. - - - . . . . . .

Alexander, Son of Edmund Denton, Eſq. and Elizabeth his Wife, Dec.

8, 1654. - -

Elizabeth, Daughter of Alexander Dentom, Eſq. and Hefter his Wife,

Auguſt 5, 1675. - * * *

Edmund their Son, Ośī. 25, 1676. He was afterwards a Baronet.

Cary their Daughter, Fel. 19, 1677.

. . . . . . . . . . "

*** ** f.

• *

- Alexandr
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• Alexander their Son born Auguſt 14, baptized Aug. 25, 1679. He is the

! preſent Mr. Juſtice Denton, and the laſt that occurs in the Regiſter of the

Baptiſms of his Name and Family. - -

B U R I, A L S.

Sir Thomas Denton, September 23, 1633. º - -

Sophia, Daughter of Sir Alexander Denton, jan. 7, 1640. . .

Dame Mary, Wife of Sir Alexander Denton, April 6, 1641.

Dame Suſan, Widow of Sir Thomas Denton, September 7, 1641. -

john Denton, Aug. 22, 1644. He was the eldeſt Son of Sir Alexander

Denton, and ſlain in Defence of the King's Cauſe at Abingdom. , º

Sir Alexander Denton, january 5, 1644-5. . - -

Edmund Denton, Eſq. Nov. 13, 1657. - :

. Mr. Thomas Denton Sept. 26, 1678. . . . . . ."

Dočtor William Denton, May 14, 1692. -

... Alexander Denton, Eſq. Oä. 25, 1698.

Mr. john Denton, April 17, 1701.

Dorothy, Daughter of Sir Alexander Denton, 4pril 16, 1712.

* ,

- Sir Edmund Denton, May 11, 1714.

Edmund Denton, Eſq. Feb. 26, 1728.

* * *

Mrs. Katherine Denton, Wife of the Hon. Mr. Juſtice Denton, fuly 5,

I 733. - • - - - - º

* *

L E KH A M P S T E D, -

- - - - - . . tº

TYERIVES its Name (as I conceive) from the Situation, viz. from

Lec, or Lace, Lacus, and Ham, Habitatio, and Stede, Locus, i. e.

The Lakey or Watery Paſſage on the Banks of the River.

. This was, before the Conqueſt, Part of the Demeſnes of Leofwine, Brother

to King Harold, as we learn in Dugdale's Baronage, Vol. i. p. 15. *

In the Survey of Doomſday Book, it appears to be of the greateſt Extent of

any Pariſh in this Diviſion: it then contained no leſs than three Manors,

which are thus deſcribed: - -

Terra Epiſcopi Bajocenſis, in Stodfield Hundred.

Giſlebertus Maminottenet de Epiſco- I Giſlebert Maminot holds Lechamſtede,

po Lekhamſtede, proxviii Hidisſe de- ofthe Biſhop of Baieux, it was rated at
C c 2 18 Hides.

* * *

* * *
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fendebat. Terra eſt xiv. Carucatarum;

in Dominio ſunt iii, et quartapoteſt fieri;

ibi xviii Villani, cum vi Bordariis; ha

bent iv Carucas; et aliae quatuor poſint

fieri; ibi ii Servi. Pratum xii Caruca

tarum. Silva cocc Porcorum. In totis

Valentiis valet et valuit vi Libras; tem

pore Regis Edwardi, viii Libras.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Leuvinus Co

?/165. - +

In Lechampſted tenet Hugo de

Walterio ii Hidas. Terra eſt i Caru

cata; et ibi eſ; cum i Villano, et ii Bor

dariis. Ibi i Molinum de xx Solidis.

Pratum i Caruc. Silva l Porcorum. Et

potis Valentiis valet et valuit xxx Solidos.

Quando recepit, xx Solidas. Tempore Re

gif Edwardi, xxx Solidos. - -

r

* *

Hoc Manerium tenuit Homo Aſgari

Stalre Suertinus; et non vendere, megue

dare potuit, præter jug licentiam..... ---

Tara wateri Giffard in Stodfield Hundred

18 Hides. The Arable is fourteen Ca

rucates; thereare three in Demeſne, and

afourthcanbemadeout.Thereareeigh

teen Copyholders, and fix Cottagers.

They havefour Ploughs, and fourother

Ploughs can be made. There are two

Servants, and Meadow ſufficient for

twelve Ploughs,and Maſtfor 400Hogs.

In theWhole it is worth, andalways was

worth 6l. in King Edward's Time 8 l.

Earl Leuvin held this Manor.

. Hugh holds of Walter Giffard, two

Hides in Lechampſted. The Arable is

one Plough, and is therewith oneCopy

holder, and two Cottages and one Ser

vant. There is one Mill of 20s.Value;

Meadow ſufficient to one Plough, and

Maſt for fifty Hogs. In the Whole it

is worth, and always was worth 3os.

When he received it 20s. In King

Edward's Time, 30 s. - -

Swarthinus, Tenant of Aſgar, the

Commander or Captain, held it, and

could neither ſell it, or give it away,

without his Lord’s Leave.|

Terra Goisfridi de Manneville in Stodfield Hundred.

M. In Lekhampſtedetenet Oſbertus

de Goisfrido iii Hidas. Terra eſ; iii

Carucatarum; in Dominio eſt i et —

Willani babent i Carucam et dimidium,

et adhuc dimidium poteſt fieri. Silva

cl Porcorum, Valet xxx Solidos. Tem

pore Regis Edwardi, xxx Solidos.

. . . . . . . . . . .
-

Hoc Manerium tenuit Suartinus,

Homo Aſgari, nec vendere potuit.

|Time 30s.

Oſheri holds of Goiſrid three Hides

in Lekhampſted. The Arable is three

Plough Lands, there is one in De

meſne, and——Copyholders. They

have one Plough and an Half; and

there may be made another half. There

is Maſt for 150 Hogs. It is worth

30 s. and alſo in King Edward's

Swarting, that was Tenant to Aſgar,

held this Manor, buthe could not ſell it.

On the Biſhop of Baieux's Forfeiture of his Lands, Anno 1088, it ſeems

to me, that this firſt Manor was acquired by Goiſridus de Manneville, Poſ

ſeſſor of the third Manor, who was made Earl of Eſſex, Anno 1139, and

dying Anno i i44, was ſucceeded by Geffry his ſecond Son, who dying with

Ollt
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out Iſſue, Anno 1167, (as did alſo his Brother William), this Eſtate came

to their Aunt Beatrice, Wife to William de Say, under whom it was held by

the Chaſtillon Family: for I find it returned in Henry IId's Time, that Hugh

de Chaſteleyn', ſtood ſeized of the Manor of Great Lekhampffed, and that he,

viz. Chaſieleyn, held it de Feodo Say, et ipſe (viz. Say) tenuit de Rege.

This Family of the Says were alſo Heirs to the Maminots Lands, as may

be ſeen in Dugdale's Baronage, Vol. i. p. 619. So that, it ſeems, that the

firſt and third Manor, being in Unity of Poſſeſſion, and veſted in the ſame

Owners, came very early into the Chaſtillons Hands, as I make no doubt;

but that the ſecond Manor, poſſeſſed by Walter Giffard, Earl of Buckingham,

after his Son's Deceaſe, Anno 1 164, (viz. Walter de Gifford the ſecond Earl

of Buckingham,) became acquired by the Chaſtillons, and ſo the whole Lord

ſhip was poſſeſſed by them in Richard the Iſt's Reign; at which Time they

became Benefactors to Luffield Priory of Meſſuages and Lands in Lekhampſied,

as appears by a Charter of Hugh de Chaſtillon, in the Regiſter of Luffield,

Fol. 97 & 98. - -

And in the Fines Anno 1206, in the 7th Year of King john, Petronilla,

Daughter of Ralph Pirot *, Wife of Richard Chaſtillon, claimed here a

I}owry from her Huſband's Father, Hugh Chaſtillon.

They were alſo in this Reign Patrons of the Church here, and are in

antient Deeds entitled, Domini de Lekhampſted, which they continued to

be in the ſucceeding Reigns, viz. of Hen. III “, Edw. I, Edw. II, Edw. III,

and in King Richard the IId's Time, when they conveyed their Demeſnes to

the Germons. For I find William Gernon, in an antient Deed, Anno 1398,

21 of Richard II, ſtiled Dominus de Lekhampſted, and alſo Anno 1467, Temp.

Edw. IV, I meet with another William Gernon Lord here. * *

From an Heireſs of the Gernons, this Manor, as I conceive, came by

Marriage to the Tilneys, Citizens of London; for it appears that Reginald

Tilney, Alderman of London, died May 3, Anno 1503, ſeized of a Moiety’

of Lekhampſted Lordſhip. And by an Inquiſition taken at Ayleſbury,

June 4, 12 Hen. VIII, 15214, it is ſet forth, that john Tilney (his Son, no

doubt) died May 15, Anno 1519, two Years before, ſeized of the Manor and

Advowſon of Great Lekhampſted, leaving Iſſue }oan his Daughter and Heir,

then an Infant of one Year old, which joan having married to her firſt Huſ

band Richard Greenway of Dynton, near Ayleſbury, he became, in her Right,

Lord of Great Lekhampſted, and Patron of the Church, and dying Anno

1551, was buried at Dynton, leaving Iſſue by her a Son named Anthony; but

on her becoming ſoon after her Huſband's Death, Wife to Michael Harcourt,

Fſq; he, viz. Harcourt, in her Right, occupied the Manor, and reſiding

here, was Anno 1585, 27' Eliz. elected one of the Members of Parliament

for the County Town of Buckingham, and departing this Life, Anno 1597,

was buried here, as was his Relićt the ſaid joan, Heireſs of the Tilney Fā

mily, three Years after him, viz. Anno 1600, being then 82 Years old,

when this Eſtate deſcended to her Son and Heir by her firſt Huſband, viz.

: * Teſte de Nevil!. * Rot. Finium in. Co. Bucks. * Exevidentiis apud Thornton.

* Ex Ligula Inquiſit. in Capella Rotulorum. * Ex Regiſtro Parochial de Leihampſ?rd.

. . ." I Anthony
*

*
-
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Anthony Greenway, Eſq.; afterwards Knighted, who Annº 1565 married?

tºnſºid, Daughter of the ſaid Michael Hörcourt, (as I preſume) by a former

Wife, and had iſſue by her the ſaid Winifrid, a Soń, named Anthony, who,

ſucceeded on his Father Sir Anthony Greenway's Death, Anho. 1610. This

Anthony reſided here Anno 1626, (as I find in ſome Deeds) and in that Year, in

Conjunction with his Father-in-law's Son Michael Harcourt, preſented to this,

Church; and afterwards about the Year 1631, conveyed this Manor and

Advowſon to Edmund Pye, Senior, Scrivener of London, and Edmund Pye,'

Junior, his Son, which laſt was made a Baronet, Anno 1641, and died ſeized

hereof, April 28, 1673, and was buried at Bradenham, in this County, as

was his Lady, who deceaſing Anno 1701, in the 89th Year of her Age,

was ſucceeded in this Manor by her Daughter, the Hon. Mrs. Catherine Weſt,

on whoſe Death it deſcended to the Hon. Martha Lady Wentworth, Neice:

to the ſaid Mrs. We Grand-daughter to Sir Edmund Pye, ; and ſhe is, Anno'

1735, the preſent fºdy ofthis Manor of Great Lekhamphed; and Patroneſs
of the Church. - C - a . . . .

When the ſecond Manor, viz. Lethampied Parva, called alſo Lyme, End,
was diſſevered from that of Great Lekhampſted, and how it hath paſſed, I

come now to account; the firſt mention I meet with it under the Title of a

Manor, is Tempore Hen. IV, when Anno 1413, a Fine was levied from Hugh,

Mortimer, and other. .. nd Henryº Elizabeth his'

Wife, Deforciants, of the Månöröº, Parva, to john Mackworth,

and Anno 7 Hen. VI, 1428", I find Lekhampſied Parva Manor conveyed

by William Ruſſel, and Margaret his Wife, to john Moreton, Clerk.

And Anno 8. Hen. VII, 1492', a Fine was paſſed of Lekhampied Parva

Manor to Willia #"aj others Demandants, from Mary Middleton, De
forciant. And laſtly Anno 1556, 3 and4 ofPhilip and Mary, a Fine paſſed

of, it between ſº Tyrrill, Demandant, Lord of the adjacent Pariſh of

Thornton", and, Thomas Pigot Deforciant 3 which George Tyrrell departing

this Life May 10, 1570, it was found by Inquiſition taken ſoon after, that

(inter alia) he died ſeized of Lymes End, alias Little Lekhampſied Manor',

* ſeven Meſſuages, oneDove Houſe, forty Acres of Arable, 100 Acres of

“Meadow, and Ioo Acres of Paſture, and Right of Fiſhery in Lymes End

“alias Little Lekhampſied aforeſaid, which he held of the King by the Ser

“ vice of a Bezant. He is alſo returned to have been ſeized of five Meſu

“ ages, two Cottages, three Gardens and Orchards, 200 Acres of Land,

“ $o of Meadow, iod of Paſture, and Right of Fiſhery in Great Lekhamp

“ſted, and 55 Acres of Land in Nuthorp in Lekhampſied, and 299 Acres

afterwards Knighted, (Father to Sir Edward Tyrrell, made a Baronet, Anno

1627,) who built a lofty Houſe of good Free Stone at this Manor here. Amno

1603, as appears by the Date, which was called by the Name of

the joy, at about 3000l. Expence, which is ſtill remaining, though gone to

... f. Pedes Finium, Co. Bucks.' gº Ibid.wiz. Fines Co. Butki. * Ibid. . . i Ex

Ligula Inquiſitionis. := cººd ºf . . . . . . . . . . i : " . . . .

" . . . . . . . 1 Decay,

ed, º -

“ of Wood in hºſtbury.” To this George Tyrrell ſucceeded Edward his Son,
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Decay, and converted into a Farin Houſe, and belongs now with this

Manor, Anno 1735, to Sir Charles Tyrrell, his lineal Deſcendant, the

ſeventh Baronet of this Family, as will be more properly ºnentioned in,

Thornton. " ' ". . . . .” ". . o f : , 1 sº . . . . . . . . . . . .”

I, find in old Evidences, Tempore Edw. III, Anno 1370, one Stephen.

Pollard ſeized of Lands here. .*

* This Family is now poſſeſſed of the principal Eſtate in this, Pariſh,

having purchaſed good uPart of the Tyrrel's Eſtate, here; and the pre

ſent worthy Owner, thereof, is john Pollard, Eſq. aſ Native of Dorſetſhire,

who hath ſerved the Hon...Qffice...of High Sheriff of this County of Buck

ingham. -

-.

I find alſo that the Damory, Lords of Thornborough", had Lands in

Lekhampfied; and that a Part of this Pariſh, called Heybarné Fields Manor,

belonged Tempore Ric;II, Han, WI, and Edw. IV, to the Greenes, and that

Thomas Greene died ſeized thereof, Anno 1453; theſe Demeines Temp. Re

ginae Mariae belonged to the Family of Wentworth, Lords of Lillingſton Lovell,

Co. Oxon ; and are, Anno 1735, the Property of john Wentworth Creſwell,

Eſq. as Heir to his Great Uncle Sir Peter Wentworth, Knt., of the Bath,

who deceaſing Dec. 1, 1675, was ſucceeded in this Eſtate by his Brother

Paul Wentworth, Eſq; on whoſe Deceaſe, Feb. 16, 1682, it came to john

Creſwell, Eſq. the Father of the ſaid john Wentworth Creſwell, Eſq. who died.

Anno 1696, and was buried at Newbottle in the County of Northampton. . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ." … ... . . . . -

I meet with very few Lands in this Pariſh given to religious Houſes, ex

cept of half a Yard Land, and one Acre and an half, and one Meſſuage, by

Hugh de Caſtileyn to Luffield Priory, as aforementioned, for which 5 s, was

paid to that Convent, as appears bysº Edw. IVth's Tirhei:

though here were alſo ſome Lamp Lands; and in the Monaſticon, Vol. i. p.

521, mention is inade of an Hermitage in Hºfta de Fichampied. . . .

The Manor Houſe, which was a large Building, ſtood Weſt of the

Church, and adjoined to the Church-yard, and was the Seat of the Chaſtillons

Gernons, Tilneys, Harcourts, Greenways, and Pyes, which laſt Family took

their Denomination of Baronets from hence. But it has been good Part of

it pulled down by the preſent Lady thereof, viz. the Lady Wentworth, and

made a Tenant's Houſe; it was moated about antiently.

This Pariſh is of large Extent, being computed three Miles in Length, and

a Mile and half in, Breadth. It is divided into three Diviſions, viz. Church

End, Naſt or North End, and Lymes End, in which are about 68 Houſes,

The Number of Acres is about 28oo, it is bounded. North Eaſt by Hºcken,

in Northamptonſhire, and Thornton in B. tº: ; Weſt by Lillingſton

Lovel in Oxfordſhire, and Akeley and Lillingſton Dayrell; South by Maidſnor

ton, Foxcote, and Thornborough. Here are (as I learn) nothing given in

Charities to Church or Poor, in this great Pariſh. . . . * -

* Eſcheat. Co. Bucks. I

!,
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It was, Anno 1712, affeſſed to the Land Tax 2621. Ios. It conſiſts moſtly of

Paſture Ground, and was incloſed March 1, 1624, by a Decree in Chancery,

then made between the following Perſons: -

Firſt Part, Sir Edward Tyrrill, Knt. Lord of Lymes End, and Naft End

and Dame Elizabeth his Wife, Sir Timothy Tyrrill, and Thomas Tyrrill, Eſq.
his Brothers.

Second Part, Anthony Greenway, Eſq. Lord of the Manor of Leiðampſied,

and Dame Amphillis his Wife, the Reverend John Spicer, A. M. Reāor

john Philips. Eſq. and jane his Wife, Lord of the Manor ofForſcot, (which

Pariſh was encloſed at the ſame Time) and Mr.james Stilton, Rećtor of

Forſcot.

Third Part, john Pollard of Wickhammon, in the County of Northampton,

Yeoman, and Katherine his Wife. - -. -

• Fourth Part, john Abbat of Lekhamſted, Yeoman, and Ann his Wife.

Fifth Part, john Chewe of Lekhampſted, Yeoman, and Ann his Wife.

Sixth Part, Thomas Budd of Lekhampſted, Yeoman, and Alice his Wife.

Seventh Part, William Palmer of Thornton, Yeoman. …" . . . .

Eighth Part, Robert Bayly of Lekhampſted, Yeoman. -

The Rećtory was, Anno 1291, eſtimated at 24 Marks, and Anno 1534,

rated for firſt Fruits at 15 l. 13 s. 4d. according to which it now pays;

'tis reckoned the beſt endowed Benefice of any in the Deanry of Buckingham,

being reputed to be worth 240 l. per Annum.

The Advowſon hath ever been appendant to the Manor of Great Lekhamp

ſted, and ſo ſtill continues. It was preſented to by the Chaſtillons, from

1219 to 1375, and by the Gernons from 1398 to 1472, and by the Tilneys

from 1505, and ſo came to the Harcourts and, Greenways, on Marriage of

the Heireſs of Tilney, till the Sale thereof, about 1630, to the Pyes.

I cannot find, notwithſtanding the Largeneſs of the Pariſh, that here was

ever any Chapel of Eaſe. . . . . . . . . 3.

The Church, which is dedicated to the Honour of the Aſſumption of the

Bleſſed Virgin Mary, conſiſts of a Body, and North Ile, which are leaded,

and Chancel, which is tyled; at the Weſt End is a broad embattled Tower,

in which hang three pretty large Bells, the two biggeſt were caſt 1662 and

1664. . - - - -

Here was anciently a Clock, as I am informed, but it was ſold to the

neighbouring Pariſh of Wicken in Northamptomſhire.

The Church is in poor Repair, eſpecially the North Ile.

-

Here are no Arms or painted Glaſs in the Church, or any thing memo

rable, except an antient Stone Effigy under the Pulpit, of one of the Family

of the Chaffillons buried here, I ſuppoſe, before the Year 1300. The Font is

alſo antient, and has ſome Effigies on it, as our Saviour on the Croſs, and
the two Maries, and St. Catherine. * * * * i.

• . ." In
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In the Chancel is fixt to the North Wall a very ºxtraordinary Stone, and

this miſerably inſcribed on it:

“ Heare lieth Sir Anthoni Grenowaye, Knight. jana. 26, 1619.”

And within the Communion Rails is a Graveſtone with this Inſcription,

on a Braſs Plate:

19ic jaret Reginaldus Tylney, 3Filius Radulphi Tylney, Bentºlman,

Cibis et albermanus Londini, unus peres iſtius $9aiterii, qui obiit tertio

Underneath the Portraitures of three Children, Elizabeth, John, joban, and

at the Corners two defaced Coats of Arms, with theſe Names on them, Tylney

and Germon inſcribed; Tylney's Arms were, Argent, a Chevron between three

Griffins Heads erazed Gules : But they are worn out pretty much.

Near the Communion Table, this on a Grave-ſtone ;

. “ Here lies interred the Remains of the Rev. Mr. Edward Carlton,

“ Maſter of Arts, Rećtor of this Church, who died beloved and lamen

“ted, Auguſt 1o, 1718, Ætatis 51.

But I come now to the Series or Names of the RECTORS.

Thomas de Nevill, Canon of Lincoln, was preſented 1219, by HughChaſtillon.

Ralph Brito ſucceeded 1221, on the Preſentation of Hugh, Son of Hugh

Chaſtillon. -

Simon de Briton ſucceeded, being preſented 1227, by Hugh Chaſtillon, on

the Reſignation of Ralph Brito. -

Stephen de Holwell was preſented by Hugh Chaſtillon.

William de Walton was preſented on the Death of Stephen de Holwell,

and inſtituted 9 Cal. April, 1267, on the Preſentation of Sir Hugh

Chaſtillon, Knight. - -

Robert Fitz Bernard was preſented on the Death of William de Walton,

and inſtituted Mar. 2, 1296, on the Preſentation of Hugh de Chaſtillon.

Thomas de Cbaſtillon was preſented on the Reſignation of Robert Fitz

Bernard, Io Cal. Dec. 1323, on the Preſentation of Richard Chaſtillon.

john de Cervington was preſented 7 Cal. Mar. 1329, on the Reſignation

of Thomas de Chaſtillon, on the Preſentation of Richard Chaſtillon.

Humpbry Ward ſucceeded 1 I Cal. April, 1337, on Richard Chaſtillon's

Preſentation. He exchanged it for Soulbury, with

Hugh Durant, 4 Non. Aug. 1357 ; on whoſe Reſignation

Michael de Ravendall became inſtituted, Aug. 1, 1359, on Hugh Chaſ:

tillon's Preſentation. He reſigned it, and was ſucceeded by

john de Barton, inſtituted Oś. I, 1361, on Hugh Chaffillon's Preſentation.

He exchanged it for Bernoldby, Co. Lincoln, 1375, and ſo Quere about john

§. being Rećtor here 1371, as is mentioned in the Hiſtory of him,

or I fin

jobn D'autre inſtituted july 2, 1375, on john Barton's Reſignation, on

the Preſentation of Sir Hugh Chaſtillon, Knt. -

D d john
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jobn Well, was preſented Sept. 7, 1898, by William Gernon, but not ſaid

how vacant. - ... i -

john Reynauld was preſented Off. 13, 1412, on Well’s Reſignation, on
the Preſentation of William Gernon. - -

jobn Blanktoft, (perhaps the ſame with Reynald) died Rećtor here 1431,

and was ſucceeded by - - - -

, Thomas Send, inſtituted Obt. 16, 1431; on Blanktoft's Death, on William

Germon's Preſentation. !. -

Adam Moleyns was inſtituted March 1, 1431, on Send’s Reſignation, on

Milliam Gernon's Preſentation. He was afterwards Biſhop of Chicbefler.

Thomas Send was inſtituted Oči. 25, 1432, a ſecond Time, on Moleyn's

Reſignation.

Thomas Redman was inſtituted February 16, 1432, on Send's Reſignation.

Richard Temaunt ſucceeded, and died Rećtor here 1452, and was ſuc

ceeded by * -

Thomas Send, inſtituted (a third Time) june 22, 1452, on William Gernon's

Preſentation. He died 1457, and was ſucceeded by -

john Brampton, LL.B. inſtituted Feb. 2, 1457, on Send’s Death, on

William Germon's Preſentation.

john Brigge was preſented Nov. 14, 1472, on Brampton's Death, on the

Preſentation of Sir Edmund Rede, and Thomas Walden, Feoffees to the Gernons

no doubt. -

Robert Aſhcombe, A. M. was inſtituted Ośī. 1 1, 1505, on Brigge’s Death,

on the Preſentation of joan Tilney, Widow, Heireſs of Gernon.

Edward Holte, A. M. was inſtituted May 25, 1528, on Aſhcombe's Death,

on the Preſentation of Thomas Grey, Marquis of Dorſet.

Richard Mufton was inſtituted Nov. 22, 1530, on Holte’s Death, on the

Preſentation of Sir Robert Lee. He died 1536, as appears by his Will, in

which he appointed to be buried in the Chancel here, and gave in it a

Weſtment of white Damaſk to the Church.

Richard Morehen, was inſtituted Feb. 27, 1536, on Sir Robert Lee's Pre

ſentation, on Mufton’s Death. - -

Rabert Lee was inſtituted Feb. 13, 1557, on the Death of the laſt In

cumbent (not named no doubt Moreben) on the Preſentation of Mi.

chael Harcourt, Eſq. and joan his Wife, (Heireſs to Tilney) Widow of

Richard Greenway. He was Rećtor of Little Cornerd in Suffolk, where he

reſided, as I find it returned to the Biſhop.

Ralph Colly, was preſented 1562, by Michael Harcourt, Eſq. on Lee's

Death. He was alſo Rećtor of Thornton, which he reſigned 1573, as he

did Foxcote, 1568. He willed, May 1, 1584, to be buried in the Chancel here.

john Wright ſucceeded, and occurs Rector 1586. -

john Spicer, was indućted Rećtor Aug. 24, 1608, but I have not his Pre

ſentation. -

George Holmes, was preſented 1626, by Anthony Greenway, and Michael

Harcourt, Eſqrs. - -

George
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George Bate was preſented by the King, july 2, 1628. He died Rećtor

here, and of Moreton, and was buried at Maidſmorton, March 14, 1643,

and ſucceeded by
-

-

Thomas Langton, inſtituted Sept. 25, 1643, on the Preſentation of Sir

Edmund Pye, Baronet. He was driven out 1650, and one

Hºlliam Hart intruded, who is ſtiled Rećtor 1651. After his Death 1657,

Benjamin Lovell, (Father to Sir Salathiel Lovell, Recorder of London, and

afterwards made a Judge, Anno 1708, intruded. He reſided here, and his

Son had Part of his Education at Buckingham Free-ſchool.)

Clement Gregory, A. M. got it about 1660, and then took out a Title, and

died Rector, and was buried here, july 10, 1669, and ſucceeded by

john Hooker, A. M. inſtituted july 15, 1669, on the Preſentation of Sir

Edmund Pye, Baronet. He was alſo Vicar of Maſsworth, where he reſided.

William Orme, A. M. was inſtituted March 9, 1685, on Hooker's Death,

on the Preſentation of the Lady Catherine Pye, Widow. He was buried

here, September 3, 1697.
- •

Edward Carleton, A. M. was preſented by the Lady Catherine Pye, on

Orme's Death, and inſtituted Feb. 2, 1697. He died Auguſt 10, 1718,

and was buried here, and ſucceeded by
-

Philip Davies, A. M. inſtituted Feb. 4, 1718, on the Preſentation of Sir

Henry jobnſon, in right of his Lady. He died and was buried at Bradenham,

Feb. 1, 1725, where he was alſo Rećtor. - -

Žabn North, A. M. ſucceeded April 6, 1726, being preſented by the

Honourable Martha Baroneſs Wentworth, Relićt of Sir Henry johnſon, and

he is, Anno 1735, the preſent Rećtor here, and alſo Rećtor of Bradenham,

The Terrier of the Living given in Ośī. 16, 1674, by Mr. john Hooker,c

Rećtor, from an older Terrier, is as follows:

“ The Dwelling Houſe of five Bays of Building, a Stable of four Bays, a

“Barn of four Bays, an Homeſtall of four Acres, a Paſture Ground of 42

“Acres and an half, Bunnill Field, adjoining to Sir Anthony Greenway's

“Land North, Sir Edward Tyrrill’s South ; a Cloſe of 13 Acres and an

“ half in Cutterfield: nine Acres of Meadow in Deep Meadow, a Cloſe in

“ Lymes End of ſeven Acres.”
- * . . .

The Regiſter begins Anno 1558, and has theſe Entries, which I noted down.

- M A R R I A G E S.

1561, April 14, Robert Leginley, and johanna Pollard.

1565, Aug. 7, john Wellſborn, Eſq. and Mrs. Anne Greenway. -

Oä. 12, Anthony Greenway, Eſq. and Mrs. Winifrid Harcourt.

1608, Aug. 1, Robert Benbrook, Gent, and Mrs. Welſborn Sill, -

1615, Feb. 12, Mr. William Cobb, and Mrs. Suſanna Fludd.

1631, Sept. 1, Sir Peter le Maire, Kt. and Mrs. Heffer Tyrrell, Daughter of

Sir Edward Tyrrell, Baronet. Sir Peter died at London, jahuary 12

following. •'. - -

1640, Aug. 4, Laurence Carter, and Eleanor Pollard. . . . . .

D d 2 N. B. They

' ' ' , ,
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N. B. They were Parents to Sir Laurence Carter, made a Judge, 1726.

1655, Mar. 26, Peter Dayrell of Lillingſton Dayrell, Gent. and Mrs. Eli

zabeth Pollard.

1659, April 10, john Hooker, Clerk, and Mary, Daughter of Mr. Ben

jamin Lovel, Rećtor.

1662, june 12, Mr. Thomas Maſon, Apothecary of Bucks, and Winifrede

JRobins.

B I R T H S or B A P T H S M S.

1566, Dec. 30. jane, Daughter of john Welſborne, Eſq.

1568, April 11, Elizabeth, Daughter of john Welſborne, Eſq.

1575, March 28, Anthony, Son of Anthony Greenway, Eſq.

1577, March 9, George, Son of Anthony Greenway, Eſq.

1578, April 30, William, Son of Anthony Greenway, Eſq.

1579, july 12, Elizabeth, Daughter of Anthony Greenway, Eſq.

1601, May 20, Simon, Son of Robert Harcourt of Stanton Harcourt, Eſq.

1602, Sept. 19, Margaret, Daughter of Thomas Bickliffe, Gent.

1606, july 20, Emor, Son of Thomas Bickliffe, Gent.

1621, july 1, Katherine, Daughter of john Pollard.

july 27, Katherine, Daughter of Sir William Waſhington.

1624, july 2, Chriſtopher, Son of Sir William Waſhington.

1626, Nov. 17, Frances, Daughter of Mr. Anthony Greenway.

1626, Sept. 19, Elizabeth, Daughter of john Pollard, and Katherine his

Wife.

1635, May 19, Elizabeth, Daughter of Mr. Thomas Bilcliffe, and Eliza

beth his Wife.

Nov. 5, jobn, Son of Mr. john Pollard, and Katherine his Wife.

1638, March 8, Edward, Son of Mr. Thomas and Elizabeth Bilcliffe.

1646, Oi, 25, William, Son of Mr. john Pollard, and Elizabeth his Wife.

1647, Feb. 9, Elizabeth, Daughter of Mr. jobn Pollard, and Elizabeth

his Wife.

1682, April 9, Emor, Son of Mr. Emor Bilcliffe, and Mary his Wife.

1709, Sept. 11, Edward, Son of Ralph Pollard, and Mary his Wife.

B U R I A L S.

1597, jan. 28, Michael Harcourt, Eſq.

16oo, jan, 31, jane, Wife of Michael Harcourt, Eſq.

1601, july 13, William Corbifton, Curate from 1565 to 16or.

1606, Sept. 23, Emor, the Son of Mr. Thomas Bickly or Bilcliffe, Gent.

1610, Sept. 36, William, Son of Sir Anthony Greenway or Greenoway.

1611, May 20, jobn Chew, Gent, who had been twice under Sheriff.

1613, March 8, joane Harcourt, Genth.

1618, April 2, The Lady Winifred Greenoway.

jan. 26, the ſame Year, Sir Anthony Greenoway, Knight.

1619, Aug. 30, RichardGreenoway, Eſq. -

1625, April – Thomas Greenoway, Gent." ~ . . .

- - 1647 fume
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1647, june 16, Mr. Thomas Bilcliffe.

1653, Feb. 21, Catherine, Wife of Mr. john Pollard, Gent.

1657, Aug. 27, the Rev. Mr. William Hart, Rećtor of this Pariſh.

1658, Sept. 1, Mrs. Lovel, Wife of Mr. Lovel, Rećtor.

N. B. She was Mother to Sir Salathiel Lovel, a Judge, who was Clerk,

to an Attorney at Buckingham.

1662 Dec. 16, Mr. john Pollard the Elder.

1679, April 9, jane, Wife of Mr. William Pollard.

1692, Feb. 6, Mr. Emor Bilcliffe.

1696, Oči. 14, Mr. William Pollard, Citizen and Grocer of London.

1704 March 25, Mrs. Elizabeth Dayrell, Widow of Mr. Peter Dayrell.

1718, April 4, john Pollard, Eſq. AEtatis 82.

1729, Aug. 22, William Pollard, Eſq.

1732, Nov. 8, Mrs. Mary Bilcliffe Widow, aged 91.

L I L L I N G S T O N D. A. Y. R. E L L.

ACCORDING to Dugdale’s Derivation of Lillingſton in Warwickſhire,

it comes from Lytton, ſmall or little, and Stone, Saxum ; or as in

Philpot's Villare Cantianum, or Kent ſurveyed, printed Anno 1659, in Folio,

p. 398, from the purling Stream running by it. In Doomſday Book it is

thus deſcribed:

Terra Walteri Giffard, in Stofield Hundred.

Hugo tenet de Walterio Lelin

cheſtone. Pro v Hidis ſe defende

bat. Terra eſt v Carucatarum. In Do

minio'eſt una et dimidium poteſt fieri.

Ibi vi Villani, cum v. Bordariis, ba

bentibus ii Carucatas, et tertia poteſt

fieri. Pratum v Carucatarum. Silva

mille et ce Porcorum. Valet lx Solidos,

quu..do recepit xl Solidos.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Syric, Homo

Eddeve Regina, et vendere potwit.

Hugh holds of Walter Giffard Le

linebeſtone. It was rated at five Hides.

The Arable is five Carucates; in De

meſne, there is one, and another half

may be made. There are five Borde

rers, holding two Carucates, and a

third may be made. There is Maſt for

a Thouſand and two hundred Hogs,

It is worth ſixty Shillings, when he

received forty Shillings.

Syric, Servantto Eddeve, the Queen,

held this Manor, and could ſell it.

This Walter Giffard, Earl of Buckingham, having, as beforementioned,

founded a Priory at Newnton Longueville, his Son and Succeſſor Walter

Giffard gave to it the Tenths of his Demeſnes in this Manor, as he did of

his other Lordſhips, about the Year 1153, 18 Stephen", and dyingAnna 1 164,

* Monaſticon, Vol. iii. p. 11 1.

1o Hen,
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1o Hen. II, his Feodary Tenant Walter Bolebec Son to Hugh Bolebec, (who

poſſeſſed this Lordſhip under him on the compiling Doomſday Book) was re

turned to hold 20 Knight Fees of him in this County ", Anno 1 165, 11 Hen.

II, and ſo having the Poſſeſſion of this Manor, it came in Marriage, with

the ſaid Walter Bolebec's Daughter Iſabell to Robert Vere, the third Earl of

Oxford, of that Name, and ſo deſcended to the Earls of Oxford ; under

whom it was poſſeſſed by the antient Family of the Dayrells, written Darell,

Deirel, de Hayrell, Dayrell, &c. who are, in the Roll of Battle Abbey “,

entered among thoſe who came in with the Conqueror.

Which Family reſided here before the Year 12oo, 2 jobn, for in an Ac

count I have ſeen of the Family, Richard, Son of Elias Dayrell, was ſeized

of a Meſſuage and half a Knight's Fee here, in King Richard Iſt's Time, or

the Beginning of King john's Reign : and in an old Evidence of Tenures

called Teſla de Nevill, I find that Anno 1234, 19 Hen. III, Henry Dayrell is

returned to pay a Mark Scutage for one Knight's Fee in Lillingſtone, which

he held of the Honour of Giffard, -

However in this King's Reign, as we find in the Regiſter of Luffield Pri

ory, here were other Proprietors alſo 4, under whom the Dayrells held;

for in the ſaid Regiſter it is ſaid, that William Son of Reginald de Moreton

gave to the Monks of Luffield one Mark, which he enjoined the yearly Pay

ment of * to them, from Hen. Dayrell, and his Heirs. And we alſo meet with

there, another Payment of 12 d. annually, from Richard Dayrell and his Heirs,

which Ric. Dayrell, Anno 1253, 38 Hen. III, as the ſame Account mentions,

gave hisWood at Lillingſton to Luffield, with his Body to be buried in that con

ventual Church': and moreover Robert Dayrell, and Ralf his Son, gave to

Luffield, Locum in Nemore ſuo de Lillingſton, in which was built a Chapel to

the Honour of St. Thomas the Martyr, Archbiſhop of Canterbury.

And alſo Hugh de St. Martin gave to Luffield, the Chapel of St. john the

Baptiſt, in his Court of Lillingſion.

In the ſaid Regiſter Henry Dayrell is mentioned to hold the Tenement and

Lands in Lillingſton $, which William Son of Reginald de Moreton gave to the

Monks of Luffield, containing 59 Selions or Ridges, and in the Field next

Shuttlemill eleven more Selions of Land. -

But notwithſtanding theſe Tenures of the Dayrells, I find one john de

Foxley diſputed with them for their Lands here, I preſume on a Mortgage to

Foxley, for Anno 1300, 29 Edw. I*, john de Foxley and Conſtance his Wife,

and ſix others, impleaded Henry Dayrell, for the Manor of Lillingſton, and

Henry Dayrell was caſt, for ſo ſays the Roll, that Henricus Dayrell in Miſe

ricordia eſt. - -

In the Fines in the County of Buckingham, I find Anno 1296, 25 Edw. I,

that john de Foxley and Conſtance his Wife, were Demandants of this Ma

nor and Advowſon, of which Henry Dayrell was Deforciant. But ten

Years after it appears that Henry Dayrell, having agreed with Foxley, and

his Wife, recovered it; for Anno 1306, 2 Edw. II, a Fine was ſuffered be

* Vide Dugd. Bar: Vol. I. p. 462. . . * Fuller's Church Hiſtory. * Reg. Luffield, Fol.

136. * Ibid. f Ibid. # Ibid. * Ex Placitis Aſſiſſarum in diverſis Comitatibus.

- - tWeen
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tween john de Foxley, and Conſtance his Wife of the Manor and Advowſon

of Lillingſton, wherein they, viz. Foxley's, were Deforciants, and john Day

rell and joan his Wife, Demandants.

After which we hear no more of Foxley, or any other Claimants; and ſo

this Manor ſeems from this Time, for theſe 4oo Years, to have acquired its

other Name from this Family, by which it is at preſent diſtinguiſhed. So I

come now to ſpeak in particular of this Family, and its Deſcendants, by

Matches from Hen. IIId's Time: And the firſt I ſhall begin with, is the

abovenamed Henry Dayrell, who by joan, Daughter and Coheir of john

Sandford, left Iſſue Sir Ralph Dayrell, who dying about the Year 1283, 12

Edw. I, was ſucceeded by Henry his Son and Heir, who had the Diſpute

with Foxley as aforeſaid, to whom ſucceeded the aforeſaid john Dayrell,

Father to Sir Roger Dayrell, by joan his Wife, which Sir Roger Dayrell was

one of the Repreſentatives in Parliament, or Knights of this County, Anno

1388, 12 Richard II, and alſo in the 14th and 17th Year of that King, and

Anno 1399, 1 Hen. IV; and by joan his Wife, Daughter and Heir of

Thomas Agmundeſham, left Iſſue four Sons, viz. john, Thomas, Nicholas,

and Roger, of which john the eldeſt (who died about 1415, 4 Hen. V, not

long after his Father) by Eleanor his Wife, Daughter and Coheir of Thomas

Langport, of Langport, in Stow Pariſh, (who ſurvived him many Years, ſhe

being living Anno 1472, 13 Edw. IV,) had Iſſue Paul Dayrell, his eldeſt Son

and Heir, who by his laſt Will and Teſtament, proved Anno 1491, 7 Hen.

VII, appointed to be buried in the Chancel of Lillingſion, and gave ten

Marks to poor People at his Burial to pray for his Soul, and made his Son

Thomas his Executor'.

This Paul Dayrell married Margaret, Siſter to john Priſet, Chief Juſtice

of the Court of Common Pleas, Temp. Hen. VI, by whom he had Iſſue the ſaid

Thomas his Son and Succeſſor, who ſerved the Honourable Office of High

Sheriff of this County, and that of Bedford, Anno 1 1 and 20 Hen. VII, 1495.

and 1504; and by his Will, dated 4 Sept. Anno 1523, 15 Hen. VIII, di

rečted his Body to be buried in St. Nicholas Church, before the High Altar

in Lillingſton, and in it makes mention of the Limitation of his Eſtate in

jointure to Dorothy his Wife, and Margaret his Son Paul’s Wife; and or

ders his Feoffees to receive the Rents of his Manor of Lillingſton, for the

Benefit of his and his Son Paul’s Children.

Which Thomas Dayrell, by Dorothy his Wife, Daughter of Henry Danvers,

of Culworth, in the County of Northampton, had Iſſue three Sons, viz.

Paul, Henry, and Richard, of which the eldeſt, Paul, ſucceeded in this

Manor, and dying Anno 1556, 4 and 5 Phil. and Mary, left Iſſue by Mar

garet his Wife, Daughter of john Cheyne (of the very antient Family of the

Cheyne's, of Cheſham-Bois) two Sons and two Daughters, of which Paul, the

eldeſt, ſucceeded him, and Francis, the ſecond, being ſeated at Langport, in

Stow Pariſh, became Anceſtor to the preſent Family now living there.

This Francis died and was buried at Stow, 22 Ocf. 1604, and ſucceeded

by Edmund his Son, who died and was buried at Stow aforeſaid, 1 jure

1633, and ſuccceeded by Abel his Son, Father to Edmund, whoſe Son Ed

: Ex Evidentiis, et Genealogia Familie.

mººd.
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mund Dayrell is now the Poſſeſſor of the Eſtate at Langport, in Stow Pariſh

aforeſaid, Anno 1735. - - º

The Daughters of the aforeſaid Paul Dayrell, were Dorothy, firſt Wife to

Walter 2%ung, Merchant in London, afterwards to jobn Quarles, and laſtly

to ------ Haddon ; and Anne married to John Leighton, of Watleſbury, in

Shropſhire. -

But I return now to ſpeak of the elder Brother Paul Dayrell. He ſerved

the Office of High Sheriff of this County, Anno 1579, 22 Eliz. and by

Frances his Wife, Daughter of William Sanders, of Welford, in the County

of Northampton, had iſſue Sir Thomas Dayrell, his eldeſt Son, (who ſate in

the Parliaments, Anno 28 Eliz. and I jacobi,) and Francis, his ſecond Son,

Progenitor to the Family of Caſtle Campes, in the County of Cambridge, Fa

ther to Sir Thomas Dayrell, of Caſtle Campes aforeſaid, and alſo Poſſeſſor of a

conſiderable Eſtate in this Pariſh, whoſe Son and Heir Sir Marmaduke Day

rell, dying 1719, was ſucceeded in his Eſtate here by Francis Dayrell, the pre

ſent Poſſeſſor, Anno 1735.

Having thus gone through the Deſcendants in the younger, I return to

the elder Branch, viz. Sir Thomas Dayrell. He married Mary, Daughter and

Coheir of Robert Horne, Biſhop of Wincheſter, and dying Anno 1617, left

Iſſue three Sons and three Daughters, viz. Thomas his eldeſt Son, who died un

married Anno 1628, being at the Time of his Death, High-Sheriff of this

County; Peter, his ſecond Son, Henry, his third Son, and Mary, Wife of

Sir Henry St. George, Garter Principal King of Arms; and Rebecca, Wife to

Henry Owen, a Purſuivant. Which Peter Dayrell married Elizabeth, Daugh

ter of Anthony Pratt, and dying, Anno 1677, aged 53, was buried here

with his Anceſtors, leaving Iſſue five Sons and three Daughters ; viz. Tho

mas, his eldeſt Son, who dying unmarried, was ſucceeded by Peter, the ſe

cond Son; but he dying without Iſſue, Anno 1670, this Eſtate came to An

thony the third Son, Rečtor of this Pariſh, whoſe Iſſue male failing, it came

on Thomas his only Son's Death, Anno 1685, to his Brother Paul Dayrell, the

4th Son ; but he dying1690,without Iſſue, was ſucceeded by his youngeſt Bro

ther Richard Dayrell, Citizen of London, who by Frances his Wife, Daugh

rer of George Tucker, of Crawford, in Kent, left Iſſue three Sons and one

Daughter, viz. Peter, the eldeſt, who ſucceeded his Father Anno 1704, but

dying unmarried june 17, 1725, was ſucceeded by Thomas his next Brother

and Heir, Rećtor of this Pariſh, who died ſeized hereof, 22 Feb. 1729, and

by Mary his Wife, Daughter of the Rev. Mr. Stephen Townſend, Rećtor of

Preſton, left Iſſue one only Child, viz. Mr. Richard Dayrell, a Minor, who

is now, Anno 1735, the preſent Lord of this Manor. The third Son of Mr.

Richard Dayrell is Paul, living Anno 1735, unmarried, and the Daughter is

Frances, Wife to William Dayrell, Citizen of London, a younger Son of the

antient Family of Dayrell, of Cornwall, who is alſo ſtill ſurviving, Anno

I 72 5.

7; an Inquiſition, taken Sept. 22, Anno 1559, 1 Eliz. it is ſet forth, that

Paul Dayrell died 25 May, Anno 1556, 3 and 4 Phil. and Mary, ſeized of

Lillingſion Dayrell Manor, one Meſſuage, five Cottages, and one Thouſand

Acres of Land, which he held of. Vere, Earl of Oxford, oneMº
- - 3Il
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and Eighty Acres of Land in Twyford, which he held of Richard Wenman,

Eſquire. -

... One Meſſuage, twenty Acres, and a Dovehouſe, which he held in Lek

hampſted, of Michael Harcourt, Eſq. and one Meſſuage, and eighty five

Acres in Foxcote; but of whom the laſt were held, they were ignorant. -

. This Manor, as I am informed, pays no Acknowledgment to any Lord,

and the Advowſon of the Rećtory has been appendant to it, and in the Pa

tronage of the Dayrells, for 5oo Years, who have reſided here 18 Generations,
- y

This Pariſh contains about 1500 Acres, ’tis bounded South by Akeley,Weſt

by Syreſham, and Silveſton, in Northamptonſhire ; North by Lillingſton Magna

alias Lovel, in Oxfordſhire; and Eaſt by Lekhampſted. The Number of Families

are 20, and of Souls about 105. It was aſſeſſed to the Land Tax 16ol.

143. I d. Anno 1712.

The Rečtory was valued at loos. Anno 1291, 20 Edw. I, dedućting two

Marks and an half, paid out of it to the Priory of Newnton-Longueville.

It is charged for Firſt-fruits, Anno 1534, 26 Hen. VIII, at 7 l. 9s. 7d.

and was returned to be worth 8ol. per Annum.

Mrs. Frances Wilkes, Daughter of Peter Dayrell, Eſq. Siſter to the late

Mr. Richard Dayrell, dying Anno 1674, left the Intereſt of 20 l. to which

her Huſband Mr. Matthew Wilkes of Leighton-Bozard added zol, more to

it, to cloath annnually two poor Women of this Pariſh.

Mrs. Elizabeth Dayrell, Wife to Peter Dayrell, the ſecond, elder Bro

ther to the late Mr. Richard Dayrell, gave 5ol, the Intereſt to go at the

End of every five Years, to put out Apprentice a poor Man's Child, born

in Wedlock, in this Pariſh. --

Having done with the Charities given to the Pariſh, I come now to ex

hibit the Terrier of the Rećtory, which was given in Anno 1639, Samuel

Waſtall being then Rećtor, at which Time the Church-wardens certified,

“That they know of no Glebe Lands, only the Parſonage Houſe itſelf,

“ and round about it a Garden and Yard of 36 Poles, or thereabouts, in
“Compaſs.” tº * :

N. B. This being too crampt a Place for the Miniſter, it was changed

for a very good Houſe in the Town, in the late Rećtor Mr. Thomas Dayrell’s

Time, and the old Rećtory Houſe was given up to the Family; this is ſtill

ſtanding in the middle of the Cloſe, by the Capital Houſe of the Dayrells,

which is a large Roomy Houſe, and has been handſomely fitted up, within

theſe few Years, But beſides this Manor Houſe; Sir Marmaduke Dayrell, who

Jied Anno 1715, has alſo for the moſt Part rebuilt for his Family, a good

Seat of Brick, which ſtands half a Mile or better from the Church, and the

Manor Houſe; as has Mr. Thomas Atterbury, Alderman of Buckingham, alſo

built a neat Houſe in this Pariſh, where he has purchaſed Lands of rool, per

- - " E e * * * * * 'Ainum.
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4nnum. But this Eſtate having been purchaſed by the preſent Francis Dayrell

of Cambridgeſhire, Eſq. it is made a Farm or Dairy Houſe. -

. The Church, which is dedicated to St. Nicholas, confiſts of a Body, South

Ile and Chancel, which are tiled; at the Weſt End is a Tower coped and

covered with Lead, flat at Top, in which hang three modern Bells. -

.' Here was, as appears by the walling up of the Arches between the Pillars,

a North Ile agreeable to the South Ile, which was taken down to repair the

Church, at which Time the Lead was taken off the South Ile, and the upper

Windows ſtopt up, and the Roof raiſed over them, and tiled, to the great

Deformity of the Church, which was regular before.

Here are no painted Glaſs or Inſcriptions in theChurch: but in the Chan

cel are ſeveral, which I come now to deſcribe.

In the Middle of the Area of the Chancel is a raiſed Tomb, thereon the

Effigies of a Man and Woman in full Proportion. The whole compoſed

of Free-ſtone on the Sides theſe Arms:

1. A Lion rampant crowned, impaling three Birds Heads, on a Bend; in Chief

a Mullet. 2. A Lion rampant, alſo impaling Party per Chevron, three Elephants

Heads. 3d and 4th the ſame quartered together.

On the South Side, the Effigies of ſeveral Children, and this Inſcription 3

Hic Dorothea jacet, numeroſa prole beata,

Conjugibus Conjux aſſociata tribus.

Otia vitavit, Luxum, Vitamgue remiſſam,

. . - “. Pauperibus magnas undique ſparſit opes:

.. Officioſa Deo vixit, Mundoque probata, .

Juněta Deo Mens eſt unde prove&ta fuit.Filius Haddonis Matri Funebria ſcripſi, HI.

, , . . . Carmina quae ſtudiis, adfuit una meis.

- On the oppoſite North Side, theſe Verſes in Engliſh: *

Here Dorothy doth lie, with many Children bleſt,

. . . . Who ſure to Huſbands three, a faithful Wife did reſt.

That Idleneſs and careleſs Life did ſhun, and lov’d no Waſte,

. . . . Whoſe liberal Purſe the Poor yet every where did taſte. .

; : God's Servant here ſhe liv'd, of whom the World ſaid well, .

Her Soul and whence it came, with God is gone to dwell. .

This Epitaph I Haddon wrote upon my Mother's Grave,

Whoſe only Help did give by Learning all I have.

july 22, Anno 1571. -

N. B. She was Daughter of Paul Dayrell, the ſecond of that Name, who

died Anno 1556, 3 and 4 Phil, and Mary, and married three Huſbands as

aforeſaid, viz. Walter 2onge, john Quarles, and Haddon, by whom

ſhe had the famous Dočior Walter Haddon, of whom, ſee an Account

!

10.
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in A. Wood’s Atheme, Tanner's Bibliotheca de Scriptoribus, &c. he, viz. Wal

ter Haddon was Fellow of King's College, Cambridge, a great Reformer in.

Queen Elizabeth's Time, and Author of ſeveral poetical Epitaphs, as may

be ſeen in Stow's Survey of London. He died Anno 1571-2, half an Year af

ter his Mother, and was buried in Chriſt Church, London.

On the North Side the Chancel Wall is a Stone under an Arch, but no

Inſcription on it.

On the South Side, is a plain raiſed Altar Tomb, on the Top the Effi

gies of a Man and Woman in Braſs, with this Inſcription in antient

Charaćters:

bic jaret Paulus Dayrell, armiger, et Margaretatarot ejus, quiquitem
Paulus obiit (Hiteſimo ſºono HDie Maii 1.491. Cujus 3nime propitietur

£Deus, 2men. - 3.

Over it a ſmall Compartment affixt to the Wall, with theſe Arms,

Three Bars charged with ſix Cinquefoils, viz. three, two, and one, under

neath the Arms, this Inſcription: -

- * * ,
-

-

“ Here lyeth the Body of Paul Dayrell, of this Pariſh of Lillingſton

“ Dayrell, in the County of Bucks, Eſq. who was the 26th Heir of

“ the Family. He departed this Life the 21ſt Day of May 1690.”,

He married two Wives, by the former he left one Daughter named

“ Trances. He took for the ſecondWife, Mary, Daughter of Elia Palmer,

“ Eſq.ſometime Surveyor General of the Cuſtoms of England and Wales,

“ afterwards Surveyor General of his Majeſty's Ordnances, Arms,

“ and Ammunition, in the Tower of London, by whom he left no

“ Iſſue, ſo that the Inheritance deſcended to his ſurviving Brother

“ Richard Dayrell, Eſq. -

“ His ſorrowful Relićt, Mary Dayrell, in Remembrance of him, her

“dear Huſband, hath cauſed this Monument to be erected at her own
“ Charge.” e -

G&

Over the aforementioned Arch, in the North Wall, is on another Mar

ble Compartment, this Inſcription:

Mrs. Elizabeth Dayrell, the laſt Wife of Peter Dayrell, of Lillingſton Day

rell, Eſq. and Daughter of john Wigſted, of Cambridge, Eſq. did give

gol. in Money, 1679, the Intereſt thereof, for putting out a poor

Man’s Child, at the End of every five Years, born in Wedlock in this

Pariſh, to be put out by the Church-warden and Overſeers.

On a Grave-ſtone the Effigies of a Man in Braſs, with this Inſcription,

on a ſmall Braſs Plate; -

%ith 49cbe jaret pomimus Richardus Blakeſlee, quontam ited or iſtius

Čccleſie, qui obiit ſcrt0 ºie Aprilis ſp(LCCCl3:###3. Cujugønime propi

fictur ºcuſ, gºtcil, - -

E e 2 On
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On the North Side, within the Communion Rails, a raiſed Altar Tomb

wainſcoted round with Cedar, and covered at Top with a Marble, whereon

theſe Arms:

1. Paly of four, in Chief, three Cinquefoyles. 2. A Chevron charged with

three Birds Heads erazed, 3d as 1ſt. 4th as 2d.

On another Coat the ſame Arms, impaling Dayrell, and this Inſcription: .

“ Under this Marble Stone in a Coffin of Cedar Wood, intombed in

“ Brick, lieth the Body of Mrs. Frances Wilkes, Wife of Matthew

“ Wilkes of Leighton, in Bedfordſhire, Gentleman, and Daughter of

“ Peter Dayrell, of this Place, Eſq. ſhe departed this Life, in the

“ Pond Cloſe Houſe of her Huſband's Foundation, Dec, 14, 1674,

“ and hath left a double Remembrance of her Piety to God, and her

“Charity to the Poor of this Town, confirmed and enlarged by her

“ ſaid Huſband.”

Round the Communion Table, this carved in the Front:

“Samuel Waſtall, in Artibus Magiſter, Eccleſiae dedit Anno Domini 1633.”

Under the Communion Table on a Stone, this.

“Hie quieſcit Corpus Galielmi Cade, in Artibus Magiſtri, ethujus Eccleſiae

“ 50 Annos Rećtoris, qui poſtguam omnibus boni Paſtoris Officiis fe

“ liciter perfunétus effet, Anno AEtatis ſuae 79, Annoque Domini

“ 1635, 20 Die Novembris, placide mortuus, immortalis factus fuit.”

- LILLINGSTON DAYRELL Rečtors.

Philip occurs Rećtor here in old Evidences, about the Year 1198, 9 Ric.

I, and alſo Anno 1208, as does

William de Wechampſted, or Lekhampſted, about Anno 1226.

Laurence Dayrell was preſented to this Rečtory, Anno 1233, 17 Hen. III,

by Henry Dayrell.

Ralph Tingwick, was inſtituted 16 Cal, jan. Anno 1267, 51 Hen. III, on

the Death of Laurence Dayrell, on the Preſentation of Sir Ralph Dayrell.

William de Northburgh was inſtituted Cal. Aug. Anno 1328, 2 Edw. III,

on the Death of Ralph laſt Rećtor, on the Preſentation of jobn Dayrell,

Lord of Lillingſton Dayrell. He exchanged it for Adſtock with

jobn de Wickham, 5 Cal. Decemb. Anno 1359, 33 Edw. III. The next I

find is

Thomas Todde, on whoſe Death Anno 1372, 46 Edw. III, Edw

jobn Martin, was inſtituted Mar. 3, Anno 1372, 46 Hem. III, on the

Preſentation of Roger Dayrell. He exchanged it for Sprattom, in the County

of Northampton, with

john de Adeſtock, March 5, 1375, 59 Edw. III. He exchanged it for

Clifton on Dunſmore, in the County of Warwick, with job

I 90%;
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john Maleſoavres, 2 Non, O3. Anno 1375, 49 Edw. III, the ſame Year.

He exchanged it for Spratton, with his Predeceſſor before mentioned, viz.

jobn Martin, who became inſtituted a ſecond Time, and re-accepted this

again, 14 Cal. April, Anno 1377, 51 Edw. III, on the Preſentation of his

former Patron, Roger Dayrell. He exchanged it for hºbiſon, in the County

of Nortbampton, with -

Henry Poleyn, jan. 6, Anno 1381, 4 Ric. II. He exchanged it for All

Saints Irilingburgh, in Co. Northampton, with

jobn Alban, july 8, Anno 1384, 7 Ric. II. He changed it for Rothen

thorp, Co. Northampton, with

john Benet. july 20, Anno 1386, 9 Ric. II. He exchanged it for Batleſ.

den, or Badleſden, Co. Bedford, with

jobn Syward, Oti. 23, Anno 1388, 11 Ric. II, who became preſented by

Roger Dayrell. He exchanged, it for Hulcote, with

Henry Prybke, April 6, Anno 1391, 14 Ric. II, and he became preſented

by Roger Dayrell; ſo here were nine Rectors in 22 Years. He died Anno

1409, Io Hen. IV, and was ſucceeded by

jobn Bagot, inſtituted March 3, Anno 1409, Io Hen, IV, on the Preſen

tation Rogeri Dayrell, Scutiferi, as he is ſtyled. - - -

jobn Moreton ſucceeded Dec. 21, Anno 1417, 5 Hen. V, on the Death of

Bagot, on the Preſentation of jobn Dayrell. -

Milliam Wright, was inſtituted Nov. 30, Anno 1441, 19 Hen. VI, on the

Reſignation of jobn laſt Rećtor, at the Preſentation of Nicholas Dayrell, Eſq.

I preſume this was the ſame with

William Durant. On his Reſignation, Anno 1452, 30 Hen. VI,

Thomas Taylor, was inſtituted jam. 24, Anno 1452, 3o Hen. VI, on the

Preſentation of Paul Dayrell, Eſq. His Succeſſor was

Richard Blakeſley, inſtituted Ośī. 2, Anno 1473, 13 Edw. IV, on the

Preſentation of Paul Dayrell, Eſq. He died and was buried here, with an

Epitaph in the Chancel before given, and was ſucceeded by

Robert Riſley, inſtituted june 8, Anno 1491, on the Preſentation of Paul

Dayrell, Eſq. He died and was ſucceeded by

Robert Lammot, inſtituted Feb. 27, Anno 1493, 3 Hen. VII, on the Pre

ſentation of Thomas Dayrell. His Succeſſor was

| Edward Crankwell inſtituted june 12, Anno 1522, 15 Hen. VIII, on the

Preſentation of Thomas Dayrell. By his laſt Will, dated Anno 1556, 3 and 4

Phil, and Mary. ... He direéted his Body to be buried in the Chancel, and

ordered five Maſſes to be celebrated annually for his Soul. He died and

was buried here, and ſucceeded by . .

George Dayrell, Anno 1556, 3 and 4 Philip and Mary, on whoſe Refig
ſhat.10n

Hugh Prichard became inſtituted Oś. 9, Aune 1577, 19 Eliz. on the

Preſentation of Paul Dayrell, Eſq.. He reſigned it Auno 158a, and was ſuc

ceeded by - - - -

George Meddop inſtituted june 15, Anno 1582, on thePreſentation of Paul

Dayrell, Eſq. He reſigned it, Anno 1584, and was ſucceeded by Will

- illianz

* *
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William Cade, A.M. inſtituted Feb. 16, 1584, on the Preſentation of Paul

Dayrell, Eſq.. He died and was buried here, as appears by the Regiſter, Nov.

28, Anno 1635, and ſucceeded by - º - -

Samuel Waffell, A. M. Anno 1635, he was buried here Anno 1655, and

ſucceeded by - - - - - - - - - - -

Anthony Dayrell, third Son of Peter Dayrell, Eſq. Anno 1656. He was

buried here, Nov. 30, Anno 1676, and ſucceeded by . .

William Lea, A. M. April 21, Anno 1677. He was buried here, 36.

April, Anno 1708, and ſucceeded by . . -

Edward Hinton, A. M. Student of Chriſt Church, Oxford, inſtituted Aug.

27, 1708, on the Preſentation of Peter Dayrell, Eſq. He reſigned Anno 1712,

and was ſucceeded by

Michael Hutchinſon, S.T.P. inſtituted july 12, Anno 1712. He likewiſe

reſigned it, holding it in Truſt for his Succeſſor,

Thomas Dayrell, A. M. inſtituted july 13, Anno 1715, on the Preſenta

tion of his Brother Peter Dayrell, Eſq. He died Feb. 27, Anno 1729, and

was buried here, and ſucceeded by

Robert Croſley, A.M. inſtituted 20 May, Anno 1730. He died in about

eight Months, and was buried at Aſhton, in the County of Northampton,

and ſucceeded by . - -

Samuel Hiccocks, A. B. who dying ſoon after, was buried, Feb. 6, 1730, in

the Church-yard here, and ſucceeded by -

Charles Halford, LL.B. inſtituted Feb. 27, 1730, who is Anno 1735, the

preſent Rećtor, and alſo Rećtor of Radcliffe, and Fellow of New College,Oxon.

The Regiſter begins Anno 1584, 26 Eliz. whence I took theſe Entries:

M A R R I A G E S.

Timothy Egerton. and Anne Dayrell, May 2, 1609.

Henry St George, and Mary Dayrell, May 15, 1614.

Mr. Wilks, Merchant of London, and Mrs. Frances Dayrell, Oº. 11, 1642.

B I R T H. S.

Mary, Daughter of Thomas Dayrell, Auguſt 8, 1585.

Henry, Son of Thomas Dayrell, 1586.

john, Son of Thomas Dayrell, Eſq. 1588.

Paul, May 30, 1591. Rebecca, 1592. Robert, 1593. Nathamael,

1596, Children of Thomas Dayrell, Eſq.

Mary, Daughter of Peter Dayrell, and Elizabeth his Wife, Nov. 9, 1628.

Eleanor, their Daughter, Nov. 18, 1630.

Richard Dayrell, 1633.

Thomas, Son of Anthony Dayrell, 1663.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Edward Bate, Eſq. 1674.

Richard, Son of William Lea, Rečtor, 1679.

B U R I A L S.

Richard Dayrell, March 16, 1585. . . . , -

Mary, Danghter of Thomas Dayrell, March 13, 1588. -

- Frances,

*

- - -
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- Frances, Wife of Paul Dayrell, Eſq. May 22, 1606. . . . . . . . . .

Paul Dayrell, Sept. 16, 1606. .

, Sir Thomas Dayrell, Knt. March 12, 1617.

Dame Margaret Dayrell, his Widow, April 12, 1618. - -

Thomas Dayrell, Eſq. May 12, 1628. He was High Sheriff of this County,

at his Death.

Peter Dayrell, Eſq., Feb. 23, 1670.

: Thomas Dayrell, Eſq., Aug. 10, 1685.

Peter Bayrell, Eſq., June 17, 1725. - -

- Mr. Thomas Dayrell, Rećtor of this Pariſh, Feb. 24, 1729.

L U F F I E L D,

N the Extremity of this Pariſh, (partly in this County, but moſtly in

I Northamptonſhire,). Robert Boſſue, Earl of Leiceſter, about the Year 1 124,

24 Hen. I, founded a Priory of Benedičine Monks, at a Place called Luffield,

(i. e. Ager amabilis, or Lovelyfield, from its Situation) and dedicated it to the

Honour of the Bleſſed Virgin Mary. . . - - -,

Which having been treated of in my ſecond Volume of Abbies, and alſo

in Stevens's additional Supplement to the Monaſticon, Vol. I. p. 498, &c.

And foraſmuch as the Church of this Convent was in Silveſton Pariſh

in Northamptomſhire, and ſo the Mandate for Indućtion of the Priors, being

always directed to the Archdeacon of Northampton, in which Juriſdićtion,

the Regiſters of the Biſhop of Lincoln placing it, excludes it this County of

Buckingham ; yet, as it has ſome Relation thereto, I ſhall at the End of the

Account of this Pariſh, obſerve, that notwithſtanding it was endowed with

Lands in almoſt all the neighbouring Pariſhes, yet the Income or Revenues

of it were ſo ſunk, that there was by Letters Patent, even in Edward the

IIId's Time, about the Year 1330, a Licenſe to endow it farther, for its

better Support, and enable it to receive an additional Income of Iol, per

Annum, to pray for the King's good Eſtate while living, and for his Soul,

when dead, and for the Soul of Sir jobn Grey, (who, I preſume was the Do

nor of this Augmentation 3) and alſo Anno 1457, 35 Hen. VI, it was fallen to

fuch a low Eſtate, that there was an Attempt made to unite it to Magdalen

College in Oxford: ; but this not being put in Execution, there was, Anno

1494, 9 Hen. VII, a, Bull obtained from º: Alexander the IVth, (which

9.
ſee printed in Collier's Eccleſiaſtical Hiſtory, Rymer’s Foedera, and, Stevens's

Monaſticon) to annex it to Hindſor College, on Account of its Poverty, it

not being able to maintain a Prior and two Monks; but the King changing
his Mind, gave it, Anno 1.5oo, to Weſtminſter Abbey, and ſo it was confirmed

to that Convent by Pope julius II, Anno 1504, and became Part of the
, , , , " See Tanner's Notitia Monaſtica, the Folio Edition, P. 376. , a.

…'...' … … . . " 'º - † : . . . . . . " . Poſſeſſi
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Poſſeſſions thereof, till the general Diſſolution of Monaſteries; after which it

was, Anno 1551, granted by Edward VI, to Sir Nicholas Throgmorton, whoſe

Son and Succeſſor Sir Arthur Throgmorton, dying Anno 1626, and leaving

only Daughters, it came in Marriage by Anne his ſecond Daughter, to Sir

Peter Temple, and ſo deſcending to the Family of the Temples, continues now

the Property of the Right Hon. Sir Richard T.emple, Baronet, Lord Viſcount.

Cobham, Anno 1735. - -

The Eſtates this religious Houſe was poſſeſſed of being recited in the

Demiſe of it, Anno 1513, 4 Henry VIII, to. William Tylour, or Wyler, for

33 Years, I ſhall here ſpecify its Endowments, particularly thoſe in this Coun

ty of Buckingham. There were beſides 126 Acres of Paſture, and 70 and

an half Acres of Wood in Luffield, (partly in this, but more ſo, as already

hinted, in Northamptonſhire,) a Toft and 15s. Rent in Lullingſton, or Lilling

ſton Dayrell; and in Bechampton, a Meſſuage, Toft, and half a Yard of Arable

Land; an Acre and half of Paſture, and ros. Rent, and a Mediety of the

Advowſon of the Church there; In Thornborough, nine Meſſuages, half a

Yard Land of Arable, twelve Acres of Paſture, three Roods of Meadow

1 / 1 s. 1 d. Rent, and the Advowſon of the Church of Thornburgh; two

Shillings Rent in Bucks; fixteen Pence Rent in Chalkmore; ſix Acres

and 6s. 8d. Rent in Langport; the Advowſon of St. Nicholas Chapel,

in. Everſaw; a Cottage ten Acres and a half, and a Rood of Pa

ſture in Everſaw : One Meſſuage and a Toft, fix Yard Land, three Acres

of Paſture, and 6s. Iod. Rent in Shalfton; a Cottage, eight Acres of Land

an Acre of Paſture, and 6d. Rent in Weſtbury; 12 d. Rent in Stony Stratford;

the Advowſon of the Church of Water Stratford, which Premiſſes were all

in this County, and granted together with all Advowſons and Appurte

nances, &c. which Thomas Rowland laſt Prior was ſeized of in Right of his

Houſe, and all other Appurtenances thereto belonging, particularly all that

appertained thereunto in Dedford, in the County of Northampton, with the

Advowſon of that Church, and Rents of 2.1. 8s. 4d. and in Silveſton Rents

of 61. Ios. 11d. and whatever elſe this Convent was poſſeſſed of there, and

in all other Places. -

The Premiſſes thus demiſed as appears by a Rental about ten Years be

fore the Diſſolution, and Union of it to Weſtminſter, did not exceed 22 l.

per Annum, which being, as before obſerved, ſo ſmall an Income, makes it ap

parent, that this Convent could not have ſubſiſted itſelf, had there been no

*

general Diſſolution of Monaſteries; and indeed it was the Caſe of ſo many

other religious Houſes, that without Henry VIIIth's Suppreſſion of them,

near two Parts in three muſt have been ſunk, as they could not have conti

nued to maintain their Founder's Inſtitutions, or even have ſcarcely ſupport

ed their Fabricks. For having been tied up to their original antient Pay

ments and Compoſitions made between their Tenants and them, and fixing

their Rents according to the Value Money then bore, which began to yield

little in reſpect of what the Value of Things encreaſed to, in Proceſs of

Time, their Rents were become ſo inconſiderable, as to be of little Be

nefit to them; though this Houſe had theſe ſeveral Benefactions beſtowed

OIA

a
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on it, viz. the Church of Dodford, in the County of Northampton, which

was given by Ralph de Caignes or Keynes, with confiderable Lands there,

the Church of Thornborough, by Hamon, Son of Mainfelin, a Mediety or

alternate Preſentation to the Church of Bechampton, by Ralph Fitz Nigell;

the Church of Water Stratford, by William Son of William de Stratford;

the Chapel of St. john Baptiſt, in Lillingſton, by Hugh de St. Martin ; the

Chapel of St. Nicholas in Everſaw, by Robert, Archdeacon of Buckingham :

the Chapel of Salden, with two Parts of the Tenths of his Demeſnes there,

by Robert Fitz Nigell, with many other Donations, which being exhibited

in the Monaſticon, Vol. i. p. 520. I ſhall thither refer, and alſo for a Liſt

of the Priors, &c. to the aforementioned ſecond Volume of Abbies, p.

24, 25, 26, 27, 28. and in Stevens's Supplement to the Monaſticon aforecited,

to which Liſt I can only add the Date of the Elečtion of William Horwood,

the 16th Prior, which was 7 Cal, jalii, Anno 1349, 23 Edw. III, on the

Death of his Predeceſſor William de Skelton, and that Prior William Rogers,

was ſucceeded, july 29, Anno 1487, or Anno 1488, 3 Hen. VII, by Thomas

Rowland, the laſt Prior, who ſurrendered it A. D. 1494.

When I viſited this Place, I was informed it was extraparochial, and be

longed to Weſtminſter Abbey, and that on the Diviſion of the Bounds of the

Counties, the greateſt Part was included in Silveſton Pariſh, Co. Northampton,

and the reſt in Lillingſton Dayrell. Here was then nothing remaining whatſo

ever of the Priory Edifices, except a Piece ofthe Wall of the Tower. I mea

ſured from this Tower ruins, the ſuppoſed Dimenſions of the Church, which

appeared to be about 8o Foot in Length, and 30 in Breadth; they inform

ed me, that by Tradition there were five Bells in the Tower, and that they

were carried to Paulers Perry, on the firſt Bell of which Church I met

with this Inſcription, ºanda paria, 4Dra pro mobig; and ſo it might poſſibly

have been brought from hence. -

At ſome Diſtance in the Northamptomſhire Side, is a Tenant's Houſe, and

on the Buckinghamſhire Side, an old Chapel turned into a Dwelling Houſe,

which was the Chapel of St. Thomas Becket, given by the Dayrell Family

aforeſpoken of in Lillingſton. It is aſſeſſed to the Land Tax, and all other

Pariſh Rates, with the Lords of Stow's Demeſnes, as they are Proprietors of

this Eſtate; whoſe Tenants, in digging about this old Tower, in the Year

1732, they there found (which was ſhewn me, O3. 1 1, 1733,) an old

Grave-ſtone, like the Lid of a Stone Coffin, in the middle of which was a

Croſs of Braſs Flory infixed, and theſe Arms engraven, viz. Two Bars, in

Chief, three Martlets. Here were Letters round the Verge, enchaſed in Braſs,

which being pick’d out, and lying diſperſedly, nothing could be made out or

conjećtured from thoſe looſe Letters, who it belonged to; but I ſuppoſe it

was laid over one of the Priors, probably Prior William Horwood, in whoſe

Time the Choir of this Church was new roofed and leaded about the Year

1 38o, or Prior john Horwood’s Time, who was admitted a Monk of this

Convent Anno 1367, and died Prior thereof 1419.

- - F f Though

w -

ºxº~ *
---
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Though I may be excuſed enlarging farther about this Priory, (as only

Part of it, as aforementioned, is ſituate in this County of Buckingham) yet

I cannot omit obſerving, (becauſe it is what will be rarely found in like

Grants of ſuch antient Date, and what I have no where elſe obſerved before

Edward the Firſt’s Reign,) viz. that on the Monks here obtaining, Anno

1230, 14 Hen. III, a Charter for a Fair to be held at their Monaſtery, it

was appointed on a different Day from the Dedication of their Conventual

Church, viz. on the Eve, Feſtival, and Morrow of the Exaltation of the Holy

Croſs; and not on the Aſſumption of the Bleſſed Virgin Mary, their tutelar

Saint: The Veneration for their Patron Saints being formerly of ſuch Eſteem

in all Places, that the Neglect of celebrating their Anniverſaries was looked

upon highly irreligious and criminal". And ſo it was not thought ſafe at the

Reformation to lay aſide this primitive Cuſtom; but a Proviſion was made for

continuing it, as we are told in Biſhop Kennet's Parochial Antiquities, and

other Authorities, from which I beg Leave to ſubjoin the following Extraćts:

Anno 1536, 27 Hen. VIII, Injunctions were given, that the Dedication

Day of Churches ſhould be celebrated in all Places, the firſt Sunday in Oslober

for ever; ſo that where ſuch Wakes are kept on the firſt or ſecond Sunday in

Očićber, we may preſume, that they are irregularly obſerved.

But as to thoſe Wakes, that are precedent to Michaelmas, or diſtant from

that time, we may believe that they have continued in their particular Re

lation to their proper Saint, and been no further removed than to the imme

diate Sunday following. - -

For whenever the Sunday Wakes are guided by a foregoing Feſtival, we

may be fitisfied, the Church was dedicated to the Saint of that Day. See

Kennet's Parochial Antiquities, p. 611. - . -

It was the Opinion of Sir Henry Spelman, that Fairs were firſt ordained by

the Reſort of People, for ſolemnizing ſome Feſtival, and eſpecially the

Peaſt of the Church's Dedication, and from thence he thinks it eaſy to

conjećture to what Saint the Church had been recommended, by the Fair Day.

In moſt of the Towns or Pariſhes, the old ſtationary Fairs depend much

on the Saint of the Church. Thus the primitive antient Fair in Oxford,

was on St. Frideſwide’s Day ; becauſe it was the Dedication Day of the prin

cipal or chief Church of that Place, and likewiſe at Buckingham, for the ſame

Reaſon, on St. Peter's Day. -

I have met with an Order of the Biſhop of Lincoln, to celebrate the Dedi

cations of the Churches and Chapels in his Dioceſe.

A Mandat from the Biſhop of Bath and Wells, was iſſued by Letters

through his Dioceſe, that according to the Cuſtom of the Holy Fathers, Ob

lations ſhould be made in the Churches on the Day of their Dedication, as on

the Feſtival of our Lord’s Nativity.

Anno 1316, Temp. Edw. II, the Biſhop of Bath and Wells, dedicated the

Church of Burnham in Somerſet/ire, to the Honour of the Bleſſed Saint An

drew ; and that that Feaſt of Dedication ſhould be annually celebrated, he

grafted an Indulgence of 40 Days to all true Penitents, which ſhould reſort

to that Church, on the Dedication Day.

- * See Page 173, in Chelwood.

In
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In the late printed Life of Biſhop Peacock of Chicheſter, Anno 1744, p.

328. is a Reference to a Sermon printed in the Year 1499, preach'd on the

Dedication Day of the Church, or Church Holy Day or Wake, by which

it farther appears how this Cuſtom was kept up before the Reformation.

M A I D S M O R E T O N.

O called (as ſome will have it) from its Mooriſh Situation, that is the

D Town in the Moors. The Appellation of Maids is, as Tradition goes, from

the two Maiden Siſlers, of famous Memory, Foundreſſes of the preſent Fa

brick of the Church. In Doomſday Book it is thus deſcribed:

Terra Walteri Giffard, in Stofield Hundred.

In Moretone temet Thurſtinus de

Walterio ii Hidas. Terra effii Caruca

tarum, et ibi eſt una et dimid. et dimidi

um poteſt fieri. Ibi ii Villani, etiv Borda

rii. Pratum ii Carucatarum. Valet go s.

quando recepit Ios. Tempore Regis Ed

wardizos. -

• Hoc Manerium tenuit Ulvaricus,

Filius Godini, et vendere potuit.

In eadem Villa tenet iſºem Turſtinus

de Walterio, iv. Hidas pro uno Mane

rio. Terra eſtiv Carucatarum, in Do

minio ſunt ii, et aliae ii poſſunt fieri. Ibi

i Villanus, cum iii Bordariis. Pratum

iv Carucatarum, valet 4 l. quando re

cepit 2 l. Tempore Regis Edwardi 60s.

De hoc Mamerio tenuit Alric Filius

Godini, ii Hidas pro uno Manerio; et

Sinuard Homo Azor, Filius Toti, di

midium Hida; tenuit, et dare, et vendere

Potuit,

Thurſtin holds two Hides of Walter

Giffard in Moreton. The Arable is two

Carucates, and there is one and an

half, and another half can be made.

There are two Copyholders, and four

Cottagers. Meadow ſufficient for two

Carucates. It is worth gos. when

he received Ios. In King Edward's

Time 20 s. º -

Ulvaric Son of Goding, held this

Manor, and could ſell it.

In the ſame Village Thurſtin holds

of Walter Giffard four Hides for one

Manor. The Arable is four Carucates.

two are in Demeſne, and two others

can be made. There is one Copy

holder, with three Cottagers. Mea

dow ſufficient for four Carucates. It,

is worth 4 l. when he received 2 l. in

King Edward's Time 3 l.

Of this Manor Alric Son of Godin

held two Hides for one Manor, and

Sinuard, Azor's Tenant, Son of Toti,

held half an Hide, and could give it

away, or ſell it.

F f 2 Terras
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Terra Leuvini de Neweham.

In Moretone tenet Leuvinus v Hi

das pro i Manerio. Terra eſt v Caruca

tarum. In Dominio ii Hidas, et ibi eſt

dimidium Carucatae, et alia et dimidi

wn poteſt fieri. Ibi iii Villani, et ii Bor

darii, cum i Carucat. et dimidio, et

adbuc dimidium poteſt fieri. Ibi v Servi

et Molendinum de Ios. Pratum ii Ca

rucatarum, in totis Valentis, valet et

valuit ſemper 40s.

Leuvin de Newham holds five Hides

in Moreton, for one Manor. There

are two Hides in Demeſne, and there

is half a Carucate, and another half can

be made out. There are three Copy

holders, and two Cottagers, with one

Carucate, and an half, and another

half can be made. There are five Ser

vants, and a Millof Ios. Value. Mea

dow ſufficient for two Carucates. In

the whole it is worth, and was always

worth 4o J.

This Manorhehimſelf held in King

Edward's Time, and could ſell it.

Hoe Manerium tenuit iſłemet tempore

Regis Edwardi, et vendere potuit.

Of the Poſſeſſors of theſe two Manors, viz. Walter Giffard, the firſt Earl

of Buckingham, and Lewin de Newham, I come now to ſpeak.

This firſt Manor of this Place belonging to the Giffards, after the Death

of Walter Giffard, the ſecond Earl of Buckingham, Anno 1164, (he dying

without Iſſue Male) paſſed to his Heirs general; and became the Property

of Richard de Clare, Earl of Glouceſter, who aſſumed alſo the Title of Earl

of Buckingham, but the Iſſue Male of the Clares likewiſe failing, this Ma

nor deſcended to Hugh de Audley, by Marriage of Iſabel, Siſter and Coheir

of Gilbert de Clare ; for I find him poſſeſſed hereof, Tempore Edw. III, in

which Reign it came to Ralph Stafford, by Marriage of Margery, Daughter

and Heir of the ſaid Hugh Audley; and he died ſeized thereof, Anno 1371,

45 Edw. III, and was ſucceeded by his Son Hugh Stafford, Earl of Stafford,

and he on his Death Anno 1403, 4 Hen. IV, by Edmund Stafford, Brother

to William Stafford ſlain in the Battle of Shrewſbury", who was returned to

have held a Leet here, Tempore Hen. IV, as was alſo, in the ſame Reign, one

Hugh Greenham, and that he held a Manor here of the Honour of Gloceſter,

Anno 1408, 9 Hen, IV, to whom, I preſume, ſucceeded William Greenbam,

his Son, for #. is returned Anno 1422, 1 Hen. VI, to die ſeized of Moreton

Manor", after which I preſume it eſcheating to the Crown, King Hen. VI,

by Letters Patent, dated 17 May 1442 *, granted it to All Souls College in

Oxford; for I find a Conveyance made to the ſaid College of the Manor in

Mºreton juxta Bucks, called Greenham's Manor, Ex Dimiſſione Robert Somery,

Anno 1442 as aforeſaid, which they are the preſent Poſſeſſors of, Anno 1735.

The other Manor of Leuvinus de Newham, ſeems in Hen. Iſt's Reign to

have come to the Doylys, for I find in the Monaſticom, that Robert Doyly,

the Founder of Oſemey Abbey, gave to that Convent, Anno 1 #29, the Church

* Wide Eſcheats. * Ex Archivis in Turr. London. * Rot. Patent. Anno zo Hen. VI.
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of Stow, with the whole Village of Stow, " and the Chapel of Moreton; and

in the Regiſter of Oſeney, in the Archives of Chriſt Church, Oxford, I find

a Grant of two Hides, in Moreton, by Robert Doyly, to Oſeney Monaſtery,

which was confirmed by Maud the Empreſs, King Hen. II, and King jobn,

in whoſe Reign this Manor was poſſeſſed by Perſons hence denominated;

for I meet with William de Moreton, and Reginald, Son to William de Moreton,

and William, Son of Reginald, in Hen. IId, K. john, and Hen. IIId’s Reign,

ſeized hereof; and in the laſt King's Time, as may be ſeen in the Monaſticom,

Vol. ii. p. 142. we find that Matthew de Stratton, Archdeacon of Bucking

bam, (who died Anno 1268, and willed to be buried in Oſeney Abbey,) gave

by Charter his whole Court of Moreton, which he had given him by Willi

am, Son of Reginald de Moreton. But I will give the Words of the Regiſter

of Oſeney, which informs us, that Matthew Stratton, “Archdeacon of Buck

ingham, granted to Oſeney, “ Totam Curiam ſuam de Moreton, quam ha

buit ex conceſſione Willhelmi Fitz Reginald,” which he held of William de

Moreton. -

And that Robert de Moreton, Son and Heir of William Fitz Reginald,

Knight, comfirmed the ſame. - -

Theſe Moretons I find mentioned in Deeds Anno 1246, 3o Hen. III, in

the Regiſter of Luffield. To which Convent they were Benefactors, by

giving a Mark a Year, in Lillingfion [Dayrell] to the Monks of Luffield.

After the Diſſolution of Oſeney Abbey, złino. 1541, 32 Hen. VIII. (which

had, Anno 1291, in Temporaltiesº of...? .) I find a Grant of this

Manor, to Chriſt Church College, in kford whi hthat College, Anno 1735,

are the preſent Lords of. 'd . >

Leſſee Tenant to both theſe Colleges; viz. riff Church and All Souls, was

Edward Bate Eſq. Son and Heir to the famous Phyſician Dr. George Bate,

who was, as A. Wood tells us, born here: He was a very learned Man,

and Author of ſeveral Books: He died at Hatton Garden, London, April

19, 1669; and was buried at Kingfion upon Thames, in Surry, Aged 69,

where he had put up a Monument for his Wife.

His Son, viz. Mr. Edward Bate, was poſſeſſed of a good Eſtate here,

and elſewhere; and built a handſome Seat, near the Church, in this Pariſh:

He was, for many Years, an excellent ačtive Juſtice of the Peace, in this

$ºy, a good Neighbour, and Friend, and dying Anno 1717, was buried

re.

In Edw. IIId’s Time, Anno 1369, I find that the Lord Reginald de Grey

of Wilton, died poſſeſſed of a Manor here, and alſo that Richard Lord Grey

of Wilton, in Hen. VI’s Time, died Anno 1442, "poſſeſſed of a Manor here,

which I conceive, was holden by them, under the Lord Staffords.

And Anno 1477, Richard Fowler, is returned in Edw. IVth's Reign to

die poſſeſſed of a Manor here. -

But the preſent Chief Lord, of this Pariſh, Anno 1735, as reputed, is Sir

Richard Temple, Baronet, Lord Viſcount Cobham, tho’ he has little Profits

* Monaſticon, vol. ii. p. 138. * Ex Archivis in AEde Chriſti Oxon. f Athen. Oxon.

vol. ii; laſt Edition, p. 424, 425,426. & Wide Eſcheat. * Ibid. Ibid, wiz, Eſcheat.

4. ariſing
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ariſing out of it, his Chief, or Quit-rents, being only about 4s. 4d. beſides

Alienations. His Manor being no other than what is claimed as held of,

and under the Honour of Gloceſler, which alſo claims and exerciſes Juriſdic

tion over divers other Pariſhes, as is ſhewn in p. 34, of this Hiſtory, par

ticularly over Stow, the Mother Town to this of Moreton, which was, as

afore obſerved, originally only a Chapel of Eaſe to it.

In King James, and King Charles the Iſt's Time, the Family of Lam

bend, who poſſeſſed 1-owler's Capital Manſion Houſe at Bucks, held Lands

here, which deſcended by Marriage to the Bagots, and was in their Tenure

in King Charles the ScCond’s Reign, which Prince, by Letters Patent, dated

july 26, Anno 1665, having raiſed George Moor, of this Town, to the

Dignity of a Baronet, he took his Title from hence : But, notwithſtand

ing this, he ſoon after ſold his I.ſtate here to Dr. George Bate, and, as I

an informed, retired into Hertfordſhire, and deceaſing without Iſſue Male,

the Honour became extinct, in about 20 Years.

When this Pariſh was diffevered from Stow,and made diſtinét from it, I have

not been able to diſcover; but I preſume it was as early as Hen. II’s Time, and

that the Advowſon, which never ſeems to have been appendant to any Ma

nor, was, (on the firſt Eſtabliſhment thereof, on making it ſeparate from Stow)

veſted in the Peovers, who were Lords of ſeveral Manors in theſe Parts,

whoſe chief Seat was at Todington, Co. Bedford; and they continued Patrons,

from Hem. II, or Hen. III, till Hen. VI. Reign, when it deſcended by

Marriage, of the Heireſs of the Peovers, to the Broughtons, who alſo re

ſided at Todington, and their Iſſue Male failing in Hen. VIII's Time, this

Advowſon came in Marriage with Agnes, or Ame, Daughter and Heir of

john Broughton, (who died 1529,) to her Huſband William Pawlet,

Lord St. John, afterwards Marquis of Wincheſter : And ſhe, the ſaid Lady

Agnes Pawleſ, Marchioneſs of Wincheſter, ſold it july 22, 16oo, to Richard

JBlake, of Buckland, Co. Berks; * who, on Oči. 20 the ſame Year conveyed

it to Bartholomew Chamberlain, of Holywell Co. Hunts, D. D. who, on Nov.

3, 1603, ſold it to George Bate, A. M. in whoſe Family it remained, un

der ſome Truſts and Mortgages, ’till Matthew Bate, the preſent Incum

bent, conveyed it, Anno 1719, to Thomas Coxed; who dying Anno 1726,

and deviſing it to judith his Wife, ſhe ſold it, on Dec. 26, 1732, to john

Larken, who by Indenture, dated july 9 following, 1733, paſſed it to

Hartley Sandwell, of Radcliff juxta Bucks, Attorney at Law, who is the

preſent Patron Anno 1735.

This Pariſh is bounded South by Bucks, Weſt by Radcliff and Stow, North

by Lekhamſted, and Akeley, and Eaſt by Thornborough. Here are 41 Families,

and 126 Souls, as it was returned to the Biſhop, Anno 1712. It was

then aſſeſſed to the Land Tax at 8ol, per Annum.

Here is the Intereſt of 381, given to the Poor Annually.

* Ex Evidentis Tituli Patronatás,

- The
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The Rećtory was rated, Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I, at 8 Marks, beſides a

Penſion of 17s. to the Prior of Newnton Longueville, (Anno 1534, 25 Hen.

VIII.) It is charged for firſt Fruits, at 18l 2 s 11d. and is reputed to be of

the Value of 130l. per Annum. - -

Anno 1528, Robert Garret willed 5l. to buy a Cope, and gave Legacies

to St. John's Altar, and our Lady's Light in this Church.

The Church, which is dedicated to St. Edmund the King, and

Martyr, (whoſe Feſtival is Nov. 20,) is a very neat, elegant Structure, de

lightfully ſituated, and deſerves a Draught. It was built, as before men

tioned, by two Maiden Siſters, of the Family of the Peovers, about the

Year 1450, 28 Hen. VI. It conſiſts of a Nave, or Body, and Chancel,

with a ſmall Veſtry on the South Side, and has a neat embattled Tower at

the Weſt End, in which were three very tuneable good Bells : on the firſt

this, in old Charaćters, ºande Edmunde Dra pro ſºobig; on the ſecond

£anda Maria Øra pro £obis ; the third modern ; but theſe were, Anno 1717,

run into five ſmall Bells; the Weight of which five all together, is only thirty

three Hundred and an half, and fourteen Pound.

The Chancel is twenty ſix Foot long, and ſixteen broad. The Length

of the Church is forty one Foot, and Breadth 24 Foot: Length of the

Belfry ſeventeen Foot, and twelve Foot Broad. The whole Fabrick is

Leaded, and in the Windows, which are lofty, and uniform, was a good

deal of painted Glaſs, but it is ſo defaced, that nothing can be made out.

Here were ſome Paintings on the Chancel Walls, but they have been alſo

defaced ; an unſkillful Dauber has frightfully attempted to draw over

again our Saviour, fitting at the Laſt Supper, &c. -

The Roof,”he Porches, and Tower Entrance, are arched over, with

Stone; and at the North Entrance are theſe Arms, carved in Wood, A

Chevron charged with three Fleurs de Lis, being the Arms of the two pious

Ladies the Peovers, who rebuilt the entire Edifice.

In the Middle of the Church is a large antient Marble, on which were

their Effigies, in Braſs, with an Inſcription under them; but it is torn off,

both the Effigies, and Inſcriptions; but the Arms are in two Eſcocheons,

as aforedeſcribed, remaining.

This Stone being ſome Years ago taken up, a large Stone Coffin was

diſcovered, in which Tradition ſays theſe two Siſters Bodies were depoſited.

Over the North, and South Doors, are theſe Arms, viz. On a Chevron,

three Fleurs de Lys, painted againſt the Wall, and theſe Words wrote:

“Siſters and Maidens, Daughters of the Lord Peover,

“ magnificent Founders of this Church.”

But the Painter of the Arms, being ignorant of the Colours, I here exhi

bit the true Blazon, which is, Argent, on the Chevron Gules, three Fleurs.
de Lys Or. - GA

... "

the pious, and

- . On
-- - ~ - -

- -

*

* -
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On a black Marble in the Middle of the Church are theſe Arms; viz.

A Chevron Ermine between three Weazels, Impaling a Chevron charged with

three Balls between three Rams Heads Caboched. Underneath this: -

“Here lyeth interred the Body of Mr. john Birtwizzle, and Philippa his

“ Wife. He departed this Life january the 1ſt, 1697, Aged 76 Years.

“ She departed this Life May 2, 1696, aged 74 Years.”

“ In Memory of theſe her Relations, this Stone was laid by their Neice

“ Mrs. Elizabeth Hull.” -

Near it is this Inſcription, on a blewiſh Stone,*

“ Under this Stone, in a Vault, lies the Body of Mrs. Elizabeth Major,

“ Wife of the Reverend Mr. Richard Major, Rector of Foſ.

“ cot, and Neice to Mr. John Birtwizzle, of this Town, deceaſed.

“She departed this Life, june 21, 1733, Aged 70.”

In the Chancel is an antient Marble, which had an Inſcription on a Braſs

Plate, but that is torn off.

There are now remaining theſe other five Inſcriptions; viz. On a

white Marble Compartment affixt againſt the Wall, by the Eaſt Window.

1. “ Underneath lyeth the Body of Frances, Daughter ofThomas Atterbury,

“ Servant to King Charles, and to his preſent Majeſty King jame: ;

“ and Alderman of the Corporation of Buckingham. She died the

“ 25 Day of june 1685, and in the 7th Year of her Age.

2. “ In a Vault, under this Stone, lies the Body of Penelope Bate, Wife

“...of Edward Bate, of Maids Moreton, and ſecond Daughter of Robert

“ Lovet of Liſcombe in the County of Bucks, Eſq. She departed this

“Life the 24 day of Ottober, in the 60 Year of her Age, A. D. 1713.

On the North Side the Chancel without the Communion Rails, on a

white Marble Monument, this Inſcription,

3. “Conjugi Chariſfima, Omnibus Vitae Officiis bene de ſe meritae ; hoc

“ Sepulcrale Marmor Maritus poſuit moeſtiſfimus Edvardus BATE,

“Armiger, mutui Amoris ergö ; qui nunc fideli Penelopae ſuæ,

“Fatorum vice redditus, uno atque eodem tumulo jacet — Et piis

“ votis potiantur ambo, utriuſque uterque deſideratum acquieſcens

“ ad latus.

“ Obiit illa Anno aetatis 60, Salutis 1713, Ottober 27. Ex Antiquà

“ Lovettorum, de Liſcombe, Familiá oriunda. Raris dotibus inſignis

“Foemina. Ille prove&tioris a vi ſpatio decurſo, Anno aetat. 75,

“ Dom. 1717, die Menſis Sep. 15.

“Plenus vitae Conviva receſſit, Amicis, Propinquis, Liberis, perpe

“tuum ſui deſiderium relinquens.

* Patrem habuit Georgian, Bate, Medicorum ſui Saeculi clariffimum.”

- --- - - - - --- - - --- In
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In the Church, againſt the Partition-wall between the Church and Chancel,

on the North Side, is, on a plain white Marble Monument, this Inſcription:

4. “ In a Vault underneath lyeth interred the Body of the Honourable

“Mrs. Penelope Perney, firſt Wife to the Right Honourable Richard

“ Lord Willoughby de Brooke, and eldeſt Daughter to Clifton Packe,

“ Eſq. of Preſivold in Leiceſterſhire, by Penelope his Wife, ſecond

“ Daughter to Edward Bate, Eſq. of this Town. She departed this

“Life the 31 of Auguſ, 1718, Aged 18. -

“ Under this Stone doth lye

“ As much Virtue as could die,

“ Which when alive did Vigour give,

“To as much Beauty as could live.” -

8. “ Alſo in the ſame Vault, lyeth interred the Body of the Honoura

“ ble Colonel james Pendelbury, Colonel of the Royal Train of Ar

“ tillery, and Maſter Gunner of England, to the Day of his Deceaſe,

“ and Sub Governor of the Tower of London, during the latter End of

“. Queen Anne's Reign. -

“ He was in all the Battles in the late Wars, and there ſerved faithfully,

“ valiantly, and diligently. He departed this Life the 15 of Nov.

“ 1731, Aged 72. — He married in 1719, Penelope Packe, Widow,

“ who ſurvived him, and erected this Monument.

Terrier, Ośīober 29, 1607, George Bate, Rećtor.

The Homeſtall, containing two Acres; the Garden containing a Rood;

the Parſonage Houſe of Stone, containing four Bays and Ten Rooms; an

Hall, Kitchen, Buttery, four Chambers, and three Cock Lofts. – Two

Barns, one of five Bays, the other of four; an Hovel of three Bays; Mea

dow in Deep Mead twelve Poles, in Middle Field ſix Poles, in all four Acres.

Arable in Chatwell Field, one Acre, ſix Roods, eleven Lands. In the Upper

Field, one Acre, one Rood, eight Lands. In the Lower Field two Acres

four Lands. In Holeway two Acres, four Roods, eight Lands. In Cauſ:-

way, one Acre, two Roods.

Maids Moreton R E c toR E s, ex Regiſtris Lincoln &c.

Robert is the firſt I meet with ; he occurs Anno 1241, 25 Hem. III, in the

Regiſter of Luffield, where he is ſtyled Perſºna de Moreton. -

Richard de Oſgotſky reſigned this Benefice, and was ſucceeded by

Roger Inge, inſtituted 16 April, Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I, on the Preſºn

tation of john de Peyvre, Knight.

Peter Paffele we ſucceeded Nov. 4, Anno 1294, 23 Edw. I, on Inge's

Reſignation, on the Preſentation of Sir John Peyvre. -

Richard Wolney was inſtituted 3 Cal. Mar. Anno 1303, 31 Edw. I,

on the Reſignation of Paſtlewe, on Sir John Peyvre's Preſentation.

Adam Skiret, de Bucks, was inſtituted on the Preſentation of the Lady

Mary, de St. Amand, on the Death of Richard Molney, on Io Cal, jam. Anno

*327, 1 Edw. III.

G g Gilbert
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Gilbert de Chiſhul was inſtituted on the Ides of May, Anno 1333, 7

Edw. III, on the King's Preſentation, on Account of the Minority of Nicho

las Peyvre, Son of Paulin de Peyvre, deceaſed, who held of the King in

Capite. He exchanged it for Hadſtock in Eſſex, with

john de Parham, 14 Cal. Feb. Anno 1338, 12 Edw. III,

John de Mulnho was preſented by Nicholas Peyvre, Lord of Tuddington,

on Parham's Death, inſtituted 2 Cal. Mar. Anno 1340, 14 Edw. III. He

reſigned it, Anno 1349, 22 Edw. III, and was ſucceeded by

John de Egynton, inſtituted 13 Cal. Sept. Anno 1349, 23 Edw. III, on

the Preſentation of Sir Nicholas de Peyvre. He died Anno 1352, 26 Edw.

III, and was ſucceeded by

William de Aſhelee, inſtituted 1 1 Cal. April. Anno 1352, 26 Edw. III, on

the Preſentation of Sir Nicholas de Peyvre.

William de Kele, was preſented by Thomas Peyvre de Toddington, on Aſhe

lee's Reſignation, and inſtituted june 26, Anno 1370, 44 Edw. III.

Richard Freeman was inſtituted on Kele’s Death, 15 May, Anno 1376, 50

Edw. III, on the Preſentation of William de Somerby, Rećtor of St. Mary

Magdalen, Milkſtreet, London, john Barker of Weſlon Underwood, john

Broughton, and jobn Lekhamſted, Truſtees of Peyvre.

jobn Downe was inſtituted May 30, Anno 1412, 13 Hen. IV, on Free

man's Death, on the Preſentation of Thomas Peyvre of Toddington.

(N. B. This Thomas Peyvre died Anno 1449, 21 Hen. VI, and was

the laſt of the Heirs Male of this Family.)

Richard Ward was inſtituted 28 Aug. Anno 1420, 8 Hen. V, on Downe's

Death, on the Preſentation of Thomas Woodevill, john Barton Senior, john

Barton Junior, and john Olney, Eſquires, who were, I preſume, Truſtees

of this Eſtate, When he voided it I don’t find, nor the Inſtitution of

William Sandbache; but on his Death, Anno 1465,

john Gyton was inſtituted, 13 july, Anno 1465, 5 Edw. IV, on the Pre

ſentation of john Broughton Eſquire, Heir to the Peyvres, who ſucceeded

on the Deaths of Thomas Peyvre, and his Maiden Siſters.

William Wilkynſon ſucceeded on Gyton's Death, and was inſtituted jan. 7,

Anno 1470, on john Broughton Eſquire's Preſentation.

William Litchfield was inſtituted on john Broughton’s Preſentation, on the

Death of Wilkynſon, 13 Mar. Anno 1483, I Ric. Ill.

jobn Dely was inſtituted 20 Aug. Anno 1501, 16 Hen. VII, on Sir Robert

Broughton's Preſentation, not ſaid how vacant.

Thomas Fox was inſtituted on Dely's Reſignation, Io Aug. 1503, 18 Hen.

VII, on Sir Robert Broughton's Preſentation.

john Williams was preſented by Thomas Wolſey, Cardinal, in the Mi

nority of john Broughton, and inſtituted Anno 1524, 15 Hen. VIII, ratione

minoris aetatis johannis Broughton.

William Molineux, A. M. was preſented by Anne Broughton, Heir to

jobn Broughton Eſquire, and inſtituted 19 Mar. Anno 1531, 22. Hem. VII,
-on the Death ofthe laſt Incumbent.

Richard

!
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Richard Davis was inſtituted july 17, Anno 1549, on the Death of the

laſt Incumbent, not named. He was deprived Anno 1554, and

Chriſtopher Malton inſtituted july 4, 1554, on the Queen's Preſentation.

Richard Bradborne, B. D. was inſtituted 11 May, Anno 1557, on Malton's

Reſignation, on the King and Queen's Preſentation. He died the next Year,

and was buried at Addington, where he was alſo Rećtor, june 25, 1558,

and ſucceeded by

Peter Head, inſtituted july 31, 1558, on the King's and Queen's Pre

ſentation; but

Richard Davis was reſtored Anno 1559, and Anno 1562 made Biſhop of

St. Davids.

jobn Hodgiſon was preſented by the Queen, 5 Feb. Anno 1563, though

Richard Davis had got a Licence to hold it with his Biſhoprick.

jobn Smith was inſtituted Anno 1566, on the Preſentation of William Paulet

[Lord St. john.] He was buried here 12 Mar. Anno 1602. On his Death

William Gee, or Lee, was inſtituted, 16 May, Anno 1602, on Bartholomew

Chamberlayn’s Preſentation. He died next Year, and was ſucceeded by

George Bate, A. M. inſtituted 13 Dec. Anno 1603, on Lee's Death, on

the Preſentation of jobn Smith of Buckden. He died 11 Mar. Anno 1643,

and was buried in the Chancel, and ſucceeded by

Matthew Bate, Anno 1644, who occurs Rećtor Anno 1663. He died

and was buried here 30 Aug. Anno 1670. Being, I ſuppoſe, infirm and una

ble to officiate, he quitted it to

Thomas Diſney, A.M. Rećtor of Stoke-Hammond, who was inſtituted 8 Nov.

Anno 1665, on Matthew Wilkes's Preſentation. He quitted it the ſame

Year, and was ſucceeded by

Francis Atterbury A. M. inſtituted 18 Mar. Anno 1665, on the Preſenta

tion of Matth. Wilkes. He was Uncle to Biſhop Atterbury of Rocheſter,

and took this in Truſt for

Matthew Bate, A.M. and he became inſtituted june 1, Anno 1671, on Atter

bury's Reſignation, on the Preſentation of Matthew Wilkes. He was buried

here June 1 o, Anno 1685.

William Lea A. M. ſucceeded, and was inſtituted 5 Nov. Anno 1685, on

the Preſentation of Elizabeth Bate Widow. He held it in Truſt for Matthew

Bate, Son to his Predeceſſor. He was alſo Rećtor of Lillingſtone Dayrell,

and reſigning it Anno 1699, was ſucceeded by the aforeſaid

Matthew Bate LL.B. inſtituted june 5, Anno 1699, on the Preſenta

tion of George Bate, LL.B. and he is the preſent Rećtor, Anno 1735.

The Regiſter begins 155 8: Out of it I took theſe Entries:

M A R R I A G E S.

1651, Edward Chalomer, Eſq. and Ann Daughter of Sir Richard Ingold/y.

1657, Mr. Richard Whiteball and Sarah Daughter of Mr. William Effon

of this Pariſh, married openly in the Church by the Common Prayer Book.

1698, Clifton Pack Eſq. and Penelope, Daughter of Edward Baie Eſq.

G g 2 B I R T H S
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B I R T H S or B A P T I S. M. S.

1:99, John Son of William Moor.

1997, Nov. 23. George, Son of George Bate, Rećtor. N. B. This was the

famous Phyſician Dr. George Bate, who practiſed Phyſick in London.

1610, Robert, Son of George Bate. He was Major of Horſe in the King's

Party, and ſlain in the Civil Wars.

1612, Mary, Daughter of George Moor.

B U R H A L S.

1606, William Moore.

1606, Elizabeth Moore,

1620, john, Son of William Moore.

1643, George Bate, B. D. ſometime Fellow of New College, Rećtor here,

and of Lekhamſted. - -

1648, jobn Philpot, a very aged Inhabitant of this Pariſh.

1662, Mr. Richard Bate, Haberdaſher of London, who left by Will a

Legacy of 10 l. to the Poor of the Pariſh.

1685, Mr. Matthew Bate, Rećtor.

1697, Mr. john Birtwizzle. -

1713, Penelope, Wife of Edward Bate Eſq.

1717, Sept. 18, Edward Bate Eſq.

1718, The Honourable Mrs. Penélope Verney.

I alſo extraćted out of the ſaid Regiſter, theſe two other Entries, viz.

“ Anno 1642, This Year the Croſs (which had like with its Fall to have

beat out the Brains of him that did it) was cut off the Top of the

Steeple by the Soldiers, at the Command of Colonel Purefoy of War

wickſhire.”

“Anno 1653, A Memorandum, that this Year came in force an Aćt

of the Uſurper Cromwell, that Children ought not to be baptized, and

about Marriages by Juſtices of Peace. But it is here obſerved, that not

one in this Pariſh complied with it, but chriſtened the Children in the

Church; and no Perſons bedded, before they were ſolemnly wedded in

the Church.”

MERSH,
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M E R S H, or M A R S H G IB W E N,

ER IV E S its Name from its Situation in a marſhy Place. The

Adjunct Name of Gibwem being from an Owner or Proprietor of

Lands here, or the principal Leſſee Tenant under the Capital Lords.

In the Time of the Norman Invaſion it was ſurveyed in Doomſday Book

thus:

Terra Comitis Moritonenſis, in Lamua Hundred.

In Merſa tement Monachi de Greſtein

xi Hidas de Comite. Terra eſt xiii

Carucatarum. In Dominio iv. Hidae.

Et ibi ſunt iii Carucate. Ibi xvii Wil

lani, cum iii Bordariis, habentilus x

Carucatas, Ibi vii Servi. In totis

Valenciis valet et valuit ſemper viii

Libras.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Ulfus, Filius

Bergeret, et vendere potuit.

Et unus Homo Bondi Stalre habuif

ibi dimidum Hidae, et vendere potuit.

The Monks of Greſtein hold eleven

Hides in Merſe of the Earl of More

tom. The Arable is thirteen Carucates.

There are in Demeſne four Hides,

and there are three Carucates. There

are ſeventeen Villains, and three Cot

tagers holding ten Carucates. There

are ſeven Servants. In the whole it

is worth, and was always valued at

8 l.

Ulf, Son of Bergeret, held this

Manor, and could ſell it.

And a certain Man, a Groom of

Bondi, held here half a Hide, and

could ſell it. -

Terra Will. Filii Auſculfi.

In Merſe tenet Ailric de Wilhelmo

iv Hidas pro i Manerio. Terra eſt v

Carucatarum. In Dominio ii, et

quinque Villani, cum iii Bordariis,

habentibus iii Carucatas. Ibi iii Ser

vi. Pratum v Carucatarum ; Silva

xxx Porcorum. Valet et valuit ſemper

lxx Solidos; Iſlemet tenuit tempore

Regis Edwardi, ſed modo tenet ad

Firmam de Willhelmo, graviter et

miſerabiliter.

Ailric holds of ſpilliam Fitz Auſ.

culf four Hides in Merſe for one

Manor. The Arable is five Caru

cates, two are in Demeſne, and

there are five Villains with three Cot

tagers, having three Carucates.

There are three Servants ; Meadow

for five Carucates; and Maſt for thirty

Hogs. It is and was always worth

ſeventy Shillings. He himſelf (viz.

Alric) held it in King Edward’s

Time, but now holds it in Farm of

William, heavily and miſerably load

ed.

This
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This Earl of Moreton, whoſe Name was Robert, being Brother by the Mo

ther's Side to William the Conqueror, he made him Earl of Cornwall, Anno 1oë8,

in the 2d Year of his Reign; and gave him no leſs than 29 Manors in this

County of Buckingham, as we are told in Dugdale's Baronage, Vol. I. whereof

this of Merſhbeing one, he beſtowed it on the Abbey of Greſtein in Normandy,

of his Father's Foundation, and ſo it continued Part of the Demeſnes of that

Monaſtery, together with the Advowſon of the Church, 'till both were procur

ed, about the Year 1365, by the De la Pole's, in which Family they continued

'till the Year 1441, when the Manor being ſeparated from the Advowſon,

was by William de la Pole, Earl of Suffolk, and Alice his Wife, given to Ewelme

Hoſpital Co. Oxon, (of their Foundation,) by Letters Patent of King Hen. VI.

In which Hoſpital, it remained under certain Demiſes till 1605, 3 jac. I, when

that King endowing the Profeſſor of Phyſick in the Univerſity of Oxford, with

the Maſterſhip of Ewelme Hoſpital, and annexing it thereto, this Manor there

by became veſted in the Poſſeſſion of that Profeſſor: And he is, by Virtue

of the Tenure of that Office, Lord of the Principal Manor of this Place,

and ſo remains Anno 1735, in Conjunétion with the reſt of the Members of

this Hoſpital, viz., the Reader and thirteen poor Men, who are all united

in a Corporate Body, and ačt accordingly in that Capacity, by granting

Leaſes, &c. as other Poſſeſſors of Manors do.

As to the other Manor of Fitz Auſculfs (deſcribed alſo in Doomſday Book,)

it ſeems very ſoon to have come to Walter Giffard, Earl of Buckingham,

for he held it about Anno 1 1 12, 12 Hen. I, who having in the Year i 162,

8 Hen. II", founded an Abbey called Nutley, or Notely, within his Park of

Crendon, he gave thereto the Tythes of Merſhe; but he dying Anno 1164,

Io Hen. II, without Iſſue, his Lands were divided among his Heirs; and

this his Manor of Merſhe came to his next Kinſman, Richard Strongbow,

Earl of Strigoul, whoſe Daughter and Heir Iſabell, marrying William

Marſhall Earl of Pembroke, he in her Right became poſſeſſed thereof; and

gave, Anno 1 190, 1 Ric. I, a very great Fine to the King for Livery of

Earl Giffard's Lands; among which is recounted this Manor; which, on the

Death of his Succeſſor William Marſhall, came to his Brother Richard

Marſhall; but he ſeems to have made little Account thereof, for Wa

rin Baſſet, “ a younger Son of Alan Baſſet, Baron of Wycombe, as a Rela

tion and Heir to the Marſhalls, laid Claim to it, and diſputed the Right of

Patronage with the Monks of Greſkin: But they making it appear to

the Biſhop of Lincoln that they ſtood ſeiſed of this Advowſon by the Gift

of the Marſhalls, his Plea was ſet aſide : But the Iſſue Male of

Marſhall failing in this Reign, their Lands became divided among

ſeveral Proprietors, among whom were the Damory’s, who claimed De

meſnes here Temp. Edw. I. And Anno 1317, 11 Edw. II, Richard Damory,

Knight" obtained a Grant of FreeWarren at Merſhe and alſo at Bix, Gibwem ;

which laſt Manor deſcended to him from the Heireſs of Gibwen, from

whom, as I preſume, he inherited Lands here ; for the Gibwems, were

• Pat. 20 Hen. VI. p. 2. m. 19. * See Parochial Antiq. p. 118, 147, 211, ... • Parochiak

Antiq. p. 297. * Parochial Antiq. p. 375. • Ex Regiſtro Snell/hall. -

- I Poſſeſſors
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Poſſeſſors of conſiderable Eſtates in this County, Geffry de Gibwem being

(as it ſeems) in King john’s Time, about 12 Io, Lord of Great Linford,

in which Year he gave Lands at Willem to Snel/hall Priory ; and in King

John's and the beginning of Hen. IIId's Time, he the ſaid Geffy Gilbervin

occurs one of the King's Juſtices'. I alſo find that Roger de Somery, Anno

1291, 19 Edw. I, deſcended from the Heirs of Fitz Auſculf, held Lands

here at Merſhe. But the chief and principal Heir of the Fitz Auſculf, ſeems to

have been the Beauchamps ; for Anno 126o, 44 Hen. III, there was a Tryal

at the Aſſizes held at the antient County Town of Buckingham for Lands at

Merſhes, which were held by William Beauchamp ſenior by Knights Service.

And his Heir Guy Beauchamp, Earl of Warwick, Anno 13 12, 6 Edw. II,

is returned to be ſeized of the Manor of Merſhe, which the Montacutes had

alſo a Title to. For Anno 1315, 8 and 9 Edw. II, the King confirmed

to the Abby of Greſtein the Donation and Conceſſion which john de Monta

cute (of the Family of Montacute, who were afterwards Earls of Saliſbury)

made of the Manor of Merſhe, with its Appurtenances, and of the Advow

fon of the Church of the ſaid Manor; and alſo the Grant of One Hide" of

Land in the ſaid Village given to that Convent by Baldwin Son to Thomas

de Haldeham and Iſabell Montacute ; after which l find no other Claimants

to this Manor.

However after the Diſſolution of Foreign Monaſteries, their Lands

coming to the Crown, I preſume their Poſſeſſions in this Pariſh, as well as

what belonged here to the Montacutes, being likewiſe ſo eſcheated, remain

ed Parcel of the Royal Property 'till the Reign of King Edw. IV; when

that King, by Letters Patent, Anno Reg. 22, 1482, gave this ſecond Manor,

then known by the Name of Weibury, or the Bury Manor, to the Company of

the Cooks in London, which he had, Anno Regni 12, 1472, incorporated:

For ſo it appeared at a Tryal at Law, Anno 1578, 20 of Elizabeth, at the

Aſſizes holden for this County of Buckingham at Ayleſbury, wherein the a

foreſaid Grant is ſet forth, and the Title of the Conveyance of this Manor

by the Maſter and Warden of the ſaid Company of Cooks; which Company,

by Deeds dated Nov. 30, 1530, Anno 31 Hen. VIII, ſold their Right and In

tereſt therein to Robert Dormer Eſq. who nextYear, 1531, ſuffered a Fine and

Recovery thereof, and after 5 Years Poſſeſſion, Anno 1536, reconveyed all

his Title and Intereſt therein to William Howell, who dying ſeized thereof

Nov. 30, 1557, was ſucceeded therein by john Howell, his eldeſt Son and

Heir, on whoſe Death without Iſſue, Anno 18 Eliz. 1576, * the Cooks Com

pany laying Claim to the Premiſſes were at the aforeſaid Tryal at Law, Anno

1578, caſt, and a Verdićt obtained againſt them, and the Premiſſes adjudg

wed to the Purchaſer William Howell's Heir, who was one Henry Howell, as

may be ſeen in Plowden's Commentary, wherein the Caſe is ſet forth at

Length. And in this Family of the Howells this Manor continued for up

wards of an Hundred Years; and they held Courts for the ſame; ’till

* Madox's Excheq: , Parochial Antiq. p. 25.5., " Ibid., p. 379. , Vide Plowden's Com

mentary, Folio 551. * Ibid, viz. Plowden. Ex Evidentiis hujus Manerii.

Edward

——
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Edward Howell, by Leaſe and Releaſe, dated june the 14 and 15, Anno

1639, 150ar. I, conveyed his Property herein to Richard Francis, 'whoſe De

ſcendant Thomas Francis dying ió98, his Widow Anna Maria Francis, by

Deed of Leaſe and Releaſe, dated April 9 and 10, 1701, conveyed it in

Fee to john Townſend and his Heirs, and in this Family it ſtill remains,

Anno 1735.— And as Lord of this Manor of Weſtbury, or the Bury Manor,

they claim Suit and Service over nine Yard and three Quarters of Land

in this Pariſh, as does Ewelme Hoſpital,

- over forty-nine Yard Land and three Quarters. The whole

Extent of the Pariſh being computed to contain fifty-eight Yard Land and

an half, or about two thouſand eight hundred Acres.

The Advowſon of this Church, after having paſſed from the Convent of

Greiftein to the De la Pole's, eſcheating to the Crown Anno 1475, after the

Death of Alice de la Pole, Ducheſs of Suffolk, has belonged to the Royal

Patronage ever ſince, except Temp. Hen. VIII, when Charles Brandon,

Duke of Suffolk, held it, as may be ſeen in the Account of the Inſtitution to

the Rečtory.

The Pariſh of Merſhe is bounded Eaſt by Edgecote, South by Ambroſden,

Weſt by Launton, and North by Stratton-Audley; which aſt Pariſhes

are in Oxfordſhire: it is alſo bounded by Twyford on the Weſt, Here were

returned to be, Anno 1712, 7o Families, and it then paid to the Land Tax

2031. 153. 3 d.

The Rečtory was valued, Anno 1534, at 21 l. 9s. 4d. 4 in the Kings

Books.

Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I, it was valued at 24 Marks.

. . As to Charities in this Pariſh, I meet with none, except that the Intereſt

of Iool, was bequeathed by Mrs. Trift, who died Anno 1707, to put out

a Child Apprentice.

The Manor Houſe has been for ſome Generations in the Occupation of the

Buſby's, and remains ſtill in their Poſſeſſion 1734, they held it Tempore jacobi

I, being then Leſſee Tenants to Ewelme Hoſpital. Cn the Outſide of their

Farm Yard are ſome Entrenchments thrown up, as it is ſaid in the Wars

begun Anno 1641.

The Church conſiſts of a Body, South Iſle, North Iſle, and Chancel, all

which are leaded; at the Weſt End is a ſquare embattled Tower with

Pinacles.

On the Top of the Tower is a later Ereğtion of Wood lathed and plaiſtered

over to agree with the reſt of the Building. This was ercéted to hold the

Bells, which were formerly only three, but are now augmented to Five.

The whole Fabrick is in good Repair, and the Chancel has been much orna

mented by the preſent worthy Rećtor Dr. Robert Clavering, Lord Biſhop of

| Ex Evidentiis hujus Manerii, * Ex Regiſt. Lincoln.

Peterborough.
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Peterbarough. Here is a Clock and a Dial Board on the Tower. The

Church is dedicated to the Aſſumption of the Bleſſed Virgin Mary, and the

Feaſt is obſerved the Sunday after Aug. 15.

Here are no Arms or any Thing remaining in the Glaſs Windows, except

this Piece of a broken Inſcription . . . . . . . . . . Øgnetig urotis ejus,

And in the Church is only this one Epitaph on a Grave-ſtone in the North

Iſle,

“ Here lyeth the Body of Thomas Francis, who departed this Life the

“ 21 Day of December, 1698, and in the Year of his Age 51.”

Over it his Arms, being Ermine, on a dexter Canton a Welch Harp.

On the North ſide the Chancel, under an Arch, an antient Grave-ſtone

with a Croſs on it, ſeemingly as old as Edw. Iſt's Reign, but no Tradi

tion to whom it belonged. I ſuppoſe it was placed here when the Church

was built, and might be for one of the Rećtors.

On a white Marble Copartment fixed to the Chancel are theſe Arms at

top, viz. Argent a Feſ; Gules charged with three Creſcents Or, between two

Bends wavy ; underneath this Inſcription:

“ Here lyeth the Body of the Reverend Mr. john Dod, Bachelour of

“ Divinity, and Rećtor of this Church. He died the 24th Day of

“ May, 1698, in the 66 Year of his Age. He was a truly pious Perſon,

“ a learned and laborious Miniſter, a kind Huſband, a tender Fa

“ ther, and one of great Compaſſion to the Poor. He was one of

“ the beſt of Men, full of Good Works. He now reſts from his

“ Labours, and is of Bleſſed Memory on Earth, and happy for ever

“ in Heaven.”

In a Collečtion of Inſcriptions, in ſome Churches, made Anno 1680, I

find only this one put down, as then in being in this Church:

“ Gulielmus Say hic ſepultus eſt, qui obiit A. D. 1677, et AEtatis ſuae

“ 37. Reſurgam.” He was a Relation of the Rećtor's, Dr. Robert Say;

I ſuppoſe his Brother.

The Regiſter begins 1576, but I obſerved nothing memorable init.

Terrier Ośī. 27. 1607, Samuel Reeve Rećtor.

An Homeſtall of one Acre, and a Garden and Orchard of a Rood. A

Parſonage Houſe of five Bays of Stone and Timber. A Stable and Hay

Houſe of five Bays. A Malt Houſe and Kitchen of five Bays. The Home

# of two Acres and an half. Robin's Cloſe of three Acres and an

alſ.

A Penſion of il, 13s. 4d. to be paid the Rećtor by his Majeſty's Receiver

of the County of Northampton.

A Penſion of 1 l. 6s. 8d. by the Parſon of Ickford. In the North Weſt

Field, thirty-eight Acres and an half, two Yards of Land, thirty-one Butts

one Acre and 12 Leas. In South Field twenty-ſeven Acres three Lands,

four Yards of Land, one Hadland, one Acre of Leas and fixty Butts.

H h MERSHE
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ME R s H E G 1 Bw E N Rectors, from the Regiſters of Lincoln.

Robert de Gloffer occurs Rećtor Anno 1225, 9 Hen. III.

Ralph de Ralegh was preſented Anno 12 go, 14 Hen. III, by the Convent

of Greſtein. When Warrin Baſſet and Catharine hisWife ſetting up a Clairn,

as being deſcended from the Marſhalls, Earls of Pembroke," they were over

ruled, and the Convent's Right confirmed, it being pleaded that William

Marſhall Earl of Pembroke had given it to Greſtein.

jordan occurs Rećtor Anno 1241, 25 Hen. III".

Giles de Audemard ſeems to have quitted this Benefice P Anno1275, 3 Edw.

I, to

john de Audemard, 1275, but he took out a ſecond Title from Greffein,

Anno 1276, 4 Edw. I. -

º Rećtor of Merſhe, died Anno 1307, 1 Edw. II, and was ſucceed

ed by

Stephen de Cammul, inſtituted Id, julii, Anno 1307, on the Preſentation of

the Priory of Wilmington in Suſſex, who were Conſervators of the Rights of

the Monaſtery of Greſtein.

William de Bacheler, Canon of Lincoln, ſucceeded 3 Cal. Nov. Anno 1315,

of whom ſee an Account of Godwin de Praſulibus, in the Life of Burgherſe,

Biſhop of Lincoln. But his Title ſeems to have been diſputed.

Henry de Lond was admitted Cal. Dec. Anno 1328, on the King's

Title.

john de Brakely Rećtor of Turveſton, changed this Anno 1331, 5 Edw.

III, with

Robert Gaſteleyn.

William, Rećtor of Merſhe died, Anno 1349, 23 Edw. III, and was

ſucceeded by

William de Hanley, inſtituted 13 Cal. Sept. Anno 1340, on the Preſentation

of Tideman de Limbergh, Leſſee Tenant of Merſhe Manor, to Greſheim, as

ſeems to me.

Richard Bromleigh was inſtituted 3 Non. junii, Anno 1367, 41 Edw. III,

on Hamley’s Reſignation, on the Preſentation of Michael de la Pole.

john Warre or Waite, ſucceeded jam. 20, Anno 1374, 48 Edw. III, on

Bromley’s Reſignation. He exchanged it for Witheridge Co. Devon. Io Sept.

Anno 1377, with -

john de Luffewick, and he became preſented by the Patron Sir Michael de

la Pole, Knight, Anno 1577; 55 Edw. III.

//illiam de Wexford ſucceeded, being preſented 17 Maii, 1396, by Richard

de la Pole. He exchanged it for Middleton Chantry cum Wappenham Co.

Northampton. with -

Robert Derby, 1 1 Oä. 1399, and ſo Derby became preſented by Sir

Richard de la Pole.

• Kennet's Parochial Antiq. p 207, Reg. Luffºld, J Reg. Lincoln.

- john
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john Wytheryn ſucceeded, and exchanged it for Weddington in Eſſex, Auno
14oz, with * r

Thomas Sanderſon, july 13, Anno 14oz. The next I find is

Thomas Humphrey. He reſigned it Anno 1447, and was ſucceeded by

William Rainold, admitted Mar. 23, Anno 1447, on the Preſentation of

William de la Pole, Marquis of Suffolk. He died Anno 1499, and was

ſucceeded by

Robert Takel, admitted 4 Nov. Anno 1499, on the Preſentation of Alice

de la Pole, Ducheſs of Suffolk; as was

William Weſton admitted june 23, Anno 1471, 11 Edw. IV, (on the

Death of Robert Takel) on the Preſentation of Alice de la Pole, Ducheſs of

Suffolk.

jobn Hawksford was preſented by the King, on Weſton's Reſignation,

june 8, Anno 1505, 16 Hen. VII.

Brian Carter was preſented by Charles Duke of Suffolk, on Hawksford's

Death, and admitted May 7, 1526, 17 Hen. VIII. He reſigned it Anno

1533, and was ſucceeded by

Anthony Leaſon, preſented Nov. 28, Anno 1533, by Charles Brandon,

Duke of Suffolk.

Thomas Kent was preſented by the King's Title, by the Lord Ruſſell,

Mar. 6, 1546, 37 Hen. VIII, on the Reſignation of Anthony Leaſon. He

died Anno 1562, 4 Eliz. being alſo Canon of Chriſt Church, Oxon.

Richard Reeve ſucceeded him, being preſented by Queen Elizabeth, Anno

1562, on Kent's Death. He died Anno 1594, being Canon of Windſor, hav

ing reſigned this (to his Son, as I ſuppoſe he was,) viz.

Samuel Reeve, A. B. who was preſented by Queen Elizabeth, April 27,

1583. In his Will, which I have ſeen, made Annoi 612, he ordered his Body

to beburied in the Church of Merſhe.

Richard Evans, A. M. ſucceeded, being preſented by the King, june 23,

Anno 1612, 14 jac. I.

Robert Say, S. T. P. Provoſt of Oriel College, was preſented by the King,

on the Death of Dr. Richard Evans, Sept. 28, Anno 1661. He died Oºf.

24, 1691, and was buried in Oriel College Chapel, and ſucceeded by

john Dod, S. T. B. preſented 17 Dec. Anno 1691, by the King and Queen.

He died May 24, 1698, 1o Will. III, and was buried here, being the only

Rećtor whoſe Interrment is entered in the Regiſter.

Thomas Dunſter, S. T. P. ſucceeded Anno 1698. He was alſo Warden of

Wadham College, and dying on Whitſunday, 17 May, 1719, at London, was

obſcurely buried in St. Dunſtan's Church in Fleet-Street, London, and ſuc

ceeded by

Robert Clavering, S. T. P. Canon of Chriſt Church, Oxford, july 27,

1719, who quitted for it the Deanry or Rećtory of Bocking in Eſſex, (the' of

more Value) becauſe of its Nearneſs to Oxford. And he is, Anno 1735, the

preſent worthy Rećtor, and alſo Lord Biſhop of Peterborough.

H h 2 PADBURY,
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W
RITTEN antiently Patebury, or Pathbury. The Saxon Letter

d being tº, quaſ; Pathbury, or the Borough or Caſtle lying on the

Road, or Pad. It was in the Conqueror's Time ſurveyed as follows:

Terra Mannon Brito in Lamua Hundred.

Ipſe Maigno tenet Pateburie. Proxx

Hidis ſe defendebat; Terra eſt xiv. Ca

rucatarum. In Dominio ſunt iii, et

quarta poteſt fieri. Ibi xv Villani, cum

vi Bordariis, habentibus viii Carucatas;

et adhuc iii poſſunt fieri. Ibi vi Servi,

et i Molendimum de xv Solidis. Silva

c Porcorum. In totis Walenciis valet

xii Libras; quando recepit vii Libras.

Tempore Regis Edwardi xii Libras.

Maigno himſelf holds Pateburie;

It was taxed at twenty Hides. The

Arable is fourteen Carucates; three

are in Demeſne, and a fourth

can be made. There are fifteen Vil

lans or Copyholders, and fix Bordairs

or Cottagers holding eight Carucates,

and ſtill three more may be made.

There are ſix Servants, and one Mill

of xv Shillings Value. Maſt for one

hundred Hogs. In the whole it is

worth 12 l, when he received 7 l.

it yielded in King Edward’s Timeſ 21.

This Maigno the Britain was a potent Norman, who coming over with

William the firſt, he gave him ſeveral Lordſhips in this County and in Hert

fordſhire thoſe in this County deſcended in the Time of Hen. I, to his Heir,

viz. Maneſelin, Baron of Wolverton, who in King Stephen's Time founding a

Priory at Bradwell in the extreme Parts of Wolverton Pariſh, " his Deſcen

dants endowed it with the Advowſon of the Church of this Place, and other

Lands here.

To this Manefelin ſucceeded Hamon his Son, and to him William, and to

him Alan his Brother, whoſe Son john’s Poſterity taking their Surname

from their Barony of Wolverton, continued poſſeſſed of this Manor’till Edw.

IId’s Time, when I find a Licence granted Anno 13 13, 6 Edw. II, to john

de Wolverton to enfeoff Padbury and Chalfont St. Giles Manors: after which

I preſume this Manor was either ſold in Edw IIId's Time, or deſcended by

Heireſſes into other Families ; for I find that Anno 1332, 5 Edw. III,

there was a Diſpute about it by Roger Huſe and joan his Wife, who had

been before Wife to Robert Echingham, and claimed it as her Dower: " But

it was given againſt them: And Anno1359, 33 Edw. III, Theobald Gruffet

is returned to have held a 4th Part of the Manor here, And Anno 1361, 35

Edw. III, Hugh de Wake had a Moiety of Padbury Manor, which he pur

chaſed of Theobald Gruffet. And Anno 1 Ric. II, 1377, there was a Fine

levied of this Manor between Robert Lindeſay and others Claimaints, f and

milliam Echingham Deforcient, whereby the Right in this Manor was con

veyed to the aforeſaid Robert Lindſay. And Anno 1380, * William Molins

• Dugdale’s Baronage, vol. i. p. 543. * Notitia Monaſtica, Folio Edit. ‘Pat. 6 Edw. II.

a Eſcheat 33 Eaw, III. “Ibid. Anno 35, Rot Fines Co. Bucks, g Eſcheat. 4 Ric. II.

1S
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is ſaid to die ſeized of a Manor here. And Anno 1438, 16 Hen. VI

Thomas Echingham obtained a Grant of Free Warren at Padbury : h But not

long after, viz. Anno 1442, 21 Hen. VI, this Manor being eſcheated (as I

ſuppoſe) to the Crown, King Hen. VI, by Letters Patent, dated April 24,

granted to the Warden and Fellows of All Souls College in Oxford, the

Manor of Padbury, with four Meſſuages and other Lands there. And they

are accordingly, Anno 1735, viz. the ſaid Warden and Fellows, the preſent

Lords hereof.

In the Patents, Anno 1586, 28 Eliz. Part 14. the Queen granted to

john Watſon and jobn Creſſet fifty five Acres in Padbury, belonging to

Miſſenden late Monaſtery. Theſe were in the Rental of Miſſemden, Anno 1534,

valued at 13 s. 4d. But who the Donors of them to Miffenden were, I can

not find in the Regiſter of that Convent : But I ſuppoſe they were given by

Hamund, Son of Manefelin, Baron of Wolverton, Lord of the Manor of

Chalfonte St. Giles, adjacent to Miffenden. ..

Dugdale, in his View of the Troubles in England, tellsus , that in the Begin

ning of July 1643, Colonel Middleton coming to ſurprize Sir Charles Lucas

in his Quarters at Padbury, near Buckingham, was routed by him.

This Pariſh is bounded Eaſt by Adſtock and Great Harwood, North by

Thornborough, South by Addington and Steeple Claydon, and Weſt by Hilleſ

den and Buckingham.

The Church here, as may be ſeen in the Fine Rolls, was, Anno 1202, 3

johannis, granted to the Priory of Bradwell, of the Foundation of the Lords

of this Manor, which Convent having got it appropriated and made a Vica

ridge, Temp. Edw. I, they enjoyed the Rectorial Tythes, which, Anno 1291,

19 Edw. I, were valued at eighteen Marks, or twelve Pound, and con

tinued Patrons of the Vicaridge, as they had been before of the Rectory,

'till their Diſſolution, Anno 1526, 17 Hen. VIII, when it was for ſome time

with the reſt of the Demeſnes of Bradwell Priory, granted, among the ſmall

Monaſteries, to Cardinal Wolſey. . But Anno 1532, 23 Hen. VIII, it was

given to Sheme Priory in Surry, * and ſo on the total Suppreſſion of Religious

Houſes it coming to the Crown, the Patronage of this Vicaridge has re

mained in the Crown ever ſince ; except in the Year 1557 and 1558, when

it was, by Queen Mary given to the See of Lincoln; but her Grants were

ſet aſide by Queen Elizabeth, Anno 1559.

In a Rental of Bradwell Priory, about 1510, 'tis noted, that beſide the

Rećtory valued at 12 l, per Annum, that Convent had here other Lands

rated at 20s. per Annmm.

The Rećtory of Padbury, late belonging to Shene Monaſtery, was Anno

1578, "I find, granted to the Earl of Lincoln and Chriſtopher Gough, Red

dendo 6l. 8s. 6d. }, and paying 6 s. 8d. Procurations to the Archdeacon

of Buckingham, Habendum in Fee, Tefte 24 Feb.

The Rećtory of Padbury late belonging to Sheme, was afterwards, on 7/uly,

Anno 8 jac. I, "granted to Amthony Aucher and Sir Thomas Hardreſs, Red

* Pat. 16 Hen. VI. i. Dugd. p. 183. * Notitia Monaſtica, p. 28. ut prius citat.

* Rot. Pat. 20 Eliz. Pat. 8 James I, p. 49.

dºndo
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dendo, 6 l. 3 s. 6d. } I alſo find that Anno 1627, King Charles the firſt granted

to Henrietta his Queen 6l. 13s. 4d. Rent iſſuing out of Padbury Rećtory.

The Number of Families in this Pariſh, as returned Anno 1712, is 72.

The Aſſeſſment to the Land Tax then was 135 l. 16s. Iod.

I do not find any Lands given to Charity in this Pariſh.

The Valor of the Vicaridge, as it was rated Anno 1534, in the King's

Books, for firſt Fruits and Tenths, is 6 l. 13 s. 4d. Tho' the clear value

being Temp. Reginae Annae given in at only 35 l, it is exempt from the Pay

ment of firſt Fruits.

Anno 1291, this Vicaridge was not valued, but the Rectory was given at

18 Marks, or 12 l, as aforeſaid.

The Church, which is dedicated to the Honour of the Bleſſed Wirgin Mary's

Nativity (and has a Wake or Feaſt kept the Sunday following, Sept. 8.)

conſiſts of a Body, two Iles, and Chancel, all which are Leaded ; at the

Weſt End is an embattled Tower, in which hang ſix Bells, caſt out of five

in the Year 1716, which five Bells were caſt out of four, about the Year

1680, and being very untuneable were new-run again, and made ſix.

The Church was new Battlemented Anno 1584.

The Church and Chancel is about 7o Foot long, and the Bcdy and ſide

Iles are about 34 Foot in Breadth.

Here is no Monument or Painted Glaſs, or any thing worth noting in

the whole Church, except this Inſcription, on a white Marble Compart

ment, affix’d to the Chancel South Wall, which is as follows:

“In Spem Reſurrečtionis ad Vitam asternam, juxta jacent Reliquiæ

“Harris Smith, Generoſi, Vir Juris Legumque peritus; Juſtitia cla

“ rus, et Operibus Miſericordiae non minus inſignis. Prope quoque

‘jacent Reliquiae Franciſcae, dilećtiſfimae ejus Uxoris, Mulier ſingulis

“ Virtutis gratiis, decorata, Uxor fidelis, Mater indulgens, Indigis

“Solamen, et Dei Optimi Cultrix obſervantiſſima. Maritus obiit,

“Anno AEtatis ſuae 41, Anno Gratiae 1690. Uxor obiit, Anno AFtatis

“45, Anno Gratic 1705.”

“Prae Filiali Parentum amore hoc Monumentum Memoriae ſacrum erexit

“Richardus Smith, Armiger, 1726.”

c.

An handſome Capital Houſe, or Seat, hath been built near the Church

by the aforeſaid Harris Smith, Father to Richard Smith, Eſq. the preſent

Poſſeſſor, Anno 1735, who hath greatly improved it, and made good

Offices, Gardens, and Walks. He was, Anno 1725, High Sheriff of this

County. He married, in the Year 1718, Penelope, youngeſt Daughter of Sir

john Chºſier, of Chicheley, in this County, Baronet, by whom he hath a

numerous Iſſue.

Terrier O'ſober 1607, Thomas Harris, alias Smith, Miniſter.

The Home tall contains Half an Acre. The Vicaridge IIouſe built of
I - Timber
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Timber andThatcht, conſiſting of three Bays Chambered over and Boarded.

A Barn of two Bays Thatcht. One Acre of Meadow in Sternold Mead, and

another Acre of Meadow in Brodmere Mead.

But I come now to the Names of the Incumbents, from the Regiſters of

Lincoln. -

Peter de Eſforbi was preſented Anno 1227, by the Prior and Convent of

Bradwell to the Church of Padbury.

[N. B. This is the only Inſtitution I have met with of its being pre

ſented to as a Rećtory. He occurs Rećtor Anno 1241.]

john de Norton was preſented [1274] to the Vicaridge of Paddebiri, by the

Prior and Convent of Bradwell, de movo Appropriat. ipſis Religioſis; ordinata

vero fuit Picaria predić'a per Dom. Epiſcopum 8 junii, 1274, as it is ex

preſſed in the Biſhop's Regiſter, lately appropriated to the Religious of that

Convent. -

N. B. The Vicaridge aforeſaid was endowed by the Biſhop, 8 June,

I 274.

john Pyrie died Vicar Anno 1298, and was ſucceeded by

Ralph de Lutterworth, inſtituted Dec. 3, 1298, on the Death of Pyre,

on the Preſentation of the Convent of Bradwell. He reſigned Anno 1315,

and was ſucceeded by

William de Offyngton, inſtituted Io Cal. Oğ. 1315.

Adam de Prºfton was inſtituted 6 Non, Maii, 1326, on Offyngton's Re

ſignation.

Simon Freeman was inſtituted 9 Cal. Oż. 1349, on Preſton's Reſignation.

john de Adſtock was inſtituted 3 Id. Aug. 1361, on Simon the laſt Vicar's

Death. -

Thomas Haddon exchanged it Anno 1377, for Wiſław Co. Warwick, with

john Eton, 2 Cal. Dec. 1377. He exchanged it the ſame Year for Hulcet

near Aleſbury, with

Thomas Coupe, june 12, 1377.

john Heton, laſt Vicar, died, and was ſucceeded by

john Prentys, inſtituted Nov. 17, 1406.

N. B. In Biſhop Chedworth’s Regiſter, Fol. 41. We meet with the Uni

on of the Vicaridge with the Rečtory or Church of Padbury, both

which being conſolidated about 1455, Bradwell Priory got the Church

without Inſtitution to the Vicaridge ſupplied by Curates, who were, no

doubt, Monks of their Convent, which, as I preſume, being complain

ed of, they were obliged to preſent to it again as aVicaridge ; for I find

that -

Roland Frythbank became inſtituted Sep. 27, 1506, on the Preſentation

of Bradwell Priory, to the Vicaridge of Padbury, as was

Richard Zillways, A. B. inſtituted Aug. 10, 1507, on Fºythbank's Reſign

ation. He died in 1538, and was ſucceeded by

John Hayward, inſt. Nov. 1 1, 1538, on the Preſentation of the Convent

of Sheene Co. Surry, on the Death of Richard Allways. He, viz. Hayward

began
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began the Regiſter, Anno 1538, and was buried here Oë. 29, 1559, as ap

pears by the Entry of hisName in the Regiſter ; tho' who ſucceeded him does

not occur: for I preſume no Vicar was inſtituted in twelve Years, and that

john Read, who became preſented by Queen Elizabeth, Oči. 30, 1573,

might poſſibly, before Inſtitution, ſupply it. He was buried here, as ap

pears by the Regiſter, Nov. 15, 1593. On his Death

Thomas Harris, alias Smith, became inſtituted jan. 17, 1593, on Queen

Elizabeth's Preſentation. He was buried here Aug. 18, 1644. After his

Death, as I am informed, -

EdwardUmmant, A. M. who had been, Anno 1638, elected School-maſter

of the County Town of Bucks, took this Vicaridge, Anno 1644, for

which, I ſuppoſe, he left his School; for he had a Son named jobn, born

here, Anno 1646, and another named Edward, born here, Anno 1649. Mr.

Ummant occurs Vicar Anno1663,at the Archidiaconal Viſitation. His Suc

ceſſor was

Roger Griffith, A. B. who ſubſcribes himſelf. Curate here, Anno 1665.

He was the ſame Year licenſed School-maſter of Bucks, where he died, as

I am informed, and was buried without any Memorial.

George Bate, LL.B. was preſented by the King, jam. 29, 1682, on the

Death of Roger Griffith. He quitted it for the Rećtory of Stoke-Hammond,

and was ſucceeded by

William White, A. B. inſtituted Feb. 21, 1686, on the Ceſſion of George

Bate. He quitted it for Steeple Cleydon Vicaridge, Anno 1715, and was ſuc

ceeded by

Thomas Cheſlin, A.B. Vicar of Thornborough, inſtituted Anno 1715. He

died and was buried here April 9, 1729, and ſucceeded by

William Hafted, A.M. inſtituted Feb. 5, 1729, on the Crown's Preſen

tation, who is the preſent Vicar, Anno 1735, and alſo of Thornborough, and

School-Maſter of Bucks.

The Old Regiſter, which begins Anno 1538, and ends Anno 1654, has

theſe Entries, which I noted from it.

M A R R I A G E S.

Ralph Waller and Agnes Sanders, 1560.

George Chaloner Gent, and Suſanna Temple, 1631.

B A P T I S. M. S.

Emery and Winefred, Daughters of Thomas Harris, 1567.

john, Son of Thomas Snow, Senior, 1598.

Harris, Son of Richard Smith Gent. and Anne his Wife, 1650

B U R I A L S.

john Snow 1558.

Thomas Hillerſden 1570.
Eight Soldiers buried july 2, 1643. PRESTON
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ID RESTON, i. e. Villa Preſ'yteri; as it receives hence its firſt, ſo it does

its ſecond Appellation, from the Owner.

In the Time of the Norman Survey it was given to Odo Biſhop of Baieus,

of whom Mention has been already ſufficiently made. 'Tis thus ſurveyed in

Loomſday Book:

Terra Epiſcopi Bajocenſis, in Rovelai Hundred.

Auſcotus de Ros tenet de Epiſcopo

Preſtone. Pro xv Hidis ſº defendebat.

Terra eſt viii Carucatarum. In Domi

nio ſunt iii, et xi Villani; cum vii

JBordariis, babentibus v Carucatas.

Ibi vi Servi, et i Molendimum de xxxii

Demariis. Pratum viii Carucatarum.

Silva co Porcorum. Valet c 5. Quando

Auſcotus de Ros holds Preſtone of the

Biſhop of Baieux. It is rated at fifteen

Hides. The Arable is eight Caru

cates. There are three in Demeſne.

There are eleven Villans or Copyhold

ers and ſeven Cottagers: they have

five Carucates. There are ſix Ser

vants, and one Mill of 32 d. Meadow

recepit iv Libras. Tempore Regis Ed ſufficient for eight Carucates: Maſt

wardi tantundem. for two hundred Hogs. It is worth

one hundred Shillings; when hereceiv

ed 4 l. In King Edward’s Time it was

as much.

Wilaf, Tenant to Earl Leuvin,

held this Manor, and could ſell it.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Wilaf, Homo

Leuvini Comitis, et vendere potuit.

Soon after Biſhop Odo's Forfeiture of this Manor, Anno 1088, 1 Will. II,

it probably came into the Hands of the Biſſets, who having great Poſſeſſions

in Wiltſhire, were in King Stepben’s Time Founders of Maiden-Bradley

Convent in that County, to which Monaſtery Ernulfus Biſſet was a great Be

nefactor, and beſtowed on it Lands in this Pariſh of Preſion *, as did alſo

john, Son of john de Preſton. And that the Biſſets continued poſſeſſed of

this Manor’till Edward Iſt's Time", we may judge by the Fines Anno 1290,

wherein we are informed, that William Biſſet paſſed away the Manor of Preſ:

ton, and Lands in Preſton and Covele, or Cowley, to Hugh de Broc.

And in the ſaid King's Reign, viz. Anno 1300 *, we find that William

Touchet obtained a Grant of freeWarren in Preſton and Covele: But the Lord

of this Manor, Temp. Edw. II and III, and that of Covele, (tho' how it

deſcended to him I have not ſeen)" was Giles de Badleſmere, whoſe Iſſue Male

failing, William Lord Roos, of Hamlake, having married Margery his Siſter,

and Co-heir “, became in her Right poſſeſſed of this Manor of Preſton, and

* Regiſt. de Nutley, p. 46. * Rot. Fin. 18 Edw. I, p. 208.

* Baronage, vol. ii. p. 59.

* Cart. 29 Edw. I. n. 51.

* Ibid. p. 60. -

I i ſo
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ſo it continued in his Heirs till the Attainder of Thomas Lord Roos, or Ros,

Anno 1467, 7 Edw. IV ‘, when that King beſtowed the ſame on Richard

Fowler, who died ſeized thereof Nov. 3, Anno 1477 f, and was ſucceeded by

his Brother Thomas Fowler; to whom, Anno 1485, 1 Ric. III*, the King

gave a Confirmation of this Manor. But the Scene being changed, and the

Lord Roos reſtored, Anno 1487, by Hen VII, this Manor reverted and be

longed to his Deſcendants, and ſo came with his Titles and Poſſeſſions, by

Marriage of Eleanor, Siſter and Coheir of Edmund Lord Roos, to the Family

of Manners Earl of Rutland, who enjoyed it ’till about the Year 1630, when,

as I learn, they ſold their Right to the Caters, and ſo it came by Marriage

of Alice Daughter of john Cater, to Robert Gibbs, who in the Year 1699,

1 I Will. III, conveyed this Royalty to Sir Edmund Denton, Bart. elder Bro

ther to Mr. Juſtice Denton, the preſent Proprietor, who receives, by Virtue

of being Lord hereof, ſix Pounds per Annum Quit Rent.

How the Advowſon came to be ſevered from the Manor I have not

ſeen. But it appears to have been ſo very early ; viz. before Edw. Iſt's

Time ; for Anno 1262, 46 Hen. III, it was in the Gift of Henry de Belſby,

or Greyneſ!y de Belely ", a Lincolnſhire Family, from whom, as I preſume,

it came by Marriage of an Heireſs, Temp. Hen.VI, to the Langions of Caverſ.

field; for they occur Patrons, and preſented to the Rečtory from the Year

1426, 4 Hen. VI, 'till Queen Elizabeth's Time, when I conceive they ſold

their Right to the Family of Major *, who had conſiderable Demeſnes at

Cowley. For Anno 1602, 44 Elizabeth, Thomas Major is, in an Account giv

en in to the Biſhop, returned to be Patron here. Soon after which it ap

pears to be ſold to the Woods, of whom, and other their Truſtees, it was by

Deed of Bargain and Sale, dated Jan. 12 and 13, 1655, conveyed to Ed

mund Denton, of Hilleſden, Eſq. (Grandfather to Mr. Juſtice Denton, the

preſent Patron hereof Anno 1735,) who bought it of Wood's Truſtees or

Mortgagees, who were Edward Butterfield, Hethill Wood, Peter Paxton, and

Dorothy his Wife, Richard Waddeſden, and Dorothy his Wife, for they all

joyned together ; and having as aforeſaid on Jan. 12, 1655*, aſſigned and

made over their Intereſt and Right to jobn Kerſy, and Richard Blagrave,

in Truſt, they accordingly made a Conveyance thereof, the Day following,

viz. jan. 13, 1655, to the aforeſaid Edmund Denton, Eſq.

In the Fines of Lands levied in the County of Buckingham, I meet with the

Hamlet of Cowley in this Pariſh, joined with Preſton; and ſo I preſume

they have always gone as one Manor united together, viz. Fº cºſº,

Cowley.

In the linquiſitions it is returned, in Hen. VIIIth's Time, that jobn Lang

ſºon died December 30, 1525, inter alia, ſeized of Preſton Advowſon, and

16 Acres there, called jatrons Mead, and a Meſſuage and two Cloſes, and

two Acres of Lands held in Soccage of the Earl of Rutland, at 18 d. Rent.

• Pat. 7. Edw. IV. . . f Eſcheat 17 Edw. IV. 5 Pat. 1 Ric. III. Regiſt. Lincoln.

* Ibid. viz. Regiſter Lincoln. ",Ex MSS. apud Buckden. * Ex Evidentiis,

In
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In Edw. WIth's Time, I find that William Giffard, a younger Brother of

the Giffards of Twyford, reſided at Cowley; and had a Daughter named

Anne, married to Richard Curzon, of Water Perry Co. Oxon, of whom I

preſume the Majors bought their Eſtate here, and ſo ſucceeded to the Giffards

Demeſnes at Cowley,

Anno 1533, it was returned, that the Abbey of Nutley had Lands in Preſton

juxta Bukingham of 18s. per Annum Value.

The Pariſh of Preſton contains about 1 Ioo Acres, and is bounded South

by Twyford, Weſt by Chetwood and Barton, North by Tingwick, Eaſt by

Bucks and Hilleſdon. Here were, Anno 1712, reckoned to be 47 Families,

and it was then aſſeſſed 135l. 16s. Iod. to the Land Tax: There were no

Lands here then returned as his given to Charities in this Pariſh. The

Rećtory was valued 26 Hen. VIII, 1535, at 11 l. 9s. 4d. .

In the Taxation, made 1291, 19 Edw. I, it was eſtimated only at Io

Marks : It is reputed to be worth 140 l. per Annam.

Terrier, Ośī. 20, 1674, Richard Bankes, Rećtor.

The Parſonage Houſe with an Orchard and two Cloſes. A Plot of

Ground called Gleabin : A rick Yard for which 6.d. due to the Church:

twenty Lands, ſeventeen Yards, and ſeven Butts in Weſt Field ; one Acre

twenty-ſix Lands ſeven Yards, ſix Butts, three Leas, ſix Acres, and one

Gore in Furfield.

One Cloſe at Cowley, of about eleven Acres, and one Acre more at

Cowley.

The Church here, which is dedicated to St. John Baptist, (and has aWake

or Feaſt held the Sunday after june 24) is a ſmall Fabrick, conſiſting of a

Body and two ſmall fide Iles, and Chancel, all which are Leaded; at theWeſt

End is a mean low Tower, erecting itſelf a little above the Roof of the

Church, in which hang two ſmall Bells, tho' here was alſo, as I am informed,

a third Bell formerly.

Here are no old Inſcriptions, or painted Glaſs, and only theſe Inſcriptions

in the Chancel.

On a Grave-ſtone, the Effigies of a Woman and fix Children, on a Plate

of Braſs, this engraven:

“Here lieth the Body of Anne Major, Wife of Edmund Major, the

* Younger, Gentleman. She was Daughter to Edward Aylworth, of

“Aylworth, in the County of Gloreſter, Eſq. who lived virtuouſly, and

“ died chriſtianly, the 22 day of Feb. 1615, leaving behind four Sons

“ and two Daughters. -

I i 2 - ‘On
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On other Stones theſe Inſcriptions:

“ Richardus Bankes, hujus Parochiae Rečtor dignifimus, Collegii Lincoln.

“ quondam Socius ; Dočtrina inſignis, Pietate exemplaris, Pauperum.

“Patronus, Amicis fidus, et Bonis Omnibus charus. Obiit 1 Idie Oºto

“ bris, 1679, AEtatis 31.

“johannes Ford, Artium Magiſter, et Miniſter de Hilleſden, obiit jun.

“ 6, 1684, AEtatis ſuae 34, quem Dočtrina reddiderat Eccleſiae utilem,

“Probitas bonis amabilem, Comitas Omnibus Gratum, et Pietas

“ Caelis idoneum.

“Exuviae Edmundi Major, Clerici, Eccl. de Whitchurch, in Com. Oxon.

“ et Turweſton, in Com. Bucks nuper Rećtoris; Filii Aylworth Major,

“Generoſ, de Cowley, prope adjacentis hujus Parochiae parte. Obiit.

“ 17 Oślobris, A. D. 1685. -

Arms on this Grave-ſtone, A Feſ; between ſix Billets, Impaling, On a

Bend Engrailed three Fleur de Lis.

Near the Communion Table is an old Graveſtone, with an antique

Croſs on it, with Steps at the Bottom of it, ſeemingly as antient as the Reign

of King Edw. I, viz. about 1300. -

At the End of the Chancel, on an Altar Tomb in the Church yard, this

Inſcription: -

“ Erigitur hoc Monumentum in Memoriam Reverendiſfimi Dan Whitby,

“ Generoſi, hujus Parochiae Rećtoris 11 Annos ; qui obiit 24 die

“ junii, A. D. 1674, AEtatisſua. 65.” -

Anno 1528, I meet with the Will of Thomas Woodward, Gent. in which

he appoints to be buried in Preſton Church before the Image of St. John

Baptiſt, and direéts a Marble to be laid over his Grave.

. . . PR Eston Rećtores, ex Regiſtris Lincoln.

Ralph de Nefton occurs Rećtor Anno 1259, 43 Hen. Ill.

William de Foderinghay, was preſented on Nefton's Reſignation, . Ahno

1262, by Henry de Beleſby. He died Anno 13co, 28 Edw. I, and was ſuc

ceeded by

Roger de Foderinghay, collated by the Biſhop Anno 1300, 3 Cal. Aug. ad

Eccl. de Preſtone juxta Bucks, on a Lapſe.

Roger de Tyrington was inſtituted 17 Cal, jun. Anno 1307, on the Death

of Roger, on the Preſentation of Henry de Greyneſly. He exchanged it for

Hays in Middleſex, with - -

Henry de Pluckele 4 Cal. Nov. Anno 1319, 12 Edw. II. He exchanged

it for Eafferkeel Co. Lincoln, with - -

Edward de Grymeſhy, inſtituted 12 Cal. Dec. Anno 1324, on the Preſenta

tion of Henry de Greyneſby. He reſigned Anno 1327, 1 Edw. III, to

Robert de Grymeſby, and he was inſtituted 3 Id, April. Anno 1327, 1 Edw.

III, on the Preſentation of Henry de Greyneſby.

Henry de Greyneſly was inſtituted Nov. 2 Anno 1349, 23 Edw. III, § º:
- Cath .
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Death of Robert de Grymeſby, on the Preſentation of Edmund de Grymeſby

or Greyneſty. He reſigned it Anno 1353, 27 Edw. III, and was ſucceeded.

b
y

john de Derlington, inſtituted 17 Cal. Feb. Anno 1353, on the Pre

ſentation of Edmund de Greymeſby. He exchanged it for Nether Teynton,

with

Henry de Greyneſby, and he was a ſecond time inſtituted 5 Nom. Mar.

Anno 1355, on the Preſentation of Robert, Son and Heir of William Reyner,

de Greymeſby. He reſigned it on taking Silkeſon Rećtory, and was ſucceeded.

b

'mail, de Skirlaw inſtituted Id, jam. Anno 1357, 31 Edw. III, on the

Preſentation of Robert Son and Heir of William de Greyneſ'y. He was after

wards the worthy Biſhop of Litchfield, Wells, and Durham. He quitted this

on his being made Archdeacon of the Eaſt Riding of 2%rkſhire, Anno 1361,

35 Edw. III, and was ſucceeded by -

John de Gerney, inſtituted Anno 1361, 6 Id. Maii, on the Preſentation

of William Son of Henry de Greyneſly.

Henryde Greyneſly ſeems to have taken it a third time Anno 1362, 36 Edw.

III, for

Thomas de Lowthorp was inſtituted Id. julii 1365, on the Preſentation

of Henry de Greyneſby, on the Reſignation of Henry laſt Rećtor.

John Low was preſented April 22, Auno 1369, on Lowthorp's Reſignation,

on the Preſentation of Henry Greyneſby.

Alan Stynt occurs next. He reſigne

ſucceeded by × 4 //, / ?

John Merſton, inſtituted 8 Aug. nº. on the Preſentation of Robert

Reymer de Greyneſby. … . . ~

William Toogood was inſtituted Iojane, Anii, 1432, Io Hen. VI, on the

Preſentation of john Langſton ofcº I ſuppoſe married the

Daughter and Heir of Greyneſby. - -

john Winnington was inſtituted Mar. 21 Anno 1453, on the Death of

Willian Toogood, on the Preſentation of john Langston. -

john de la Row, A. M. was inſtituted 4 Oct Anno 1462, 2 Edw. IV, on

the Reſignation of Winnington, on the Preſentation of john Langſton of Ca

versfield, Eſq.

Richard Hyvian was inſtituted June 3, Anno 1481, 21 Edw. IV, on de la

Row's Death, on john Langion’s Preſentation.

Richard Underwood was inſtituted Mar. 20, 1508, 23 Hen. VII, on Fy

vian's Death, on the Preſentation of John Langsion.

Robert White was inſtituted Dec. 2, Anno 1530, on Underwood's Reſign

ation, on the Preſentation of John Herman, Eſq.

Edward Marſhe was inſtituted April 20, Anno 1558, not ſaid how vacant,

on the Preſentation of john Dolyne, Clerk, by reaſon of thisTurn being grant

ed him by fohn Langston, Eſq.

Hugh Harris, LL.B. was inſtituted Aug. 17, Anno 1558, the ſame:

Year, on Marſh's Reſignation, on the Preſentation of john Langffon, Eſq.

- - Thºas

•o it"Ainº, 403, 4 Hen, IV, and was
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Thomas Kent, LL.B. was inſtituted 2 April, Anno 1559, 1 Eliz. on the

Preſentation of joan Langston, Widow, , and was alſo Rećtor of Marſh

Gibwen and Canon of Chriſt Church, Oxford, where he reſided in that College,

and dyed Dec. 26, 1561, was buried in that Cathedral without any Memorial.

Otho Hunt was preſented by john Wood of Oxford, Anno 1562, 4 Eliz. on

Thomas Kent's Death, by Reaſon of the Advowſon having been granted him

by joan Langſton, of Caversfield, Widow

Richard Tetlow was preſented on Hunt's Reſignation, Anno 1564, by john

Stamford. His Succeſſor was

Walkeden Wood, A. M. (who built good Part of the Rećtory Houſe) inſti

tuted Aug. 28, Anno 1604, 2 jac. I, on Tetlow's Death, on the Preſentation

of Edmund Major, Gentleman.

jonathan Wood, A. M. was inſtituted May 15, 1645, on the Preſentation

of Elizabeth Wood, Widow, on Walkeden Wood's Death. He occurs Rećtor

Anno 1650, as does

Richard Edmonds, Anno 1652.

Robert Townſhend, S. T. P. was preſented by the King Nov. 19, Anno

1662. per Pravitatem Simoniae. However I find

Daniel Whitby, inſtituted April 15, Anno 1663, on the Preſentation of

jobn Kerſey, Gent. and he died Anno 1674, and was buried here.

Richard Banks ſucceeded, being inſtituted july 28, 1674, on Whitby's

Death. He died and was buried here Anno 1679, and ſucceeded by

Robert Townſend, S. T. P. inſtituted june 16, 1679, on the Preſentation

of Alexander Denton, Eſq. He died Anno 1706, and was buried here, and

ſucceeded by

Stephen Townſend, A. M. inſtituted Ośī. 24, 1706, on the Death of

Dr. Townſend, on the Preſentation of Sir Edmund Denton, Bart. He died

and was buried here, july 8, 1724, and ſucceeded by

Robert Styles, A. M. inſtituted Nov. 27, 1724, on the Preſentation of

Alexander Denton, Eſq. He is the preſent worthy Rećtor 1735.

The Regiſter begins but Anno 1662. I took only theſe two Notes out of it.

M A R R I A G E S.

Mr. Stephen Townſend, Clerk, and Margaret Daughter of Dr. Robert

Townſend, April 14, 1696.

B U R I A L S.

jane, Wife of William Kirby, buried 1663.

RADCLIF F.
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Enominated from its Situation on a Cliff, the Soil being of a Red

D Colour. It is thus deſcribed in Doomſday Book.

Terra Rogeri de Iveri in Stodfield Hundred.

M. Fulco tenet de Rogerio Rade

clive.

Terra eſt viii Carucatarum. In Domi

mid ſunt iii, et vi Villani, cum iv Borda

riis, babentibus iii Carucatas; et adhuc

ii poſſunt fieri. Ibi iii Servi, et i

Molendinum de 5s. Pratum viii Caruca

tarum. Inter totum valet too 3.

Quando recepit iv Libras. Tempore

Regis Edwardi v Libras.

Pro v Hidis ſe defendebat."

Foulk holds of Roger de Iveri Ra

declive Manor. It was rated at five

Hides. The Arable is viii Carucates.

There are iii in Demeſne. There are

ſix Copyholders and four Cottagers,

having three Carucates, and two

more may be made. There are three

Servants and a Mill of v Shillings.

Meadow for eight Carucates. In the

whole it is worth Ioos. when he re

reived 4 l. In King Edward's Time

5 !.

Azor Son of Toti, held this Manor,

and could ſell it.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Azor, Toti

filius, et vendere potuit.

This Roger de Iveri (ſo named from Iveri, a Town in Normandy) coming

over with the Conqueror, obtained from him ſeveral Lordſhips in theſe Parts,

and had together in Conjunction with Robert Doyly the Barony of St. Wal

Iery.

To this Roger, who died Anno 1087, I Will. II, ſucceeded jeffry his Son,

who dying Anno 1 1 12, 12 Hen. I, that King beſtowed his Barony of St.

Wallery on Guy de St. Wallery, to whom ſucceeded Reginald his Son, and to

him Bernard his Son, whoſe Son Thomas de St. Wallery dying Anno 1220,

4. Hen. III. without Iſſue Male, this Manor came to the Family of St. Lis,

a younger Branch of St. Lis's, Earls of Huntingdon and Northampton, who,

Tempore Hen. III, enjoyed both Manor and Advowſon: For I find them then

in the Poſſeſſion of Sir Simon Liz and Sir john Seynt Liz, as I do alſo in the

next Reigns, viz. Edward the Firſt and Second, in the Tenure of Andrew de

St. Lis", who Anno 1313, 8 Edw. II, obtained a Grant of Free Warren in

his Manor of Radeclive. He repreſented the County of Buckingham in Parlia

ment, Anno 1326, 19 Edw. II, Anno 1327, 1 Edw. III, and Anno 1328, 2.

Edw. III*. And in this Family this Advowſon and Manor remained in

Edw. IIId’s, Time, it being, Anno 1340, ſtill in the Poſſeſſion of the St.

* See an Account of this Family in Dugdale's Baronage, Vol. I. p. 454, and Kennet's Pa

rochial Antiquities, from whence this Account is chiefly extracted.

* Pat. 8 Edw. II. * Prynn's Brevia Parliament.

4. Lis’s.
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Lis’s. But in about 25 Years after it was alienated to William de Wickham

who being, Anno 1363, 37 Edw. III, made Prebendary of Buckingham,

purchaſed it about the Year 1365, and becoming Biſhop of Wincheſter, and

founding, Anno 1379, 2 Ric. II, a College in Oxford, now known by the

Name of New College, endowed it among other Eſtates with this Manor and

Advowſon; both which have ever ſince that Foundation (in the Year 1379,

as aforeſaid) appertained thereto, as they do now at this preſent Time Anno

I 72 5. - - -

É. beſides this Manor thus veſted in New College, here is a ſmall titular

Manor belonging to the Right Honourable Sir Richard Temple, Lord Cob

ham, who holds a Court Leet in Chalkmore Field, which he claims under the

Honor of Ewelme.

This Pariſh is bounded Weſt by Tingwick and Water-Stratford, North by

Stow and Moreton, Eaſt and South Eaſt by Buckingham.

It is of no great Extent, the Number of Families both at Radcliff and the

‘Hamlet of Chalkmore (that is the Chalky Moor) were returned to be, Anno

1712, only 29, and of Souls 120. It was then aſſeſſed to the Land Tax

92 l. 1.8 s. 9.d. the Rećtory was, Anno 1534, 25 Hen. VIII, valued for firſt

Fruits at 81. 1 s. 3 d. 'tis reputed worth 90 l. per Annum. It was valued

Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I, at 8 Marks. . It pays a Penſion of about 12 1.

per Annum to New College, which Penſion was, as I ſuppoſe, laid on the

Rećtory on the conſolidating, annexing, and uniting the Chantry Endowment

to the Parſonage or Rećtory, and ſo ſettled on the College for Performance

of ſome Exerciſes to be done by certain Scholars on ſome publick Days.

Here was alſo antiently paid out of the Rečtory a Penſion of a Mark a

Year to Oſeney Abbey, and 53. to the Prebendary of Sutton cum Buckingham.

The Regiſter begins. Anno 1564. But I met with nothing memorable in

it. Though I have been informed by the very learned Mr. Thomas Baker,

B.D. late Fellow of St. john's College, Cambridge, that the famous Dr. Martin

Liſter, Dočtor in Phyſick, the great Benefactor to the Muſeum at Oxford,

was born here, for that College Regiſter ſtyles him a Native of Radcliff

in Buckinghamſhire, and notes, that he was born here about 1638, and bred

up at School at Melton Mowbray in Leiceſterſhire, and admitted Fellow of

St. John's College Cambridge, Sept. 6, 1660. But Mr. Anthony Wood, in his

Athenae Oxon. ſays, he was a 2°orkſhire Man born. He was living Anno 1708,

being then Fellow of the College of Phyſicians in London.

Here were, before the Reformation, Altars of St. john the Evangeliſt, St.

Mary, and St. Catherine. Here was, a Houſe and Cloſe of 17 Acres given

to charitable Uſes; but the Houſe was let fall, and the Lands divided and

ſhared among the Pariſhioners, as it was returned Anno 1712 to the Biſhop

of Lincoln, -

* Regiſt, Lincoln. ‘Ex Teſtamentis probat, in Archid. Bucks.

Terrier
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Terrier, Anno 1639, Ambroſe Sacheverell, Rećtor.

The Parſonage, conſiſting of 8 Bays, is built of Stone, whereof five Bays

Tyled, three Thatcht, and divided into 14 Rooms, above and below; two

Barns, one of Stone of 6 Buys.

The Home-Stall contains an Acre and a Rood, a Yard Land in the common

Field of Radcliff and Chalkmore, of 20 Acres, a Cloſe of four Acres called

Blackwater's, an Acre of Lot Meadow in Stratford Field. -

The Manor Houſe, belonging to New College, is a handſome Seat. It be

longed Temp. Car. I, to Sir Thomas Dentom, and afterwards Temp. Car. II,

to Sir William Smith, Baronet, Member of Parliament for the Town of

Buckingham, who incloſed a Park here, the Pales and Bounds of which are

ſtill kept up. It was conveyed in King William's Reign by Sir William

Smith to Captain jobn Woodfine, who died 25 Dec. 1693, aged 48. and was

buried in Stepney Church-Yard, in London, as was his Son john Wood

fine, who died in April 1709; the ſaid Captain's Widow, Mrs. Rebecca Wood

fine, after her Huſband's Death, put down the Park and ſold away the Deer.

This Eſtate is now held, Anno 1735, by Mr. Lee, an eminent Surgeon and

Citizen of London, their Son in Law. -

The Church, which is dedicated to St. John the Evangeliſt, is a ſmall Fa

brick. It has a Leaded Body or Nave and Tyled Chancel; at the Weſt End

is an embattled Tower, in which are three Bells. 'Tis in Length from Eaſt to

Wºº, including the Chancel and Tower, about 70 Feet, and in Breadth 18

Cet.

Here is the Portrait of our Lady with her Babe in the Chancel Eaſt

Window in painted Glaſs; and in a Window of the Church St. Catharine with

her Wheel; but no Arms remain in the Windows, or Roof, or any Part of

the Church.

There are only theſe following Inſcriptions on Graveſtones in the Chancel.

1. “Here lieth the Body of Mary, the Daughter of John Norborne of

“Woodford, in the County of Eſſex, Eſq; who departed this Life

“ Nov. 4, 1725, Aged 26.”

2. “Hic jacet johannes Norborne, A. M. hujus Eccleſiae Rećtor, qui

“obiit Die Martii 14, AEtatis, 64 Anno Domino 1726.”

3. “Here lyeth the Body of Sarah, the Wife of john Norborne, Rećtor

“of this Church, Daughter of Timothy Lydiat, Vicar of Portſca in

“ the County of Southampton, who departed this Life Nov. 28, 1720.

“Aged 64.”

Anno 1328, 2 Edw. III, I find a Licence granted to Andrew de St. Liz,

to erect a Chantry Chapel at Radcliff: But this was rather a Confirmation of

a former Grant. For I find that Anno 1276, 4 Edw. I, Elias de Luffenham

was inſtituted to the Chantry of St. Michael at Radcliff, then void, on the Pre

ſentation of Sir Simon de St. Liz, by the Reſignation of Ralph de St. Liz.
K k He
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He was alſo Rećtor of Radcliff, and held both together. His Succeſſor

on his Reſignation was

Robert de Cornwall, inſtituted Anno 1296, 24 Edw. I, on Andrew de St.

Liz's Preſentation. He reſigned it next Year, and was ſucceeded by

Robert de Luffenham, inſtituted 8 Feb. Anno 1297, 25 Edw. I. He re

ſigned it the ſame Year, and was ſucceeded by

William de Warwick, inſtituted 3 Mar. Anno 1297, 25 Edw. I, and he

was preſented to St. Michael's Chantry Chapel at Radcliff, as it is called in

the Preſentation. But he held it not long, for it is plain that

Robert de Luffenham came into it again, and died poſſeſſed hereof Anne

1310, 3 Edw. II, when

Ralph de St. Liz, Rećtor of Radcliff Pariſh, ſeems to have accepted it,

and held it in Union with his Church from Anno 131 o, to Anno 1314,

when he reſigned it to

Roger Skyret of Bucks, who was inſtituted 2 Id, june, Anno 1314, 7

Edw. II, he died Anno 1325, 18 Edw. II, and was ſucceeded by a ſecond

Ralph de St. Liz, who was, as I take it, inſtituted 4 Id. julii, Anno 1325,

on the Death of Roger de Bucks. He held it with the Rećtory of this Church

of Radcliff, and was ſucceeded in both by

Thomas de Waldegrave, inſtituted 1 I Cal. Aug. Anno 1349, 23 Edw. III,

en the Death of Ralph de St. Liz, on the Preſentation of jobn de Wolverton.

After his Death, which happened Anno 1361, this Chantry ſeems to have

had no Inſtitution for four Years; for I find -

jobn de Longtoft was inſtituted 3 Id, june, Anno 1365, 39 Edw. III, to

the Chantry of St. Michael Chapel of Radcliff, on the Death of Thomas de

Waldegrave, laſt Incumbent, on the Preſentation of William de Wickham, Lord

of the Manor of Radcliff. He, viz. Longtoft, is the laſt I find ever preſented

to this Chantry Chapel, which, whether it was founded in Radcliff Church,

or at the Village of Chalkmore, does not appear: But it is plain after his

Time both the Rećtory and Chantry became conſolidated; for we meet with

no more mention of it in any Regiſters of Lincoln or other Accounts. But I

come now from the Regiſters of Lincoln to exhibit a Liſt of the Rečtors of

Radcliff.

Radcliff Rećtors.

William occurs Parſon of Radcliff, Anno 1220, 4 Hen. III, in old Deeds.

Ralph de St. Liz, was admitted Rećtor of Radcliff, Anno 1271, 55 Hen.

III, on the Preſentation of Sir Simon St. Liz, Knight.

Roger Skyret of Bucks, was inſtituted 2 Id, jun. Anno 1314, 7 Edw. II, on

the Reſignation of Ralph de St. Liz, on the Preſentation of Andrew de St.

Liz.

Ralph de St. Liz, was inſtituted 4 Id, julii, Anno 1325, 18 Edw. II, on the

Death of Roger de Bucks, on the Preſentation of Andrew St. Liz.

Thomas de Waldegrave was inſtituted 11 Cal. Aug. Anno 1349, 23 Edw. HI,

on the Death of Ralph, laſt Rećtor, on the Preſentation of jobn de Wolverton.

- Walter

* -
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Walter Heynes was inſtituted 15 Cal. Oğ. Anno 1361, on the Preſentation

of Thomas Brembre, on the Death of Thomas laſt Rector. He occurs Rećtor

Anno 1367, 41 Edw. III.

William Knight, Rećtor of Radcliff, died Anno 1374, 48 Edw. III, and

was ſucceeded by

William Burghard, inſtituted 28 Mar. Anno 1374, 48 Edw. III, on the

Preſentation of William Wickham, Lord of Radcliff, and Biſhop of Win

cheſter. -

Robert Townſend was inſtituted April 2, Anno 1376, 5o Edw. III, on the

Preſentation of the ſaid William Wickham. He exchanged it for High Clere

in Hants with

john Simonds of Stratton, july 5, Anno 1377, 51 Edw. III, he exchanged

it for Colne Dennis in Co. Glouceſt. with

john Bertlet, and he became inſtituted 6 Feb. Anno 1389, 12 Rich. II, on

the Preſentation of the Wardens, Fellows, and Scholars, of St. Mary

Winton College in Oxford, as all his Succeſſors have been. He exchanged it

for St. Nicholas Prebend, in St. Mary's College in Shrewſbury, with

john Morall, 16 March, Anno 1392.

john Hertehall, probably the ſame as Morall, died Rećtor here Anno 1401,

2 Hem. IV, and was ſucceeded by -

john Fyton, inſtituted Aug. 15, Anno 1401. He reſigned it, and was ſuc

ceeded by

Richard Malford, A. M. preſented Dec. 13, Anno 1402. He reſigned it,

and was ſucceeded by -

Richard Colyer, inſtituted Dec. 13, Anno 1403. -

William Molkutt, accepted it Anno 1412, and reſigned it the next Year.

William Stapulford, LL.B. was inſtituted 9 Dec. Anno 1413, and changed

it for a Chantry in St. Paul's Cathedral London with

Thomas Barker, Ośī. 16, Anno 1416. He exchanged it for Wenningtºn

in Eſſex with

William Thede, O3. 19, Anno 1418. He exchanged it for Hugenden in

this County with

Augerum Timberland, Dec. 2, Anno 1421. He exchanged it for North

Weld in Eſſex, with

Thomas Peche, Nov. 2, Anno 1422. He died Anno 1447, 25 Hºn.VI, and

was ſucceeded by

jobn Pelcot, 16 Mar. Anno 1447, on whoſe Reſignation

William Paket, LL.B. became inſtituted 5 March, Anno 1449. He

died Anno 1496, and was ſucceeded by

john Deere or Deie, A. M. inſtituted in july, Anno 1496, 11 Hen. VII,

on Paket's Death. He died Anno 1527, 18 Hen. VIII, and was ſucceeded

by -

Robert Seborne, A. M. inſtituted 12 july, Anno 1527, 18 Hen. VIII; he

occurs Rećtor Anno 1544, 35 Hen. VIII, as does

Fabert jones, Anno 1555 and Anno 1561, as does

Kk 2 Fobert
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Robert Foſter, Anno 1562.

ceeded by

He died and was buried here Dec. 1, and ſuc

Richard Daniel, A. M. preſented 5 Mar. Anno 1602, on the Death of

Robert Foſter.

Ambroſe Sacheverell, LL.B. inſtituted May 18, 1608.

He was buried here April 5, Anno 1608, and ſucceeded by

He died Anno

1646, being alſo Prebendary of Chicheſter and Rećtor of Tadmerton, and was

ſucceeded by

Francis Bayley, A. M. inſtituted Aug. 16, Anno 1646. His Succeſſor

WaS

Robert Townſend, preſented july 7, Anno 1648. He died Rečtor here,

and of Preſton, and was buried at Preſton, Ośī. 6, Anno 1706.

john Norborn, A. M. ſucceeded, and was inſtituted Nov, 22, Anno 1706.

He died Anno 1726, and was buried here, and ſucceeded by

Richard Percival, LL.B. inſtituted 10 May, Anno 1727. He died and

was buried at Adderbury Co. Oxon, and ſucceeded by

Charles Halford, LL.B. the preſent Rećtor. Anno 1735, inſtituted Feb.

17, 1730-1.

S H A L S T o N,

A LLED in Doomſday Book Celdeſtone, quaſi Coldeaft Town, or the

Cold Eaſt Town; or Ceoleſian, which in Saxon may be termed Cottage

Town, from Ceole, Gurguſium, a little Cottage. It is thus ſurveyed in Doomſday

Book.

Terra Epiſcopi Bajocenſis, in Stodfield Hundred.

Ipſe Epiſcopus tenet in Celdeſtone v

Hidas pro uno Manerio; Terra eſt v

Carucataram. In Dominio ſunt ii;

et iv Villani, cum i Bordario, baben

tibus ii Carucatas; et tertia poteſt

fieri. Ibi iii Servi. Silva l Porco

rum. Walet xxx Solidos; quando

recepit xx Solidos. Tempore Regis

Edwardi iv Libras.

Hoc Mamerium tenuerunt ii Teigni

pro ii Maneriis; Godricus iii Hidas,

et Willaus ii Hidas; et cui voluerunt

vendere patuerunt.

The Biſhop of Baieux holds in

Celdeſtone five Hides for one Manor.

The Arable is five Carucates. There

are two in Demeſne, and four Vil

lans or Copyholders, and one Bordair

or Cottager. They have two Ploughs,

and a third can be made. There are:

three Servants. Maſt for fifty Hogs.

It is worth 3os. when he received:

20s. In King Edward's Time it was

worth 4 l.

Two Thanes or Knights held it for

two Manors; Godric held three Hides,

and Willaus two Hides ; and they

could ſell their Lands to , whom they:

would.

Terra:
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Terra Roberti de Oilgi, in Stofield Hundred.

In Celdeſton tenet Robertus de Ro

berto iv. Hidas pro i Manerio.

Terra eſt v Carucatarum. In Dominio

funt ii Carucate, et iv. Willani cum

iii Bordariis babentibus iii Carucatas.

Ibi iv Servi. Silva l Porcorum. Haec

Terra valet xl Solidos. Quando recepit

xxx Solidos. Tempore Regis Edwardi

iii Libras.

Robert holds of Robert Doyley four

Hides in Celdſton for one Manor.

The Arable is five Carucates. Two

are in Demeſne. There are four

Copyholders and three Cottagers.

They have three Ploughs. There

are four Servants. , Maſt for fifty

Hogs. The Land is worth 40 s.

when he received 30s. In King Ed

ward’s Time 3 l.

Azor, Son of Toti, held this MaHoc Manerium tenuit Azor, filias

nor, and could ſell it.Toti, et vendere potuit.

After the Biſhop of Baieux's Forfeiture, Anno 1088, ſufficiently ſpoken

of (as he held ten Manors in this Diviſion,) I preſume his Lands here might:

come into Robert Doyly, the other Lord's Hands; and ſo he having acquired

both Manors, on his founding Oſeney Abbey, Anno 1 129 °, endowed it with

the Tenths of his Demeſnes here, as he had alſo done with thoſe in his other

*Manors.

However ſeveral Demeſnes here were, as ſeems to me, in Hen. IId’s Time

in Owners Hands, hence ſurnamed, who occur Benefactors to the Priory of

Luffield; but that Convent's greateſt Benefactors were the Baynells, whom I

find poſſeſſed of the Manor here in King jobn’s Reign, about the Year 1202; .

and are, Tempore Hen. III, returned Anno 1224, to hold a Knight's Fee here

of the Honour of Henry de Oyly ". .

In the Regiſter of Luffield, I find that William Baynell confirmed the Do

nation of Land, which Walter Son of Harvey de Shalfton had given to that

Convent. And William Son of William Baynell gave a Yard Land at Shalfton,

which belonged to Hugh Son of Walter de Shalfton. The Baynells • alſo, as

Lords here, granted the Monks a Relaxation of all Secular Services, and

confirmed ſeveral other Donations to Luffield; in which Regiſter it is ſet forth,

That there were in Hen. IIId’s Time", 21 Yard Land in Shafton in the Lord.

and his Tenants Hands: And that beſides theſe twenty one, there were three

Yard Lands in the Hands of john Walcot ; one Yard Land in jobn Parkyns's.

Hands; one in john Mymns, and that the Prior of Luffield had 7 Yard Land, ,

one of which was called Aldeſwell; however in the Rental of Luffield, Anno

1468, not long before the annexing of it to Weiminjer Abbey, all their Re

venues in Shalfton, were returned to be only Il. 8s. 7 d. * and the total.

Number of Acres that Priory occupied here, were then eſtimated to be only

1.15 and an half.

Anno 1291 ‘, in the Taxation of Spiritualties, I find the Abbey of Oſency

received hence two Marks, or 11 6s. 8d. In which Year the Temporalties.

of the Priory of Luffield were 3 l. 2 s. 5 d, beſides 6s. 8d. in Spiritualties.

* Ex Regiſt, Luffield, 4 P. 138.

Bat.

* Monaſticon, vol. ii. p. 138. * Ex Tcſt, de Nevill.

* lbid. | Ex Archivis Lincoln.
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But I return now to the further Account of the Lords of Shafton, viz. the

Baynells, who having continued Lords of this Town, and Patrons of this

Church, 'till after the Year 1300, ſeem to have ended in the Male Line in

Edw. IId's Reign, when this Eſtate came by the Marriage of Mariana,

Daughter and Heir of Baynell, to Laurence Ayete: For I find Anno 1324,

18 Edw. II, a Fine paſſed of this Manor e of Shaldºſtone by Thomas de

Techewick, Guardian of the ſaid Mariana, to Walter de Knyght, who granted

it to the ſaid Laurence de Ayete, and Mariana his Wife, and to the Heirs of

their Bodies; which Laurence having alſo about the ſame Time made a

Feoffment h of this Manor and Advowſon to Richard Damory, Lord of

Bucknell Co. Oxon, and Thornborough, obtained a Surrender of the ſame,

and reſumed his Grant made to Damory.

To Laurence Ayete ſucceeded Alan his Son and Heir, as mentioned in Fox

cote, who leaving Iſſue only a Daughter and Heir, named Margery, (not

Mariana, as in Dugdale,) ſhe brought both Manors, viz. Foxcote and Shal

ſton, to her Huſband's Family, viz. the Purefoys, the preſent Lords of Shal

ſton, Anno 1735, who have poſſeſſed this Manor above 330 Years, for twelve

G nerations, as may be ſeen by the following Account here exhibited ;

For which, and many other Informations in this Hiſtory, I ſtand indebted

to the preſent Lord hereof, Henry Purefoy, Eſq. who has very kindly im

parted to me what his Writings furniſhed of his ancient Family ; who

have alſo for ſeveral Centuries been Gentlemen of eminent Note in the Coun

ties of Leiceſter and Warwick, as may be ſeen in Burton's and Dugdale's

Hiſtories of theſe two Counties, to which I ſhall refer ; and confine my Ac

count here to the Time when they ſettled in theſe Parts, which was about the

Year 1410, by Marriage of William Purefoy of Shirford Co. Warwick, with

Margery, Daughter and Heir of the aforeſaid Alan Ayete, by whom he had

Iſſue Philip Purefoy, who dying Anno 1468, and having joyntured in this

Manor Iſabel his Wife, Daughter of John Brome, of Badſley Clinton Co. War

wick, ſhe brought it in Marriage, Anno 1472, to her ſecond Huſband,

john Denton of Blackthorne Co. Oxon, (tho’ I find it alſo Anno 1477, in

the Hands of Richard Fowler, as aforementioned in Foxcote.) How

ever john Denton dying ſeized thereof, Anno 1497, and ſhe ſurviving him

about 40 Years, continued in Poſſeſſion of it, 'till about the Year 1538, or

1540, when on her Death it reverted to Nicholas Purefoy, Son to john

Purefoy, her firſt Huſband Philip Purefoy's younger Brother, who reſided

here and left a numerous Iſſue, marrying no leſs than three Wives, and

dying Feb, 18, 1547, was buried here, and ſucceeded by Edward his eldeſt

Son, by his firſt Wife, viz. Alice, Daughter of John Denton, of Baſilſleigh

Co. Berks. This Edward died june 21, 1558, and was buried at Shalfton,

and ſucceeded by William Purefoy his eldeſt Son, by Anne Daughter of

Richard Fettyplace : his Succeſſor was William his Son, who died july 15,

1595, and by Cecily his Wife, Daughter of jobn Goodwin of Upper Win

E Pedes Finium Co. Bucks. * Ex Originali penes Henricum Purºſy, Arm.

* Ex-Genealogia et Informatione Magiſtri Purefoy.

chenden
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cbenden, left Iſſue Edward his Son, who married Joyce, Daughter to his

Kinſman George Purefoy, of Fenny Drayton Co. Leiceſter, and dying Anno

1594, was ſucceeded by George Purefoy his Son, who married Mary,

youngeſt Daughter and Co-heir of Sir Walentine Knightley of Falweſley or

Fawſley Co. Northampton, who dying Anno 1617, he married jane, Widow

of Sir Thomas Glover, as ſeems to me; who being joyntured here, reſided

at Shafton and kept Hoſpitality, as is by Tradition ſtill remembred. He

died about 1622, and was ſucceeded by George Purefoy his Son, who re

moved to Wadley in Faringdon Pariſh Co. Berks: However he often retired

from thence hither, and exerciſed great Hoſpitality and Charity at both his

Seats, and dying 1659, left a numerous Iſſue, viz. five Sons, and ſeven

Daughters, by his firſt Wife, who all lived to Mens and Womens Eſtates,

whereof the eldeſt, George Purefoy, lived at Wadley, and dyed there Anno

1670, and was buried at Faringdom, as his Father was alſo ; and by Katherine.

his Wife, Daughter and Co-heir of Sir Henry Willoughly (Widow of Sir James

Bellingham,) left Iſſue Henry Purefoy his Son, made a Baronet Anno 1662 ;

who dying Anno 1686, unmarried, and having his Eſtate (which lay in Nor

folk, 2%rkſhire, Cheſhire, Leiceſterſhire, and Berkſhire,) in his Power, of up

wards of 4000l. per Annum, by Will gave it profuſely away to his Mother’s

Relations, from his own Family and Name, and in him the eldeſt Branch be

coming extinét, and his eldeſt Uncle Henry Purefoy being diſinherited, (as I

learn) and going into Ireland, and dying there ; this Eſtate at Shalfton came

to his ſecond Uncle, viz. Knightley Purefoy, (third Son of George Purefoy the

ſecond, and younger Brother to his Father George Purefoy,) who reſided at

Shalfton, and died and was buried there Anno 1691, leaving Iſſue by Mary his

Wife, Daughter and Coheir of Captain Henry Sandford, of Bobbin-Court in

Kent, two Daughters, viz. Anne, who died unmarried, and Mary, Wife to

Anthony Sambach, of Snowſhill Co. Glouceſter, and an only Son, viz. Henry

Purefoy, Eſq; who died Anno 1704, and was buried here; and by Elizabeth

his Wife, Daughter and Coheir of Leonard Fiſh, Citizen of London, left Iſſue

an only Son ſurviving him, viz. Henry Purefoy aforementioned, the preſent

Lord of this Pariſh, Anno 1735, who is as yet unmarried.

In the old Deeds of this Family I find that Anno 1415, 2 Hen. V, this

Manor of Shalfton was veſted in Truſtees to their uſe during Alan Ayete's

Life, they to pay him an Annuity of twenty Marks a Year by quarterly

Payments, the Remainder to go to William Purefoy and his Wife, the ſaid

Alan's Daughter and their Heirs.

Anno 1541 I find a Conveyance of Lands here and at Weſtbury, from jobn

Denton, to Edward Purefoy, Son to Nicholas Purefoy, his Grandſon by Ni

cholas's firſt Wife. And about three Years after, Anno 1544, the ſaid

Nicholas Purefoy conveyed Lands here to Martin Purefoy, his youngeſt

Son.

Anno 1571 this Pariſh is ſaid to have been incloſed. The Advowſon hath

been an Appendant to the Manor from the beginning.

The
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The Pariſh of Shafton, which is bounded Weſt by Weſtbury, North by

Bitleſden, Eaſt by Stow, and South by Water-Stratford Co. Bucks, and

Finemere Co. Oxon, contains 1274 Acres. The Number of Families is 22,

and of Souls i 18, as was returned Anno 1712. It was then aſſeſſed to the

Land Tax 8ol. 1.5 s. 9 d.

The Rećtory was valued Anno 1291, at eleven Marks, or at ſix Marks,

as by another Valuation, with a Portion of two Marks deducted to the Abbey

of Oſºmey. Anno 1534, it was valued as it now pays Firſt-Fruits at 8 l. os. 5d.

and is returned to the Biſhop to be worth 80 l per Annum.

The Church, which is dedicated to St. Edward the Confeſſor, King of

England, whoſe Feſtival is Ośī. 13, (the Sunday after which is a Wake obſerved

here,) is a mean Strućture, conſiſting of a Nave or Body, which is Leaded;

and North Ile which was formerly Leaded, but is now Tyled, as is the

Chancel ; at the Weſt End, ſupported by the Walls of the Church, is a

wooden Turret, Leaded at Top, in which hang two ſmall Bells.

In the Chancel Eaſt Window, are the Arms of the Ayete's viz. Party per

Pale Or and Gules, in Feſ; a Creſcent.

And alſo the Arms of Weſtminſter Abbey, Lords of Turweſton, viz. Azure,

a Croſs Flory, between five Martlets, Or.

And alſo the Arms of Chriſt Church Priory in London, viz. Azure three

Plates in Triangle conjoined to one another in the Center; charged with theſe

ſymbolical Words, whereof NoN EST is placed in the Center:

PATER NON EST FIL IVS : FIL IV S NON EST SPIRITVS SANC

TVS, SPIRITVS SAN CTV S N ON EST PATER: DEVS EST PA

T ER ; DEVS EST FIL IV S ; DEVS EST SPIRITV S SANCTV S.

In the North Ile is an antient Arch turned over an Old Graveſtone: But

no Inſcription or Arms, or any Tradition to whom it belonged ; but I pre

ſume it was for Laurence Ayet, who probably built this Church, Temp. Edw.

II, or llſ. -

'In the ſaid North Ile is a ſmall White Marble Compartment with the Arms

of Purefoy, viz. Azure 3 Stirrups Or, impaling Fiſh, viz. Azure a Feſ; ſur

mounted of a Bend charged with 5 Mullets; and on the Compartment this In

feription:

“To the Memory of Henry Purefoy, Eſq; who departed this Life july

“ 28, the Year of our Lord 1704, and of his Age 40, and lies interred

“beneath this Place.

“ Elizabeth his ſorrowful Relićt hath cauſed this Monument to be ercéted.”

which is all the Inſcriptions here Anno 1735, except the followingone in

the Chancel, on an antique grey Marble, whereon is the Effigies of aWoman,

and this Epitaph engraven, on a Plate of Braſs, in old Charaćters:

“HPerelictbburied HDame Suſan Kyngeſton, Hoipeg, the Cºlbeſt glaughter of

“Richard Fettyplace of Eaſt Childry in the County ºf Berks, eſq.

“Ecſtaſyo, and late tºeſſlyfe ofJohn Kyngeſton of Childrey in the ſaid

4. County
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“ (tounty of Berks, Čſq; alſo Østeſſet. The tubich £5ame Suſan

“biet the ££333 Day of Sep. in the 39ear of our Hlott $3CCCCC#il.

“4Dn mºoſe ºcul and all Chriſtian flouis 3beſu babe ºperty,

N. B. Her Huſband died Anno 1514, and was buried at Childrey, after which

this Suſan profeſſing a ſingle Life, retired and died here at her Nephew's.

Terrier Nov. 1, 1639, Ralph Purefoy, Rećtor.

The Parſonage, built Part Stone Part Timber and Thatcht, hath a Hall,

Parlour, two Butteries, five Chambers boarded, Kitchen and Dairy, and little

Room adjoining; a Barn of ſeven ſmall Bays, a Stable, Cow Houſe, Hog

ſtye, a Garden and two Orchards, and a Cloſe adjoining of an Acre ; four

Plotts of Meadow in lieu of the Tythe of the Fallow Mead of the Lord's

Land, two in Dry Field, a third in the nether Corn Field, the fourth not to

be found; ſixteen Ridges of Arable Land, forty Lands, two head Lands, nine

Butts, four Yards, and ſome ſhort Butts called Parſon Hill, and five Leas of

Furz and Commons in the Woods of Shafton, Wºffbury, and Bittleſden without

Stint.

Rećtors of Shalfton ".

Robert occurs in the Regiſter of Luffield, about 1195, in the Time of

Stephen, Archdeacon of Buckingham, who decided a Controverſy between this

Robert and the Convent of Luffield, about Everſaw Chapel.

George de Ulecote was preſented Anno 1230, by William Bainell.

Nicholas Preckit, was inſtituted Anno 1245, in the Minority of William

Bainel the Patron.

Roger Heriz occurs Rećtor (in Luffield Regiſter) Anno 1260.

Walter de Agmondeſham was made Rector Anno 1268, but not ſaid by whom

preſented. -

Robert de Dunton was Rećtor Anno 1332.

john de Tewin of Hatfield was inſtituted june 3, 1335, on the Preſenta

tion of Laurence de Ayete, Lord of Shalfton.

David Phelp was admitted 18 Nov. 1377, on the Death of john de Tewin,

on the Preſentation of Alan Ayet, Lord of Shalion. - - -

john Bucktot, Prieſt, was inſtituted, Mar. 6, 1418, on the Death of David

laſt Rećtor, on the Preſentation of Alam Ayet, Lord of Shalfton. He was a

great Benefactor to Lincoln College Oxford, to which alſo his Succeſſor became

a Benefactor, viz. -

Walter Bate, A. M. who became inſtituted Mar. 9, 1450, on the Reſig

nation of Bucktot, on the Preſentation of William Purefoy.

Thomas Webb ſucceeded on Bates's Reſignation, Feb. 9, 1456, on William

Purefoy's Preſentation. He reſigned next Year, and was ſucceeded by

Thomas Paunton, inſtituted Sep. 16, 1457, on William Purefoy's Preſenta
tion.

* From the Regiſters of Lincoln. -

L. l Richard
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)

Richard Waterton was inſtituted jan. 19, 1459, on Paunton's Reſignation,

on William Purefoy's Preſentation.

Thomas ap Howell, was inſtituted june 25, 1475, on Waterton's Death,

on the Preſentation of john Denton and Iſabel his Wife, late Wife to Philip

Purefoy.

john Browne was inſtituted on Howell's Reſignation, Anno 1479, on john

Denton’s Preſentation. - .

john Overton, was inſtituted Nov. 12, 1503, on Browne’s Death, on the

Preſentation of Iſabel Denton.

George Fyll, was inſtituted jan. 25, 1523, on the Death of Overton, on the

Preſentation of Iſabel Denton, Relićt of Philip Purefoy.

N. B. This Dame Iſabel Denton gave to a Prieſt here eight Marks yearly,

for 20 Years, as I find in an Entry made of it, without any Date, to

pray for her and her Huſband's Soul.

William Lunde, was inſtituted Feb. 1, 1536, on the Reſignation of George

Fyll, on Nicholas Purefoy, Eſq; Preſentation.

Richard Legh was inſtituted Feb. 14, 1542, on the Preſentation of Henry

Lee, Thomas May, and john Coke, by Grant of Nicholas Purefoy, Eſq. He

willed, jam. 18, 1557, to be buried in the Chancel here.

Walter Pinfold, A. M. was inſtituted Aug. 4, 1557, on Legh's Death, on

Edward Purefoy's Preſentation. He quitted it, having got Whaddon and Little

Horwood Vicaridges.

john Sankey, ſucceeded Anno 1560, and occurs Rećtor Anno 1561. He

died 1580, and was ſucceeded by -

john Burſey, inſtituted Dec. 13, 1580, on Sankey's Death, on the Preſen

tation of Edward Purefoy. He was buried here, as appears by the Regiſter,

Feb. 14, 1629.

Ralph Purefoy ſucceeded, and was inſtituted Mar. 3, 1629, on the Pre

ſentation of George Purefoy.

William Hignell, A. M. was preſented on Ralph Purefoy's Reſignation, and

inſtituted july 5, 1641, on George Purefoy's Preſentation. I ſuppoſe he quitted

it, for

Robert Harris occurs Rećtor here, and ſubſcribed as ſuch, Anno 1646.

He died May 13, 1657, and was ſucceeded by

Henry Hoy, 1658. He died Anno 1673, and was ſucceeded by

job Purefoy, A. M. inſtituted April 8, 1673, on the Preſentation of

Knightly Purefoy, Eſq. He was buried here Feb. 5, 1686, and ſucceeded

by

Thomas Dancer, A. B. (Son of Mr. George Dancer, the then Mayor of

Buckingham) inſtituted May 2, 1687, on the Preſentation of Knightly Purefoy,

Eſq. He died and was buried at Buckingham, and ſucceeded by

Richard Townſend, A. B. inſtituted Sept. 12, 1705, at the Preſentation of

Elizabeth Purefºy, Widow, who is the preſent Rećtor, 1735.

The
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The Regiſter here is very antient, and one of the moſt remarkable I have

ſeen. . 'Tis thus entitled, in the reſpective Entries of Marriages, Births, and

Burials at the beginning of the Entries in it.

M A R R I A G E S.

Solemnizatum eſt Matrimonium inter Magiſtrum Tho. Thorne et Mariam

Purefoy, 28 Oct. 1540.

Martin Purefoy et Elizabetha Williams juntii erant Matrimonio June 26,

1567.

Mr. George Grey of Kingſton Malreward in the Pariſh of Stinsford in the

County of Dorſet, and Lucy Daughter of George Purefoy, Eſq; july 28, 1657.

Thomas Harrington of Boothby Pannel, in the County of Lincoln, and

Eleanor, Daughter of George Purefoy, Eſq; Nov. 19, 1658.

Edward Fleetwood of Penwortham, in Co. Lancaſter, Eſq; and Mrs. Anne

Purefoy, Daughter of George Purefoy, Eſq; 23 May 1659.

B I R T H S, or B A PT I S M S.

Nativitas Nicholai filii Magiſtri Simonis Purefoy, 4 junii 1540.

N. B. This Simon was younger Brother to Nicholas Purefoy, as appears to
me.

Nativitas Tho. Purefoy filii Simonis Purefoy, Oº. 19, 1542.

Nativitas Martini Purefoy filii Simonis Purefoy, 24 Octobris, 1545.

Nativitas Elibazethae filiae Simonis Purefoy, 1548, 3 Die Martii.

Willoughby, Son of George Purefoy, the younger, Eſq; and the Lady Kathe

rine Bellingham his Wife, Daughter of Sir Henry Willoughby, born Aug. 4.

baptized Aug. 12, 1659.

Mary, Daughter of Knightley Purefoy, and Mary his Wife, Off. 14, 1674.

B U R I A L S.

Obitus Dominae Suſannae Kingſton, 23 die Septembris, 1540, et Jepulta eſ:

in Eccleſia Samālī Edwardi de Shalſton.

Obitus Magiſtri Nicholai Purefoy, Armigeri, 18 Feb. 1547.

Obitus Katherinae, nuper Uxoris Nicholai Purefoy, 6 Maii, et ſepulta ºft

eodem die 1556.

Edwardus Purefoy, Armiger, 6 junii, 1558.

Magiſéra Anna Purefoy, Vidua, Aug. 5, 1568.

Magiſter Simon Purefoy, Mail 6, 1570.

William Glover, Son of Sir Thomas Glover, of Hayes Park, Co. Middleſex,

january 10, 1640. -

Mrs. Mary Purefoy, Wife of Knightly Purefºy, Eſq; Oº. 17, 1686.

Mrs. Anne Purefoy, March 30, 1690.

Knightley Purefoy, Eſq; jam. 13, 1691.

Mrs. Mary Sambach, Wife of Mr. Anthony Samlach, 7am. 22, 1701.

Mr. Henry Purefoy, July 28, 1704.

L
! 2 . S T E E PLE
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S T E E P L E C L A YT ON, or C L E Y DO N,

ECEIVES its Appellation from its Soil, viz. Clayey Town, Hill, or

Down, and its Diſtinétion from the other Claydons or Claytons, by having

a Steeple or Tower ; it was given by William the Conqueror to his Niece

judith, whom he made Counteſs of Huntingdon. But ſhe forfeiting the

King's Favour, he took away from her this Manor *, which was ſurveyed on

compiling of Doomſday Book as the King's. It was then the moſt populous

Town in the whole Diviſion, of what is ſince Edw. II’s Time known by

the Name of Buckingham Hundred; before which this was, as ſeems to me, the

Capital of one of the three Hundreds, viz. Lamua Hundred, which Hundred

Court, (as I take it) was held where there is now the Veſtigia of an Incamp

ment, on the South Eaſt Side of the Town, not far from the Church. Here

were, on compiling Doomſday Book, no leſs than fifty Copyholders, or Villani.

But I come to exhibit the Survey itſelf.

In Lamua Hundred.

Alricus Coquus tenet de Rage Clain

done. Pro xx Hidis ſe defendebat.

Terra eff iv Carucatarum. In Domi

mio v Hidae, et ibi ſunt v Carucatae, et

l Villani, et iii Bordarii habemtes ,xix

Carucatas. Ibi vii Servi. Pratum iv

Carucatarum. Silva c Porcorum.

In tolis Valenciis valet et valuit xvi

Libra: ; quando recepit xi Libras.

Et tantundem tempore Régis Edwardi.

Hoc Mamerium tenuit Eddiva

Regina.

Alric the Cook holds of the King

Claydon. It was taxed at twenty

Hides. The Arable is four Carucates.

Five Hides are in Demeſne, and there

are five Carucates, and fifty Copy

holders, and three Cottagers having

nineteen Ploughs. There are ſeven

Servants, and Meadow for four

Carucates. Maſt for an hundred Hogs.

In the whole it is and was worth 16 l.

when he received 11 l. and ſo much in

King Edward’s Days. -

Edith, King Edward's Queen, held

this Manor.

In King Hen. I's Reign this Manor being in the Crown, that King gave it

to his Concubine Edith Form, as I find in the Regiſter of Oſemey Abbey, Folio

96. now belonging to Chriſt Church, Oxford, in which is this Account:

“ Memorandum, Quod Henricus Rex primus, Filius Wilhelmi Baffardi,

“ dedit Editham (Filiam) Form Amaſam ſuam, Roberto de Olleyo fibi

“ in Uxorem, et cum ea totam Claydonam in liberum Maritagium : Ad

“ inſtantiam hujus Edithae dićtus Robertus Vir ejus, Eccleſiam de Oſeney

“fundavit et Canonicos Regulares in ea inſtituit; et Eccleſiam de Clay

* Dugdales Baronage, Vol. I. pag. 58. b Ex. Archivis AEdis Chriſti Oxon.

“ dona
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“ dona et quamplurimas alias Eccleſias [viz. Stow, &c.] Eiſdem contulit.

“Poſt mortem very ejuſdem Roberti praeſata. Editha de libero Marita

“gio ſuo quamplurimas terras in Claydon et alibi dedit dićtis Canonicis.”

How this Manor came to the Fitzjohns I have not ſeen; but in Hen. III’s

Reign it was Part of their Demeſnes, and ſo came Anno 4 Edw. I, Anno 1276,

on the Death of John Fitzjohn, to his Son Richard Fitz john ; who Anno

9 Edw. I, Anno 1281, had a Diſpute with “William Abbat of Oſency about Suit

of Court in this Manor of Claydon for Lands and Tenements held of Richard

Fitz john, but it was amicably decided. -

In the ſaid Regiſter of Oſeney I find that Edith, Wife to Robert Doyley, their

great Benefactreſs “had given to the Abbey of Oſeney two Hides in Claydon,

which her Son Henry de Oily confirmed to them, with the Profits of his

Watermill at Claydon. As to this Richard Fitzjohn he died poſſeſſed of this

Manor Anno 1297, 25 Edw. I, whereupon it was aſſigned to Robert de Clif

ford and Idonea his Neice; but upon a new Partition of Lands made very

ſoon after, this Manor of Claydon became the Property of Richard de Burgh,

Farl of Ufter, and ſo came in Marriage, together with the whole Earldom of

Uſier, with a Daughter or Grand daughter of Richard de Burgh, to Lionel

Duke of Clarence; ſecond Son of King Edw. II, who leaving Iſſue only a

Daughter, viz. Philippa, wedded to Edmund Mortimer, Earl of March 9,

this Manor deſcended to her Grandſon Richard Duke of 1%rk, Father to King

Edw. IV, and Richard III; and became the Patrimony of the Blood Royal",

and was aſſigned in Dower to Cecily Ducheſs of York. As it had been held after

Lionel Duke of Clarence’s Death, Temp. Rich. II, &c. by the Mortimers, and

after the Death of the ſaid Cºcily, which happened Anno 1491, Temp. Hen.

VII', that King granted this Manor to Elizabeth his Queen, Grand

daughter to the ſaid Ducheſ of 7%rk, Anno 1491 : And it alſo became after

wards Anno 1568, in the laſt Year of I/en. VH1's Reign “, Part of the Dower

of his Son’s firſt Wife, viz. Catharine, Princeſs of Wales ; under whom it

was rented on Payment of 22 l. 6s. 8 d. on a Demiſe made of it to john

Giffard ; as it was alſo on another Demiſe rented by Ralph Giffard at Iool.

per Aunum: But the Giffard; Intereſt being purchaſed by the Chalomers, or other

wiſe reverting to the Crown, was by Letters Patent of King Philip and Queen

Mary, dated 16 Oct. Anno 1557, for the Sum of 2100 l. granted in Fee with

a Releaſe of the ſaid Rent of tool. to Sir Thomas Chaloner, his Heirs and

Aſſigns, for ever, in which Family of the Chalomers it contined Anno 1616;

we are told that in that Year there was digged up in this Pariſh, in Sir

Thomas Chaloner's Woods', near the great Pond there, an Earthen Pot, full of

the Coins of Alcºus and Carauſſus, Roman Emperors.

But this Family of Chalomer being attainted Anno 1660, King Charles II,

granted this Manor to Richard Lane Eſq. whoſe Intereſt and Right being

purchaſed by a younger Family of the Chaloners, they again repoſſeſſed and

* Parochial Antiq. p. go. * MSS. Dodſworth in Bibl. Poºl. * Ex Archivis AEJis

Chriſti Oxon. ' Dugdale'ſ Baronage, Vol. I. pag. 707, 8c7. f Ibid. Vol. II. p. 168.

* Rot. Pat Riº. III. Pat. 6 H.A. VII. “Pat. 23 Hºn.VII. Parochial Antiq. pag. o.
* Pat. 12 Charles II. rat. 16. -

2 held
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held it ’till the Year 1705, when it was ſold on june 30, by Mr. William

Chaloner, to Sir John Werney of Middle Claydon", Bart. and now belongs, Anno

1735, to his Son and Heir the Right Honourable Ralph Verney Lord

Viſcount Fermanagh, whoſe illuſtrious Anceſtors have, for upwards of 5oo

Years, been poſſeſſed of great Eſtates in theſe Parts; and remained ſeated at the

adjacent Pariſh of Middle Claydon aforeſaid, a Mile diſtant, no leſs than eleven

Generations in a Lineal Deſcent ; the Manor of which they purchaſed in

IHenry the VIth's Reign ; and built there in Henry the VIIth's Time a

ſpacious Manſion Houſe ; which hath at various Times been enlarged and

improved to ſuch a Degree, that it may now be deemed one of the moſt

magnificent old Seats in the County.

As to the Advowſon, it being given, as before mentioned, to Oſency

Abbey, Anno 1 1 12, 12 Hen. I, it was early appropriated to that Convent,

and they continued Patrons till the Diſſolution, Anna 1541, 32 Hen. VIII,

when it was made Part of the Endowment of " Hen. VIIIth’s new erested See

of Oxford; in which the Rectory and Advowſon of the Vicaridge continued

'till the Alienation thereof by Queen Elizabeth; who by Letters Patent, Anno

1590, in the 324 Year of her Reign, granted this Rećtory and Advowſon of

the Vicaridge to Thomas Crompton, Robert Wright, and Gelly Merricke, who

fold it to the Chaloners, Lords of the Town, and ſo it hath been appendant

to the Manor ever ſince, and is now in the Patronage of the above mentioned

the Right Honourable the Lord Fermanagh, by Purchaſe from the Chalomers.

In the Year 1656, here was a School Houſe built in this Town by Sir

Thomas Chalomer. Over the Door of which are theſe Letters : Hanc Scholam

Fundavit T. C. Anno 1656; but the Endowment, which was, as I learn, 12 l.

per Annum, being ſunk and alienated, it is almoſt come to nothing, and little

Care is taken of having any Scholars. Here was a Clock put up, which ſtill

remains.

This Pariſh is of large Extent, and contains about 2600 Acres. It is

bounded by Middle Claydon Eaſt 3 by Padbury and Addington North; by

Twyford South; and by Hillerſden Weſt. The Number of Families, as re

turned Auno 1712, were about 90, and of Souls about 350, and it was then

aſſeſſed to the Land Tax 1791. 13. 4d.

The Manor Houſe, which was a roomy Building of Studd and Plaiſter'd

Walls, ſtood near the Church ; but it has been , pulled down and built

anew with Brick, and made a Farmer's or Tenant's Houſe about the Year

1720. -

The Rećtory, Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I, was valued at 15 Marks by one

valuation; and at 14 by another. Anno 1534, 25 Hen. VIII, the Vica

ridge was charged for Firſt-Fruits, at I 3 '. 33. 9 d. and is given in of the

clear yearly Value of 75%

m Ex Evidentiis. " Fat, 34 lien, VIII. Pat. 6. S ſat, 32 Eliz. pat 8. The
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The Terrier returned Anno 1607, 5 jac. I, by Adrian Bayley the then

Vicar, exhibits that the Glebe conſiſts of a Yard Land, having a Cloſe of

one Acre, and a Rood; nine Acres of Meadow, and twenty fix Acres of

Arable, ard a Home Stall: And that the Vicaridge Houſe contained two

Bays Thatcht, a Barn of two Bays, and a Lean to, a Cow Houſe and Hay

Barn. -

The Church, which is dedicated to St. Michael (as ſeveral Churches ſituate

on Eminences are,) has only a Leaded Body, and Tyled Chancel ; and an

Embattled Tower at the Weſt End; in which are four modern Bells ; to

which a Treble has been added of late to make them five.

ere are no Monuments or Painted Glaſs remaining whatſoever, or any

thing worth noting, nor ſo much as any one Inſcription in the whole

Church.

The Vicars Names, as they occur in the Regiſters of Lincoln, are as follows:

Rºger is the firſt I meet with. He reſigned Anno 1260, 44 Hen. III, and

was ſucceeded by -

Simon, Anno 126o, 44 Hen. III. After whom

Alan occurs Anno 1289, 17 Edw. I. On whoſe Reſignation

Robert Tilton became inſtituted 4 Nov. Anno 1291. He died Aino 1319,

and was ſucceeded by . -

Richard de Wallys, inſtituted 6 Id. Nov. Anno 1319.

Hugh Curteys ſucceeded, being inſtituted 4 Cal. Nov. 1 342, on the Re

ſignation of Richard de Wallys.

jobn Attelee ſucceeded 12 Cal. Aug. Anno 1344, 18 Edw. III. He

died Anno 1349, and was ſucceeded by -

Henry de Warym of Bucks, inſtituted 9 Cal. Ośī. Anno 1349. He ex

changed it for Sulgrave Co. Northampton, with

Hugh Payn 3 Nov. Anno 1357. He exchanged it for Batcombe Co. Dorſet,
with -

Reginald Aldbary, Id, Feb. Anno 1360. The next I meet with is

Walter Haddon. He exchanged it for Bourton Vicaridge, with

William Elkin, who became inſtituted july 6, Anno 1405, 6 Hem. IV.

After him I find

William Gorecote. He exchanged it, Anno 1424, for Winſlow Vicaridge,
with

Peter Braunche, Mar. 23, Anno 1424, 2 Hen. VI. The next that occurs is

Robert Saterley, on whoſe Reſignation Anno 1468,

john Malet became inſtituted 3 Ośī. Anno 1468, 8 Edw. IV. He reſigned

it Anno 1471, and was ſucceeded by

john Carter, inſtituted April 18, 1471. After whom

John Stapleford occurs Vicar Anno 1521. He died Anno 1536, and was

ſucceeded by

Oliver
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Oliver Olinton, inſtituted 23 Aug. Anno 1536, 27 Hen. VIII, on the

Death of john Stapleford. He is the laſt Vicar that was preſented by the

Abbey of Oſeney, by which Convent's Title all his Predeceſſors had been pre

ſented, or by their Leſſee Tenants. He died Anno 1545, and appointed in

his Will to be buried in the Chancel here. His Succeſſor was

Henry Maydeman, inſtituted 8 March, Anno 1545, 36 Hem. VIII, on the

Preſentation of Robert King, the firſt Biſhop of Oxford. He died Anno 1549,

and was ſucceeded by

Anthony Carr, A. M. inſtituted 2 Nov. Anno 1549, 3 Edw. VI, on the

Preſentation of the Biſhop of Oxford. His Succeſſor was

Henry Effonſted, inſtituted jan. 23, Anno 1556, on the Preſentation of the

Biſhop of Oxford, on the Death of the laſt Vicar, not named, tho’ no doubt

it was Anthony Carr. His Succeſſor was

Thomas Barker, inſtituted july 7, Anno 1550, 1 Eliz. on the Collation of

the Biſhop of Lincoln, on a Lapſe on the Death of the laſt Vicar not named.

Richard Morehouſe ſucceeded Anno 1565. But I have not his Inſtitution.

Theodore Wheton, ſucceeded Anno 1569, I 1 Eliz. on the Death of More
houſe. On whoſe voiding it e

Richard Parre was inſtituted, April 10, Anno 1575, on the Preſentation of

Edmund Broket. On his Death one john White ſet up a Title to the Patronage,

but his Claim was ſet aſide. He, viz. Richard Parre, begun the Regiſter.

He was buried here, july 20, Anno 1597, and ſucceeded by

Adrian Bayley, A. B. who was preſented by William and Henry Fleetwood,

Eſqs; Nov. 25, 1597. He was buried here 15 May, Anno 1627, and ſuc

ceeded by - -

john Aris, collated by the Biſhop of Lincoln, on a Lapſe, Anno 1627.

He died 29 Aug. Anno 1657, and was buried at Middle Claydon, where he was

Rećtor, and ſucceeded by

Edmund Fleetwood, Anno 1657. He continued Vicar 58 Years, and dying

Anno 1715, in Lancaſhire, among his Relations, where he had lived ſeveral

Years, was ſucceeded by

William White, A. B. Vicar of Padbury, who quitted that Living for this,

to which he became preſented by the Right Honourable Sir john Werney,

Lord Viſcount Fermanagh, Anno 1715. He died and was buried in the

Chancel, Oż. 13, Anno 1733, and ſucceeded by .

George Fraſer, the preſent Vicar, Anno 1735.

The Regiſter begins Anno 1575, 17 Eliz. and has theſe Entries which I

noted. - * *

M A R R I A G E S.

Walter Bridges and Theodoſia Langſton, Anno 1594.

l/illiam White, S. T. P. and Alice Richardſon, Anno 1613.

B I R T H S, or B A P T I S M S.

William, Son of William White, S. T. P. Anno 1616.

William
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h’illiam, Son of Mr. Charles Chaloner, Anno 1644.

William, Son of Mr. William Chaloner, Anno 1676.

- B U R I A L S.

Thomas and Elizabeth, Children of Sir Thomas Chaloner, Knight, Anno

ºr O2 .

Michael Throckmorton, 1604.

Lady Ethelreda Chaloner, 25 Dec. Anno 1605.

Mr. Charles Chalomer, Anno 1617.

William Chatburn, LL.B. Anno 1625.

William Chaloner, LL.B. Anno 1628.

S T O W,

O called from the Saxon Word Scop, which ſignifies a Place, as Godſtowe,

Brightſtow, &c. as indeed this may, by way of Eminence, be properly

ſo entitled; for the Situation of it is not to be exceeded; it having all the

Ornaments of Nature, to which have been added thoſe of Art, to render the

Manſion Seat and Gardens of its Lord one of the Wonders of the Kingdom:

As has been elegantly ſet forth in two incomparable Poems ; one on the

Deſcription of the ſaid Gardens by Gilbert Weſt, Eſq; late Student of Chriſt

Church, Oxford, printed Anno 1732; and the other on the Subjećt of Taſte,

by the celebrated Mr. Pope; who hath inſcribed it to the Right Honurable the

Lord Cobham, who has thus exquiſitely adorned it, inſomuch as nothing ſeems

wanting to render its Beauty compleat, in all Reſpects, except the re-edifying

the tall Spire Steeple of Bucks, heretofore one of its principal Views ; which

would redound to the ſingular Honour of this County, and remain a ſtanding

Monument of Affection to the Mother Town, and beyond all other Illuſtra

tions dignify the antient Family Motto,

TEMPLA QUAM DIlect A.

But I come to ſpeak of the Pariſh in general, which conſiſts of three Vills,

viz. Stow, Langport, and Dodford, and ſhall begin with Stow, which is thus

deſcribed in Doomſday Book:

Terra Epiſcopi Bajocenſis, in Stodfield Hundred.

Robertus Olgi et Rogerius Iveri Robert Oilgi or Doyly and Roger

tement de Epiſcopo Stou. Pro v Hidis Ivery hold Stow of the Biſhop of

fe defendebaſt. Terra eſt v Carucata- | Baieux. It is rated at five Hides.

rum; in Dominio ºff una, et adhuc ii |The Arable is four Carucates; one is

poſſunt fieri. Ibi iii Bordarii, baben- in Demeſne, and two more may be

tes dimidium Carucate, et una et dimi-'made out. There are three Cottigers
M m holding
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dium poſſunt fieri. Pratum vi Caruca- holding half a Carucate; and one

tarum. Silva cl. Porcorum. Walet half more may be made. There is

40s. Tempore Regis Edwardi 60s. Meadow ſufficient for ſix Carucates.

Maſt for an hundred Hogs. It is worth

40 s. and it was valued at 60s. in

King Edward’s Time.

Hoe Manerium tenuit Turgiſus, Turgiſus, Tenant to Baldwin, held

Homo Baldwini, et vendere potuit. this Manor, and could ſell it.

On this Odo, Biſhop of Baieux, being diſpoſſeſſed of his Lands Anno 1088,

this Manor of Stow was obtained by the ſaid Robert Doyly and Roger de Ivery

his Feodary Tenants; who ſeem for the moſt Part to have divided this Pariſh

between them ; Ivery taking Dodford, and Doyly, Stow ; who having, Anno

1075, founded a Collegiate Church to the Honour of St. George within his

Caſtle at Oxford, endowed it with his Demeſnes here ; which, on the Tran

ſlation of his Foundation to Oſeney, Anno 1 129, 29 Hen. I, he gave and con

firmed to the Canons there (as may be ſeen in the Monaſticon, Vol. II. p. 138.)

viz. Eccleſiam de Stowa, cum totá Villá et Capelli de Morton, et duabus Hidis

de Feodo Sanči Georgii, in eadem Villá, cum Boſcis et aliis rebus et Libertati

bus ad Eccleſiam Sanči Georgii pertimentibus.

By this Donation the Convent of Oſney, being poſſeſſed of this Manor and

Advowſon, they got the Rećtory very early appropriated to them, and a

Vicar ordained, as I judge, about the Year 1 180, 26 Hen. II, in whoſe

Reign, as I preſume, it was, that Moreton Chapel was diſſevered from it,

and made, as it now continues, a diſtinét Rećtory, and Pariſh. But beſides

what Robert Doyly gave theſe Canons in this Pariſh, I find that Anno Io Hen.

III, 1227°, Ralph de Langport, jobn Fitz Maurice, and Ralph Hareng,

levied a Fine of Lands here to Richard Abbat of Oſeney; and Anno 1242, 25

Hen. III, Richard de Gordino of Dodford granted Lands in Dodford and Stow

to john Leche, Abbat of Oſeney. -

Alſo Anno 52 Hen. III, 1268, a Fine was levied between Richard de Apeltre",

bbat of Oſeney, and Andrew Moriz, of Lands in Stow and Langport ; on

Execution of which the Abbat and Convent covenanted, that they would

allow the ſaid Andrew Moriz, whom they had received into their Monaſtery,

yearly for his Life, “two Marks of Silver, and allot him a convenient

“ Apartment in their Abbey, et ſingulis diebus Corrodia duorum Canoni

“corum, and find him a Servant and Groom, and two Loaves, called Mayne

“Michia, unam Biſſam, umam Salem, two Flaggons of their beſt Ale, and

“one of the ſecond Sort, and a third of the laſt Degree ; and from their

“ Kitchen, the Meſs of two Canons ; and alſo provide for his Servant and

“Groom what was neceſſary from the Abbat’s Hall; and find him yearly

“ſix Load of Wood, ſix Quarter of Coals, two Load of Straw, four Load of

“Hay, Soap, and Cheeſes.”

* Ex Ligulis, Finium Co, Bucks. * Ex Regiſtro de Oºney in Archivis AEdis Chriſti Oxon.

- In

|

-
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In the Regiſter of Oſeney, I fiñd it mentioned, that on theſe Conſiderations

the ſaid Andrew Moriz granted the Convent his Capital Manſion Court,

Gardens, and Woods, and two Yard Land in Langport and Stow : And

alſo that he devoted his Body to be buried in Oſeney Convent, which was,

no doubt, performed ; for in an Account of the Tombs at Oſeney after the

Diſſolution of that Abbey, I find Mention made of the Monument of this

Andrew Moriz, and that near him lay buried Stephen de Templar, who gave to

Oſeney a Mill at Fullwell.

In an Account I have ſeen of Tenures", it is returned, that the Abbat of

oftney held Stow in Eleemoſynam, or Frank Almoign.

This Monaſtery therefore being thus endowed,continued Lords here, and Pa

trons of the Church'till thegeneral Diſſolution, when their Abbey, being chang

ed into a Cathedral, by King Hen. VIII, the new Biſhop thereofwas endowed

with this Manor, valued. Anno 1534 at 15 l. 16 s. 11d. and with Lands at

Langport valued at 31, 153. 94, and at Dodford at Il. 8s. making in the

Whole 21]. 1s. 2d. But thro’ the changeable Humour of that Prince, this

Foundation of Oſeney being diſſolved, and removed into his College of Chriſt

Church, his Son Edward VI, by Letters Patent dated Sept. 2, Anno 1547,

gave thereunto all theſe Eſtates at Stow, which accordingly appertained to

this ſecond eſtabliſhed Biſhoprick, 'till ſuch time as Queen Elizabeth, aking

into her Hands the Eſtates of the See of Oxford, in the Vacancy of the

Biſhoprick, by Letters Patent, dated 27 jan. Anno 1590, in the 32d

Year of her Reign, granted to Thomas Crompton, Robert Wright, and Gelly

Merrick, the Manor, Rećtory, and Advowſon of Stow in Perpetuity, to

them and their Heirs: Who very ſoon after, by Deeds of Leaſe and Releaſe,

dated . . . . conveyed the Inheritance and Fee Simple of the Premiſſes to

jobn Temple Eſq. of the very ancient Family of the Temples, of Temple Hall

Co. Leiceſter, deſcended from the old Earls of Leiceſter, as may be ſeen in

theAccount of them in the fourthVolume of the Peerage of England, publiſhed

by Mr. Arthur Collins, with two Supplemental Volumes: To which, and other

Pedigrees of this Family, I ſhall refer, and only obſerve here, that this

Family had been, as ſeems to me, reſident in this County in Hen. WIth's Time;

and were, as I find, Leſſee Tenants to Oſeney Abbey before the Diſſolution;

for Peter Temple, who occurs poſſeſs'd of Lands in theſe Parts Anno 1554,

died here 28 May, Anno 1577, long before the Purchaſe of this Manor, and

was buried at Burton Dercet, (which Eſtate he purchaſed Anno 1560) as

Dugdale tells us, in his Hiſtory of Warwickſhire, and was ſucceeded by john

Temple his Son, who ſerved the Honourable Office of High Sheriff of this

County Anno 1596; and dying Anno 1603 was buried here May 11, leaving

Iſſue by Suſan his Wife, Daughter and Coheir of Sir Thomas Spencer, of

Everton in the County of Northampton, Sir Thomas Temple his Eldeſt Son

and Heir, created a Baronet 25 Nov. Anno 1612, on the firſt Inſtitution of

that Order. He was, Anno 1616, High Sheriff of this County, and Anno

1620, High Sheriff of that of Warwick, and dying about the Year 1625,

was, as I judge, buried at Burton Dercet, Co. Warwick. His Wife was that

• Ex MSS. A. Wºod. d Teſta de Nevill.

M m 2 famous
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famous Lady Dame Heſter Temple, Daughter of Miles Sandys of Latimers

Co. Bucks Eſq. who, as Fuller tells us, lived to ſee above Seven hundred of

her own Deſcendants, of which there were no leſs than nine Daughters all

married to Gentlemen of good Fortunes and Families: She was born at

Jatimers 1569, and dyed 1656. Her ſecond Son was Sir Thomas Temple,

ſeated at Stanton. Barry, who died Anno 1632, and was ſucceeded by Sir

Peter Temple, Father to William Temple of Luffield, who died Anno 1706,

and left Iſſue William Temple of North Crawley Eſq. and Peter Temple, who

are next in Remainder of the Title of Baronet; and a Daughter named Anne,

Wife to Hugh Cafull, Alderman of Buckingham. The eldeſt Son of Sir

Thomas Temple and this Lady Hefter Temple, was Sir Peter Temple *, who

married to his firſt Wife Anne, Daughter and Coheir of Sir Arthur Throck

morton, who died and was buried here 23 jam. Anno 1619, by whom he

had an only ſurviving Daughter, viz. Anne, Wiſe to Thomas Roper LordWiſ

count Baltinglaſs : His ſecond Wife was Chriſtian, Daughter and Coheir of

Sir jobn Leveſon, who died and was buried here at Stow, April 3, Anno

1655, two Years after her Huſband Sir Peter Temple, who was, Anno 1635,

High Sheriff of this County, and Member of Parliament for the CountyTown

of Bucks, from 1639 to the Time of his Death, which happened Sept. 12,

Anno 1653, when he was buried at Stow, where about two Years before his

Death he had encloſed a Park on the diſparking of Wicken Park Co. Northamp

tonby the Lord Spencer, the Deer of which he bought: His, viz. Sir Peter Tem

ple's Succeſſor, was Sir Richard Temple his only Son and Heir, created, Anno

1660, Knight of the Bath; he rebuilt the Manor Houſe or Fine Seat of the

Family at Stow, and endowed the Vicaridge with an Annual Rent-charge of

5ol. per Annum, as may be ſeen in Biſhop Kennet’s Hiſtory of Impropriations,

p. 430. He was elečted Member of Parliament in all the Parliaments holden

in the Reigns of King Charles II, james II, and William III, 'till the

Time of his Death, for the ancient and loyal Town of Bucks, of which he

had the Honour to be choſen High Steward, and ſo was continued by the

Mayor and Aldermen in the Charter obtained in King Charles II’s Reign."

He died and was buried at Stow, May 15, 1697, and ſucceeded by his

Son and Heir, Sir Richard Temple, who, by Letters Patent, dated 19

Oä. 1714, Anno 1 George I, was created a Peer of this Realm by the Title

of Baron Cobham, of Cobham in Kent; and April 7 Anno 1718, made Viſ.

count of the ſame Place. He alſo ſerved for the County Town of Buckingham

in all King William’s Parliaments, after his Father’s Death ; and in the

firſt and ſecond Parliaments of Queen Anne, was returned Member for the

County of Buckingham; and in the two ſucceeding Parliaments, viz. Anno.7 and

9 of that Queen, was again elečted Burgeſs for the Town of Bucks. His

Lordſhip married Anne Daughter and Heir of Edmund Halſey of Southwark,

Eſq. but having no Iſſue by her, his Titles and Eſtate were limited by him

to deſcend to his ſecond Siſter, Hºſter, Wife of Richard Grenville, of Wotton,

Eſq. and to the Heirs Male of her Body; his three younger Brothers, viz. Pur

beck Temple, Henry Temple, and Arthur Temple, all dying unmarried.

* Wid. Collini'ſ Baronage, vol. iv.

His
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His Lordſhip has greatly improved his Seat, and made the moſt elegant

Gardens in the Kingdom for Beauty and Extent, tho’ they are ſtill diveſted

of what was eſteemed by his Father the moſt valuable Proſpect, viz. the

-View of the Steeple of Buckingham. They contain above 200 Acres, and

and are ſtill enlarging.

Going into the Army in his younger Years, he was, Anno 1703, in the

firſt Year of Queen Anne, made a Colonel; and Anno 1706 declared a Briga

dier General ; and Anno 1708 a Major General; and Anno 1727 Lord Lieu

tenant and Cuſtos Rotulorum of the County of Buckingham ; which Office

his Lordſhip enjoys Anno 1735, being alſo High Steward of the County

Town of Bucks. His Lordſhip's Mother, Mary, Daughter of Henry Knapp,

of Oxfordſhire, ſurviving 'till the Year 1726, had the Felicity to ſee her

Children moſt honourably ſettled in the World, viz. her eldeſt Daughter

Mary, being firſt married to Richard Weſt, Archdeacon of Berks, and Pre

bendary of Wincheſter, and after to Sir john Langham Bart. Chriſtian her

third Daughter being married to the preſent Sir Thomas Lyttelton, one of the

Lords of the Admiralty (whoſe ſecond Son is the worthy Charles Lyttello

of the Inner Temple, Eſq. a Gentleman, that has done#.

Country, in ſtudying the Antiquities thereof, in which he is excellently

ſkilled ;) Hefter, her ſecond Daughter was Wife to Richard Grenville Eſq.

as aforeſaid ; and Penelope, her fourth and youngeſt Daughter, to Moſes

Berenger, Citizen of London.

Having thus gone thro’ the Account of Stow, I proceed to the other Wills,

viz. Langport and Dodford, Members thereof; the firſt of theſe, viz. Lang

port, which takes it Name from the Long or Far Gate, viz. Longa Porta,

is thus deſcribed in Doomſday Book.

Terra Walteri Giffard.

In Lanport tenet Bernerus de Wal. Bermerus holds of Walter Giffard in

terio iii Hidas et Dimidium pro uno

Mamerio. Terra eſt iv Carucatarum.

In Dominio ºff una, et alia poteſt fieri.

Jbi ii Villani, cum ii Bordariis, haben

tibus ii Carucatas. Ibi ii Servi. Pra

tum ii Carucatarum. Silval Porcorum.

Palet et valuit ſemper 4os.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Suen Suert,

Homo Eduuini Comitis, et vendere

poſuit.

Terra Maignon Brito,

In Landport tenet Girardus de

Maignone ii Hida; et Dimidium.

Terra eſt iii Caracatarum. In Dominio

Langport iii Hides and an half for one

Manor. The Arable is four Caru

cates. One is in Demeſne, and another

can be made. There are two Villans

or Copyholders, with two Cottagers:

They have two Carucates. There

are two Servants.

Carucates. Maſt for fifty Hogs. It

is worth, and always was worth, 4cs.

Suem Suert, Tenant of Earl Eduin,

held this Manor, and could ſell it.

in Stodfield Hundred.

Girard holds of Maignon Britain

two Hides and an half in Landport.

The Arable is three Carucates; one is

~2.4%4.4%

Øza, 4×"º, e-r.

/…. --~

~4.2%&º

Meadow for two

2

eſt
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eft una, et unus Villanus cum iii Bor

dariis babentibus i Carucatam, et alia

pot'ſ fieri. Ibi unus Servus. Silva xl.

Porcorum. Inter totum valet 3os.

Quando recepit 16s. Tempore Regis

Edwardi gos.

in Demeſne and one Copyholder with

three Cottagers having one Carucate,

and another can be made. There is one

Servantor Bondman; Meadow for one

Carucate; Maſt for forty Hogs. In the

whole it is worth 3os, when he re

ceived 16s. In King Edward's Time

3O J. -

Rauen Tenant to Wulvi Biſhop of

Dorcheſter held this Manor and could

ſell it.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Rauen, Homo

Uluui Epiſcopi, et vendere potuit.

That this firſt Manor of Langport, belonging to Walter Giffard, became

involved in Stow, and paſſed after his Death, Anno 1164, for the moſt Part

by Donation of ſeveral Benefactors to the Abbey of Oſeney, I make no doubt;

and alſo that Maignon Briton’s Manor here was, with his Manor of Thorn

borough, given by his Grandſon Hamon to the Priory of Luffield, ſeems no leſs

apparent. What was therefore thus given to Oſeney at Langport being already

intimated in the Account of Stow ; I ſhall from Luffield Regiſter in Folio's

I 18, 119. exhibit the Donors of Lands here at Langport to that Convent;

and theſe were Robert de Langport, who granted to Luffield his Lands in

Willa de Langport et extra ; which was confirmed by Jordan his Son for

eight Marks; whoſe Son Ralph de Langport alſo confirmed to the Monks of

Luffield five Yard Land at Langport in perpetuam Eleemoſynam. This was

done about the Year 1202, as appears by its being witneſſed by Simon Abbat

of Tame, and Adam Abbat of Bittleſden.

Simon Son to jeffry Martel gave alſo half a Yard Land at Langport to theſe

Monks ; which half Yard Land was demiſed, about the Year 1291, by the

Convent of Luffield to William de Boicote, at the annual Rent of 3 s. 4d. as

was the five Yard Lands of the Donation of their Anceſtors, viz. Robert and

jordan de Langport leaſed Anno 1350, 23 Edw. III, to Richard Son of

Richard de Langport, on the Payment of an annual Rent of 6 s. 8d, the Pay

ment of which I find was continued to be made to Luffield by Richard de Lang

port, Anno 1399, 1 Hen. IV, one of the laſt of this Family; whoſe De

meſnes here came ſoon after, viz. Anno 1416, to the Family of the

Dayrels, by Marriage of Eleanor, Daughter and Co-heir of Thomas Langport,

to john Dayrell’, a younger Son of the Houſe of Lillingſton Dayrell; which

Family having obtained thereby the Langports Eſtate here, have continued in

Poſſeſſion thereof ever ſince, and reſided here at Langport, from about the Year

1574, when Francis the ſecond Son of Paul Dayrell removed hither from

Lillingſton, and dying Anno 1609, was buried here at Stow, and ſucceeded by .

Edmund his eldeſt Son and Heir, who died 1633, and was buried at Stow ;

and ſucceeded by Abel his Son and Heir, Father to Edmund Dayrell, who

died 1696, and was buried at Stow ; and ſucceeded by Edmund Dayrell his

Eldeſt Son and Heir; who is now, Anno1735, as has been ſhewn in Lilling

'Ex Genealogia.

ſton,
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fon, ſeated at Langport, where, and at other Places, he has a good Eſtate,

His Houſe here is ſituate near the Manor Houſe of the Temple Family.

But I come now to treat of the other Will belonging to Stow, viz. Dodford,

which is deſcribed in Doomſday Book as follows:

Terra Rogeri Iveri.

In Dodford tenet Haimundus de

Rogerio ii Hidas pro uno Manerio.

Terra eſtiv Carucatarum. Ibi éſ una,

Haimund holds of Roger Iveri two

Hides in Dodford for one Manor.

The Arable is four Carucates. There

is one, and three others can be made.et tertia adhuc poteſt fieri. Ibi iv

Bordarii et i Servus. Silva co Porco

rum. In totis Valenciis valet 20s. et

valuit tempore Regis Edwardi 30 s.

There are four Cottagers and one

Servant. Maſt for two hundred

Hogs. In the whole it is worth 20 s.

and was worth 3os. in King Edward's

Time.

Levin Burgered’s Tenant, held this

Manor, and could ſell it.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Leuvinus,

Homo Burgeredi, et vendere potuit.

This Place, as I conceive, takes its Name from a Brook on which it ſtands;

and from a Saxon Owner or Poſſeſſor named Dodda, or Dudda, whoſe Name I

meet with on a Saxon Coin; tho' it is alſo a common Name in England, viz.

Dod.

As Stow and Langport became for the moſt Part the Property of religious

Houſes or Monaſteries, ſo did theſe Poſſeſſions of Ivery here paſs in like Man

ner into the ſadne Hands; their Lands at Dodford being granted to the Con

vent of Bittleſden. For I find that Anno 1205, Thomas de St. Wallery con

firmed to the Abbey of Bittleſden & all his Lands in Dodford for the Salvation

of his Soul, Edela his Wife, and Avery his Mother's Soul, Annora his

Daughter’s, and Reginald and Bernard his Brothers Souls.

And it is alſo returned in a Book of Tenures I have ſeen, "Quod Abbas de

Bitleſden, tenet Mediatatem Ville de Dodford in perpetuam Eleemoſynam.

I alſo find that William de Brewſe confirmed what was given at Dodford to

Bitleſden. -

What appertained to Bittleſden Abbey, and alſo the Demeſnes belonging

to the Convent of Luffield at Langport, coming by Marriage, as before men

tioned, to the Temple Family from the Throckmortons and others; and the

Lands belonging to Bittleſden Abbey in Dodford having been granted, Anna

34 Eliz. to William Typper and John Davy or Daw (both of which were noted

acquirers of Monaſtical Eſtates) theſe have all of them paſſed to the Temple

Family, inſomuch that they are entire Owners of all the Eſtates in this Pariſh,

as I am informed, except what is in the Poſſeſſion of the Dayrell; at Lang

port, as aforementioned.

In this Pariſh of Stow was born, Anno 1518, Thomas Bickley, Bihop of

Cbicheſter, of whom ſee an Account in A. Wood's Athenae Oxom, Vol. I. p.

* Parochial Antiq. p 68. "Teſla de Nevil.

716,
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176, 717. in the ſecond Edition, printed Anno 1721. He was Fellow of

Magdalen College, and Warden of Merton, to which laſt College having be

queathed Iool, the Intereſt thereof is yearly given to one of the Fellows, to

preach a Sermon on May 1, before the Univerſity, in Merton College

Chapel. -

Here is in this Pariſh a decayed Hamlet, called Boicot, reputed to be in

Oxfordſhire, tho’ diſſºvered from it; Part of it is included in the ſpacious

Gardens of the Lord Cobham. This, as ſeems to me, having been Parcel of the

Poſſeſſions of Luffield Priory, is reckoned together with Luffield extraparochial.

Hiere was, as I have been informed, a Chapel of St. John Baptiſt at Boicote,

which I find mention of in the Regiſter of Luffield. And in their Rental Temp.

Edw. I, I find Boicote included. In the Vill of Langport is a Ground

antiently known by the Name of Stock, or Stºfield, which gave Name to one

of the three antient Hundreds of this Diviſion, now known by the Name of

Buckingham Hundred.

The Pariſh of Slow is of conſiderable Extent, and contains about 25oo

Acres. It is bounded Weſt by Bittleſden, Shalfton, and Weſtbury; South by

Water Stratford and Radcliff; Eaſt by Moreton and Akeley; North by Lil

dingſton Dayrell, and Silveſton, which laſt Pariſh is in Co. Northampton.

The Number of Houſes is 32, and of Souls 18O, as returned 1712 to the

Biſhop of Lincoln. It was then aſſeſſed to the Land Tax 223 l. 19 s. 7d.

The Rećtory was, Anno 1291, 19 Edward I, returned at fifteen Marks, and

the Vicaridge at no more than three Marks. The Vicaridge was, Anno

1534, charged for firſt Fruits at 1 I l, 14 s. 7 d. It is returned to be now

worth (with Sir Richard Temple's Endowment of a Rent Charge of 50 l.)

8o l, per Annum.

In a Terrier given in Ośī. 12, Anno 1607, John Marſh the then Vicar ex

hibited this Account, viz. that beſides the Vicaridge Houſe and an Acre and a

Rood, no other Land belonged to it.

The Church here (which is dedicated to the Honour of the Aſſumption of

the Bleſſed Wirgin Mary, the Sunday after which Feſtival, viz, Auguſt 15,

there is a Feaſt kept in the Pariſh) is an uniform Strućture, capable of being

made one of the greateſt Ornaments of the Place. It conſiſts of a Body and

two ſide Iles, which have Battlements on them, and a North Chancel, or

Chapel, all which are Leaded, and Chancel which is Tyled. At the Weſt

End is an handſome embattled Tower with four Pinnacles; in it is a Clock,

and five very tuneable Bells, caſt out of four about the Year 1661, as I am

informed: Over the Weſt Door at entring was a Crucifix, but it is defaced.

And in a Niche or Arch ſtill remaining between the Church and Chancel hung

the Sacring or Saints Bell. It ſeems to have been built about King Henry

the VIth’s Time.

I meet with ſeveral Perſons direéting their Interrments here; as George Son of

Thomas Sanders, which Thomas Sanders, Anno 1493, left a Legacy to buy a

new Bell here: His Widow remarried Thomas Langſton, who probably be

came Leſſee Tenant to the Abbey of Oſeney, as did the Temples alſo, as I

judge,
5
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judge, Tempore Hen. VII. This Thomas Langſton was Anno 1521, men

tioned in the Will of Richard Halley, Vicar of Stow, who directed the Image

of the Holy Trinity, with the Pićture of a Prieſt, to be ſet up in this Church,

and a Braſs with his Name under it. This Image was, as I preſume, placed in

a Niche in the Porch, which ſtill remains, and the Porch being built by him,

he was buried there. He alſo gave two Cloths to the high Altar, and

Legacics to the Trinity, St. Sepulchres, St. john Baptiſt, and the Rood Lights.

Alſo Anno 1525, Richard Peyrſon, willed to be buried in the Middle

Ile or Nave of the Church of our Lady at Stow, where the ſaid George

Saunders had alſo direéted his Interment.

In the Nave or Body of the Church, againſt the North Wall, was painted

over the Middle Pillar, St. George, ſlaying the Dragon, which was renewed

Anno 1692, by Gerrard Godfrey, Painter of Stony-Stratford, when the Church

was beautified and new painted, the laſt Time it ſeems to have had anything

done to it of Ornaments.

In the Middle of the Chancel is, on an ancient Graveſtone, the Portrai

ture of a Woman in Braſs, with a Label iſſuing out of her Mouth, on which

theſe Words, 3eſu ºperty, Öratc.; At her Feet this on a Braſs Plate:
2.

ºpic jaret Anna Sanders, quae obiit primo Die Sept.g. p. 9ttctix:38.

Cujus aie propitiétur HDeus, 2men.

Near the Chancel Door on a Black Marble Graveſtone this:

“ Willi. Temple Armiger, obiit viceſimo die Auguſti, Anno Milleſimo

“ Septingenteſimo Sexto, Anno AEtatis ejus Sexageſimo.”

Under the South Window lies age=e an antient Grey Marble in Memory

of Thomas Langſton and his Wife, who was, as I conceive, Widow of Thomas

Sanders. The Inſcription is defaced in Part, ſo that there is no Date of their

Deaths: But I ſuppoſe it was about the Year 1530. What remains of the

Epitaph is as follows, round the Verge in Braſs:

4Drate pro animabus.Thome . . . . . . . . . . Conſortis ſue, qui quibem

Thomas obiit 2, £D, $9CCCCC. - . . * * * *

In the Middle was the Effigies of him and his Wife, but they are torn off,

tho' at their Feet there yet remains a Braſs Plate with theſe Verſes on it

*is teſtis Chriſte quot non jaret bit Hlapis iſfe

Čorpus ut cructur, ſet ºpiritus ut memorctut.

gluisquis eris quitranſieris, ºta, Đcrlege, plora,

£um quoteris, fueramgue quob es, pro me precur ºra.

At the Dexter Corner remain the Arms of the Defunct, viz.

Langſton, being a Chevron between 3 Roſes, in Baſe a Dolphin Hauriant,

Impaling on a Chevron 3 Mullets.

In the south Window the Arms of Oſney Abbey, viz. Or, 2 Bend,

Afzure.

N n Near
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Near the Communion Rails the Effigies of a Youth in a Gown, and this

Inſcription affixt on an ordinary Stone:

“Here lyeth the Body of Peter Temple, the ſecond Son of Thomas Temple,

“Eſq; and Hefter his Wife. The Day of his Birth was the 31ſt Day of

“Oñober, A. D. 1592, and he died the firſt Day of january in the

“ ſame Year.”

In the North Chancel lyes on an Altar Monument, the Effigies of a

Woman in full Proportion, her Head reclining on a Pillar of Alabaſter, at

her Feet a Dog underneath, an Infant Child, and theſe Arms of Penifton.

1 Argent, charged with 3 Birds Heads Sable, Beakt and Legg'd, Gules.

2 Gules, a Feſ; inter 6 Billets, Or.

3 Gules a Lion rampant Argent.

4 Quarterly, Or and Gules, a Bend of the ſecond in Feſ; point the Arms of

Ulſter, viz, a Bloody Hand.

At the Head of the Monument theſe Arms.

1 Peniſton, as before.

2 Gules, a Feſ; inter 6 Billets, as before.

3 Argent, 2 Bars Gules.

* 4 Cheque, Or and Az. a Chevron Ermine.

5 Gules, a Lion rampant Argent, on his Shoulder a Creſcent,

6 Penifton, as before, impaling Quarterly theſe Arms of Temple, viz.

1 Argent, on 2 Bars Sable, 6 Martlets Or.

* 2 Quarterly Azure and Gules a Frette Or. Over all, on a Chevron Sable 3

Eſcallops Argent.

3 Gules, 3 Stirrups Or.

4 - A Croſs charged with 5 Martlets.

5 Argent, a Chevron inter 3 Cinqfoils Gules.

6 As 1. viz. Temple, with the Arms of Ulſter; viz. The Baronets Device or

Cognizance.

On the South Side this inſcribed on a White Marble Tablet :

“Sir Thomas Penifton, Bart, in Teſtimony of the true Affection of the
t ‘ virtuous Lady, his Wife Martha Lady Penifton, erected this Monu

* ment to her Memory.”

“Daughter unto Sir Thomas Temple, Knight and Baronet. She dyed the

“14 January 1619, at the Age of 25. One Child ſhe had lying in

“ this Church alſo interred.” -

On a ſecond Tablet, on the North Side this:

“Shut in this Sepulchre lies

“The Aſhes of Fair Penyffon, who loved -

“By the moſt Worthy of her Time removed . . .

“To Heaven ſo to draw up her Lovers Eyes

*

To
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-

“To the Divine Beauty of that Deity wherein *

“ She may love all that love her and not Sin.

On a Black Marble enchaſed with White on the Pavement, at Top in *

Lozenge 3 Doves. Underneath this :

Primitias Deo conſecramus.

Under the Portrait of a Woman this Inſcription:

“ In Parvulae cujus Filiae Memoriam moeſtiffima Mater hoc Monumentum

“poſuiſſe inſtituit.”

Round the Verge alſo this Inſcription :

“Hic jacet Sepulta Hºfter Peniſon, Filia primogentia Thoma Peñº, Ba

“ronetti et Marthe Uxoris, quartae filiae Thomae Temple, Militis et
“Baronetti, quae nata fuit 2 die junii, An. Dom. 1612, et obiit circa

“18 Augu:ii ſequentis.”

Againſt the Eaſt Wall is an Atchievement of the Arms of Penifton, with

all the Coats of the Family, in Number about 40. But ſeveral are obliterated

and defaced with Age.

Here are alſo two Atchievements of the Temple Family, with the Arms as

before deſcribed, one of them is of the laſt Bart, who died Anno 1697,

Impaling Knapp, viz, his Lady's Arms; and the other of Dame

Chriſtian Temple in a Lozenge, which has theſe Coats. She died Anno 1655.

1 Temple, Or, an Eagle diſplayed Sable. -

2 Temple, Argent on 2 Bars Sable, 6 Martlets Or.

3 Lovett, Argent 3 Wolves currant Sable. º

4 Gifford, Gules 3 Lions paſſant Argent. - *

5 Spencer. -

6 Ermine, within a Bordure entoire de Beſants Impaling Leweſon.

1 Argent, 3 Laurel Leaves, Or.

2 Argent inter 2 Chevronells 3 Moors Heads Sable. -

3 Gules, on a Chevron Argent a Lion rampant Sable Crowned Or.

4 Leweſon as before

In the fourth Volume of the Peerage before mentioned is the Epitaph of

Peter Temple, Eſq; which is there mentioned to be in this Church, but here

is no Sign of it remaining; and ſo as Dugdale places it in his Antiquities of

Warwickſhire in Burton Dercet Church, I make no doubt but he was interred

there, as was his Son john Temple, who died Anno 1603, whoſe Epitaph as,

alſo printed in the Peerage and Dugdale's Warwickſhire.

In the Church Yard is ſtill remaining an antient Croſs, and an entire

Effigies (of an Eccleſiaſtick ſeemingly) in Free Stone, but who it belonged

to is unknown.

N n 2 AVica
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A Vicaridge was here eſtabliſhed before the Year isos, as I judge, for I

cannot find any Entries of the Ordination of it in the Regiſters of Lincoln,

it having been ſo very early appropriated. The Names of the Vicars, are as

follow. -

Vicarii de Stow. -

john occurs Vicar about Anno 1270, 54 Hen. III, as does

... john Holiday about Anno 1298, 26 Edw. I. -

Walter de Evinlode was inſtituted 3 Id, Dec. Anno 1313, 6 Edw. II, on

the Reſignation of Holiday, on Oſeney Convents Preſentation.

Simon de Sautre was preſented Anno 1335, 9 Edw. III, by Oſeney Abbey.

, Adam laſt Vicar here died Anno 1349, and was ſucceeded by - -

William Wilby, inſtituted 1 Aug. Anno 1349. He occurs Vicar Anno 1366,

34 Edw. III. . . . .” - - -

William Atleworth was inſtituted 6 June, Anno 1392. He died about the

Year 1416, and was ſucceeded by -

john Wells, who died Vicar Anno 1419, and was ſucceeded by

Thomas Newman, inſtituted 5 April, Anno 1419. He reſigned Anno

I 425. - -

Nicholas Pardon quitted it for Wolverton, and was ſucceeded by

john Wotton admitted jan. 8 Anno 1438, 16 Hen. VI.

William Beaufort reſigned Anno 1452, and was ſucceeded by

john Magot, inſtituted 28 Qā. Anno 1452, 30 Hen. VI. He reſigned, and
was ſucceeded by - * s

William Bernard, inſtituted 21 Mar. Anno 1453, 31 Hen. VI.

jobn Evenlode ſucceeded, and dying Anno 1458, 36 Hen. VI, was ſuc

ceeded by

William Potman LL.B. inſtituted Mar. 8, Anno 1458. He reſigned it

next Year. -

jobn Walſhede ſucceeded 27 Feb. Anno 1459, 37 Hen. VI.

William Croſley died Vicar Anno 1469, 9 Edw. IV, and was ſucceeded

by - . . . . . . " -

john Plonte, admitted 1 March Anno 1469, on Croſley's Death.

Roger Davy died Vicar Anno 1494, and was ſucceeded by

Richard Halley, admitted 15, july, Anno 1494, 9 Hen. VII. In his

Will, as before mentioned, dated Anno 1520, 11 Hen. VIII, he appointed

to be buried here. - - . . . . . .

Thomas Marſhell ſucceeded, 3 Off. Anno 1524, on Halley's Death. He

occurs Vicar Anno 1541, 32 Hen. VIII, and is the laſt preſented by Oſney.

Monaſtery. One of both his Names died 1559, Rećtor of Turweſton, who

might perhaps be the ſame Perſon. - -

Frances Styche was inſtituted 27 April, Anno 1559, on john Burton Abbat.

of Oſeney, having granted away the next Preſentation. He willed Anno

1561, to be buried in the Church here. .

. . . Thomas
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Thomas Whitched ſucceeded Anno 1561. He was buried here 29 July, Anno

1582, and ſucceeded by -

Robert Newton, Anno 1582. He was buried here Mar. 29, Anno 1603,

and ſucceeded by

- jobn Marſhe, A. B. preſented April 19, Anno 1603, by john Temple Eſq.

. He was buried here Aug. 23, Anno 1632, and ſucceeded by

Richard Earle, Anno 1632 ; but I have not his Inſtitution. He was buried

here 26 June, Anno 1635, and ſucceeded by -

john Wyat, preſented by Sir Peter Temple, Dec. 18, Anno 1635. He

occurs Vicar Ammo 1642.

Richard Whitelock was preſented by the Crown 6 April, Anno 1661, on a

Lapſe, no Doubt; Wyat having voided it before 1660.

Benjamin Auſtin, A. M. was preſented 15 May, Anno 1663, by Sir Richard

Temple. He died Anno 1670, being alſo Rećtor of Braden Co. Northampton,

and was ſucceeded by

Maurice Holden A. M. preſented 10 May, Anno 1670, by Sir Rich

ard Temple. He occurs Vicar Anno 1672, and was ſucceeded the ſame Year

by

Thomas Heydom, A. M. inſtituted 16 May, Anno 1672, on Sir Richard

Temple’s Preſentation.

Peter Temple, A. M. was inſtituted on the Death of the laſt Incumbent not

named, 6 Jan. Anno 1691, on Sir Richard Temple’s Preſentation. He re

ſigned Anno 1697, and was ſucceeded by ~~~

Thomas Harriſon, A. M. inſtituted 4 April, Ahho'ſ He died beyond

Sea, being Chaplain in the Army, and w::
Henry Smith, A. M. inſtituted 22 Feb. Annd 1735, o Harriſon’s Death,

on the Preſentation of Sir Richard Temple. Hé-reſig ed Anno 17 Io, and

was ſucceeded by & 7

Conway Rand, A. B. inſtituted 16 Feb.*~~~ the Preſentation of

Sir Richard Temple. He died March 10, 1733-4, and was buried here, and

ſucceeded by the preſent Vicar Anno 1735, viz. -

Henry Gabell, A. M. inſtituted Aug. 17, 1734, on the Preſentation of Sir

Richard Temple Lord Viſcount Cobham. -

The Regiſter begins Anno i 568, out of which I took theſe Entries:

w M A R R I A G E S.

- t

Thomas Neale and Anne, Daughter of Mr. Francis Dayrell, Anno 1577.

Edward Sanders and Millicent, Daughter of jobn Temple Eſq. Anno 1583.

Paul Riſley and Dorothy Temple, Anno 1590. .

jobn Rous Eſq. and Hefter Temple.

William Denton and Suſan Nicholls, May 12, 1610.

C H R I S T E N I N G S.

Dároſby, Daughter of jobn Temple, Eſq. Sept. 28, Anno 1572.

2 - Suſan
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Suſan, Daughter of Edmund Dayrell, Gent. Anno 1578.

Margaret, fºughter of Thomas Denton, Eſq. Nov. 17, 1594.

john, Son of Thomas Denton, Eſq. April 9, 1598.

iſ illiam, Son of Thomas Denton, Eſq. Nov. 18, 16or.

Bridget, Daughter of Sir Thomas Denton, Knt. Feb. 20, 1607.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Sir Thomas Denton, Knt. May 6, 1610.

Nicholas, Son of William Denton, january 30, 1610.

Ann, Daughter of Sir Thomas Denton, june 30, 1611.

B U R I A L S.

Peter Temple, Eſq. 28 May, Anno 1577. His Monument is at Burton

Dercet, Co. Warwick.

Millecent, Wife of Peter Temple, Eſq. 6 Dec. Anno 1582.

William Denton, Nov. 9, 16or.

john Temple, Eſq. 11 May, Anno 1603. His Monument is alſo at Burton

Dercet, and ſo I ſuppoſe by theſe Entries, they died here.

Francis Dayrell, Gent. 22 Oči. Anno 1609.

Suſan Denton, and her Son Nicholas Denton, Feb. 1 1, 1610.

Dame Martha Penifton, january 16, 1619. -

Dame Anne Temple, Wife of Sir Peter Temple, January 23, 1619.

N. B. She is the firſt Perſon buried in the Family Vault.

Edmund Dayrell, of Lamport, Eſq; 1 june, Anno 1633.

Sir Peter Temple, Bart. Anno 1653.

Dame Chriſtian Temple, 3 April, Anno 1655.

Penelope, Daughter of Sir jobn Temple, 11 March, Anno 1669.

Paul Dayrell, of Lekhamſted, 19 Dec. Anno 1678.

Mary, Daughter of Sir Richard Temple, Bart. 9 Aug. 1681.

Sarah, Wife of Edmund Dayrell, of Langport, Gent. Anno 1685.

Edmund Dayrell, Eſq; of Wotton, 28 jan. Anno 1687.

Sir Richard Temple, Knight of the Bath and Baronet, 15 May, Anno

1697.

Purbeck Temple, Eſq; 5 March, Anno 1698.

Arthur Temple, Eſq; 4 Feb. 1701.

William Temple, of Lillingſtone, Esq; 13 Aug. Anno 1706.

Penelope, Daughter of Sir Richard Temple, Anno 1725.

Mary, Relićt of Sir Richard Temple, Knight of the Bath and Baronet, jan.

25, Anno 1726. -

T H O R N
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T H o R N B O R O U G H,

HAT is the Borough of Thorns, or Town in a thorny Soil.

thus ſurveyed in Doomſday Book.

It is

Terra Mannon Brito, in Lamua Hundred.

In Thorneberge tenet Bernerus de

Maignon xiv Hidas et i Virgatam pro

ano Manerio. Terra eſt iv Caruca

tarum. In Dominio ſunt iii, et xxiv

Willani cum viii Bordarii, babenti

bus viii Carucatas. Ibi iii Servi, et i

Molinum de xxs. Pratum iv Caruca

tarum. In totis Valenciis valet viiil.

Berner holds of Maignon fourteen

Hides and one Yard Land in Thorn

berge, for one Manor. The Arable

is #. Carucates, three are in De

meſne; and there are twenty-four Vil

lans orCopyholders and eightCottagers.

They have eight Carucates. Thereare

three Servants and one Mill of twenty

* Quando recepit vil. Shillings Value; Meadow ſufficient

for four Carucates. In the whole it is

worth 81. when he received 6 l, in

King Edward's Time 8 l.

Thori, a Knight or Thane of King

Edwards held this Manor.

Tempore Regis

Edwardi viiil,

Hoc Manerium tenuit Thori, Teignus

Regis Edwardi.

To this Mannon Brito (whoſe capital Seat and Barony was at Wolverton)

ſucceeded, as already ſpoken of in Padbury, Mainfelin, the Founder of

Bradwell Priory in King Stephen’s Time, who gave thereto divers Lands,

and the Church of this Place " , but his Son Hammon having an eſpecial Re

gard to Luffield Priory, procured from Bradwell a Releaſe of their Claim

thereto, and both Convents being thereby brought to a good Agreement on

Bradwell's having relinquiſhed this Church to Luffeld", Hammon Son of this

Hammon, ſtyled Baron of Wolverington, as in the Baronage, vol. i. p. 543.

ratified his Father's Grant thereof, and of the Tenths of the Demeſne of his

Lordſhip here to Luffield; which Convent in thoſe early Times, inter 1160,

6 Hen. II, and 1280, 8 Edw. I, obtained ſo much Land here, that I find

it returned in an Inquiſition taken at the Town of Bucks, Anno 1342, 15°

Edw. III, that they had no leſs than fourteen Yard Lands in Temporals as

well as fourteen Yard Lands in Spirituals; which laſt were the Rećtorial

Lands or Endowment of the Church here: They had alſo nine Meſſuages:

However their temporal Revenues ariſing from hence were but ſmall; for

Anno 1477, 17 Edw. IV, about fifteen Years before their Diſſolution and

Union to Weſtminſter Abbey, I find by a Rental then made, theſe were ſo

diminiſhed, that the Income of them amounted to no more than 6l. 1 1.J. 5d. .

And Anno 1460, I find they had lett their Parſonage or Rećtory to Farm for

nineteen Marks, or 12l. 13s. 4d".

• Monaſticon, vol. i. p. 523. E. Regiſt. Luffeld. ” Ibid. • Ibid. * Abid.

2 IIe re.
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Here were alſo in this Pariſh ſeveral Lands given to the Endowment of

St. John Baptiſt’s Hoſpital in Oxford, founded about the Year 12 o,

which being, as I preſume, as well as Luffield, reduced to Poverty, King

Hen. VI, about the Year 1456, gave the Maſter and Brethren Leave

to convey their Hoſpital, with all the Eſtates belonging to it, to * William

Wainfleet, Biſhop of Wincheſter; who on the Site of the ſaid Hoſpital laid

the Foundation of his magnificent College (and the Hall adjoining) known

by the Name of St. Mary Magdalen College and Hall ; which College con

tinues at this Time, viz. Anno 1735, Proprietors of the Lands that this

Hoſpital was endowed with here. -

I likewiſe find in Hen. IIId's Reign, ſo much Land in this Pariſh

given to Bitleſden Abbey, that Anno 1534, five Years before their Diſſo

lution, their Endowment here amounted to Iol. 7 s. 2 d. per Annum. Nor

was there much leſs given to Chantries, founded in Thornton and Buckingham

Churches; ſo that little remained here but what had been beſtowed in

Mortmain.

Who the chief Donors were, I ſhall briefly enumerate, by ſetting down

the principal and greateſt Benefactors: And ſhall begin with Luffield'.

john Son of Alan, Lord of Wolverton, confirmed to the Monks there, all

the Lands and Tenements which they had acquired or ſhould acquire in Fee here.

Hamon Son of Hamon, granted them three Yard Land.

john Son of jobn, Lord of Wolverton *, quit claimed, and releaſed all

Homages and Services.

Reginald de Fraxino, Son of William de Fraxino, granted them a Yard

and an half Land and three Meſſuages, and nineteen Acres of Land, with

other Gifts.

Reginald Son and Heir of William de Moreton, granted them a Yard

Land.

William Gruffet, William Franklin's Wife and Daughters, and divers

others h, granted them Meſſuages, Tenements, and ſmall Parcels of Land,

too long to enumerate ; and john Fitz-Allan, Lord of Wolverton, releaſed

all Services for the Lands thus given to Luffield.

In Edw. Iſt's Time there being a Controverſy about a Chapel erected in

this Pariſh, dedicated to St. Laurence, between the Monks of Luffield

and Bitleſden, the Archdeacon of Buckingham, to whom it was referred to,

decided it Anno 1290, in Favour of Luffield'.

The Benefactors of Lands here to St. John’s Hoſpital in Oxford, were

jobn Haſleng, who endowed it with three Yard Lands (as ſeems to me) by

the Fines, Anno 29 Hen. III; and William de Moreton, Anno 27 Hen. III,

gave Lands thereto; as did Hamon Haffeng Rents here, 32 Hen. IIl ; and

Anno 28 Hen. III, Robert Fitz-Allan, gave this Hoſpital Lands here, and

a Mill, which were confirmed in Edw, the Iſt's Time, known antiently by

the Name of Stockport Mill.

‘Tanner's Notitia Monaſtic. fol. Edit. p. 441: "Ex Regiſtro Luftli. “Ibid. "Ibid.

: Ibid. Tanner's Notit, Monaſtic. p. 429,in folio,

The
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The Donors of Lands here to Bitleſden, were john de Haſteng, who gave

that Convent four Yard Lands, which was confirmed Anno 1245 to them by

his Brother Robert de Haffeng'.

Anno 36 Hen. III, Hugh de Dunſter, with the Conſent of Alice his Wife,

gave two Carucates of Land here ; and Baſília, Prioreſs of Hariold, yielded

to Bitleſden a Tenement; and john de Fraximo's Wife gave them one Yard

Land; and Robert de Loughton and Chriſtian his Wife granted Lands and

Rents to Billeſden, Anno 32 Hen. 'II.

Anno 1472, 13 Edw. IV, Richard Fowler gave to Thomas Blacklowe, Chan

try Prieſt of Thornton, all his Lands, Rents, and Services, which he had in

Thornborough, which were lately john Barton, Senior's.

The other Donors of Lands here (beſides the aforeſaid Fowler) to the two

Chantries founded in Thornton and Buckingham Churches were the Chaſtillons

and Bartons, Lords of Thornton.

How theſe Eſtates have ſince paſſed, I now come to ſpeak, having already

accounted for thoſe of the Hoſpital: I ſhall begin with Luffield.

After the final Diſſolution of Monaſteries by King Hen. VIII, King Edw.

VI, his Son and Succeſſor, by Letters Patent, dated Dec. 8, 1551, granted

to Sir Nicholas Throckmorton the ſaid Priory of Luffield, with all its Appur

tenances, in the Counties of Northampton, Buckingham, and elſewhere, and

the Members thereof; particularly the Manor of Thornborough and Rećtory

of Thornborough, and Advowſon of the Vicarage, to be holden of the Ho

nour of Grafton, which Sir Nicholas Throckmorton dying, ſeized thereof, Feb.

12, 1570-1, it deſcended to Arthur Throckmorton, his eldeſt Son and Heir,

afterwards knighted; who, as I find by an Inquiſition taken at his Death,

died july 21, 1626, leaving only four Daughters, Co-heireſſes, viz. Mary,

Wife to Sir Thomas Wotton; Anne, to Sir Peter Temple; Elizabeth, to Ri

chard, Lord Dacres; and Katherine unmarried; whereby this Manor and Ad

vowſon came by Partition of his Eſtate to Sir Peter Temple, by his Wife the

ſaid Anne, ſecond Daughter of Sir Arthur Throckmorton, and ſo paſſed again

in Marriage with Anne, her only ſurviving Daughter and Heir, to Thomas Ro

per, Lord Viſcount Baltinglaſ, of the Kingdom of Ireland; but ſhe dying

without Iſſue by him, about the Year 1696, this Eſtate, on another Partition

of the Throckmorton’s Lands, made june 24, 17ot, deſcended to her Nephew,

Thomas Lennard, Lord Dacres, Earl of Suſſex, who by Indenture of

Bargain and Sale, dated july 16, 1707, conveyed this Manor with the

Impropriation and Advowſon of the Vicarage, to Benjamin Woodmoth the

Father, and Benjamin Woodmoth the Son (late High Sheriff of this County)

the preſent worthy Poſſeſſor, Anno 1735, in Fee, to the Uſes of the latter

and his Heirs; who hath made the Manſion-Houſe very commodious,

and by his Skill in Agriculture, much improved the Lands of the

Pariſh: And by his Hoſpitality and excellent Accompliſhments rendered

himſelf greatly reſpected and eſteemed in the Neighbourhood. - -

In the Pleas at Weſtminſler, in Michaelmas Term, Anno 13 Ric. II, it

was found, and returned by the Jury, that the Vills of Lekhampſied and

: | Ex Chatulario de Billeſden, in Bibl. Bodl. et ex Inquiſitionibus et aliis Evidentii,

- O o - Forſcote
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Pozſole ought to repair Part of Totºſłrig in Thornborough , and that

the Maſter of St. John's Hoſpital in Oxford, ought to repair the other

Part for his Lands in Thornborough ; tho’ another Jury, Anno 7 Ric, II,

had returned that the ſaid Maſter was not bound to repair it.

As to the Lands belonging to Bitleſden, theſe continued in the Crown

under ſeveral Demiſes and Leaſes made of them ; and were, Anno 15 Car. II,

1663, granted to that King's Queen in Part of her Dower: They were

then valued at 1 Il, os. 1 Id. and, as I preſume, being purchaſed by SirRichard

Temple, deſcended to the preſent Lord Cobban, his Son and Heir; in whom

is alſo veſted the Eſtate of the Damourys, who had heretofore the temporal

Manor, in the Reigns of Edw. I, II, III, of which Family was Robert .

Damory (to whom the Prior of Luffield allowed the Liberty of having

Divine Service in his Chapel here, with a Salvo to the Rights of the Mother

Church) and Nicholas Damory, who Anno 6 Edw. II, obtained a Charter for

Free-Warren in his Manor here. But Anno 20 Edw. III, I find that Richard

Damory ſuffered a Fine of this Manor and of other Lands in Akeley and

Lekhampſied (which Adam de Cottenhall had a Leaſe of for Life) and paſſed

it away to JWilliam Fitz Laurence, of Great Linford, from whoſe Heirs I

preſume it was ſold to the Bartons Lords of Thornton, Temp. Hen. V ; who

endowed therewith the Chantries above-mentioned, and ſo after the Diſſo

lution of Chantries it coming to the Crown, was granted by King Edw. VI,

to Edward Chamberlain, of Fulwell in Com. Oxon, 1553; who very ſoon

after conveyed it to Richard Sanders, of Great Kimbell, who Anno 1561, on

Sept. 14, ſold it to john Temple; who gave it to his third Son Alexander

Temple, and ſo it deſcended to the Heirs of the Temples ; the Right Honour

able Sir Richard Temple, Lord Viſcount Cobham, being the preſent Poſſeſſor

hereof, Anno 1735. But as both Manors had been in Unity of Poſſeſſion of the

Temple Family, ſo this temporal Manor was at length paſſed away by them and

became merged in the Luffield Priory Manor, and is now reputed to be in

volved in it. - - -

... Tho' the Damory's principal Seat was at Bucknell Com. Oxon, I preſume
they had alſo a Houſe in the Paſture Grounds here, Weſt of the Town,

wherein ſtood St. Laurence's Chapel, the Foundation of which was not long

ince dug up. - - .

Without thoſe Chantry Cloſes next to the Bridge leading into Buckingham

Pariſh, are two remarkable Tumuli, which I judge were raiſed in the fime

when the Romans poſſeſſed this Iſland, on Account of ſome Battle fought

here. The Vulgar have ſeveral odd Traditions about their being inhabited

by Fairies, &c. . . . º

The Advowſon being given ſo early to Luffield Priory, thoſe Monks

ſeem very ſoon after to have got the Rectory appropriated to them, at leaſt

ſo early as the Year 1220, 4 Hen. III, as I judge by this Entry in Luffield

Regiſter, fol. 12, an hundred Years after the aforementioned Date.

“ Univerſis, &c. Henricus, Epiſcopus Lincoln. Notum facimus per praeſen

“ tes, quod examinato Regiſtro de Qrdinacionibus Vicariarum Tempore Hen

“ rici Lincoln. Epiſcopi ſecundi Predeceſſoris noſtri, compertum eſt in co inter

4. “ cetera
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“ cetera contineri, quod Vicaria Eccleſiae de Thornborough, quae eſt Prioris &

“ Monachorum de Luffield, ex dudum ordinata, conſiſtſ in omnibus Obven

“cionibus Altaris et Minutis Decimis, cum Meſſuagio & Crofto eidern

“ affignatis. Dat. apud Chaldebeck, ſecundo Idâs S.ptembris, A. D. 1223.”

Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I. the Rectory was valued at fourteen Marks and

the Vicarage at four Marks. A Portion of half a Mark, or 6s. 8d. was

then paid out of the Rećtory to the Abbey of Oſemey.

Anno 1534, 25 Hen.VIII, the Vicarage was rated at 81. 17s. : d. tho' it was

lately returned to be only of the clear Value or Income of 20l. per Annum, in

Queen Anne's Time. -

Anno 1639, 14 Car. I. This Terrier of the Vicarage was delivered in by

John Carey the then Vicar: -

The Vicarage Houſe of three Bays, and a Barn of three Bays. A Rood

of Ground, five Acres of Arable, one Lot of Meadow, one Acre and one

Rood of Graſs, and about five Leys of Furz.

The Right of Preſentation to the Vicarage, has always been in the Proprietors

of the Rectory, and ſince the Donation of both to the Throckmortons, Anno

1551, paſſed, as that has done from the Heirs of Throckmorton, viz. to Temple,

Roper, Lennard, and Woodmoth, as before obſerved.

The Pariſh Regiſter begins Anno 1598, 4o Eliz. but has nothing

memorable in it, except the Entry of the Burial of Thomas Roper, Lord

Viſcount Baltinglaſs, April 5, 1666; and the Marriage of Mr. Thomas

Pierbert, of Woodſtock, and Mrs. Elizabeth Berrie, of Haverſham, May 23,

1699; and the Burial of Lionel, Son of Benjamin Woodmoth, Eſq; Dec. 3,

1714, born in the Month of May in the ſame Year.

The Pariſh is bounded Eaſt by Whaddon and Great Horwood; South by

Adſtock and Padbury; Weſt by Bucks and Moreton; and North by Foxcote,

Lekhampſted, and Thornton.

It is aſſeſſed to the Land-Tax 1791. 1 1s. 4d. and contains about two thou

ſand two hundred Acres. Here are eighty-two Families, and about three

hundred and ſixty-nine Souls, as it was returned, Anno 1712; when I meet
with no Eſtate here given to Charity in this Pariſh. t

The Church (which I take to have been built Temp. Ric. II)

is dedicated to the Honour of the Aſſumption of the Bleſſed Virgin

Mary, and has a Wake or Feaſt kept the Sunday after Auguſt 15 ; conſiſts

of a Body and North Iſle, which are leaded, and Chancel which is tiled:

At the Weſt-end is an embattled Tower, in which hang four pretty large

Bells. Here was a fifth or Treble Bell,but that was about 8o Years ago, taken

down and ſold to Tingwick, as they informed me ; the vacant Frame ſtill

remains where it hung; on the firſt Bell now left, is this Inſcription, Øbſit

principio 3amrta Maria mes; on the third, 3rt multig Annig reſonat

Çampaita Johannis ; the ſecond and fourth are modern. . . . .
O o 2 The
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The Chancel has been ceiled and repaired by the worthy Patron Benjamin

JP'oodmoth, Eſq; who has put up the following Inſcription, on a Free-ſtone

Tablet, affixed to the North-Wall, oppoſite to the Chancel Door;

“ In this Vault lieth interred the Body of Margaret Corrance, Grandaugh

“ter by the Mother's Side, of that very wiſe and excellent Thomas

“ Lord Coventry, who died Lord-keeper of the Great Seal of En

“ gland, after above fifteen Years executing that Truſt in the Reign

“ of the Bleſſed Martyr King Charles the Firſt, firſt Daughter of Sir

“ john Hare, of Stow Bardolph, in the County of Norfolk, and Relićt

“ of jobn Corrance, of Rendleſham, in the County of Suffolk, Eſq; who

- “ left Iſſue by her, jobn, Elizabeth, and Anne, the Wife of Benjamin

“ Woodmoth, of Thornborough. She deceaſed the 7th Day of February,

“ 1715, aged eighty Years.

“ In the ſame Vault, lie the Bodies of her ſaid Daughters, Elizabeth,

“ who died unmarried, the 6th Day of June, 17 18; and Anne, who

“ died the 2Cth of February, 1719, leaving Iſſue, Charles, Edward,

“ Elizabeth, and Anne ; which is the only Inſcription whatſoever therein.”

But in the Church in the North Iſle at the Weſt Part of it are theſe two

Inſcriptions on Braſs-plates on two ancient grey Marbles:

ipic jaret Tom, Johes Crowche, qui quontam bit relebratit pro animabus

Johannis Barton, ſeniorig et junigris, quiquibem Johannes obiit 8 HDie Maii,

3. HD. 1473. Littera ºbominitali C, cujus 3nime propirictur Deug. Amen.

pic jaret William Barton, qui obiit feſto Cranſlationis & antti Benedićti

abbatić, a. p. 1389, et liegni liegis Ric. II, 13, 3ncipiente quanbo Dieg

#Dominicalis accibit ſuper litterani C, Bora beſpertimã, cujus 3mimic pro

picictur HDeus, Amen.

In a Window by it, is in painted Glaſs, theſe Arms of Barton, viz.

* Ermine on a Dexter Canton Gules, an Owl Argent.

But I come now to the Liſt of the Vicars, from the Regiſters of the Church

- - of Lincoln.

Richard is the firſt I meet with. He occurs Vicar Anno 1237, 21 Hen.

III, and Anno 1249, 33 Hen. III.

Ralph de Chetwode, was Vicar, Anno 1252, 36 Hem. III, and Anno

1258, 42 Hen. III. -

Simon de'Beycot was preſented to the Vicarage, Anno 1258, 42 Hen. III,

by the Convent of Luffield.

Richard de Buckingham ſucceeded Mar. 3, 1294, 22 Edw. I, on the Death

of Simon, laſt Vicar.

Richard de Newton was inſtituted 5 Non. Maii, Anno 1313, 6 Edw. II,

on the Death of Richard laſt Vicar.

john de Skelton ſucceeded 17 Cal. Feb. Anno. 1334, 8 Edw. III, on Rich

ard Newton’s Death. . . -

• ‘7 -- Nicholas
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Nicholas Druel was inſtituted Io Cal, Ottob. Anno 1361, 15 Edw

III, i. the Death of jobn, laſt Vicar. He occurs, Anno 138o, 3

Ric. II. - - -
-

Thomas Lillingſton ſucceeded Nicholas Druel, Anno 1380, 3 Ric. II, 13

Cal. jun. and occurs Vicar, Anno 1401, 2 Hen. IV.

Henry Tame, was inſtituted Mar. 29, Anno 1435, 13 Hen. VI, but not

ſaid how vacant.

William Wells of Brayles ſucceeded jan. 17, Anno 1447, and reſigned

Anno 1457.William Lindeſey ſucceeded Ośī. 1 1, 1457, 35 Hen. VI; he died Anno

1501, and was buried in the Chancel, being the laſt Vicar preſented by the

Priory of Luffield.
jobn Skinner ſucceeded Dec. 16, Anno 1501; he willed, Anno 1524, to

be buried in the Chancel, under the Graveſtone of his Predeceſſor.

Robert Mekeley was inſtituted Mar. 30, Anno 1525, on Skinner's Death,

on the Preſentation of William Tyler, who had got Luffield late Priory de

viſed to him.

Richard Taylor was inſtituted 3 December, Anno 1546, on the King's

Preſentation, Ratione contemptils Roberti Mekeley, non ſolventis Decimas.

After him. -

Thomas Cook occurs Vicar, Anno 1561. -

john Richards was preſented to this Vicarage, Mar. 14, Anno 1 574*

by Adrian Stokes ; he died Anno 1590, and was ſucceeded by

Thomas johnſon, A. M. preſented on Richard's Death, Sept. 25, 1590,

by Arthur Throckmorton, Eſq;
William Jenkins ſucceeded, Anno 1598; but I have not his Inſtitution. He

was buried here Oºl. 2, Anno 1629; and ſucceeded by

James Carey, inſtituted Nov. 24, 1629, on Anne Temple’s Preſentation.

After him I find no more Preſentations for near 100 Years; this Living

being of ſo ſmall Value that the Incumbents held it by Sequeſtration. Carey

occurs Vicar, Anno 1642, as does

Robert Duncombe, Anno 1647 and 1653, in the Pariſh Regiſter, where he

writes himſelf Vicar, as does, -

Nicholas Gawen, Anno 1661, and -

joſeph Newell, Anno 1663, this Perſon continued to ſerve this Cure,

tho’ never in Orders, as I have been informed, for near 30 Years, and tho' he

took out the Biſhop's Title, Nov. 7, Anno 1688, being detected for Want

of Orders, was obliged to retire and leave the Cure. He went to Potterſ.

purg, and died there as I was told.
Thomas Cheſlyn, A. B. was inſtituted May 22, Anno 1691, on Newell's

being outed; he quitted it for Padbury, where he lived (while Vicar here)

and was ſucceeded by

Richard Cardwell, A. B. Anno 1715, but not inſtituted 'till jam. 18,

Anno 1718, when on Account of the Lapſe, he took out the Archbiſhop

of.
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of Canterbury's Title. He quitted it for Raundes in Northamptonſhire,

and was ſucceeded by - * * *. . . . . * * -

William Halled, A. M. inſtituted Feb. 29, Anno 1723, on the

Preſentation of Benjamin Woodmoth, Eſq; who is the preſent Vicar,

Anno, 1735, and alſo Vicar of Padbury.

T-H

-
*

. . . . . .

T H O R N T O N, . . .

ER IV E S its Denomination, as well as Thornborough, from Thorns,

Briars, or Brambles ; Thornton ſignifying the Town of Thorns or

Briars. In Doomſday Book it is thus ſurveyed: - * - - - -

º, .

Terra Rogeri de Iveri in Rovelai Hundred.

Godefridus tenet de Rogerio Terin

ton. Pro viii Hidis ſe defendebat.

Terra est viii Carucatarum. In Do

minio ſunt iii, et quarta poteſt fieri. Ibi

xii Villani cum v Bordariis, habentibus

v Carucatas, et ſexta poteſt fieri. Ibi

iii Servi. Et Molinum de x Solidis, et

Pratum vi Carucatarum. In totis

/alemciis valet et valuit vi Libras.

Tempore Regis Edwardi viii Libras.

Godfrey holds Terinton or Thorn

ton of Roger de Iveri. It was rated

at eight Hides. The Arable is eight

Carucates, three are in Demeſne, and

a fourth can be made out. There

are twelve Copyholders, and five Cot

tagers. They have five Carucates and

a ſixth can be made There are three

Servants, and a Mill of los. Meadow

ſufficientfor ſix Carucates. In the whole

|it is worth and was valued at 6 l. in

King Edward’s Time 8/.

Azor, Son of Toti, held this Ma

nor, and could ſell it.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Azor, Toti

Filius, et vendere potuit. .

- - n

To this Roger de Iveri (as ſpoken of in Radcliff) ſucceeded jeffry his Son,

who dying Anno 1 1 12, 12 Hen. I, without Iſſue, the King beſtowed his

Barony of St. Wallerys", on Guy de St. Wallery; to whom ſucceeded Reginald,

his Son and Heir, and to him Bernard, whoſe Son Thomas de St. Wallery,

dying Anno 1219, 3 Hen. III, Robert de Dreux, having married Ammora or

Allamora", his ſole Daughter and Heir, had Livery of the Lands of her In

heritance in England, which by his Forfeiture were afterwards given to Rich

ard, Earl of Cornwall, the King's Brother ; however this Robert Earl of

Dreux *, as I find in an old Deed without Date at Thornton (among many

curious Evidences which I have been very kindly indulged the Peruſal of,

to my very great Information in theſe Collections) with the Conſent of

* Paroch. Antiq. p. 218.

Anndra

* Parochial Antiq. p. 83. * Dugdale Bar, vol. i. p. 255.
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Aunora his Wife granted to Ralph Hareng" (who was Steward of the Barony

of St. Wallery) the Donation which he had of Thomas de St. Wallery of the

whole Manor of Thornton, with the Advowſon of the Church. This was

about the Year 1235, 19 Hen. III, as I find by Hareng’s Preſentation of a

Clerk to this Rećtory " , but he held it not long, for about the Year 1245,

29 Hen. III, this Manor and Advowſon became the Property of Sir

james le Savage, Knight, as appears by another old Deed, executed by him

of Lands lying without the Park here, in which he is called Lord and Pa

tron of Thornton; I preſume by the Gift of Amnora ; for ſhe ſolely in her

own Perſon made a Conveyance of this Manor in theſe Words,

“ Sciant, &c. Quod ego. Amnora Comitiſfa Drocarie & Domina Samāī

“ Wallerici conceſſi - - - - Totum Manerium de Thornton cum Pertinen

“ tiis, habendum fibi et Heredibus. Hiis Teſtibus Gocelin de Hubel, Henrico

“ de Sando Albano f, &c.”

In which Deed, though the Name of the Perſon is defaced, it agrees with

Savage's coming into the Poſſeſſion here, which was about theYear1245,29 Hen.

III, Amnora having it then, as ſeems to me, in Dowry: And james le Savage

levied a Fine of Lands in Thornton, Anno 12.5o, 33 Hen. III E. However he

held it not long for Richard de Chaſtillon (a younger Brother, as I conceive,

of the Chaſtillons of Lekhampſied) and Royeſia his Wife, were poſſeſſed of

this Manor and Advowſon, about the Year 1264, 48 Hen. III, it coming, as

I judge, to the ſaid Richard by Marriage of Roeſia, for I find her after her

Huſband’s Death, which happened about the Year 1280, 7 Edw. I, ſtyled,

Domina de Thornton, which Roeſia, Anno 1303, 31 Edw. J, granted a Meſ

fuage here, and alſo Lands in Lillingſion to her Son Malculm Chaſtillon h, and

his Heirs; who after the ſaid Roeſia’s Death is called Dominus de Thornton. This

Malcolm, or Maſculine, as he is alſo called, was Anno 1318, 6 Edw. II, 1313,

ele&ted one of the Knights of this Shire, to ſerve in Parliament, and dying

about Anno 1318, 11 Edw. II, was ſucceeded by a Son of both his Names;,

who was elećted Knight of this Shire, Anno 1, 2, 4, et 6 Edw. III, 1327,

1328, 1330, and 1332 ; who dying without Iſſue (as ſeems to me) this Eſtate

deſcended to john Chaſtillon his Brother and Heir, who for the Souls of Alice

and joan his Wives", and the Soul of Malcolm his Father and Sibill his Mo

ther, gave two Meſſuages and a Croft, and loo Acres of Land, to found a

Chantry of St. Mary in St. Michael's Church at Thornton. He alſo repre

ſented this County in Parliament, Anno 15 Edw. Ill, 1341, when his Kinſ.

man Richard Chrſtillon, Lord of Lekhampſied' was the other Knight; and

dying Anno 1348, 21 Edw. III, was ſucceeded by his Son and Succeſſor of

both Names (afterwards knighted;) which Sir jobn Chaſtillon the fifth of this

Family, and Margaret his Wife having mortgaged this Manor, Anno 18

Ric. II, 1395, to John Gifford, of Whaddon and others. They afterwards by

Indenture of Bargain and Sale, dated April 1414, 2 Hen. V. for 8oo Marks in

conveyed in Fee this their Manor of Thornton to john Barton, jun. john

d Ex Evidentiis apud Thornton. “Ex Regiſtro Lincoln. Ex Evidentiis prædiáis. E Rot.

Fin. Co. Bucks. "Ex Evidentiis apud Thornton. Prynn's Brevia Parliam. k Ex Evidentiis

praedićtis apud Thornton. Brevia Parliam. "Ex Evidentiis ut prius,

Barton,
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Barton, jun. john Wolf and Henry Barton, with the Advowſon of the

Church and Chantry founded in the Church here, with all their Lands,

Tenements, Rents, and Services in the Villages of Thornton, Great and

Little Lekhampſted. and alſo all their Woods in the Pariſhes of Stow and

Weſtbury, with the Parks called Royes, or Royeſia's Park; and Makeline's or

Malcolm's Park, with all Woods and Underwoods, &c. How long this

Sir John Chaſtillon afterwards ſurvived, I have not ſeen, but I preſume he

was very aged, and reduced to great Streights, for his Purchaſers gave to

him and his Lady, ſoon after this Sale, a Meadow in Thornton, to enjoy for

their Lives". - -

As to the Purchaſer john Barton, he was Son of jobn Barton, Recorder

of London, and Brother of jobn Barton, who repreſented this County in

Parliament, Anno 20 Ric. II, 1397, and Anno 2, 5 and * 9 Hen. IV, 14or,

1404, 1408, and dying Anno 1431, 9 Hen. VI, was buried in the Church

of St. Peter and St. Paul, in the County Town of Bucks, where he founded

a Chantry. He was alſo elected Knight of this Shire, Anno 1 and 2 Hen.

V, and by his Brother's Example at Buckingham, he founded a ſecond

Chantry hire in this Church of Thornton; the North Chancel of which he

rebuilt, and made a very fine Monument therein for himſelf and Iſabel his

Wife, where they both lye buried under an Arch, with their Effigies in

Alabaſter, moſt curiouſly carved, though without any Inſcription or Date,

ſo that the Time of his Death can only be gueſſed at, which was in the Year

1433, or 1434, 12 Hen. VI, as appears, by his Will hereafter given. Iſa

bell his Wife ſurviving him, ſhe re-married Sir Robert Shoteſbrook, and dyed

Anno 1457, 35 Hen. VI, as appears by her Will, poſſeſſed of this Manor,

to which Anno 1443, 21 Hen. VI, one john Langton ſet up a Title to, and

commenced a Suit at Law, claiming it by Deſcent from the Chaftillons, as

being deſcended from a Daughter of that Family and Name", and ſo entitled

to the Inheritance on Account of the Failure of their Iſſue Male *5 but upon

a Reference, it was decided by an Award, and confirmed to the ſaid Iſabel,

Barton; whereupon, on the Payment of 254 Marks to the ſaidjohn Langton,

by Deed, dated April 25, Anno 1443, 2.1 Hen. VI, he releaſed all his Title

and Claim to the ſaid Iſabell Barton, William Fowler, Thomas Moor, Thomas

Dodde, john Barton, and their Heirs and Aſſigns; which Thomas Moor to

gether withjohn Arderne,who was, I ſuppoſe, Executor to john Barton, Anno

1444", 22 Hen. VI, made a Grant thereof to Iſabel Barton and William

Fowler, (to whom this Manor had been aſſigned in Truſt, Anno 1456) and

alſo enfeoffed John Crowche and William Weſt in this Manor, and in

6oo Acres of Arable Land, 18 of Meadow, 20 of Paſture, loco of

Wood, lying in Thornton, Great and Little Lekhampſted, and Stow, and

Weſtbury.

Anno 1457, 35 Hen. VI’, on Nov. 20, I find that Thomas Conyers, Wil

jian Fowler, john Watkins, and Thomas More, by another Feoffment, con

veyed theſe Premiſes to William Weſt and Thomas Norrys. I alſo find that

• Ex Evidentiis ut prius. * Brevia Parliam. P Placita in Hillary Term, 18 Hen. VI. Ex

Evidentiis apud Thornton. “Ibid. "Ibid.

- Margaret
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*

Margaret, Wife of Sir John Pryſot, Knight, Ralph Grey, and john Filiol,

delivered this Manor, with all its Appurtenances, viz. the Advowſon of the

Church and Chantry here, and all the Lands, &c. here, and in Great and Lit

tle Lekhampſted, Stow, Weſtbury, and the Parks' called Roye's and Malkelom's

Parks, by Deed, dated May 1, Anno 1462,2 Edw. IV, toGeorge Nevill, Biſhop of

, Exeter,William Nevill, Earl of Kent, and divers others; among which arenamed,

Sir Thomas Dymock, Robert Ingelton, and William Ingelton, which Truſtees, I

preſume, very ſoon after conveyed the Premiſes to Robert Ingelton : For

Anno 1464, 4 Edw. IV, he ſubſcribes himſelf Lord of Thornton, in a Deed

executed in the Preſence of Richard Moore, of Boreton ; john Barton, of

Lower Winchington; and joan, Wife of William Weſt, deceaſed '; this

bears Date jan. 1, 1464, 4 Edw, IV, which Robert Ingelton in a Bond to

Thomas Billyng, 'Lord Chief Juſtice, and others, Anno 1467, 7 Edw. IV,

made over this Manor on a Propoſal of a Marriage of one his Daughters,

jane or Margaret, to john Cheyne, which he the ſaid john Cheyne ſhould

chooſe", which took Effect with Margaret his youngeſt Daughter; this

Robert Ingelton dying Anno 1472, 12 Edw. IV, was buried in the Middle

of the Chancel here, under a moſt magnificent raiſed Tomb, whereon is the

Portraitures of himſelf and his three Wives in Braſs. - -

To him ſucceeded George Ingelton, who Anno, 1487, 2 Hen. VII, ſtyles

himſelf Lord of Thornton’, and dying Anno 1494, 9 Hen. VII, left Iſſue by

Sibill his Wife, Robert his Son and Heir, who dying Anno 1503, 18 Hen.

VII, left an only Daughter, named jane or joan, the Wardſhip of whom

was by King Hen. VII, Anna 1505, committed to his great Favourite Sir

Richard Empſon Y, on whoſe Attainder, Anno 1509, I Hem. VIII, ſhe was

committed to George Talbot, Earl of Shrewſbury, who Anno 1514, aſſigned

the Wardſhip of her to john Bradbury of London, and james Bodley of Wal

den in Eſſex, which Bodley, Anno 1519, 1o Hen. VIII, married her to his

Kinſman HumphreyTyrrill, Son of William Tyrrill of the antient Family of

the Tyrrills, of South Ockingdom, in Eſſex; of which Marriage the ſaid

Humphrey making Proof, had Livery of the Lands of her Inheritance, and

dying Anno 1559, 3. Edw. VI, his Wife ſurviving him, ſhe re-married

*Alexander St. John, Eſq; and dying 1557, 4 and 5 Philip and Mary, in the

65th Year of her Age, was buried in the Chancel here, under a raiſed Tomb,

with her Portrait engraven on a Braſs Plate thereon, near her Grandfather, .

Robert Ingelton's Monument: On her Death George Tyrrill, her only Son

and Heir ſucceeded, who is reported to have impaired the Eſtate of the

Family very much, and ſquandered away ſeveral Manors, though as it ap

pears by the Inquiſition taken at his Death, he nevertheleſs left behind him

great Poſſeſſions to his Heirs, and with Part of what was ſold, purchaſed the

Manor of Lymes. End, alias J.ittle Lekhampſted, and encloſed a Park here,

which I find he had Licence granted him to do, Anno 1558, 1 Eliz. the Year

after his Mother's Death", and dying May 10, Anno 157o, was buried here,

leaving Iſſue by Helen or Eleanor his Wife, Daughter of Sir Edward Mon

* Ex Evidentiis apud Thornton. • Ex Evidentiis at prius. “Ibid. Ex Genealogia.,

2 Ex Evidentiis, ut prius. * Ex Epitaphiis. " Patent, Anno 1 Eliz. - -

- P p tague,
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tague, Lord Chief Juſtice of England", Edward, his eldeſt Son and Heir,

aged 19 Years, 11 Months and 19 Days. The Lands which he ſtood ſeized

of at his Death, I ſhall give from the Inquiſition *, which ſets forth, “That he

... viz. the ſaid George Tyrrill, died poſſeſſed of the Manor of Thornton, 6

“ Meſſuages, 4 Cottages, 2 Water Mills, 3 Dove-houſes,7Cardens, 7 Orchards,

“ 40 Acres of Land, ico of Meadow,1200 of Paſture, 40 of Wood, and Right
“ of Fiſhing, and Free Warren in Thornton, and of the Advowſon of the

... Church there; and of the Manor of Okeley alias Wokely, 9 Meſſuages, 4

“ Cottages, 3oo Acres of Land, Io of Meadow, IOO of Paſture, and 16o

“ Acres of Wood in Okeley and Brill; and alſo of the Manor, Lymes End, alias

“ Little-Lekhampſied 7 Meſſuages, a Dove-houſe, 40 Acres of Land, loo of

•. Meadow and iod of Paſture, with a Fiſhery in Little-Lekhampſted, alias

“ Lymes. End, aforeſaid, 5 Meſſuages, 2 Cottages, 3 Gardens and Or

“ chards, 200 Acres of Land, 80 of Meadow, loo of Paſture, and a Fiſh

“ cry in Great Lekhampſted; I Meſſuage, 49 Acres of Land, 8 of Meadow,

“ and 6 of Paſture, in Nuthorp in Lekhampſted; and 200 Acres of Wood in

“ Weſtbury,” which Edward Tyrrill his Son and Succeſſor as aforeſaid (after

wards knighted) eſpouſed the Year after his Father's Death, Mary, Daugh

ter of Benediff Lee, of Hulcot, Eſq; (Anceſtor to the preſent Earl of Lich

feilda) and by her had Iſſue Sir Edward Tyrrill, his eldeſt Son and Succeſſor,

who after her Death, which happened Anno 1579, ſhe dying here April 18,

in Child-bed, married Margaret, Daughter of Thomas Afton, of Afton, in

Cheſhire, by whom he had lſſue three Sons and ſix Daughters, whereof Sir

Timothy, the Eldeſt, was ſeated at Okeley by Brill; and dying Anno 1632,

was buried here at Thornton, and ſucceeded by Sir Timothy Tyrrill, his eldeſt

Son and Heir, Father to that noted Hiſtorian james Tyrrill, born Anno

1643, who died, Anno 1718, and was Father to the preſent james Tyrrill, a

Lieutenant Colonel in the Army: The ſecond Son to Sir Edward, by this

ſecond Lady was john, a Captain in the Army in Flanders, who died with

out Iſſue; and his third Son, was Sir Thomas Tyrrill, of Hanſlapp and Caſtle

Thrupp, whoſe Son and Heir, Sir Peter Tyrrill, made a Baronet july 20,

1665, dying Anno 1711, was ſucceeded by Sir Thomas Tyrrill, his only Son,

who dying in May 1714 without 1ſſue, that Honour became extinét in his

Family.

As% Sir Edward Tyrrill himſelf, he having, Anno 1602, as appears by the

Date, built a large Houſe in this Manor of Lekhampſied, called by theName of

the Toy, and dying jam. 26, 1605, was buried here, being at the Time of his

Death Member of Parliament for the County Town of Bucks ; his Succeſſor

in this Manor was his eldeſt Son of both Names, by his firſt Lady, viz. Sir

Edward Tyrrill, who alſo married two Wives, viz. Elizabeth, Daughter of

Sir William Kingſmill, of Hampſhire, who died in Child-bed, and was buried

here. Sept. 1, 1621 ; his ſecond Wife, by whom he had no Iſſue, was Eliza

beth, Daughter of Sir Edward ºatſºn, of Rockingham Caſtle, in the County

of Northampton, Widow of Sir jobn Needham, of Lichbarrow, in the ſaid

b Ex Genealogia. . " Ex Inquiſit. cap. apud Ayleſbury. *Ex Genealogia. * Vide

the Baronettage of England.

4. - County;
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County; ſhe died and was buried here, june 26, 1631. This Sir Edward

Tyrrill, being by Letters Patent, dated O3. 31, 1627, created a Baronet ,

ſurrendering the ſame to barr his eldeſt Son, Robert Tyrrill, took out a new

Patent, Feb. 19, 1638, with Precedence as in the former, Anno 1627, with

Remainder to Toby Tyrrill, his ſecond Son, which would have created a

Diſpute had not his Son Robert died in his Life-Time without Iſſue, where

upon he was at his Death, which happened july 2, 1656, ſucceeded in his

Title and Eſtate here by Sir Toby Tyrrill, his then eldeſt Son and Heir,

who married to his firſt Wife, Edith, Daughter to Sir Francis Windebank,

Secretary of State; by whom having only a Daughter, named Frances,

Wife to Sir John Hewett, of Warſley in the County of Huntingdom, Bart.

he took after her Death to his ſecond Wife, Lucy, Daughter to Sir

Thomas Barrington, of Barrington-Hall, in Eſſex, Widow to William

Cheyne, who died ſoon after his Marriage to her) by whom he had Iſſue his

worthy Son and Succeſſor, Sir Thomas Tyrrill, renowned for his great Hoſ.

pitality and affable Temper, which endeared him to all that knew him; and

will render his Memory loved and reverenced by Poſterity, inſomuch that

whoſoever comes after him, cannot be deſerving of an higher and more ex

alted Charaćter, than to be compared to him.

But to return to Sir Toby. He died at his Son-in-Law's Houſe, at Wareſy

Oğ. 1, and was buried here at Thornton, Oéi. 7, 1671, and ſucceeded by his

aforeſaid worthy Son, Sir Thomas Tyrrill, who by Frances his Wife, Daughter

of Sir Henry Blount, of Tittenhanger, Co. IIertford, had a numerous Iſſue, viz.

6 Sons and 4 Daughters, 7 of which lived to Men's and Women's Eſtates;

whereof the Eldeſt, Sir Harry Tyrrill, who ſucceeded on his Father's Death,

which happened the 10th of Ośī. 1705, ſerved the honourable Office of High

Sheriff of this County in his Father's Life Time; he married Heffer, Daughter,

of Charles Blount, of Staffordſhire, Eſq; and dying Nov. 6, 1708, leaving Iſſue

3 Sons and 2 Daughters, was ſucceeded in this Dignity by his eldeſt Son

Šir Thomas Tyrrill, who dying unmarried, Dec. 25, 1718, was ſucceeded

by his next Brother Sir Harry Tºrrill, who alſo dying unmarried, Nov. 9,

1720, the Title came to Sir Charles, the only ſurviving Son, who married

Anno 1726, at Geneva, jane Elizabeth, only Daughter of Monſieur john

Sellon, of that City, Merchant, by whom he had Iſſue two Sons, who both

died young, and one Daughter, viz. Heſter Maria; which Sir Charles is the

preſent Lord of this Place, Anno 1735. - * .

This antient Family ſtill flouriſhes in the eldeſt Branch in Eſſex, and its

preſent Principal, is Sir John Tyrrill, Bart, a Gentleman much eſteemed in

that County.

This Pariſh is bounded, Weſt by Thornborough, North by Lekhampſted,

Eaſt by Bechampton, and South by Whaddon, and alſo North by Wykins,

which laſt Pariſh is in Northamptomſhire.

It contains about 1200 Acres; here were, as returned, Anno 1712, to the

Biſhop of Lincoln, only 12 Families, and 50 Souls, near as many of which
P. p 2 Number
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Number alone, cohabited in the Manor. Houſe, in the late generous Sir

Thomas Tyrrill’s Time. It was then aſſeſſed to the Land-Tax I ol. 6s. 4d.

The Rećtory was rated, Anno 1291, 19 Edw.l, at 8 Marks, dedućting a Pen

ſion of Io.s. to the Abbat of Oſency, given to that Convent by the St. Wal

lerys. Anno 1534, 25 Hen. VIII, it was charged for firſt Fruits at 1 11, 16s.

3d, as it now pays, and is of the clear yearly Value of 76 l.

The Terrier delivered in of it, Anno 1674, 26 Car. Il, by Charles Almond,

then Rector, ſets forth, that beſides the Parſonage Houſe of 3 Bays and a

half, and a Barn of two Bays, here only belonged to it an Orchard and

Slip of Ground of about an Acre, and a little Parcel of Meadow, of about

half an Acre.

e - - -

The Church here, which is dedicated to the Honour of St. Michael, con

fiſts of a Body, South Ile and Chancel, and North Chancel, all which are

leaded. At the Weſt-End is a ſquare embattled Tower, in which hang 3

Bells: On the firſt of which is this Inſcription;

faint pro Elia Michael Peug atque Maria: Being, as I ſuppoſe,

given by Elia Tingwick, who died Rećtor here, Anno 1343.

The ſecond is modern ; and on the third is this,

f ſºunt toſa pulſata, 99tuntique Maria totata.

T Here was a North Iſle to anſwer the South one, but it was pulled down

about the Year 1620, to the great Disfigurement of the Church, and a Wall

run up between the Pillars and Arches.

Pilliam Breedom was then Rećtor, and Sir Edward Tyrrill Patron, who is

ſaid to have demoliſhed it.

In a North Window theſe Arms,

Gules, a Feſ; indented, Flory and Counterflory Argent.

At the lower End of the South Iſle next the Tower, lay a Free ſtone Ef

figy of a Man, ſeemingly an Eccleſiaſtick by the Tonſure of his Head and

Fold of the Garment ; at his Feet, a Lion : This I take to have been for

john de Chaſtillon, a younger Son of the Patron, and Lord of this Place,

who was Rećtor here from Anno 1347, 22 Edw. III, to 1377, 51 Edw. III,

It is now removed into the Chancel.

In the uppermoſt Window of the ſaid South Iſle, lies another like Effigy,

of a Prieſt ſeemingly ; which I take to have been for Elias de Tingwick,

Rećtor here from Anno 1315, 8 Edw. II, to 1347, 21 Edw. III, who gave

the firſt Bell as before-mentioned.

Here are no other other Monuments or Inſcriptions in the whole Church;

and ſo I come to the North Chancel or Chantry.

In the Eaſt Window is an Angel holding a Shield; thereon theſe Arms,

in Part broken, being of Barton, viz.

Ermine, on a Canton, Gules, an Owl Argent.

\
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In the ſaid Eaſt Window the Portraiture of another Angel at Prayhis Fingers this, on a Scroll, s - yeº, On

gate Maria (Bratia plena, Dominus terunt. -

Here were alſo a Man and Woman, kneeling at Deſks; but theſe

are defaced, and at the Bottom of the Window was this Legend, when

entire, -- * .

ºrate pro Johanne Barton, juniore, Dominobe Thornton, tonbitore iſtius

Capelle, et pro, Iſabella, Úrore ejus; quorum animabus propicictur

£Deug. Amen. -

An Extraćt of whoſeWill I ſhall here give from the Original, in the Archives

of Lambeth ; it is dated 1443, in Regiſtro Chichely, folio 442, and is as

follows, “Ego johannes Barton, condo Teſtamentum meum in hunc modum:

“Lego Corpus meum ad ſepeliendum in CapellāAnnuntiationis B.M. Virgini,

« in Éccl. de Thornton. Item volo, quod predićta Capella de novo edificetus

“ bonis et catellis meis. , Item lego Fabricie Eccl. predićt, 1o Marcas et Can

cello 5 Marcas. Item Ordini Fratrum de Ayleſbury 40s, Abbati Bitleſden

... 433. Priori de Luffield 20s. Priori de Smelſhall 20s. Abbati de Notly unam

“peciam Argenti deaurat.” -
-.

in the ſecond North Window of this Chapel, or North Chancel, were

in painted Glaſs, the Portraitures of St. Michael ſlaying the Dragon; and of

St. Catherine with her Wheel; and St. Margaret with a Dragon; and St.

Mary Magdalen ; and alſo of a Biſhop kneeling; and of an Apoſtle, and the

Portrait alſo of the Bleſſed Virgin Mary in Glory, with floatitta Maria ero

and Perſons praying to her, and theſe Words, fºamrta Ulirgo.

Cairginium ora pro mobig, and fºamrta Maria, porta aurea, Exe. 44.

At the Bottom of the Windows was this Legend,

gºrate probono ºtăţu Wilhelmi Barton, et Emmote (Hroris ejug, tiecmon

Johannis Barton, ſenioris, quonoam iterorbatoris London. 42uorum

Žinimabus propicictur HDeu5,

N. B. I ſuppoſe they were Father and Mother to jobn Barton, ſen.

In this Chapel is a Vault, where lie interred ſeveral of the Family of the

Tyrrills, viz. no leſs than 6 Baronets, and ſome of their Ladies and Children;

of above 3o of whoſe Interments we have an Account offrom George Tyrrill’s

Time, Anno 1570, to 1735; but not the leaſt Memorial for any one

of them.

There are againſt the Wall, two Atchievements with the Tyrrill’s Arms

and Creſt, viz. -

Argent two Chevrons Azure, within a Bordure engrailed Gules ; Creſt, on a

predib, a Boar’s Head ere?, Cowpee, holding a Peacock's Tail.

Under an Arch between the Church and Chancel, is a moſt elegant Mo

nument for the aforeſaid john Barton, jun. and Iſabel his Wife, the

Builders of this Chapel, but no Inſcription, Date, or Arms thereon : On

the Tomb lie their Effigies in Alabaſter, at full Length ; his in Armour,

c

his
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his Head reſting on an Helmet and Wreath, at his Feet a Dog: Her Head

reſts on a Pillow ; on the right Side a Male Child. He died, according to,

the Date of his Will, Anno 1433, 11 Hen, VI ; and ſhe, Anna. 1457, 35

Hen. VI, having been re-married to Sir Robert Shoteſbrook.

But I now come to the Monuments in the Chancel; in the Eaſt Window

whereof are theſe Arms, viz. Argent a Lion rampant, Gules within a Bor

dure, Azure, entoire de Bezants: Gules, 3 Lions paſſant, gardant Or. The

firſt Coat being the Arms of the Earl of Cornwall; and the ſecond of the

Crown of England in Edw. I's Time, when I preſume this Church was

built. - -

• In the Chancel are alſo two raiſed Tombs and ſeveral Grave-ſtones; but I

ſhall begin with the Grave-ſtones.

On the Pavement are the five following, viz. -

One with the Effigies of a Man and of a Woman in Braſs, underneath

them this Inſcription,

bit facet Will. Clodd, Agneta, Girot ejus, et Dºminus Wilhelmus

filius corum, qui quibem Willhellmus 49ater Willhelmi, obiit betimo

fºic gpenſis Aprilis, A. D. 1474. Ruorum 3nimabus propicietur

#Deug: Amen. - -

On another the Effigies of a Man and Woman in Braſs, at their Feet this

Inſcription,

19ic jaret Georgius Ingleton, Dominus de Thornton, et fºomina Iſabella,

Jiror ejus, bibuâ, qui quitent Georgius obiit 26 HDie Januarii, A. D.

14OO.

On another, whereon were the Effigies of a Man and Woman in Braſs, and -

this Inſcription,

Apic jaret Agnes, Gror Johannis Reynes, armigeri, 3Filia Caroli In

gilton, quc obiit 18 Die Auguſti, 1481 ; tujuš Ānime propicietur

£Deug.

On two Plates of Braſs theſe Arms, viz. -

In one, Shield, Ingleton, and Dymock. - - ,

On the other, Reynes, viz. Cheque Or and Gules, a Canton Ermine.

On another old Graveſtone was this, on a Plate of Braſs,

Apic jaret Milo Ingilton Ceneroſus, qui obiit Decimo £ic ſpenſis Au

gufti, 1480. -

Near it on a modern Grave-ſtone, this on a Plate of Braſs,

- H. S. E.

“ Thomas Allen, hujus Eccleſiae Rećtor, Novi Collegii Oxon Socius,

“ ultra Annos Dočtus, ultra Bonos Pius, fibi ultra Modum Parcus,

“ cognatis pane ultra Rem munificus. Quininium Literarum ſtudio

“ poſthabita Valetudine, Pthiſ conflićtus tandem obiit julii 7, A.D.

.* 1719, AEtat. 27. - ...' -

-

On
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On the North Side a raiſed Monument, covered with an antient Marble;

thereon the Portrait of a Woman in Braſs; at the dexter Corner theſe Arms

quarterly, - - -

1 Tyrril, Argent, 2 Chevrons Azure, within a Bordure engrailed

Gules.

2 Ingilton, a Croſs engrailed between 4 Eſcallops.

3 Paly of 6. - -

4. On a Chevron engrailed, 3 Dolphins bauriant, a Creſcent for Dif

ference. -

Under theſe Arms on a Braſs Plate

Humfrey Tyrrill, of Wokinton.

On the finiſter Side theſe Arms, quarterly,

I Seme de Croſs Croſſets, a Chevron between 3 Griffins Heads eras'd.

2 A Chevron between 3 Creſcents.

3d, as 2d.

4th. as 1ſt.

Under theſe Arms on a Braſs Plate.

Jane, Paughter and ºver of Robert Ingylton.

Under theſe Arms the Portrait of a Woman in Braſs, at her Feet, on a

Braſs Tablet this,

ct prebirta Jana Sabuif eritum Georgium Terrell, filium ſuum apparen,

tem, et prepictus Georgius ſuit biginti et ſeptem ºnnorum matus, £5ie quo

prebirta Jana obiit,

At the dexter Corner at Bottom, the ſame Arms, on both Shields

quartered, in 16 Quarterings, viz. 1ſt as 2d, 4th as 1ſt, and under it

in Braſs,

George Terrell, £on amb Cyer to Humfrey alib Janne.

On the Siniſter the ſame Arms quartered as on both, Shields at Top, and

round the Verge this Inſcription,

Ipic jacct Jana Yngleton, 3filia ct ſola HBeres Roberti Yngleton, armſ,

geti, befuncti, Þomina be Thornton, at 49atrona ejuſoem Cºttleſie, quon,

bām (Hror Humfridi Tyrrell, 2tmigeri, etiam Defuncti, at nuper Iror

Alexandi Seynt John, 2rmigeri, que Jani obiit biteſimo quarto Die

99enſig Aprilis, A. D. mileſimo quingenteſimo quinquageſimo ſeptimg,

ct prebicta Jana fuit quinquaginta quinque 2nito.3 Itata, Dic obitus ſuc.

Çujug 2nime propitictur Ecuš. -

In the Middle of the Area of the Chancel ſtands a very handſome Altar

Tomb of Stone, the Top of grey Marble, and inlaid with Braſs; and

thereon under four ſeveral Arches theſe Arms and Portraitures, viz, under

the
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the firſt, the Portrait of a Woman and of 3 Sons and 5 Daugh ters,and theſe
Arms, viz. •

Dymock, being 2 Lions paſſant crown'd, quartering a Dagger in Pale.

Under the ſecond, the Portrait of a Man in Armour, and theſe Arms

quarterly, viz.

1 A Chevron between 3 Fire Balls.

2 A Griffin Segreamt.
-

-

3 Semee de Croſ; Croſlets fitche, 3 Griffins Heads eraſed.

4th as 1ſt.
- -

Under the third, the Portrait of a Woman, and of 2 Sons and 3

Danghters, and theſe Arms, viz.

Semee de Creſcents, a Lion rampant. º - -

Under the fourth, the Portrait of a Woman, and of 1 Son and 2 Daugh

ters, and theſe Arms, viz. - - -

Ermine on a Chevron, 3 Fleurs de Lis. - - -

Under theſe on a Braſs Tablet, this Inſcription:

2rmiger cree pius jaret bic fellure Robertus

Ingylton HDominus De Thornton jure 13atronus,

3.n quinto Derinto morieng O&tobris ab crbe. * -- . . . .

3b relog tranſit 9il. C quater big 2 ſimul abbe, * --

ğit ſibi propitia celi liegina Maria.

£5alpet cum Cyriſti matris amore Ecus. . . ;-

Round the Verge is this in Braſs in good Part defaced.

4Nui quombam crat juris peritus

Çt totiug birtutig Ømitug,

And this Inſcription, which when entire, was as follows,

ijic jacct Robertus Ingilton, 3rmiger, quombam HDominus be Thornton,

at ejuſbcut Grrleſic patronus, qui Dâm egat juris peritug, et fee

tius birtutig amitug, ižic etiam tºejus requieſcunt Carores, Marga

reta, Clemens, et Iſabella, et abiit Robertus iſfe xv ºpie ºpenſig Oéto

bris, A. D. milleſimo CCCC.LXXII, quorum Żnimabus propicictur
£Deug, Amen.

- .. -

Under the Head of the Tomb, are two Children repreſented, under an

Arch, holding a Shield in their Hands, on the firſt Shield theſe Arms

quarterly,
- -

1 Ingilton. . . . . . . .

2 Three Griffins Heads eras'd. . . . . . . . - *

3d as 2d. -- ... ." . . . - - -

4th as Iſt. . . . . " . .

Over his Head is ſubſcribed Robert Ingilton; the Arms over the Child are

defaced; over the Woman's Head, Iſabella Ingilton. -

On the South-ſide a female Child holding a Shield ; there on theſe

Arms, viz. '
- - . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Semee de Creſcents, a Lion rampant, Margaret Ingilton.

- A

-

-
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A Male Child holding a Shield with theſe Arms, viz. Argent, a Croſs

voided between 4 Croſs Croſlets fitche, Gules, Thomas Billyng. Alſo a female

Child holding theſe Arms in a Shield . . . . 3 Lions paſſant . . . . Over

all a Bend, Gules, Kateryn Billyng. A male Child with theſe Arms, Vaire

a Feſt, Gules, Thomas Dinton. A male Child with theſe Arms, viz. Ar

gent 3 Wolves paſſant, Sable, quartering Ermine, a Bordure ſable, Thomas

Lovet. A male Child having theſe Arms, 3 Lions paſſant Guardant, Ro

bert Dymock. A male Child with the paternal Coat of Ingilton, quartering

Semee de Croſs Croſlets fitche, 3 Griffins Heads eraſed with a Label of 3 Points

Gules for Difference, John Ingilton.

At the Eaſt-End the Effigies of a Man holding a Shield; the Arms de

faced. Alſo a Woman holding in a Shield Ingilton's Arms. Over the

Man’s Head Sir R . Over the Woman’s M. I.

On the North Side a male Child, with the Arms defaced, on the Shield

Bernard Brokas. Another male Child with theſe Arms in a Shield . . with

in a Bordure a Chevron, quartering, within a Bordure 2 Barrs engrailed,

Thomas Fitz-William. A female Child with theſe four Quarterings on

her Shield: -

1 A croſs Gules.

2 A Bend.

3 A Bend. -

4. A Chief indented, Anne Lovet.

A male Child holding theſe Arms, A Bend between 6 Fleurs de Lis, Robard

Tillet. A male Child with theſe Arms, Checque Argent and Gules, a Canton

Ermine, John Reynes. A male Child with theſe Arms, Checque, Or and .

Azure, a Feſ; frette, John Cheyne. A male Child, with Ermine on a Chev

ron Gules, 3 Fleurs de Lis, Clemens Ingilton.

In the Church-Yard, on the South-Side of the Chancel, is a Free-ſtone

Monument, with this Inſcription thereon :

- H. S. E.

Carolus Almond, per Annos 49 Rećtor

Hujus Eccleſiæ, in quo Officio, eff

Pietate et Candore Animiſe

Geſfit, uttam Deum quam Homines

Sibi in annorem devinxerit ;

Dilexit Uxorem Sponſus, Liberoſaue, Pater

Naturae ſimul et Meriti memor,

Et qui ſemper amavit, coepit in dies amari.

º Hoſpitalis erga omnes;

Erga Pauperes etiam ultra cenſum,

Liberali calebat Animo, -

Pauper fibi et Pauperibus Dives;

Animam quam in turbidis pacatam

In nubilis pro More ſuo praeſtitit ſerenam,

Q_q Maturum
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Maturum Coelo reddidit Hoſpitem

Solutus in certa ſpe Morte facilique Somno.

Natus 1650,

Denatus Apr. 28, 1709.

f

In this Church was, as before obſerved, a Chantry founded by the

Chaftillons, which was afterwards re-founded by John Barton, jun. The

Lands belonging to this Chantry were chiefly at Thornborough, where the

Chantry Prieſt had a Houſe: The Prieſt of Chaſlillons Foundation was for

every Neglect of his daily Duty obliged to pay I d. to the Poor'.

The firſt Prieſt appointed by the Founder, was, -

Thomas Handes, of Alderton, who reſigning this Chantry, Anno 1371,

45 Edw. III, after about 27 Years Poſſeſſion of it (for I preſume the Chantry

was founded about 1347, there being Anno 1344, 18 Edw. III, a Licence

granted by the Biſhop of Lincoln to jobn Chaſtillon, as appears in the Lincoln

Regiſter, to have an Oratory at his Houſe in Thornton that Year".)

Robert Diere was inſtituted to it, Aug. 3, 1371, 45 Edw. III, on

Hendes Reſignation. -

john Crowche is the next 1 find. He is Anno 1450, 28 Hen. VI, ſtyled

Capellanus here. . He died Anno 1473; and was buried at Thornborough,

where his Epitaph is ſtill remaining. On his Death I find

Thomas Blacklawe, Capellanus, preſented Anno 1473, to the Chantry

of our Bleſſed Lady, founded by John Barton, jun. and Iſabel his wife,

with a Grant of the Lands in Thornborough, beſtowed thereon by john.

Barton, ſen.

William Clodd ſeems to have been the next. He occurs Capellanus here,

Anno 1494, 9 Hen.VII, and Anno 1525, 16 Hem. VIII. He put an Inſcrip.

tion for himſelf, his Father (who died Anno 1474, 14 Edw. IV,) and Mo

ther, over their Grave in the Chancel here. - -

Richard Stepley occurs Chantry-Prieſt, about the Year 1529, and alſo 1535.

On the Diſſolution of Colleges, and Chantries, Anno 1547, 2 Edw. Vi. I

meet with this Account of the Chantry here, returned by the King's Com

miſſioners".

T H or N To N.

The Chantry in Thornton, called Bartons Chantry', worth by the Year

clear 19 l. 8s. -

Sir William Abbat Incumbent, who is aged 60 Years, and hath clear

out of it 1ol. 8s. He teaches a Grammar School, and hath no other Way of

living but by the ſaid Chantry.

• Ex Evidentiis apud Thornton. " Lincoln Regiſt, Vide the Return in the Augmentation

Office, * Certificate of the Survey of the Lands of Churches and Chantrics.

. . . . - - Me
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Memorandum, There is paid out of the ſaid Chantry, to ſix poor

Folks weekly, to every one of them 6d. which amounts to 71. 16s. and

to fix Children yearly, for their Liveries, 43, which amounts to 11.4s.

The Chantry in Thornton, called Barton's Chantry, maintained by All

Soul; College, clear yearly 5' 8.

Sir Robert Bartlet Incumbent there, aged 80 Years, and hath paid him

yearly by All-Souls College 108 s. the ſaid Incumbent hath no other Way

of Living but by the ſaid Chantry. - -

In another Account of Chantries, founded in this Church, I meet with

this Return. º

Barton Chantry founded by Robert Ingleton ’, to the Intent to find a Prieſt

for ever; and that the ſaid Prieſt ſhall give to fix poor Folks continually

6d. the Week for every of them ; and to give for the Livery of fix poor

Children every Year, for each of them 4s. and alſo the ſaid Prieſt to teach

the Children of the ſaid Town: The ſaid Chantry is founded within the

Pariſh Church of Thornton, and is obſerved according to the Foundation before

declared, and ſo is very neceſſary. -

The ſaid Chantry is of the yearly Value of 21.1. 1 1s. 6d. whereof paid to

the King's Majeſty for Rents reſolute 13s. 4d. and for Tenths 21. 3s. od ś,

paid to . . . yearly 3s., ſo remaineth for the accuſtomable Payments as be

fore-mentioned, viz. for the Prieſt's Salary, 9 l. 12s. 9d. In Alms to ſix

poor Folks, 7l. 16s. And to ſix poor Children il. 4s. In all 18 l. 12s. 6d.

The Ornaments of the ſaid Chapel or Chantry be eſteemed to be worth as

appeareth by the Inventory, Il. 13s. 4d. The Jewels of the ſaid Chapel or

Chantry, that is to ſay, a Chalice of Silver gilt, weighing eighteen

Ounces, and remaining in the Hands of William Ablat, the Incumbent

there.

There is a Manſion Houſe belonging to the ſaid Chantry, which is now

in the Hands and Occupation of one Humphry Tyrrill, and the Chantry Prieſt

nor his Predeceſſors have had it this fourteen or fifteen Years; which is worth

yearly . . . . And there hath been neither Diſſolution, Purchaſe, or ob

taining of any Part of the Poſſeſſions or Goods of the ſaid Chanty ſince the

4th Day of February, in the 27th Year of our Sovereign Lord the King's

Majeſty's Reign, viz. Henry the VIIIth. -

Bartons Chantry, founded by john Barton, theYounger, to find a Prieſt for

ever to the Intent to ſay Maſs daily in the Church of Thornton, and alſo Dirige

and Commemorations for the Souls departed of the ſaid jobn, his Father and

Mother, and others. -

The ſaid Chantry is founded in the Pariſh Church of Thornton a

foreſaid. - - -

The ſlid. Chantry is of the yearly Value of 6l. paid to the King's

Majeſty Tenths 12 s. ſo remaineth for the Prieſt's Salary 5 l. 8s. 1 d.

There belonged to the Chantry neither Goods, Chattels, Ornaments, or

Jewels.

• Carta Fundationis conceſſa Rolerto Ing'eton, data Feb. 8, 1471, in Archivis Turr. London.

Q q 2 . There
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There was no more Stipend belonging to this Chantry ſince the 4th Day

of February, in the 27th Year of the King's Reign, nor before it.

But I come now to exhibit, from the Regiſter of Lincoln, a Liſt of the

Rectors of Thornton.

T Ho R N T o N. R. E. c To R E s.

Hugh is the firſt that occurs. I meet with him about the Year 1238, 22

Hen. III, when Sir james le Savage was Patron, and Matthew Stratton Arch

deacon of Buckingham.

Henry de Leukenor occurs Rector, Anno 1246, 30 Hen. III. He was pre

ſented by Ralph Hareng, about the Year 1244.

Walter de Crombell is the next I meet with. He reſigned this Rećtory and

was ſucceeded by -
-

Elias de Tingwick, inſtituted Non. Aug. Anno1315, 8 Edw. II, on the Pre

ſentation of Roeſia de Chaſtillon. -

Robert de Gadlisford was inſtituted 12 Cal, junii, Anno 1347, 21

Edw. III, on the Death of Elias de Tingwick, on the Preſentation of jobn de

Chaſtillon, on the Death of Robert, laſt Rećtor.

john Chaſtillon was inſtituted 15 Cal. Sept. Anno 1349, on the Preſentation

efjohn de Chaſlillon.

Henry Harwedon was inſtituted 7 Cal. july, Anno 1377, 51 Edw. III, to

the Church of St. Michael's Thornton, on the Death of jobn Chaſtillon; on

the Preſentation of john Chaſtillon.

Milliam Gylot, of Thornborough was inſtituted on the Death of Henry Har

wedon, on june 19, Anno 1394, 17 Ric. II, on the Preſentation of Sir john

Chaffillon. -

William Tayls, alias Symond, was inſtituted july 9, Anno 1423, on Gylot's

Death, on the Preſentation of jobn Barton, Eſq.

Thomas Dodde is the next I find. He occurs Rećtor, Anno 1441, 19.

Hen. VI.

Simon Waryn was preſented by Sir Robert Shottiſbrook, and inſtituted july

1o, Anno 1453, on the Death of Thomas Dodde.

William Ingilton was preſented on Waryn's Death, on the Preſenta.

tion of Robert Ingilton, and inſtituted july 19, Anno 1463, 3 Edw. IV.

Thomas Brown ſucceeded, but I have not his Inſtitution. He held it not.

long, for on his Death, Anno 1468, 8 Edw. IV.

john Robyns was inſtituted May 18, Anno 1468, 8 Edw. IV, on the Pre

ſentation of Robert Ingilton.

Thomas Rogers ſucceeded on Robyns Death, Aug. 14, Anno 1509, 24

Hen. VII, on the King's Preſentation, in the Minority of jane. In

ilton.

Robert Heywood was inſtituted April 29, Anno 1532, on Roger's Reſigna

tion, on the Preſentation of Humfry Tyrrell and jane his Wife, Daughter and

Heir of Ingylton.

-

... Thomas

-
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Thomas Rogers was inſtituted a ſecond Time, on the Reſignation of Ro

bert Heywood, jan. 29, Anno 1546, on the Preſentation of Humfry Tyrrell,

and jane his Wife.

Ralph Coly was inſtituted on the Death of Rogers, on the Preſentation of

George Tyrrill, Eſq; june 23, Anno 1557. He reſigned it being alſo Rećtor

of Lekhampſted; and was ſucceeded by

Thomas Ellwood, A. B. inſtituted Ośl. 20, Anno 1573, cn the Preſenta

tion of George Vaux, Eſq; George Tyrrill the Patron in his Life-Time, Anno

1570, having given away the next Preſentation. He died and was buried

here, 5 Sept. Anno 1616, and ſucceeded by

William Bredon, Anno 1616; but I have not his Inſtitution. In the Life

of William Lilly, printed Anno 1721, page 3 1. ſub Anno 1633, we are told

that this William Bredon was the moſt polite Perſon in this Age for calcu

lating Nativities, and that he had an Hand in compoſing Sir Chriſtopher

Heydon's Judicial Aſtrology: There are ſtill remaining in the Pariſh

ſeveral traditional Stories of his Conjurations and foretelling of Events.

He died and was buried here, july 16, 1638, and ſucceeded by

Robert Rudd, A. M. inſtituted Aug. 1, Anno 1638, on the Death of Bre

dom, on the Preſentation of Sir Edward Tyrrill, Knight and Baronet. He

was ejećted about the Year 1646, and

Clement Gregory intruded, who ſtyles himſelf Rećtor of this Place, Anno.

1651, when it was returned to be of the Value of 40l. per Annum. After

the Reſtauration

Charles Almond got a Title to it, and is ſtyled Rećtor, Anso 1660; but.

Rudd being alive, tho’ living at another Benefice (as I preſume at a great

Diſtance) he the ſaid Charles Almond did not become regularly inſtituted

till Dec. 28, 1665, when he was put into Poſſeſſion on the Preſentation of

Sir Toby Tyrrill, Baronet, tho' he ſupplied it from Anno 1660. He died

April 28, 1709, and was buried here in the Church-Yard, and ſucceed

ed b

#n. Allen, A. M. inſtituted Sept. 3, Anno 1709, on Almond’s Death,

on the Preſentation of Sir Thomas Tyrrill, Bart. He died july 7, 1710,

and was buried here, and ſucceeded by

Leonard Sedgewick, A. M. preſented july 13, Anno 1710, by the aforeſaid

Patron, Sir Thomas Tyrrill, Bart. and he is Anno 1735, the preſent Rećtor,

and alſo Miniſter of Stony-Stratford. - -

The Regiſter begins Anno 1562, 4 Eliz. out of it. I took theſe Entries:

M A R R I A G. E. S.

Edward Tyrrill, Eſq; and Mrs. Mary Lea, jan. 20, Anno 1571. -

Sir Thomas Saliſbury, Knt. and Bart. and the Lady Hefter le Maire Wi

dow of Sir Peter le Maire, Daughter of Sir Edward Tyrrill, Anno 1632.

William Sanders, of Brixworth, Co. Northampt. Eſq; and Mrs. Elizabeth

Tyrrill, Anno 1645, Sept. 21.

º

ºr;

- Sir.
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Sir Walter Pye, and Mary, Daughter of Sir Timothy Tyrrill, April 29,

Anno 1646.

Ulyſſes Blount, Gent. and Mrs. Heſler Hewitt, Grand-daughter of Sir Toby

Tyrrill, june 6, Anno 1687.

john Sheppard, of Litcot, Gent. and Hºſter, Daughter of Sir Thomas

Tyrrill, Ośī. 27, 1687.

Peter Leigh, of High-Leigh, in Cheſhire, Eſq; and Mrs. Elizabeth Eger

tºm, Anno 1698.

B I R T H S, or B A PT I S M S.

Henry, Son of Edward Tyrrill, Eſq; baptized March 6, 1571.

Edward Tyrrill, Son of Edward lyrrill, Eſq; born Feb. 16, baptized

March 3, Anno 1573. He was afterwards Sir Edward Tyrrill.

Francis, Son of Edward Tyrrell, Eſq; Anno 1574.

Caſſandra, his Daughter, Anno 1576.

Mary, his Daughter, Anno 1578.

Charles, his Son, 1579.

Frances, his Daughter, Dec. 3, 1585. [She was Wife to Sir Edward

Broughton, of Hinton.]

Theodoſia, his Daughter, born March 12, 1586. [She married Edmund

Weſł, of Maſsworth, Eſq;]

Thomas his Son, born 23 fan. Anno 1594. [He was afterwards knighted,

and Anceſtor to the Hanſlape Family.]

Bridget, his Daughter, born Aug. 19, 1595.

Robert, Son of Sir Edward Tyrrill, the ſecond of that Name, born May 4,

1609.

Edward, his Son, born April 3, 1610.

Edward, another Son, born Oct. 17, 1611.

Hºffer, his Daughter, born Aug. 13, 1613.

Dorothy and jane his Daughters, born Aug. 24, 1614.

Brandon Tyrrill, his Son, born Oči. 5, 1615.

Tobit, his Son, Oči. 9, 1617.

Francis, his Son, Anno 1619.

Barrington, Son of Toby Tyrrill, Eſq; and Lucy hisWife, born March 6, 1647.

Dorothy, their Daughter, Anno 1651.

Timothy, their Son, Anno 1654.

Hºſter, their Daughter, Anno 1656.

N. B. His Son and Succeſſor, Sir Thomas Tyrrill, was born elſewhere.

Penelope, Daughter of Sir Thomas Tyrrill, and Dame Frances his Wiſe,

Anno 1679.

Anne, their Daughter, Anno 1681. * v -

Thomas, their Son, Anno 1682.

Several of their Children born elſewhere: Two Leaves cut out of the

Regiſter. -

Thomas, Son of Harry Tyrrill, Eſq; Sept. 29, Anno 1693. [He was

afterwards a Baronet.]

Harry



H IS T O R Y O F TH O R N T O N. 31 I

Harry, Son of Harry Tyrrill, Eſq; and Hefter his Wife, Anno 1695. [He

was afterwards a Baronet.]

Frances, their Daughter, Anno 1699.

Penelope, their Daughter, Anno 17oo.

- B U R I A L S.

George Tyrrill, Eſq; May 17, 1570.

Mary, Wife of Edward Tyrrill, Eſq; April 30, Anno 1579. She died in

Child-bed, April 18.

Sir Edward Tyrrill, Feb. 2, Anno 1605. He died jam. 29.

Lady Elizabeth Tyrrill, Wife of Sir Edward Tyrrell, 1621. Ex Partu.

Mortua eſt.

Thomas Tyrrill, Eſq; Sept. 11, Anno 1623.

Robert, eldeſt Son of Sir Edward Tyrrill, Bart. july 17, 1636.

Dorothy, his Daughter, Anno 1637.

Edward, Son of Toby Tyrrill, Eſq; july 15, Anno 1643.

The Lady Elizabeth Tyrrill, Widow of Sir Edward Tyrrill, Knight,

Anno 1637.

Sir#y Tyrrill, of Okeley, Knt. Dec. 18, Anno 1632.

Robert, Son of Sir Edward Tyrrill, Knt. and Bart. May 20, Anno 1644.

Sir Edw. Tyrrill, Knt. and Bart. july 3, Anno 1656 died july 2.

Sir Toby Tyrrill, Bart. Oči. 7. 1671.

N. B. His Lady died April 6, 1691, aged 70 Years, and was buried

- at Cheſham-Bois, by her firſt Huſband, William Cheyne, Eſq; who died

º Anno 1641.

Timothy Tyrrill, Eſq; Anno 1674.

Penelope, Daughter of Sir Thomas Tyrrill, Bart. Anno 1693.

Anne, his Daughter, Anno 1694.

Dame Frances Tyrrill, Wife of Sir Thomas Tyrrill, Bart, june 11,

Anno 1699.

Mr. Harry Tyrrill, of Whaddon Chaſe, Anno 1704.

Catherine, his Wife, March 21, 1713.

Sir Thomas Tyrrill, Bart. Ośī. 14, Anno 1705. Qui omnibus flebilis

occidit.

Thomas Tyrrill, his Son, Mareb 1, 1705.

Sir Harry Tyrrill, Bart. Nov. Io. He died Nov. 6, Anno 1708.

Sir Thomas Tyrrill, Bart. Anno 1718, died Decem. 25, buried jan.

1, 1718-19.

sº Tyrrill, Bart, Nov. 12, Anno 1720. He died Nov. 7.

The Seat of this antient Family is of great Antiquity, viz. above 50o

Years ſtanding? It is a large Houſe, quadrangled round, and has ſeve

ral ſpacious Rooms in it, and a noble Gallery, the Length of which

| .4 being
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being one Side of the Houſe, is no leſs than 1 35 Foot. Here is a good

Library; and in a Bow Window of the great Parlour, are theſe Arms in

painted Glaſs, viz. Argent on a Chevron between 3 Pellets as many Roſes

of the Field.

T I N G W I C K,

RITT EN alſo Tedimwiche, may probably receive its Name from

Tede, Gramen, and Vicus, Village, quaſ; a Town of Paſture, as it

appears to have been greatly ſo at the Norman Invaſion. It is thus ſurveyed

in Doomſday-Book :

Terra Epiſcopi Bajocenſis in Rovelai Hundred.

Ilbertus de Laceitenet de Epiſcopo Ilbertus de Lacei holds of the Bi

Tedinwiche. Pro x Hidis ſe defen-' ſhop of Baieux Tedimwiche. It was

debat. Terra eſt viii Carucatarum. taxed at ten Hides. The Arable is

In Dominio ſunt iii, et iii Servi, et

Molendinum de iv Solidis ; et de aliis

Redditibus Ville xx Solidis. Pratum

viii Carucatarum, et Silva xl Porco:

rum. In totum valet x Libras, quando

recepit vi Libras. Tempore Regis

Edwardi x Libras.

eight Carucates, three are in De

meſne ; and there are three Servants

and one Mill of four Shillings Value;

and of others Rents of the Village

twenty Shillings. Meadow for eight

Carucates, and Maſt for forty Hogs.

In the whole it is worth I ol. when

he received 6 l. In King Edward's

Time I ol.

Admoth, a Thane [or Knight] of

King Edward's held this Manor, and

could ſell it.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Adnodus,

Teignus Regis Edwardi, et vendºre

potuit.

How this Biſhop of Baieux, whoſe Name was Odo, loſt this, and his ſeve

ral other Manors, and died diſpoſſeſſed of them in Exile, Anno 1 og6,

o Will. II, has been frequently mentioned ; as he occurs alſo Lord of the

adjoining Pariſh of Finemere in Com. Oxon (as may be. ſeen in Kennet's Pa

rochial Antiquities, page 67.) I preſume both Pariſhes might afterwards come

into the ſame Owners Hands of the Name of Finemere, and ſo continued till

King john’s Time; in the eleventh Year of whoſe Reign, Anno 12 io, we

are formed in Madox’s Hiſtory of the Exchequer, . 147. That Sir Gil.

pert Finemere, Knt. came into the Exchequer, and bºore the Barons quit

claimed to the Abbey de Monte Rothomago, in Normandy, all his Right in the

Manor of Tingwick; which he afterwards ratified, by paſſing a Fine thereof
* [Q
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to Ralph, the Abbat of St. Catherine de Monte Rothomagi and his Succeſſors

(as I find in the Tower Archives, Anno 8 Hen. III, 1225") which Convent

being thus eſtabliſhed in this Manor, obtained on Dec. 12, 1246, a Grant

of a weekly Market here on Tueſdays". And theſe Religious continued

poſſeſſed thereof till the Reign of King Edw. III, when that King taking

the Temporalties of foreign Monaſteries into his Hands, occaſioned thoſe

Monks to procure Leave from the King to alienate their Manor of Her

mandſworth, Co. Middleſex, and alſo this of Tingwick; to both which Ma

nors William Wickham, Biſhop of Wincheſter, becoming the Purchaſer, he

ſettled that of Hermandſworth on the College of Wincheſter, of his Founda

tion there “; and it remained Part of their Endowment till it was taken away

from them by King Hen. VIII", on a forced Exchange of Lands. And as

to this other Manor of Tingwick, it having been as aforeſaid thus purchaſed

by the ſaid Biſhop, he beſtowed it on the other College of his Foundation

in Oxford, called New-College. And ſo the Warden and Fellows of that

Society have been ever ſince Patrons of this Church of Tingwick, and Lords

of the Manor, and ſo remain at this preſent, Anno 1735.

This Pariſh of Tingwick contains about 2000 Acres : It is bounded Weſt

by Finemere Co. Oxon ; North by Water-Stratford and Stow ; Eaſt by Rad

cliff and Bucks ; and South by Preſton, Chetwode, and Barton.

The Number of Families was returned to be 107, and of Souls about

430, being, next to the Town of Buckingham, the moſt populous Pariſh in

the whole Diviſion or Hundred. It was then, viz. 1712, aſſeſſed to the

Land-Tax 135 l. 163. Iod.

The Rećtory was valued, Anno 1291, at 11 Marks ; and Anno 1534 (as

it now ſtands charged for firſt Fruits) at 12l. 16s. 3d. It is reputed worth

15ol. per Annum.

The Terrier as delivered of the Endowment of the Parſonage, Sept. 22,

1607, by Eraſmus Williams, the then Rećtor, is as follows.

The Home-ſtall, containing 126 Rodds. An Orchard of 42 Rodds.

Two Gardens, part walled, paled and hedged, of 20 Rodds.

The Parſonage Houſe of 15 Bays, Iotyled, and 5 thatcht.

A Barn thatcht of 6 large Bays and a Stable of 2 Bays.

A Meadow called Northam of 1 Acre 5 Rodds.

A triangular Meadow of 7 Rodds.

A Meadow called Bull-Hook, charged with keeping a Bull, of 54
Rodds.

* Rot. Fin: Co. Bucks. . ." Cart. 31. Hen: 3 part. 2. Mem. 14. "Wide Newcourt's Reper

torium, vol. i. p. 622. "Patent 35 Hen. VIII, part 2.

R r A Mea
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A Meadow called Stratford-Homes, of 91 Rodds, 4 Lots of Meadow

in Northam Meadow, and 3 Lots of Meadow in Farum Meadow. Theſe

contain 2 Acres.

Acres Rodds

A rable in the Eaſt-Field - - IO
I 2O

In the middle Field -- - - 2O .

In the Weſt Field I O 8O

Four Tenements or Cottages in the middle of the Town belong to the

Rećtor, containing Ioo Rodds.

Here is a good arch'd Gate-Houſe, leading into the Rećtory Houſe

built, as ſuppoſed, by Biſhop William Wickham, the Donor of it to New C.

lege; who is ſaid to have deſigned it as a retiring Place to his Students in

Times of Peſtilence and Sickneſs in his College.

Here is a Charity of 5 l per Annum diſtributed to the Poor; it ariſes

from the Rents of a Cloſe in Barton, purchaſed about the Year 168

by Monies given by Mr. Charles Longland, of about 1301, for that

Purpoſe.

K. Hen. III, Anno 1246, in the 31ſt Year of his Reign, as aforeſaid

granted to Theobald de Engleſhevill, who held this Manor for his Life of th:

Monks of Roan, a weekly Market on the Tueſday, by the following

Charter:

“Rex Archiepiſcopis, &c., Salutem. Sciatis quod conceſſimus pro Nobis

“ et Heredibus noſtris Theobaldo de Engliſhevill, quod in Manerio de

“ Tingwick habeat quoddam Mercatum fingulis Septimanis per Diem

“ Martis, niſi Mercatum illud fit ad nocumentum vicinorum Merca

“ torum, &c. Teſte R. de Clare, Com. Glocºſ. et Hertf. Dat. apud

“ Manerium noſtrum de Claundon, Io Die Decembris.”

The Church here, which is dedicated to St. Mary Magdalen, has a

Nave or Body, and North Ile, which are leaded, and Chancel which is

tyled; at the Weſt End is an embattled Tower, in which hang 5

Bells. -

The Chancel, Tower, and Part of the South-ſide of the Nave, are of good

Workmanſhip, and ſeem to have been of William Wickham's the pation's

building in Ric. Ild's Time. Here is alſo a Clock.

There is in the Church only this on a Grave-ſtone,

“Here lyeth the Body of William Perkins. He was a loving Father

“ true to the Church, and a Friend to his Country. He wis buried

“ March 11, 1712; aged 67 Years.”

modern

But here was formerly in a South Window, the Portraiture of a Prieſt

kneeling, and under him this written, jokes Coke; and over him St Cathe

rine with her Wheel; and in a Label from the Prieſt’s Mouth, Sanja Kathe

rina; but this is broke.

J. On
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On a Braſs affixed to the Eaſt Wall of the Chancel, is the Portraiture of

a Man in a Gown in a praying Poſture, betwixt two Pillars ; at the Bottom

of one of them this inſcribed, I have made thee an Iron Pillar, Jer. i. 18.

Afterwards this, I will endeavour to that which is before. Upon the Top of

the Pillar is a Globe, upon the Globe, Oh my Hope, Oh my Fortreſs, Pſalm xci.

Over this is the Holy Ghoſt, repreſented by a Dove, round it, 2% are now

Light in the Lord. Over this the Sun and a Rainbow, by the Sun, By the

Day the Sun is come, by the Moon the Night is paſt ; under the Rainbow,

Our Converſation is in Heaven. Under this an Angel blowing a Trumpet ;

upon a Label from the Trumpet, Ariſe ye Dead and come to judgment.

Upon the Top of the other Pillar is an Owl, over it, But ye were in Dark

neſ, Epheſ. v. Upon the Top of this Pillar hang on one Side, Aſtrono

mical and Muſical Inſtruments, Painting Utenſils, Geometrical Inſtruments,

and the nine Muſes, with the Alphabet on the other Side ; ſeveral Books, on

one of them Ptolemy, on another Livy, on others Pliny, Virgil, Ariſtotle,

and Cicero. At the Bottom of this Pillar is Lot's Wife; over her, Remem

ber Lot's Wife. Under the Man, towards the firſt Pillar, In plain Obedience

of the Spirit. Towards the ſecond Pillar, Not in the enticing Speech of Man's

Wiſdom, I Cor. ii. and iv. Under all theſe Verſes,

“ This doth Aeraſmus Williams repreſent,

“Whom living all did love, dead, all lament;

“ His humane Arts behind his Back attend

“Whereon ſpare Hours, he wiſely choſe to ſpend;

“And from Corinthian Columns deckt with Arts,

“Now to the Temple's Pillar he converts.

“ Under the Rainbow Arch of Promiſe, where

“Of hoped Bliſs, no Deluge he needs fear.

** He of this Church did a firm Pillar live,

“T” whom dead his Wife doth theſe Pillars give.

“Continued by his Scholar and his Friend,

“Who wiſh'd their Loves and Lives had had one End :

“Aeraſmus More's Encomium ſet forth ;

“We want a More to praiſe Aeraſmus’ Worth.”

“Of the Line of Sir John Williams, of Dorſetſhire; and by the Mother of

“ the Houſe of Sir William Barowe, of Hampſhire. He died March 30,

“Anno 1608, Ætatis ſuae 58.”

Againſt the North Wall a black and white Marble Compartment, there

on this Inſcription,

The Righteous ſhall be had in everlaſting Remembrance, Pſalm crii.

Near this Place lyeth

The Body of Thomas Oldys, LL.B.

Sometyme Fellow of New College;

The worthy Rećtor of this Church,

And of Tadmarton in Oxfordſhire;

R r 2 Who
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Who departed this Life

july 1o, A. D. 1720.

He was Son of

William Oldys, D. D.

Vicar of Adderbury.

“Out of ſincere Love and Affeótion to him his ſecond Wife Elizabeth,

“ Daughter of John Brook, of Twyford, in this County, Gent. cauſed

“ this Monument to be erected. -

The Memory of the juſt is bleſſed.

At the Bottom theſe Arms, Azure, a Chevron Argent between 3 Garbs,

Or.

Againſt the ſaid North Wall, on a black Marble Compartment, ſet in

Free-ſtone, this

H. S. E.

Anna Oldys, Uxor Thom. Oldys, LL.B.

Et hujus Eccl. Rećtoris; Filia Rob. Loggin,

In Com. Glouceſter, Armigeri,

Quae ter infra triduum Parens nimis Laboris,

Tedio oppreſſa decubuit.

“ Earth, thou haſt added to thy native Store,

“Of ſhining Ore and precious Duſt,

“ Ten thouſand millions and more,

“Since this has been committed to thy Truſt;

“ For here lye all thoſe Treaſures of the Mind

“ Which beautify'd the A&tions of Mankind:

“ All that by pious, chaſte, and juſt, and good,

“Here are expreſs'd or to be underſtood:

“ And if thoſe Virtues which Mankind does own,

“Should leave the World, as ſome rare Arts have done,

“Here they may all be found laid up in one.”

Poſuit Tho. Oldys, infoeliciſſimus Anne praedićtae,

Quihuic infra Pulveri Animum dilećti Corpus

Suum immiſcendum devovit, Anno Salutis

Humanae 1696, redditQue, Anno

On a Grave Stone, -

“ Hic jacet Corpus Magiſtri Lanceloti Bland, Rećtoris hujus Eccleſiae,

“ qui obiit Aprilis Die ſeptimo, 1690.”

The Pariſh Regiſter begins Anno 1560, but has nothing memorable

in it,

But
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But I come now to the Liſt of the Rećtors which I ſhall exhibit from

the Regiſters of Lincoln.

T 1 N G w 1 c K R E c To R E s.

Geffry de Caſiro Rathomago is the firſt I meet with in the Regiſters of

Lincoln. He reſigned it, A. D. 1276, and was ſucceeded by

J/illiam Eton 1 I Cal. Sept. 1276, on the Preſentation of the Monaſtery of

St. Catherine de Monte Rothomagi.

Robert is the next, on whoſe Death, Anno 1303,

William Reloud alias Iburnat was inſtituted 2 Id, june, 1303, on the

Preſentation of the Prior of Hermandſworth, in Middleſex, who was the Pro

curator of Roan Convent.

Walter de Bray ſucceeded on the Reſignation of William Iburmat,

on the ſaid Title, and was inſtituted 6 Nom. julii, 1314, as was

jobn de Walliford on the ſaid Title 3 Id. Nov. 1318, on Bray's Re

ſignation.

Robert de Walton was inſtituted 6 Id. April, 1361, on the Death of

jobn Walliford, on the Preſentation of the Prior of Hermandſworth.

Hugh de Derham was inſtituted 7 Cal. Dec. 1375, on the Death of

Robert de Walton, on King Edw. IIId's Preſentation on Account of

his having taken the Temporalties of foreign Monaſteries into his

Hands.

john Greene, A.M., was inſtituted, May 23, 1415, on the Death of

High Derham, on the Preſentation of the Warden, Fellows, and Scholars of

St. Mary Winton College in Oxford.

Robert Tomlyn ſucceeded A. D. 1420, as did -

Nicholas Oſelbury, A. M. 1440. He died Anno 1453, being alſo

Warden of New-College, and was buried in that College Chapel, and ſug.

ceeded by -

Thomas Chalk, inſtituted July 16, 1453, on whoſe Death

Thomas Dale, A. M. became inſtituted Sept. 8, 1473, as was

Edward Rope, A. M. March 19, 1501, on the Death of Thomas

Dale.

Thomas Makytl or Makyll, LL.B. ſucceeded 1509.

Alexander Bellyre, A. M. was inſtituted April 30, 1549, on Makytt’s Re

ſignation ; he was alſo Canon of Chriſt Church Oxford, and made, Aino 1555

the firſt Preſident of St. john's College, Oxon, but deprived of his Prefermét,

by Queen Elizabeth. After him I meet with

William Adde, who in his Will, dated 1557, ſtyles himſelf Parſon of

Tingwick; and orders his Body to be buried in Tingwick Chancel. I alſo

meet with.

William Dally, A. M. called 1559, Parſon of Tingwick, but it is plain

that

1. John
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john Longland, A. B. made by his Kinſman, Biſhop Longland, Arch

deacon of Buckingham, 1544, became inſtituted 1559; but being made

alſo Rećtor of Great-Linford, he ſeems to have taken out a ſecond In

ſtitution 1576. He died and was buried here Nov. 7, 1589, and ſucceed

ed b

%roºm Williams, B. D. 1589. He died March 30, 1608, and was

buried here, and ſucceeded by -

john Urrey, A. M. inſtituted May 18, 1608, on Aeraſmus Williams’s

Death. He quitted it in the great Rebellion.

john Good, S. T. B. took it 1645, to whom ſucceeded

john Beeſley, A. M. 1647, who was forced to leave it 1650, when

Stephen Sedgwick intruded, and calls himſelf Rećtor, as does,

john johnſon, 1657, but they were obliged to give Way to the a

foreſaid

john Beeſley, who became repoſſeſſed 1660. He died and was buried

here, Feb. 27, 1668. -

Thomas Edmonds, A. M. was inſtituted May 5, 1669, on the Death of

Beeſley. He died the ſame Year, and was ſucceeded by

Stephen Penton, A. M. inſtituted March 9, 1669. This worthy and

learned Man, who was Prebendary of Rippon, and Rečtor of Wath, Co.

Tork, died Ośī. 18, 1706, aged 67, and was buried at Wath. He re

ſigned this in Exchange for the Principalſhip of Edmond Hall, in Oxford, to

which he was a very great Benefactor; he was ſucceeded here by

Lancelot Bland, A. M. inſtituted june 26, 1676, on Penton’s Re

ſignation. He died and was buried here April 17, 1690, and ſucceed

ed by

Thomas Oldys, LL.B. inſtituted 1690. He died and was buried here

july 13, 1720, and ſucceeded by.

Francis Edmonds, A. M. the preſent worthy Rećtor, 1735, inſtituted

Dec. 24, 1720 ; who has greatly adorned the Chancel, and made an hand

ſome cov’d Cieling, and laid out conſiderably on the Parſonage-Houſe, and

other Buildings here, and is daily doing ſeveral Aéts of Charity in the

Pariſh.

T U R
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T U R W E S T O N,

H A T is the Weſt Tower Town : It was ſurveyed in Doomſday-Book

as follows:

In Sodefield Hundred.

Willhelmus de Felgeres tenet Tur

weſton. Pro v Hidis ſº defendelat.

Terra eſſ viii Carucatarum. Praeter

has v Hidas. In Dominio ſunt iii Ca.

rucate Terra, et ibi una Carucata et

adhuc ii poſſunt fieri. Et vi Villani

cum iv Bordarits, habent ibi v Caru

catas. Ibi iv Servi, et i Molendinum

de 7s. 6d. Pratum viii Carucatarum.

William de Feigeres holds Turweſſon.

It was taxed at five Hides. The A

rable is eight Carucates, beſides theſe

five Hides. There are three Caru

cates in Demeſne, and there is one

Carucate and two more can be made.

There are ſix Copyholders, and four

Cottagers. They have five Carucates.

There are four Servants, and a Mill

In totis Valenciis valet et valuit iv |of 7 s. 6d. Value, and Meadow for

Libraſ. Tempore Regis Edwardi |cight Carucates. In the whole it is

. . . . tenuit et vendere potuit. worth 4 l. In King Edward’s Time

. . . . held it, and could ſell it.

This Family of the Feigeres were of Norman Extraction, and great Be

nefačtors of Lands to ſeveral religious Houſes in Normandy. However

they retained conſiderable Poſſeſſions in England till the Reign of Hºn. II,

when Ralph de Felgeres rebelling againſt that King, and aiding his Sons

againſt him, had his Lands taken away. In Carte's Hiſtory of England we

meet with this Account of the Feſgeres’s Family, which I ſhall here give in

that elaborate Author’s Words:

“ King Richard the Firſt continued all in their Poſts that had been faith.

“ ful to their late Maſter, diſcarding thoſe who deſerting his Father's Service

“ had adhered to him in his Rebellion, whether Eccleſiaſticks or Lay-men, he

“ turned them out of his Court, and hated for ever after, not thinking them .

“ likely to be more faithful to himſelf than they had been to his Father:

“And when Guy Delaval the younger, Ralph de Felgeres, and judwael de

“ Magore demanded to be reſtored to their Caſtles (which had been ſeized

“ by Henry) in Recompence for their Services to him in his laſt Revolt, he

“ did indeed put them in Poſſeſſion thereof, according to his Convention

“ with them, but turned them out again the next Day; ſaying, that ſuch as

“ deſerted their Lords and aſſiſted others againſt them, deſerved only to be

“ rewarded in this Manner.” *

And that this Eſtate was thus taken away ſeems plain, for Anno 1210

I meet with this Return of it, viz. 2 Hen. III, “Quod Humfridus de Stovill

tenet totam Pillatam de Turweſton de la Zouche;” and I alſo find in this King's

Time
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Time, Anno 1273, that Emma, Mother to William Baynel, cf Shalfton,

was ſtyled Domina de Turweſion". But in the next Reign, viz. Tempore

Idio. I, it being eſcheated to the Crown, was, with other Manors, viz.

Brid/rock in Eſſex, and Weſterham and Elmebridge in Kent, Knowle and

Graſions-Afdern, and other Lands in Warwickſhire, given by King Edw. I,

by Charter dated Oºf, 25, 1291 °, Anno Regni 20, to Weſtminſter-Albey, in

which Donation the King grants to that Convent Tatum Mamérium de Tur

weſton cuin pertinentiis, una cum Advocatione Eccleſiæ, upon Condition that

the Abbot, the Prior, and Convent of that i Jouſe, or the Prior and Convent

(if the Abbot ſhould be out of the Way") upon the Eve of St. An

drew the Apoſile, on which Day the ſaid Queen's Anniverſary had uſed to

be kept, “’ being ſolemnly reveſted in the Quire of that Monaſtery, ſhould

“ ſing a Placebo and Dirige, with nine Leſſons, and Wax Candles weighing

“ 1.27b. a Piece, being then burning about her Tomb, and every Year have

“ rew ores made for that Purpoſe. And furthermore that thoſeWax, Candles

“ ſhould be lighted at the Placebo and Dirige, on the Eve of the ſame Anni

“ verſary, and burn on the Day thereof, till high Maſs was ended; and

“ that all the Bells both great and ſmall then ringing, they ſhould ſing ſo

“ lemnly for her Soul's Health. And moreover that on the Day of her ſaid

“ Anniverſary, the Abbot himſelf in Caſe he was preſent, or the Prior in

“ his ſtead, if he could not procure a more eminent Prelate, ſhould ſing

“ Maſs at the high Altar, the Candles then burning and Bells ringing,

“ and every ſingle Monk of that Abbey ſhould ſay a private Maſs; the in

“ ferior Monks their whole Pſalter, and the Friars Converts of that Houſe

“ the Lord’s Prayer, Creed, and Aves as many as the Abbot and Convent

“ ſhould appoint, for her Soul and the Souls of all the Faithful deceaſed.

“ And that likewiſe the ſaid Prior and Convent, and their Succeſſors, on

“ the ſame Day do diſtribute unto every poor Body repairing to that Mona

“ ſtry One Penny Sterling, or Money to that Value, ſlaying till Three of

“ the Clock, expecting their Coming before they ſhould begin their Dole,

“ which ſhould be unto ſevenſcore poor People. And that of the waxen Ta

“ pers as before ſpecified, thirty to remain all the Year long about the ſaid

“ Queen'sTomb till the renewing of them on the Day of her Anniverſary; all

“ which to be lighted upon the great feſtival Days, and upon the coming of

“ any Noblemen thither, and as often elſe as they ſhould ſee fit. And more.

“ over, that the ſaid Abbot, Prior, and Convent, and their Succeſſors, ſhould

“ find two waxen Lights, each of them weighing 2 lb. of Wax, to burn con

“ tinually at theTomb of the ſaid Queen. All which being performed, the Sur

“ pluſage of the ſaid Revenue iſſuing out of theſe Lands, to remain for their

“ Pittances, to be provided according as themſelves ſhould beſt like. And

“ for the more ſtrićt Obſervance hereof, every Abbot ſucceſſively, before the

“ Reſtitution of his Temporalties, to make a ſolemn Oath for Obſervance .

“ of the Premiſes. And that every Year, upon St. Andrew’s Eve, the ſaid

“ King's Charter ſhould be publickly read in the Chapter-Houſe in the Preſence

* Teſla de Nºvil. “ Prynn's Colle&tions, tom iii. p. 458. "Wide Dugdale's Warwickſhire,

1ſt Edition, p. 7 or. f

O
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“ of the whole Convent:” which Charter bears Date at Berwick upon

Twede, Oğ. 25, 20 Edw. I, 1291, as aforeſaid.

Whereby this Manor being thus antiently beſtowed on the Church of

Weſtminſter, has continued Part of the Poſſeſſions and Endowment thereof

in all its Changes and Alterations whatſoever ever ſince; and ſo both Manor

and Advowſon now remain at this Day, Anno 1735, Part of the Revenues

of the Collegiate Church of Weſtminſter.

This Pariſh is bounded Weſt by Brackley; North by Whitfield, Co.

Northampton; and Bitleſden ; Eaſt by Weſtbury Co, Buckingham; South by

Imley, Co. Northampton ; and contains about 1 ooo Acres. It is aſſeſſed to

the Land-Tax 81 l. 6 s. 8d. and the Number of Families is about 34, and

Souls 199, as was computed, Anno 1712.

The Regiſter begins but Anno 1695, the old one being deſtroyed; it

was, as I am told, borrowed about a Law Suit, and torn to Pieces; it was

in Paper.

The Rećtory was valued Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I, at 12 Marks, when

the Abbot of Egneſham had a Penfion out of it of 4s. The Abbot of Bit

tleſden had in Temporalties here 1.l. 25. In 1534, 25 Hen. VIII, it was

charged for firſt Fruits at 12l. 6s. 3d. and is reputed to be of the Value of

120l. per Annum.

Here is built a good Manor-Houſe near the Church, by the Family of

the Heynes, who were Leſſee-Tenants in Queen Elizabeth's Time to the

Church of Weſtminſter. This being rented by the Lord Viſcount Hillſborough,

occaſioned the Author of the Iriſh Compendium to inſert it as his Lordſhip's

Family Seat, Anno 1722.

The Church here, which is dedicated to the Honour of the Aſſumption of

the Blºſſed Virgin Mary (and has a Feaſt kept the Sunday after Auguſt 15)

conſiſts of a Body and South Ile, which are leaded; and North Ile and

Chancel, which are tyled. At the Weſt End is a mean low Tower, covered

with a ſloping leaded Roof, in which hang two little Bells, caſt Anno 1626.

Length of the Church and Chancel about 70 Feet. Breadth of the Body

and Side Iles 38 Feet. Here is no painted Glaſs except ſome Remains of a

Crucifix in the Eaſt Window of the Chancel.

There are theſe Monuments in it, viz. On the North Side of the Chancel

under an Arch was the Effigies of a Man, and near it lies an antient Grave

ſtone, thereon was the Portrait of a Prieſt, and an Inſcription, which are torn

off, 1 preſume; it was for john 2 ate, who died Rector here, Anno 1497,

12 Hen. VII.

S ſ In
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In the middle of the Church is another antient Graveſtone, whereon was

the Portrait of a Man in Braſs, between his two Wives; and under them on

a Braſs Plate this,

*Drate pro animabus. Thome Grene, Johanne, et Margarete, drorum

ejus. Quorum Żnimabus propicictur PDeug. Amen. -

No Date, but I ſuppoſe they lived Tempore, Hen. VI.

On other Graveſtones lying near it,

“ Mrs. Mary Harris was buried Aug. 1, 1703.”

“Mr. George Harris was buried Sept. 1, 1708.”

In the South Ile is a Monument infixed in the Wall, thereon a Man and

Woman kneeling at a Deſk, at the Top theſe Arms, viz.

Or, a Chevron between 3 Darts ſable, on a Chief Crenelle of the ſecond,

3 Stars of the firſt, on the Chevron a Creſcent.

Under theſe Arms this Inſcription,

“Simon Heynes, Eſq; departed this Life, the 19th Day of April, 1628.”

“Birth, Breeding, Fortune, nor the Length of Days,

“Can ranſome Man from Death this Statue ſays:

“By Birth Eſquire, by Breeding Inns of Court

“ And Univerſity can make Report,

“How Symon Heynes was qualify’d, and eke

“ The Country of his Fortune well can ſpeak;

“Whom fourſcore Years Experience taught to ſee, -

“ Good Works excepted, all's but Vanity: *

“ Theſe therefore he prepar'd and left behind him,

“ Yet i' th' Place he's gone to, he’ll ſurely find them:

“ Then ſhed a Tear for Love, but do not grieve

“ For he that liv'd to dye, doth dye to live.”

On a black Marble Tablet ſet in the Wall this,

“ Piae Memoriae ſacrum optimae Spei Juvenis Gulielmi Harris, Filii natu

“ naximi Georgii Harris, Generoſi, et Aliciae Uxoris ejus, de Turſton,

“ in Agro Bucks. Qui in Vicino Ludo Bracklienſ, Literarum Tyrocinia

“ primo poſuit; mox in Collegium Divae Magdalene apud Oxonienſes

“ cooptatus, poſt quadriennium Studiis Academicis feliciter locatum,

“ cum illum Gradus jamjam expectaret Honores hic propé meritos,

“Heóticae Febris Vitacite gliſcente correptus (nec enim alio quam

“Pietatis ardore inflammari viſus eſt, nec ſeipſum niſi a ſolo Deo in

“ caleſcere ſenſit) Coeleſtibus commutavit.

“ Natus 31 Maii, A. D. MDCLIII, obiit Decembris, A.D. MDCLXXIV.

“ HEtatis ſuae 2 1. -

“ Paucos adeo numeravit Annos, ſed in Illis multos; quippe Pietate, et

“Wirtute, et Eruditione adolevit dudum, ſenuitgue, omnibus, AEtatem
gº ſi
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«• fi excipias, Ccelis maturus. Erga fuperiores obfervans et modeftus ;

•• inter æquales comes facilifque ; hos devinxit, demeruit illos ; omni

«« bus gratüs, et plufquam Parentum Defiderium. Terris utcunque et

«• longiore Die digno Cælos quid invidemus? Quid querimur miramur

<< ve curfum brevi abfolviffe, cum melius caeteris cucurrerit, cum

<¢ fortius ?

«* Pater et Mater moerentes pofuere.

On another ordinary black Marble, fet by the laft in the Wall,

this likewife,

M. S.

•• Defideratiffimi Juvenis Georgii, Filii natu minimi Georgii Harris, Gene

« rofi, et Aliciae Uxoris ejus, de Turweffom in Agro Bucks ; cujus im

•* primis Tyrocinio Vicus Bifforienfis in Agro Oxonienfi, deinde Ludus

«• Witmeien/is in eodem Agro largè imbibenti Litteras indulfit ; qui A

•* cademiæ Oxom magnâ cum fpe maturum tandem commifit , ubi pri

•* mum Aula Divi Magdalema plurima continuè promittentem accepit,

•* et per fpatium plus minus unius Anni ibi commoratum Collegio Mer

•* tomiei/i invitè refignavit. Hic quanta excidiftis expeétatione, Mertomem

•* fes ? Per duos Annos ftudentem, Cruciata per lævam primum Tibiam,

•* poftea per totum Corpus fæviente, inter Preces Anima deferuit. Na

« ius 7 Die Februarii, MDCLXVII, obiit 19 Maii, MDCLXXXIX.

•* Benè, `O Georgi, juxta Fratrem Reliquias pofuifti, qui fic Fratrem An

•• nis Virtute et Amore, ut poft dubitet fequi quifquam, infecutus es.

" «• Hos fcilicet ordinavit, non Sortis calculus, at Deus. Hoc fcilicet com

•« meruit eadem Pietas, idem Candor, Do&trina et Ingenium, quæ ubivis

•« oberravit, fingularis Modeftia ; par felix, qui vofmet ipfos invicem

•* laudatis, praeter quos poteft nemo. Sciamus igitur, ex duplo hoc ac

•• brevi nimis exemplo, hos Cœlos femper arripere, queis forfan fuper

«« biat Terra.

Terrier, Anno 1634, 9 Car. I. Thomas Pbilpot, Re&or. The Dwelling

Houfe thatcht, three Bays ; a Barn, four Bays; a Stable, two Bays ; a

Cow-Houfe, two Bays ; a malting, four Bays ; a Barn, three Bays ; all

* thatcht. .

A Clofe and Orchard of one Acre. Sixty-two Ridges in the North Field,

fifty-four Ridges in the middle Field, thirty-two Ridges in the far Field, two

Acres and a half of Meadow in the North Field, two Acres and a half in the

middle Field, and three Acres and a half in the far Field. Total of Arable

Lands Ridges one hundred and forty-eight, and ofMeadow eight Acres. In

all fifty-eight Acres.

There is a very long Terrier at Buckdem, which was given in Anmo 16oi,

43 Eliz. by johm Paddy the then Reétor.

S f 2 T u-a
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T U R w E s T o N R E c To Rs, ex Regiſtris Lincoln.

David, Archdeacon of Buckingham, Tempore Hen. II, (made by that King

High Sheriff of Buckingham and Bedfordſhire, Anno 1170, 16 Hen. II,) was

Rećtor here, and he then ſet forth, that his Church of Turweſton had no Share

in two Parts of the Tythes; I ſuppoſe the Reſt being given to Fenger Mona

ſtery, in Normandy, by the Patrons the Fulgeris. This is remarked in Dr.

Hutton, Rećtor of Aynho's Collečtions; Witneſs to this Atteſtation was Wil.

liam, Prior of Luffield, who occurs Prior between the Years I 151, 16 Ste

phen, and I 175, 21 Hen. II.

Ralph de St. German was inſtituted Rećtor here, Anno 1243, 27 Hen. III,

on the Preſentation of Sir Humfry Stovil, Knight.

Humfry de Stovill, Sub-deacon was inſtituted 17 Cal. julii, Anno 1271,

55 Hen. III, on the Preſentation of the Lady Emma de Turweſton, on the

Death of Ralph laſt Rećtor.

All the the following Rećtors were preſented by the Church of lºft

minſter, or their Leſſee-Tenants. The firſt of theſe was

Robert Gaffelyn, preſented Anno 1307, 35 Edw. I, by Weſtminſter Con

vent. He occurs Anno 1320, 13 Edw I.

john de Brakeley was inſtituted 3 Id, or Cal. Aug. Anno 1331, 5 Edw. III,

on the Preſentation of Thomas, Prior of Weſtminſter. He exchanged it for

Merſh, with Robert de Warringdom, Id. March, Anno 1335, 9 Edw. III.

William de Weſton was inſtituted, 2 Nan. julii, Anno 1349, on the Death

of the laſt Rečtor not named.

john Style exchanged it for Adſtock Rećtory with

William de Northburgh Ośī. 8, Anno 1735, 49 Edw. III.

Milliam Gregly exchanged it for Leighton Boſard Vicaridge, with

Thomas de Foxton, Ośī. 27, 1379. He exchanged it for Church Lawford,

Co. Warwick, with

William Swafield, july 27, Anno 1386. He exchanged it for Marſton

Laurence, Co. Northampton, with -

john Aleyn, 25 Feb. Anno 1393. He exchanged it the next Year

with

Thomas Hervey, Dec. 4, Anno 1394, 17 Ric. II, after him occurs

Thomas Pitchley, who died Rećtor here, Anno 1405, 6 Hem. IV, and was

ſucceeded by

jobn Barner inſtituted Off. 12, Anno 1405, 6 Hem. IV; the next I

meet with is

Robert Locker; on whoſe Reſignation, Anno 1453, 31 Hen. VI,

William Beaufort became inſtituted Sept. 18, Anno 1453. The next was

William Croſby, on whoſe Death, Anno 1469,

john Cottisford became inſtituted March 1, Anno 1469, 9 Edw. IV. He

+eſigned Anno 1474, and was ſucceeded by

7 bomas



H IS T OR Y O F T U R W E S T O N. 325

Thomas Smith, inſtituted Dec. 20, 1474, 14 Edw. IV. He reſigned it

Anno 1475, and was ſucceeded by *

john Yate, inſtituted Oā. 15, 1475. He died Anno 1497, 12 Hen. VII,

and was buried here in the Chancel; though his Epitaph on a Braſs-Plate is

reeved off the Stone.

jobn Harris ſucceeded june 22, Anno 1492. On 2 ates's Death.

Thomas Hull ſucceeded Nov. 8, Anno 1502, 17 Hen. VII, on Harris's

Reſignation.

Thomas Marſhall, A. M. Archdeacon of Lincoln, ſucceeded 30 April,

1529, on Hall's Reſignation ; and is the laſt preſented by the Convent of

Weſtminſter, in their own Names. He died 1559, being alſo Rečtor of

Bugbrook Co. Northampton ; where he willed to be buried, and bequeathed

40 Marks to Robert Iſles his Curate at Turweſton.

john Whiteney or Witney, ſucceeded june 7, Anno 1560, on the Death of

Marſhall, on the Preſentation of joan Meye, Leſſee to Weſtminſter Abbey;

her Huſband, as ſeems to me, had been a Prebendary of Weſtminſter.

john Paddy, A. B. was preſented Sept. 3, Anno 1567, by Thomas 2 ale,

LL.B. and joan his Wife; I preſume joan Mey, whom he had married.

Hugh 2%rwood was inſtituted Mar. 3, Anno 1603, on the Preſentation of

Simon Heynes, Gent. whoſe Father was a Prebendary of Weſtminſter. On the

Death of john Paddy

William Wriggleſworth was inſtituted Mar. 12, Anno 1610, on the Pre

ſentation of Simon Heynes, Leſſee-Tenant to Weſtminſter. -

Thomas Philpot ſucceeded Anno 1632, on the Preſentation of Amias Heynes.

But Anno 1648, one - -

joſas Bunn intruded, and calls himſelf Rećtor, Anno 1651 ; however

Thomas Philpot, D. D. became reſtored Anno 1660, and died Rećtor here

and of Akeley, and was buried at Akeley, Auno 1671. While he was Rećtor

here he printed a Sermon, which is thus entitled, Adieu to the Duke of Glou

ceſter, preached in a poor Pariſh Church of Turweſton, near Buckingham,

1660; by Thomas Philpot, Rećtor of Turweſton, D. D.

Edmund Major, A. M. ſucceeded, being preſented july 1, Anno 1671.

He died and was buried at Preſton ; and ſucceeded by

Charles James, S. T. P. Prebendary of Westminſter, inſtituted Nov. 17,

Anno 1685, on Major's Death. He died May 15, 1695, and was buried at

Bath Abbey, and ſucceeded by º

james Sartree, inſtituted june 24, 1696. He died in Sept. Anno 1713,

and was buried in Weſtminſter-Abbey, where he was Prebendary, and ſuc

ceeded by

Laurence Broderick, S.T. P. Prebendary alſo of Weſtminſter, inſtituted

Jan. 21. Anno 1713, who is the preſent Rećlor, Anno 1735.

T W Y
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I thus ſurveyed in Doomſday-Book:

N Latin duplex Padum, or the Place where are two Fords: It is

Terra Radulfi de Feigeres, in Lamua Hundred.

Radulfus de Felgeres tenet Tueverde

pro xviii Hidas. Terra eſ: xvii Ca

rucatarum. In Dominio ſunt vi Hidae

et ibi ſunt iii Carucate, et adhuc ii poſ:

funt fieri. Ibi ix Servi. Pratum iii

Carucatarum. Silva c Porcorum. In

totis Palentiis valet 1o 1. quando rece

pit 8 l. Tempore Regis Edwardi 121.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Goda Comi

tiſſa, et ibi quidam Homo Heraldi

Comitis babuit iii Hidas, pro i Manerio,

et vendere potuit.

This Family of Felgeres, as ſpoken of in Turwefton,

coming over with William the Conqueror,

ſeveral Poſſeſſions in theſe Parts, I preſume they did not

They ſeem to have been ſucceeded Anno 1160,

Ralf de Feigere; holds 7,wyford for

xvii Hides. The Arable is xºffi Caru

Cates, vi are in Demeſne, and there are

iiiCarucates and two more can be made

out. There are nine Servants, Mea

dow for three Carucates. Maſt for an

hundred Hogs. In the whole it is

Worth rol, when he received 8 l.

In King Edward's Time 12 p.

Goda the Counteſs held this Manor,

and Earl Harold's Tenant had three

Hides, which he held for one Manor,

and could ſell it.

- being Normans, and

notwithſtanding they acquired

keep them long:

6 Hen. II, in ſome of their

Poſſeſſions, by Walter Giffard, Earl of Buckingham ; and ſo probably this

Manor, came as that of Marſh had done to Marſhall Earl of Pembroke, as

Heir to Walter Giffard. In ſome old Charters ſans Dai, º, I find th:

Margery or Margaret Counteſs of Pembroke held this Manor,

Walter Marſhall had it given him by the King,
and that

I ſuppoſe Hen. II, on the

Forfeiture of Ralph de Felgeres, Heir to the aforeſaid Ralph.

But in Henry the IIId's Reign, Anno Regni 31, 1246, Ralph Fitz-Nicho

las is returned to hold Twyford with

tained Anno 1251, 35 Hen. III", a Grant of a Fair at his

ford.

A younger Son of this Ralph Fitz-Nicholas,

two Knights Fees. This Ralph ob

Manor of Twy

as we are told in Dugdale’s

Baronage, vol. ii. p. 8, was Ralph Pipard, Steward of the Hawks tºº,
III, who having married the Heir of Robert Fitz-Williams,

received Sum

mons to Parliament, and dying Anno 1309, or 1310, was ſucceeded by

* Ex Cart Antiq. Temp. Hen. II, ‘Teſta de Nevill, a Clauſ. 33 and 35 Hen. III,

jobn
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jobn his Son and Heir, who died Anno 1322, 15 Edw. II; but as he re

ceived no Summons to Parliament, our Author takes no further Notice of

him.

From the Pipards this Eſtate paſſed in Marriage with their Daughter and

Heir to the Botelers, Earls of Ormond, who enjoyed this Manor in Edw.

III, Ric. II, and Hen. IVth's Time: And of this Family (as it appears) it

was that the Giffard's held it, even in Edw. IIId's Reign, and ſo being

ſeated here antiently, Sir john Giffard, Knight, about the Year 1340,

14 Edw. III, (as I find it in the Regiſters of Lincoln) obtained Licence

from the Biſhop to have an Oratory at his Manor of Twyford, as it is there

called.

However it is certain that notwithſtanding Giffard is ſo entitled, that the

Botelers were Lords here, for about Anno 1383, 6 Ric. II“, jobn Boteler, Earl

of Ormond, died poſſeſſed of Twyford Manor, as didjames Butler, Anno 1406,

7 Hem. IV, tho’ the Giffords nevertheleſs had great Demeſnes here, for Anno.

1350, 24 Edw. III, Sir John Giffard, of Twyford, Knight, paſſed a Fine

of Lands in Chanendon, in this Pariſh to john Fitzjohn le Franklyn or Free

man f; and Anno 1395, 18 Ric. II, Sir Thomas Gifford and Sibill his Wife,

reſided at Twyford, as did Thomas Gifford, Tempore Hen. VI, and Edw. IV. .

Anno 1512, 3 Hºn. VIII, by an Inquiſition taken at the Town of Bucks it

was returned that Thomas Giffard died Oct. 20, that Year, ſeized of Twyford

Manor, and 25 Meſſuages there, and that by joan his Wife, Daughter of

john Langſton, Eſq; he left Iſſue Thomas , his Son and Heir, aged 3o

Years; which Thºmas Giffard departing this Life Nov 25, 1550, 4 Edw. VI,

without Iſſue Male ſurviving, this Manor came by Marriage of Urſula his

Daughter and Heir to Thomas Wenmam, Eſq; who died ſeized hereof july

22, 1577, 19 Eliz. leaving Iſſue Richard his Son and Heir, aged 40, in

whoſe Deſcendants it now remains; and the Right Honourable Philip, Lord

Viſcount Wenman, of Tuam, in the Kingdom of Ireland, is the preſent Lord

hereof, Anno 1735.

But as a genealogical Account of this honourable Family has been commu

nicated to me ſince the drawing up of the Hiſtory of this Pariſh, I ſhall (as

it is ſupplemental to what my own Collečtions furniſhed) inſert it.

“ This antient Family of Wenman (written Wayneman and Weynman hath

been of long Continuance in the Counties of Oxford and Berks ; though we

have not ſufficient Light to lead us back to its Original. The firſt of this

Name we find mentioned (ſo as to enable us to continue the Genealogy with Ac

curacy) was Henry Wenman, Eſq; of Blewbury, in the County of Berks; who in

the Reign of King Edw. IV, 1482, married Emmota, Daughter and Heir of

Simkin Harvey, Eſq; of Herefordſhire, (who after the Death of her firſt Huſ,

band the ſaid Henry Wenman, married Thomas Fermor, of Whitney, in the

County of Oxford, Eſq;) and had Iſſue two Sons and three Daughters, viz.

Richard, John, Alice, Ann, and Elizabeth.

* Wide Eſcheats. Pales Fin. Co. Bucks. & Ex Inquiſitionibus. *Ibid. -

- Richard
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Richard Wenman, Eſq; the eldeſt Son, who dwelt at Whitney, and was

Merchant of the Staple at Calais, married Anne, Daughter of jobn Buſh,

Eſq; of Northleach, in the County of Glouceſter, by whom he had 2 Sons and

3 Daughters, viz. Thomas and William ; which William died Anguſt 30, 1 52 I,

and was buried at Hºhitney; the Daughters were Alice, joan, and Mary.

Upon the Death of Richard the Father, which happened Anno 1533,

Thomas Wenman, Eſq; his eldeſt Son, ſucceeded to the Eſtate: He was

afterwards knighted by Queen Elizabeth, and was choſen Member of

Parliament for the Town of Northampton, 1 Edw. VI, 1547; and for

the County of Oxford, Anno 1555, the 2d and 3d of Philip and Mary;

and Anno 1571, 13 Eliz. for the Town of Buckingham. He married

Urſula, Daughter and ſole Heir of Thomas Gifford, of Twyford, in the

County of Buckingham, Eſq; who was deſcended in a right Line from

Walter Gifford, called alſo Walter de Beoffe, who was created Earl of Buck

ingham and Pembroke, and was Son of Oſbert Bulbeck Gifford, (who come

over with William the Conqueror) by Avelin his Wife, Siſter of Gunnara,

Ducheſs of Normandy, who had alſo a Daughter named Roeſia, Wife of

Richard, Son of Gilbert, Lord Clare, from whom the Earls of Glouceſter and

Hertford deſcended; and to whom the King of England by the Line of Mor

timer was Heir. -

Hy the Death of her Brethren the Manors of Twyford, Pounden, and Cha

menden, deſcended to this Urſula, the Wife of Sir Thomas Wenman, who was

buried at Twyford 1558; by whom he had Iſſue five Sons and four Daugh

ters, viz. Richard, his Succeſſor; Henry, who died without Iſſue; William,

who repreſented the County of Oxford 39 Eliz, 1597 (and left Iſſue Richard,

Francis, Gyles, Margaret, Mary, Elizabeth, and Helen) Thomas his fourth

Son was by King Charles the Firſt made a Captain in the Army; and Anno

1628, Governor of the New Fort, erected at Cork; and Anno 1629 Provoſt

Marſhall of the Province of Munſter, in Ireland. He died Anno 1637, aged

86, having made his Will Sept. 3, 1656, in which he conſtituted Margaret,

Lady Aungier his Wife, ſole Executrix. He leſt Iſſue Thomas, jobn, Ri

chard, Mary, Martha, and Margaret : Gifford, the fifth Son of Sir Thomas

Wenman, died young, of his Daughters, Elizabeth died unmarried, Anne was

Wife to Thomas Fitzherbert, of Gateſbury, Co. Hertford, Eſq; Mary was firſt

Wife to jobn Goddard, of Caſtle-Eaton, in the County of Wilts, Eſq; and af.

terwards to Thomas Purefoy of Shalfton, in the County of Bucks, Eſq; and

jane was firſt married to james Creſſie, Eſq; and ſecondly to Thomas Taſ:

burgh, Eſq;

*:: Fºrd, eldeſt Son and Heir to Sir Thomas, who was Sheriff of

Oxfordſhire, 1562, married Iſabel, Daughter and Coheir of john Lord Williams

of Thame ; who was ſecond Son of Sir jobn Williams, of Burfield, in Berk.

ire. This Lord Williams enjoying ſeveral Preferments in the Reigns of

King Henry VIII, Queen Mary, and Queen Elizabeth, acquired conſiderable

Eſtates, and was April 5, 1554, created Lord Williams, of Thame. He

married Elizabeth, Daughter and Coheir of Thomas Bedlow, Eſq; Widow

to Andrew Edmonds, of Temple-Crºſling, in Eſſex, Eſq; and dying Oä. 19,

1559, was buried with his Wife, at Thame ; where he had founded aº -

2 Schoo
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School and Alms-houſe. His Iſſue were two Daughters, viz. Iſabel

Lady Wenman; and Margaret, Wife to Henry Norreys, created Lord Norreys,

Anno 1572, whoſe Grandſon by her was created Viſcount Thame, and Earſ of

Berkſhire: But he leaving an only Daughter, viz. Elizabeth, Wife to Sºſ Ed

ward Wray, Eſq; Son to Sir William Wray, of Glentworth, in the ounty

of Lincoln, Bart. and they having alſo Iſſue an only Daughter, named Bridget,

ſhe became ſecond Wife to Montague Bertie, Earl of Lindſey; and was Mo

ther to 7ames Lord Norreys, of Rycot, who was in her Right created a Peer,

and made Earl of Abingdon; and in the Diviſion of the Eſtate, Thame Park,.

with the Manors thereto belonging, devolved to Lady Wemmam, and hath

continued the chief Seat of this noble Family. By Lady Iſabel Sir Richard

had Iſſue Sir Thomas, his Succeſſor; Henry, who died young ; Francis, who

married . . . Daughter of Henry Goodyer, Eſq; of Baggington, in Warwick

... ſhire; he had alſo 2 Daughters, viz. Margaret and Frances, who died unmarried.

Jºr Richard died March 9, 1572, and was buried at Twyford; on his Death

Sir Thomas his eldeſt Son and Heir ſucceeded, who by jane his Wife, Daugh

ter of William Weſt, Lord Delaware, had Iſſue three Sons and one Daughter,

viz. Richard, Ferdinand, Thomas, and Elizabeth. - -

Sir Richard his eldeſt Son, who ſucceeded his Father at Thame Park,

was honoured with Knighthood 38 Eliz. I 596, for his gallant Behaviour at

the taking of Cadiz, in Spain. He was High-Sheriff of Oxfordſhire, Anno

- 1627, and by Letters Patent, dated at Canbury, july 30, 1628, Anno 3 Car.

I, was created Baron Wenman, of Kilmaynham, and Viſcount Wenman, of

Tuam, with the annual Creation Fee of 131. 6s. 8d payable out of the Cuſ.

toms of the Port of Dublin. His Lørdſhip marri Agnes, Daughter of Sir

George Fermour, of Eaſton-Neſton, in the"..., of Northampton, Anceſtor

to the Earl of Pomfret ; who died and was buried at Twyford july 4, 1617,

by whom he had Iſſue four Sons andYour Daughters, viz. Thomas, after

wards Lord Wenman, Edward, who died un-married, Philip, who on the

Deaths of his Brother andRichard his Brother's Son, became Lord Wenman, and

Charles, who died unmarried. His Daughters were Penelope, Wife to Sir

john Dinham, of Borſfall; Jane, to Arthur Goodwin, Eſq; Mother to Phi

lip Lord Wharton; Dorothy, who died young; and Mary, married to Martin

Liſter, Eſq. His Lordſhip concluding he had a Right to the Barony of

Thame, by the Marriage of his Grandfather with Iſabel, the eldeſt Daughter

of Lord Williams, as beforementioned, preferred a Petition for it to Kingjames

the Firſt, 1603, but as it was not at that Time determined, the Title ſtill

lies dormant. His Lordſhip was choſen Member of Parliament for the

County of Oxford, 18 jac. I, 1620, and 1 Car. I, 1625. He died in the

67th Year of his Age, Anno 1640, and was buried at Twyford.

His Lordſhip's ſecond Brother Ferdimand married Frances, Daughter of .

William Riſley, of Chetwood, Eſq; and his third Brother Sir Thomas Wen

man was Mémber of Parliament for Brackley in the Years 1620, 1623,

1625, and 1640. -

His only Siſter Elizabeth, was Wife to Sir Walter Tredway, of Beacons

field, in the County of**** his Death, Anno 1640, asº,
t - a 102
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ſaid, Thomas the ſecond Lord Wenman ſucceeded: He became one of

the Adventurers in Ireland when that Kingdom was reduced by the Engliſh,

and ſubſcribing the Sum of 6ool, had an Allotment of 617 Acres 1 Rodd and

15 Perches Plantation Meaſure, amounting to10ooAcres Statute Meaſure, in

the Barony of Garry Caſtle and King's County. He repreſented the County

of Oxford in the ſecond Parliament of the Firſt Year of King Charles the Firſt,

and was Member for Brackley in that King’s third Year; and alſo ſat in Parlia

ment from 1640 to 1653 for Oxfordſhire, and again 1660. And as his Loyalty

inclined him to eſpouſe the King's Cauſe in the Civil Wars, begun 1641 ; his

Lordſhip took into his Houſe and Family that very great and learned Man

Dr. Seth Ward after he had been expelled Sidney College in Cambridge, for

his orthodox Principles; who was at the Reſtauration made the worthy Biſhop

of Exeter and Saliſbury. His Lordſhip was appointed by the Parliament one

of the Commiſſioners to carry the Propoſitions for Peace to the King at Ox

ford, Anno 1644; and was alſo appointed again ſo at the Treaty of Uxbridge

the ſame Year; and for the Treaty at Newport, in the Iſle of Wight, 1648;

and was one of the 41 Members, who were for giving their Votes that the

Conceſſions of his Majeſty to the Propoſitions upon the Treaty of Newport

were ſufficient Grounds for the Houſe to proceed upon, to the Settlement of

the Peace of the Kingdom, was ſeized by the Army, and committed to

cloſe Impriſonment. He married Margaret, Daughter and Coheir of Ed

mund Hampden, Eſq; of Hartwell, in the County of Buckingham; who died

in the 59th Year of her Age, and was buried at Twyford, May 1, 1658. His

Lordſhip died jam.25, 1664, aged 68, and wasburied at Twyford; as was his only

Son Richard,who married Barbara, Daughter of Sir Edward Willers, Bart. Siſter

to William the firſt Lord Grandiſon, but died Anno 1646, without Iſſue. His

Lordſhip's Daughters were, Frances, Wife to Richard Samwell, Eſq; Mar

garet and Agnes who died young; Penelope, Wife to Sir Thomas Cave, of

Stanford, in Northamptomſhire, Bart. Elizabeth, Wife to Sir Grevill Verney;

and Mary, Wife to Sir Francis Wenman, of whom more hereafter.

On Failure of this ſecond Lord Wenman, viz. Lord Thomas’s Iſſue Male,

the Title deſcended to Philip, his only ſurviving Brother, who married

. . . . Daughter of . . . . and had Iſſue by her an only Daughter, viz.

Mary, Wife to William Crofts, of Saxham, Co. Suffolk, Eſq; who dying

without Iſſue, in the 29th Year of her Age, was buried at Twyford, Oº. 29,

168o: As to Lord Philip he died April 27, 1686, aged 76, and was bu

ried at Twyford: Having on the Death of his Brother and Nephew procured

from Car. II, in jan. 1683, a new Entail of the Honour to his next Heir

Male in Reverſion, with the ſame Precedency that he himſelf held it. The

Title, as ſo limited, came thereby to

Sir Richard Wenman, the fourth Viſcount, Son to Sir Francis Wenman, of

Caſwell, Bart. by Mary his Wife, youngeſt Daughter of Thomas Lord

Viſcount Wenman ; which Sir Francis was Grandſon of Francis Wenman, of

Caſwell, Eſq; who was Brother to Sir Thomas Wenman, and Uncle to

Thomas the firſt Lord Viſcount Wenman, and Son of Sir Francis Wenman,

who repreſented the County cf Oxford in Parliament in the 15th and 16 Years

3 of
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of King Charles I, viz. 1640, 1641, in which laſt Year he died, june 26,

1641; and was buried at Whitney. with his Anceſtors, aged 40. He married

Anne, Daughter to Sir Samuel Sandys, of Omberſley, in the County of Wor

ceſter, and had Iſſue by her Samuel, his eldeſt Son (who, as may be ſeen in

Lord Clarendon's Hiſtory, was ſlain near Plymouth, Anno 1645) Francis, his

ſecond Son, who died june 3, 1665; and a Daughter named Anne, Wife

to Sir jobn Fettiplace, of Childrey, in the County of Berks, created a Baronet

March 30, 1661.

As to Sir Francis himſelf, Father to Richard, the fourth Viſcount, who

on his Father's Death, Anno 1641, ſucceeded to the Eſtate, he ſat in Parlia

ment Anno 1660, with his Father-in-Law, for Oxfordſhire, and was on Nov.

29, 1662, created a Baronet; and having on july 4, Anno 1651, married

the aforeſaid Lady, viz. Mary, youngeſt Daughter of Thomas, the 2d Lord

Wenman, (by which Match the two Families of Thame Park and Caſwell be

came united 3) had Iſſue by her a Daughter, named Elizabeth, who died un

married 1680; and four Sons, viz. Richard, his Succeſſor; Thomas and Francis,

who died young; and Ferdinando, who died April 5, 1671, and was buried at

Twyford. His firſt Wife the aforeſaid Lady Mary departing this Life, Nov. 13,

1657, was buried under a Marble Monument at Whitney, in a Chapel, called

Wenman's Chapel; where were two or three old Grave-ſtones with Baſſes on

them for Perſons interred here of this Name and Family, in Hen. VIIIth's

Time.

On her Death Sir Francis married to his ſecond Wife, Elizabeth, Daugh

ter of Edward Fettiplace, of Swinbrook, Eſq; who died 1679, by whom

he had two Sons, viz. Lorenzo and Philip, who died unmarried; and two

Daughters, viz. Dozeliza, Wife of Richard Smith, Eſq; and Mary, Wife

of Gabriel Roberts, Eſq. But I come now to ſpeak of his eldeſt Son and Suc

ceſſor, viz.
-

Sir Richard, who Anno 1686, ſucceeded to the Title of Lord Viſc. Wenman,

as he had done to that of Baronet on the Death of his Father, who died Sept. 1,

1680. He was choſen Member of Parliament for Brackley 1681, 1685, and

1688. He married Catherine, eldeſt Daughter and Coheir to Sir Thomas

Chamberlayne, of Wickham and Northbrook, in the County of Oxford, Baronet,

which Sir Thomas was Grandſon toSirThomas Chamberlayne,who was an Ambaſ.

ſador in the Reigns of Hen.VIII, Edw.VI,Q, Mary, and Eliz. and deſcended

from the antient Counts of Tankerville, in Normandy, who came into England

with the Conqueror, and aſſumed the Name of Chamberlayne from bearing

that Office to King Stephen. This Lord Richard Wenman, who was born

Anno 1657, died March 1, 1689, and was buried at Whitney: His Lady died

aged 85, Feb. 9, 1741. On his Death

Sir Richard, the fifth Viſcount ſucceeded: He married Suſannah, Daugh

ter of Seymour Wroughton, Grandſon of Sir Giles Wroughton, of Wroughton,

Co. Wilts: Lord Richard was born july 29, 1687, and died at Thame Park,

Nov. 27, 1729, and was buried at Whitney; and ſucceeded by

Sir Philip the preſent Viſcount, 1735, born Anno 1719, now living at

Thame Park. He left Iſſue alſo a ſecond Son, named Richard.

T t 2 - - This
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This Pariſh is, next to Buckingham, reputed to be of the largeſt Extent

of any in the Hundred : It is ſuppoſed to contain above 3ooo, Acres; and it

has in it beſides Twyford, 2 Wills called Chamenden and Pounden ; the Name

of Chanenden ſignifying Canons Wood, I take to have been ſo given it from

its belonging to the Canons or Monks of Fenger; and Pounden to ſignify the

Pond or Pound, or Incloſure, or Pond in the Wood.

Here are in this Pariſh abont 95 Houſes, and 4oo Souls. It was Anno

1712, aſſeſſed to the Land-Tax 367 l. 8s. 11d. being the higheſt, Aſſeſſ

ment of any Pariſh in this Diviſion, except Buckingham. I find no Account

returned to the Biſhop of Lincoln of any Lands given to Charities in this

Pariſh.

The Advowſon being given by the Feigeres, as ſeems to me, to the Abbat

and Monks of Fenger, in Normandy, they remained Patrons till Hen. IIId's

Time, when that Monaſtery, to obtain the Protećtion of the Biſhops of

Lincoln, gave it to that See; and the Biſhops of Lincoln continued Patrons

hereof till the Year 1475, 15 Edw. IV, when Biſhop Rotheram the Co

Founder of Lincoln College, in Oxford, got it annexed to the Rećtorſhip 'of

that Society, as I find by Letters Patent, 15 Edw. IV. p. 1, as fol

lows, -

“ Rex dedit Licentiam Thomae Epiſcopo Lincoln. Cancellario Angliae

Quod ipſe Eccleſiam parochialem Beate Marie de Twyford, in Com. Bucks,

ſue Collationis, et Dioceſis, cum ſuis Juribus et Pertinentiis quibuſcunque dilećtis

nobis Rećtori, ſive Cuſtodi Collegii Beate Marie et omnium Sančforum Lin

coln. In Oxonia, et ejus Loci Scholaribus, five Sociis et Succeſſoribus ſuis, ap

propiare univerſe et incorporare poſit: Habendum imperpetuumdum tamen

Eccleſia illa de ſufficienti Vicario dotatur, et quedam competens Pecuniae ſum

mainter Pauperes Parochianos ibidem annuatim diſtribuatur, et hoc abſºlue

Fine ſeu Feudo, ad opus noſtrorum pro magno Sigillo capiendo ſeu ſolvendo.

Dat. Maii 14, Anno 15 Edw. IV*.”

By Virtue of this Grant not only the Rećtorial but Vicarial Tythes have

been incorporated and conſolidated into the Rećtorſhip of Lincoln College ;

and ſo whoſoever is Rcétor of Lincoln College, is without Inſtitution or Induc-,

tion de jure, Rećtor here; and the Rečtor finds an officiating Miniſter to

do divine Service here, at a Stipend of 401 or 5ol, per Annum. And he is as I

hear cuſtomarily obligated to preach himſelf an annual Sermon, which is ac

cordingly performed on ſome Sunday in Lent: The Rećtory was Anno 1291,

19 Edw. I, valued at 25 Marks.

I have not met with any Chapel of Eaſe erected in this large Pariſh in the

Regiſters of Lincoln, tho’ there being a Wake or Feaſt obſerved at Cha

memden the Sunday before All-Saints-Day, it ſhould ſeem as if a Chapel had

* Pat. 15 Edw. IV. Membrana, 5 Part I.

3 been
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been antiently there. Here were, Anno 1541, 32 Hen. VIII, Altars of

St. Catherine and St. Thomas, and Lights before the Images of our Lady and

St. Anthony in this Church ‘.

The Manor-Houſe, as I have been informed, was a large Building, and

it ſtood near the Church; but going to Decay the Wenman Family took

up their Habitation at a Place called the Lodge, from its being ſituated, no
Doubt, in the Park. But as that is now converted into Tenants Houſes,

they have not reſided here theſe laſt 50 or 60 Years, but live for the moſt

Part at their Seats in Oxfordſhire, now known by the Names of Thame Park

and Caſwell, near Whitney.
-

I meet with this Return of this Pariſh to the Biſhop in his triennial

Viſitation of his Dioceſe, (but no Terrier) viz.

“ That Lincoln College pays a Curate, and that the whole Tythes Rećto

rial and Vicarial, are ſettled on that College.”

This Pariſh is bounded Weſt by Stratton-Audley, in Co. Oxon ; Eaſt

by steeple and Middle-Claydon ; South by Edgcate, and Merſe Gidwen ;
and North by Preſlon and Godington ; which laſt Pariſh is in Co.

Oxon.

The Church here, which is dedicated to the Honour of the Aſſumption of

the Bleſſed Virgin Mary (and has a Wake or Feaſt kept in the Pariſh the

Sunday after Auguſt 15) conſiſts of a Body, two Side Iles and Chancel, all
which are leaded. At the Weſt End is a broad embattled Tower, in which

hang 5 modern Bells.

I meet with no painted Glaſs or Arms, but here are ſeveral Inſcriptions,

which I ſhall give in their Order, and begin with the Chancel.

On a Graveſtone,.

“ Here lieth the Body of Margaret, Wife to Thomas Evans, M.A. and

« Miniſter of this Pariſh, the only Child and Heir of Sir Thomas.

“. Smith, Citizen of Oxford; buried Od. 24, 1687, aged 38.” -

On another Graveſtone,

st Here reſteth the Body of Elizabeth, late the dear and loving Wife of

“ jobn Brooke, Daughter of Mr. William Bale, deceaſed; who

“ departed at Twyford Lodge to eternal Joy, on the 17th Day of Nov.

** A.D. 1661.

On another Graveſtone,

s: Here lieth the Body of Thomas Berry, late Miniſter of God's Word
.*

* “ in this Church, who departed this Life the 20th Day of Ośī. Anna,

• Ex Teſtamentis Probat. in Curia Archidiaconi de Buckingham.

#675,
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“ 1675, in the 67th Year of his Age; and Elizabeth his Wife; who

“ departed this Life jan. 12, 1677.”

On a Marble near the Communion Table,

“Here lieth the Body of Abigail, late Wife of Moſes Baxter, Gent. One

“ of the Daughters of Robert Buſby, Son to Abigail Buſby, late of

“ Marſh-Gibbon, Widow, deceaſed. She died the 21ſt of Od. 1700,

, “ in the 37th Year of her Age.” -

On an antient Graveſtone the Demi Effigies of a Prieſt with his Hands

joined, in a praying Poſture, underneath this, on a Plate of Braſs,

“HPic jaret Domimus Johannes Everdon, quontam itector iſfits ºccle,

** ſiae, qui obiit 4 HDie Septembris, 3, HD. M.CCCC.XIX, cujus

“ anime propitictur Peug. 3men. -

Againſt the Wall, over the Chancel Door, are painted theſe Arms, viz.

Barry of 6 Argent and ſable, and by it T. M. being the Arms of Thomas

Marſhall, Rećtor of Lincoln College.

Alſo theſe Arms of Fleming, and Rotheram, Founders of Lincoln College,

both of them Biſhops of Lincoln.

1 Barry of 6 Argent and Azure, on a Chief, Gules, a Mullet ſable, being

the Arms of Biſhop Fleming.

2. Gules 2 Lions paſſant guardant, Or, on a Chief Azure, the Virgin Mary

Jitting on a Tomb, being the Arms of the See of Lincoln.

3. Azure 3 Bucks tripping, Or, being the Arms of Biſhop Rotheram.

Monuments in the Church.

On a black Marble in the North Ile, affixed to the Wall, are theſe

Arms, viz.

Azure a Chevron, Crenelle, between 3 Cinque Foyles, Or, and this In

ſcription,

“ Here 'till our Saviour comes again,

“ Lyes the Body of Alice Payne,

“Who was while ſhe enjoyed this Life,

“To Langham Child, to Payne a Wife;

“ For whom and for her Sake hereafter,

“ Margaret Edmund's her dear Daughter,

“ Set this Monument above

“ Her Mother’s Bones in Chriſtian Love.”

“Obiit Alicia 28 Die Februarii, A. D. 1622, ſtruxit Margareta 30 Die
“ Martii, A. D. 1641.”

On a Graveſtone,

“Here lies Mary, the Wiſe of William Crofts.” - *

Ariºs
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Arms. 3 Bulls Heads couped, impaling Wenman.

On a Lozenge in the Church,

“Here lye the Bodies of Daniel Chatburne, Gent. and Elizabeth his Wife,

“ He died Nov. 19, Anno 1653; and ſhe Dec. 18, 1654.” -

Arms. A Croſs Lozenge 3 over all a Bend Gobone, impaling a Pile in Chief,

and 2 Pyles in Baſe, being Chatburne's Arms and his Wife's.

In the South Ile the Effigies of a Man in Armour, his Leggs croſſed, with

a plain Shield on his left Arm; near it within an Arch is a raiſed Altar

Tomb, whereon had been the Effigies of a Man and Woman in Braſs, and

Coats of Arms at each Corner, but all are torn off, both Arms, Effigies, and

Inſcriptions. -

Oppoſite to this laſt, in the middle of the Ile, is a handſome large raiſed

Tomb, covered with grey Marble, 10 Feet in Length ; at each of the

Corners are theſe Arms, viz. 3 Lions paſſant, being the Arms of

Giffard.

Alſo another Coat, having the Arms of Gifford impaling Stavely, viz. a.

Chevron charged with 3 Stags Heads between 3 Lions paſſant.

3d as 2d. -

4th as 1ſt.

On a Braſs the Effigies of a Man in Armour, at his Feet a Greyhound, and

this Inſcription on a Plate of Braſs,

“ pere Ipct, the 500g of Thomas Giffard, of Twyford, in the County of

“Bucks, Čſq; and Mary bis (Tife, Daughter of Williani Stavely, of

“Bignell, Cſq; tubict, Thomas beteaſed the xxvth Dag of November,

“ in the 49ear of our Lord Bob M.CCCC.L. ºn inboſc àoul 35u babé

“ 49erty, Amen.

N. B. One of this Family of Stavely died Anno 1485, and lies buried in

Burceſter or Biſſeter Church in Co. Oxon, of which Pariſh Bignell is a

Member.

Theſe aforeſaid two antient Tombs of the Giffards, robbed of their In

ſcriptions, I ſuppoſe were of Sir jobn Giffard in Edw. IIId's Time, and

Thomas Giffard in Hen. WIth's Reign.

Monuments in the South Ile.

On a Monument of the Lord Wenman's affixed to the Eaſt-Wall, com

poſed of black and white Marble, with divers Gildings and other rich Or

namehts and Embelliſhments are theſe Arms quartered,

1. Per pale Gules and Azure, a croſs Potence Or.

2. Sable Wenman, on a Feſ; between 3 Anchors, 3 Lions Heads Or.

3. Gules, 3 Lions paſſant Argent, being Giffard. -

4. Gules, a Cup covered Or.

5,
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8. Ermine on a Chevron engrailed, ſable 3 quater. Foyles. -

6. Cheque Argent and Gules on a Chevron Azure, 3 Roſes Or, being

Vatiz. -

7. Or, a Chevron between 3 Roſes in Chief, and a Dolphin hauriant in

Baſe, being Langſton. -

8. Stavely on a Chevron Azure, 3 Stag's Heads caboched inter 3 Lozenges
Argent. ... •

;- * - - - - - AChevron between 3 Eagles diſplayed.

1o. Azure a croſs Potence between 4 Martlets argent, Creſt a Cock's Head

erazed, galoped and beaked Or. Round this in a leſſer Eſcocheon,

11. Impaling Wenman, and Wenman impaling Giffard and Williams, viz.

Two Hautboys in ſaltire, between 4 Croſſes Patee Argent.

12. Argent, a Moor's Head. -

13. Party per Chevron Sable and Ermine in Chief, 2 Wolves combatant

within a Bordure, entoire de Fleur de Lif. -

14. Argent, a Heron ſable.

13. Sable, a Feſ; between 3 Leopards Heads in Chief, and in a Baſe a Tre

oyle ſlipt.f In the Middle,

16. Quarterly, 1 Giffard.

2 Ermine a Chief indented Gules.

*

3d as 2d.

4th as Iſt.

17. Stavely.

18. Argent, a Lion rampant Azure, over all a Bend Gobone. -

Round thereon the Arms repeated on a leſſer Eſcocheon, as they are in

other Parts; betwixt theſe Arms on an Oval Tablet, between 2 marble Pil

lars this Inſcription,

“ In Memory of the Right Honourable Richard Lord Viſcount Wenman,

“ Son of Thomas Wenman, Eſq; and jane, Daughter of William Lord

“ Delawar; the ſaid Thomas being Son of Sir Richard Wenman and

“ Iſabel, Daughter of john Lord Williams, of Thame, which Richard

“ was Son of Thomas Wenman, Eſq; and Urſula, Daughter and Heir

“ of Thomas Giffard, Lord of this Manor. The ſaid Richard Lord

“ Viſcount Wenman had to Wife Agnes, Daughter of Sir George Fer

“ mour, of Eaſton-Neſton, , in the County of Northampton. He

“ died on Good-Friday, Anno Domini 1640, and the ſaid Agnes

“ died Anno 1617.” -

“By the Care of the Right Honourable Thomas Lord Viſcount Wenman

“ their Son, this Monument was erected ; who deceaſed the 25th of

“ january, A. D. 1664, aged 68 Years ; who married Margaret,

“ Daughter and Heir of Edmund Hampden, of Hertwell, in the

“County of Buckingham, Eſq; who died the 1ſt Day of May, A. D.

“ 1658, aged 59.

** - -
Supporters
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Supporters. Two Greyhounds Gules Collar'd, Or. Motto. Omnia Bona

Bonis.

On two other Tablets theſe Inſcriptions,

“ In Memory of the Right Honourable Philip Lord Viſcount Tuam, of

“ the Kingdom of Ireland, who departed this Life the 29th Day of

“ April, in the Year of our Lord 1686, in the 76th Year of his

“Age.” -

On the oppoſite Table,

In Memory of Ferdinando Wenman, Eſq; Son of Sir Francis Wenman,

“ of Carſwell, in the County of Oxford, Knight and Baronet; and of

“ Mary his Wife, Daughter of Thomas Lord Wenman, Viſcount

“ Tuam, who departed this Life the 2d of Auguſt, 1671, in the 17th

“ Year of his Age.”

&&

On another Table, - -

“Here lyeth the Body of Sir Richard Wenman, of Twyford, Knight,

“Son and Heir of Sir Thomas Wenman, of Carſwell, in the County of

“ Oxford, Knight, and of Dame Urſula his Wife, Daughter and ſole .

“, Heir to Thomas Gifford, Eſq; ſome time Lord of this Manor of

“ Twyford, which Sir Richard Wenman married Iſabel, eldeſt

“ Daughter, and one of the Coheirs of Sir John Williams, Knt. Lord

“ Williams, of Thame, Lord Chamberlain to King Philip; and Lord

“ Preſident of the Council and Marches of Wales; by her had Iſſue

“ Thomas Wenman, Eſq; his eldeſt Son and Heir; Henry Wenman,

, “ ſecond, Son; Francis, third Son; Elizabeth and Margaret, all

“ living at the Day of his Death, which was the ſeventh of March,

“ Anno 1572. For whom the Lady Iſabel cauſed this Monument

“ to be made, Anno 1576.” -

- " " - . . " On ſmall Graveſtones, on the Pavement,

1. “Here lyeth Dame Margaret, Wiſe of T.homas Lord Viſcount Wºn

º “man, 1658.” . . . . . . . . . .

2. “Here lyeth the Body of Thomas Lord Viſcount Wenman. He was

‘‘ buried 1664.” . . . . . . . . . . . - -

3. “Here lyeth the Body of Philip Lord Viſcount Wenman, buried in

“ May 1686. ". . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

4. “Here lyeth the Body of Ferdinando Wenman, buried.

“ 1671,” . - . . . . . * . . . . . .

“ Here lyeth the Body of Richard Lord Viſcount hºnman. He WaS

“ buried 1640.” º 'º

U a * ** Twyford

- ... J

in Auguſt

d -
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Twy F o R D R E c To R E s.

The Rećtors of this Pariſh while it was preſentative, and the Curates ſince,

both the Rećtory and Vicarage, were annexed to Lincoln College, are as fol

low, as well as I can colleót them from the Regiſters of Lincoln, &c. The

firſt of them I meet with is
- - -

Ralph, Dean of Stafford, who in the Patents, Anno 8 King John 1207,
is ſaid to have reſigned a Moiety of this Church, and that he was ſucceed

ed by .Thomas de Twyford who received Letters for Inſtitution, direéted to the

Archdeacon of Bucks, 1207.
Richard de Wifry was preſented Anno 1224, 8 Hen. III, to the Church of

Twyford, by the Convent of Fenger, ſalva Penſione 6 Marc. didis Abbat et .

Convent.
* *

Simon de Eſtlond was preſented by Fenger Monaſtery, Anno 1235, 16

Hem. III.
-

rº de Stok was collated by the Biſhop of Lincoln, Anno 1241, 26

11. IH.

William de Gare reſigned this Rećtory, Anno 1265, 49 Hen. III, and was

ſucceeded by -

-

Ralph de Feningham, collated by the Biſhop of Lincoln, Id. Dec. Anno

1265. The next was
-

William Seggevill, who occurs Perſona de Twyford, in Prynn's Collečanea,

tom iii. p. 559. Anno 1294.
Nicholas de Appeltree ſucceeded, on whoſe quitting it for Bernack Rec

tory,
- - --%in de Sutton became inſtituted 12 Cal. Oāober, Anno 1299, on the

Biſhop's Collation. He reſigned it Anno 1319, and was ſucceeded by

Thomas Burdon, collated 8 Cal. Aug. Anno 1319, 12 Edw. II, on an Ex

change with Sutton for Worſop, Co. Notting bam. After him

john Magard occurs Anno 1344. . ". * ,

john Worſop was inſtituted 11 Cal, jun. Anno 1355. He exchanged it

for Loughborough, Co. Leiceſter, with - -
--

William Antony, 15 Cal. Nov. Anno 1358, 32 Edw. HI. His Succeſſor

WaS
-

Richard de Bonham, on whoſe Reſignation, Anno 1391, 14 Ric. II,

Richard Cloop became collated and inſtituted, March 4, Anno 1391. He

exchanged it for Alderton in Suffolk, with - 2 -

john Everdon, inſtituted Nov. 8, 1399. He died Anno 1419, 7 Hen. V,

and was buried in this Church, and ſucceeded by ..

Thomas Broun or Browne, Anno 1419, (who was afterwards Biſhop of

Rochefter and Norwich.) He exchanged it for the Maſterſhip of Maidſtone

Hoſpital in Kent, with , - - - - - - -

Thomas Aſtol, Sept. 9, Anno 1423. His Succeſſor was

2
- - John
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john Permonter, who ſeems to have come into it about Anno I427, 5

Hen. WI; on whoſe Reſignation, Anno 1432, he taking other Benefices

particularly the Reitory of Stow, Co. Northampton, >

William Moneaux, or Moneux, became inſtituted Feb. 18, Anno 1432;

when he voided it I find not ; neither the Inſtitution of

john Marſhall the laſt Rećtor as appears to me; on whoſe voiding it,

Anno 1475, 15 Edw. IV, it became annexed and conſolidated to Lincoln

College as aforeſaid: This john Marſhall was made Prebendary of Ayleſbury

july 2, Anno 1467, 7 Edw. IV, and Biſhop of Landaff, Anno 1477, and

dying Anno 1495, 1o Hen. VII, was buried in Landaff Cathedral, to which

he had been a great Benefačtor. In his laſt Will and Teſtament he gave a

Legacy to buy a Weſtment to this Church, and alſo to his prebendal Church

of Ayleſbury. - -

After him I find no more Names of Incumbents, nor even ſo much as the

Curates Names, who officiated here in the Regiſters of Lincoln, ſo that I can

not give any Series or Succeſſion of them till after King james the firſt’s Reign,

for I meet with only two of theſe before that Time, viz. -

Thomas Paſke, who occurs Curate Anno 1539, go Hen. VIII, as does

john Pollye 1561; and then I meet with, next to him, -

Fäward Wallis, A. B. who is ſtyled Miniſter here, Anno 1605, 3 jac. I,

after him -- . . . . - . . . . -

jobn Wakelyng ſubſcribes himſelf Curate of Twyford, Anno 1609, 7 jac. I,

and Anno 1617, as does - - - … .

Thomas Pool, Anno 1627. He died and was buried here, Oä. 4, 1654,

and ſucceeded by: '.. '' . . . . . - - - -

Thomas Berry, Curate of Steeple Clºydon, who took thisafter Pool’s Death.

He died and was buried here, O3. 22, 1675, and ſucceeded by . ."

Thomas Evans, A. M. Anno 1676. He died and was buried here Nov. 3,

1708, and ſucceeded by - . . .

Richard Adams, B. D. Anno 1798, on whoſe quitting it, Anno 1721,

Knightley Adams, B. D. the preſent Miniſter, dnno 1735. ſucceeded.

t

The Pariſh Regiſter begins an 1561, 3 Eliz. out fit I extrañº
theſe Entries, - - -- - - - -

- M A R R I A G E S.

Thomas Taſburgh, Eſq; and jane Créſie, 16 Jan, 1587.

Richard Samwell, Eſq; and Frances Wenman, Daughter to Sir Thomas

Wenman, Ośī. 21, 1637.

B I R T H S, or B A P T I S M S.

Elizabeth Wenman, june 13, 1575.

Ferdinando Wenman, july 26, 1576.

Richard and Bridget, Children of Mr. John Babington, June 4, 1615.

Richard, Son of Mr. john Babington, July 15, 1618.
U u 2 Mary
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Mary, Daughter of Sir Thomas Wenman, and the Lady Margaret his

Wife, Sept. 1633. . ; I - * -

Thomas, their Son, Oğ. 10, 1634. . . . . .

Edward, their Son, April 22, 1637.

Philip, their Son, june 3, 1639.

john, Son of Mr. William Vaux, Nov. 15, 1697.

William and Mary, Son and Daughter of William Vaux, Feb. 13, 1693.

William, Son of Mr. William Vaux, April 28, 1703.

- B U R I A L S.

john Wainman, May 8, 1564.

Sir Richard Wainman, Knt. Mar. 19, 1572.

Thomas Wainman, Eſq, july 24, 1577.

james Creſſie, Eſq; June 23, 1581.

The Lady Anne Wainman, Wife of Sir Richard Wainman, july 4, 1617.

The Lady Margary Babington, june 30, 1621.

Dorothy, Daughter of Sir Richard Wainman, Nov. 12, 1624.

Elizabeth, Wife of the Lord Viſcount Wainman, April 27, 1629.

Elizabeth, Wife to William Stafford, Eſq; Dec. 8, 1634.

Margaret, Daughter of Sir Thomas Wenman, jan. 29, 1634.

Edward Wenman, his Son, Nov. 23, 1637,

r

Mary, Wife to the Right Hon. Richard, Lord Viſcount Wainman, july

28, 1638.

Richard, Lord Viſcount Wainman, April 7, 1640.

Richard, Son of the Lord Viſcount Wenman, june 20, 1646.

Anthony Wenman, Gent. jan. 13, 1648. -

Daniel Chatburne, Gent. Nov. 19, 1651.

The Hon. Lady Margaret Wenman, May 3, 1659.

Thomas Lord Viſcount Wenman, jan. 27, 1664.

Mr. Ferdinando Wenman, Aug. 5, 1671.

Mary, Wife of William Crofts, Eſq; only Child of Philip Lord Viſcount

Wenman, Nov. 1, 168o. -

Philip Lord Wiſcount Henman, April 30, 1686.
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A L L E D alſo Weſt-Stratford, on Account of its lying Weſt from

from the Capital Town of Bucks ; has its Name from its Situation,

viz., Auoſum vadum ad Stratum, the Watry Street. Ford: In Doomſday

Book it is thus ſurveyed:

Terra Roberti de Oigli, in Stofield Hundred.

M. Stradford tenet Turſtinus de

Roberto. Pro viii Hidis ſe defende

bat. Terra eſt viii Carucatarum. In

Dominio ſunt iii. Etx Villani cum v

Bordariis, habentibus v Carucatas.

Ibi iii Servi et i Molinum de 8 s.

Pratum vi Carucatarum. Valet 7 l.

ando recepit c 5. Tempore Regis

Edwardi 7 l.

-

Hoc Manerium tenuit Azor, Filius

Tuftin holds of Robert D'Oyly

Stratford Manor. It was rated at

eight Hides. The Arable is eight

Plough Lands, three are in Demeſne.

There are ten Copyholders, with five

Cottagers, having five Carucates.

There are three Servants and one

Mill, of 8s. Value. Meadow ſuffi

cient for ſix Ploughs. It is worth

7 l. when he received 10os. in King

Edward's Time 7 l.

Azor, Son of Toti held this Manor

and could ſell it.Toti, et vendere potuit.

In the Monaſticon, vol. ii. p. 138. though it is mentioned that this Ro

bert de Oyly, who founded Oſemey Abbey, Anno 1 129, 29 Hen. I, and gave

Lands in this Pariſh to it, yet I do not find that he gave that Convent any

Right in the Church here ; for this was by William, Son of William de Strat

ford, beſtowed on the Priory of Luffield", and that Convent continued Patrons

thereof till Hen. VIIth's Time, when Luffield became annexed to Weſtmin

fter-Abbey. The Manor and Advowſon having been very early diffevered,

which is what I rarely meet with.

But I come to treat particularly of them both, and ſo ſhall begin with the

Manor.

On the Family of the D'Oyly's, the Founders of Oſeney, becoming ex

tinét in the elder Branch, in the beginning of the Reign of King Hen. III

(if not ſooner) I find this Manor was in the Poſſeſſion of a Family hence de

nominated; who notwithſtanding they had in this Reign given the Advow

ſon of the Church here to Luffield Priory, remained ſtill poſſeſſed of the tem

poral Demeſnes or Manor, which deſcended as follows, -

In a Deed without Date (made, as I preſume, Anno 1230, 14 Hen. III)

the Convent of Oſency granted to William de Stratford and his Heirs, a Yard

Land; on Payment of a Rent of 4s. to their Monaſtery.

a Vide Regiſtr. Luffield, and the Monaſticon, vol. i. p. 522; See alſo Steven's Monaſticon.

vol. ii. in the Appendix. *- - -

Anne
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Anno 1334, a Fine paſſed between john, Son of William de Stratford,

and Iſabel his Wife, Demandants; and Nicholas, Perſona de Chetwood, De

forciánt", of Weſt-Stratford Manor, and the Advowſon of a Chantry at St.

Mary's Altar, in Weſt-Stratford Church, the Right of Nicholas, which he

granted to john and Iſabel, and the Heirs of their Bodies.

Anno 1342, 16 Edw. III, Nicholas, Son of john de Stratford, was in Poſ

ſeſſion of this Manor ‘; and Anno 1359, 33 Edw. III, john Giffard, of

Tayford, Knt. granted all his Lands and Tenements in Stratford, of the

Feoffment of Richard, Brother and Heir to William de Stratford to William

Appeltree and Richard Mallet, in Truſt ; which ſaid Truſtees, viz. Appeltree

and Mallet, the next Year re-infeoffed the Premiſes back again to the ſaid

jobn Giffard", with Remainder to Thomas Giffard, which was confirmed

Anno 1382, 6 Ric. II.

The next Account which I find of this Manor, is, that Robert Giffard died

ſeized thereof Anno 1o Hen. IV, 1409, as in the Eſcheats.

Anno 1432, 12 Hen. VI, john Barton, Lord of Thornton, granted

among other Lands to Thomas Moor and Thomas Dodd, Clerk, and john

Ardern, the Manor of Weſt-Stratford"; which Thomas Moor and john Ar

dern, Anno 1452, 30 Hen. VI, granted it to William Fowler and his Heirs,

and ſo it coming to Richard Fowler', who died Anno 1477, 17 Edw. IV,

he enfeoffed therein jobn Langſton and Thomas Fowler ; and ſo it coming

Anno 1513 into the Poſſeſſion of Richard Fowler, Heir to Thomas Fowler,

who was Heir to Richard, and deſcending to john Fowler, Son to Thomas,

he granted this Manor, Anno 1542, 33 Hen. VIII, to Chriſtopher Weſtcot,

which ſaid Chriſtopher releaſed his Claim herein to Sir Edward North and his .

Heirs, who forthwith conveyed it to William Humberſton, reſerving 11 l.

Rent to himſelfº, and the old Payment of 4s. per Annum to Oſney Abbey,

which was now made a Cathedral. . . " - . . .

Anno 1550, 4 Edw. VI, Humberſion granted his Intereſt to john Freymeh,

who Anno 1552, 6 Edw. VI, releaſed all his Title to John Frankys, Mary

his Wife, and their Heirs. But notwithſtanding this Gabriel Fowler (Son

of Edward Fowler, Brother and Heir to Richard Fowler, Son and Heir of

Richard Fowler) ſetting up a Claim Anno 1575, 17 Eliz. Anthony Frankys,

Son and Heir of john Frankys, who had Anno 1552, 7 Edw. VI, made a

Purchaſe of it 3 he the ſaid Anthony Frankys obtained from the ſaid Gabriel

Fowler, a Leaſe and Releaſe of all his Intereſt and Right by Deed, dated

Feb. 7, 1575, in the above-mentioned Year, viz. 1575 is which Anthony

Frankys dying Anno 1615, was buried here, and ſucceeded by his Son Antho

my Frankys, who encloſed the Eſtate (and gave it up to his Son-in-Law Tho

mas Egerly, as ſeems to me) on whoſe Death, which happened Anno 1659,

11 Car. II, it deſcended to his Grandſon, Thomas Egerly, born here Anno

1654, 6 Car. II, who Anno 1678, executed the Honourable Office of High

Sheriff of this County when the Aſſizes and Ele&tion of Members of Parliament

b.#. Anno 9jºb. T Ex Evidentiis penes Dom. Manerii. d'Ibid. • Ex Eviden

tiis apud Thornton, penes Dom. Tyrrill, Baronet. ExEvidentiis ... hui --

* Ex Evidentiis penes Dom. Manerii, Šiši. i Ibid, penes Dom. hujus Manerii.

were
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were held, as I am informed, on the Scite of the Caſtle of Bucks; but

about the Timeof his Mother's Death, which happened Anno 1703, he ſold

this Manor to Thomas Cooks Winford, Eſq; afterwards made a Baronet,

who gave it to his Nephew and Heir Thomas Geers Winford, Eſq; the

preſent Poſſeſſor, Anno 1735, and Member of Parliament for the City of

Hereford.

This Pariſh is bounded Weſt by Finemiere, in Oxfordſhire, and Weſtbury;

North by Shalfton and Stow ; South by Tingwick; and Eaſt by Radcliff. .

The Advowſon after the Diſſolution of Monaſteries, Anno 1541, 32

Hen. VIII, coming to the Crown, was Anno 1551, 5 Edw. VI, granted to

Nicholas Throckmorton, and ſo came by Anne, Daughter and Heir of Sir Ar

thur Throckmorton, in Marriage with her to Sir Peter Temple; who had by

her a Daughter and Heir, named Anne, Wife to Sir Thomas Roper, Viſcount

Baltinglaſs, in Ireland; on whoſe Death, Anno 1694, it reverted again to

the Temple Family ; and is now Anno 1735, veſted in the Right Honour

able Sir Richard Temple, Bart. Lord Wiſcount Cobham, who is Patron of this

Church.

By a particular of this Pariſh, taken about the Year 1712, I find it was

returned to contain 1 ooo Acres, and that it was worth near 600 l. per An

num, and was aſſeſſed to the Land-Tax 921, 15s. 9d. Here were then 24 Fa

milies, and 105 Souls, but no Lands given to any Charity.

The Rećtory was Anno 1291, 19 Edw. I, rated at 5 Marks, when the

Abbot of Oſeney had a Penſion of 20s. iſſuing of it. Anno 1535, 26 Hen.VIII,

it was valued for firſt Fruits at 7 l. os. 5d. 'Tis worth about 8ol, a

Year.

In th; Years 1693 and 1694, this Place was much reſorted unto on Ac.

count, its Rećtor ºf Mr. john Maſon, who taught publickly that he had

ſeen Chriſt, and that he had at this Place begun his perſonal Reign on

Earth; which enthuſiaſtical Predićtions occaſioned great Reſort hither from

many Parts of the Neighbourhood, inſomuch that all the Barns and Houſes

hereabouts were filled with his Followers, many of whom were ſo infatuated

that they ſold their Eſtates, being perſuaded that this World was at an End;

and ſo took up their Abodes and dwelt here ſome Years after his Death.

He having given it out that he ſhould riſe again in three Days, his Adherents

were ſo poſſeſſed with the Belief thereof, that his Succeſſor in the Rectory,

Mr. Ruſhworth informed me that he was obliged to open his Grave, expoſe

his Corpſe, and thereby convince the People of the Madneſs of his Tenets.

There were, as I have ſeen, ſome Pamphlets wrote to explode his Doc

trine, particularly one by the the Reverend Mr. Henry Maurice, Rećtor of

Tyringham, which is entitled, An impartial Account of Mr. John Mason, of

Water-Stratford, and his Sentiments, London, 1695; in nine Sheets and a
- - - - - - * . half

-
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half, in 4to. Mr. Maſon himſelf publiſhed a Raphſody of Hymns, which is

in my Hands.

Bút as I have (while I am printing this Hiſtory) been favoured with a

more particular Account thereof, I ſhall here inſert it, as it was tranſmitted

me, in a Letter from a Gentleman and Lady, ſeated at the next Pariſh,

having their Permiſſion ſo to do.

. Their Account of Mr. Maſon is as follows,

“He (viz. Mr. Maſon) being a popular Preacher, the common People,

eſpecially the Women, came far and near to be his Auditors; and as he came

out of the Church, the People uſed to kneel down and beg his Bleſfing, and

he laid his Hands on them and bleſſed them, as our Biſhops now do. It is

thought this was the firſt Occaſion of his ſpiritual Pride, which afterwards led

him into Extaſies and pretended Revelations.

He told his Congregation, (which was compoſed of whole Families, ſome

of whom ſold their Eſtates and Lands, and brought their Subſtance to Water

Stratford, where they brew’d, bak'd, roaſted, and boy!'d in a notable Man

ner). That our Lord Chriſt would appear at Water-Stratford, and come and

judge the World on Whitſunday following. -

They went out moſt Evenings into the Fields and ſung their Hymns;

my Grandfather and Mother went out to ſee them ; the firſt Object they met

with was a Countryman, who lay on his Face, in Water-Stratford Church

yard, who was quite tired with ſinging ; and when turned on his Back

was ſpeechleſs but came to himſelf: Then they went into the Parſonage

Houſe, and there was a Congregation walking round the Hall in a Ring,

making a prodigious Noiſe, and all of them crying out Glory, Glory, Glory,

and all in a Sweat and looking as if they were mad. My Mother told

them ſhe thought their's was an odd Way of ſerving God, and wiſh'd they

were not mad. At which they all ſtood ſtill with their Mouths open, and

ſtared fiercely on her, but ſaid nothing, and ſhe verily believes if my Grand

father and another Gentleman had not been with her with their Swords by

their Sides, they would have ſerved her as they did Mrs. Liſle, of Imley,

whoſe Head-Cloaths they pulled off, and cried, Avoid Satan. Then my Mo

ther ſaid, poor deluded People, I am ſorry for you: I wiſh I could ſpeak

with Mr. Maſon; then one of their Women went up Stairs, and brought

down Word that Mr. Maſon was not to be ſeen or ſpoke with. -

Some Time after came the then Duke of Richmond, and a great many

more noble Perſons, who tho’ denied Acceſs to him, forced their Way up to

him, and talked to him a good deal. And amongſt other Things he told

them he had ſeen our Lord Chriſt in the Room where they were then, with

his fleſhly Eyes and ſpoke to him with his fleſhly Tongue; and that our Lord

Chriſt told him, he would come and appear in the dir over Water-Stratford,

and judge the World on Whitſunday following:

After this he looked out of his Chamber Window and ſaid the ſame Things

to the Multitude that ſtood underneath.

After this he was ſtruck ſpeechleſs, which was occaſioned (as is ſuppoſed)

by over talking himſelf ; on which Dr. Paxton (a very eminent Phyſician) was

ſent
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"ſent for from Buckingham, who came from viſiting Mr. Maſon to our Houſe,

and told my Father and Mother that Mr. Maſon's Ail was a Squinancy, and

that he would not recover, and he accordingly died of it. -

He told his Auditory when he was alive, that he ſhould riſe the third Day

after his Deceaſe, and with his Body aſcend into Heaven. -

He was buried before the third Day, and ſeveral of his People averring that

they had ſeen him and ſpoke to him after his Reſurrection, on a Piece of

Ground or Cloſe behind the Parſonage-Houſe, which they called Holy.

Ground; his Succeſſor, the Reverend Mr.Ruſhworth, thought proper to take his

Body up, and had the Coffin opened, and ſhewed them the Corps. But this

did not ſatisfy them, ſtill they would meet on Holy-Ground, as they called

it, and did ſo for ſundry Years; and when Mr. Ruſhworth diſcharged them

from coming there, they aſſembled in an Houſe at Water-Stratford.

In the Year 17 Io (ſixteen Years after his Death) on a Sunday, my Mother

and a neighbouring Lady went and ſaw them there, and they ſung the ſame

Hymns and made the ſame Noiſe, and went round in a Ring as they uſed

to do. -

There are none of them that now aſſemble on this Holy-Ground, as the

Sečt ſeems to be quite extinct for theſe laſt twelve Years. I need not tell

you, that our Lord Chriſt did not appear as Mr. Maſºn ſaid he would. I

think the chief Thing this new Sečt or Religion produced, was, That ſeveral

Women had their Bellies raiſed, it being one of their fundamental Articles

to have all Things in common amongſt them. , - -

In the Hiſtory of England I meet with theſe Books printed about this

Affair, - -

1. The Tryal and Condemnation of the two falſe Witneſſes unto the late

Midnight Cry, publiſhed by Mr. Maſon, the Author of the preſent great

Aſſembly in Buckinghamſhire, who are met together under a deluding Expec

tation of Chriſt’s coming to judgment, on Whitſunday approaching. Licenſed

May 14, 1694. London, printed for R. Baldwin, 4to,

2. A Letter from a Gentleman near Water-Stratford in Buckinghamſhire, to

his Brother, Mr. Thomas Pickfatt, &c. of the Dočtrine and Manner of Beha

viour of Mr. Maſon, Miniſter of Water-Stratford, with the Hymns they uſu

ally ſing. London, printed for Rand. Taylor, 1694.

3. An Account of ſeveral remarkable Paſſages in the Life and Death ºf

Mr. john Maſºn, late Miniſter of Water Stratford, as they were put in a

Letter by his Siſter-in-Law, &c. dated May 28, 1694, 4to, Lºndºn.

The Church here, dedicated to St. Giles, conſiſts of a Body, which is lead

ed; and a Chancel which is alſo leaded: At the Weſt-Fmd is a low Tower,

with a riſing tyled Roof, in which hang three modern Bells.

Over the Chancel Door is the Effigies of an Horſe, in rude Frett-work;

and over the Porch Door on the South-ſide, is a Man carved with two Angels

miniſtring to him, but it is defaced.

X x -
In
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In the Chancel Eaſt Window are theſe Arms, Argent, a Chevron between

3 Croſ; Croſſets ſable. -

. the North Wall of the Church a Monument with theſe Arms quar

tered,

1. Gules, a Saltire engrailed Argent.

2. Azure, 3 Combs Argent.

3d as 2d

4th as Iſè.

Underneath on a black Marble Table enchaſed with white, the Repre

ſentation of a Woman on a Death-Bed; at her Feet a Man in a Gown;

underneath this Inſcription, -

“ Near to this Place lyeth interred the Body of Mary Frankyſhe, the

“ Wife of john Frankyſhe, of Water-Stratford, in the County of Buck

“ ingham, Eſq. She departed this Life in Child-bed, the 6th Day of

“ january, Anno Domini 1629; by whom ſhe had Iſſue 2. Sons and

“ 7 Daughters, viz. Alexander and Anthony, Griſſel, Penelope, Avis,

“ Elizabeth, Mary, Priſcilla, and Anne, who were all living at

“ her Death; ſhe was aged 32 Years, for whoſe pious Memory her

“ loving Huſband ereóted this Memorial, too, too little to expreſs her

“ Deſerts or his Affection.

“ Thus triumphs Death and tells us all muſt dye,

“ Thus triumph we by Chriſt on Death to flye.

“ To live to dye, is not to dye but live,

“To dye to Bliſs is bleſſed Life to give.

“Aſk how ſhe lived, and thou ſhalt know thy End,

* She died a Saint to God, to Poor a Friend.

Terrier, Off. 20, 1639, Samuel Marſhäl, Rećtor.

A Parlour, Hall, Cellar, Chambers, and Kitchen, in all 12 Bays.

A Milk-houſe, Wood-houſe, Study, and Stable new built, as the Cham

bers were by this Incumbent.

A Barn of 7 Bays, and I of 2 Bays.

2 Orchards, a Garden, and Cloſe of 3 Acres.

In the Eaſt-Field io Acres and a half.

In the middle Field 7 Acres, and 2 Yards of Arable.

At New-Bottle-Hill I Acre of Furz, and I Acre and 2 Lees.

Beacon’s Meadow of 3 Acres. Conyborough Meadow of 4 Acres.

But I come to exhibit the Names of the Rečtors from the Regiſters of Lincoln.

_* *

WA. T E R-S T R A T Fo R D R E c To R E s.

Ralph was Rećtor Anno 1240, 24 Hen. III, as was, as I find in old Deeds,

Nicholas, Anno 1244. The firſt Rector in the Lincoln Regiſter is

Michael de Bukely. He exchanged it for a Moyety of Bechampton Rećtory.

with

john
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jobn de Dodington, 3 Id. April, 1340.

jobn Levitt died Rećtor, and was ſucceeded by

jobn Legatt, of Towceſter, 3 Id. Oä. 1561.

Edmund de Ayleſbury was preſented to the Church of St. Gyles, in Water

Stratford on Legatt’s Reſignation, Oči. 30, 1369.

Geffry, ſurnamed in the Kirne, was inſtituted to the Church of St. Giles

in Water-Stratford, on june 17, 1381. He died and was ſucceeded by

Thomas Seman, inſtituted April 12, 1399. He exchanged it for Alkering

ton Co. Oxon, with

Edmund Barneſly, alias Pett or Potte, Feb. 20, 1401. He exchanged it

for Tickencote, Co. Rutland, with

Adam Golaſere, March 20, 1403. He exchanged it for Sulby, Co. Nor

thampton, with

William Brunne, jan. 8, 1403. He exchanged it for Chickſand, Co.

Bedford, with

Richard Raxon, july 2, 1404. He exchanged it for Baſilden Vicarage,

Co. Berks, with

john Wellcombe, O3. 14, 141 1. He exchanged it for Sutterby, Co. Lin

coln, with

Geffry Davenport, May 12, 1412.

john Robyns reſigned it Anno 1440, and was ſucceeded by

Henry Tame, inſtituted Feb. 15, 1440.

john Bechampton reſigned it Anno 1449, and was ſucceeded by

john Combe, May 28, 1449. He reſigned it, and was ſucceeded by

Robert Smith, inſtituted Dec. 5, 1450. He reſigned it Anno 1455.

jobn Boddenham, A. B. ſucceeded jam. 25, 1455. He reſigned it Anno

1459, and was ſucceeded by

Richard Sedgeſworth, inſtituted May 18, 1559. He reſigned it and was

ſucceeded by

john Colyns, inſtituted Sept. 16, 1464. He reſigned it Anno 1465, and

was ſucceeded by

john jecok, inſtituted May 17, 1465. He reſigned it Anno 1480, and

was ſucceeded by

john Nutbeam, inſtituted Ośī. 15, 1480.

Thomas Aſhton ſucceeded and reſigned it Anno 1489, and was ſucceeded by

john Arrowſmith, Anno 1489. He died Anno 1506, and was ſucceeded

’7” Cull, inſtituted May 13, 1506, on the Preſentation of the Abbat and

Convent of Weſtminſter, who ſucceeded to the Rights of the Priory of Luf

feld, which had preſented till Hen. VIIth's Time.

ohn Smith ſucceeded, being preſented on the laſt Rećtor's Death, by Wil

liam Tyler, Leſſee-Tenant to Weſtminſter-Abbey, May 23, 1528. He oc

curs Rećtor here, Anno 1546, and I ſuppoſe held it till Anno 1560, when

William Birdeſley or Baddiſley was inſtituted Nov. 5, 1560, on the Queen's

Title. He ſeems to have been preſented a ſecond Time, Anno 1565. He

was, Anno 1561, returned as reſiding at Weſtbury, where he was alſo Vicar.

X x 2 Richard
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Richard Major was preſented on the Death of the laſt Incumbent not na

med, and inſtituted jam. 5, 1592, on the Preſentation of Dr. Edward Buck

ley, Prebendary of Weſtminſter, (which Church, it ſeems to me, on Account

of their having been Poſſeſſors of Luffield Priory, ſet up a Title.) He was bu

ried here Oël. 5, 1616, and ſucceeded by

Robert Sibthorp, D. D. the King's Chaplain, preſented by Sir Arthur

Throckmorton, Anno 1616. He was a noted Divine, and an eminent

Preacher, as may be ſeen in A. Wood, &c. He reſigned it Anno 1627,

and dying Anno 1662, was buried at Burton-Latimers, Co., Northamp

ton, April 25, without any Memorial. He was ſucceeded in this Rećtory

b -

'sama Marſhall, preſented Anno 1627, by the Lady Throckmorton.

He reſigned it Anno 1642, being made Vicar of North Dodford, Co.

Northampton, where he died and was buried 1679. His Succeſſor here

WaS

Walter Taylor, A.M. inſtituted April 7, Anno 1642, on the Ceſſion

of Marſhall, on the Preſentation of Sir Peter Temple, Knight and Ba

I'Onct. - - - -- • * * * * - - --- Y

William joanes or jones ſucceeded Anno 1651. He died Anno 1661, and

was ſucceeded by -
- -

john Price, inſtituted May 2, 1661, on jones’s Death, on the Preſenta

tion of Anne, Wife of Thomas Viſcount Baltinglaſs. He was alſo Vicar of

Weſtbury, which laſt he reſigned, Anno 1669. He died and was buried here

Auguſt 22, 1674, and ſucceeded by -

john Maſon, A. M., Vicar of Stanton-Barry, inſtituted jam. 28, Anno

1674, on the Preſentation of Anne Viſcounteſs Baltinglaſ; ; of whom I

have ſpoken already, and of his enthuſiaſtical Dočtrines and Sedućtion of the

People in the Neighbourhood. He was buried here May 22, 1694, and

ſucceeded by -

Iſaac Ruſhworth, A. M. inſtituted Dee. 19, 1694, on the Preſentation of

the Lady Anne Viſcounteſs Baltinglaſs. He died and was buried here Aug.

21, 1720, and ſucceeded by

Benjamin Hart or Heart, A. M. inſtituted Sept. 12, 1720. He was buried

here Nov. 26, 1732, and ſucceeded by "A cºrv

Thomas Green, A. M. the preſent Vigár, Anno 1735, indućted March 12,

1732-3, on the Preſentation of Sir Richard Temple, Bart. Lord Viſcount

Cobham. He is alſo Vicar of Burton-Dercet, Co. Warwick.

The REGISTER begins Anno 1596, 38 Eliz.

M A R R I A G E S.

Anthony Pendlebury and Anne Frankyſhe, April 28, 1622.

William Frankyſhe and jane Fox, july 6, 1632.

Richard Webb and Penelope Frankyſhe, jan. 6, 1639.

Mr. Thomas Edgerly and Sarah Buckingham, Sept. 22, 1708.

I B I R T H S,
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B I R T H S, or B A PT I S M S.

Dorothy Frankys, Off. 18, 1597.

Edward Frankys, Sept. 17, 1598.

George Frankys, O&#. 1 1, 16oo.

Griſſell, Daughter of jobn Frankys, jan. 1, 1619.

Penelope, Daughter of Mr. john-Frankys, Dec. 16, 1619.

Frances, Daughter of Anthony Frankys, March 16, 1629.

Anthony, Son of Alexander Frankys, Oti. 7, 1648.

Thomas Edgery, Son of Mr. Thomas Edgerly and Frances his Wife, born

April 29, 1654.

Francis, their Son, born Sept. 12, 1656.

joyce, their Daughter, born May 9, 1677.

Roger, Son of Mr. Thomas Edgerly and Sarah his Wife, Nov. 28, 1708.

B U R I A L S.

Mr. Anthony Frankys, March 28, 1615.

Mary Frankys, jan 9, 1629.

Anne Frankys, April 2, 1632.

Griſlell Frankys, Feb. 19, 1633.

Alexander, Son of john Frankys, 163I.

George Frankys, Gent. March 29, 1657.

Anthony Frankys, Gent. Aug. 5, 1659.

Francis, Son of Mr. Thomas Edgerly, Sept. 3, 1659.

Mr. Edward Frankys, Nov. 18, 1671.

Anthony, Son of Mr. Alexander Frankys, March 15, 1671.

Anthony, Son of Mr. Edward Frankys, March 12, 1673.

Mr. William Frankys, 1681.

Roger, Son of Thomas Edgerly, Eſq; july 16, 17oo.

Mrs. Frances Edgerly, Wife of Thomas Edgerly, Eſq; Dec. 29, 1701.

Thomas Edgerly, Eſq; Oół. 7, 1723. -

[N. B. He ſold the Eſtate, and lived in a Cottage afterwards in the

Town.]

Roger Edgerly, of London, Gent. Dec. 12, 1731.

WEST
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W E S T B U R Y,

HAT is Municipium Occidentale, or the Wºff-borough or Fortreſ,

It is thus deſcribed in Doomſday-Book:

Terra Epiſcopi Bajocenſis, in Stodfield Hundred.

In Weſtbury tenet Rogerius de Epiſ. Roger holds of the Biſhop of

copo ii Hidas et Dimidium, pro uno Baieux two Hides and a half in Weſt

Manerio, Terra eſt vii Carucatarum. |bury for one Manor. The Arable is

In Dominio funt ii, , et iv Willani, ſeven Carucates, two are in Demeſne,

cum iii Bordariis, babentibus v Caru- and there are four Copyholders or Vil

catas. Ibi unus Servus. Pratum v Ca-llans and three Cottagers or Borders.

rucatarum. Silva cl Porcorum. Wa- || There is one Servant. five Carucates

let 3 l. Quando recepit 1s. Tempore of Meadow. Maſt for an hundred

Regis Edwardi iii 1. and fifty Hogs. . It is worth 31.

when he received 50 s. In King

Edward's Time 3 1.

Hoc Manerium tenuit Alnoldus || Alnold Cilt, a Thane of King Ed.

Cilt, Teignus Regis Edwardi. ward's, held this Manor.

The Biſhop of Baieux as before-mentioned being outed, Anno 1088, I

make no Queſtion but that his Tenant, who was Roger de Ivery, Lord of

Radcliffe and Thornton, came into his Poſſeſſions here, who being Sharer

with his great Friend Robert de Oily in his Fortunes, his Deſcendants for that

Reaſon joined with him and his Family in their religious Foundations.

The Succeſſor to this Roger was, as is already ſhewn in Radcliffe, Gef.

fry", his Son; who dying Anno II 12, 12 Hen. I, that King gave his Ba

rony of St. Wallery, to Guy de St. Wallery; to whom ſucceeded Reginald,

Bernard, and Thomas de St. Wallery, which laſt dying without Iſſue Male,

Anno 1220, 4 Hen. III, I find this Manor of Weſtbury came into the Poſſeſ.

ſion of Ralph de Hareng, who being Lord hereof, as may be ſeen in the Re

giſter of Oſemey, confirmed to that Monaſtery duas Partes Dominica deweſt

bury de donoDoyleorum et Rogeri de Ivery et Epiſcopi et Capituli Lincoln. This

Ralph de Hareng was Steward of the Barony of St. Wallery, under the afore

ſaid Thomas de St. Wallery, Anno 1202.

In the Beginning of Hen. III'ds Reign, about the Year 1225, he is called

Lord of Weſtbury", and returned to hold Villatam de Weſtbury de Comite

Marſhall de Honore Giffard; and being a great Benefactor to Monaſteries, he

gave to Cateſby Priory in the County of Northampton, the Aſſart of the

* Kennet's Parochial Antiq. p. 164. “Ex Archivis AEdis Chriſti, Oxon. d Teſla de Ne

will “ Monaſticon Anglic. vol. ii. p. 897.

Park
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Park and Wood at Weſtbury", which lay there between the Lands of the

Abbats of Oſeney and Bitleſden, which Donations with other Gifts to Cateſby,

were confirmed by Charter of Hen. III, Anno 1271.

The Rents that this Monaſtery of Cateſby f had here, were Anno 1291

returned to be 2 l. I 3 s. 4d. and that he, viz. Ralph Hareng, was the Do

nor of the Church here to the Monaſtery of Ellemſtow, Co. Bedford, I make

no Doubt ; and that that Convent having Poſſeſſion thereof, ſoon got it appro

priated (about the Year 1222) to their Houſe, and procured a perpetual Vicar

to be ordained.

The Profits of the Rečtory reſerved to them were returned to be

6l. 13s. 4d. -

This Ralph deBareng was alſo a Benefaëtor of Lands here tothe neighbouring

Priory of Luffield", viz. of two Acres of Wood; and here were likewiſe other

Donors of Lands to Luffield, viz. Walter de Weſtbury, Sir james le Savage,

Knight, Hugh, Filius Walteri Buffard, William de Covele, &c., tho' all their

Donations here were Anno 1468, 8 Edw. IV, as in the Rental of Luffield,

(about twenty Years before its annexing to Weſtminſter-Abbey) returned to

be only 6s. 8d. Value; as were the Bitleſden Rents here, Anno 1534, 25

Hen. VIII, a little before the Diſſolution returned to be 1.l. Ios. The Do

nor of theſe Lands to Bitleſden, was Hugh de Chaſtillon, Lord of Lek

bampſted, Anno 1266, 5 , Hen. III, ſince whoſe Reign I find no

more Alienations of Lands here to Religious Houſes; and really in this

Pariſh there ſeems to have been ſo much beſtowed, that little remain

ed to the Temporal Lords, whom I now return to give ſome Account

of.

Theſe were, beſides Ralph de Hareng (who I find was either himſelf

living, Anno 1294, 33 Hen. III, or a Son of both his Names) the Family

of the Stranges; for I find about the Year 1319, 3 Edw. II, Eubulo L’Eſtrange

ſeized of this Manor", of which he died poſſeſſed Anno 1332, 6 Edw. III,

And that Anno 1374, 49 Edw. III, Roger L'Eſtrange', Baron of Knocłyn,

Lord of Burceſter, granted and confirmed to his Son, john L’Eſtrange and

Maud his Wife, this Manor of Weſtbury, habendum to them and their

Heirs.

Tempore Ric. II, Alan L’Eſtrange was Lord here, and made a long Entail

of this Manor on his Family, as appears in the Fines, Anno 1396, 19 Ric. II,

though I find it in the next Reign, viz. Hen. IV, in the Hands of the Shel.

leys, for the King beſtowed the Manor of Weſtbury, of the Value of twenty

Marks a Year, forfeited by the Treaſon of Sir Thomas Shelly, on john Cope".

However it reverted back again to Alan L’Eſtrange', and he died ſeized

thereof, Anno 1416, 3 Hen.V. And in his Family (as may be ſeen in Dugdale’s

Warwickſhire) the Eſtates continued till they paſſed in Marriage by the

Heireſs of L’Eſtrange to the Mordants, among which was this Manor in par

Taxatio Spirit. in the Valor, Temp. Edw. I, in Bibl. Cotton. 5 Regiſtr. Luffield, p. 113.

* Eſcheat 3 Edw. II. Parochial Antiq. p. 507. * Collins's Baronettage in Cope, p. 188.

1 Eſcheat 5 Hen. V.

ticular
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cular, being the Property of Sir L’Eſtrange Mordant; he ſold it about 1613,

the eleventh Year of King james the firſt, to Laurence Hºſhington, Eſq; who

dying poſſeſſed thereof, Anno 1619, his Son and Succeſſor conveyed it

//mm2 1639, to Sir Thomas Lyttelton, after whºſe Death his Son and Succeſſor

Sir Henry Lyttelton, in Conjunction with his Mother the Lady Katherine Lyt

tellºn (who had alſo about 1642 purchaſed the eccleſiaſtical Manor of jobn

Wellſ orne's Heirs) conveyed all their Right and Property herein to Roger

Price, by Deed, dated May 21, 1650. And in his Family, Anno 1735, it

ſtill remains, the preſent Poſkſſor hereof being Campbell Price, Eſq; his

Great-Grandſon.

But beſides this Manor, I find the Rečtory alſo ſo ſtyled, and that it has

paſſed as ſuch in Conveyances: This was, with other Eſtates, granted by

i.etters Parent of Hen. VIII, Anno Regni 33, 1542, after the Diſſolution of

Ellenſtow Monaſtery to john Welleſłórne, in Exchange for the Manors of

Mixiury and Fullwell; from whoſe Family (which occurs poſſeſſed of it in

King James the firſt's Time) it paſſed in Marriage by Philippa, Daughter and

Heir of john Welleſłorne, to . . . Sill, who preſented to this Church,

Anno 1642; though ſoon after I find this Eſtate alſo in the Poſſeſſion of Sir

Thomas Lyttelton, Bart. viz. anno 1643, who ſuffered much for his Loyalty, by

being plundered by the Rebels in that Year, at his Seat in this Place.

After his Death, which happened in 1649, his Lady the aforeſaid Dame Ka

therine and eldeſt Son and Heir, Sir H. Lyttelton,who ſucceeded him in hisTitle,

conveyed their Right and Intereſt in the Rectory, Manor, and Advowſon

of Iſºftbury, at the ſame Time as they had done in the Temporal Manor, by

Deed dated May 21, 1650, to Roger Price the Elder, a Linen-Draper, in

London, who ſettled hère very ſoon after, and had Iſſue Roger Price his Son

and Heir, born here Anno 1653, who was elected Member of Parliament

for the Town of Bucks, Anno 1702, and dying Anno 1705, was ſucceeded

by his eldeſt Son john Price, Eſq; Gentleman Commoner of St. John’s Col.

lege, Oxon, who to the great Regret of all that knew him, dying in about a

Year after his Father, was ſucceeded by his next Brother Thomas Price, Eſq; .

on whoſe Death it deſcended, Anno 1733, to his eldeſt Son and Heir Camp

bell Price, Eſq; the preſent Poſſeſſor, Anno 1735. º

The Family of Price have a good Seat here adjoining to the Church, which

was before the Seat of the Lytteltons, and formerly the Rectorial Houſe,

and belonged to Ellenſtow Monaſtery before 1540.

But beſides theſe Demeſnes of the Family of Price, I find the Right Hon.

Sir Richard Temple, Bart. Lord Viſcount Cobham, ſeized of a Manor which he

claims here, as he does over Radcliffe and other Manors, as Members an

tiently of the Honour of Wallingford; and ſince of the Honour of Ewelme,

by Virtue of which he hath holden Courts: Theſe Royalties, I preſume, de

ſcended to him by Purchaſe, made by his Anceſtors, in King James the

firſt’s Time.

* Ex Informatione. * Ex Evidentiis.

The



H IS TO R Y O F W E S T B U R Y. - 353

The Advowſon of the Vicarage ſince the Diſſolution of Ellenſhow Mona

ſtery, being granted as aforeſaid to Hellºſarne, was preſented to by that

Family, Anno 1579; and Anno 1593 in the Minority of the Heir of Welleſ.

borne, by Anthony Greenway, Eſq; whoſe Siſter John Welleſborne had mar

ried, and ſo left him, as ſeems to me, in Truſt for his Son john Welleſłorne

who is returned to be Patron, Anno 1605. >

Anno 1626 Welleſtorne Sill was (as I conclude) Heir by his Mother to the

Patronage of this Advowſon, which he died ſeized of, as I find by an In

quiſition taken at Qxford, which ſets forth that Wellesborne Sill died March 4

1634, Inteſtate, ſeized inter alia of Weſtbury Rećtory and Advowſon, and 2

Meſſuages there, and that he left a Son, named Wellesborne Sill, aged 15Years

8 Months, and 20 Days; and ſo it being ſold to Sir Thomas Iyitelton, Ām,

1642, by the Family of Sill, and conveyed Anno 1650, by that Family to

the Prices. They generouſly built the Vicarage-Houſe, Anno 1661, and

augmented the Vicarage with the great Tythes, ſo that it is now worth above

60 l. per Annum.

Anno 1291, the Vicarage was eſtimated at only 3 Marks or 40s. Anno

1534, it was valued at 9 l. 17 3. I d. as it now ſtands charged for firſt

Fruits.

This Pariſh was, Anno 1712, aſſeſſed to the Land-Tax 1081. 15 s. 3d. The

Number of Families were, as then returned to the Biſhop of Lincoln, 40; and

of Souls about 130.

This Pariſh is bounded North by Bitleſien and Turweſton; Weſt by Mix

bury and Finemere, Co. Oxon; South by Water-Stratford; and Eaſt by Shal

fºom. It contains about 14oo Acres.

The Church, which is dedicated to St. Auguſtine the Monk, Archbiſhop of

Canterbury, conſiſts of a Body and North Ile, which are leaded ; and South

Ile and Chancel, which are tyled. At the Weſt-End is a ſmall narrow Tow

er, with a ſloped leaded Roof, in which hang three little Bells, and a Saints

Bell.

Here are no Inſcriptions whatſoever or any thing memorable, except ſome

Painting on the Miniſter's Deſk of St. George, &c. and theſe Arms, Nebule,

in Chief a Lion rampant, and 2 Roſes quarterly.

The Inſide of the Church, Chancel, and ſide Iles are plaiſtered over to the

Beams of the Roof, and ceiled.

Here are ſome Lands in the Fields of 17. 12s. Value, and a Mark paid

from Bitleſden Pariſh, which are given to the Repairs of the Church.

In an old Will I find that Anno 1458, Alice, Wife of john Terry, ap

pointed to be buried in the Church of St. Auguſtine, in Hºlbury, and gave

ſome ſilver Spoons to her Son, living at Buckingham.

In other old Wills I find mention of the Rood Light, St. Auguſtine's, St.

Nicholas's, and St. Chriſtopher's Lights in this Church

y W r s r.
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Terrier, Anno 1680, Thomas Thiſtlethwayte Vicar.

An Houſe, Barn, Stable, and Cowhouſe.

A Garden, Orchard and Cloſe, containing two Acres. -

All privy Tythes, and the Tythes of ten Yard Land, paid out of the Par

ſonage.

All the Tythes of five Yard Land given by Roger Price, Eſq; out of the

Parſonage. - - - -

A Rate Tythe of 3 l. 10 s. paid by Sir Richard Temple, for his Paſ

tureS. -

The Tythes of Sir Richard Temple and Mr. Price's Woods in Weft

bury.

The Glebe of twenty Acres, with the Meadow thereto belonging.

W E S T B U R Y V I c A R I 1.

But I come to the Account of the Vicars, taken out of the Regiſters of

Lincoln.

Robertus Capellanus de Elmeſtow preſentatur Anno 1225, 9 Hen. III, per

Abatiſam et Conventum de Elneſtow, ad perpetuam Vicariam de Weſtbiry Or

dinatam per Rev. Dominum Epiſcopum Aučjoritate Concilii.

Alexander laſt Vicar died, and was ſucceeded by

Hugh de Ekemey, inſtituted 8 Cal. Oči. Anno 1272, 56 Hen. III.

William de Hormeſend was ſucceeded by

John Northampton inſtituted March 4, Anno 1294, on William the laſt

Vicar’s Death.

john Stormſworth reſigned it Anno 1329, and was ſucceeded by

Richard Pageyn inſtituted 7 Cal. Dec. Anno 1329.

Thomas Maleſore ſucceeded on the Death of Richard laſt Vicar, and

was inſtituted 3 Non. Sept. Anno 1361. He exchanged it for Akeley

with

Robert Pye, de Bucks, Feb, Io, Anno 1370. His Succeſſor was

William Huberd, who exchanged it for Weſt Peckham, in Kent, with

PWilliam Alleyn, Sept. 2, Anno 1372, but he took it again, for I

find

john Barkere inſtituted Dec. 13, Anno 1375, on William Huberd’s Death.

He exchanged it for St. Thomas the Martyr's Vicarage, in Portſmouth,

with

Thomas Andrew alias Hoobate, Dec. 8, Anno 1380. He is called

yºu. Santii Auguſtini de Weſtbury. He exchanged it for Adwell,
With

Nicholas jowell, alias Basford, Nov. 30, Anno 1381. He died Anno

1381, and was ſucceeded by

Simon
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Simon de Scoter, inſtituted Dec. 29, Anno 1388. He exchanged it fSt. Gregory's Church in Northampton, 'with ged it for

º Twenge, 7une 24, Anno 1394. He exchanged it for Cotes,

Wit -

Edmund Polle, Sept. 39, the ſame Year 1394. He exchanged it for ſºft.

cot-Barton, Co. Oxon, with

Thomas Timberland, Sept. 20, Anno 1397. He exchanged for Fulbrook,

Co. Warwick, with

John Greene, Sept. 7, Anno 1398. He exchanged it for Fridºſham, Co.

Berks, with

Adam Romney, Dec. 16, Anno 1406. The next I find is

john Wylyton. He exchanged it for Godington, Co. Oxon, with

Henry Emmot, june 10, Anno 1441. His Succeſſor was

Thomas Laurence, inſtituted Sept. 22, Anno 1443.

john Colyns reſigned it Anno 1447, and was ſucceeded by

William Atewell, inſtituted june 6, Anno 1447.

William Diſney died Vicar, Anno 1475, and was ſucceeded by

john Panell, inſtituted March 7, Anno 1473. He reſigned it Anno 1478,

and was ſucceeded by

Roger Auſtin, inſtituted Nov. 15, Anno 1478. He reſigned it Anno 1484,

and was ſucceeeded hy

David Knapton, inſtituted Nov. 4, Anno 1484. The next that occurs is

john Baudyn, on whoſe Death, Anno 1503,

William Challenner, or Chaundler was inſtituted, Nov. 5, Anno 1503, as

WaS

Oliver Greyſon, inſtituted Sept. 24, Anno 15 to, on Chaundler’s Death.

john Smith ſucceeded on Greyſon's Reſignation, jan. 12, 1517. -

jobn Criſe, A. M. was inſtituted in jan. Anno 1520, on Smith's Reſig

nation

jobn Man was inſtituted Aug. 28, Anno 1533, on Criſe's Reſig

nation.

William Baddſley was inſtituted july 3, Anno 1539, on Man's Reſignation;

and he is the laſt preſented by the Convent of Ellenſtow, which preſented all

the preceding Vicars.

As to Baddiſſey, he occurs Vicar here, and alſo Rećtor of Water-Stratford,

Anno 1565. He reſided here in the Year 1561, but I ſuppoſe quitted it in the

Year 1575, when, as I find

Ralph Turner was preſented on the Queen's Title, Ośī. 23, Anno

1575, I preſume on Baddſley's Diſqualification to hold both Benefices.

Richard Major was preſented by jobn Welliſborn the Patron, on Turner's

Reſignation, and inſtituted Aug. 7, Anno 1579. He quitted it for Water

Stratford, and was ſucceeded by

Richard Crokett, A. B. inſtituted june 2, Anno 1593, on Major's Re

ſignation. He was preſented by Anthony Greenway, Eſq; who had married

a Daughter of john Welliſborne. He occurs Vicar Anno 1614, as does his

Succeſſor the next Year, who was
Y y 2 Thomas
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Thomas Daunce, but I have not his Inſtitution. He continued Vicar from

the Year 1615 to 1641; when in his Will, dated Mar. I I, that Year, he

appointed to be buried in the Chancel here.
'Richard Baldwin, A. B. ſucceeded, being inſtituted Aug. 5, Anno 1642,

on the Preſentation of Philippa Sill, Widow, on the Death of Thomas

Daunce.

john Pilkington ſucceeded Anno 1646. He occurs Vicar 1649; and as I

preſume, quitted it for Swanburne Vicarage.

john Maddocks was inſtituted june 22, Anno 1661, on the Reſig

nation of Pilkington, on the Preſentation of Roger Price, Eſq;

john Price, A. M. was inſtituted Oż. 2, Anno 1667, on the Death of

john Maddocks. He reſigned it being alſo Rećtor of Water-Stratford, Anno

1670, and was ſucceeded by

à’homas Thiſtlethwayte, A. B. inſtituted jan. 26, Anno 1670, on the Pre

ſentation of Roger Price, Eſq.. He died Anno 1691, and was buried here

june 23, 1691, and ſucceeded by

William Price, A. M., inſtituted Nov. 20, 1691. He reſigned it being

made Rećtor of Whitfield, and was ſucceeded by

Nathaniel Markwick, A. M. july 14, Anno 1692, on the Preſen

tation of Roger Price, Eſq. He reſigned it Anno 1694, and was ſucceed
ed b

#ial Knibbe, A. M. inſtituted June 4, Anno 1694, on the Preſentation

of Roger Price, Eſq. He died and was buried here Dec. 11, 1714, and ſuc

ceeded by

Nathaniel Claridge, A B. inſtituted May 6, Anno 1715, on the Preſenta

tion of Thomas Price, Eſq. He died in the Year 1733, at Tadcaſter, Co.

2ork, on his Return from Scarborough, and was there buried; and ſucceeded

by the preſent Vicar, 1735, viz.

jobn Ellis, A. B. indućted Oż, 20, 1733, on the Preſentation of Camp

bell Price, Eſq.

The Regiſter begins Anno 1558, out of which I took the following Extraćts.

M A R R l A G E S.

Bernard Tourney, Eſq; and Mrs. Frances Smith, Off. 14, 1703.

B I R T H S, or B A PT IS M S.

Roger, Son of Roger Price, Eſq; and Anne his Wife, Aug. 10, 1653.

Elizabeth, Daughter of Roger Price, Eſq; and Elizabeth his Wife,
Anno 1681.

john their Son, Aug. 1, 1683.

Edward their Son, Sept. 4, 1688.

Roger, Son of Thomas Price, Eſq; and Mary his Wife, Anno 1712.

Saliſbury, Son of Thomas Price, Eſq; and Chriſtian his Wife, Anno 1726.

Cade their Son, Anno 1730.
-

BU
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B U R I A L S.

Anne, Wife of Roger Price, Eſq; Anno 1670.

john, Son of Roger Price, Eſq; 1674.

Roger Price, Eſq; jan. 23, 1677. He died in Spain.

Roger, Son of Roger Price, Eſq; Anno 1694.

Mr. Edward Price, of London, 1702.

Roger Price, Eſq; May 27, Anno 1705.

john Price, Eſq; his Son and Heir, March 29, Anno 1706.

Mrs. Mary Price, Wife of Thomas Price, Eſq; April 2, 1713. She left

Iſſue an only Son, viz. Campbell Price, Eſq; born Oči. Anno 1710.

Mrs. Mary Samwell, Wife of Mr. Samwell, Daughter of Roger Price,

Eſq; Feb. 10, Anno 1715.

Mrs. Elizabeth Price, Widow of Roger Price, Eſq; june 8, Anno 1726,

Thomas Price, Eſq; June 7, 4mmo 1733,

AP
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In Order to render the foregoing Hiſtory of the Town and Hundred

of BuckINGHAM more compleat, I ſhall here ſubjoin, by Way of

Appendix, ſome antient Deeds therein referred to ; together with

ſuch Additions and Corréðions as I have been favoured with ſince

theſe Sheets went to the Preſs: And as I have in every Pariſh

exhibited a Tranſcript of Doomſday-Book, it may not be improper

to give an Explanation of certain Terms which are made Uſe of in

that moſt antient and authentick Record. The Chief of which are

theſe which follow.

OME hold an ibibe to contain 4 yard Land, and ſome an Ioo, or 12o

Acres ; ſome account it to be all one with a Carutate or 1910ugb-Lamb;

But Sir Edward Coke in his Inſtitut. 1ſt, fol. 69, ſays, as a Plough can

till more in one County than in another, according as the Soil is light

or ſtiff, a 13iqugſ}ºllamb, patū’īlālib, &c. contains no certain Num

ber of Acres. -

By Statute 7th and 8th Will. III, Cap. 29, a 13lough, Lamb is reckoned

50 l per Annum, to all Purpoſes within any Statutes concerning High

Ways.

QHirgata, or Yard-Land, whereof 4 made an Hide, was in different

Counties 15, 20, 30, or 40 Acres, as it is ſaid in jacob’s Law

Diffionary.

From the Terms Bibe, Carutate, 350bate,. &c., ſo often occurring in

#Doomſbagº).500k, it appears that the primitive Huſbandry here con

ſiſted chiefly in Tillage or Arable Culture; and to this our Anceſtors

were very rationally determined from experiencing that no Produćtion of

the vegetable Kingdom contributed to the Support of animal Life equal

to Corn and the Legumens. A farther Inducement to this Sort of Huſban

dry was its Uſefulneſs to the Publick as well as to Individuals, in that it

provided more Hands, prevented Idleneſs, augmented Tythes, multiplied

the People, and raiſed an hardy Race of Men, patient of Cold and Heat,

and thereby fit for the Defence of their Country.

Among
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Among the Romans ſome of the Senators diſdained not to put their Hands

to the Plough. Our own Laws in Favour of Tillage are ſo old, that we

cannot trace their Original. The great Selden in his janus Anglorum,

fetches it from Donwallo Malmutius and his Son Relinus, who are ſaid to

have lived 500 Years before the Birch of our Saviour; and ſays that he

ordained that Ploughs, Temples, and Ways, ſhould have the Privilege

of Sanétuary: And he the ſaid Relinuſ, leſt the Land ſhould wax empty,

conſtituted how many Ploughs each County ſhould have ; and forbad that

Beaſts that ſerved the Plough ſhould be diſtrained. And even at this

Day the 3beria-Carucae Plough Beaſts remain privileged above any other

Cattle, as our preſent, as well as antient Laws give Arable Lands

the Pre-eminence and Precedency to Meadows, Paſtures, and all other

Lands.

The Diſtribution of England by Hides of Lands is very antient, mention being

made thereof in the Laws of Ina, a M’eſt Saxon King, about theYear 699,

Cap. 14. , And we find the ſame Stile and Way of Reckoning throughout

this grand Roll of the Kingdom called HDoomſoap.)300k; ſo that the Ad

meaſurement, Eſtimations, and Valuations of Eſtates, ſeem to have been

at firſt derived from the Plough ; and theſe Meaſures to have been ſo re

garded as to be a Standard for antient Surveys, and even a Rule for Tax

ations; for though the ſimights: ſceg brought in with them Wards and

Marriages, yet they were made up of 5 or 6 Carucafes or l)ibes a Piece:

And the reſpective Tenants paid for ſo many 191ough-Lambs or Carucates

as were at firſt computed, ſo that the Plough upheld all, till that ſtupendous

Aét which ſwept away Monaſteries, whoſe Lands, and Tythes, being

made the Poſſeſſion of private Men, encouraged them to augment their Re

venues by incloſing and converting Arable into Paſture, which as it

diminiſhes the yearly Fruits, ſo it doth the People; for we may obſerve a

Lordſhip in Tillage affords double the yearly Fruits it can in Paſture; for

in Paſture little Charges goes out of it, whereas in Tillage Abundance of

People muſt be maintained. This Pračtice, viz. of encloſing, cauſed the

Decay of Tillage, and conſequently depopulating of Places, which occa

fioned ſo many Statutes to be made in Queen Elizabeth's Time, &c.

for maintaining Huſbandry and Tillage, as the Title of one of them ſets

forth.

#Demcaſne or pemain, or Ødminicum hath diverſe Significations; but the

moſt common one is to ſignify the Lord's chief Seat or Manſion, with the

Lands belonging to it, which the Lord kept and reſerved for his own

Uſe, in Oppoſition to ſuch Lands as were held by Services.

qillani generally ſignifies Copyholders, who were free againſt all Men but

their Lords. This Word is alſo taken in another Acceptation, for fe

veral Clillani were free by Tenure, and might diſpoſe of their Lands,

with their Lord’s Leave, though they were not abſolved from doing

cuſtomary Services yearly, as ploughing their Lord's Lands, doing his

Carriages, &c.

1. itt:
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25urgenſcs, by this Word is meant only Inhabitants in Cities or Boroughs,

and under this Title are deſcribed the principal Perſons of a Town;

whereas by the Word

350rbarii are implied only Cottagers or Boors, who held a little Houſe

of Huſbandry, with ſome Land bigger than a Cottage, on Condition they

ſhould ſupply their Lord with ſome ſmall Proviſion for his Bord or En

tertainment.

fºcroi were praedial Servants, who performed ſuch Service and Works as their

Lords required, and had nothing but what they gained or acquired by the

Good-Will of their Lords, who fed and kept them.

As to the Word Leignus, which is ſo often mentioned in Þoomſbage).500k,

there were ſeveral Sorts of them, eſpecially theſe 3 Ranks, viz. the Häing's

gThame, who was equal to a Peer, or parliamentary Baron ; the mibule

*Thane, who bore Proportion to our greater Gentry ; as the leſſer £Ljane

did to our ſmaller Gentry, or beſt Sort of Yeomen, whereof the Saxons had

3 Sorts, viz, noble, free, and ſervile.

And as to Hânight's ſceg, ſo frequently occurring in this Hiſtory, it denotes

ſo much Inheritance as is ſufficient to maintain a Knight with convenient

Revenues, which in Henry the IIId's Time was 15 l. per Annum ; but Sir

Thomas Smith rateth it at 4ol. A ānight's fee contained 12 13ſougljilant,

or 6oo Acres of Land.

The moſt common Cuſtoms of every Manor were by the Saxons called fºot

or ºact; the firſt imports a Power or Liberty to adminiſter Juſtice, as

alſo the Circuit or Extent where ſuch Power is exerciſed; the other implies

a Privilege to hear Cauſes, and levy Amercements: And in Grants fºot

and ºact, always accompany each other.

# recºorcage is whereby a Parcel of Land is held by providing of Corn or

other Proviſion for the Lord's Uſe, as 9ilitarp or Hänight's ºcrbite is

finding Arms or Men.

Of theſe Men called 30tment there ought to be ſome in every Courteyjaron,

or Lords-Court now a 15arong-Court was called originally from the

King's having a Court of the QCŞancs or 35arong of his Manor, which was

held antiently once in 3 Weeks, where the 5arong, QC.janeg, ºctmen and

Hänights attended, and where was exerciſed all Manner of Law requiſite

for the King's Tenants; though ſome have thought that the Name of the

Court-Baron is derived from a 5aron's being always Lord of the Manor

where it is held, and that the Style is Curia Baronis, and not Barg

1111111. -

Now as Tenements were occupied by People bred and born in the Village,

they were called ūillani, and ſince ſºatibi and £eerbi or 350momen, being

ſuch as our HBusbanomen, 39comen, or 3Farmerg, are now. And the

Cottages were held by what the Saxons called ¥50rbarii, that is, Perſons

who like our Cottagers, held little or no Land ; or they might be called

150tbarii becauſe they had their Meat where they worked: However theſe

250rbarii were in every Reſpešt, except their Lives, at the Will of their

ſeveral Lords, who being weary of maintaining ſuch numerous lazy Fami

2 lies
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lies, as divers of them grew to be, became in Proceſs of Time, willing

to manumit or make them free, or ſuffer them to hold their Lands un

der ſuch Rents and Services as the Lords thought fit to impoſe, which

being entered in their Court-Rolls, they made afterwards little Uſe of their

Authority over them.

As to the Words itſag and 13enſatàg which occur in ſome Pariſhes in this

County in the Survey of them in Ø00mſcape) 500It, they may be thus ac

counted for.

grfura denoted the Trial of Money by Fire after it was coined, and thereby

was meant lawful and approved Money; whoſe Alloy was tried by

Fire.

The antient Way of paying Money into the Exchequer was either 130mbere or

pumero, by Weight or Tale; hence at Penſam ſignifies ſuch Payment by

Weight wherein the Payer was obliged to make the Pound Sterling to be

full 2 Ounces Troy ; and this is oppoſed to the Payment of the Pound be

£umero, which imports 20 Ounces by the Tale.

We alſo meet with the Term at £ºtalam, which was uſed, when to ſave the

Trouble of weighing, Six-pence was ſuper-added to the Pound be ſºuntero,

as a Medium for defective Weight. Thus the Sheriff is to pay praeter

quamlibet £umeratam Libram ſer Penarios, by the Statute of William the
Firſt.

To this Explanation of Terms uſed in Doomſday-Book, I with great Plea

ſure add ſome ingenious Obſervations and Conječtures relative to this

Subjećt, lately communicated to me by a learned Friend, to whoſe

Peruſal and Correótion the laſt foregoing Pages were tranſmitted ; many

of them are entirely new ; and when rightly conſidered, do reflect much

Light upon this obſcure Subject.

« I am not at all ſatisfied that an ibibe, a Caturate, a 500ate, or a 39att,

« Lamb, contained any certain determinate Number of Acres or Meaſure:

... The Meaning of the Words themſelves are now ſo little known, and

... antient Authors who have pretended to aſcertain the Meaſure of each,

... have differed ſo very widely from one another, that 'tis almoſt impoſſible

... even to conjećture any thing to clear up this Matter. A ſpine and a

... Carucate (and ſometimes a 1500ate) have been generally taken to ſignify

... the ſame Thing, or Meaſure at leaſt; but why I dont underſtand. I ſup

“ poſe it is certain that pipe is of Saxon, and Carucate of Norman Ori

“ginal : both Terms are uſed very frequently in Doomſday, in the Sur

... vey of the ſame Manor ; and in many Inſtances it appears that they

... muſt have been meant in different Senſes; and in thoſe Inſtances where

... it does not appear ſo, it ſeems ſtrange that the Conqueror ſhould call

... that a Carucate in the middle of his Survey, which he calls a pipe in

... the Beginning of the Survey of the ſame Manor. The Meaning of the

Z z ** Word
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Word Carutate ſeems to be beſt known of any of the three, and to ſig

nify ſo much Arable Land as as would employ a Plough a Year in tilling
“ it.' And in this Senſe the Meaſure of ſuch a Portion of Land muſt be

very uncertain, and different in different Places, according to the Na

ture of the Soil, the Difference of Huſbandry, and other Circumſtances.

So when in the Survey of a Manor in Doomſday-Book, we read that

there is Terra iii Carucatarum, I underſtand by it that three Ploughs

were kept there, or were neceſſary to till the Arable Land of that Ma

nor, and not that any certain Number of Acres or other Meaſures is

“ meant by iii Carucates.

How a 136tate differed from a Carucate I know not, but I think it was

“ not the ſame, or at leaſt it was not always ſo. In Spelman’s Gloſſ. an

Account is cited from an ancient MS. that viii.250bats made a Carucate,

and viii Acres a 500ate ; if ſo, a Caturate muſt contain lxiv Acres of

Arable; but I think otherwiſe, for the Reaſons abovementioned, and that

“ a Caturate had no fixed Meaſure ; and what ſtill confirms me more in

this Opinion is the vaſt Variety of Meaſure, and the great Difference of

Quantity which we know to be in different 39arbälants at this Day, and

that not only in different Mānors, but in one and the ſame Manor, when

it is not unuſual for ſome 39arballants to conſiſt of xx, and others of

xxx Acres of Land; and yet Authors have endeavoured to fix the Mea

ſure of a partilant as much as of a lºite, a Carutate, &c. and have

differed as much, or indeed more, in their Opinions concerning the

Quantity of Land contained in a 33artzilaub, which, I apprehend ne

ver did contain any certain Quantity, but that 39artºlambs alſo were

always of uncertain and different Meaſures, from the very begin

“ ing. - -

Writers have not indeed been ſo liberal of their Opinions concerning the

“ Meaning of the Term 39ârbºland, as they have concerning the Mea

“ ſure of it ; wherefore as I have not any eminent Authority to combat, I

“ will venture to ſubmit a Conjećture of my own, concerning the Mean

“ing of the Word 39arbºllant, viz. that it is £erra quae tenetur per Glire

“ gain, as moſt of the Copybºibºilant in the Kingdom now is ; and Copp,

“ bolberg are frequently ſtyled £ementes per Giirgam ; and the Latin .

“ Word QHirgata gCerrae, which is badly tranſlated 39arbºſſano, does not

• fignify ſo (for 39atbºllant is in Latin Girga Terrae) but it fignifies quot,

“ tenetut per Girgam, that Land which is held by the part, itob,

“ or Çirge. . . . . ." * - -

How Copybolbºllant throughout the Kingdom came at firſt to be ſo gene

“ rally held by the iſſou as it is, I do not pretend to gueſs, unleſs the Rod

“ was ſome Badge, or Emblem of Bondage or Slavery : But I have no

“ Doubt but that thoſe we now call Coppbolberg, were originally qillains,

“ for the very Nature of their Tenure, and the Form of the Grants to

“ them, which is continued to this Day, imply it. The Grant to a

º Copy
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Copyholder for Life, being to bolt for his Life by the Rod, at the Iſill

of the Lord, attorbing to the Cuſtom of the ØBaitor. And the Grant

to a Copyholder of Inheritance is, to bolt to bim and his Heirs by the

Rod, at the Will of the Lord, &c. than which Grants nothing can be

more abſurd, unleſs you ſuppoſe the Grantees to be Ultilaing; for what

Sort of Property can a Man have fºr his Life or to bin ant big being,

who holds it at the Qiill of jig Lord? Certainly none at all, for his

Life, or to his Heirs, it being held merely at his Lord's Will; but

ſuppoſing the original Grantees to be Clillains, ſuch Grants are proper

enough, becauſe Clillains were incapable of any Property in Land but

at their Lord’s Will ; for, if a Stranger granted Land to a Vaillain his

Lord might ſeize it: And if the Lord himſelf granted his Quillain any

greater Intereſt in Land than at Will, the Utillain thereby became in

franchiſed : Wherefore in Order to keep Clillaing in their State of Qiil

lemage, and to preſerve their Lord's Power over them; and yet to give

thoſe that deſerved well the Appearance of ſome Sort of Property in

Land, this Sort of contradićtory Grant and Tenure was invented. But

the Grantees were for many Ages mere Tenants at Will, and turned out

arbitrarily by their Lords without any Reaſon, and had no Sort of Be

nefit by the Words for life, or to them ant their peirs, but of holding

the Eſtate in thoſe Manors if the Lord pleaſed; whereas Time and Cu

ſtom have now ſo much turned the Tables, as to intitle them to

the beneficial Part of the Grant for 3Life and in 37 ce, and to render

the Words at the Úſill of the Lott uſeleſs. If therefore all part-Lambg

were originally held by the liob, and therefore Coppijolog, or of the

Nature of the preſent Coppūolts, and that they were, I have met with

Abundance of Inſtances; and if they were originally granted by Lords

to their (Hillaing in the Manner I have above ſuppoſed. The Term

partillant could never ſignify any Meaſure or Quantity of Land; but

on the contrary, rather ſignified a Portion of Land of uncertain Quantity

and Meaſure, ſuch and ſo much as a Lord pleaſed to grant to his waillain,

to 50lb at big lord's Cºtill.

¥50rbarii Mr. Spelman obſerves to be a Norman Word, and that in Doomſ

day (when it occurs there) it is always placed after (Hillani; and pro

bably from thence it may be inferred that they were inferior to the

UHillaing in Rank; the Difference between them at firſt might be that

the Quillaing who held it at the Will of the Lord, after Payment of

the Rents, and doing the Services reſerved, enjoyed their Eſtates to

their ownUſe, as long as they were permitted to enjoy them; whereas the

YBorbatii were occupied in raiſing Proviſion for the Lord's Table upon

his Demains, without having any thing to their own Uſe. The Eſtates

the UHillains had were alſo originally Parcel of the Lord's £Demain ;

all Coppbolb Cºſtates, even at this Day, are in Law, Part of the Øcmains

of the Manor where they lie. The £atibi were thoſe who were born

(Hillaing; 50mbi, thoſe who made themſelves ſo by Compačt. All

Z z 2 theſe
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“ theſe different Sorts were frequently called by the general Name of Căile

• Haing, and are by the Law divided into two Sorts, viz. [Hillains regato

“ant, and Vaillains in groſs of theſe, Clillaing regarbant were ſuch as

“ always belonged to and paſs'd along with ſome Manor. But the UHillains
“ in groſs belonged to the Perſon of their Lord.

“ That the 350tbarii were employed in raiſing Proviſion for their Lord’s

“ Table, ſeems to be implied by the Name; and if we confider that at

“ the Time of making Doomſday-Book, the Generality of Rents were re

“... ſerved in Vićtuals, and not in Money; this will ſomewhat ſtrengthen

“ the Conjećture that the Buſineſs of the Borbarii was probably to take

“ Care of Proviſion for their Lord's Table.

The patibi, Bonbi, and ºctui, who ſeem to be three Ranks of qile

“ lang inferior to the [Hillani and 150rbarii, were probably employed in

“ inferior Offices, ſuch as cutting and carrying the Lord’s Fewel

“ Materials for Building, and other more ſervile Employments.” >

&

&

AGE 8, Line 11, in the ſecond Column, for Byng read Bray.

The ARMs of Mallet, Sheriff, Temp. Edw. I, were, Azure 3 Eſtallop

ſhells Or.

P. lo, inſert john Sackville, of Fawley, Sheriff, Anno 4 Ric. II. His

Arms were, quarterly Or, and Gules, a Bend Wayre.

P. 11, ARMs of RAGoN, Sheriff, Temp. Hen. IV, were, Gules, 3 Hounds

Argent: And of WYAT, A Pair of Pincers Argent: And of Massey

Sheriff, Temp. Hen. VI, A Chevron Gules, between 3 Lozenges ſable 2

P. 12, of Edmund REDE, Sheriff, Azure 3 Cock Pheaſants Or; And ofHE

Ton, Vert, a Lion rampant Azure: And of DonNE, Sheriff, Temp. Ric, IIIAzure, a Wolf ſaliant Argent. • * * *>

P. 14, of PHILIPs, Sheriff, Temp. Hen. VII, a Croſs, inter 4 Cr

P. 13, of Fisher, Sheriff, Tempore Hen. VIII,.§º; Flſº

roper.

pf. º f. Thomas r. FRANCIs Goodwin.

P. 19, r. Cheyne. The ARMs of CoR RANCE, Sheriff, Temp. Charles II, were

Argent, on a Chevron 3 Leopards Faces Or, inter 3 Blackbird; pr. ºr.

And of GAYER, Or, on a Bend, between 2 Bendlets ſable, 3 Ž.
Or.

P. 22, The exačt Blazonry of the ARMs of Lowndes, is, Argent *

Azure, each joint charged with a Bezant, on a Canion Gle, .Ž.
Head crazed Or.

Buck
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B U c k 1 N G H A M.

P. 31, l. 12, after Intereſt add, in this Manner; and 1.30, r. 1487.

P. 34, l. 2, f. Italy, r. Sicily. -

P. 35, l. 2, r. Skinnand in both Places.

P. 37, l. 25, f. Copyholders r. Cottagers.

P. 39, l. laſt, after Tanners, add Bibliotheca, p. 137, and in his.

P. 41, The firſt Indenture of this Town's returning Burgeſſes to Parliament

in the Rolls Chapel, is as follows,

Anno 36 Hem. VIII, 1545, ex Archivis in Capellà Rotulorum.

Haec indentura facta apud Buckingham, in Comitatu Buckingham, duodecimo

die jamuarii, anno regni Henrici octavi, Dei gratia Angliae, Franciae, et

Hiberniae, regis, fidei defenſoris, et in terrá eccleſiae Anglicanae ſupremi

capitis, triceſimo ſexto, inter Michaelem Fiſher, militem, vicecomitem comi

tat praedićt. ex unā parte, et Thomam Atkins, ballivum villae five burgi de

Buckingham, praedićt. et burgenſes ejuſdem villae ſive burgi ex altera par

te: Teſtatur, quod praedićt. ballivus et burgenſes villae, five burgi de

Buckingham praedićt. unanimo affenſu et conſenſu ſuis, elegerunt jobannem

joſtlyn, armigerum, et Radulphum Giffard, generoſum, burgenſes dićti

burgi, magis ſufficientes ad effendum in parliamento Domini Regis apud

Weſtminſter, triceſimo die jamuarii, proximo futuro poſt datum preſentium,

ad faciendum conſentiendum his quae tunc et ibidem, de communi conſilio

regni Angliae contingerint ordinari. In cujus reiteſtimonium tam praefatus

vicecomes|quam praedićt, ballivus, et burgenſes ſigilla ſuaalternatim praeſen

tibus appoſuerunt. Dat, die, anno, et loco ſupradićto.

Anno 1 Edw. VI, 1547, ex dićtis Archivis in Capellă Rotulorum.

Haec indentura fačta 19 Septembris, anno primo Edwardi Regis ſexti,

Robertum Drewrye, militem vice-comitem Bucks, ex ună parte, et

inter

Tho

mam More, ballivum villae de Buckingham, praedićt. Johannem Wickyns,

Edwardum Miller, Richardum Wyght, johannem Lambert, Will. Veyſºy,

Thomam Collet, Edwardum Mathewſon, johannem Catys, Robertum Ro

bins, burgenſ, villae de Buckingham, praedićt. ex: altera parte; teſtatur

virtute warranti praedićti Roberti Drewrye, militis, vicecomitis pra

quod

edićt.

nobis direct. (recitan.guod breve domini regis ſummon.parliament, tenendum

apud Weſtminſter, 4 Novembris, proxime futuro, receperat, virtute cujus no

bis mandavit quod duos burgenſes, inter nos Idomeos Eligeremus) inde dic

tus vicecomes fic certificat. quod dićto 19 die Septem/ris, in curia noſtra,

burgenſ. tent. apud burgum predićtum elegimus Henric. Cary et jobem joſ.

ſelyn, armigeros, per nos elect, parliament. predict. Attendere. In cujus rei

teſtimonium preſentibus ſigilla noſtra alternatim appoſuimus die et anno ſu

pradićto.

Anno.

!
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Anno 6 Edwardi VI, 1552.

Thomas More, Ballivus Bucks et undecim Burgenſes eliger. Edwardum Cham.

berlayne, et Franciſcum Verney, armigeros, Burgenſes Parliament. -

Anno 1 Mariae.

jøbes Lambert, Ballivus Bucks, et Burgenſes eliger. Willhelmum Wall i
gerum, et Edwardum Giffard, gen. Burgenſes parliament. al/ér, arml

*

P. 44, I. 35, f. Sir Thomas Acom, r. Saint Thomas.

P. 49, l. 39, f. Canvill, r. Hanvill; f. about 1280, r. 1291.

P. 36, l. 4, f. 1676, r. 1667.

p. 33, the Date of the Deed of Conveyance of Sir Edward Bagot's Eſtate,was june 15, 1667. •

N. B. I have been very lately informed that Dr. Radcliffe waBurgeſs for Bramber, in Suſſex, Anno 1690. iffe was returned

o, I. 12, r. Henry Webſter.
, l. 31, r. Perturbare.

3, 1.6, f. ſeptem, r. ſextilis ; and r. Hodſon.

6, 1. 27, r. Parochianorum,

P. 30, r. Thomas Chipman ; and for Fruff, r. Fuſ.

P. 31, beſides Dr. Clarke's Donation in Eſſex, to Bucks Vicarage, I -this Gift of Lands to it. 2 ge, I meet with

... 6

. 6

... 6

. 7

Extraff of the Deed of Endowment of Bucks Vicarage, from the Tri -Perinchief to Mr. Paſhler, the then Vicar and his3.: of Dr.

This Indenture, made April the 18th, Anno 28th of King Charl

Anno Domini 1676, between William Clark, D. D. #...";%;
and Robert Pocock, Rećtor of Long-Ditton, in Surry, Executors of the aft

will and Teſtament of Richard Perinchief, D. D. late Prebendary of the

Collegiate Church of St. Peter in Weſtminſter, deceaſed, of the one Part :

and Óliver Paſhler, Clerk, Vicar of the parochial Church of [St. Peter inj

Buckingham, of the other Part: WHERE As the ſaid Richard Perinchi

in his laſt Will and Teſtament, dated Auguſt 26, 1673, after§
Legacies therein appointed, did give and bequeath the Remainder º

Refdue of his Goods and Chattels, and perſonal Eſtate to the ſaid#.

Clark and Robert Pocock, and nominate and appoint them Executors u º

eſpecial Truſtand Confidence,that they ſhould in fourMonthsafterj

purchaſe or buy in ſome Impropriation in Hampſhire, or elſewhere, as they

might judge moſt fit, for an yearly Increaſe of the Vicar, with theM.

deſigned for that Purpoſe, by the ſaid Richard Perinchief. Andwº

the ſaid William Clark and Robert Pocock have thought fit to purchaſe i.

impropriate Lands, and Tythes, herein-after-mentioned, within the§.

4. ...ty
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ty of Buckingham for the Purpoſes aforeſaid; and in order thereunto by

Indenture quadri partite, dated March 27 laſt paſt, and duly inrolled in the

Court of Chancery, made between John Riſley, of Chitwood, in the County

of Buckingham, Eſq; of the firſt Part, Thomas Lucas, of Buckingham, Gent.

of the ſecond Part ; john Turnham, of Buckingham, Yeoman, of the third

Part ; and the ſaid William Clark and Robert Pocock, of the fourth Part;

THE ſaid John Riſley, for and in Conſideration of the Sum of 28o / hath

granted, bargained, ſold, and confirmed unto the ſaid William Clark, Ro,

bert Pocock, and their Heirs, all that Piece or Parcel of Arable Land,

Meadow, and paſture Ground, known by the Name or Names of Road piec,

and Shepcoats Lees, containing by Eſtimation 32 Acres, or thereabouts;

and all and ſingular Tythes, as well of Corn, Hay, &c. which at any

Time or Times ſhould ariſe, grow, due or belong to the ſaid Premiſes,

or any Parcel thereof, together with all Ways, Waterings, Paſſages,

Trees, Underwoods, &c. to the ſaid Premiſes, &c. in any wiſe belong

ing or appurtaining; all which ſaid Premiſes are ſituated, lying and

being in the Field of Gawcot, in the Pariſh of Buckingham, and in the

Occupation of jobn jeffry, of Gawcot, Yeoman, and were formerly Par

cel of the Glebe, Lands and Revenues of the Parſonage, or Prebend of

Buckingham, cum Gawcot: And the ſaid Thomas Lucas, for and in Con

ſideration of the Sum of 220 l. hath granted, bargained, ſold and con

firmed unto the ſaid William Clark and Robert Pocock, and their Heirs,

all that Piece or Parcel of Arable Land, containing by Eſtimation 12

Acres, lying and being in the Portfield of the Prebend of Buckingham,

cum Gawcot, aforeſaid, called Naſt Meadow, which Premiſes were alſo

Parcel of the Glebe-Land and Revenues of the Parſonage or Prebend of

Buckinghau, cum Gawcot ; and all and ſingular Tythes, &c. which

ſhould ariſe, grow, due, or belong to the Premiſes. And the ſaid john

Turnham, for and in Conſideration of Iool, hath by Indenture, granted,

bargained, and ſold unto the ſaid William Clork and Robert Pocock, and

their Heirs, all thoſe his 9 Acres of Arable Land, be the ſame more or

leſs, lying together in the Pariſh of Buckingham, in the middle Field or

Church-Way Furlong; which ſaid 9 Acres were alſo formerly Part of

the Glebe-Land and Revenue of the Parſonage and Prebend of Bucking

bam, cum Gawcot aforeſaid. And the ſaid John Riſley, Thomas Lucas,

and john Turnham, and their reſpective Wives, have levied a Fine, ſur

Cognizance, &c. of the ſaid Premiſes to the ſaid William Clark and Ro

bert Pocock, to the Uſe of them and their Heirs, as in by the ſaid. In

denture and Fine, more at large appeareth ; which ſaid ſeveral Sums of

28ol. 220 l. and Iool, were paid by the ſaid William Clark and Robert.

Pocock, and were Parcel of the perſonal Eſtate of the ſaid Richard Pe

rinchief.

Now this lndenture witneſſeth, that for the ſettling the ſaid Parcels of Lands,

Tythes and Premiſes upon the ſaid Oliver Paſhler, and his Succeſſors, Vi.

cats of the ſaid Pariſh-Church of [St. Peter in] Buckingham, according to.

the
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the Will of the ſaid Richard Perimchief, and in Conſideration of the Sum

of 5 ſº, paid to them the ſaid William Clark and Robert Pocock, by the

ſaid Oliver Paſhler, THEY the ſaid William Clark and Robert Pocock,

have granted, bargained, and confirmed to the ſaid Oliver Paſhler, and

his Succeſſors and Aſſigns, all and ſingular the ſaid Premiſes and Parcels of

Glebe Land, Meadow and Paſture Ground, with all and every their Ap

purtenances, and the Reverſion and Remainders thereof, and all Rents and

Services, and all their Rights, Title, and future Claim therein, of them

the ſaid William Clark and Robert Pocock, by Virtue of the ſaid recited,

Indenture, or otherwiſe, and all Writings, to HAve and to hold the ſaid

Pieces or Parcels of Land, Meadow, Paſture, Tythes, Premiſes, &c.

to the ſaid Oliver Paſhler, and his Succeſſors, Vicars of Buckingham, for

evermore, in as large and ample Manner as they the ſaid William Clark and .

Robert Pocock can grant and convey the ſame.

And the ſaid William Clark and Robert Pocock do covenant that they have

not at any Time done, committed, or ſuffered any Aét, Manner, or

Thing, whereby the Premiſes hereby granted, or any Part thereof may

be impeached or incumbered; but that the ſaid Oliver Paſhler and his

Succeſſors, Vicars of Buckingham, may from Time to Time, and at all

Times for ever hereafter peaceably, quietly hold and enjoy the ſame,

without the Let, Trouble, Moleſtation, &c. or Evićtion of them the

ſaid William Clark and Robert Pocock, or any Perſons claiming by and

from, or under them, or either of them. IN WITNEss whereof the Par

ties abovenamed to theſe preſent Indentures interchangeably their Hands

and Seals have ſet, the Day and Year above-written.

Sealed and delivered

in the Preſence of

William Hartley, Bailiff,

john Turner William Steven;

William Reeve Hugh Etherſy

Walter Arnett Pellham Sandwell

Richard Browne Thomas Etherſy

Henry Howard,

Capital Burgeſſes or Aldermen of Bucks.

P. 88, l. 24, f. Gyreld, r. Girdler.

P. 107, f. Morris, r. Harris.

P. Io9, f. Nelſon, r. Huckell.

A DD 1 N G T o N.

P, 1 13, 1.5, f. three, r. five ; and f. 44, r. 41; and for june 7, r. ja

nuary.

P. 1 14, r. Corbett.

P, 117, I. 39, after Feſ; point, add a Cinque foyl.

P. 120,



A P - P E N D I X. 369

P. 12o, Robert Whiteball was inßituted Sept. 22, 1616, om Sir jobm Curzon',

Prefemtatiom.

A D s T o c k.

P. 124, 1. 24, f. Thorpe, r. Thorme.

P. 125, Tbe Taxation of this Benefice, Anno 1291, was 1o Marks, amd ii va;

rafed forfirf Fruits, Anno 1534, at 13 l. 16 s. 3 d.

P. 127, 1, 44, after Sept. 1o, add 1671.

BA R T o N.

P. 1 33, The Grant of tbis Advowfom ând Reάory, and ofChetwood, to Wil

liam Rifley, is as follows.

?Henricus VIII, Dei gratia, Angliae, &c. Rex, omnibus, &c. Sciatis quod

nos pro fumma centum oétoginta et trium librarum, per dile&tum 'no.

bis Will. Ri/ley, de Chitwood, in com. noftro Bucks, gen. folut. &. de.

dimus et conceffimus eidem Will. Ri/ey et Alicie uxori ejus, totum

man. noftrum de Bartom Harti/horme, et totam reétoriam et ecclefiam no

ftram de Bartom Harti/orme, in Cq. Bucks, quae fuerunt parcel. poßeßion.

et hereditament. nuper Monafter. de Notley, in Co. noftro Bucks, imodo di{.

folut. ac totum man. noftrum de Chitwood ; et totam reétoriam et ecclefiam

noftram de Cbitwood, olimyocat. Le priory de Cbitwood, in diéto Co. Bud&i,

ac advocacon. donationes, &c. et jura patronatuum vicariarum ecclefiarum dé

Barton Harti/horme et Chitwood, ac etiam omnia meffuagia, terras, tenementa,

prat. &c. decimas, &c. eifdem maneriis et reétoriis de Bartom Hartjfformâ

et Cbitwood, &c. quoquomodo fpeétan. &c. necnon unum teneméntum

et 32 acras terrae in Godingtom, Co. Oxon, parcel. poffèffion. nuper diéti mo.

nafter. necnon unum tenementum, &c. nuper dimiff. Will. Rj/ey, &c.

ac omnes terr. eidem tenemento pertinentes, &c. in Preffom, ét JP2;.

tom Underwood, in diét9 com. noftro Bucks, parcel. poffeffion. nuper
diéti monafter. et totum bofcum noftrum vocat BoyfersJVood ; et totam

terram et folum ejufdem bofci, fituat, in parochia de Bucks, par

cel. poffeffion. diéti nuper monafter. &c. habend. &c. prefato /}}//.

Rj/ey et Alicie uxori ejus, ac heredib. et affignatis ipforum Kill. Rjley, im

perpetuum tenend. de nobis hered. et fuccefíoribus noftris in capite, per fer.

vic. vicefimae partis unius feodi milit. reddendo annuè pro premiír. pre

di&tis, &c. in Preffom et Wottom Umderwood, oótodecim fölidos et ό&εό

denar. et pro terr. in h 2ttom Underwood, viginti denar. &c. Tefte me ipfo

apud Wejimi/ier, vicefimo primo die Jumii, anno regni noflri tricefiìmo
- fecundo.

After this Grant is added this Nota Bcne. It is to be remembered, that in a

Licence made by King Richard the fccond, in the thirteenth Year of his

Reign, as appeareth in the Rolls of the Patents, remaining in the Tower,

b Ex MSS. penes FerdinandSoutham, de Win/ow, Generofum. -

A a a OnC
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one Sir johm Chitwood, Knight, and his Wife, did give the Re&ory:

ofCbitwoodto the Prior ofCbitwood, and his Succeffors, which Recorddoth

agree well with the Patents of King Hemry the Eighth concerning the faida

Reétory.

P. 1 34, 1. 19, r. Farmer Li/le, of Evemley, in the Coumty of Northamp

tom,. E%;

B E c H a M P T o N.

P. 138, 1. 37, f. mere, r. bere.
P. 14o, 1. 31, f. Nephew, r. Great Nephew ; and for Siffer's Som, r. Grandfom ;.

alío in P. 129, l. 34, r. Great Grandfon and Great Nephew.

P. 141, The Deed ofUmiom of the two Medieties of tbis Cburcb, in tbe A.

cbives of tbe See of Lincoln, is as follows,.

Ex Regiftro. 7. Chedwortb, Epifcopi Lincoln, inter ejus Memoranda,

folio Io3.

Univerfis Cbriffi fidelibus praefentes litteras infpe&turis vel audituris, jobammes ,

permiffione divina Lincolm. Epifcopus, falutem, ac fidem certam et indu

biam praefentibus adhibere. Noverit univerfitas veftra, quod nos die et loco ,

diéto praefentium, negotio unionis, annexionis,confolidationi
s, redintegratio

nis, ac incorporationis, duarum medietatum ecclefiae parochialis de Bec-.

hamptom, noftrae dioecefis judicialiter fedentes, et legitime procedentes ,s

quandam fententiam unionis, annexionis, confolidationis, redintegratio

nis, et incorporationis diétarum duarum medietatum, ecclefiae antediétae,

in fcriptis reduétae, de confenfu, affenfu, voluntate, et petitione eorum om

nium quorum intereft in hac parte, confilio jurifperitorum, nobis in hac

parte àffiftentium, caufae cognitione et juris ordine in hac parte requifitae

debitae, ut praemittitur obfervatis, fecimus, legimus, et interpofuimus, ac dic

tas duas medietates ecclefiae ante diétae univimus, anneximus, confolidavi

mus, redintegravimus, et incorporavimus, in fcriptis fub verborum tenore,,

qui fcquitur, et eft talis.

In Dei NoMiNE AMEN: Auditis et plenius intelle&is per nos johammem per

miffione divinâ Limcolm. Epifcopum meritis et circumftantiis caufae five

negotii, unionis, annexionis, redintegrationis, confolidationis, et incorpo

rationis duarum medietatum ecclefiae parochialis de Bechamptom nofìrae

dioecefis juxta omnem vim, formam et effeétum fummariae petitionis per

dile&tos in Chrifto filios Priorem et Conventum de Luffield, ordinis faii&ti

Benediéti, et per Wilhelmum Foffer, et johammam uxorem ejufdem, ac jro

bannem Pigot, patronos earundum medietatum ecclefiae antediétae nobis

qblatae in fcriptis reduétae, quae continebat in effeétum, quod portiones

di$tarum medietatum ecclefiae memoratae, quarum una ad preferitationem

diéli prioris et conventus, et altera ad prefentationem praefatorum JVillhe/.

3 mi,
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mi, 7obammae, et 7obammis fpeétant, propter earum exilitates diu vacave

runt, et adhuc vacant ; et tam per paupertatem, raritatem, et paucitatem in

colarum, et inhabitantium diétam villam, quam per fterilitátem terrarum

et defeétum culturae in fuis facultatibus et proventibus, adeo decreverunt et

diminutiva exiftunt ac exiles, quod hujusmodi portiones ac omnia emo

lumenta quaecunque ad medietates diétae ecclefiae pertinentia ac fpe&tantia,

et ex eis qualitercunque obvenientia, et provenientia, ad fuftentationem u

nius reétoris vix fufficiunt, his diebus: Quare nobis fupplicarunt patroni an

tediéti, quatenus prefatis caufis praemiffis, et eorum circumftantiis univer

fis, de opportuno remedio providere dignemur, et ne diéta ecclefia propter de

feétum occafione praemifforum divinis defraudetur obfequiis, diéta§ medi

etates ecclefiae praediétae, et praefentationes diétorum Prioris et Convent.

una vice, et Willhelmi Foffer, et jobammae, uxoris fuae, et }ohammis Pigot,

praediét. altera vice, ut praefertur, pertinentes redintegrare, unire, anneétere,

confolidare, incorporare, et in unum corpus redigere, ac per unum reéto

rem regi ac gubernari decernere, ordinare, ftatuere perpetuo dignaremur.

Quia per inquifitiones et alias probationes legitimas auétoritate noftra in

hac parte adhibitas atque faétas invenimus omnia et fingula in diéta petiti

one fuggefta, continere per omnia veritatem ; idcirco vocatis omnibus et

fingulis, de jure in hac parte vocandis, habentibus nos diem et locum, ex

citatione, et prefixione auétoritate noftra fibi fa&tis ad intereffèndum, necnon

ad proponendum, et probandum in formâ juris fuum intereffe et jus in hu

jufmodi caufa five negotio, fi quod habuerunt in hac parte, ut ad proponen

dum etiam in forma juris caufa rationabiliter fi quam habuerunt objicere,

fciant quare diétas duas medietates ecclefiae praediétae ratione prenifforum

anneétere, reintegrare, confolidare, ac in unum corpus redigere minime

debeamus ; quibus fic vocatis et praecognitis nihilque dato vel propofito

contra hujufmodi unionem diétarum duarum medietatum ecclefiae antediétae

faciend. Ipfas duas mediatates ecclefiae memoratae, cum fuis juribus et per

tinentiis univerfis, ex caufa praediéta de confiliis juris peritorum nobis in

hac parte affiftentium, et de confilio et affenffu Decani et Capituli eccle

fiae noftrae Limcolm. in hac parte adhibit, duximus fore uniend. et rein

tegrand. et in unum corpus redigend. ac Cbriffi nomine, primitùs invocato

de confenfu et affenfu patronum praediétorum ac Archidiaconi noftri Bucks,

unimus, anne&timus, et redintegramus, ac in unum corpus redigimus et in

corporamus, Decernentes hujusmodi medietatis ecclefiae antediétae futuris

temjporibus; ad prefèntationem dictorum patronorum, et eorum heredum

et füccefforum alternis vicibus, et primo ad praefentationem dictorum Pri

oris et Conventus pro proxima et prima vacatione fore fpeétantes, falva no

bis, pro noflro tempore, et fuccefforibus noftris Epifcopis Limcolm. qui

pro témpore fuerint annua penfione duorum folidorum fterlingorum nobis

èt fuccefforibus noftris Epifcopis Limcolm. fede plena, et, ipfà vacante, Deca

no et Capitulo ecclefiae noftrae Lincolm. feu nuncio noftro, in hac parte de

putato ; ac falva pcnfione annua xii d. fterling archiadiacono Bucky, pro

tempore exiftente de ejus affenfu et confenfu in fefto fancti Micbaelis, arch
A a a 2 angeli,
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angeli, perpetuis futuris temporibus per reétorem diétarum duarum medie--

tatum ecclefiae antediétae pro tempore exiftentem, ratione et ex caufâ in

demnitate, ecclefiae noftrae Lincoln. fervandae, folvendae, et fatisfacien

dae ; ad qua quidem penfiones annuas in forma praediéta, et in termi

no praedi&to folvendas hujufmodi Reétorem pro tempore, ibidem ex

iftentem, et ecclefiam antedi&t. de confenfu eorum quorum intereft in

hac parte oneramus, et ipfum reétorem ad hoc faciendum compellandum fo

re per quamcunque cenfuram ecclefiafticam decernimus, ipfafque penfiones

re&tori hujufmodi, et ecclefiae antediétae indicimus et imponimus fententiali

ter, et definitive in his fcriptis ; falva femper penfione annua decem folido

rum praefato priori et conventus ab antiquo, ac juribus Epifcopalibus et Ar

chidiaconi, et ecclefiae noftrae Lincoln dignitate in omnibus femper fal

vis. In quorum omnium teftimonium atque fidem figillum noftrum prefen

tibus eft appenfum. Dat. Oxom quinto die Maii, anno millefimo quadrin

gentefimo feptuagefimo, et noftrae confecrationis anno xviii.

After tbis in the Luffield Regiffer, wbere tbe above Deed is emtered, in a com

traéfed Mammer, it is moted as follows.
!

7obammes, Epifcopus Lincolm, &c. dileéto, &c. domino Henrico Dye prefby

tero, falutem, gratiam, et Benediétionem. Ad ecclefiam parochialem de

Bechamptom, &c. ad quam per religiofos viros, priorem et conventum

de Luffield, diétae ecclefiae hac vice patronos, vos nobis prefentatus

exiftitis admittimus, &c. Dat. 5 die Maii, anno 147o, et confecrationis.

noftrae xviii.

P. 144, 1. 1, f. 1 579, or 158o, r. 1 578.

P 149, Wiiliam Kent intruded into tbis Reáory about tbe ??ar 1647, and held

it about /ix 2ears, amd after bim.

B 1 t L E s D E N.

P. 1 51, befides the Effates of this Abby bere givem, the Convemt.bad in Remts

at Everfaw 3 l. 3 s. 4d. amd at Helmdem 7 l. 7 s. 4d. and at Syre/hau,

61. 7 s. 2 d.

The Reprifàls and Dedu&ions paid out of their Revenues, as the fame are

entered at the Fir/t. Fruits Office, when the Survey was made 26 Hem.

VIII, 1534, are as follow.

R E s o l U T I o N E s.

I

:
Domino Regi pro Terris in Dodford

Eidem Domino Regi pro Terris in Tbormborough

Abbati h/effmomof, pro Terris in Turweffom : ;
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1. s. d.

Domino Regi pro Terris in Everfaw O 1 2 O

Abbati Wefim. pro quiet. pro diétis Terris 3 1 5 8

Domino Regi pro Terris in Wbitfeild O O 2

Domino Zoucb pro Molendimo in Houghtom, vocat. Clif

ford's Mill }2 13 4

Abbati Leiceffer pro Terris in Syre/bam o 6 8

Et Will. Dormer pro Terris ibidem o o 6

Domino Regi pro Terris in Becbing-Stocking o 13 o •

Feod. Rich. Cromwell Auditoris 2 O O

Feod. Rogeri Wigfiom capitalis fenefchalli 2. O O •

Feod. Rogeri Bemet ballivi et colleétoris. 2 O O

Feod. Roberti Griffim ballivi de Helmedom. o 6 8 .

Archidiacono de Nortbamptom pro Reétoria de Lewes We- ,^
dom }o Io 7;

Archidiacono Gloceffer pro Reétoria de Ebrington o 4 6

Penfio folut. Capellano ad celebrand. pro animabus 7o.

hamis Breafèbe, Hugonis Dumffer et Alicie uxoris ejus,Ricbardi Stauntom, et fucceffor. infra capellam fanéti O - O

Aegidii de Litelcote

Penfio annualis exeunt. ex Reétor. de Lewey-wedon o. 3. 4.

Penfio epif. //igorm exeunt, ex Reétoria de Ebringtom O I 3. 4.

Penfio Archidiacono Gloceffer ex di&ta Re&toria O 7 4.

Et ex di&ta Rectoria Priori Wigorm. O I 3. 4

Penfio foluta Prioriffae Sanéte Margaretae Ivingboe. 2 O G

Penfio foluta Vicario de Ebringtom - 6. o. o

Elemoffna, Tempore Quadragefimali diftribut. pro Animâ 6
Arnoldi de ;;:; fundatoris hujus Monafterii } O - O

Diverfis Pauperibus per Amm. O 3 4

Summa Totalis Reprifalium A. 36 16 1 1;

Et fic remanet clare ut anteà memorat 1 2 5 4 3;

P. 1 54, In Sttfam Peckham's Epitapb, 1. 1 5 and 16, r. thus, viz. f. know

r. bid; and next 1. r. ber Hu/band dear.

P. 1 55, 1. 38, f. 1614, r. 16 16 ; and 1. 46, f. 65, r. 653.

P. 1 58, The laff Abbat procuredfrom King Henry VIII, a Comtinuatiom of tbis ;

Abbey, by the following Letters Patemt, dated 1 536, Anno Regni 28.

Rex inter alia concedit Richardo Greme, abbatiam et capitalem gubernatiö

nem monafterii, five abbatiae Beatae Mariae de Bitlefdem, et quod prae

diétum monafterium five abbatiae permanebit in eodem fuo effentiali fta

tuj .
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tu, prout fuit ante confeótionem ačtus parliamenti abſue diſſolutione hu

jus modi abbatiae. Et conceſſit praedićtae abbatiae omnia dominia, mane

ria, meſſuagia, terras, et omnes reëtorias, advocationes, et patronatus eccle

fiarum, capellarum, cantuariarum, &c. eidem monaſterio ſpećtantium; tenen

dum in puram et perpetuam Elemoſynam, &c. Teſte Auguſt 17. -

C A v E R S FE I L D.

P. 165, In the Regiſter of Miffenden-Abbey, folio .31 and 61, I meet with

theſe Deeds relating to Caversfeild.

Anno Dominicae Incarnationis 1164, facta eſt carta Rogeri Gargate, de

eccleſiá de Caverſeild.

Notum fit omnibus, quod ego Rogerus Gargate, affenſu et conceſſione Agnetis

uxoris meae dedi, &c., eccleſiae Beatae Mariae de Miſſenden, eccleſiam de

Caversfeild, pro ſalute domini Regis et dominae Reginae, et domini mei

comitis et comitiſſae de Warren, et pro ſalute mea et natorum meorum,

&c. in perpetuam Elemoſynam, cum vii acris terrae, &c. de dominio

meo, &c., et dimidiam hidam terrae, &c. Volo itaque et praecipio qua

tenus quod praedićti canonici habeant et teneant in perpetuum poſt deceſ.

ſum Guidonis clerici praedićtam eccleſiam. His teſtibus Hugone de Nivers,

et Willhelmo filio ſuo, Roberto filio Aumari; Revennis de Miſſenden, Ri

chardo de Chenebell, Gilberto de Chenebell, Willhelmo Giffard, &c.

Carta Roberti, Epiſcopi Lincoln de Caverfeild, Eccleſia.

Robertus Dei gratia Lincoln. Epiſcopus, univerſis catholicae eccleſiae filiis ſa

lutem. Juſtis dilećti filii noſtri Petri abbatis Miſſenden, et ejuſdem loci

fratrum annuentes defideriis; eccleſiam de Caverfeild donationeet de preſen

tatione domini Rogeri Gargate, eis conceſſimus et perpetuo aſſignavimus

ipſam itaque eccleſiam in perpetuam eleemoſynam, cum omnibus pertinen

tiis ſuis ſicut carta advocationis teſtatur eccleſiae de Miffenden, et fratibus

ibidem domini obſequio mancipatis confirmamus, et ſigillinoſtri atteſtatione

communivinus; ſalva in omnibus Lincoln, eccl. dignitate, et ſalva Guido

mis clerici poſſeſſione quam diu vixerit. Teſtibus Roberto Foliot, archidia

cono, Oxenford, magiſtro Richardo Daum, cancellario Lincoln, Martino The

faurario, &c.

Fx endem Regiſiro de Miſſºnden, folio 79.

*Wicaria in eccleſiá de Caverfeild, que eſt Abbatis et conventus de Miſſenden,

auðtoritate conſilii ordinata conſiſtit in toto alteragio, et in omnibus mi

nutis decimis, et in medietate omnium decimarum de tribus virgatister

rae in villa de Stretton ; et in manſo competenticum duabus acris terrae ;

\lnaIIl
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:

P.

-*

unam ſcilicet in uno campo, et aliam, in alio; et ſolvet vicarius ſynodalia.

tantum ; canonici vero hoſpitium Archidiaconi procurabunt.

N. B. This Appropriation was eſtabliſhed about the Year 1222.

166, l. 21, f. Conveyance, r. Grant.

167, l. 6, f. Audley, r. Ardeley.

168, l. laſt, r. 1735.

170, l. 14, f. engraven, r. Hands conjoined.

C H E T woo D.

172, l. 5, f. 90, r. 60. -

P. 173, The Award made for uniting the Pariſh Church to the Priory

Church, and making the Priory Church the Parochial Church, is as

follows. And after that is the Appropriation of the Pariſh of Chetwood,

from the Regiſters of Lincoln. -

IN THE NAME of GoD AMEN: Whereas I 7.hn, Biſhop of Lincoln, ap

ointed Arbiter and Judge between the religious Men, Peter Caverſham,

Abbat of the Monaſtery of our bleſſed Lady and St. John Baptiſt, of

Notley, of St. Auguſtine's Order, within our Dioceſe of Lincoln, and the

Convent of the ſame Place, Proprietors of the Pariſh Church of old Time

Conventual of Chetwood, together with the Chapel of St. Martin, depend

ing on the ſame Church, of the one Party, and William Newenham, Eſq;

Fulk Wodehill, and Anne his Wife, and john Wodehill, of the other Party,

indifferently choſen and elected, to judge and appoint indifferently between

the ſaid Parties, of and for the Celebration of the divine Sacraments and

Sacramentals ; and of the miniſtring, receiving, and taking up of other

eccleſiaſtical Rights in the ſaid Pariſh Church and Chapel; and alſo for

the coming of the Pariſhioners thither in the ſame Church and Chapel for

the hearing of their divine Service, and for receiving of holy Sacraments,

and for making of their Oblations of Offerings there, have of late ſet forth

in writing our Decree, Ordinance, and Judgment, of and for the Premiſes,

and for all other Matters, more fully contained within the ſame Decree or

udgment ; the Tenure whereof followeth, and is thus,

To all Chriſtian People to whom this preſent Writing indented ſhall come,

jobn, Biſhop of Lincoln, and Keeper of the King's privy Seal, ſendeth

greeting, in our Lord God everlaſting; whereas Peter Caverſian, Abbat

of the Monaſtery of our Lady, and St. John Baptiſł, of Notley, on the

one Party, and William Newenham and Fulk Wodehill, on the other Par

ty, were bounden each to the other in the Sum of 200 Marks by their ſe

veral Obligations, that the ſaid Abbat and Convent of Notley aforeſaid,

and the ſaid William Newenham, Fulk Wodehill, and Anne, Wife of the

ſame Fulk, and one john Wodehill, on that other Party, ſhould keep,

hold, and obey the Arbitrement, Ordinance, and Judgment of the ſaid Bi

ſhop, ,
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ſhop, Arbitrator between the ſaid Parties, indifferently choſen, as well of and

upon the Right, Title, Poſſeſſion, and Intereſt of all ſuch divine Service,

as the ſaid William, john Wodehill, Fulk, and Anne, or any of them,

claim to be found, done, or cauſed to be done, by the ſaid Abbat, his

Predeceſſors or Succeſſors in any Place, and of the Title of Diſtreſs claim'd

in any Lands or Tenements of the ſaid Abbot, for the non-doing of the

ſaid Service, or any Parcel of them, as of the Right, Title, and Poſſeſ.

ſion of all the Lands, Tenements, and Advowſons, being in Variance

between the ſaid Parties in Chitwood, in the County of Bucks; and alſo

and upon all Manner of Actions, Demands, and Cauſes of Aëtions, ſpe

cial and temporal between the ſaid Parties had, moved, or depending: And

we the ſaid Biſhop, taking upon us the Labour and Charge of ſuch Arbi

trament, at the ſpecial Requeſt and Deſire of both Parties, for the Reſt,

Tranquility, and Eaſe of them, their Servants, and Tenants, Pariſhioners

of Chitwood, the Titles, Claims, and Intereſt of either Parties, of and

upon the Premiſes by us heard, examined, and underſtood ; award, or

dain, and deem, in Manner and Form following.

Firſt, That the Church, late Conventual of the Priory of Chitwood, ſhall be

and abide for evermore, the Pariſh Church for Adminiſtration of all Sacra

ments and Sacramentals, and other divine Service pertaining to the Pariſh

ioners of Chitwood, to be had and miniſtred according to the Form, Te

nor, and Effect of a Decree of Union by john Chadworth, our Predeceſſor

thereof, late made ; and that the old Church of St. Martin, in Chitwood,

aforeſaid, ſhall be reputed and taken a Chapel, depending of the ſaid

ſometime Conventual now Pariſh Church newly reared, as long as the ſaid

Chapel, at the Coſts and Charges of the Pariſhioners aforeſaid, ſhall be re

paired and ſuſtained in Ornaments, and other Dues requiſite to a Chapel;

and that the ſaid Pariſhioners and Inhabitants now being, and their Succeſ.

ſors, ſhall take and repute the ſaid Church, late Conventual and now

Pariſh Church, for their Pariſh Church, and none other for Sacraments

and Sacramentals, to be perceived, and divine Service at convenient

Times, there to be heard ; and alſo that the ſaid Pariſhioners and Inha

bitants, and their Succeſſors, ſhall pay all their Tythes and Oblations,

which of old Time they ought or were accuſtomed yearly to yield to the

ſaid Priory, or to their immediate Curate of Chitwood, to the Pariſh Church,

late Conventual, and now Parochial. And alſo the ſaid Abbot and his

Succeſſors ſhall not be charged in Adminiſtration of Sacraments nor Sacra

mentals, nor doing of divine Service, or other Rights parochially in the

ſaid Chapel of St. Martin, except ſuch as be underwritten; that is to ſay,

that the ſaid Abbat and his Succeſſors ſhall provide, that in the feſtival

Days following of the Year, that is, to wit, in the Feaſt of the Nativity of

our Lord, the Feaſt of Epiphany, called Twelfth Day, Purification of our

Lady, Eaſier-Day, Aſcenſion of our Lord, Whitſunday, Trinity-Sunday,

Corpus Chriſti Day, Relicke-Sunday, the Aſſumption of our Lady, Nativity

of our Lady, Allhallowen-Day, the Dedication of the Chapel, and the Feaſt of

St.
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St. Martin in the Winter, in whoſe Honour the ſaid Chapel is dedicate,

divine Service, that is to ſay, Matins and Maſs in the ſaid Chapel ſhall be.

done at the Coſt and Charge of the ſaid Abbat and his Succeſſors for ever

more; provided always, that the ſaid Parochians ſhall come to Proceſſion

and high Maſs upon their Offering-Days at Seaſons in the ſaid Pariſh of

Chitwood, of old time accuſtomed, and do their Oblations in the ſaid

now Pariſh Church of Chitwood, after the Maſs ſaid in the ſaid Chapel.

Alſo that the Feaſt of Dedication as well of the ſaid Chapel as of

the ſaid Pariſh Church, ſhall be kept and ſerved with divine Ser

vice yearly upon one Day ; that is to ſay, the ſame Day of May that

the Dedication of the ſaid Chapel, ſometime Pariſh Church, was wont to :

be ſolemnized in; alſo the ſaid Abbat and Convent of the Houſe of Not

ley, by their Indenture under their common Seal, ſhall make a ſufficient

and ſure Grant in the Law, to the ſaid john Wodehill and his Heirs for

ever. That the Abbat and his Succeſſors ſhall cauſe every Day by the

Year, (Chriſtmas Day, Eaſier-Day, and two Days next before Eaſier-Day

and Aſcenſion-Day only excepted) one of the Canons of Notley, to make

and ſay a ſpecial Commemoration in the Maſs of Requiem, or other

Maſs, for the Souls of the Anceſtors and Heirs of john Chitwood, Knt.

in the Name and Place of the Chanon, which the ſaid john Wadebill

claimeth to have, within the Priory of Chitwood, by an old Deed which

we have ſeen. And that the ſaid William Newenham and Fulk ſhall deliver,

or cauſe to be delivered and reſtored, to the ſaid Abbat and Convent the ſaid

Deed, whereby the ſaid Fulk Wodehill claimeth to have the ſaid Chanon

found ſinging in the ſaid Priory of Chitwood; this to be done of either

Party at this ſaid Feaſt of Eaſter next to come. Alſo it ſhall be lawful to

the ſaid Abbat and his Succeſſors, to remove the Font baptiſmal from the

Chapel of St. Martyn to the ſaid Pariſh Church ; and that the Chancel

of the ſaid Chapel be taken down, as well Timber, Stone, Walls,

Lead, Seats, , within the ſaid Chapel Chancel, as other things to

the ſame belonging, and them to carry away to the ſaid Pariſh

Church for the Reparation of the ſame; provided always, that as

much of the Stone and Stuff of the ſaid Chancel be left there as ſhall

ſuffice to cloſe the Eaſt-End of the ſame Chancel, betwixt the two

Altars in the ſame Chapel now being, and that neither the ſaid Abbat nor

his Succeſſors, Fulk Wodehill, his Heirs, neither the Parochians of Chit

wood, at any Time hereafter, ſhall caſt down Trees growing in the Ceme

try of the ſaid Chapel, but ſhall ſuffer the ſaid Trees now there grow

ing, and that hereafter ſhall grow, to remain and ſtand ſtill to defendWinds

and Tempeſts. And that it ſhall be lawful to the ſaid Abbat and Convent

to take them as their own; and that the ſaid Fulk and his Heirs ſhall have

the Profit of the Graſs of the Cemetry of the ſaid Chapel, whereby he and

his ſaid Heirs ſhall diſcharge the ſaid Abbat and his Succeſſors of the Re.

paration of the Clauſure of the ſame Cemetry, and every Part thereof.

And alſo that the ſaid Fulk Wodehill, his Heirs and Aſſigns and Parochians

of the ſaid Town of Chitwood, h º Ways by us or our Deputies to

- be
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be aſſigned, over and thro’ the Cloſures and Paſtures of the ſaid Abbat and

Convent to go to the ſaid Pariſh Church, and from thence when and as often

as they ſhall liken and pleaſe ; and that the ſaid Fulk and Pariſhioners

ſhall make or cauſe to be made, all ſuch Yate and Yates at the Entre and

Out-Gate of the ſaid Cloſes and Paſtures, as by us, or our ſaid Deputy

ſhall be thought neceſſary; and the ſaid Yate and Yates, ſo made, to be

kept and ſuſtained at the Coſts and Charges of the ſaid Parochians for

ever; reſerving to us and our Succeſſors, Biſhops of Lincoln, the Aſſig

nation and Limitation of the ſaid Ways, ſo as they ſhall always endure unto

any Time between this Day and Michaelmas next to come; and alſo Pow

er to declare any Ambiguity or Doubt which might happen in any of the

Premiſes at any Time to come hereafter. -

Finally, we deem and award, that either of the ſaid Parties keeping the

Premiſes, by them and their Heirs, in Manner and Form afore expreſſed,

be quit and diſcharged againſt other, of and for all Manner of Treſ:

paſſes and Offences, done by any of them to others, before the Feaſt of

St. Michael laſt paſt. In Witneſs whereof, as well we the ſaid Arbitrators

to either Part of this Indenture, as the ſaid Abbat and his Convent, and

William Newenham, for him and all other of his Party before rehearſed,

to the ſame interchangeably have ſet our Seals. Given the 29th

Day of November, in the twentieth Year of the Reign of King Ed

ward the Fourth.

But afterwards the ſaid Parties appearing ſufficiently before us, and accepting

our Arbitration and Ordinance in the Premiſes, have humbly and inſtantly

required and prayed us, that we would vouchſafe to confirm and ſtrengthen

for ever, with our ordinary Authority, our ſaid Arbitrament and Decree,
with every Branch and Article contained in the ſame Article: Wherefore,

I the ſaid Biſhop, wiſhing for my Part Tranquillity, Concord, and Reſt,

as well of the ſaid Parties as of the Inhabitants and Pariſhioners of the

Church of Chitwood ; Edmund Flower, john Bele, Henry Herring, Robert

Warre, William Collys, Simon Colehurſt, William Welly, John Chandeler,

and William Wykks, Inhabitants of the ſaid Town of Chitwood and Pariſh.

ioners there, appearing before us, in the Pariſh Church of Chitwood, have

then and there accepted, allowed, and ratified, with one full Aſſent and

Conſent, for them, their Heirs and Succeſſors, all and fingular Matters

decreed and ordained by us as is aforeſaid in the ſaid Arbitrament: And

we for our Part do confirm and allow with our ordinary pontifical

Authority, all and fingular Decrees and Ordinances contained in the ſaid

Arbitrament, ſtrićtly commanding and charging, that all and fingular Ar

ticles in the ſaid Arbitrament contained and ſpecified, be for ever inviolably

obſerved and kept of the ſaid Parties and their Succeſſors; and alſo of the

Pariſhioners of the Church of Chitwood, for the Time being. Further.

more, to the End that all Matter of Queſtion or Doubt that may ariſe be

, tween the ſaid Abbat and Convent of Notley, and their Succeſſors, and the

Pariſhioners of Chitwood, may utterly be avoided by their own Will and

Conſent, of and for the repairing of the ſaid Pariſh Church and

4. - Ornaments
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Ornaments thereof, we will and ordain, and by our Authority do deter

mine, that the Abbat and Convent of the Monaſtery of Notley, take upon

them and acknowlege all and all Manner of Reparations of Navis Eccle.

cleſiae, the Pariſh Church conventual of Chitwood aforeſaid, and the Stee.

ple thereof, and of all Books and Veſtments and other Ornaments, whatſo.

ever they be, at their own proper Coſts and Charges for ever, ſo that the

Pariſhioners of Chitwood for the Time being be quitted for ever for repair

ing or building of the ſaid Church or Steeple, or from repairing or ſuſ.

taining, and from buying of any Books, Veſtments, or other Ornaments

whatſoever they be ; moreover, we intending to finiſh our ſaid Arbitra

ments, within the Time appointed and limited to us for the ſame, do or

dain, aſſign and determine that the Inhabitants of the Lord's Houſe, or

Manor of Chitwood aforeſaid, and the Pariſhioners of the ſame for the

Time being, may have free going through a great Cloſe of the ſame Ma

nor to the Pariſh Church, for the hearing of their divine Service; and alſo

to have free ingreſs and regreſs through a certain Cloſe of the ſaid Abbat

and Convent of Notley, called Churchbrigg, and to have the ſame Path

Way, by the which the Dwellers in the ſaid Manor, were wont of old

Cuſtom to come from the ſaid Manor unto the Priory of Chitwood. Alſo

that the Pariſhioners may have likewiſe coming and going through the

ſame Cloſe, called Church-Breake, to the South-End of the ſame Cloſe

butting upon Weſt-Green ; and alſo to have their coming and going to the

Church through another Cloſe of the ſaid Abbat and Convent of Notley,

called Town-Breche, upon the North Part of the ſame Cloſe, butting upon

Weſt-Green, ſo that the Inhabitants of Chitwood may make on the Eaſt

Part of the ſame Cloſe, one only Way through the ſame Cloſe. In

Witneſs whereof we have put our Seals to theſe Preſents the 12th Day

of March, Anno Domini 1480, and in the third Year of our Conſe

Cration.

P. 176. Union of the Pariſh Church to the Priory.

Appropriatio Eccleſiae de Chetwode Prioratui juſdem, Tempore Johannis

Buckingham, Epiſcopi Lincoln fada.

Univerſis, &c. johannes Linc. Epiſcopus ſalutem &c. cum prior et conventus

de Chetwode, ordinis Sanéti Auguſt. Linc. dioc. per petitionem mentionem

facient. quod ejuſdem prioratus a prima fundatione omnes redditus, non ex

ceſſerunt annuum valorem quindecim marcarum ſterlingorum, appropria

tarum ad ſuſtentationem canonicorum et alias neceſſarias domás expenſas

exonerandas, et quod expenſae prioratus per ſterilitatem agrorum et alia

infortunia illi accidentia, per iſlam conceſſionem minime valent exonerari;

nos ſupplicaverunt ut eccleſiam ſituatam in eadem parochia qua prioratus

dićto prioratui anneéteremus ; nos igitur ob has cauſas, et cum dictae eccle

fiae annuus valor non excedit duodecim marc, ſterling, unionem dićtae ec

~ B b b 2 cleſiae
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cleſiae prioratui praedićto neceſſariam opinamur: Quare cum conſenfu

decani et capituli Linc. eccleſiam praedićtam dićto prioratui appropria

mus; et volumus quod rector eccleſiae praedićtae de Chetwode (quae nunc

vacat) ejus frućtus et proventus percipiat per dićtum priorem qui curam ha

bebit animarum parochianorum dićtae eccleſiae, &c. Dat. apud Sleford,

I juhi 1391.

A Bond from the Prior for Performance of the Covenant.

P, 176, f. Brackete, r. Brackley.

E D G co T B.

181, l. 20, f. Alamus, r. Almarus.

182, I. 6, r. de Honore Giffard.

183, l. 14, r. Twyford.

184, l. 34, r. Wodewyle.:
Fo R sco T.

P. 186, The two Dates are tranſpoſed in Lines 28 and 30, where in 1.28, F.

1333, r. 1320 ; and in 1, 30, f. 1220, r. 1333.

P. 187, l. 5, f. ſuffered a Fine and Recovery, r, levied a Fine.

P. 188, l. 18, f. Audley, r. Audrey.

P. 191, i. 17, after Baronetſhip, add Anno 1711.

H I L L E S D E N.

P. 192, 1. 20, r. Willam.

P. 198, l. 22, after done make a Break, and begin a new Line with

Anno 1680.

L E KH A M P S T E D.

P. 205, 1.41, r. 1597.

P. 209, l. 1, r. very ordinary.

P. 2 11, john Hooker, Rećtor died ſuddenly at Maſſworth, and was buried

there without any Memorial. F. Bunhill, r, in Burrell.

L I L L I N G s To N.

P. 213, 1. 26, after There are, add ſix Copyholders, and five

P. 214, In the References for 462, r, 452.

P. 220,
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P. 220, 1. 36, f. Hen. III, r. Edw. III.

F. 222, l. 16, for Feb. 27, r. Feb. 22.

L U F F I E L D.

P. 224, The Rental of this Priory as it ſtands in the Regiſter-Book of Luffield,

in the Archives of the Abbey Church of Weſtminſter, is as follows.

Rentale Eccleſiae Sanétae Mariae de Luffeld, renovat Anno Regni Regis

Edwardi primi 17, Anno Domini 1289.

l. 3. d.

De diverſistenentibus I 4 II

De tenentibus in Everſaw I I 2 2

De tenentibus in Buckingham o 7 6

De tenentibus in Chalkmore O I 4

In Langport 9 s. 8d. In Acle unam libram cere

In Lekhampſted O 5 o

In Lillingſton [Dayrell] o 9 8

In Lillingſton major [Lovel] o 13 8

In Bechamptom I I I IO

In Stoniſtratford 2 s. In Wolverton Ios. In Salden 2s. 6d.

In Thornborough 6 11 5:

In Braklee 4s. In Silveſton 4s. 2d.

In Shaldeſion 2 I 5 I

In Wittlebury O 9 I

In Towceſter O 1 2 5

In Boicote 12d. In Blacomeſe [i. e. Blakeſley 9s.]

In Middleton 12d. In Brockhole a Pound of Pepper.

In Dodford 2 16 Io:

In Heyford I l 4.

In Bedford O 3 O

*-*-

Total as caſt up, was 22 6 Io:

Here were alſo then paid by their Tenants in theſe Places thirty Capons and

ſeventy-ſeven Hens.
*

In
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In another Rental entered in the ſaid Regiſter, renovat. Anno 8 Edw. Iv,

Anno Domini 1468, by Will. Rogers the then Prior, are the following

Payments ſpecified, viz.

1. r. d.

In Thornborough two Capons, and in Rents 5 I 6+

In Whitlebury o 7 4'
In Lillingſton Dayrell two Hens. In Weſtbury o 6 8

In Towceſter, Co. Northampton I 5 o

In Dodford ſix Hens and in Rents 2 8 4:

In Maidford 2s. 8d. In Blaconeſe 73.

In Silveſ on 2 I 5 o

Et in Silveſton 8 o 1 o

Et etiam in Silveſton 2 I4 3

In Bechampton O 13 o

In Heyford I 6 4

In Wolverton 2 2 6

Total as caſt up here, 21 Io 114

--

M A 1 D s - Mo R T o N.

P. 231, l. 26, after Roof, add of, and l. laſt for the, r. a.

P. 233, The total Contents of the Glebe Land of the Rećtory of Maiden

Moreton (as it is called in ſome Accounts) is 24 Acres and I Yard.

M E R S H - G 1 B w E N.

P. 238, I. 6, f. Demeſnes, r. Poſſeſſions. The Donation of Dela Pole was not

granted, but confirmed by King Henry the VIth's Letters Patent; and the

Eſtate has not remained under certain Demiſes, but continued in the Te

nure of the Hoſpital, by Virtue of the Founder's Gift ever ſince.

P. 239, The Cook’s Company were incorporated Anno 22 Edw. IV, not in

his 12th Year. It does not appear in Plowden when they were firſt ſeized

of this Manor ; of which a Fine was levied Anno 1531, but no Recovery

was then paſſed.

P. 240, 1.8, dele or the Phyſick Profeſſor of Oxford Univerſity; and l. 19,

for There r. Three.

PR E S T o N.

P. 250, john Cater the Purchaſer of this Manor held his firſt Court here,

Anno 6 Caroli I, 1631. For Thomas, r. Edmund Major.

- - - - R A D
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R A D c L I f f.

P. 256, The Penſion of 12 1. per Annum paid by the Rećtor to New College,

was ſettled on that Society by Mrs. Laetitia Williams, Neice to Dr. Henry

Stringer, the ejećted Warden, Anno 1648, who having endowed the

Rećtory with two Yard-Land, allotted that Payment to iſſue out of her

Benefaction to the ſaid College.

SH A L’s to N.

P. 261, The Donation of Lands here to Luffield Priory, in Luffield Regiſter,

is as follows.

Omnibus Chriſti fidelibus ad quos praeſens ſcriptum pervenerit, dominus Will.

Baynell, filius domini Will. Baynell, dominus de Saldºſtom, ſalutem in do

mino ſempiternam: Noveritis me conceſſiſſe et hoc preſenti ſcripto meo

confirmaſſe, pro ſalute animae meae et Royſe uxoris meae, omnium ante

ceſſorum et ſucceſſorum meorum, Deo et Beatae Mariae de Luffield, et mo

nachis ibidem Deo ſervientibus, omnes terras et tenementa, cum eorum

pertinentiis, in viis, aquis, et omnimodis libertatibus, qualitercunque

dićtis terris et tenementis pertinentibus; quas dićti monachi de feodomeo

infra villam de Saldeſton et extra habent, et in poſterum quocunque modo

ſunt adduiſituri vel habituri, in liberam, puram, et perpetuam eleemoſy

nam, Tenend. et habend. dićta tenementa, cum terris, reditibus, meſſua

giis, et eorum tenentibus, eſcheatis, et juribus omnimodis pertinentiis,

pratis et paſturis, cum omnibus ſuis libertatibus commodis et ayſiamentis,

pannagiis, dićtis terris et tenementis pertinentibus, adeq liberê et quiete ac

pure ab omnibus curiarum ſeótis et ſecularibus ſervitiis, exačtionibus, et

omnimodis demandis, quae ullo modo, velullo jure, vel aliquo caſu con

tingente, ab aliquo homine vel aliquà feminā, nomine dićtorum tene

mentorum ac terrarum, et eorum tenentium ac pertinentium, exigi pote

runt: Salvo omni Regi ſervitio pro dićtis tenementis et terris ſibi debitis.

Et ego vero dićtus Will. Baynell, et heredes mei, et mei aſſignati, dićtas

terras et tenementa, cum omnimodis eorum pertinentiis, ficut praedic

tum eſt, dićtis monachis et eorum ſucceſſoribus, contra omnes gentes ſicut

puram et perpetuam eleemoſynam, warrantizabimus et quietabimus, et

ubique defendemus in perpetuum ; et ut haec mea conceſſio et praeſentis

ſcripti mei confirmatio rata et ſtabilis in perpetuum perſeveret, huic prae

ſenti ſcripto ſigillum meum appoſui; his teſtibus, domino Simone de Sančio

Licio, jordano fratre ſuo ; Elya de Tingewiek, tunc foreſtraio ; Rich. Gruſ

Jet ; Will. de Brundeſton ; Rich. Clerico, de Silveſton; Waltero Frankelene,

de Saldºſton ; et multis aliis.

The
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The Deed of Truff referred to in Page 263, is as follows.

Haec indentura facta inter Alamum de Ayete ex parte una, johannem Barton,

ſeniorem, johannem Barton, juniorem, Willhelmum, vicarum eccleſiae de

Stow, David, rectorem eccleſiae de Shaldeſton, johannem Smith, de Buck

ingham, ex parte alterā, teſtatur, quod cum praedićtus Alanus, per cartam

ſuam dederit et conceſſerit, praedićto johanni, Johanni, Willheimo, Da

vid, et johanni, inter alia maneria, terras, et tenementa, manerium ſuum

de Shallesion, cum ſuis pertinentiis, in Com. Buckingham, necnon omnia

alia terras, tenementa, redditus, cum ſuis pertinentiis, quae habuit in villa

de Shaldeñon in comitat. praedićta ; Voluntas tamen et intentio dićti

Alami eſt, quoad manerium de Shaldeſlon praedićt. ac alia omnia terras,

tenementa, et redditus, cum ſuis pertinentiis in Shaldeñon praedić. quod

praedict. johannes, johannes, Willhelmus, David, et johannes, dent et

concedant praedićtum manerium, necnon omnia alia terras, tenementa, red

ditus, et ſervitia praedict: cum omnibus ſuis pertinentiis, Willhelmo Pure

freye, habend. et tenend. praefato Wilhelmo ad terminum vitae praedićti

Alani; reddendo inde annuatim dićto Alamo ad terminum vitae ſuae viginti

marcas, ad quatuor anni terminos, per aequales portiones ; et poſt deceſ

ſum dićti Alani, quod dićti johannes, johannes, Willhelmus, David, et

johannes, dent et concedant dićto Willhelmo Purefreye manerium praedic

tum habend. et tenend. praedićtum manerium, cum omnibus ſuis perti

nentiis, praefato Willhelmo et heredibus de corpore ſuo exeuntibus; red

dendo inde annuatim Marianae, filiae dićti Alani, et matri dićti Willhelmi

Purefreye, decem marcas, ad terminos praedićt, durante vità dićtae Mari

anae, remanere inde pro defeótu exitus de corpore dićti Willhelmi, Maria

mae, filiae dićti Alani, et heredibus de corpore ſuo exeuntibus, et pro de

fečtu exitàs de corpore dićtae Marianae, remanere reëtis heredibus dićti

Willhelmi Purefreye in perpetuum. Vult etiam dićtus Alamus, quod dićti

johammes, johannes, Wilhelmuş, David, et johannes omnia alias terr. te

nementa, redditus, et ſervitia quae habent ex dono dićti Alani in villa de

Shaldeğion praedićt. dent. et concedant dićt. Willhelmo Purefreye. et here

dibus ſuis, in perpetuum, capta ab eo ſufficiente ſecuritate quod idem

Willhelmus inveniet annuatim, durantibus duodecim annis, proximis ſe

quentibus poſt datum praeſentium, unum capellanum idoneum divina cele

brantem pro animă dićti Alani, et animabus patris, matris, uxoris, om

nium anteceſſorum, parentum, et benefactorum dićti Alani, et ut haec ſit

ejus voluntas omnibus quorum intereſt innoteſcat per praeſentes. In cujus rei

teſtimonium his indenturis partes praedićt. ſigilla ſuo alternatim appoſué

runt. Dat. apud Shaldeion ſecundo die menſis Martii, anno regni Regis

Benrici quinti poſt conqueſtum ſecundo. [Anno Domini 1415.]

z

P. 262,
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P. 262, Will of Nicholas Purefoy, of Shaldeſton, Eſq; dated Feb. 4, 1547.

His Body to be buried as his Executors think fit. To Catherine his Wife,

his Goods and Chattels, to pay his funeral Expences. Executors, William

Wolfton, of Warwickſhire, Eſq; Mr. Bawdwyn Portar, of the City of

Coventry, Gent. Steward of the ſame City ; and Sir Thomas Marſhall,

Clerk, Vicar of Stowe. His Manor of Stokerſton, with the Appurtenances

in Over and Nether-Shuckborough, Napton on the Hill, Bradwell,

Napton Ladbrook, &c. Co. Warwick, which he purchaſed of Sir Walter

Smith, of Herefordſhire, to be employed to the Benefit of his Children

except Shalion, in the County of Bucks, and Church-over in Warwick

ſhire, and Billeſdon, in Leiceſterſhire, which he bequeaths to his Wife;

ſhe to maintain out of them, Martin, Luke, and Francis, his Sons, and

Iſabel his Daughter, untill they attain the Age of 18 Years; and that ſhe

pays yearly to every of her Sons 3 Marks of Money, and to his Daughter

40s. to his Daughter Suſan 40 l. with God's Bleſfing and his, to prefer

her in Marriage; and to Iſabel, his youngeſt Danghter 3ol." to Iſabel and

Alice his Daughters Il 6s. 8d. To his Executors 5 Marks each.

Proved july 15, 1550, before William Binneſley, Commiſſary of the

Archdeaconry of Buckingham.

P 263, N. B. The firſt Wife of George Purefoy, Eſq; who dyed 1659, was

Ann, Daughter and Heir of Sir Thomas Glover, of Hays Park, in Mid

dleſex.

P. 265, Since the Author took an Account of the Monuments in this Church,

theſe four following Inſcriptions have been cut on Graveſtones and laid over

Perſons interred in the Chancel: The firſt is cut on the Graveſtone of Suſan

Kingſion, and the other three on three Warwickſhire black Marbles.

1. “ Here alſo lyeth interred the Body of Knightley Purefoy, Eſq; who

“ departed this Life jan. 9, 1691, aged 61 Years.”

2. “ In Memory of Mary Purefoy, ſecond Daughter and Coheir of Henry

“ Sandford, late of Bobbingcourt, in the County of Kent, Eſq; and the

“ Wife of Knightly Purefoy, Eſq. She departed this Life Ośī. 14,

“ 1686, aged 43 Years.

. “ In Memory of Anne Purefoy, eldeſt Daughter of Knightley Purefºy,

“ Eſq; and Mary his Wife. She departed this Life March 28, 1690,

“ aged 20 Years.”

4. “In Memory of Mary Sambach,Wife of Anthony Sambach, late ofSnowſ:

“ bill, in the County of Gloceſter, Eſq; and ſecond Daughter of

“ Knightley Purefoy, Eſq; and Mary his Wife. She departed this Life

jan. 19, 1701, aged 27 Years.

- C c c P. 267,
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P. 267, To be added to the Pariſh Regiſter, Henry, Son of Henry Purefoy,

Eff, and Elizabeth his Wife, was born Feb. 27, and baptized March

13, 1697. -

Fiſh, their Son was born Feb. 15, and baptized Feb. 23, 1699, and buried

bere Auguſt 20, 1701.

T H o R N B o Ro U G H,

P. 291, J. 4, r. 1323. z

T H o R N T o N.

P. 301, l. 20, r. Ulirginum. -

P. 302, l. 34, r. Beiteroſus, r. Þic.

P. 303, l. 33, r. Alexandri & Jana.

P. 304, l. 29, r. 2dres. -

P. 306, The Patent of the Grant of Thornton Chantry Lands, Anno 1533,

the 6th of King Edw. VI, is as follows, -

The King for the Sum of 540 l. 18s. grants to Edward Chamberlayne, of

Fulwell, in Com. Oxon, Eſq; all that late Chantry, founded in the Pariſh

Church of Thornton, in Com. Bucks; and all thoſe Lands, Meadows,

Paſtures, and Hereditaments, voc. the Holme Cloſe, Barker’s Cloſe, the

Houſe Cloſe, Shenley’s Cloſe, Sadler's Cloſe, Upper Colwaards, and Nether

Colwards, cum pertinen, lying and being in Thornborough in eodem Com.

to the ſaid Chantry, dudum ſpectan. and all that Cloſe of Land and Paſ

ture called the Great Cloſe, alias Welde Cloſe; and all that Cloſe of Land

and Paſture called Stable Cloſe, alias Orchard Cloſe, cum pertinen. in

Thornborough, to the ſaid late Chantry dudum ſpectan. and all that Meſ

fuage and Tenement, and three Cloſes of Land, called Grove Cloſe; and

all that Meſſuage and Tenement, and all thoſe Lands, Meadows, Paſtures,

Feedings, Commons, and Hereditaments in Thornborough to the ſaid

Chantry dudum ſpectan. in a certain Lane called Cooper's-Lane, to the

ſaid Chantry dudum ſpečtan. and all that Meſſuage and Tenement called

Hyden’s ; and one Cloſe of half a Land, and a half Rood of Land called

AAalderice; and all thoſe two Roods of Meadow called Landemeade and Bury

meade, in Thornborough, praedićt, to the late Chantry dudum ſpectan.

and a Meſſuage and Tenement called the Chantry Houſe in Thornborough,

to the ſaid Chantry dudum ſpeštan. and half a Rood of Land called Penny

Land; and one Rood of Meadow in the Fields of Thornborough; and one

Httle Parcel of Meadow in the Bury next the River, called the Hoppet's,

lying at the North End of the Cloſe, called Nether Colverd, and all that

Water and River called the Colverd Brook in Thornebrough praedićt. and

to the ſaid Chantry dudum ſpectan. and alſo half a Yard of Land con

taining 12 Acres and I Rood of Land and Meadow, lying and being in

- the

*
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the Fields of Thornborough, and one Croft or Toſt of Land in Thornbc

rough 3 and the annual Rent of 18d, and Service going out of one Meſ:

fuage and Land, late of john Harris's in Thornborough ; and the annual

Rent of 4d. and Service going out of one Meſſuage and Land late of

john Pollard's in Thornborough ; and all thoſe other Meſſuages, Lands, Te

nements, Meadows, Feedings, Paſtures, Commons, Waters, Woods,

|Underwoods, Rents, Reverſions, Services, and Hereditaments whatſo

ever in Thornborough, to the ſaid late Chantry dudum ſpectan. and all that

Parcel of waſte Land containing 7 Acres, lying and being in Hilleſdon Pa

riſh, in Com. Bucks, given to the Maintenance of an Anniverſary

in the Church of Hilleſdon praedićt. &c. habend. the Premiſes to the ſaid

Edward Chamberlaine, and to his Heirs and Aſſigns for ever, tenend. of the

. Manor of Woodſtock, in Com. Oxon, by Fealty only in free Soccage. Teſte

24 May, Anno 1553. -

T 1 N G w 1 c k.

P. 318, 1. 34, r. reddidiſqué.

In numbering the Pages of Sheet R r, the Numbers 312, 313, are by Mi

ſtake omitted: and in Sheet S ſ, the Numbers 321 and 322 are twice

repeated.

TwY F o R D.

P. 328, Extrađs of the Wills of Richard Wenman, and Anne his Wife, cut

of the Prerogative Office in London, ex Regiſtris Pecat. Hogan et Dingley.

Will of Richard Wenmam, of Whitney, in the County of Oxford, Merchant

of the Staple of Calais, dated Oś7. 20, 1533.

To be buried in the Church of Whitney : Gives 4os. to the Steeple and Bells

of Whitney. To five-ſcore poor Men and Women for Gowns 16l. 13s. 4d.

To the four Orders of Friars at Oxford, to pray for his Soul, his Father

and Mother's Souls 6l. 13s. 4d. To the poor Priſoners in the Caſtle of

Oxford 50s, to be given them in Vićtuals, in the Space of five Years, at

every Chriſtmas. To the Reparation of the High-Ways between Milton

and Abingdon 131 6s. 8d. The Remainder of the Years to come in his

Leaſe of the Parſonage of Evenley, in the County of Northampton, made

to him February the 28th, 1513, the fourth Year of King Henry the

Eighth, by the Prior and Convent of Huntingdom, to the Vicar and

Church-Wardens of Whitney, and their Succeſſors, they to pay out of it

12l. 8s. 2d. aunually in Alms to poor Men of ſixty Years of Age, of good

Name and Fame, and clene of Body, who are to be at the Church of Whit

ney every Day in the Year at ſeven o’Clock in the Morning, to pray for

him and keep his yearly Obit and Anniverſary, and ſay a Dirige and Maſs

of Requiem. To Anne his Wife a thouſand Marks in ready Money, and

that ſhe have the occupying of Coggs Parſonage, and the Profits of /Phit

ney Park and Farm of Holwell. To Thomas his Son two thouſand Marks,

and the Terms of Years in his Leaſes, and his Farm of Sevenhampton, in

the

-
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the County of Gloceſter. To Urſula his Son's Wife, 5l. for a Jewell.

To his Grandſon's Richard, Henry, William, Thomas, and Giffard Wen

man Iol. each. To his Grand-daughters Anne and Elizabeth Wenman an

hundred Marks each, when they come to twenty-oneYears of Age. Ex

ecutor and Co-adjutor to his Wife, Thomas his Son. To whom he be

queathed his Subſtance, and all his Goods and Chattels. -

Will of Anne Wenman, of Whitney, dated November 22, 1536.

To be buried in Whitney Church, within the Tomb nigh Richard Wenman,

P

her late Huſband. Her ſcarlet Gown to Mrs. Urſula Wenman, her

Daughter-in-Law, if ſhe will wear it. To Thomas Midwinter her Bro

ther 20l. To William Midwinter her Brother's Son, Iol. To her

Grandſons Richard, Henry, William, Thomas and Giffard Wenman,

1ol. each. To her Grand-daughters Anne and Elizabeth Wenman, Iol.

each. To Goodwife Temple and other Women of Whitney ſmall Legacies.

Executor Thomas her Son.

[N. B. I ſuppoſe Thomas Midwinter was her Siſter's Huſband.]

. 328, 1.33, f. unmarried, r. married to Chriſtopher Brome, of Halton, Eſq.

P. 329, 1.4, dele Sir and l. 15, add Sir ; before Richard.

P. 330, 1.35 and 36, r. Nov. 1, and April 29.

P
. 33.1, l. 6, dele who died june 3, 1665; and l. 30, after Father, add Sir

Francis Wenman, who died Sep. 2, 1680, and was buried at Whitney.

P. 334, l, ult, the Epitaph on Mary Crofts, which is in the South Iſle,

• 4 &

4 &

runs thus:

Here lies the Body of Mary the Daughter, and only Child of Philip Lord

“ Viſcount Wenman, of Brackley in Northamptomſhire, and the Wife of Wil

“liam Crofts of Saxham in the County of Suffolk, Eſq. She died the

“ 29th of Ołober 1650, being the 29th Year of her Age.

In Honour to whoſe Memory her Íñº hath cauſed this Marble to

“ be laid.”

P. 335, 1.25, r. Mcceccl.

P. 339, The Valor of this Rećtory as in the Return made Anno 1534, 26

Hen. VIII, in the Firſt Fruits Office, is as follows,

Twyford Rećtoria ut dimiſſ per Indenturam, valet 13 l. 6 s. 8d.

Sed inde ſolut. pro procurationibus o Io 7#

Et Epiſcopo Lincoln pro indempnitate O 3 4.

Archidiacono Buckingham o I 8

JEt in eleemoſyna ex ordinatione Rotheram o I 8

Total o 17 3:

Et fic remanet clare 12 9 4

WAT E R-S T RAT Fo R D. -

P. 343, l. 14, r. 1696. L. 27, r. of its Reāor.

I N L - X.
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